
User guide
WARNING! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the User guide 
before operating your nutribullet® Ultra. Save these instructions. 
Be sure anyone who uses the nutribullet® knows how to do so safely.
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GENERAL USE AND 
SAFETY:

Failure to follow all 
instructions regarding 
the use of your 
nutribullet® Ultra 
may result in serious 
personal injury, death, 
or property damage. 
Be aware of possible 
hazards when using or 
storing your nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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Important safeguards
When operating your nutribullet® Ultra, remember:  
SAFETY COMES FIRST.

Warning! To avoid the risk of serious injury, death, property 
damage or damage to your device carefully read all instructions 
before operating your nutribullet® Ultra. When using any electrical 
appliance, basic safety precautions should always be observed, 
including the following important information. READ CAREFULLY 
AND THOROUGHLY BEFORE OPERATING.

If you let anyone else use your nutribullet® Ultra, make sure that 
they understand the health and safety information in this User 
Guide, as well as any additional safety or usage instructions 
provided. Each person using a device should completely read the 
User Guide and become familiar with the safe operation of the 
unit.

Save these instructions!  
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

•	 NEVER blend hot, 
warm, or carbonated 
beverages. This may 
pressurize contents, 
causing them to 
erupt upon opening, 
which can result in 
serious bodily injury or 
property damage.

•	 Do not use this blender 
for anything other than 
its intended use.

•	 Close supervision is 
necessary when any 
appliance is used by or 
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or immerse in boiling 
water, as this will 
damage the part.  

•	 NEVER use the sanitize 
or heat cycle on any 
nutribullet® part or 
accessory. This may 
cause warping and 
possibly hazardous 
conditions.

•	 NEVER place a 
nutribullet® Cup in the 
freezer or use the Cup 
as a storage container 
in the freezer.  

•	 Make sure your 
nutribullet® Ultra is 
powered o� and the 
motor and blades are 
completely stopped 
before removing or 
cleaning unit.  

•	 DO NOT USE 
OUTDOORS.

•	 ALWAYS UNPLUG THE 
NUTRIBULLET® WHEN 
NOT IN USE.

AVOID HEATING AND 
OVER-PRESSURIZING 
CUP:

NEVER blend hot, 
warm, or carbonated 
ingredients or liquid 
in the nutribullet® 
Cup! Such use may 
over-pressurize the 
nutribullet® Cup, 
causing the Cup to 
separate violently when 
removed from the 
Motor Base or opened, 
which may result in 
bodily injury from the 
hot contents or exposed 
blades.

•	 DO NOT blend hot or 
warm ingredients.

-	Starting with hot or 
warm ingredients 
allows more heat 
and pressure to build 
inside the Cup when 
blending. This may 
cause the Cup to 
separate, expelling 
hot contents or 
exposing the blade, 
both of which may 
cause injury.
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near children to ensure 
they do not play with 
the appliance. Keep 
cord out of reach of 
children. 

•	 This appliance is not 
intended for use by 
persons (including 
children) with reduced 
physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they 
are closely supervised 
and instructed 
concerning use of the 
appliance by a person 
responsible for their 
safety.

•	 NEVER LEAVE THE 
NUTRIBULLET® 
UNATTENDED WHILE IT 
IS IN USE.

•	 Do not place your 
nutribullet® blender 
on uneven or unstable 
surfaces.  

•	 Do not operate if the 
Motor Base, Cup, or 
blade are damaged in 
any manner.

•	 Use only genuine 
nutribullet® 

attachments/accessories 
specifically designed 
for your nutribullet® 
Ultra blender. 
Aftermarket parts are 
not made to nutribullet® 
specifications and may 
damage your unit or 
cause serious injury.

•	 The risk of fire, shock or 
damage to nutribullet® 
Ultra during cleaning 
can be reduced by 
taking the following 
precautions:

-	Unplug and turn your 
device o� before 
cleaning.

-	Only clean the exterior 
of your device.

-	Clean your device with 
a dry cloth.

•	 Do not attempt to clean 
by immersing in water 
or other cleaning liquids. 
Only gently wipe and 
dry with a clean cloth.

•	 Do not place any of 
the nutribullet® Ultra 
parts in a microwave, 
conventional oven, air 
fryer or stovetop pot, 
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•	 DO NOT overfill.

-	Filling above the 
MAX line can result 
in leakage. The 
cyclonic action of 
the nutribullet® 
requires space to 
extract e�ectively. 
Exceeding the MAX 
line can result in 
leakage and may 
create a dangerous 
pressurization which 
can cause the Cup 
and Rapid Extractor 
Blade assembly to 
separate.

•	 DO NOT leave blended 
foods inside sealed 
Cup.

-	Blended mixtures can 
spoil and ferment, 
increasing pressure 
when left inside the 
Cup.

-	Use the To-Go Lid or 
transfer to another 
container for storage 
after blending. 

CUP CAUTION:

NEVER attempt 
to open a sealed 
nutribullet® Cup if it 
feels hot or warm to 
the touch. The contents 
may be heated and 
pressurized, which 
can cause the Cup to 
violently separate when 
opened, potentially 
resulting in bodily 
injury. If the Cup feels 
hot or warm, take the 
following steps: 

1.	 LEAVE ALONE, DO 
NOT OPEN. Leave the 
Cup where it is and do 
not touch it or allow 
another individual to 
touch. DO NOT attempt 
to disengage the Cup 
from the Motor Base or 
separate the Cup from 
the Rapid Extractor 
Blade by applying heat, 
force, or prying apart 
the components, which 
may crack or shatter 
the Cup and result in 
bodily injury.  

2.	Do not continue to 
blend.
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-	Only blend room- 
temperature 
or refrigerated 
ingredients (21°C or 
cooler). 

•	 DO NOT blend for 
more than one minute.

-	Blending causes 
ingredients to heat 
up, which builds 
pressure in the Cup 
over time. Continuous 
blending for more 
than one minute may 
cause the Cup to 
separate, exposing 
the blade, or expel 
heated contents, 
causing injury.

-	DO NOT run for more 
than 6 consecutive 
30-second intervals to 
prevent the contents 
from overheating 
and pressurizing. 
Allow contents to 
settle at least 10 to 15 
minutes after running 
multiple consecutive 
extraction cycles. DO 
NOT attempt to open 
the Cup if it feels hot 
or warm to the touch. 

See Cup Caution 
section for details.

•	 DO NOT blend 
anything carbonated 
or e�ervescent — no 
bubbles. 

-	Carbonated and 
e�ervescent 
ingredients (e.g., 
soda, baking powder, 
baking soda, yeast, 
some batters, cake 
mix, dry ice, or other 
things that become 
bubbly) release 
gasses that increase 
pressure. Pressure 
from released gases 
can cause a sealed 
nutribullet® Cup to 
burst, resulting in 
possible injury and/or 
property damage. 
Note: Some protein 
powders include 
e�ervescent 
ingredients.  Always 
check the ingredients 
of all supplements 
before adding.  
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•	 NEVER operate your 
nutribullet® Ultra if the 
Cup is empty.

•	 Do not overfill Cup 
with ice. Always 
use su�cient liquid 
ingredients when 
blending.

•	 Do not place on the 
bottom rack or use 
the heat/sanitize cycle 
of your dishwasher to 
wash the Cup or To-Go 
Lids.

•	 Cups and To-Go Lids 
are NOT microwave 
safe.

•	 Do not use the Cup if 
you detect cracking, 
cloudiness, or other 
damage. You may 
purchase new Cups at 
nutribullet.com or by 
contacting Customer 
Service.

•	 Do not use the Rapid 
Extractor Blade as 
a storage lid as the 
blended mixture can 
ferment, increasing 
pressure within the 
Cup that may cause 
the Cup and blade to 

separate, potentially 
resulting in bodily injury 
and property damage. 
Use the To-Go Lid or 
transfer to a vented 
container for storage 
after blending. 

RAPID EXTRACTOR 
BLADE SAFETY:

BLADES ARE SHARP! 
HANDLE WITH CARE 
TO AVOID BODILY 
INJURY. Non-food items 
or hard ingredients 
may damage the 
blades. Routinely 
inspect the blades 
and discontinue 
use if damaged. 
Continued use with 
a damaged blade or 
use inconsistent with 
these instructions may 
result in bodily injury, 
property damage, or 
damage to your unit.

•	 Do not touch the sharp 
edges of the blades. To 
avoid laceration injury, 
do not handle or touch 
any blade edge.

•	 NEVER store any 
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3.	Allow the Cup to cool 
for at least 30 minutes.

4.	After 30 minutes, check 
if the Cup is completely 
cooled. If still warm, 
allow to cool more.

5.	If cool to the touch, 
slowly disengage the 
Cup from the Motor 
Base.

6.	With the Cup pointed 
away from your face 
and body, use a towel 
to slowly untwist the 
Cup from the Rapid 
Extractor Blade and 
gently release any 
residual pressure.

If you are still unable to 
remove the Cup from 
the Rapid Extractor 
Blade, contact 
Customer Service. 
If you are unable to 
untwist the Cup from 
the Rapid Extractor 
Blade, NEVER leave 
the sealed contents out 
for a prolonged period 
of time. The contents 
may ferment causing 
the Cup to violently 
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separate, which can 
result in in bodily injury 
or property damage. 
Dispose of the Cup and 
contents properly so 
you or others will not be 
injured if fermentation 
causes the Cup to 
separate.  

CUP SAFETY:

Always make sure the 
Cup is securely locked 
on the Motor Base 
before blending. The 
motor will not turn on 
unless the Cup is set in 
the locked position.  

•	 Do not exceed the MAX 
line. Exceeding the 
MAX line can result in 
leakage.

•	 Do not remove the 
Cup while the unit is in 
operation.

•	 Periodically inspect 
your nutribullet® Ultra 
blender components 
for damage or wear 
that may impair proper 
function or create a 
safety hazard.
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MAX line. The blades 
may stop turning if the 
Cup is overloaded. If 
this occurs, turn o� the 
unit, empty contents 
down to the Max line, 
reattach the Cup, and 
resume blending.

•	 AVOID CONTACT WITH 
MOVING PARTS! Keep 
hands and utensils out 
of and away from the 
blade while blending 
to reduce the risk of 
severe personal injury 
or damage to the unit.

•	 NEVER place the Rapid 
Extractor Blade on the 
bottom rack or use the 
heat/sanitize cycle of 
your dishwasher when 
cleaning.  

•	 Periodically inspect the 
blades for damage. 
DO NOT use the Rapid 
Extractor Blade if the 
blades do not rotate 
freely or if the gasket is 
missing or damaged.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY:
•	 Modification, improper 

use, and failure to 
follow the instructions 
for proper set up, 
use, and care of your 
nutribullet® Ultra 
blender can increase 
the risk of serious 
personal injury, death, 
or property damage.

•	 Do not use the unit in 
locations with di�erent 
electrical specifications 
or plug types. 

•	 Do not use the unit with 
a voltage converter 
device as it may cause 
electrical shorting, 
fire, or electric shock, 
resulting in personal 
injury or product 
damage.

•	 Do not use the unit 
in an area that is wet 
or anywhere it could 
become wet. 

•	 Do not attempt to to 
plug the unit into an 
electrical outlet outlet 
with wet hands.

•	 Do not use if the cord, 
plug, or Motor Base 

exposed Rapid 
Extractor Blade in the 
Motor Base unattached 
to a nutribullet® Cup. 
An exposed blade can 
present a laceration 
hazard.

•	 ALWAYS securely 
tighten the Rapid 
Extractor Blade to the 
Cup to prevent leakage.  

•	 Do not attempt to 
disengage the Cup 
from the Motor Base if 
the Cup starts to leak 
during blending. Allow 
the motor to come to a 
complete stop before 
removing the Cup.     

•	 Do not crush ice. Your 
nutribullet® Ultra is not 
intended to be used as 
an ice crusher.

•	 Do not leave any 
non-food items in the 
Cup when blending. 
Remove all utensils 
from the Cup. 

•	 Do not blend stone fruit 
in this appliance unless 
pits/seeds have been 
removed. Fruit pits 
may damage the Cup, 

potentially resulting in 
shattering and personal 
injury. In addition, 
apple seeds and the 
pits of cherries, plums, 
peaches, and apricots 
contain a chemical 
known to release 
cyanide into the body 
when ingested.

•	 DO NOT USE the Rapid 
Extractor Blade for 
grinding dry ingredients 
such as grains, cereal, 
or co�ee, as this may 
damage the motor and/
or the blade.

•	 Do not remove the 
Cup until blades have 
come to a complete 
stop. Removing before 
the blades come to 
a complete stop can 
cause damage to the 
Rapid Extractor Blade 
coupling or motor gear.

•	 Always POWER OFF 
and UNPLUG the unit 
when assembling, 
disassembling, 
changing accessories, 
or cleaning.

•	 Do not overload the 
Cup by exceeding the 
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VENTILATION:
•	 NEVER obstruct the 

ventilation openings 
on the bottom of the 
Motor Base of your 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Openings on the 
bottom of the Motor 
Base should be free of 
dust or lint and never 
obstructed. Obstructing 
the ventilation openings 
may overheat the 
motor and result in a 
fire, increasing the risk 
of serious personal 
injury, death, or 
property damage.

•	 ALWAYS operate 
the nutribullet® on a 
level surface, leaving 
unobstructed space 
beneath and around 
the Motor Base to 
permit proper air 
circulation. Slots on the 
bottom of the Motor 
Base are provided for 
ventilation to ensure 
reliable operation 
and to prevent motor 
overheating.

•	 NEVER place your 
nutribullet® Ultra on top 

of flammable materials 
such as newspapers, 
tablecloths, napkins, 
dishtowels, place mats, 
or other similar types of 
materials.

MEDICAL SAFETY:

Always consult your 
physician regarding 
health and nutrition 
concerns and advice. 
The information 
contained in this User 
Guide and/or online 
recipes are general 
suggestions and ideals 
and are not meant to 
replace the advice of 
your physician. 

MEDICATION 
INTERACTIONS
•	 If you are taking any 

medication, especially 
cholesterol-lowering 
medication, blood 
thinners, blood 
pressure drugs, 
tranquilizers, or 
antidepressants, 
please check with your 
physician before trying 
any of the smoothie 
recipes contained in the 
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was immersed in water 
or other liquids.

•	 Do not modify the 
electrical cord in any 
way. 

•	 Do not operate with 
a damaged electrical 
cord or plug. The 
electrical cord and 
plug are not suitable 
for replacement. 
If damaged, the 
appliance should be 
replaced.

•	 Do not allow or place 
the electrical cord near 
or touching any hot 
surfaces, heat source, 
or flame, including the 
stove.  

•	 Do not allow the 
electrical cord to hang 
over the edge of the 
table or counter. 

•	 Do not pull, twist, or 
damage the power 
cord. 

•	 Overloading the Cup 
with ice or other hard 
ingredients, or use 
without su�cient 
liquids may overheat 
the motor and engage 

the thermal breaker.  
If the internal thermal 
breaker shuts o� the 
motor, unplug the 
Motor Base and let it 
cool for an hour before 
attempting to use it 
again. The thermal 
breaker will reset when 
the unit is unplugged 
and the thermal 
breaker cools down.

•	 Always UNPLUG the 
nutribullet® Ultra when 
it is not in use, and 
when assembling, 
disassembling, 
changing accessories, 
or cleaning. 

•	 Use of incompatible 
parts or aftermarket 
parts may result 
in damage to your 
nutribullet® Ultra 
or create safety 
hazards that may 
cause personal injury 
or damage. When 
ordering replacement 
parts always use 
genuine nutribullet® 
parts and accessories.
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Recipe Guide or online 
recipes.  

•	 Periodically inspect 
your nutribullet® 
Ultra components for 
damage or wear that 
may impair proper 
function or present 
a danger or safety 
hazard. Discontinue 
use if you detect 
cracking, cloudiness, 
or damage to the Cups 
or other parts. Ensure 
that the blades to the 
Rapid Extractor Blade 
rotates freely and that 
gasket is not missing 
or damaged.  Make 
sure that the motor 
base is unobstructed 
and clean. Follow 
maintenance 
instructions in this 
user guide on pages 
23-26. Never operate 
your nutribullet® 
Ultra with damaged 
parts or components. 
If your nutribullet® 
Ultra malfunctions 
or is damaged or 
compromised in any 
way, immediately 
discontinue use.

Save these 
instructions! Contents

	 5	 Important safeguards

	19	 Assembly

	20	 Control panel

	21	 Using your nutribullet® Ultra

	25	 Troubleshooting

	26	 Care & maintenance
29	 Replacement parts

Thank you for purchasing the nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Assembly guide

nutribullet® cup

rapid extractor blade

motor base

suction cup feet
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Control panel 

OFF

The Control Panel is not 
illuminated.

PULSE

After twisting the Blade/Cup 
assembly onto the Motor 
Base, the Control Panel will 
appear. Press and hold the 
Dashed Circle on the Control 
Panel to activate the pulse 
feature. For short, intermittent 
pulses, tap the Pulse icon. For 
longer pulses, tap and hold the 
Pulse icon until your desired 
consistency is reached.

BLEND

After twisting the Blade/Cup 
assembly onto the Motor Base, 
the Control Panel will appear. 
Touch the illuminated Solid 
Circle icon on the Control 
Panel to activate the automatic 
30-second blending program.
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PLEASE KEEP 
THESE IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS IN MIND 
WHEN USING THE 
nutribullet®:

Using your 
nutribullet® Ultra

Creating too much pressure in 
the nutribullet® Cup can result 
in injury from hot contents, 
flying components, or blade 
exposure. 

•	 DO NOT blend hot or warm 
ingredients, carbonated 
liquids, or effervescent 
ingredients. 

•	 Do not overfill the Cup.

•	 DO NOT blend ingredients 
for more than one minute.

•	 Do not store blended foods in 
sealed Cup.

•	 See Avoid Heating and 
Over-Pressurizing Cup 
(pg. 7) for details.

•	 DO NOT attempt to open 
a sealed nutribullet® Cup if 
it feels hot or warm to the 
touch. The contents may 
be heated and pressurized, 
causing the Cup to violently 
separate when opened, and 
potentially resulting in bodily 
injury. See Cup Caution 
(pg. 9) for details. 

•	 Blades are sharp!  
Handle with care to avoid 
bodily injury. NEVER store 
any exposed Rapid Extractor 
Blade in the Motor Base 
unattached to a nutribullet® 
Cup.

21
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6	Flip the Cup downward and 
set it onto the Motor Base.

5	Plug the Motor Base’s Power 
Cord into an electrical outlet.

7	Twist the Cup clockwise onto 
the Motor Base to lock it into 
place. (A “click” signals that 
the Cup is locked.) This will 
illuminate the Control Panel.

8	Pressing the Solid Circle 
will start an automated 
blending cycle. When the 
blending cycle is activated, 
it will automatically stop 
after 30 seconds. Pressing 
and holding the Dashed 
Circle will pulse blend 
your ingredients. Release 
the Dashed Circle to stop 
blending.

1	 Review all warning and 
caution statements in the 
Important Safeguards 
section (pg. 2-13) and on 
the previous page before 
proceeding to Step 2.

2	Place the Motor Base on a 
clean, dry, level surface such 
as a counter or table.

3	Add ingredients and liquid to 
the nutribullet® Cup.

WARNING! To avoid leakage 
and over-pressurizing, do 
not overfill beyond the MAX 
line.

4	Twist the Rapid Extractor 
Blade onto the nutribullet® 
Cup until it’s tightly sealed.

WARNING! Rapid Extractor 
Blade is sharp. Handle with 
care.



2524

Troubleshooting
PROBLEM:

The unit does not power on 
OR the Control Panel does not 
appear.

SOLUTIONS:

•	 Make sure the Power Cord 
is plugged into an electrical 
outlet, and that outlet has 
power.

•	 Make sure that the Cup/
Blade assembly is securely 
attached to the Motor Base. 
You will hear a ‘Click’ when 
they are securely attached.

PROBLEM:

The Control Panel flashes 
continuously.

SOLUTIONS:

•	 You have exceeded 6 
consecutive blend cycles in 
a 6-minute time frame, OR 
the unit has overheated. If 
this has occurred, unplug the 
unit and allow it to cool down 
for at least 15 minutes before 
attempting to use again.

PROBLEM:

The unit has become very loud 
during the blending cycle. 

SOLUTIONS:

•	 Check that you have not 
exceeded the MAX fill line 
on the Cup when filling with 
ingredients. Overfilled Cups 
can cause strain on the 
motor which will result in an 
increased noise level.

PROBLEM:

There is an odor coming from 
the Motor Base when it is in use.

SOLUTIONS:

•	 During the first few uses of 
the unit, there may be a smell 
emitted from the Motor Base, 
but this is normal with the 
first use of the product and 
should not cause alarm.

•	 If you notice a smell after 
using the product several 
times, check to ensure that 
you have not exceeded the 
MAX fill line on the Cup with 
ingredients. Overfilled Cups 
can cause strain on the motor 
which can result in an odor.

9	Twist the Cup 
counterclockwise to unlock 
and remove it from the 
Motor Base. You will hear a 
“click” when the Cup unlocks. 
Enjoy!

WARNING! NEVER blend 
hot, warm, or carbonated 
ingredients or liquid in the 
nutribullet® Cup! Such use 
may over-pressurize the 
nutribullet® Cup, causing the 
Cup to separate violently 
when removed from the 
Motor Base or opened, 
which may result in bodily 
injury from the hot contents 
or exposed blades. 

NEVER apply heat or force, 
or attempt to pry apart 
the Cup from the Rapid 
Extractor Blade. Doing so 
may crack or shatter the 
Cup resulting in severe 
bodily injury. Allow the 
contents of the Cup to settle 
down for at least 30 minutes 
before attempting to open 
again. If still unable to open, 
contact Customer Service.
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Care & maintenance

PLEASE KEEP 
THESE IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS IN MIND 
WHEN USING THE 
nutribullet®:

•	 Always power off and unplug 
your nutribullet® Ultra 
when not in use or when 
assembling, disassembling, 
changing accessories, or 
cleaning.

•	 Always wait until the motor 
comes to a complete stop 
before removing the Cup or 
handling the unit.

•	 Do not place Cups and To-
Go Lids in the microwave, 
they are not microwave safe.

•	 Do not store an exposed 
Rapid Extractor Blade on 
the Motor Base without 
attaching a Cup.

•	 NEVER place the Rapid 
Extractor Blade, Cups, or 
To-Go Lids on the bottom 
rack or use the heat/sanitize 
cycle of your dishwasher 
when cleaning. It may cause 

warping and possible safety 
hazards.  

•	 Do not attempt to clean the 
Motor Base by immersing 
in water or other cleaning 
liquids. Gently wipe and dry 
with a clean cloth.

•	 Do not place any parts or 
accessories in a microwave, 
conventional oven, air fryer 
or stovetop pot, or immerse 
in boiling water to clean or 
sanitize, as this will damage 
the part.

•	 Make sure that the Motor 
Base ventilation areas are 
unobstructed and clean.

•	 Periodically inspect 
your nutribullet® Ultra 
components for damage or 
wear that may impair proper 
function or present a danger 
or safety hazard. Never 
operate your nutribullet® 
Ultra with damaged parts or 
components:

-	Discontinue use if you 
detect cracking, cloudiness, 
warping, or damage to the 
Cups.

26

-	Discontinue use if the 
Rapid Extractor Blade 
does not rotate freely, or 
if the gasket is missing or 
damaged. Continued use 
with a damaged blade, or 
use inconsistent with these 
instructions may result 
in bodily injury, property 
damage, or damage to 
your unit.

•	 NEVER attempt to use 
your nutribullet® Ultra if it 
malfunctions or is damaged 
or compromised in any way.

•	 Depending on use, it is 
recommend that the Rapid 
Extractor Blade be replaced 
at least every 5 years.

•	 NEVER use after-market 
replacement parts for 
your nutribullet® Ultra. 
Aftermarket parts are 
not made to nutribullet® 
specifications and may 
damage your unit or 
cause serious injury. Use 
only genuine nutribullet® 
attachments/accessories 
specifically designed for your 
nutribullet® Ultra blender.
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STUCK INGREDIENTS: 

•	 For stuck ingredients on Cups 
or Rapid Extractor Blades, 
fill with room temperature 
water to the MAX line and 
add 1-2 drops of dish soap.

•	 Twist on the Rapid Extractor  
Blade and blend for 20-30 
seconds to loosen debris 
enough to scrub away with 
soap and water.

STORAGE:

•	 Always store your nutribullet® 
Ultra upright without any 
objects placed on top of it. 
Store accessories in a safe 
place until use.

For replacement parts

To order additional parts and 
accessories, please visit our 
website at nutribullet.com or 
feel free to contact Customer 
Service.

EXTRACTOR BLADES:

•	 Rinse the Rapid Extractor 
Blade with warm, soapy 
water.

•	 Use a small brush or sponge 
dampened in soapy water to 
remove any residue on the 
Rapid Extractor Blade. 

NOTE: It’s best to clean the Rapid 
Extractor Blade immediately after 
use to avoid the buildup of residue.

MOTOR BASE: 

•	 Use a sponge or dishcloth 
dampened with soapy water 
to clean the surface of the 
Motor Base.

•	 Use a small brush to scrub 
the actuator system of the 
Motor Base.

CUPS & TO-GO LIDS: 

•	 Cups and To-Go Lids are 
dishwasher-safe. Rinse or 
scrub beforehand to remove 
any debris.

WARNING! NEVER place  
the Rapid Extractor Blade, 
Cups or To-Go Lids on 
the bottom rack or use 
the heat/sanitize cycle 
of your dishwasher when 
cleaning, as this may cause 
warping and possible safety 
hazards. 

1	 Once blending is complete, 
make sure your nutribullet® 
Ultra Motor Base is powered 
o� and unplugged from its 
outlet.

2	Detach the nutribullet® Cup 
and Rapid Extractor Blade 
from the Motor Base.

3	Clean the individual 
components as follows:
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EN/ Explanation of the markings

EN/ This marking indicates that this product should not be 
disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal; recycle it responsibly to 

promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your 
used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact 
the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this 
product for environmental safe recycling.

EN/ This product complies with the European regulation no. 
1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into 
contact with food.
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Manuale d’uso
AVVERTENZA! Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni gravi, leggere il 
Manuale d'uso prima di utilizzare nutribullet® Ultra. Conservate 
le presenti istruzioni. Assicurarsi che chiunque utilizzi nutribullet® 
sappia come farlo in sicurezza.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI 
DI SICUREZZA

La mancata osservanza 
delle istruzioni d’uso di 
nutribullet® Ultra può 
causare incidenti gravi o 
mortali e danni materiali. 
Prestare attenzione ai 
possibili pericoli quando 
si usa o si ripone il 
frullatore nutribullet® 
Ultra.

AV
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Avvertenze di sicurezza
Quando utilizzate nutribullet®Ultra, ricordate:  
LA SICUREZZA VIENE PRIMA DI TUTTO.

Avvertenza! Per evitare il rischio di lesioni gravi, morte, danni 
materiali o danni al dispositivo, leggere attentamente tutte le 
istruzioni prima di utilizzare nutribullet® Ultra. Quando si utilizza un 
apparecchio elettrico, oltre alle più elementari misure di sicurezza, 
è necessario osservare le seguenti avvertenze. LEGGERE CON 
ATTENZIONE E CURA PRIMA DELL'USO.

Se consentite ad altri di utilizzare il frullatore nutribullet® Ultra, 
assicuratevi che comprendano le informazioni sulla salute e la 
sicurezza contenute in questa guida e qualsiasi altra istruzione 
sull’utilizzo in sicurezza dell’apparecchio. Chiunque utilizzi un 
apparecchio è tenuto a leggere attentamente la guida all’uso, 
per acquisire familiarità con il funzionamento in sicurezza 
dell'apparecchio.

Conservare le presenti istruzioni! 
QUESTO APPARECCHIO È DESTINATO 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE ALL’USO DOMESTICO

•	 Non frullate  bevande 
calde, tiepide o gassate. 
Questo potrebbe 
incrementare la pressione 
all’interno del bicchiere e 
causare l'espulsione del 
contenuto al momento 
dell'apertura, con il 
rischio di gravi lesioni 
personali o danni 
materiali.

•	 Non utilizzare il frullatore 
per scopi diversi da quelli 
previsti.
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•	 Se l’apparecchio 
viene utilizzato da 
o in presenza di 
bambini, è necessaria 
un’attenta supervisione 
per assicurarsi che 
non giochino con 
l'apparecchio Tenere il 
cavo fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini. 

•	 L’apparecchio non 
può essere utilizzato 
da persone (inclusi i 
bambini) con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali 
o con mancanza 
di esperienza e di 
conoscenze, a meno che 
non siano attentamente 
sorvegliati e istruiti 
all’utilizzo in sicurezza 
dell’apparecchio da una 
persona responsabile 
della loro incolumità.

•	 NON LASCIARE 
NUTRIBULLET® 
INCUSTODITO DURANTE 
IL FUNZIONAMENTO.

•	 Non collocare il frullatore 
su superfici irregolari o 
instabili.  

•	 Non utilizzare 
l’apparecchio se la base 
motore, il bicchiere o 

la lama sono in qualche 
modo danneggiati.

•	 Utilizzare solo accessori 
nutribullet® specifici per il 
frullatore nutribullet® Ultra. 
Le parti di ricambio non 
originali non rispettano le 
specifiche di nutribullet® 
e possono danneggiare 
l'apparecchio o causare 
gravi lesioni.

•	 Le seguenti precauzioni 
possono ridurre i rischi di 
incendio, scosse elettriche 
o danni durante la pulizia 
dell’apparecchio:

-	Prima di procedere alla 
pulizia, scollegare e 
spegnere l’apparecchio.

-	Pulire solo la parte 
esterna del frullatore.

-	Pulire l’apparecchio con 
un panno umido.

•	 Non cercare di pulirlo 
immergendolo in acqua 
o altri liquidi detergenti. 
Pulire e asciugare 
delicatamente con un 
panno pulito.

•	 Non mettere i componenti 
di nutribullet® Ultra in 
microonde, in un forno 
convenzionale, in una 
friggitrice ad aria o una 

pentola sul piano di 
cottura, né immergerli in 
acqua bollente, perché 
potrebbero danneggiarsi.  

•	 NON utilizzare il 
programma a caldo 
o di sanificazione per 
alcuno dei componenti 
o accessori nutribullet® 
. Ciò può causare 
deformazioni e situazioni 
di pericolo.

•	 NON mettere il 
bicchiere nutribullet® in 
congelatore o utilizzarlo 
come contenitore per la 
conservazione dei frullati 
in congelatore.  

•	 Prima di spostare 
o pulire nutribullet® 
Ultra, assicurarsi che 
l'apparecchio sia spento 
e che il motore e le 
lame si siano arrestati 
completamente.  

•	 NON UTILIZZARE 
ALL’APERTO.

•	 QUANDO NON È IN USO, 
SCOLLEGARE SEMPRE 
NUTRIBULLET® DALLA 
PRESA DI CORRENTE.

 EVITARE DI 
RISCALDARE E 
PRESSURIZZARE 
ECCESSIVAMENTE IL 
BICCHIERE:

NON frullare ingredienti 
o liquidi caldi, tiepidi 
o gassati nel bicchiere 
nutribullet®! Ciò potrebbe 
creare una pressione 
eccessiva all’interno del 
bicchiere che, se rimosso 
o aperto, potrebbe 
staccarsi violentemente 
dalla base motore, con il 
rischio di lesioni personali 
dovute all'espulsione del 
contenuto caldo o alle 
lame esposte.

•	 NON frullare ingredienti 
caldi o gassati.

-	L’uso di ingredienti 
caldi o tiepidi fa 
aumentare il calore e 
la pressione all'interno 
del bicchiere durante 
la miscelazione. Questo 
può provocare il 
distacco del bicchiere, 
con conseguente 
fuoriuscita del 
contenuto caldo o 
esposizione della lama, 
fattori che possono 
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entrambi causare 
lesioni.

-	Miscelare solo 
ingredienti a 
temperatura ambiente 
o refrigerati (21°C o 
inferiore). 

•	 NON frullare gli 
ingredienti per più di un 
minuto.

-	La miscelazione 
provoca il 
riscaldamento degli 
ingredienti, con 
conseguente aumento 
della pressione 
nel bicchiere. La 
miscelazione continua 
per più di un minuto 
può causare il distacco 
del bicchiere, con 
esposizione della 
lama o fuoriuscita del 
contenuto caldo, e 
conseguenti lesioni.

-	Per evitare il 
surriscaldamento 
degli ingredienti, 
NON frullare per più 
di 6 cicli consecutivi 
di 30 secondi. Dopo 
aver eseguito più 
cicli di miscelazione 
consecutivi, lasciare che 

il contenuto si depositi 
per almeno 10-15 minuti 
. NON cercare di aprire 
il bicchiere se risulta 
caldo o tiepido al tatto. 
Per maggiori dettagli, 
consultare la sezione 
Attenzione al bicchiere.

•	 NON frullare ingredienti 
gassati o e�ervescenti - 
niente bolle! 

-	Gli ingredienti gassati 
ed e�ervescenti (come 
soda, lievito in polvere, 
bicarbonato di sodio, 
lievito, alcune pastelle, 
miscele per torte, 
ghiaccio secco o altri 
prodotti che diventano 
frizzanti) rilasciano 
gas che aumentano la 
pressione. La pressione 
generata dai gas 
liberati può provocare 
la rottura del bicchiere 
ermetico nutribullet®, 
con pericolo di lesioni 
personali e/o danni 
materiali. 
Importante: Alcune 
proteine in polvere 
contengono ingredienti 
e�ervescenti.  
Controllare sempre la 
composizione di tutti 
gli integratori prima di 

aggiungerli.  

•	 NON riempire troppo il 
bicchiere.

-	Il riempimento oltre 
la linea MAX può 
causare la fuoriuscita 
di liquido. Per una 
miscelazione e�cace, 
l’e�etto ciclonico di 
nutribullet® richiede 
un certo volume; Se si 
supera l’indicazione 
di livello MAX, è 
possibile che il liquido 
fuoriesca e la pressione 
interna aumenti 
pericolosamente, 
causando il distacco del 
bicchiere dalla lama di 
estrazione rapida.

•	 NON lasciare alimenti 
frullati all'interno del 
bicchiere ermetico.

-	Se lasciati all'interno 
del bicchiere, i frullati 
possono deteriorarsi 
e fermentare, 
aumentando la 
pressione.

-	Utilizzare il coperchio 
da passeggio o 
trasferirli in un altro 
contenitore per 
conservarli dopo la 
miscelazione. 

ATTENZIONE AL 
BICCHIERE:

NON cercare di aprire 
il bicchiere ermetico 
nutribullet® se risulta 
caldo o tiepido al tatto. 
Il contenuto può essere 
caldo e pressurizzato, 
ciò che potrebbe 
causare il distacco 
violento del bicchiere al 
momento dell’apertura, 
con il rischio di lesioni 
personali. Se il bicchiere 
risulta caldo o tiepido al 
tatto, procedere come 
segue: 

1.	 NON APRIRE! Lasciare 
il bicchiere dov'è, 
senza toccarlo e non 
permettere ad altri di 
toccarlo. NON cercare 
di sganciare il bicchiere 
dalla base motore o di 
separarlo dalla lama 
di estrazione rapida 
forzandolo, applicando 
calore o facendo leva sui 
componenti; ciò potrebbe 
incrinare o frantumare 
il bicchiere e provocare 
lesioni personali.  

2.	Non continuare la 
miscelazione.
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3.	Lasciare ra�reddare il 
bicchiere per almeno 30 
minuti.

4.	Dopo 30 minuti, 
controllare se il bicchiere 
si è ra�reddato 
completamente. 
Se è ancora caldo, 
lasciarlo ra�reddare 
ulteriormente.

5.	Se risulta freddo al tatto, 
rimuovere delicatamente 
il bicchiere dalla base 
motore.

6.	Con il bicchiere rivolto 
lontano dal viso e dal 
corpo, con l’aiuto di un 
asciugamano, svitare 
lentamente il bicchiere 
dalla lama di estrazione 
rapida per eliminare 
l’eventuale pressione 
residua.

Se non si riesce ancora 
a rimuovere il bicchiere 
dalla lama di estrazione 
rapida, contattare il 
Servizio clienti. Se non 
si riesce a separare il 
bicchiere dalla lama 
di estrazione rapida, 
NON lasciare il frullato 
nel bicchiere sigillato 
per un periodo di 
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tempo prolungato. Il 
contenuto potrebbe 
fermentare causando 
il distacco violento del 
bicchiere, con il rischio 
di lesioni personali 
o danni materiali. 
Smaltire il bicchiere e il 
suo contenuto in modo 
corretto per evitare 
di ferirsi nel caso in 
cui la fermentazione 
provocasse il distacco del 
bicchiere.  

BICCHIERE: MISURE 
DI SICUREZZA

Prima di frullare, 
assicurarsi SEMPRE che il 
bicchiere sia saldamente 
bloccato sulla base del 
motore. Se il bicchiere 
non è bloccato in 
posizione, il motore non 
parte.  

•	 Non superare 
l’indicazione di livello 
MAX. Il riempimento oltre 
la linea MAX può causare 
la fuoriuscita di liquido.

•	 NON rimuovere il 
bicchiere quando l'unità 
è in funzione.

•	 Ispezionare 
periodicamente il 
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frullatore nutribullet® 
Ultra per eventuali 
danni o segni di 
usura che potrebbero 
comprometterne il 
corretto funzionamento o 
rappresentare un rischio 
per la sicurezza.

•	 NON azionare il frullatore 
nutribullet® Ultra con il 
bicchiere vuoto.

•	 Non riempire 
eccessivamente il 
bicchiere di ghiaccio. 
Utilizzare sempre una 
quantità su�ciente di 
ingredienti liquidi.

•	 Non collocare il bicchiere 
e i coperchi da passeggio 
nel cestello inferiore della 
lavastoviglie, né utilizzare 
il programma a caldo o 
di sanificazione

•	 I bicchieri e i coperchi da 
passeggio NON vanno in 
microonde.

•	 Non utilizzare il bicchiere 
se si notano incrinature, 
opacità o altri danni. 
È possibile acquistare 
nuovi bicchieri sul 
sito nutribullet.com o 
rivolgendosi al servizio 
clienti.

•	 Non utilizzare la lama 
di estrazione rapida 
come coperchio per 
la conservazione dei 
frullati, che potrebbero 
fermentare aumentando 
la pressione all'interno 
del bicchiere con 
conseguente distacco di 
quest’ultimo dalla lama e 
rischio di lesioni personali 
e danni materiali. Allo 
scopo, utilizzare il 
coperchio da passeggio 
o trasferire il frullato in un 
contenitore non ermetico 
per conservarlo dopo la 
miscelazione. 

LAMA DI ESTRAZIONE 
RAPIDA - MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA

LE LAME SONO 
AFFILATE! MANEGGIARE 
CON CURA PER EVITARE 
DI FERIRSI. Prodotti 
non alimentari o 
ingredienti solidi più duri 
possono danneggiare 
le lame. Ispezionare 
periodicamente le lame 
e interromperne l'uso se 
risultano danneggiate. 
L'uso continuato di una 
lama danneggiata o un 
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uso non conforme alle 
presenti istruzioni può 
causare lesioni personali, 
danni materiali o danni 
all'unità.

•	 Non toccare i bordi 
taglienti delle lame. Per 
evitare di ferirsi, non 
maneggiare o toccare i 
bordi delle lame.

•	 NON riporre l’unità con la 
lama esposta sulla base 
motore se quest’ultima 
non è fissata al bicchiere 
nutribullet®. Una lama 
esposta comporta il 
pericolo di lesioni.

•	 Serrare SEMPRE 
saldamente la lama di 
estrazione rapida al 
bicchiere per evitare la 
fuoriuscita di liquido.  

•	 Se il bicchiere inizia 
a perdere durante 
la miscelazione, non 
cercare di rimuoverlo 
dalla base motore 
. Aspettare che il 
motore si sia fermato 
completamente prima di 
rimuovere il bicchiere.     

•	 Non tritare ghiaccio. 
Nutribullet® Ultra non è 
progettato per essere 
usato come tritaghiaccio.

•	 Non lasciare oggetti non 
alimentari nel bicchiere 
durante la miscelazione. 
Rimuovere eventuali 
utensili dal bicchiere. 

•	 Non frullare drupacee 
senza aver prima rimosso 
noccioli e semi. I noccioli 
della frutta possono 
danneggiare il bicchiere 
o frantumarlo, con il 
rischio di ferite. Inoltre, i 
semi di mela e i noccioli 
di ciliegie, prugne, pesche 
e albicocche contengono 
una sostanza chimica 
che, se ingerita, rilascia 
cianuro nell’organismo.

•	 NON USARE la lama di 
estrazione rapida per 
macinare ingredienti 
secchi come ca�è o 
cereali in chicchi o in 
fiocchi: motore e lama 
potrebbero danneggiarsi.

•	 Non rimuovere il bicchiere 
finché le lame non si sono 
fermate completamente. 
Rimuovendo il bicchiere 
prima dell'arresto 
completo delle lame si 
rischia di danneggiare 
l’attacco del gruppo lame 
o la trasmissione del 
motore.

•	 SPEGNERE e  
SCOLLEGARE sempre 
l’unità dalla presa di 
corrente durante le 
operazioni di montaggio, 
smontaggio, sostituzione 
degli accessori o pulizia.

•	 Non riempire il bicchiere 
oltre la linea MAX. Se il 
bicchiere è troppo pieno, 
le lame potrebbero 
bloccarsi. In tal caso, 
spegnere l'unità, svuotare 
il bicchiere fino alla linea 
Max quindi  rimontarlo 
e riprendere la 
miscelazione.

•	 EVITARE IL CONTATTO 
CON LE PARTI IN 
MOVIMENTO! Per 
ridurre il rischio di gravi 
lesioni personali o danni 
all'unità, tenere le mani 
e gli utensili lontani 
dalla lama durante la 
miscelazione.

•	 Per la pulizia,NON 
mettere la lama di 
estrazione rapida nel 
cestello inferiore della 
lavastoviglie né  utilizzare 
il programma a caldo o 
di sanificazione.  

•	 Controllare 
periodicamente che 

le lame non siano 
danneggiate. NON 
utilizzare il gruppo di 
estrazione se le lame non 
ruotano liberamente o se 
la guarnizione manca o è 
danneggiata.

SICUREZZA 
ELETTRICA
•	 La modifica, l'uso 

improprio e la mancata 
osservanza delle 
istruzioni per la corretta 
impostazione, uso e cura 
del frullatore nutribullet® 
Ultra possono aumentare 
il rischio di gravi lesioni 
personali, incidenti 
mortali o danni materiali.

•	 Non collegare 
l’apparecchio a impianti 
elettrici con specifiche o 
prese diverse da quelle 
indicate. 

•	 Non utilizzare l'unità 
con un dispositivo 
di conversione di 
tensione per evitare 
cortocircuiti, incendi o 
scosse elettriche, con 
conseguenti lesioni 
personali o danni al 
prodotto.

•	 Non utilizzare l'unità in 
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un'area umida o in un 
luogo in cui potrebbe 
bagnarsi. 

•	 Non cercare di collegare 
l'unità a una presa di 
corrente con le mani 
bagnate.

•	 Non utilizzare l’unità se il 
cavo, la spina o la base 
motore sono stati immersi 
in acqua o altri liquidi.

•	 Non modificare in alcun 
modo il cavo elettrico. 

•	 Non utilizzare un cavo 
elettrico o una spina 
danneggiati. Il cavo 
elettrico e la spina 
non possono essere 
sostituiti. Se danneggiati, 
l'apparecchio deve 
essere sostituito.

•	 Non lasciare o collocare 
il cavo elettrico in 
prossimità o a contatto 
con superfici calde, fonti 
di calore o fiamme come, 
ad esempio, i fornelli.  

•	 Non lasciare che il cavo 
penda dal bordo del 
tavolo o del piano di 
lavoro. 

•	 Non tirare, attorcigliare 
o danneggiare il cavo di 
alimentazione. 

•	 Riempire eccessivamente 
il bicchiere con ghiaccio 
o altri ingredienti solidi 
più duri, o utilizzarlo 
senza una quantità 
su�ciente di liquidi, 
può surriscaldare il 
motore e attivare la 
protezione termica.  Se 
la protezione termica 
interna spegne il motore, 
scollegare la spina e 
lasciarlo ra�reddare 
per un’ora prima di 
utilizzare nuovamente 
l’apparecchio. La 
protezione termica si 
disattiva dopo aver 
scollegato l’apparecchio 
dalla presa di corrente 
e averlo lasciato 
ra�reddare.

•	 SCOLLEGARE sempre 
nutribullet® Ultra dalla 
presa di corrente quando 
non è in uso e durante le 
operazioni di montaggio, 
smontaggio, sostituzione 
degli accessori o pulizia. 

•	 L'uso di ricambi non 
compatibili o alternativi 
può danneggiare 
nutribullet® Ultra o 
creare pericoli per la 
sicurezza con possibili 
lesioni personali o danni. 

Dovendo sostituire 
componenti, ordinare 
sempre parti e accessori 
originali nutribullet®.

VENTILAZIONE:
•	 NON ostruire le aperture 

di ventilazione sul fondo 
della base motore di 
nutribullet® Ultra. Le 
aperture sul fondo 
della base motore 
devono essere libere 
da polvere o lanugine e 
non devono mai essere 
ostruite. L'ostruzione delle 
aperture di ventilazione 
può surriscaldare il 
motore e provocare un 
incendio, aumentando 
il rischio di gravi lesioni 
personali, incidenti 
mortali o danni materiali.

•	 Collocare SEMPRE 
nutribullet® su una 
superficie piana, 
lasciando su�ciente 
spazio libero sotto e 
intorno alla base motore 
per consentire una 
corretta circolazione 
dell'aria. Le fessure sul 
fondo della base motore 
servono a garantire la 
ventilazione necessaria al 
corretto funzionamento 

dell’apparecchio, 
evitando il 
surriscaldamento del 
motore.

•	 NON collocare 
nutribullet® Ultra su 
materiali infiammabili 
come giornali, tovaglie, 
tovaglioli, strofinacci, 
tovagliette o materiali 
simili.

SICUREZZA MEDICA:

Per quesiti e consigli sulla 
salute e l’alimentazione, 
consultare sempre il 
proprio medico. Le 
informazioni contenute 
in questa guida e/o 
nelle ricette online sono 
suggerimenti e idee 
generali e non intendono 
sostituire il parere del 
medico. 

INTERAZIONE CON I 
FARMACI
•	 Se si assumono 

farmaci, in particolare 
farmaci anticolesterolo, 
anticoagulanti, farmaci 
per il controllo della 
pressione, tranquillanti o 
antidepressivi, consultare 
il medico prima di 
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provare le ricette 
proposte nel ricettario o 
nelle ricette online.  

•	 Ispezionare 
periodicamente 
i componenti di 
nutribullet® Ultra per 
eventuali danni o segni 
di usura che potrebbero 
comprometterne il 
corretto funzionamento 
o rappresentare un 
rischio per la sicurezza. 
Interrompere l'uso 
dell’apparecchio se si 
notano crepe, opacità 
o danni ai bicchieri o 
ad altri componenti. 
Assicurarsi che la lama 
di estrazione rapida ruoti 
liberamente e che non 
manchi la guarnizione 
o sia danneggiata.  
Assicurarsi che la 
base motore non sia 
ostruita e sia pulita. 
Seguire le istruzioni 
di manutenzione 
alle pagine 54-57 di 
questo manuale. Non 
utilizzare nutribullet® 
Ultra se un componente 
risulta danneggiato. Se 
nutribullet® Ultra non 
funziona correttamente 
o è in quanlche 
modo danneggiato, 

interrompere 
immediatamente l'uso.

Conservare 
queste istruzioni!
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	33	 Avvertenze di sicurezza

	47	 Guida al montaggio

	48	 Pannello di controllo

49	 Utilizzo di nutribullet® Ultra
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Grazie per aver scelto nutribullet® Ultra 
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Guida al montaggio

bicchiere nutribullet®

lama di estrazione rapida

base motore

piedini a ventosa
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Pannello di controllo 

OFF

Il pannello di controllo non è 
illuminato.

FUNZIONAMENTO A 
IMPULSI

Dopo aver avvitato il gruppo 
lama/bicchiere sulla base motore 
viene visualizzato il pannello 
di controllo. Tenere premuto il 
cerchio tratteggiato sul pannello 
di controllo per attivare la 
funzione a impulsi. Per impulsi 
brevi e intermittenti, toccare 
l'icona Pulse. Per impulsi più 
lunghi, toccare e tenere premuta 
l'icona Pulse fino a raggiungere 
la consistenza desiderata.

PER FRULLARE

Dopo aver avvitato il gruppo 
lama/bicchiere sulla base 
motore viene visualizzato 
il pannello di controllo. 
Sfiorare l'icona del cerchio 
pieno illuminato sul pannello 
di controllo per attivare il 
programma di miscelazione 
automatica di 30 secondi.

49

TENERE SEMPRE PRESENTI 
QUESTE AVVERTENZE DI 
SICUREZZA QUANDO SI 
UTILIZZA L’APPARECCHIO:

Utilizzo di 
nutribullet® Ultra

L’accumulo di pressione può 
causare lo scoppio del bicchiere 
nutribullet® , con lesioni 
dovute al contenuto caldo, 
alla proiezione di frammenti o 
all'esposizione delle lame. 

•	 NON frullare ingredienti 
caldi, tiepidi, gassati o 
effervescenti. 

•	 Non riempire eccessivamente 
il bicchiere

•	 NON frullare gli ingredienti 
per più di un minuto.

•	 Non conservare alimenti 
frullati all'interno del 
bicchiere ermetico.

•	 Per maggiori dettagli, 
vedere Evitare di 
riscaldare e pressurizzare 
eccessivamente il bicchiere 
(pag. 35).

•	 NON cercare di aprire 
il bicchiere ermetico 
nutribullet® se risulta 
caldo o tiepido al tatto. Il 
contenuto potrebbe essere 
caldo e pressurizzato e 
causare il distacco violento 
del bicchiere al momento 
dell’apertura, con il rischio 
di lesioni personali. Per 
maggiori dettagli, vedere 
Attenzione al bicchiere 
(pag. 37). 

•	 Le lame sono affilate!  
Maneggiare con cura per 
evitare di ferirsi. NON 
riporre l’unità con la lama 
esposta sulla base motore se 
quest’ultima non è fissata al 
bicchiere nutribullet®.

49
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1	 Prima di passare al punto 2, 
rileggere tutte le avvertenze 
e le precauzioni riportate 
nel paragrafo Avvertenze 
di Sicurezza (pag. 33-44) e 
nella pagina precedente.

2	Collocare la base motore su 
una superficie pulita, asciutta 
e piana, come un bancone o 
un tavolo.

3	Introdurre gli ingredienti 
e il liquido nel bicchiere 
nutribullet®.

AVVERTENZA! Per evitare 
una pressione eccessiva nel 
bicchiere e la fuoriuscita di 
liquido, non superare la linea 
MAX.

4	Avvitare la lama di 
estrazione rapida al 
bicchiere nutribullet® e 
serrare fino a chiuderlo 
ermeticamente.

AVVERTENZA! La lama di 
estrazione rapida è a�lata. 
Maneggiare con cura.

6	Capovolgere il bicchiere 
e posizionarlo sulla base 
motore.

5	Collegare il cavo di 
alimentazione della base 
motore a una presa di 
corrente.

7	Ruotare il bicchiere in senso 
orario sulla base motore per 
bloccarlo in posizione. (Un 
"clic" segnala che il bicchiere 
è bloccato) Si accende il 
pannello di controllo.

8	Premendo il cerchio 
intero si avvia un ciclo di 
miscelazione automatico. 
Una volta attivato, il ciclo 
di miscelazione si arresta 
automaticamente dopo 30 
secondi. Tenendo premuto 
il cerchio tratteggiato 
si frullano gli ingredienti 
a impulsi. Rilasciare il 
cerchio tratteggiato per 
interrompere la miscelazione.
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9	Ruotare il bicchiere in senso 
antiorario per sbloccarlo 
e rimuoverlo dalla base 
motore. Quando il bicchiere 
si sblocca, si avverte un "clic". 
Godetevi il vostro frullato!

AVVERTENZA! NON frullare 
ingredienti o liquidi caldi, 
tiepidi o gassati nel bicchiere 
nutribullet®! Ciò potrebbe 
creare una pressione 
eccessiva all’interno del 
bicchiere che, se rimosso o 
aperto, potrebbe staccarsi 
violentemente dalla base 
motore, con il rischio di 
lesioni personali dovute 
all'espulsione del contenuto 
caldo o alle lame esposte. 

NON cercare di separare 
il bicchiere dalla lama 
di estrazione rapida 
forzandolo, applicando 
calore o facendo leva sui 
componenti. In questo modo 
si rischia di incrinare o 
frantumare il bicchiere, con 
conseguenti gravi lesioni 
fisiche. Lasciare riposare il 
contenuto del bicchiere per 

almeno 30 minuti prima di 
tentare di riaprirlo. Se non 
si riesce ancora ad aprirlo, 
contattare il servizio clienti.

Risoluzione dei problemi
PROBLEMA:

L'unità non si accende o il 
pannello di controllo non 
appare.

RIMEDIO:

•	 Assicurarsi che il cavo di 
alimentazione sia collegato a 
una presa di corrente e che 
questa sia alimentata.

•	 Assicurarsi che il gruppo 
lama/bicchiere sia 
saldamente fissato alla base 
motore. Un "clic” avverte 
quando i due componenti 
sono fissati saldamente.

PROBLEMA:

Il pannello di controllo 
lampeggia in continuazione.

RIMEDIO:

•	 Sono stati superati 6 cicli 
di miscelazione consecutivi 
in un arco di tempo di 6 
minuti, OPPURE l'unità si è 
surriscaldata. In tal caso, 
scollegare l'unità e lasciarla 
raffreddare per almeno 15 
minuti prima di utilizzarla 
nuovamente.

PROBLEMA:

L'unità è diventata molto 
rumorosa durante il ciclo di 
miscelazione. 

RIMEDIO:

•	 Accertarsi che gli ingredienti 
non superino l’indicazione 
di livello MAX sul bicchiere. 
Riempire eccessivamente il 
bicchiere può sovraccaricare 
il motore, con conseguente 
aumento del livello di rumore.

PROBLEMA:

Quando è in funzione, la base 
motore emette un odore.

RIMEDIO:

•	 È possibile che la base 
motore emetta odore le 
prime volte che l’unità viene 
utilizzata. Questo è normale 
e non deve assolutamente 
allarmare.

•	 Se l’odore viene percepito 
dopo aver utilizzato il prodotto 
più volte, verificare che non sia 
stata superata la linea MAX 
di riempimento del bicchiere 
L’eccessivo riempimento del 
bicchiere può sovraccaricare 
il motore con conseguente 
emissione di odore sgradevole.



Manutenzione

TENERE SEMPRE 
PRESENTI QUESTE 
AVVERTENZE 
DI SICUREZZA 
QUANDO SI UTILIZZA 
L’APPARECCHIO:

•	 Spegnere e  scollegare 
sempre nutribullet Ultra® 
dalla presa di corrente 
quando non è in uso, e prima 
di montarlo, smontarlo, 
cambiare gli accessori o 
pulirlo.

•	 Attendere che il motore si 
arresti completamente prima 
di rimuovere il bicchiere o di 
maneggiare l'unità.

•	 I bicchieri e i coperchi da 
passeggio non sono adatti 
per il forno a microonde.

•	 Non riporre l’unità con la 
lama di estrazione esposta. 
Proteggerla fissando un 
bicchiere alla base motore.

•	 Per la pulizia,NON mettere 
la lama di estrazione rapida, 
i bicchieri o i coperchi da 
passeggio nel cestello 
inferiore della lavastoviglie, 

né utilizzare il programma 
a caldo o di sanificazione. 
Potrebbe causare 
deformazioni e possibili rischi 
per la sicurezza.  

•	 Non pulire la base motore 
immergendola in acqua o in 
altri liquidi detergenti. Pulire 
e asciugare delicatamente 
con un panno pulito.

•	 Non mettere componenti 
e accessori in microonde, 
in un forno convenzionale, 
in una friggitrice ad aria 
o una pentola sul piano 
di cottura, né immergerli 
in acqua bollente per 
pulirli o igienizzarli, perché 
potrebbero danneggiarsi.

•	 Assicurarsi che le aperture 
di ventilazione della base 
motore non siano ostruite e 
siano pulite.

•	 Ispezionare periodicamente 
i componenti di nutribullet® 
Ultra per eventuali danni 
o segni di usura che 
potrebbero comprometterne 
il corretto funzionamento o 
rappresentare un rischio per 
la sicurezza. Non utilizzare 
nutribullet® Ultra con parti o 
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componenti danneggiati.

-	 Interrompere l'uso 
dell’apparecchio se si 
notano incrinature, opacità, 
deformazioni o danni ai 
bicchieri.

-	 Interrompere l'uso se la 
lama di estrazione rapida 
non ruota liberamente o 
se la guarnizione manca 
o è danneggiata. L'uso 
continuato di una lama 
danneggiata, o un uso 
non conforme alle presenti 
istruzioni, può causare 
ferite, danni o danneggiare 
l'unità.

•	 NON cercare di utilizzare 
nutribullet® Ultra se non 
funziona correttamente 
o se è danneggiato o 
compromesso in qualche 
modo.

•	 A seconda dell'uso, si 
consiglia di sostituire la lama 
di estrazione rapida almeno 
ogni 5 anni.

•	 NON utilizzate parti di 
ricambio non originali per il 
vostro nutribullet® Ultra Le 
parti di ricambio non originali 

non rispettano le specifiche 
di nutribullet® e possono 
danneggiare l'apparecchio 
o causare gravi lesioni. 
Utilizzare solo accessori 
nutribullet® specifici per il 
frullatore nutribullet® Ultra.
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LAMA DI ESTRAZIONE:

•	 Sciacquare la lama di 
estrazione rapida con acqua 
calda e sapone.

•	 Utilizzare una piccola 
spazzola o una spugna 
inumidita con acqua 
saponata per rimuovere 
eventuali residui dalla lama. 

IMPORTANTE: È consigliabile pulire 
la lama subito dopo l'uso per evitare 
la formazione di incrostazioni.

BASE MOTORE: 

•	 Per pulire la superficie della 
base motore, utilizzare una 
spugna o un panno inumidito 
con acqua saponata.

•	 Utilizzare una piccola 
spazzola per pulire il sistema 
di azionamento della base 
motore.

BICCHIERI E COPERCHI 
DA PASSEGGIO: 

•	 Bicchieri e coperchi da 
passeggio sono lavabili in 
lavastoviglie. Risciacquare 
o spazzolare prima per 
rimuovere eventuali residui.

AVVERTENZA! NON mettere 
la lama di estrazione rapida, 
i bicchieri o i coperchi da 
passeggio nel cestello 
inferiore della lavastoviglie, 
né utilizzare il programma 
a caldo o di sanificazione: 

1	 Una volta terminata la 
miscelazione, assicurarsi che 
la base motore del vostro 
nutribullet® Ultra sia spenta 
e scollegata dalla presa di 
corrente.

2	Rimuovere il bicchiere e la 
lama di estrazione rapida 
dalla base motore.

3	Pulire i singoli componenti 
come segue:

ciò potrebbe causare 
deformazioni e possibili 
rischi per la sicurezza. 

SPORCO OSTINATO: 

•	 Per rimuovere incrostazioni 
dai bicchieri o dalla lama di 
estrazione rapida, riempire 
il bicchiere con acqua a 
temperatura ambiente fino 
alla linea MAX e aggiungere 
1 o 2 gocce di detersivo per 
piatti.

•	 Avvitare alla lama di 
estrazione rapida e frullare 
per 20-30 secondi per 
sciogliere e rimuovere le 
incrostazioni.

CONSERVAZIONE:

•	 Riporre nutribullet® Ultra in 
posizione verticale, senza 
appoggiare nulla sull’unità. 
Conservare gli accessori in un 
luogo sicuro fino al momento 
dell'uso.

Parti di ricambio

Per richiedere ricambi e altri 
accessori, visitare il sito web 
nutribullet.com o contattare il 
Servizio Clienti.
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IT/ Spiegazione dei simboli

IT/ Questo simbolo  indica che, nell’Unione Europea, il 
prodotto non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici. Per 
evitare possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana 
causati dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, ricicliamoli 

responsabilmente, promuovendo il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse 
materiali. Per restituire un apparecchio usato, utilizzare i comuni 
canali di restituzione e raccolta o rivolgersi al negozio dove è stato 
acquistato il prodotto. Il prodotto potrà quindi essere riciclato in 
modo sicuro per l'ambiente.

IT/ Questo apparecchio è conforme alla direttiva CEE 
1935/2004 sui materiali e gli oggetti destinati al contatto con 
prodotti alimentari.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Tutti i diritti riservati. 

nutribullet® e il logo nutribullet®sono marchi commerciali di CapBran Holdings, LLC 
registrati negli Stati Uniti e in tutto il mondo.

Le immagini possono di�erire dal prodotto reale. Ci impegniamo per migliorare 
costantemente i nostri prodotti, pertanto le specifiche qui riportate sono soggette a 
modifiche senza preavviso. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Bedienungsanleitung
WARNUNG! Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch von nutribullet® Ultra die 
Bedienungsanleitung durch, um die Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen zu 
verringern. Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung auf.  Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass jeder, der nutribullet® benutzt, mit seinem sicheren Betrieb vertraut ist.

ALLGEMEINE SICHER-
HEITSHINWEISE

Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Bedienungsanleitung von 
nutribullet® Ultra kann zu 
schweren oder tödlichen 
Unfällen und Sachschäden 
führen. Achten Sie auf 
mögliche Gefahren, wenn 
Sie den Mixer nutribullet® 
Ultra benutzen oder 
wegräumen.

W
A

RN
U

N
G

!

Sicherheitshinweise
Wenn Sie nutribullet® Ultra benutzen, vergessen Sie nicht:  
SICHERHEIT STEHT AN ERSTER STELLE.

Warnung! Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch von nutribullet® Ultra alle 
Anweisungen aufmerksam durch, um die Gefahr von schweren 
Verletzungen, Lebensgefahr, Sachschäden oder Schäden am Gerät 
zu vermeiden. Beim Betrieb eines Elektrogerätes müssen nicht nur 
grundlegendste Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, sondern auch die folgenden 
Sicherheitshinweise beachtet werden. VOR DEM GEBRAUCH 
AUFMERKSAM UND SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN.

Wenn Sie anderen erlauben, den Mixer nutribullet® Ultra zu 
benutzen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie die Informationen zu 
Gesundheit und Sicherheit in dieser Anleitung und alle anderen 
Anweisungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerätes verstehen. Jeder, 
der ein Gerät benutzt, muss die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durchlesen, um sich mit dem sicheren Betrieb des Gerätes vertraut 
zu machen.

Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung auf! 
DIESES GERÄT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH BESTIMMT

•	 Mixen Sie keine  heißen, 
lauwarmen oder 
kohlensäurehaltigen 
Getränke. Dadurch könnte 
sich der Druck im Inneren 
des Bechers erhöhen und 
der Inhalt beim Ö�nen 
herausgeschleudert 
werden, was zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder 
Sachschäden führen kann.

•	 Setzen Sie den 
Mixer nur für den 
bestimmungsgemäßen 
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Gebrauch ein.

•	 Wenn das Gerät von 
oder in Anwesenheit 
von Kindern benutzt 
wird, ist eine sorgfältige 
Beaufsichtigung 
notwendig, um 
sicherzustellen, dass 
sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Halten Sie das 
Kabel außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern. 

•	 Das Gerät darf 
nicht von Personen 
(einschließlich Kindern) 
mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen 
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder 
Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
benutzt werden, es sei 
denn, sie werden von 
einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person 
sorgfältig beaufsichtigt 
und in die sichere 
Benutzung des Gerätes 
eingewiesen.

•	 LASSEN SIE NUTRIBULLET® 
WÄHREND DES BETRIEBS 
NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.

•	 Stellen Sie den Mixer nicht 
auf unebene oder instabile 
Flächen.  

•	 Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht, wenn 

der Motorsockel, der 
Becher oder die Klinge 
in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt sind.

•	 Verwenden Sie für 
den Mixer nutribullet® 
Ultra nur spezielles 
nutribullet® Zubehör. Nicht-
Originalteile erfüllen nicht 
die Spezifikationen von 
nutribullet® und können 
das Gerät beschädigen 
oder schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen.

•	 Die folgenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
können die Gefahr von 
Bränden, Stromschlägen 
oder einer Beschädigung 
während der Reinigung des 
Gerätes verringern:

-	Ziehen Sie vor der 
Reinigung den 
Netzstecker und schalten 
Sie das Gerät aus.

-	Reinigen Sie nur die 
Außenseite des Mixers.

-	Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit 
einem weichen Tuch.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, es 
zu reinigen, indem Sie es 
in Wasser oder andere 
Reinigungsflüssigkeiten 
tauchen. Reinigen und 
trocknen Sie ihn vorsichtig 
mit einem sauberen Tuch.

•	 Legen Sie die Teile von 
nutribullet® Ultra nicht in 
die Mikrowelle, in einen 
herkömmlichen Backofen, 
in eine Heißluftfritteuse 
oder in einen Kochtopf auf 
dem Kochfeld und tauchen 
Sie sie nicht in kochendes 
Wasser, da sie beschädigt 
werden könnten.  

•	 Verwenden Sie für KEINES 
der nutribullet® Teile 
oder Zubehörteile das 
Heiß- oder Desinfektions
programm. Dies kann 
zu Verformungen und 
Gefahrensituationen füh-
ren.

•	 Legen Sie den nutribullet® 
Becher NICHT in den 
Gefrierschrank oder 
verwenden Sie ihn als 
Aufbewahrungsbehälter 
für die Smoothies im 
Gefrierschrank.  

•	 Bevor Sie nutribullet® Ultra 
verstellen oder reinigen, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
das Gerät ausgeschaltet 
ist und der Motor und die 
Klingen vollständig zum 
Stillstand gekommen sind.  

•	 NICHT IM FREIEN 
VERWENDEN.

•	 ZIEHEN SIE BEI 
NICHTGEBRAUCH 

IMMER DEN STECKER VON 
NUTRIBULLET® AUS DER 
STECKDOSE.

VERMEIDEN SIE 
ES, DEN BECHER 
ÜBERMÄSSIG ZU 
ERHITZEN UND DEN 
DRUCK DARIN ZU 
ERHÖHEN:

Mixen Sie KEINE heißen, 
lauwarmen oder 
kohlensäurehaltigen 
Zutaten oder Flüssigkeiten 
im nutribullet® Becher! 
Dadurch könnte 
übermäßiger Druck im 
Inneren des Bechers 
entstehen, der sich beim 
Entfernen oder Ö�nen 
plötzlich vom Motorsockel 
lösen könnte, wodurch die 
Gefahr von Verletzungen 
durch Herausschleudern 
des heißem Inhalts oder 
die freiliegenden Klingen 
besteht.

•	 Mixen Sie KEINE heißen 
oder kohlensäurehaltigen 
Zutaten!

-	Bei Verwendung von 
heißen oder lauwarmen 
Zutaten erhöhen sich beim 
Mixen die Hitze und der 
Druck im Becher. Dies 
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zungsmittel, bevor Sie sie 
hinzufügen.  

•	 Machen Sie den Becher 
NICHT zu voll!

-	Das Befüllen über 
die MAX-Linie hinaus 
kann zum Auslaufen 
von Flüssigkeit führen. 
Für einen e�zienten 
Mischvorgang erfordert 
der Zyklone�ekt 
von nutribullet® ein 
bestimmtes Volumen; 
wird die MAX-
Füllstandsanzeige 
überschritten, kann die 
Flüssigkeit auslaufen 
und der Innendruck 
gefährlich ansteigen, 
so dass sich der Becher 
von der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge lösen 
kann.

•	 Lassen Sie KEIN Mixgut im 
hermetisch verschlossenen 
Becher.

-	Wenn sie im Becher 
bleiben, können 
Smoothies verderben 
und gären, wodurch der 
Druck sich erhöht.

-	Verwenden Sie den To-
go-Deckel oder füllen Sie 
sie nach dem Mixen zur 
Aufbewahrung in einen 
andern Behälter um. 

VORSICHT BEIM 
BECHER:

Versuchen Sie NICHT, den 
hermetisch verschlossenen 
nutribullet® Becher zu 
ö�nen, wenn er sich heiß 
oder lauwarm anfühlt. 
Der Inhalt kann heiß sein 
und unter Druck stehen, 
was dazu führen kann, 
dass sich der Becher 
beim Ö�nen plötzlich löst, 
wodurch die Gefahr von 
Verletzungen besteht. Wenn 
sich der Becher warm oder 
lauwarm anfühlt, gehen Sie 
wie folgt vor: 

1.	 NICHT ÖFFNEN! Lassen 
Sie den Becher an seinem 
Platz stehen, ohne ihn zu 
berühren, und erlauben 
Sie anderen nicht, ihn zu 
berühren. Versuchen Sie 
NICHT, den Becher vom 
Motorsockel zu lösen oder 
ihn durch Hitzeeinwirkung 
oder Aushebeln der 
Teile gewaltsam von 
der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge zu 
lösen; dadurch könnte der 
Becher zerbrechen, was zu 
Verletzungen führen kann.  

2.	Mixen Sie nicht weiter.

3.	Lassen Sie den Becher 
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kann dazu führen, dass 
sich der Becher löst und 
der heiße Inhalt austritt 
oder die Klinge freigelegt 
wird, was beides zu 
Verletzungen führen 
kann.

-	Mixen Sie nur Zutaten, 
die Zimmertemperatur 
haben oder gekühlt sind 
(21°C oder weniger). 

•	 Mixen Sie die Zutaten 
NICHT länger als eine 
Minute.

-	Durch das Mixen 
erhitzen sich die Zutaten, 
was zu einem erhöhten 
Druck im Becher führt. 
Bei ununterbrochenem 
Mixen von mehr als 
einer Minute kann 
sich der Becher lösen, 
wodurch die Klinge 
freigelegt werden 
oder der heiße Inhalt 
herausspritzen kann, was 
zu Verletzungen führen 
kann.

-	Mixen Sie NICHT  länger 
als 6 Mal nacheinander 
für jeweils 30 Sekunden, 
um die Überhitzung 
der Zutaten zu vermei-
den. Lassen Sie den 
Inhalt nach mehreren 
aufeinanderfolgenden 

Mischzyklen mindestens 
10-15 Minuten ruhen.  
Versuchen Sie NICHT, 
den Becher zu ö�nen, 
wenn er sich heiß oder 
lauwarm anfühlt. Weitere 
Einzelheiten finden Sie 
im Abschnitt Vorsicht 
beim Becher.

•	 Mixen Sie KEINE 
kohlensäurehaltigen oder 
sprudelnden Zutaten - 
nichts was aufschäumt!  

-	Kohlensäurehaltige und 
sprudelnde Zutaten 
(wie z. B. Soda, Back-
pulver, Natron, Hefe, 
einige Teigarten, Back-
mischungen, Trockeneis 
oder andere Produkte, 
die sprudelnd werden) 
setzen Gase frei, die den 
Druck erhöhen. Der von 
den freigesetzten Gasen 
erzeugte Druck kann 
zum Bruch des herme-
tisch verschlossenen 
nutribullet® Bechers füh-
ren, wodurch die Gefahr 
von Personen- und/oder 
Sachschäden besteht. 
Wichtig: Einige Pro-
teinpulver enthalten 
sprudelnde Zutaten.  
Überprüfen Sie immer 
die Zusammensetzung 
aller Nahrungsergän-
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Verschleißerscheinungen, 
die seine einwandfreie 
Funktion beeinträchtigen 
oder ein Sicherheitsrisiko 
darstellen könnten.

•	 Betreiben Sie den Mixer 
nutribullet® Ultra NICHT 
mit leerem Becher.

•	 Machen Sie den Becher 
nicht zu voll mit Eis! 
Verwenden Sie immer eine 
ausreichende Menge an 
flüssigen Zutaten.

•	 Legen Sie den Becher 
und den To-go-Deckel 
nicht in den unteren Korb 
des Geschirrspülers und 
verwenden Sie nicht das 
Heiß- oder Desinfektions-
programm.

•	 Der Becher und der To-go-
Deckel gehören NICHT in 
die Mikrowelle.

•	 Verwenden Sie den Becher 
nicht, wenn Sie Risse, 
Trübungen oder andere 
Schäden feststellen. Neue 
Becher können Sie auf der 
Webseite nutribullet.com 
kaufen oder indem Sie 
sich an den Kundendienst 
wenden.

•	 Verwenden Sie die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge 
nicht als Deckel für 

die Aufbewahrung von 
Smoothies, da diese gären 
können, wodurch sich 
der Druck im Inneren des 
Bechers erhöht und sich 
der Becher von der Klinge 
lösen könnte, was die 
Gefahr von Verletzungen 
und Sachschäden birgt. 
Verwenden Sie dazu 
den To-go-Deckel oder 
füllen Sie den Smoothie 
nach dem Mixen zur 
Aufbewahrung in einen 
andern, nicht hermetisch 
verschlossenen Behälter 
um. 

HOCHLEISTUNGS-EX-
TRAKTIONSKLINGE 
- SICHERHEITSMASS-
NAHMEN

DIE KLINGEN SIND SEHR 
SCHARF! GEHEN SIE 
VORSICHTIG DAMIT 
UM, UM SICH NICHT ZU 
VERLETZEN. Non-Food-
Produkte oder härtere, 
feste Zutaten können die 
Klingen beschädigen. 
Überprüfen Sie die Klingen 
regelmäßig und verwenden 
Sie sie nicht mehr, wenn 
sie beschädigt sind. Die 
weitere Verwendung 
einer beschädigten Klinge 
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mindestens 30 Minuten 
lang abkühlen.

4.	Prüfen Sie nach 30 
Minuten, ob der Becher 
vollständig abgekühlt 
ist. Wenn er noch warm 
ist, lassen Sie ihn weiter 
abkühlen.

5.	Wenn er sich kalt 
anfühlt, nehmen Sie den 
Becher vorsichtig vom 
Motorsockel ab.

6.	Halten Sie den Becher 
von Gesicht und Körper 
fern, drehen Sie den 
Becher mithilfe eines 
Handtuchs langsam von 
der Extraktionsklinge ab, 
um möglichen Restdruck 
entweichen zu lassen.

Wenn Sie den Becher 
immer noch nicht von 
der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge 
entfernen können, 
wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst. Wenn 
sich der Becher nicht 
von der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge trennen 
lässt, lassen Sie den 
Smoothie NICHT über 
einen längeren Zeitraum 
im versiegelten Becher 
stehen. Der Inhalt könnte 
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gären, wodurch sich der 
Becher plötzlich lösen 
kann, was zu Verletzungen 
oder Sachschäden führen 
kann. Entsorgen Sie 
den Becher und seinen 
Inhalt vorschriftsmäßig, 
um Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden, sollte sich der 
Becher durch die Gärung 
lösen.  

BECHER: SICHER-
HEITSMASSNAHMEN

Vergewissern Sie sich vor 
dem Mixen IMMER, dass 
das Becher fest auf dem 
Motorsockel eingerastet 
ist. Wenn der Becher 
nicht in seiner Stellung 
eingerastet ist, startet der 
Motor nicht.  

•	 Überschreiten Sie nicht 
die Füllstandsmarkierung 
MAX. Das Befüllen über 
die MAX-Linie hinaus 
kann zum Auslaufen von 
Flüssigkeit führen.

•	 Nehmen Sie den Becher 
NICHT ab, wenn das Gerät 
in Betrieb ist.

•	 Überprüfen Sie den 
Mixer nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmäßig 
auf Schäden oder 
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Klingen vollständig zum 
Stillstand gekommen sind, 
kann die Kupplung des 
Klingeneinsatzes oder 
das Getriebe des Motors 
beschädigt werden.

•	 SCHALTEN Sie beim 
Montieren, Demontieren, 
Austauschen von 
Zubehörteilen oder bei 
der Reinigung das Gerät 
immer aus und  ZIEHEN 
Sie den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose.

•	 Füllen Sie den Becher nicht 
über die MAX-Linie. Wenn 
der Becher zu voll ist, 
können die Klingen stecken 
bleiben. Schalten Sie in 
diesem Fall das Gerät aus, 
leeren Sie den Becher bis 
zur Max-Linie, montieren 
Sie ihn dann wieder und 
fahren Sie mit dem Mixen 
fort.

•	 VERMEIDEN SIE DEN 
KONTAKT MIT BEWEGTEN 
TEILEN! Halten Sie 
beim Mixen Hände und 
Utensilien von der Klinge 
fern, um die Gefahr von 
schweren Verletzungen 
oder Schäden am Gerät 
zu verringern.

•	 Legen Sie die Hochleis-
tungs-Extraktionsklinge 

zur Reinigung NICHT in 
den unteren Korb des 
Geschirrspülers und 
verwenden Sie nicht das 
Heiß- oder Desinfektions-
programm.  

•	 Überprüfen Sie die 
Klingen regelmäßig 
auf Beschädigungen. 
Verwenden Sie die 
Extraktionseinheit NICHT, 
wenn sich die Klingen nicht 
frei drehen oder wenn 
die Dichtung fehlt oder 
beschädigt ist.

ELEKTRISCHE 
SICHERHEIT
•	 Änderungen, 

unsachgemäßer Gebrauch 
und Nichtbeachtung der 
Anweisungen zur richtigen 
Einstellung, zum Gebrauch 
und zur Pflege des 
Mixers nutribullet® Ultra 
können das Risiko von 
schweren Verletzungen, 
tödlichen Unfällen oder 
Sachschäden erhöhen.

•	 Schließen Sie das Gerät 
nicht an elektrische 
Anlagen an, deren 
Spezifikationen oder 
Steckdosen nicht den 
Vorgaben entsprechen. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht mit einem 

oder ein von  dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung 
abweichender Gebrauch 
kann zu Verletzungen, 
Sachschäden oder 
Schäden am Gerät führen.

•	 Berühren Sie nicht die 
scharfen Kanten der 
Klingen. Handhaben und 
berühren Sie die Klingen 
nicht an der Schneide, um 
sich nicht zu verletzen.

•	 Räumen Sie das Gerät 
NICHT weg, wenn 
die Klinge auf dem 
Motorsockel freiliegt und 
dieser nicht am nutribullet® 
Becher befestigt ist. Eine 
freiliegende Klinge birgt 
Verletzungsgefahr.

•	 Ziehen Sie die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge IMMER 
fest am Becher an, damit 
keine Flüssigkeit ausläuft.  

•	 Wenn der Becher beim 
Mixen auszulaufen beginnt, 
versuchen Sie nicht, ihn 
vom Motorsockel zu 
entfernen. Warten Sie, 
bis der Motor vollständig 
zum Stillstand gekommen 
ist, bevor Sie den Becher 
entfernen.     

•	 Zerkleinern Sie kein Eis. 

Nutribullet® Ultra ist nicht 
konzipiert, um als Eiscrusher 
verwendet zu werden.

•	 Lassen Sie beim Mixen keine 
Non-Food-Gegenstände 
im Becher. Entfernen Sie 
mögliche Utensilien aus 
dem Becher. 

•	 Pürieren Sie Steinobst nicht, 
ohne vorher den Kern zu 
entfernen. Durch Obstkerne 
kann der Becher beschädigt 
werden oder zerbrechen, 
wodurch die Gefahr von 
Verletzungen besteht. 
Außerdem enthalten 
Apfelkerne und die Kerne 
von Kirschen, Pflaumen, 
Pfirsichen und Aprikosen 
eine Chemikalie, die bei 
Einnahme Blausäure im 
Körper freisetzt.

•	 Verwenden Sie die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge NICHT, 
um trockene Zutaten zu 
zerkleinern, wie Ka�ee oder 
gekörnte und geflockte 
Cerealien: Motor und Klinge 
könnten beschädigt werden.

•	 Nehmen Sie den Becher 
nicht ab, bevor die Klingen 
nicht vollständig zum 
Stillstand gekommen 
sind. Wenn der Becher 
entfernt wird, bevor die 
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von nutribullet® Ultra 
immer aus der Steckdose, 
wenn das Gerät nicht 
benutzt wird und beim 
Montieren, Demontieren, 
Austauschen von 
Zubehörteilen oder bei der 
Reinigung. 

•	 Die Verwendung von 
nicht kompatiblen oder 
alternativen Ersatzteilen 
kann nutribullet® Ultra 
beschädigen oder 
Sicherheitsrisiken mit 
möglichen Verletzungen 
oder Schäden verursachen. 
Wenn Sie Teile austauschen 
müssen, bestellen Sie 
immer nutribullet® 
Originalteile und 
Originalzubehör.

BELÜFTUNG:
•	 Verstopfen Sie NICHT 

die Belüftungsö�nungen 
an der Unterseite des 
Motorsockels von 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Die Ö�nungen an 
der Unterseite des 
Motorsockels müssen 
staub- und fusselfrei sein 
und dürfen nicht verstopft 
werden. Eine Verstopfung 
der Belüftungsö�nungen 
kann den Motor überhitzen 
und einen Brand 
verursachen, wodurch 

die Gefahr von schweren 
Verletzungen, Tod oder 
Sachschäden steigt.

•	 Stellen Sie nutribullet® 
IMMER auf eine ebene 
Fläche und lassen 
Sie unter und um den 
Motorsockel genügend 
Freiraum, um eine 
korrekte Luftzirkulation 
zu ermöglichen. Die 
Schlitze am Boden des 
Motorsockels sorgen 
für die notwendige 
Belüftung, damit das 
Gerät einwandfrei arbeitet 
und die Überhitzung des 
Motors verhindert wird.

•	 Stellen Sie nutribullet® 
Ultra NICHT auf brennbare 
Materialien, wie 
Zeitungen, Tischdecken, 
Servietten, Handtücher, 
Tischsets oder ähnliche 
Materialien.

MEDIZINISCHE 
SICHERHEIT: 

Wenden Sie sich bei 
Fragen und Ratschlägen 
zu Gesundheit und 
Ernährung immer an 
Ihren Arzt. Die in diesem 
Leitfaden und/oder in 
den Online-Rezepten 
enthaltenen Informationen 
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Spannungswandler, um 
Kurzschlüsse, Brände 
oder Stromschläge 
zu vermeiden, die zu 
Verletzungen oder 
Schäden am Produkt 
führen können.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht in einem feuchten 
Bereich oder an einem Ort, 
der nass werden könnte. 

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, 
das Gerät mit nassen 
Händen an eine Steckdose 
anzuschließen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht, wenn das Kabel, 
der Stecker oder der 
Motorsockel in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten 
getaucht wurden.

•	 Verändern Sie das 
Stromkabel in keiner 
Weise. 

•	 Verwenden Sie keine 
beschädigten Stromkabel 
oder Stecker. Das 
Stromkabel und der 
Stecker dürfen nicht 
ausgetauscht werden. 
Wenn sie beschädigt 
sind, muss das Gerät 
ausgetauscht werden.

•	 Lassen oder verlegen 
Sie das Stromkabel 
nicht in der Nähe von 

oder in Kontakt mit 
heißen Oberflächen, 
Wärmequellen 
oder Flammen, wie 
beispielsweise ein Herd.  

•	 Lassen Sie das Netzkabel 
nicht über den Rand 
des Tischs oder der 
Arbeitsfläche hängen. 

•	 Ziehen Sie nicht am 
Netzkabel, verdrehen oder 
beschädigen Sie es nicht. 

•	 Wenn der Becher mit 
Eis oder anderen festen, 
härteren Zutaten überfüllt 
wird oder beim Gebrauch 
zu wenig Flüssigkeit 
verwendet wird, kann der 
Motor sich überhitzen und 
der Thermoschutzschalter 
ausgelöst werden.  
Wenn der innere 
Thermoschutzschalter den 
Motor ausschaltet, ziehen 
Sie den Netzstecker und 
lassen Sie den Motor für 
eine Stunde abkühlen, 
bevor Sie das Gerät 
erneut einschalten. Der 
Thermoschutzschalter 
wird zurückgesetzt, 
nachdem der Stecker des 
Gerätes aus der Steckdose 
gezogen wurde und das 
Gerät abgekühlt ist.

•	 ZIEHEN Sie den Stecker 
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Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich für nutribullet® Ultra entschieden haben. 

sind allgemeine 
Empfehlungen und 
Ideen und kein Ersatz für 
ärztliche Beratung. 

WECHSELWIRKUNG 
MIT MEDIKAMENTEN
•	 Wenn Sie Medikamente 

einnehmen, vor allem 
Cholesterinsenker, 
Gerinnungshemmer, 
Blutdrucksenker, 
Beruhigungsmittel 
oder Antidepressiva, 
fragen Sie einen Arzt 
um Rat, bevor Sie die 
im Rezeptbuch oder in 
den Online-Rezepten 
vorgeschlagenen Rezepte 
probieren.  

•	 Überprüfen Sie die 
Teile von nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmäßig 
auf Schäden oder 
Verschleißerscheinungen, 
die seine einwandfreie 
Funktion beeinträchtigen 
oder ein Sicherheitsrisiko 
darstellen könnten. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht mehr, wenn Sie Risse, 
Trübungen oder Schäden 
an den Bechern oder an 
anderen Teilen feststellen. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
sich die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge frei dreht 
und dass die Dichtung 

nicht fehlt oder beschädigt 
ist.  Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass der Motorsockel 
hindernisfrei und sauber 
ist. Befolgen Sie die 
Wartungsanleitung auf 
den Seiten 110-113 dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung. 
Verwenden Sie nutribullet® 
Ultra nicht, wenn ein Teil 
beschädigt ist. Wenn 
nutribullet® Ultra nicht 
richtig funktioniert oder 
in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt ist, darf das 
Gerät keinesfalls verwendet 
werden.

Bewahren Sie diese 

Bedienungsanleitung auf!



7574

Montageanleitung

nutribullet® Becher

Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge

Motorsockel

Saugfüße
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BEACHTEN SIE 
IMMER DIESE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE, 
WENN SIE DAS GERÄT 
BENUTZEN:

Verwendung von 
nutribullet® Ultra

Der Druckaufbau kann dazu 
führen, dass der nutribullet® 
Becher platzt, was zu 
Verletzungen durch den heißen 
Inhalt, das Herausschleudern 
von Splittern oder die Freilegung 
der Klingen führen kann. 

•	 Mixen Sie KEINE 
heißen, lauwarmen, 
kohlensäurehaltigen oder 
sprudelnden Zutaten. 

•	 Machen Sie den Becher nicht 
zu voll!

•	 Mixen Sie die Zutaten NICHT 
länger als eine Minute.

•	 Bewahren Sie kein Mixgut im 
hermetisch verschlossenen 
Becher auf.

•	 Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie unter Vermeiden von 
Überhitzung und Überdruck 
im Becher (Seite 63).

•	 Versuchen Sie NICHT, den 
hermetisch verschlossenen 
nutribullet® Becher zu 
öffnen, wenn er sich heiß 
oder lauwarm anfühlt. Der 
Inhalt könnte heiß sein und 
unter Druck stehen und 
beim Öffnen könnte sich 
der Becher plötzlich lösen, 
wodurch die Gefahr von 
Verletzungen besteht. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie 
unter Vorsicht beim Becher 
(Seite 65). 

•	 Die Klingen sind sehr scharf.  
Gehen Sie vorsichtig 
damit um, um sich nicht zu 
verletzen.  Räumen Sie das 
Gerät NICHT weg, wenn die 
Klinge auf dem Motorsockel 
freiliegt und dieser nicht am 
nutribullet® Becher befestigt 
ist.

77

Bedienfeld 

OFF

Das Bedienfeld ist nicht 
beleuchtet.

IMPULSBETRIEB

Nachdem die Einheit aus 
Becher und Klinge auf den 
Motorsockel gedreht wurde, 
wird das Bedienfeld angezeigt. 
Halten Sie den gestrichelten 
Kreis auf dem Bedienfeld ge-
drückt, um den Impulsbetrieb 
zu starten. Für kurze und inter-
mittierende Impulse berühren 
Sie das Symbol Pulse. Für län-
gere Impulse berühren Sie das 
Symbol Pulse und halten Sie es 
gedrückt, bis die gewünschte 
Konsistenz erreicht ist.

UM ZU MIXEN

Nachdem die Einheit aus 
Becher und Klinge auf den 
Motorsockel gedreht wurde, 
wird das Bedienfeld angezeigt. 
Tippen Sie das Symbol des 
beleuchteten, durchgehenden 
Kreises auf dem Bedienfeld 
an, um das automatische 
Mischprogramm für 30 
Sekunden zu starten.
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6	Drehen Sie den Becher auf 
den Kopf und setzen Sie ihn 
auf den Motorsockel.

5	Schließen Sie das Netzkabel 
des Motorsockels an eine 
Steckdose an. 

7	Drehen Sie den Becher 
im Uhrzeigersinn auf dem 
Motorsockel, um ihn in seiner 
Position zu arretieren. (Ein 
„Klicken" zeigt an, dass der 
Becher verriegelt ist). Das 
Bedienfeld schaltet sich ein.

8	Durch Drücken des 
durchgehenden Kreises wird 
ein automatischer Mischzyklus 
gestartet. Nach dem Start 
wird der automatische 
Mischzyklus nach 30 
Sekunden automatisch 
beendet. Durch anhaltendes 
Drücken des gestrichelten 
Kreises werden die Zutaten im 
Impulsbetrieb gemixt. Lassen 
Sie den gestrichelten Kreis 
los, um den Mischvorgang zu 
beenden.

1	 Bevor Sie mit Schritt 2 
beginnen, lesen Sie noch 
einmal alle Warnungen und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen im 
Abschnitt Sicherheitshinweise 
(Seite 89-100) und auf der 
vorherigen Seite.

2	Stellen Sie den Motorsockel 
auf eine saubere, trockene 
und ebene Fläche, 
beispielsweise auf eine Theke 
oder einen Tisch.

3	Geben Sie die Zutaten 
und die Flüssigkeit in den 
nutribullet® Becher.

WARNUNG! Um übermäßigen 
Druck im Becher und das 
Auslaufen der Flüssigkeit zu 
vermeiden, darf die MAX-
Linie nicht überschritten 
werden.

4	Drehen Sie die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge fest auf 
den nutribullet® Becher, bis 
er hermetisch verschlossen 
ist.

WARNUNG! Die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge ist sehr 
scharf. Gehen Sie vorsichtig 
damit um.
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Problemlösung
PROBLEM:

Das Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein 
oder das Bedienfeld erscheint 
nicht.

ABHILFE:

•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
das Netzkabel an eine 
Steckdose angeschlossen ist 
und dass die Steckdose mit 
Strom versorgt wird.

•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
die Einheit aus Becher und 
Klinge sicher am Motorsockel 
befestigt ist. Ein „Klicken" 
weist darauf hin, dass die 
beiden Bauteile sicher 
befestigt sind.

PROBLEM:

Das Bedienfeld blinkt ständig.

ABHILFE:

•	 6 aufeinanderfolgende 
Mischzyklen innerhalb eines 
Zeitraums von 6 Minuten 
wurden überschritten ODER 
das Gerät hat sich überhitzt. 
Ziehen Sie in diesem Fall 
den Netzstecker und lassen 
Sie das Gerät mindestens 15 
Minuten abkühlen, bevor Sie 
es erneut verwenden.

PROBLEM:

Das Gerät wurde während des 
Mischzyklus sehr laut. 

ABHILFE:

•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Zutaten die 
Füllstandsmarkierung MAX 
auf dem Becher nicht über-
schreiten. Das Überfüllen 
des Bechers kann den Motor 
überlasten, was zu einem er-
höhten Geräuschpegel führt.

PROBLEM:

Während des Betriebs setzt der 
Motorsockel einen Geruch frei.

ABHILFE:

•	 Der Motorsockel kann bei den 
ersten Malen, die das Gerät 
benutzt wird, einen Geruch 
freisetzen. Das ist normal und 
keineswegs alarmierend.

•	 Wenn der Geruch auch nach 
mehrmaligem Gebrauch des 
Gerätes noch wahrgenommen 
wird, überprüfen Sie, ob die 
MAX-Linie für die Befüllung 
des Bechers überschritten 
wurde. Das Überfüllen des 
Bechers kann den Motor 
überlasten, was zu einem un-
angenehmen Geruch führt.

9	Drehen Sie den Becher 
entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, 
um ihn zu entriegeln und vom 
Motorsockel zu entfernen. 
Wenn der Becher sich 
entriegelt, ist ein „Klicken" zu 
hören. Genießen Sie Ihren 
Smoothie!

WARNUNG! Mixen Sie KEINE 
heißen, lauwarmen oder 
kohlensäurehaltigen Zutaten 
oder Flüssigkeiten im 
nutribullet® Becher! Dadurch 
könnte übermäßiger Druck 
im Inneren des Bechers 
entstehen, der sich beim 
Entfernen oder Ö�nen 
plötzlich vom Motorsockel 
lösen könnte, wodurch die 
Gefahr von Verletzungen 
durch Herausschleudern 
des heißem Inhalts oder 
die freiliegenden Klingen 
besteht. 

Versuchen Sie NICHT, 
den Becher durch 
Hitzeeinwirkung 
oder Aushebeln der 
Teile gewaltsam von 

der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge zu 
trennen. Auf diese Weise 
besteht die Gefahr, dass 
der Becher zerbricht oder 
platzt, was zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen kann. 
Lassen Sie den Inhalt des 
Bechers mindestens 30 
Minuten lang ruhen, bevor 
Sie erneut versuchen, ihn zu 
ö�nen. Wenn Sie ihn immer 
noch nicht ö�nen können, 
wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst.
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nutribullet® Ultra regelmäßig 
auf Schäden oder 
Verschleißerscheinungen, die 
seine einwandfreie Funktion 
beeinträchtigen oder ein 
Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen 
könnten. Verwenden Sie 
nutribullet® Ultra nicht mit 
beschädigten Teilen oder 
Bauteilen.

-	Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht mehr, wenn Sie Risse, 
Trübungen, Verformungen 
oder Schäden an den 
Bechern feststellen.

-	Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht mehr, wenn 
sich die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge nicht 
frei dreht oder wenn 
die Dichtung fehlt oder 
beschädigt ist. Die 
weitere Verwendung 
einer beschädigten Klinge 
oder ein von  dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung 
abweichender Gebrauch 
kann zu Verletzungen oder 
Schäden führen bzw. das 
Gerät beschädigen.

•	 Versuchen Sie NICHT, 
nutribullet® Ultra zu 
verwenden, wenn das Gerät 

nicht richtig funktioniert, 
beschädigt oder in 
irgendeiner Weise auffällig 
ist.

•	 Je nach Nutzung empfehlen 
wir, die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge mindestens 
alle 5 Jahre auszutauschen.

•	 Verwenden Sie KEINE Nicht-
Originalersatzteile für Ihren 
nutribullet® Ultra. Nicht-
Originalersatzteile erfüllen 
nicht die Spezifikationen 
von nutribullet® und können 
das Gerät beschädigen 
oder schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen. Verwenden Sie 
für den Mixer nutribullet® 
Ultra nur spezielles 
nutribullet® Zubehör.

Wartung

BEACHTEN SIE 
IMMER DIESE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE, 
WENN SIE DAS GERÄT 
BENUTZEN:

•	 Schalten Sie nutribullet Ultra® 
immer aus und ziehen Sie 
den Stecker des Gerätes 
aus der Steckdose, wenn 
es nicht benutzt und bevor 
es montiert, demontiert, 
Zubehör ausgetauscht oder 
gereinigt wird.

•	 Warten Sie, bis der Motor 
vollständig zum Stillstand 
gekommen ist, bevor Sie den 
Becher entfernen oder das 
Gerät handhaben.

•	 Becher und To-go-Deckel 
sind nicht für die Mikrowelle 
geeignet.

•	 Räumen Sie das Gerät 
nicht mit freiliegender 
Extraktionsklinge weg. 
Schützen Sie sie, indem Sie 
einen Becher am Motorsockel 
befestigen.

•	 Legen Sie die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge, die 

Becher oder die To-go-
Deckel zur Reinigung 
NICHT in den unteren 
Korb des Geschirrspülers 
und verwenden Sie 
nicht das Heiß- oder 
Desinfektionsprogramm. Dies 
könnte zu Verformungen und 
möglichen Sicherheitsrisiken 
führen.  

•	 Reinigen Sie den Motorsockel 
nicht, indem Sie ihn in 
Wasser oder andere 
Reinigungsflüssigkeiten 
tauchen. Reinigen und 
trocknen Sie ihn vorsichtig 
mit einem sauberen Tuch.

•	 Legen Sie die Teile und 
Zubehörteile nicht in 
die Mikrowelle, in einen 
herkömmlichen Backofen, in 
eine Heißluftfritteuse oder 
in einen Kochtopf auf dem 
Kochfeld und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in kochendes Wasser, 
um sie zu desinfizieren, da sie 
beschädigt werden könnten.

•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
die Belüftungsöffnungen am 
Motorsockel nicht verstopft 
und sauber sind.

•	 Überprüfen Sie die Teile von 
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NICHT in den unteren 
Korb des Geschirrspülers 
und verwenden Sie 
nicht das Heiß- oder 
Desinfektionsprogramm: 
dies könnte zu Verformungen 
und möglichen 
Sicherheitsrisiken führen. 

HARTNÄCKIGER 
SCHMUTZ: 

•	 Um Verkrustungen 
von den Bechern oder 
der Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge zu 
entfernen, füllen Sie den 
Becher bis zur MAX-Linie 
mit raumwarmem Wasser 
und geben Sie 1 bis 2 Tropfen 
Geschirrspülmittel dazu.

•	 Drehen Sie die 
Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge auf und 
mixen Sie 20-30 Sekunden 
lang, um die Verkrustungen 
aufzulösen und zu beseitigen.

AUFBEWAHRUNG:

•	 Räumen Sie nutribullet® Ultra 
stehend weg, ohne etwas 
auf das Gerät zu legen. 
Bewahren Sie das Zubehör 
bis zur Verwendung an einem 
sicheren Ort auf.

Ersatzteile

Um Ersatzteile oder sonstige 
Zubehörteile anzufragen, 
besuchen Sie die Webseite 
nutribullet.com oder wenden 
Sie sich an den Kundendienst. 

EXTRAKTIONSKLINGE:

•	 Spülen Sie die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge mit heißem 
Wasser und Seife ab.

•	 Verwenden Sie eine kleine 
Bürste oder einen mit 
Seifenwasser befeuchteten 
Schwamm, um Rückstände 
von der Klinge zu entfernen. 

WICHTIG: Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die 
Klinge sofort nach dem Gebrauch 
zu reinigen, damit sich keine 
Verkrustungen bilden.

MOTORSOCKEL: 

•	 Verwenden Sie für die 
Reinigung der Oberfläche 
des Motorsockels einen 
Schwamm oder ein mit 
Seifenwasser befeuchtetes 
Tuch.

•	 Verwenden Sie eine 
kleine Bürste, um das 
Antriebssystem des 
Motorsockels zu reinigen.

BECHER UND 
TO-GO-DECKEL: 

•	 Becher und To-go-Deckel 
können im Geschirrspüler 
gereinigt werden. Spülen 
oder bürsten Sie sie zuvor ab, 
um Rückstände zu beseitigen.

WARNUNG! Legen Sie 
die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge, die Becher 
oder die To-go-Deckel 

1	 Vergewissern Sie sich 
nach Beendigung des 
Mischvorgangs, dass 
der Motorsockel Ihres 
nutribullet® Ultra 
ausgeschaltet und der 
Stecker aus der Steckdose 
gezogen ist.

2	Entfernen Sie den Becher 
und die Hochleistungs-
Extraktionsklinge vom 
Motorsockel.

3	Reinigen Sie die einzelnen 
Teile wie folgt:
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 

nutribullet® und das Logo nutribullet ® sind Handelsmarken der CapBran Holdings, 
LLC, die in den Vereinigten Staaten und weltweit eingetragen sind.

Die Abbildungen können vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen. Im Zuge unseres 
konstanten Strebens nach Verbesserung unserer Produkte können die hier 
angegebenen Spezifikationen ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra

DE/ Erläuterung der Symbole

DE/ Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf. Um Schäden an der Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung der Abfälle zu 

vermeiden, recyceln wir sie verantwortungsbewusst und fördern die 
nachhaltige Wiederverwendung der Materialressourcen. Geben Sie 
Ihr Altgerät an den bekannten kommunalen Rückgabe- und 
Sammelstellen ab oder wenden Sie sich an das Geschäft, in dem das 
Produkt gekauft wurde. Das Produkt kann also umweltschonend 
recycelt werden.

DE/ Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 
1935/2004/EWG über Materialien und Gegenstände, die dazu 
bestimmt sind, mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung zu kommen.
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Mode d’emploi
AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour réduire le risque de blessures graves, 
lisez le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser votre nutribullet® Ultra. 
Conservez ces instructions. Assurez-vous que toute personne 
utilisant le nutribullet® sait comment le faire en toute sécurité.

CONSIGNES 
GÉNÉRALES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

Le non-respect des 
instructions d’utilisation 
du nutribullet® Ultra peut 
entraîner des accidents 
graves ou mortels et des 
dommages matériels. 
Soyez conscient des 
risques possibles lorsque 
vous utilisez ou rangez le 
mixeur nutribullet® Ultra.
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Consignes importantes de 
sécurité
Lorsque vous utilisez nutribullet® Ultra, n’oubliez-pas :  
LA SÉCURITÉ AVANT TOUT.

Avertissement ! Pour éviter tout risque de blessure grave, de décès, 
de dommages matériels ou d’endommagement de l’appareil, lisez 
attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le nutribullet® Ultra. 
Lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil électrique, des précautions de base 
doivent toujours être prises, en particulier les informations importantes 
suivantes. À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L’UTILISATION.

Si vous autorisez d’autres personnes à utiliser le mixeur nutribullet® Ultra, 
assurez-vous qu’elles comprennent les informations relatives à la santé 
et à la sécurité contenues dans ce guide, ainsi que toute autre instruction 
relative à l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité. Toute personne 
utilisant un appareil doit lire attentivement le guide de l’utilisateur afin de 
se familiariser avec le fonctionnement sûr de l’appareil.

Conserver ces instructions !  
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT

•	 Ne mixez pas  de boissons 
chaudes, tièdes ou 
gazeuses. Cela pourrait 
augmenter la pression à 
l’intérieur du gobelet et 
provoquer l’éjection du 
contenu lors de l’ouverture 
du gobelet, avec un risque 
de blessures graves ou de 
dommages matériels.

•	 N’utilisez pas le mixeur 
pour d’autres usages que 
ceux prévus.

•	 Si l’appareil est utilisé par 
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des enfants ou en leur 
présence, une surveillance 
attentive est nécessaire 
pour s’assurer qu’ils ne 
jouent pas avec l’appareil. 
Gardez le câble hors de 
portée des enfants. 

•	 L’appareil ne doit pas 
être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris 
des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou qui 
manquent d’expérience 
et de connaissances, à 
moins qu’une personne 
responsable de leur 
sécurité ne les surveille 
attentivement et ne 
leur apprenne à utiliser 
l’appareil en toute sécurité.

•	 NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS 
LE nutribullet® SANS 
SURVEILLANCE DURANT 
L’UTILISATION

•	 Ne placez pas le mixeur 
sur des surfaces inégales 
ou instables.  

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil 
si le bloc moteur, le 
gobelet ou la lames sont 
endommagés de quelque 
manière que ce soit.

•	 N’utilisez que des 

accessoires nutribullet® 
spécifiques au mixeur 
nutribullet® Ultra. Les 
pièces de rechange non 
originales ne répondent 
pas aux spécifications de 
nutribullet® et peuvent 
endommager l’appareil 
ou causer des blessures 
graves.

•	 Les précautions suivantes 
peuvent réduire le risque 
d’incendie, d’électrocution 
ou de dommages lors du 
nettoyage de l’appareil :

-	Avant de procéder au 
nettoyage, débranchez et 
éteignez l’appareil.

-	Nettoyez uniquement 
l’extérieur du mixeur.

-	Nettoyez l’appareil avec 
un linge humide.

•	 Ne tentez pas de le nettoyer 
en l’immergeant dans de 
l’eau ou d’autres liquides 
de nettoyage. Nettoyez et 
séchez délicatement avec 
un chi�on propre.

•	 Ne placez pas les 
composants du 
nutribullet® Ultra dans 
un four à micro-ondes, 
un four conventionnel, 
une friteuse à air ou une 

casserole sur le plan de 
cuisson, et ne les plongez 
pas dans l’eau bouillante, 
car ils risqueraient d’être 
endommagés.  

•	 N’utilisez PAS le 
programme de chau�age 
ou de désinfection pour 
les composants ou les 
accessoires du nutribullet®. 
Cela peut entraîner des 
déformations et des 
situations dangereuses.

•	 Ne mettez PAS le gobelet 
nutribullet® au congélateur 
et ne l’utilisez pas comme 
récipient de stockage des 
smoothies au congélateur.  

•	 Avant de déplacer ou de 
nettoyer nutribullet® Ultra, 
assurez-vous que 
l’appareil est éteint et que 
le moteur et les lames sont 
complètement arrêtés.  

•	 NE PAS UTILISER 
L’APPAREIL À L’EXTÉRIEUR.

•	 DÉBRANCHEZ TOUJOURS 
LE nutribullet® LORSQUE 
VOUS NE L’UTILISEZ PAS.

 ÉVITEZ LA 
SURCHAUFFE ET 
PRESSURISATION 
EXCESSIVE DU 
GOBELET :

Ne mixez PAS 
d’ingrédients ou de 
liquides chauds, tièdes ou 
gazeux dans le gobelet 
nutribullet® ! Cela pourrait 
créer une pression 
excessive à l’intérieur du 
gobelet qui, s’il est retiré 
ou ouvert, pourrait se 
détacher violemment du 
bloc moteur, avec le risque 
de blessures corporelles 
dues à l’éjection du 
contenu chaud ou des 
lames exposées.

•	 NE PAS mélanger des 
ingrédients chauds ou 
gazeux !

-	L’utilisation d’ingrédients 
chauds ou tièdes 
augmente la chaleur et 
la pression à l’intérieur 
du gobelet pendant 
le mélange. Cela peut 
entraîner le détachement 
du gobelet, avec pour 
conséquence la fuite 
du contenu chaud 
ou l’exposition de la 
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•	 Ne remplissez PAS trop le 
gobelet !

-	Le remplissage au-
delà de la ligne MAX 
peut entraîner une 
sortie de liquide. Pour 
un mixage e�cace, 
l’e�et cyclonique du 
nutribullet® nécessite 
un certain volume ; si 
l’indication du niveau 
MAX est dépassée, le 
liquide peut s’échapper 
et la pression 
interne augmenter 
dangereusement, 
entraînant le 
détachement du gobelet 
de la lame d’extraction 
rapide.

•	 NE PAS laisser d’aliments 
mixés à l’intérieur du 
gobelet hermétiquement 
fermé.

-	S’ils restent à l’intérieur 
du gobelet, les smoothies 
peuvent s’abîmer 
et fermenter, ce qui 
augmente la pression.

-	Utilisez le couvercle de 
voyage ou transférez-les 
dans un autre récipient 
pour les conserver après 
le mixage. 

 ATTENTION AU 
GOBELET :

N’essayez PAS d’ouvrir 
le gobelet hermétique 
nutribullet® s’il est chaud 
ou tiède au toucher. Le 
contenu peut être chaud 
et sous pression, ce qui 
pourrait entraîner un 
détachement violent du 
gobelet à l’ouverture, avec 
un risque de blessure. Si 
le gobelet est chaud ou 
tiède au toucher, procédez 
comme suit : 

1.	 NE PAS OUVRIR ! Laissez 
le gobelet à sa place 
et ne permettez pas à 
d’autres personnes de le 
toucher. NE PAS essayer 
de désengager le gobelet 
du bloc moteur ou de 
le séparer de la lame 
d’extraction rapide en 
forçant, en appliquant de 
la chaleur ou en faisant 
levier sur les composants 
; cela pourrait fissurer ou 
briser le gobelet et causer 
des blessures.  

2.	Ne pas continuer le 
mixage.

3.	Laissez le gobelet refroidir 
pendant au moins 30 
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lame, deux situations 
susceptibles de 
provoquer des blessures.

-	Mélangez uniquement 
des ingrédients à 
température ambiante 
ou plus frais (21 °C ou 
moins). 

•	 NE PAS mixer les 
ingrédients pendant plus 
d’une minute.

-	Le mixage fait chau�er 
les ingrédients, ce qui 
augmente la pression 
dans le gobelet. Un 
mixage continu pendant 
plus d’une minute peut 
entraîner le détachement 
du gobelet, exposant la 
lame, ou le déversement 
du contenu chaud, ce 
qui peut provoquer des 
blessures.

-	Pour éviter de 
surchau�er les 
ingrédients, ne mélangez 
PAS pendant plus de 
6 cycles consécutifs 
de 30 secondes. Après 
plusieurs cycles de 
mélange consécutifs, 
laisser le contenu se 
déposer pendant au 
moins 10 à 15 minutes. 
N’essayez PAS d’ouvrir 

le gobelet s’il est chaud 
ou tiède au toucher. Pour 
plus de détails, veuillez 
vous référer à la section 
Attention au gobelet.

•	 NE PAS mélanger 
d’ingrédients gazeux ou 
e�ervescents :pas de 
bulles ! 

-	Les ingrédients gazeux et 
e�ervescents (tels que le 
soda, la levure chimique, 
le bicarbonate de soude, 
la levure, certaines 
pâtes, les préparations 
pour gâteaux, la glace 
sèche ou d’autres 
produits qui deviennent 
pétillants) libèrent des 
gaz qui augmentent la 
pression. La pression 
générée par les gaz 
libérés peut provoquer 
la rupture du gobelet 
hermétique nutribullet®, 
entraînant des blessures 
corporelles et/ou des 
dommages matériels. 
Important : Certaines 
protéines en 
poudre contiennent 
des ingrédients 
e�ervescents.  Vérifiez 
toujours la composition 
de tous les suppléments 
avant de les ajouter.  
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poser un risque pour la 
sécurité.

•	 Ne faites PAS fonctionner 
le mixeur nutribullet® Ultra 
avec un gobelet vide.

•	 Ne remplissez pas trop le 
gobelet de glace. Utilisez 
toujours une quantité 
su�sante d’ingrédients 
liquides.

•	 Ne placez pas le gobelet et 
les couvercles de voyage 
dans le panier inférieur du 
lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez 
pas le programme chaud 
ou le programme de 
désinfection.

•	 Les gobelets et les 
couvercles de voyage ne 
vont PAS au micro-ondes.

•	 N’utilisez pas le gobelet 
si vous remarquez des 
fissures, un aspect terne 
ou d’autres dommages. 
Vous pouvez acheter 
de nouveaux gobelets 
sur nutribullet.com ou 
en contactant le service 
clientèle.

•	 N’utilisez pas la lame 
d’extraction rapide 
comme couvercle pour 
conserver les smoothies, 
car ces derniers pourraient 

fermenter, ce qui 
augmenterait la pression 
à l’intérieur du gobelet et 
provoquerait la séparation 
du gobelet et de la 
lame, avec un risque de 
blessure et de dommage 
matériel. Utilisez pour 
cela le couvercle de 
voyage ou transférez le 
smoothie dans un récipient 
non hermétique pour le 
conserver après le mixage. 

LAME D’EXTRACTION 
RAPIDE - MESURES 
SÉCURITÉ

LES LAMES SONT 
TRANCHANTES ! 
MANIPULEZ AVEC 
PRÉCAUTION POUR 
ÉVITER LES BLESSURES. 
Les produits non 
alimentaires ou les 
ingrédients solides 
plus durs peuvent 
endommager les lames. 
Inspectez régulièrement 
les lames et cessez 
de les utiliser si elles 
sont endommagées. 
L’utilisation continue d’une 
lame endommagée ou 
l’utilisation non conforme 
à ces instructions peut 
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minutes.

4.	Après 30 minutes, 
vérifiez si le gobelet a 
complètement refroidi. S’il 
est encore chaud, laissez-
le refroidir davantage.

5.	S’il est froid au toucher, 
retirez délicatement le 
gobelet du bloc moteur.

6.	En éloignant le gobelet du 
visage et du corps, à l’aide 
d’une serviette, dévisser 
lentement le gobelet de la 
lame d’extraction rapide 
afin d’éliminer toute 
pression résiduelle.

Si vous ne parvenez 
toujours pas à retirer 
le gobelet de la lame 
d’extraction rapide, 
contactez le service 
clientèle. Si vous ne 
pouvez pas séparer 
le gobelet de la lame 
d’extraction rapide, ne 
laissez pas le smoothie 
dans le gobelet scellé 
pendant une période 
de temps prolongée. 
Le contenu pourrait 
fermenter, entraînant 
une séparation violente 
du gobelet, avec un 
risque de blessure ou 
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de dommage matériel. 
Éliminez le gobelet et 
son contenu de manière 
appropriée afin d’éviter 
toute blessure au cas où la 
fermentation entraînerait 
le détachement du 
gobelet.  

GOBELET : MESURES 
DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant de mixer, vérifiez 
TOUJOURS que le gobelet 
est bien verrouillé sur le 
bloc moteur. Si le gobelet 
n’est pas verrouillé en 
position, le moteur ne 
démarrera pas.  

•	 Ne dépassez pas la ligne 
MAX. Le remplissage au-
delà de la ligne MAX peut 
entraîner une sortie de 
liquide.

•	 Ne retirez PAS le gobelet 
lorsque l’appareil est en 
marche.

•	 Inspectez régulièrement 
le mixeur nutribullet® Ultra 
pour vérifier qu’il n’est pas 
endommagé ou qu’il ne 
présente pas de signes 
d’usure susceptibles 
d’a�ecter son bon 
fonctionnement ou de 
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lames ou la transmission 
du moteur.

•	 ÉTEIGNEZ et 
DÉBRANCHEZ toujours 
l’appareil de la prise de 
courant lorsque vous 
l’assemblez, le démontez, 
remplacez des accessoires 
ou le nettoyez.

•	 Ne remplissez pas le 
gobelet au-delà de la 
ligne MAX. Si le gobelet 
est trop plein, les lames 
peuvent se bloquer. Dans 
ce cas, éteignez l’appareil, 
videz le gobelet jusqu’à la 
ligne Max, puis remettez-
le en place et reprenez le 
mixage.

•	 ÉVITEZ LE CONTACT 
AVEC LES PIÈCES EN 
MOUVEMENT ! Pour 
réduire les risques de 
blessures graves ou de 
dommages à l’appareil, ne 
pas approcher les mains 
et les ustensiles de la lame 
pendant le mélange.

•	 Pour le nettoyage, ne 
mettez PAS la lame 
d’extraction rapide dans 
le panier inférieur du 
lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez 
pas le programme chaud 
ou le programme de 

désinfection.  

•	 Contrôlez périodiquement 
que les lames ne sont pas 
endommagées. N’utilisez 
PAS le groupe d’extraction 
si les lames ne tournent 
pas librement ou si le 
joint est manquant ou 
endommagé.

SÉCURITÉ 
ÉLECTRIQUE
•	 La modification, la 

mauvaise utilisation 
et le non-respect des 
instructions pour le 
réglage, l’utilisation et 
l’entretien corrects du 
mixeur nutribullet® Ultra 
peuvent augmenter le 
risque de blessures graves, 
de décès ou de dommages 
matériels.

•	 N’utilisez pas ce produit 
dans des endroits où les 
spécifications électriques 
ou les types de prises sont 
di�érents. 

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil 
avec un dispositif de 
conversion de tension afin 
d’éviter les courts-circuits, 
les incendies ou les chocs 
électriques, qui pourraient 
entraîner des blessures ou 

entraîner des blessures, 
des dégâts matériels 
ou des dommages à 
l’appareil.

•	 Ne touchez pas les bords 
tranchants des lames. 
Pour éviter toute blessure, 
ne manipulez pas et ne 
touchez pas les bords de 
la lame.

•	 Ne rangez PAS l’appareil 
avec la lame exposée sur 
le bloc moteur si cette 
dernière n’est pas fixée au 
gobelet nutribullet®. Une 
lame exposée présente un 
risque de blessure.

•	 Serrez TOUJOURS 
fermement la lame 
d’extraction rapide sur le 
gobelet pour éviter que le 
liquide ne s’échappe.  

•	 Si le gobelet commence à 
fuir pendant le mélange, 
n’essayez pas de le 
retirer du bloc moteur. 
Attendez que le moteur 
soit complètement arrêté 
avant de retirer le gobelet.     

•	 Ne broyez pas de glace. 
nutribullet® Ultra n’est pas 
destiné à être un broyeur 
de glace.

•	 Ne laissez pas d’objets 

non alimentaires dans le 
gobelet pendant le mixage. 
Retirez les éventuels 
ustensiles du gobelet. 

•	 Ne mixez pas les fruits 
à noyau sans avoir 
préalablement retiré les 
noyaux et les pépins. Les 
noyaux de fruits peuvent 
endommager le gobelet 
ou le briser, ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures. 
En outre, les pépins de 
pommes et les noyaux 
de cerises, de prunes, 
de pêches et d’abricots 
contiennent une substance 
chimique qui, en cas 
d’ingestion, libère du 
cyanure dans l’organisme.

•	 N’UTILISEZ PAS la lame 
d’extraction rapide pour 
moudre des ingrédients 
secs tels que des grains, 
des céréales ou du 
café, car cela pourrait 
endommager le moteur et 
la lame.

•	 Ne retirez pas le gobelet 
tant que les lames ne 
sont pas complètement 
arrêtées. Le fait de 
retirer le gobelet avant 
l’arrêt complet des lames 
peut endommager 
l’accouplement du groupe 
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•	 L’utilisation de pièces 
non compatibles ou 
alternatives peut 
endommager le mixeur 
nutribullet® Ultra ou créer 
des risques de sécurité 
pouvant entraîner 
des blessures ou des 
dommages. Lorsque 
vous remplacez des 
composants, commandez 
toujours les pièces et 
accessoires d’origine 
nutribullet®.

VENTILATION :
•	 N’obstruez PAS les 

ouvertures d’aération 
situées au bas du 
bloc moteur du 
nutribullet® Ultra. Les 
ouvertures situées au 
bas du bloc moteur 
doivent être exemptes de 
poussière ou de peluches 
et ne doivent jamais être 
obstruées. L’obstruction 
des orifices d’aération 
peut faire surchau�er le 
moteur et provoquer un 
incendie, augmentant 
ainsi le risque de blessures 
graves, de décès ou de 
dommages matériels.

•	 Placez TOUJOURS le 
nutribullet® sur une 

surface plane, en laissant 
su�samment d’espace 
libre sous et autour du bloc 
moteur pour permettre 
une bonne circulation de 
l’air. Les fentes situées sur 
le fond du bloc moteur 
servent à assurer la 
ventilation nécessaire au 
bon fonctionnement de 
l’appareil, en évitant la 
surchau�e du moteur.

•	 Ne placez PAS le 
nutribullet® Ultra sur des 
matériaux inflammables 
tels que des journaux, des 
nappes, des serviettes, des 
torchons ou des matériaux 
similaires.

SÉCURITÉ MÉDICALE :

Pour toute question ou 
conseil en matière de 
santé et de nutrition, 
consultez toujours votre 
médecin. Les informations 
contenues dans ce guide 
et/ou dans les recettes en 
ligne sont des suggestions 
et des idées générales et 
ne sont pas destinées à 
remplacer un avis médical. 

AV
ER

TI
SS

EM
EN

T 
!

endommager l’appareil.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil 
dans un endroit humide 
ou dans un endroit où il 
pourrait être mouillé. 

•	 N’essayez pas de brancher 
l’appareil sur une prise de 
courant avec des mains 
mouillées.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si 
le câble, la fiche ou le bloc 
moteur ont été immergés 
dans l’eau ou dans 
d’autres liquides.

•	 Ne modifiez pas le câble 
électrique de quelque 
manière que ce soit. 

•	 N’utilisez pas un câble 
ou une fiche électrique 
endommagés. Le câble 
électrique et la fiche 
ne peuvent pas être 
remplacés. S’ils sont 
endommagés, l’appareil 
doit être remplacé.

•	 Ne laissez pas ou ne 
placez pas le câble 
électrique à proximité 
ou en contact avec des 
surfaces chaudes, des 
sources de chaleur ou des 
flammes telles que, par 
exemple, des cuisinières.  

•	 Ne laissez pas le câble 

pendre sur le bord de la 
table ou du plan de travail 

•	 Ne tirez pas sur le 
câble d’alimentation, 
ne le tordez pas et ne 
l’endommagez pas. 

•	 Le fait de trop remplir 
le gobelet de glace ou 
d’autres ingrédients 
solides plus durs, ou de 
l’utiliser sans une quantité 
su�sante de liquide, peut 
entraîner une surchau�e 
du moteur et activer la 
protection thermique.  Si 
la protection thermique 
interne éteint le moteur, 
débranchez la fiche et 
laissez-le refroidir une 
heure avant de tenter 
de l’utiliser à nouveau. 
Le disjoncteur thermique 
se réinitialise lorsque 
l’appareil est débranché 
, et que le disjoncteur 
thermique se refroidit 
su�samment.

•	 DÉBRANCHEZ toujours 
nutribullet® Ultra de la 
prise de courant lorsque 
vous ne l’utilisez pas et 
pendant l’assemblage, 
le démontage, le 
remplacement 
d’accessoires ou le 
nettoyage. 
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi nutribullet® Ultra 

INTERACTIONS 
MÉDICAMENTEUSES :
•	 Si vous prenez 

des médicaments, 
en particulier des 
hypocholestérolémiants, 
des anticoagulants, des 
médicaments pour la 
tension artérielle, des 
tranquillisants ou des 
antidépresseurs, veuillez 
consulter votre médecin 
avant d’essayer l’une des 
recettes de smoothies 
proposées dans le guide 
des recettes ou les recettes 
en ligne.  

•	 Inspectez régulièrement 
les composants du 
nutribullet® Ultra pour 
vérifier qu’ils ne sont 
pas endommagés ou 
qu’ils ne présentent 
pas de signes d’usure 
susceptibles d’a�ecter 
leur bon fonctionnement 
ou de poser un risque 
pour la sécurité. Cessez 
d’utiliser l’appareil si vous 
remarquez des fissures, 
des ternissements ou 
des dommages sur les 
gobelets ou d’autres 
composants. Assurez-vous 
que la lame d’extraction 
rapide tourne librement 

et que le joint n’est pas 
manquant ou endommagé.  
Assurez-vous que le 
bloc moteur n’est pas 
obstrué et qu’il est propre. 
Suivez les instructions 
d’entretien figurant dans 
ce guide d’utilisation aux 
pages 82-85. N’utilisez 
pas le nutribullet® Ultra 
si un composant 
est endommagé. 
Si nutribullet® Ultra 
ne fonctionne pas 
correctement ou est 
endommagé de quelque 
manière que ce soit, cessez 
immédiatement de l’utiliser.

Conservez ces 
instructions !
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Guide d’assemblage

gobelet nutribullet®

lame d’extraction rapide

bloc moteur

pieds à ventouse
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VEUILLEZ GARDER À L’ESPRIT CES CONSIGNES 
IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ 
L’APPAREIL :

Utilisation de 
nutribullet® Ultra

L’accumulation de pression 
peut provoquer l’éclatement du 
gobelet nutribullet®, entraînant 
des blessures dues au contenu 
chaud, à la projection de 
fragments ou à l’exposition des 
lames. 

•	 NE PAS mixer des ingrédients 
chauds, tièdes, gazeux ou 
effervescents. 

•	 Ne pas remplir excessivement 
le gobelet.

•	 NE PAS mixer les ingrédients 
pendant plus d’une minute.

•	 Ne pas conserver les aliments 
mixés à l’intérieur du gobelet 
hermétiquement fermé.

•	 Pour plus de détails, voir 
Évitez la surchauffe et 
pressurisation excessive du 
gobelet (page 91).

•	 N’essayez PAS d’ouvrir 
le gobelet hermétique 
nutribullet® s’il est chaud ou 
tiède au toucher. Le contenu 
pourrait être chaud et sous 
pression, et entraîner un 
détachement violent du 
gobelet à l’ouverture, avec un 
risque de blessure. Pour plus 
de détails, voir Attention au 
gobelet (page 93). 

•	 Les lames sont tranchantes !  
Manipulez avec précaution 
pour éviter les blessures. 
Ne rangez PAS l’appareil 
avec la lame exposée sur le 
bloc moteur si cette dernière 
n’est pas fixée au gobelet 
nutribullet®.
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Panneau de commandes

OFF

Le panneau de commande n’est 
pas éclairé.

PULSE

Après avoir vissé le groupe 
lame/gobelet sur le bloc mo-
teur, le panneau de commande 
apparaît. Appuyez sur le cercle 
pointillé du panneau de com-
mande et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour activer la fonction d’im-
pulsion. Pour des impulsions 
courtes et intermittentes, tou-
chez l’icône d’impulsion. Pour 
des impulsions plus longues, 
appuyez sur l’icône d’impul-
sion et maintenez-la enfoncée 
jusqu’à ce que vous obteniez la 
consistance souhaitée.

POUR MIXER

Après avoir vissé le groupe 
lame/gobelet sur le bloc mo-
teur, le panneau de commande 
apparaît. Touchez l’icône du 
cercle plein illuminé sur le pan-
neau de commande pour ac-
tiver le programme de mixage 
automatique de 30 secondes.
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6	Retournez le gobelet et 
placez-le sur le bloc moteur.

5	Branchez le câble 
d’alimentation du bloc 
moteur dans une prise 
électrique.

7	Tournez le gobelet dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre sur le bloc moteur 
pour le verrouiller en position. 
(Un déclic signale sur le 
gobelet est verrouillé). Le 
panneau de commande 
s’allume.

8	Une pression sur le cercle 
plein lance un cycle de 
mélange automatique. 
Une fois activé, le cycle 
de mélange s’arrête 
automatiquement au bout 
de 30 secondes. Maintenir 
le cercle en pointillé 
enfoncé pour mélanger les 
ingrédients par impulsion. 
Relâcher le cercle en pointillé 
pour arrêter le mélange.
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1	 Avant de passer à l’étape 2, 
relisez tous les avertissements 
et les précautions figurant 
dans le paragraphe 
Consignes importantes de 
sécurité (page 61-72) et de la 
page précédente.

2	Placez le bloc moteur sur 
une surface propre, sèche 
et plane, comme un plan de 
travail ou une table.

3	Placez les ingrédients et 
le liquide dans le gobelet 
nutribullet®.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour éviter 
une pression excessive dans 
le gobelet et une fuite de 
liquide, ne pas dépasser la 
ligne MAX.

4	Vissez la lame d’extraction 
rapide sur le gobelet 
nutribullet® jusqu’à ce qu’il 
soit hermétiquement fermé.

AVERTISSEMENT ! La lame 
d’extraction rapide est 
tranchante Manipulez avec 
précaution.
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Résolution des problèmes
PROBLÈME :

L’appareil ne s’allume pas ou 
le panneau de commande 
n’apparaît pas.

SOLUTION :

•	 Assurez-vous que le câble 
d’alimentation est branché à 
une prise de courant et que 
celle-ci est alimentée.

•	 Assurez-vous que le groupe 
lame/gobelet est solidement 
fixé au bloc moteur. Un 
déclic signale que les deux 
composants sont solidement 
fixés.

PROBLÈME :

Le panneau de commande 
clignote en permanence.

SOLUTION :

•	 Vous avez dépassé les 
6 cycles de mélange 
consécutifs au cours d’une 
période de 6 minutes, OU 
l’appareil a surchauffé. Dans 
ce cas, débranchez l’appareil 
et laissez-le refroidir pendant 
au moins 15 minutes avant de 
le réutiliser.

PROBLÈME :

L’appareil est devenu très 
bruyant pendant le cycle de 
mélange. 

SOLUTION :

•	 Veillez à ce que les 
ingrédients ne dépassent pas 
le niveau MAX indiqué sur 
le gobelet. Un remplissage 
excessif du gobelet peut 
entraîner une surcharge du 
moteur et une augmentation 
du niveau sonore.

PROBLÈME :

Lors du fonctionnement, le bloc 
moteur dégage une odeur.

SOLUTION :

•	 Le bloc moteur peut dégager 
une odeur lors des premières 
utilisations de l’appareil. Ce 
phénomène est normal et 
ne doit en aucun cas vous 
alarmer.

•	 Si l’odeur est perçue après 
plusieurs utilisations, vérifiez 
que la ligne MAX de remplis-
sage du gobelet n’a pas été 
dépassée. Le remplissage du 
gobelet peut entraîner une 
surcharge du moteur et l’émis-
sion d’une odeur désagréable.

9	Tournez le gobelet dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre pour le 
déverrouiller et retirez-le 
du bloc moteur. Quand le 
gobelet se déverrouille, on 
entend un déclic. Dégustez 
votre préparation !

AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne 
mixez PAS d’ingrédients 
ou de liquides chauds, 
tièdes ou gazeux dans le 
gobelet nutribullet® ! Cela 
pourrait créer une pression 
excessive à l’intérieur du 
gobelet qui, s’il est retiré ou 
ouvert, pourrait se détacher 
violemment du bloc moteur, 
avec le risque de blessures 
corporelles dues à l’éjection 
du contenu chaud ou des 
lames exposées. 

Ne tentez PAS de séparer 
le gobelet de la lame 
d’extraction rapide en le 
forçant, en appliquant de la 
chaleur ou en faisant levier 
sur les composants. Vous 
risqueriez de fissurer ou de 

briser le gobelet et de vous 
blesser gravement. Laissez 
reposer le contenu du 
gobelet pendant au moins 
30 minutes avant de tenter 
de l’ouvrir à nouveau. Si vous 
ne parvenez toujours pas à 
l’ouvrir, contactez le service 
clientèle.



111

vérifier qu’ils ne sont pas 
endommagés ou qu’ils 
ne présentent pas de 
signes d’usure susceptibles 
d’affecter leur bon 
fonctionnement ou de 
poser un risque pour la 
sécurité. N’utilisez pas le 
nutribullet® Ultra avec des 
pièces ou des composants 
endommagés.

-	Cessez d’utiliser l’appareil 
si vous remarquez des 
fissures, un aspect terne, 
des déformations ou des 
dommages sur les gobelets.

-	Cessez d’utiliser l’appareil 
si la lame d’extraciton 
rapide ne tourne pas 
librement ou si le joint est 
manquant ou endommagé. 
L’utilisation continue d’une 
lame endommagée, ou 
l’utilisation non conforme 
à ces instructions, peut 
entraîner des blessures, 
des dommages ou une 
détérioration de l’appareil.

•	 N’essayez PAS d’utiliser 
le nutribullet® Ultra s’il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement 
ou s’il est endommagé ou 
compromis de quelque 

manière que ce soit.

•	 En fonction de l’utilisation, 
nous recommandons 
de remplacer la lame 
d’extraction rapide au moins 
tous les 5 ans.

•	 N’utilisez PAS de pièces de 
rechange non originales 
pour votre nutribullet® Ultra. 
Les pièces de rechange non 
originales ne répondent 
pas aux spécifications de 
nutribullet® et peuvent 
endommager l’appareil ou 
causer des blessures graves. 
N’utilisez que des accessoires 
nutribullet® spécifiques au 
mixeur nutribullet® Ultra.

Entretien

VEUILLEZ GARDER 
À L’ESPRIT CES 
CONSIGNES 
IMPORTANTES DE 
SÉCURITÉ LORSQUE 
VOUS UTILISEZ 
L’APPAREIL :

•	 Éteignez et débranchez 
toujours nutribullet® Ultra de 
la prise de courant lorsque 
vous ne l’utilisez pas, et 
avant de l’assembler, de 
le démonter, de changer 
d’accessoire ou de le 
nettoyer.

•	 Attendez l’arrêt complet du 
moteur avant de retirer le 
gobelet ou de manipuler 
l’appareil.

•	 Les gobelets et les couvercles 
de voyage ne vont pas au 
four à micro-ondes.

•	 Ne rangez pas l’appareil avec 
la lame d’extraction exposée. 
Protégez-la en fixant un 
gobelet sur le bloc-moteur.

•	 Pour le nettoyage, ne mettez 
PAS la lame d’extraction 
rapide, les gobelets ou les 

couvercles de voyage dans 
le panier inférieur du lave-
vaisselle et n’utilisez pas le 
programme chaud ou le 
programme de désinfection. 
Cela pourrait entraîner des 
déformations et des risques 
pour la sécurité.  

•	 Ne nettoyez pas le bloc-
moteur en l’immergeant dans 
de l’eau ou d’autres liquides 
de nettoyage. Nettoyez et 
séchez délicatement avec un 
chiffon propre.

•	 Ne placez pas les 
composants et les accessoires 
dans un four à micro-ondes, 
un four conventionnel, 
une friteuse à air ou une 
casserole sur le plan de 
cuisson, et ne les plongez pas 
dans l’eau bouillante pour les 
nettoyer ou les désinfecter, 
car ils risqueraient d’être 
endommagés.

•	 Assurez-vous que les 
ouvertures d’aération du bloc 
moteur ne sont pas obstruées 
et qu’elles sont propres.

•	 Inspectez régulièrement 
les composants du 
nutribullet® Ultra pour 

110
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lave-vaisselle, et n’utilisez 
pas le programme chaud 
ou le programme de 
désinfection : cela pourrait 
entraîner des déformations 
et des risques pour la 
sécurité. 

SALETÉ DIFFICILE : 

•	 Pour enlever les incrustations 
des gobelets ou de la 
lame d’extraction rapide, 
remplissez le gobelet d’eau 
à température ambiante 
jusqu’à la ligne MAX et 
ajoutez 1 ou 2 gouttes de 
détergent à vaisselle.

•	 Vissez la lame d’extraction 
rapide et mixez pendant 20 à 
30 secondes pour dissoudre 
et éliminer les salissures.

CONSERVATION :

•	 Rangez le nutribullet® Ultra 
en position verticale, sans 
rien poser sur l’appareil. 
Conservez les accessoires 
dans un endroit sûr jusqu’à 
leur utilisation.

Pièces de rechange

Pour demander des pièces 
de rechange et d’autres 
accessoires, visitez le site 
nutribullet.com ou contactez le 
service clientèle.

LAME AMOVIBLE :

•	 Rincez la lame d’extraction 
rapide avec de l’eau chaude 
et du savon.

•	 Utilisez une petite brosse 
ou une éponge humidifiée 
avec de l’eau savonneuse 
pour enlever tout résidu de la 
lame. 

IMPORTANT : Il est conseillé de 
nettoyer la lame immédiatement 
après utilisation pour éviter 
l’encrassement.

BLOC MOTEUR : 

•	 Pour nettoyer la surface du 
bloc moteur, utilisez une 
éponge ou un chiffon imbibé 
d’eau savonneuse.

•	 Utilisez une petite brosse 
pour nettoyer le système 
d’entraînement du bloc 
moteur.

GOBELETS ET 
COUVERCLES DE 
VOYAGE : 

•	 Les gobelets et les couvercles 
de voyage peuvent être lavés 
au lave-vaisselle. Rincez 
ou brossez d’abord pour 
éliminer tout résidu.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne mettez 
PAS la lame d’extraction 
rapide, les gobelets ou 
les couvercles de voyage 
dans le panier inférieur du 

1	 Une fois le mixage terminé, 
assurez-vous que le bloc 
moteur de votre nutribullet® 
Ultra est éteint et débranché 
de la prise de courant.

2	Retirez le gobelet et la lame 
d’extraction rapide du bloc 
moteur.

3	Nettoyez les di�érents 
composants comme suit  :
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Tous droits réservés. 

nutribullet® et le logo nutribullet ® sont des marques de CapBran Holdings, LLC 
enregistrées aux États-Unis et dans le monde entier.

Les illustrations peuvent di�érer du produit réel. Nous nous e�orçons constamment 
d’améliorer nos produits, c’est pourquoi les spécifications contenues dans ce document 
peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra

FR/ Explication des marquages

FR/ Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être 
éliminé avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute l’Union 
européenne. Pour prévenir les dommages éventuels à 
l’environnement ou à la santé humaine dus à l’élimination 

incontrôlée des déchets, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin de 
promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour 
retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour 
et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant où le produit a été acheté. Ils 
peuvent prendre ce produit en vue d’un recyclage respectueux de 
l’environnement.

FR/ Cet appareil est conforme à la directive CEE 1935/2004 
concernant les matériaux et objets destinés à entrer en contact 
avec des denrées alimentaires.
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Manual de uso
¡ADVERTENCIA! Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves, lea el 
Manual de uso antes de utilizar nutribullet® Ultra. Conserve estas 
instrucciones. Asegúrese de que la persona que utilice nutribullet® 
sepa cómo hacerlo de forma segura.

INSTRUCCIONES 
GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD

El incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones relativas 
al uso de nutribullet® 
Ultra puede provocar 
accidentes graves 
o mortales y daños 
materiales. Tenga 
cuidado con los posibles 
peligros al utilizar o 
guardar la batidora 
nutribullet® Ultra.

¡A
D

VE
RT

EN
C

IA
!

Advertencias de seguridad 
importantes
Al utilizar nutribullet® Ultra hay que recordar: LA SEGURIDAD ES LO PRIMERO.

¡Advertencia! Antes de utilizar nutribullet® Ultra, lea detenidamente todas 
las instrucciones para evitar riesgos de lesiones graves, muerte, daños 
materiales o daños al aparato. Cuando se utiliza un aparato eléctrico, 
deben respetarse algunas precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluyendo 
las siguientes advertencias. LEER DETENIDAMENTE ANTES DEL USO.

Si permite que otras personas utilicen la batidora nutribullet® Ultra, 
asegúrese de que comprendan la información sobre salud y seguridad 
contenida en estas instrucciones de uso y cualquier otra instrucción sobre 
el uso seguro del aparato. Cualquier persona que utilice un aparato deberá 
leer detenidamente las instrucciones para el uso para familiarizarse con el 
funcionamiento seguro del aparato.

¡Conserve estas instrucciones!  
ESTE APARATO ESTÁ DESTINADO 
EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA EL USO DOMÉSTICO.

•	 No la utilice con bebidas 
calientes, templadas 
o con gas. Esto podría 
aumentar la presión 
en el interior del vaso 
y provocar la salida 
violenta del contenido 
al abrirlo, con el riesgo 
de lesiones personales o 
daños materiales.

•	 No utilice la batidora 
para otros fines que no 
sean los previstos.

•	 Si el aparato es utilizado 
por niños o en presencia 
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de ellos, es necesario 
supervisar que no 
jueguen con el aparato. 
Mantenga el cable fuera 
del alcance de los niños. 

•	 El aparato no puede ser 
utilizado por personas 
(incluidos los niños) 
con discapacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales o que no 
tengan experiencia ni 
conocimientos, salvo 
que lo hagan bajo 
supervisión o si una 
persona responsable de 
su seguridad les haya 
explicado cómo usar 
el aparato de manera 
segura.

•	 NO DEJE LA BATIDORA 
NUTRIBULLET® SIN 
VIGILANCIA MIENTRAS 
ESTÉ FUNCIONANDO.

•	 No coloque la batidora 
sobre superficies 
irregulares o inestables.  

•	 No utilice el aparato si 
la base motor, el vaso 
o la cuchilla estuvieran 
dañados.

•	 Utilice sólo accesorios 
nutribullet® específicos 
para la batidora 
nutribullet® Ultra. Las 

piezas de repuesto no 
originales no cumplen 
con las especificaciones 
de nutribullet® y pueden 
dañar el aparato o causar 
lesiones graves.

•	 Las siguientes 
precauciones pueden 
reducir el riesgo de 
incendio, descargas 
eléctricas o daños al 
limpiar el aparato:

-	Apague y desenchufe el 
aparato antes de limpiar.

-	Limpie sólo la parte 
exterior de la batidora.

-	Limpie el aparato con un 
paño húmedo.

•	 No lo sumerja en agua o 
en otro líquido limpiador. 
Límpielo y séquelo 
suavemente con un paño 
limpio.

•	 No coloque los 
componentes de la 
nutribullet® Ultra en un 
microondas, en un horno 
convencional, en una 
freidora de aire o en 
una olla en la encimera, 
ni los sumerja en agua 
hirviendo, puesto que 
podrían dañarse.  

•	 NO utilice el ciclo 

en caliente o de 
desinfección para lavar 
algunos componentes o 
accesorios nutribullet®, 
puede causar 
deformaciones y 
situaciones peligrosas.

•	 NO coloque el vaso 
nutribullet® en el 
congelador ni lo utilice 
como recipiente para 
conservar los batidos en 
el congelador.  

•	 Antes de mover o 
limpiar nutribullet® 
Ultra, asegúrese de 
que el aparato esté 
apagado y que el motor 
y las cuchillas estén 
completamente parados.  

•	 NO USE EL APARATO AL 
AIRE LIBRE.

•	 CUANDO NO UTILICE 
LA BATIDORA 
NUTRIBULLET®, 
DESENCHÚFELA DE LA 
CORRIENTE.

 EVITE RECALENTAR 
Y PRESURIZAR 
EXCESIVAMENTE EL 
VASO:

¡NO bata ingredientes 
ni líquidos calientes, 
templados o con gas 
en el vaso nutribullet®! 
Esto podría crear una 
presión excesiva en el 
interior del vaso, el cual, 
si se retira o se abre, 
se podría desprender 
violentamente de la 
base motor, con el riesgo 
de causar lesiones 
personales debido a 
la salida violenta del 
contenido caliente o de 
las cuchillas expuestas.

•	 NO bata ingredientes 
calientes o con gas.

-	El uso de ingredientes 
calientes o templados 
aumenta el calor y 
la presión dentro del 
vaso durante el batido. 
Esto podría provocar 
la separación del vaso 
y, por tanto, la salida 
del contenido caliente 
o la exposición de la 
cuchilla, dos hechos 
que pueden causar 
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lesiones.

-	Utilice sólo ingredientes 
a temperatura 
ambiente o fríos (21°C o 
inferior). 

•	 NO bata los ingredientes 
durante más de un 
minuto.

-	El batido hace que 
los ingredientes se 
calienten, lo que 
aumenta la presión 
en el vaso. Batir de 
manera continua 
durante más de 
un minuto puede 
hacer que el vaso se 
desprenda, dejando 
las cuchillas expuestas 
o que se derrame el 
contenido caliente, 
provocando lesiones.

-	Para evitar el 
sobrecalentamiento de 
los ingredientes, NO 
bata durante más de 
6 ciclos consecutivos 
de 30 segundos cada 
uno. Después de 
varios ciclos de batido 
consecutivos, deje que 
el contenido se asiente 
durante al menos 10-15 
minutos. NO intente 
abrir el vaso si está 

caliente o templado 
al tacto. Para más 
detalles, consulte el 
apartado Cuidado con 
el vaso.

•	 NO mezcle ingredientes 
que tengan gas o sean 
efervescentes - ¡nada de 
burbujas! 

-	Los ingredientes con 
gas y efervescentes 
(tales como agua con 
gas, levadura en polvo, 
bicarbonato de sodio, 
levadura, algunas 
masas, mezclas para 
tartas, hielo seco 
u otros productos 
que producen 
efervescencia) liberan 
gases que aumentan 
la presión. La presión 
generada por los gases 
liberados puede hacer 
que el vaso hermético 
nutribullet® se rompa, 
con el consiguiente 
riesgo de lesiones 
personales y/o daños 
materiales. 
Importante: Algunas 
proteínas en polvo 
contienen ingredientes 
efervescentes.  
Compruebe siempre la 
composición de todos 

los complementos 
antes de añadirlos.  

•	 NO llene demasiado el 
vaso.

-	Si se llena por 
encima de la línea 
MÁX puede causar 
la salida del líquido. 
Para un batido eficaz, 
el efecto ciclónico de 
nutribullet® requiere un 
determinado volumen; 
si se supera la línea de 
nivel MÁX, el líquido 
podría salir y la presión 
interna aumentar 
peligrosamente, 
haciendo que el vaso 
se desprenda de la 
cuchilla de extracción 
rápida.

•	 NO deje alimentos 
batidos dentro del vaso 
hermético.

-	Si quedaran dentro 
del vaso, los batidos 
pueden deteriorarse y 
fermentar, aumentando 
la presión.

-	Utilice la tapa flip 
top o viértalos en 
otro recipiente para 
conservarlos después 
de mezclarlos. 

CUIDADO CON EL 
VASO:

NO intente abrir el vaso 
hermético nutribullet® si 
está caliente o templado 
al tacto. El contenido 
puede estar caliente 
y presurizado, lo que 
podría provocar que 
el vaso se desprenda 
violentamente al abrirlo, 
con el consiguiente riesgo 
de lesiones personales. Si 
el vaso estuviera caliente 
o templado al tacto, 
proceda de la siguiente 
manera: 

1.	 ¡NO ABRIR! Deje el vaso 
donde está, no lo toque 
y no permita que otras 
personas lo toquen. NO 
intente desenganchar el 
vaso de la base motor ni 
separarlo de la cuchilla 
de extracción rápida 
forzándolo, aplicando 
calor o haciendo palanca 
sobre los componentes; 
esto podría agrietar o 
romper el vaso y causar 
lesiones personales.  

2.	No siga mezclando.

3.	Deje enfriar el vaso 
durante al menos 30 
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minutos.

4.	Transcurridos 30 minutos, 
compruebe que el 
vaso se haya enfriado 
completamente. Si aún 
está caliente, déjelo 
enfriar más.

5.	Si está frío al tacto, retire 
con cuidado el vaso de la 
base motor.

6.	Con el vaso lejos de 
su cara y del cuerpo, 
desenrosque lentamente 
con una toalla el vaso de 
la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida para descargar la 
presión residual.

Si sigue sin poder retirar 
el vaso de la cuchilla 
de extracción rápida, 
contacte el Servicio 
al Cliente. Si sigue 
sin poder retirar el 
vaso de la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida, NO 
deje el batido en el vaso 
sellado durante mucho 
tiempo. El contenido 
podría fermentar y hacer 
que el vaso se separe 
violentamente, con 
el riesgo de provocar 
lesiones personales 
o daños materiales. 
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Deseche el vaso y su 
contenido de manera 
correcta para evitar 
lesiones en caso de 
que la fermentación 
provoque la separación 
del vaso.  

VASO: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD

Antes de batir, asegúrese 
SIEMPRE de que el vaso 
esté bien bloqueado en 
la base motor. Si el vaso 
no estuviera bloqueado 
en su posición, el motor 
no arrancará.  

•	 No supere la línea MÁX. 
Si se llena por encima 
de la línea MÁX puede 
causar la salida del 
líquido.

•	 NO retire el vaso 
cuando el aparato esté 
funcionando.

•	 Inspeccione 
periódicamente la 
batidora nutribullet® 
Ultra para identificar 
posibles daños o 
signos de desgaste que 
podrían perjudicar el 
funcionamiento correcto 
o suponer un riesgo para 
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la seguridad.

•	 NO utilice la batidora 
nutribullet® Ultra con el 
vaso vacío.

•	 No llene demasiado el 
vaso con hielo. Utilice 
siempre una cantidad 
suficiente de ingredientes 
líquidos.

•	 No coloque el vaso ni 
las tapas flip top en 
la cesta inferior del 
lavavajillas ni utilice el 
programa caliente o de 
desinfección.

•	 Los vasos y las tapas 
flip top NO deben 
introducirse en el 
microondas.

•	 No utilice el vaso si 
observara grietas, 
opacidad u otros daños. 
Es posible comprar 
vasos nuevos en el sitio 
web nutribullet.com 
o contactando con el 
servicio al cliente.

•	 No utilice la cuchilla 
de extracción rápida 
como tapa para la 
conservación de los 
batidos, puesto que 
podrían fermentar 
aumentando la presión 

dentro del vaso y hacer 
que el vaso se separe 
de la cuchilla, con el 
consiguiente riesgo de 
lesiones personales y 
daños materiales. Para 
ello, utilice la tapa flip top 
o vierta el batido en un 
recipiente no hermético 
para conservarlo 
después de batirlo. 

CUCHILLA DE 
EXTRACCIÓN RÁPIDA 
- MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD

¡LAS CUCHILLAS 
ESTÁS AFILADAS! 
MANIPÚLELAS CON 
CUIDADO PARA EVITAR 
LESIONES. Los productos 
no alimentarios o los 
ingredientes sólidos 
más duros pueden 
dañar las cuchillas. 
Inspeccione las cuchillas 
periódicamente y deje 
de usarlas si estuvieran 
dañadas. El uso continuo 
de una cuchilla dañada 
o el uso no conforme 
a estas instrucciones 
puede provocar lesiones 
personales, daños 
materiales o daños al 
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aparato.

•	 No toque los bordes 
afilados de las cuchillas. 
Para evitar lesiones, no 
manipule ni toque los 
bordes de las cuchillas.

•	 NO guarde el aparato 
con la cuchilla expuesta 
en la base motor si esta 
última no está fijada al 
vaso nutribullet®. Una 
cuchilla expuesta puede 
provocar lesiones.

•	 SIEMPRE apriete bien 
la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida al vaso para 
evitar que el líquido salga 
hacia fuera.  

•	 Si el vaso empieza a 
perder líquido durante 
el batido, no intente 
retirarlo de la base 
motor. Espere a que el 
motor se detenga por 
completo antes de retirar 
el vaso.     

•	 No pique hielo. 
Nutribullet® Ultra no 
está diseñada para ser 
utilizada como picadora 
de hielo.

•	 No deje en el vaso 
objetos que no sean 
alimentarios durante el 

batido. Retire del vaso 
los utensilios que haya 
utilizado. 

•	 No bata frutas con 
hueso sin haber quitado 
antes los huesos y las 
semillas. Los huesos de 
las frutas pueden dañar 
el vaso o romperlo, con 
el riesgo de provocar 
lesiones. Además, las 
semillas de manzana y 
los huesos de cerezas, 
ciruelas, melocotones y 
albaricoques contienen 
una sustancia química 
que libera cianuro en el 
organismo si se ingiere.

•	 NO UTILICE la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida para 
moler ingredientes secos 
como café, granos o 
copos de cereales porque 
el motor y la cuchilla 
podrían dañarse.

•	 Retire el vaso únicamente 
cuando las cuchillas estén 
completamente paradas. 
Al retirar el vaso antes de 
que las cuchillas se hayan 
detenido por completo, se 
podría dañar la conexión 
del grupo de cuchillas o la 
transmisión del motor.

•	 APAGUE y DESCONECTE 

siempre el aparato de 
la toma de corriente al 
montarlo, desmontarlo, 
sustituir los accesorios o 
limpiarlo.

•	 No llene el vaso más 
allá de la línea MÁX. Si 
el vaso está demasiado 
lleno, las cuchillas 
podrían bloquearse. En 
dicho caso, apague el 
aparato, vacíe el vaso 
hasta la línea MÁX, 
vuelva a montarlo y 
reanude el batido.

•	 ¡EVITE EL CONTACTO 
CON LAS PIEZAS 
MÓVILES! Para reducir 
el riesgo de lesiones 
personales graves 
o daños al aparato, 
mantenga las manos 
y los utensilios lejos de 
la cuchilla durante el 
batido.

•	 Para la limpieza, NO 
coloque la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida en 
el cesto inferior de la 
lavavajillas ni utilice el 
programa caliente o de 
desinfección.  

•	 Compruebe 
periódicamente que 
las cuchillas no estén 

dañadas. NO utilice el 
grupo de extracción si 
las cuchillas no giran 
libremente o si la junta 
no estuviera montada o 
estuviera dañada.

SEGURIDAD 
ELÉCTRICA
•	 La modificación, el 

uso inadecuado y el 
incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones para el 
ajuste, uso y cuidado 
correctos de la batidora 
nutribullet® Ultra pueden 
aumentar el riesgo de 
lesiones personales 
graves, accidentes 
mortales o daños 
materiales.

•	 No conecte este aparato 
en instalaciones 
eléctricas con 
especificaciones o 
tomas diferentes a las 
indicadas. 

•	 No utilice el aparato con 
un convertidor de voltaje 
para evitar cortocircuitos, 
incendios o descargas 
eléctricas que puedan 
provocar lesiones 
personales o daños al 
producto.
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•	 No utilice el aparato en 
una zona húmeda o en 
un lugar donde pueda 
mojarse. 

•	 No intente enchufar el 
aparato a una toma de 
corriente con las manos 
mojadas.

•	 No utilice el aparato si 
el cable, la clavija o la 
base motor han sido 
sumergidos en agua u 
otros líquidos.

•	 No modifique el cable 
eléctrico por ningún 
motivo. 

•	 No utilice un cable 
eléctrico o una clavija 
dañados. El cable 
eléctrico y la clavija no 
se pueden sustituir. Si 
se dañaran, tendrá que 
sustituir el aparato.

•	 No deje ni coloque el 
cable eléctrico cerca o en 
contacto con superficies 
calientes, fuentes de 
calor o llamas tales como 
las placas de cocina.

•	 No deje que el cable 
cuelgue del borde de la 
mesa o de la encimera 
de trabajo. 

•	 No tire, retuerza ni dañe 

el cable eléctrico. 

•	 Llenar demasiado el 
vaso con hielo u otros 
ingredientes sólidos más 
duros, o utilizarlo sin 
suficiente líquido, podría 
sobrecalentar el motor 
y activar la protección 
térmica.  Si la protección 
térmica interna apaga 
el motor, desenchufe 
la clavija y deje que el 
motor se enfríe durante 
una hora antes de volver 
a utilizar el aparato. La 
protección térmica se 
restablecerá cuando el 
aparato se desenchufe y 
la protección se enfríe lo 
suficiente.

•	 DESCONECTE siempre 
nutribullet® Ultra de 
la toma de corriente 
cuando no la utilice y 
durante el montaje, 
desmontaje, sustitución 
de accesorios o limpieza. 

•	 El uso de piezas de 
repuesto no compatibles 
o alternativas puede 
dañar nutribullet® 
Ultra o crear riesgos 
para la seguridad 
con posibles lesiones 
personales o daños. 
Si tuviera que sustituir 

algún componente, 
solicite siempre piezas 
y accesorios originales 
nutribullet®.

VENTILACIÓN:
•	 NO obstruya las 

aberturas de ventilación 
de la parte inferior 
de la base motor de 
nutribullet® Ultra. Las 
aberturas de la parte 
inferior de la base motor 
deben estar libres de 
polvo o pelusa y nunca 
deben obstruirse. La 
obstrucción de las 
ranuras de ventilación 
puede sobrecalentar 
el motor y provocar un 
incendio, aumentando 
el riesgo de lesiones 
personales graves, 
accidentes mortales o 
daños materiales.

•	 Coloque SIEMPRE 
nutribullet® sobre una 
superficie plana, dejando 
suficiente espacio libre 
debajo y alrededor de la 
base motor para permitir 
una correcta circulación 
del aire. Las aberturas 
de ventilación situadas 
en la parte inferior de la 
base motor sirven para 

asegurar la ventilación 
necesaria para el 
funcionamiento correcto 
del aparato y para evitar 
el sobrecalentamiento 
del motor.

•	 NO coloque nutribullet® 
Ultra sobre materiales 
inflamables tales como 
periódicos, manteles, 
servilletas, paños de 
cocina u otros materiales 
similares.

SEGURIDAD MÉDICA:

Para cualquier 
información y consejo 
sobre salud y nutrición, 
consulte siempre a su 
médico. La información 
contenida en estas 
instrucciones de uso y/o 
en el libro de recetas 
y/o en las recetas online 
son sugerencias e ideas 
generales y no pretenden 
sustituir el consejo 
médico. 

INTERACCIONES CON 
MEDICAMENTOS
•	 Si está tomando algún 

tipo de medicamento, 
especialmente 
medicamentos para 
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bajar el colesterol, 
anticoagulantes, 
medicamentos para 
controlar la presión, 
tranquilizantes o 
antidepresivos, consulte 
a su médico antes de 
probar las recetas 
propuestas en el libro de 
recetas o en las recetas 
online.  

•	 Inspeccione 
periódicamente los 
componentes de 
nutribullet® Ultra para 
identificar posibles daños 
o signos de desgaste 
que podrían perjudicar 
el funcionamiento 
correcto o suponer un 
riesgo para la seguridad. 
Deje de utilizar el 
aparato si observara 
grietas, opacidad o 
daños en el vaso u otros 
componentes. Asegúrese 
de que la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida gire 
libremente y de que 
la junta esté siempre 
montada y no esté 
dañada.  Compruebe que 
la base motor esté limpia 
y sin obstrucciones. 
Siga las instrucciones 
de mantenimiento de 
las páginas 138-141 de 

este manual. No utilice 
nutribullet® Ultra si tuviera 
un componente dañado. 
Si nutribullet® Ultra no 
funcionara correctamente 
o si estuviera dañada, 
déjela de utilizar 
inmediatamente.

¡Guarde estas 
instrucciones!

Sumario
	117	 Advertencias de seguridad

	131	 Instrucciones de montaje

	132	 Panel de mandos

	133	 Uso de nutribullet® Ultra

	137	 Solución de problemas

	138	 Mantenimiento
141	 Piezas de repuesto

Gracias por haber elegido nutribullet® Ultra 
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Instrucciones de 
montaje

vaso nutribullet®

cuchilla de extracción 
rápida

base motor

pies con ventosas
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Panel de mandos 

OFF

El panel de mandos no está 
iluminado.

FUNCIONAMIENTO POR 
IMPULSOS

Después de haber enroscado el 
grupo cuchilla/vaso en la base 
motor, se visualiza el panel de 
mandos. Mantenga pulsado el 
círculo de línea punteada del 
panel de mandos para activar 
la función por impulsos. Para 
impulsos cortos e intermitentes, 
toque el icono Pulse. Para 
impulsos más largos, toque y 
mantenga pulsado el icono 
Pulse hasta alcanzar la 
consistencia deseada.

PARA BATIR

Después de haber enroscado 
el grupo cuchilla/vaso en 
la base motor, se visualiza 
el panel de mandos. Toque 
el icono del círculo de línea 
continua iluminado en el 
panel de mandos para activar 
el programa de mezcla 
automática de 30 segundos.

133

TENGA SIEMPRE 
EN CUENTA ESTAS 
ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD CUANDO 
UTILICE EL APARATO:

Uso de nutribullet® Ultra

La acumulación de presión 
puede hacer que el vaso 
nutribullet® estalle, provocando 
lesiones causadas por 
el contenido caliente, el 
astillamiento o la exposición de 
las cuchillas. 

•	 NO bata ingredientes 
calientes, templados, 
gaseosos o efervescentes. 

•	 No llene demasiado el vaso.

•	 NO bata los ingredientes 
durante más de un minuto.

•	 No deje alimentos batidos 
dentro del vaso hermético.

•	 Para más detalles, véase 
Evite recalentar y presurizar 
excesivamente el vaso 
(pág. 119).

•	 NO intente abrir el vaso 
hermético nutribullet® si 
está caliente o templado 
al tacto. El contenido 
podría estar caliente y 
presurizado y provocar 
que el vaso se desprenda 
violentamente al abrirlo, 
con el consiguiente riesgo 
de lesiones personales. Para 
más detalles, véase Cuidado 
con el vaso (pág. 121). 

•	 ¡Las cuchillas están afiladas!  
Manipúlelas con cuidado 
para evitar lesiones. NO 
guarde el aparato con la 
cuchilla expuesta en la base 
motor si esta última no está 
fijada al vaso nutribullet®.

133
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1	 Antes de continuar con el 
paso 2, vuelva a leer las 
advertencias y precauciones 
del apartado Advertencias 
de seguridad (pág. 117-128) y 
de la página anterior.

2	Coloque la base motor sobre 
una superficie limpia, seca y 
nivelada, como una encimera 
o una mesa.

3	Introduzca los ingredientes 
y el líquido en el vaso 
nutribullet®.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para evitar 
una presión excesiva en 
el vaso y el derrame del 
líquido, no sobrepase la 
línea MAX.

4	Enrosque la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida en el 
vaso nutribullet® y apriete 
hasta que quede cerrado 
herméticamente.

¡ADVERTENCIA! La cuchilla 
de extracción rápida está 
afilada. Manipúlela con 
cuidado.

6	Dé vuelta el vaso y colóquelo 
sobre la base motor.

5	Enchufe el cable de 
alimentación de la base 
motor a una toma de 
corriente.

7	Gire el vaso en el sentido 
horario sobre la base motor 
para bloquearlo en su 
posición. (Un «clic» indica 
que el vaso está bloqueado) 
Se enciende el panel de 
mandos.

8	Al pulsar el círculo de línea 
continua comienza un 
ciclo de batido automático. 
Una vez activado, el ciclo 
de batido se detendrá 
automáticamente después 
de 30 segundos. Mantenga 
pulsado el círculo de línea 
punteada, los ingredientes 
se baten por impulsos. Suelte 
el círculo de línea punteada 
para detener el batido.
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9	Gire el vaso en el 
sentido antihorario para 
desbloquearlo y retírelo de 
la base motor. Cuando se 
desbloquea el vaso, se oye 
un «clic». ¡Disfrute de su 
batido!

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡NO bata 
ingredientes ni líquidos 
calientes, templados o con 
gas en el vaso nutribullet®! 
Esto podría crear una 
presión excesiva en el 
interior del vaso, el cual, si 
se retira o se abre, se podría 
desprender violentamente 
de la base motor, con el 
riesgo de causar lesiones 
personales debido a la 
salida violenta del contenido 
caliente o de las cuchillas 
expuestas. 

NO intente separar el vaso 
de la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida forzándolo, aplicando 
calor o haciendo palanca 
sobre los componentes. De 
esta manera, el vaso podría 
agrietarse o hacerse añicos, 

provocando lesiones físicas 
graves. Deje reposar el 
contenido del vaso durante 
al menos 30 minutos antes 
de intentar abrirlo de nuevo. 
Si sigue sin poder abrirlo, 
contacte con el Servicio al 
Cliente.

Solución de problemas
PROBLEMA:

El aparato no se enciende o el 
panel de mandos no aparece.

SOLUCIÓN:

•	 Asegúrese de que el cable de 
alimentación esté enchufado 
a una toma de corriente y de 
que esta esté alimentada.

•	 Asegúrese de que el grupo 
cuchilla/vaso esté bien 
fijado a la base motor. Un 
«clic» indica que ambos 
componentes están bien 
fijados.

PROBLEMA:

El panel de mandos parpadea 
continuamente.

SOLUCIÓN:

•	 Se han superado 6 ciclos 
de batido consecutivos 
en un periodo de 6 
minutos, o el aparato se 
ha sobrecalentado. En este 
caso, desenchufe el aparato 
y deje que se enfríe durante 
al menos 15 minutos antes de 
volver a utilizarlo.

PROBLEMA:

El aparato hace mucho ruido 
durante el ciclo de batido. 

SOLUCIÓN:

•	 Asegúrese de que los 
ingredientes no superen la 
línea de nivel MAX del vaso. 
Llenar excesivamente el vaso 
puede sobrecargar el motor, 
con el consiguiente aumento 
del nivel de ruido.

PROBLEMA:

Cuando la base motor está 
funcionando, emite olor.

SOLUCIÓN:

•	 La base motor puede emitir 
olor las primeras veces que 
se utilice el aparato. Esto es 
normal y no debe alarmarle.

•	 Si el olor se percibe después 
de haber utilizado el producto 
varias veces, compruebe 
que no se haya sobrepasado 
la línea de llenado MAX del 
vaso. El sobrellenado del vaso 
puede sobrecargar el motor, 
provocando la emisión de un 
olor desagradable.



Mantenimiento

TENGA SIEMPRE 
EN CUENTA ESTAS 
ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD CUANDO 
UTILICE EL APARATO:

•	 Apague y desconecte 
nutribullet® Ultra de la toma 
de corriente cuando no la 
utilice y antes de montarla, 
desmontarla, cambiar los 
accesorios o limpiarla.

•	 Deje que el motor se detenga 
por completo antes de 
retirar el vaso o manipular el 
aparato.

•	 Los vasos y las tapas flip top 
no son adecuados para el 
horno microondas.

•	 No guarde el aparato con 
la cuchilla de extracción 
expuesta. Protéjala 
colocando un vaso en la base 
motor.

•	 Para la limpieza, NO coloque 
la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida, los vasos o las tapas 
flip top en el cesto inferior 
de la lavavajillas ni utilice 
el programa caliente o de 

desinfección. Podría causar 
deformaciones y posibles 
riesgos para la seguridad.  

•	 No limpie la base motor 
sumergiéndola en agua u 
otros líquidos de limpieza. 
Límpielo y séquelo 
suavemente con un paño 
limpio.

•	 No coloque los componentes 
ni accesorios en un 
microondas, en un horno 
convencional, en una 
freidora de aire o en una olla 
en la encimera, ni los sumerja 
en agua hirviendo para 
limpiarlos o desinfectarlos, 
puesto que podrían dañarse.

•	 Asegúrese de que las 
aberturas de ventilación 
de la base motor no estén 
obstruidas y estén limpias.

•	 Inspeccione periódicamente 
los componentes de 
nutribullet® Ultra para 
identificar posibles daños 
o signos de desgaste que 
podrían perjudicar el 
funcionamiento correcto 
o suponer un riesgo para 
la seguridad. No utilice 
nutribullet® Ultra con piezas o 
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componentes dañados.

-	Deje de utilizar el aparato 
si observara grietas, 
opacidad, deformaciones o 
daños en los vasos.

-	Deje de usarlo si la 
cuchilla de extracción 
rápida no gira libremente 
o si la junta no estuviera 
montada o estuviera 
dañada. El uso continuo 
de una cuchilla dañada 
o el uso no conforme a 
estas instrucciones puede 
provocar lesiones, daños 
materiales o daños al 
aparato.

•	 NO intente utilizar nutribullet® 
Ultra si no funcionara 
correctamente o si estuviera 
dañada o comprometida de 
alguna manera.

•	 Dependiendo del uso, se 
recomienda sustituir la 
cuchilla de extracción rápida 
al menos cada 5 años.

•	 NO utilice piezas de 
repuesto no originales 
para su nutribullet® Ultra. 
Las piezas de repuesto no 
originales no cumplen con 

las especificaciones de 
nutribullet® y pueden dañar 
el aparato o causar lesiones 
graves. Utilice sólo accesorios 
nutribullet® específicos para 
la batidora nutribullet® Ultra.
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CUCHILLA DE 
EXTRACCIÓN:

•	 Aclare la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida con agua 
caliente y jabón.

•	 Utilice un cepillo pequeño 
o una esponja humedecida 
con agua jabonosa para 
eliminar los residuos de la 
cuchilla. 

IMPORTANTE: Se recomienda 
limpiar la cuchilla inmediatamente 
después de su uso para limitar las 
incrustaciones.

BASE MOTOR: 

•	 Utilice una esponja o un 
paño humedecido con agua 
jabonosa para limpiar la 
superficie de la base motor.

•	 Utilice un cepillo pequeño 
para limpiar el sistema de 
accionamiento de la base 
motor.

VASOS Y TAPAS FLIP TOP: 

•	 Los vasos y tapas flip top 
son aptos para lavavajillas. 
Aclare o cepille antes de 
eliminar los residuos.

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO coloque 
la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida, los vasos o las tapas 
flip top en el cesto inferior 
de la lavavajillas ni utilice 
el programa caliente o 
de desinfección: podría 

1	 Cuando haya terminado el 
batido, asegúrese de que la 
base motor de su nutribullet® 
Ultra esté apagada y 
desconectada de la toma de 
corriente.

2	Retire el vaso y la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida de la base 
motor.

3	Limpie cada componente de 
la siguiente manera:

provocar deformaciones 
y posibles riesgos para la 
seguridad. 

SUCIEDAD PERSISTENTE: 

•	 Para eliminar las 
incrustaciones de los vasos o 
de la cuchilla de extracción 
rápida, llene el vaso con 
agua a temperatura 
ambiente hasta la línea 
MAX y añada 1 o 2 gotas de 
detergente para platos.

•	 Enrosque la cuchilla de 
extracción rápida y bata 
durante 20-30 segundos 
para disolver y eliminar las 
incrustaciones.

CONSERVACIÓN:

•	 Guarde nutribullet® Ultra en 
posición vertical, sin colocarle 
nada encima. Guarde los 
accesorios en un lugar 
seguro hasta su uso.

Piezas de repuesto

Para solicitar piezas 
de repuesto y otros 
accesorios, visite el sitio web 
nutribullet.com o contacte con 
el Servicio al Cliente.
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ES/ Explicación de los símbolos

ES/ Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe eliminarse 
con otros residuos domésticos en toda la Unión Europea. 
Evite daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la 
eliminación incontrolada de residuos; recíclelos de forma 

responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos 
materiales. Para devolver el dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de 
devolución y recogida, o contacte con la tienda donde compró el 
producto que lo podrá reciclar de forma segura para el medio 
ambiente.

ES/ Este aparato responde al Reglamento (CE) 1935/2004 
sobre los materiales y objetos destinados a entrar en contacto 
con alimentos.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Todos los derechos reservados. 

nutribullet® y el logotipo nutribullet ® son marcas comerciales de CapBran Holdings, 
LLC registradas en Estados Unidos y en todo el mundo.

Las imágenes pueden diferir del producto real. Nos esforzamos constantemente por 
mejorar nuestros productos, por lo que las especificaciones aquí contenidas están 
sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Manual de utilização
AVISO! Para reduzir o risco de lesões graves, leia o Manual do 
Utilizador antes de utilizar o nutribullet® Ultra. Guarde estas 
instruções. Certifique-se de que qualquer pessoa que utilize o 
nutribullet® sabe como fazê-lo em segurança.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS 
DE SEGURANÇA

O incumprimento das 
instruções de utilização 
do nutribullet® Ultra 
pode resultar em 
acidentes graves ou 
fatais e danos materiais. 
Preste atenção aos 
possíveis perigos ao 
usar ou armazenar 
o liquidificador 
nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 Não triture  bebidas 

AV
IS

O
!

Avisos de segurança
Quando utilizar o nutribullet®Ultra, lembre-se:  
A SEGURANÇA ESTÁ EM PRIMEIRO LUGAR.

Aviso! Para evitar o risco de lesões graves, morte, danos materiais 
ou danos no dispositivo, leia atentamente todas as instruções 
antes de utilizar o nutribullet® Ultra. Quando se utiliza um aparelho 
elétrico, além das medidas de segurança mais básicas, devem ser 
observados os seguintes avisos. LEIA COM ATENÇÃO E CUIDADO 
ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO.

Se permitir que outras pessoas utilizem o liquidificador nutribullet® 
Ultra, certifique-se de que compreendem as informações de saúde 
e segurança contidas neste guia e quaisquer outras instruções 
sobre a utilização segura do aparelho. Qualquer pessoa que utilize 
um aparelho deve ler atentamente o guia do utilizador para se 
familiarizar com o funcionamento seguro do mesmo.

Guarde estas instruções!  
ESTE APARELHO DESTINA-SE 
APENAS A UM USO DOMÉSTICO

quentes, mornas ou 
gaseificadas. Isso pode 
aumentar a pressão no 
interior do copo e fazer 
com que o conteúdo 
seja projetado no 
momento da abertura, 
com o risco de lesões 
pessoais graves ou 
danos materiais.

•	 Não utilize o 
liquidificador para 
outros fins que não os 
previstos.

•	 Se o aparelho for 
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utilizado por, ou na 
presença de crianças, 
é necessária uma 
supervisão atenta 
para garantir que 
não brincam com o 
aparelho. Mantenha o 
cabo fora do alcance 
das crianças. 

•	 O aparelho não pode 
ser utilizado por pessoas 
(incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou com 
falta de experiência 
e conhecimentos, a 
menos que sejam 
cuidadosamente 
supervisionadas e 
instruídas para utilizar o 
aparelho em segurança 
por uma pessoa 
responsável pela sua 
segurança.

•	 NÃO DEIXE O 
NUTRIBULLET® SEM 
VIGILÂNCIA DURANTE A 
SUA UTILIZAÇÃO.

•	 Não coloque o 
liquidificador em 
superfícies irregulares 
ou instáveis.  

•	 Não utilize o aparelho se 
a base do motor, o copo 
ou a lâmina estiverem 

danificados de alguma 
forma.

•	 Utilize apenas 
acessórios nutribullet® 
específicos para o 
liquidificador nutribullet® 
Ultra. As peças de 
substituição não 
originais não cumprem 
as especificações do 
nutribullet® e podem 
danificar o aparelho ou 
causar lesões graves.

•	 As seguintes precauções 
podem reduzir o risco de 
incêndio, choque elétrico 
ou danos durante a 
limpeza do aparelho:

-	Antes de proceder à 
limpeza, desligue e 
desconecte o aparelho.

-	Limpe apenas o exterior 
do liquidificador.

-	Limpe o aparelho com 
um pano húmido.

•	 Não tente limpá-lo 
mergulhando-o em água 
ou outros líquidos de 
limpeza. Limpe e seque 
suavemente com um 
pano limpo.

•	 Não coloque os 
componentes do 
nutribullet® Ultra num 
micro-ondas, num forno 

convencional, numa air 
fryer ou numa panela 
em cima de uma placa, 
nem os mergulhe em 
água a ferver, pois 
podem danificar-se.  

•	 NÃO utilize o 
programa quente 
ou de higienização 
para nenhum dos 
componentes ou 
acessórios nutribullet®. 
Isso pode causar 
deformações e 
situações perigosas.

•	 NÃO coloque o 
copo nutribullet® no 
congelador nem o utilize 
como recipiente para 
conservar os batidos no 
congelador.  

•	 Antes de mover ou 
limpar o nutribullet® 
Ultra, certifique-se de 
que o aparelho está 
desligado e que o motor 
e as lâminas pararam 
completamente.  

•	 NÃO UTILIZE NO 
EXTERIOR.

•	 DESLIGUE SEMPRE 
O NUTRIBULLET® DA 
TOMADA QUANDO ELE 
NÃO ESTIVER A SER 
UTILIZADO.

EVITE AQUECER 
E PRESSURIZAR 
EXCESSIVAMENTE O 
COPO:

NÃO triture ingredientes 
ou líquidos quentes, 
mornos ou gaseificados 
no copo nutribullet®! 
Isso poderá criar uma 
pressão excessiva no 
interior do copo que, 
se removido ou aberto, 
poderá soltar-se 
violentamente da base 
do motor, com o risco de 
lesões pessoais devido 
à expulsão do conteúdo 
quente ou às lâminas 
expostas.

•	 NÃO triture 
ingredientes quentes ou 
gaseificados.

-	A utilização de 
ingredientes quentes 
ou mornos faz 
aumentar o calor 
e a pressão dentro 
do copo durante 
a mistura. Isso 
pode provocar a 
separação do copo, 
com o consequente 
derramamento do 
conteúdo quente ou a 
exposição da lâmina, 

AV
IS

O
!
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o que pode causar 
lesões.

-	Misture apenas 
ingredientes à 
temperatura ambiente 
ou refrigerados (21°C 
ou menos). 

•	 NÃO triture os 
ingredientes durante 
mais de um minuto.

-	A mistura faz com 
que os ingredientes 
aqueçam, resultando 
num aumento da 
pressão no copo. 
A mistura contínua 
durante mais de um 
minuto pode fazer 
com que o copo se 
solte, com exposição 
da lâmina, ou originar 
o derramamento do 
conteúdo quente, com 
consequentes lesões.

-	Para evitar o 
sobreaquecimento 
dos ingredientes, NÃO 
triture durante mais de 
6 ciclos consecutivos 
de 30 segundos. 
Depois de realizar 
vários ciclos de 
mistura consecutivos, 
deixe o conteúdo 
assentar durante pelo 
menos 10-15 minutos. 

NÃO tente abrir o copo 
se estiver quente ou 
morno ao toque. Para 
obter mais detalhes, 
consulte a secção 
Atenção ao copo.

•	 NÃO triture ingredientes 
gaseificados ou 
efervescentes - nada de 
bolhas! 

-	Os ingredientes 
gaseificados e 
efervescentes (como 
refrigerante, fermento 
em pó, bicarbonato 
de sódio, levedura, 
algumas massas, 
misturas para bolos, 
gelo seco ou outros 
produtos que se 
tornam espumantes) 
libertam gases que 
aumentam a pressão. 
A pressão gerada 
pelos gases libertados 
pode provocar 
a rutura do copo 
hermético nutribullet®, 
com o perigo de lesões 
pessoais e/ou danos 
materiais. 
Importante: Algumas 
proteínas em pó 
contêm ingredientes 
efervescentes.  
Verifique sempre a 
composição de todos 

os suplementos antes 
de os adicionar.  

•	 NÃO encha demasiado 
o copo.

-	O enchimento além da 
linha MAX pode causar 
o derramamento de 
líquido. Para uma 
mistura eficaz, o 
efeito ciclónico do 
nutribullet® requer 
um certo volume; se 
a indicação do nível 
MAX for excedida, é 
possível que o líquido 
vaze e a pressão 
interna aumente 
perigosamente, 
fazendo com que o 
copo se desprenda da 
lâmina de extração 
rápida.

•	 NÃO deixe alimentos 
triturados dentro do 
copo hermético.

-	Se deixados dentro 
do copo, os batidos 
podem deteriorar-
se e fermentar, 
aumentando a 
pressão.

-	Utilize a tampa para 
levar ou transfira-os 
para outro recipiente 
para os conservar 
após a mistura. 

ATENÇÃO AO COPO:

NÃO tente abrir o copo 
hermético nutribullet® se 
estiver quente ou morno 
ao toque. O conteúdo 
pode estar quente e 
pressurizado, o que 
pode fazer com que 
o copo se desprenda 
violentamente ao abrir, 
com o risco de lesões 
pessoais. Se o copo 
estiver quente ou morno 
ao toque, proceda da 
seguinte forma: 

1.	 NÃO ABRA! Deixe o 
copo onde está, sem 
tocar nele e não permita 
que outros lhe toquem. 
NÃO tente libertar 
o copo da base do 
motor nem separá-lo 
da lâmina de extração 
rápida, forçando-o, 
aplicando calor ou 
usando os componentes 
como alavanca; isso 
poderá rachar ou partir 
o copo e provocar 
lesões pessoais.  

2.	Não continue a misturar.

3.	Deixe o copo arrefecer 
durante pelo menos 30 
minutos.

4.	Após 30 minutos, 

AV
IS
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verifique se o 
copo arrefeceu 
completamente. Se 
ainda estiver quente, 
deixe-o arrefecer ainda 
mais.

5.	Se estiver frio ao toque, 
retire suavemente o 
copo da base do motor.

6.	Com o copo virado 
para longe do rosto 
e do corpo, com a 
ajuda de uma toalha, 
desenrosque lentamente 
o copo da lâmina de 
extração rápida para 
eliminar qualquer 
pressão residual.

Se ainda não conseguir 
remover o copo da 
lâmina de extração 
rápida, contacte o 
Serviço de Apoio 
ao Cliente. Se não 
conseguir separar o 
copo da lâmina de 
extração rápida, NÃO 
deixe o batido no copo 
vedado por um longo 
período de tempo. 
O conteúdo poderá 
fermentar fazendo 
com que o copo se 
separe violentamente, 
com o risco de lesões 
pessoais ou danos 

AV
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materiais. Elimine o 
copo e o seu conteúdo 
corretamente para 
evitar lesões, caso a 
fermentação provoque 
o desprendimento do 
copo.  

COPO: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA

Antes de triturar, 
certifique-se SEMPRE 
de que o copo está 
firmemente bloqueado 
na base do motor. Se 
o copo não estiver 
bloqueado no lugar, o 
motor não arranca.  

•	 Não exceda a linha 
MAX. O enchimento 
além da linha MAX pode 
causar o derramamento 
de líquido.

•	 NÃO retire o 
copo quando a 
unidade estiver em 
funcionamento.

•	 Inspecione 
periodicamente 
o liquidificador 
nutribullet® Ultra para 
ver se há eventuais 
danos ou sinais de 
desgaste que possam 
prejudicar o seu bom 
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funcionamento ou 
representar um risco 
para a segurança.

•	 NÃO utilize o 
liquidificador 
nutribullet® Ultra com o 
copo vazio.

•	 Não encha demasiado 
o copo com gelo. 
Utilize sempre uma 
quantidade suficiente 
de ingredientes líquidos.

•	 Não coloque o copo 
e as tampas para 
levar no cesto inferior 
da máquina de lavar 
loiça nem use o 
programa quente ou de 
higienização

•	 Os copos e as tampas 
para levar NÃO devem 
ir ao micro-ondas.

•	 Não utilize o copo 
se notar fissuras, 
opacidade ou outros 
danos. Pode adquirir 
novos copos no site 
nutribullet.com ou 
contactando o serviço 
de apoio ao cliente.

•	 Não utilize a lâmina 
de extração rápida 
como tampa para 
a conservação dos 
batidos, que podem 
fermentar aumentando 

a pressão no interior do 
copo, fazendo com que 
este último se separe 
da lâmina, com o risco 
de lesões pessoais 
e danos materiais. 
Para isso, utilize a 
tampa para levar 
ou transfira o batido 
para um recipiente 
não hermético para 
preservá-lo após a 
mistura. 

LÂMINA DE 
EXTRAÇÃO RÁPIDA 
- MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA

AS LÂMINAS SÃO 
AFIADAS! MANUSEIE 
COM CUIDADO 
PARA EVITAR FERIR-
SE. Os produtos 
não alimentares 
ou os ingredientes 
sólidos mais duros 
podem danificar as 
lâminas. Inspecione 
periodicamente as 
lâminas e interrompa 
o uso se estiverem 
danificadas. O uso 
continuado de uma 
lâmina danificada ou 
o uso não de acordo 
com estas instruções 

AV
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pode resultar em 
lesões pessoais, danos 
materiais ou danos à 
unidade.

•	 Não toque nas arestas 
cortantes das lâminas. 
Para evitar ferir-se, 
não manuseie nem 
toque nos rebordos das 
lâminas.

•	 NÃO arrume a unidade 
com a lâmina exposta 
na base do motor se 
esta não estiver fixa 
ao copo nutribullet®. 
Uma lâmina exposta 
comporta o perigo de 
lesões.

•	 Aperte SEMPRE 
firmemente a lâmina de 
extração rápida ao copo 
para evitar fugas de 
líquido.  

•	 Se o copo começar a 
vazar durante a mistura, 
não tente removê-lo da 
base do motor. Aguarde 
que o motor pare 
completamente antes 
de remover o copo.     

•	 Não pique gelo. O 
Nutribullet® Ultra não 
foi concebido para 
ser utilizado como 
triturador de gelo.

•	 Não deixe itens não 

alimentares no copo 
durante a mistura. Retire 
todos os utensílios do 
copo. 

•	 Não triture frutas de 
caroço sem primeiro 
remover os caroços e as 
pevides. Os caroços da 
fruta podem danificar o 
copo ou quebrá-lo, com 
o risco de ferimentos. 
Além disso, as sementes 
de maçã e os caroços 
de cerejas, ameixas, 
pêssegos e damascos 
contêm uma substância 
química que, se ingerida, 
liberta cianeto no 
organismo.

•	 NÃO UTILIZE a lâmina 
de extração rápida para 
triturar ingredientes 
secos como café ou 
cereais em grãos ou 
flocos: pode danificar o 
motor e a lâmina.

•	 NÃO retire o copo 
enquanto as lâminas 
não tiverem parado 
completamente. 
Retirando o copo antes 
de as lâminas pararem 
completamente, corre-
se o risco de danificar a 
fixação do conjunto de 
lâminas ou a transmissão 
do motor.

•	 DESLIGUE e  
DESCONECTE sempre 
a unidade da tomada 
durante as operações 
de montagem, 
desmontagem, 
substituição dos 
acessórios ou limpeza.

•	 Não encha o copo 
para além da linha 
MAX. Se o copo estiver 
muito cheio, as lâminas 
podem bloquear. 
Neste caso, desligue a 
unidade, esvazie o copo 
até à linha Max e, em 
seguida, volte a montá-
lo e retome a mistura.

•	 EVITE O CONTACTO 
COM AS PEÇAS 
MÓVEIS! Para reduzir o 
risco de lesões pessoais 
graves ou danos na 
unidade, mantenha as 
mãos e os utensílios 
afastados da lâmina 
durante a mistura.

•	 Para a limpeza, NÃO 
coloque a lâmina 
de extração rápida 
no cesto inferior da 
máquina de lavar 
loiça nem utilize o 
programa quente ou de 
higienização.  

•	 Certifique-se 

periodicamente de que 
as lâminas não estão 
danificadas. NÃO utilize 
o grupo de extração se 
as lâminas não rodarem 
livremente ou se a junta 
estiver em falta ou 
danificada.

SEGURANÇA 
ELÉTRICA
•	 A modificação, a 

utilização indevida 
e o incumprimento 
das instruções para a 
correta configuração, 
uso e cuidados 
do liquidificador 
nutribullet® Ultra podem 
aumentar o risco de 
lesões pessoais graves, 
acidentes fatais ou 
danos materiais.

•	 Não utilize este 
produto em locais com 
especificações elétricas 
ou tipos de fichas 
diferentes. 

•	 Não utilize a unidade 
com um dispositivo de 
conversão de tensão 
para evitar curto-
circuitos, incêndios ou 
choques elétricos, com 
consequentes lesões 
pessoais ou danos no 
produto.
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•	 Não utilize a unidade 
numa zona húmida ou 
num local onde se possa 
molhar. 

•	 Não tente ligar a 
unidade a uma tomada 
com as mãos molhadas.

•	 Não utilize a unidade 
se o cabo, a ficha ou a 
base do motor tiverem 
sido mergulhados em 
água ou outros líquidos.

•	 Não modifique o cabo 
elétrico de forma 
alguma. 

•	 Não utilize um cabo 
elétrico ou ficha 
danificados. O cabo 
elétrico e a ficha não 
podem ser substituídos. 
Se estiverem 
danificados, o aparelho 
deve ser substituído.

•	 Não deixe ou coloque 
o cabo elétrico perto 
ou em contacto com 
superfícies quentes, 
fontes de calor ou 
chamas como, por 
exemplo, o fogão.  

•	 Não permita que o 
cabo fique pendurado 
na borda da mesa ou 
bancada. 

•	 Não puxe, não torça 

nem danifique o cabo 
de alimentação. 

•	 Encher demais o copo 
com gelo ou outros 
ingredientes sólidos 
mais duros, ou utilizá-lo 
sem uma quantidade 
suficiente de líquido, 
pode sobreaquecer 
o motor e ativar a 
proteção térmica.  Se 
a proteção térmica 
interna desligar o motor, 
desligue a ficha e deixe 
arrefecer durante uma 
hora antes de voltar 
a utilizar o motor. 
O disjuntor térmico 
reinicia-se quando se 
desliga o aparelho da 
tomada e o disjuntor 
térmico arrefece 
suficientemente.

•	 DESLIGUE sempre o 
nutribullet® Ultra da 
tomada quando não 
estiver a ser utilizado e 
durante as operações 
de montagem, 
desmontagem, 
substituição de 
acessórios ou limpeza. 

•	 A utilização de peças 
de substituição 
incompatíveis ou 
alternativas pode 
danificar o nutribullet® 

Ultra ou criar riscos 
de segurança com 
possíveis lesões pessoais 
ou danos. Quando 
substituir componentes, 
encomende sempre 
peças e acessórios 
originais nutribullet®.

VENTILAÇÃO:
•	 NÃO obstrua as 

aberturas de ventilação 
na parte inferior da 
base do motor do 
nutribullet® Ultra. As 
aberturas no fundo da 
base do motor devem 
estar isentas de pó ou 
fiapos e nunca devem 
estar obstruídas. A 
obstrução das aberturas 
de ventilação pode 
sobreaquecer o motor 
e provocar um incêndio, 
aumentando o risco 
de lesões pessoais 
graves, morte ou danos 
materiais.

•	 Coloque SEMPRE o 
nutribullet® numa 
superfície plana, 
deixando um espaço 
livre por baixo e à volta 
da base do motor para 
permitir uma circulação 
de ar adequada. As 
ranhuras na parte 
inferior da base do 

motor servem para 
garantir a ventilação 
necessária ao 
funcionamento correto 
do aparelho, evitando 
o sobreaquecimento do 
motor.

•	 NÃO coloque o 
nutribullet® Ultra em 
cima de materiais 
inflamáveis, tais como 
jornais, toalhas de 
mesa, guardanapos, 
panos da loiça, 
individuais ou materiais 
semelhantes.

SEGURANÇA MÉDICA:

Para questões e 
conselhos sobre saúde 
e nutrição, consulte 
sempre o seu médico. 
As informações 
contidas neste guia 
e/ou nas receitas 
online são sugestões e 
ideias gerais e não se 
destinam a substituir 
conselhos médicos. 

INTERAÇÃO COM 
FÁRMACOS
•	 Se toma medicamentos, 

especialmente 
anticolesterol, 
anticoagulantes, 

AV
IS

O
!
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medicamentos para 
controlo da tensão 
arterial, tranquilizantes 
ou antidepressivos, 
consulte o seu médico 
antes de experimentar 
as receitas propostas no 
livro de receitas ou nas 
receitas online.  

•	 Inspecione 
periodicamente os 
componentes do 
nutribullet® Ultra para 
ver se há eventuais 
danos ou sinais de 
desgaste que possam 
prejudicar o seu bom 
funcionamento ou 
representar um risco 
para a segurança. 
Interrompa a utilização 
do aparelho se notar 
rachas, opacidade ou 
danos nos copos ou 
noutros componentes. 
Certifique-se de que 
a lâmina de extração 
rápida gira livremente 
e que a junta não está 
em falta ou danificada.  
Certifique-se de que 
a base do motor está 
desobstruída e limpa. 
Siga as instruções 
de manutenção das 
páginas 194-197 deste 
manual. Não utilize 
o nutribullet® Ultra 

se um componente 
estiver danificado. Se 
o nutribullet® Ultra não 
funcionar corretamente 
ou estiver danificado 
de alguma forma, 
interrompa o uso 
imediatamente.

Guarde estas 
instruções!

Índice
	173	 Avisos de segurança

	187	 Guia de montagem

	188	 Painel de controlo

	189	 Utilização do nutribullet® Ultra

	193	 Resolução de problemas

	194	 Manutenção
197	 Peças de substituição

Obrigado por ter escolhido nutribullet® Ultra.
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Guia de montagem

copo nutribullet®

lâmina de extração 
rápida

base do motor

ventosas do copo
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Painel de controlo 

OFF

O painel de controlo não está 
aceso.

FUNCIONAMENTO POR 
IMPULSOS

Depois de apertar o conjunto 
lâmina/copo na base do 
motor, aparece o painel de 
controlo. Mantenha premido o 
círculo tracejado no painel de 
controlo para ativar a função 
por impulsos. Para impulsos 
curtos e intermitentes, toque 
no ícone Pulse. Para impulsos 
mais longos, toque e mantenha 
premido o ícone Pulse até 
atingir a consistência desejada.

PARA TRITURAR

Depois de apertar o conjunto 
lâmina/copo na base do 
motor, aparece o painel de 
controlo. Toque no ícone do 
círculo completo iluminado 
no painel de controlo para 
ativar o programa de mistura 
automática de 30 segundos.

TENHA SEMPRE EM 
MENTE ESTES AVISOS DE 
SEGURANÇA QUANDO 
UTILIZAR O APARELHO:

Utilização do 
nutribullet® Ultra

A acumulação de pressão 
pode fazer com que o copo 
nutribullet® estoure, com lesões 
devido ao conteúdo quente, à 
projeção de fragmentos ou à 
exposição das lâminas. 

•	 NÃO triture ingredientes 
quentes, mornos, 
gaseificados ou 
efervescentes. 

•	 Não encha demasiado o 
copo

•	 NÃO triture os ingredientes 
durante mais de um minuto.

•	 NÃO conserve alimentos 
triturados dentro do copo 
hermético.

•	 Para mais detalhes, consulte 
Evite aquecer e pressurizar 
excessivamente o copo 
(pág.  175).

•	 NÃO tente abrir o copo 
hermético nutribullet® se 
estiver quente ou morno 
ao toque. O conteúdo pode 
estar quente e pressurizado, 
e fazer com que o copo se 
desprenda violentamente ao 
abrir, com o risco de lesões 
pessoais. Para mais detalhes, 
consulte Atenção ao copo 
(pág. 177). 

•	 As lâminas são afiadas!  
Manuseie com cuidado para 
evitar lesões. NÃO arrume 
a unidade com a lâmina 
exposta na base do motor se 
esta não estiver fixa ao copo 
nutribullet®.

189
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1	 Antes de passar ao passo 
2, releia todos os avisos e 
precauções na secção Avisos 
de Segurança (páginas 174-
184) e na página anterior.

2	Coloque a base do motor 
numa superfície limpa, 
seca e nivelada, como uma 
bancada ou uma mesa.

3	Coloque os ingredientes e o 
líquido no copo nutribullet®.

AVISO! Para evitar uma 
pressão excessiva no copo e 
o vazamento de líquido, não 
exceda a linha MAX.

4	Enrosque a lâmina de 
extração rápida no copo 
nutribullet® e aperte até 
ele ficar hermeticamente 
fechado.

AVISO! A lâmina de extração 
rápida é afiada. Manuseie 
com cuidado.

6	Vire o copo ao contrário e 
coloque-o na base do motor.

5	Ligue o cabo de alimentação 
da base do motor a uma 
tomada.

7	Rode o copo no sentido dos 
ponteiros do relógio na base 
do motor para o bloquear no 
lugar. (Um “clique” indica que 
o copo está bloqueado). O 
painel de controlo liga-se.

8	Premindo o círculo completo 
dá-se início a um ciclo de 
mistura automático. Uma vez 
ativado, o ciclo de mistura 
para automaticamente após 
30 segundos. Mantendo 
premido o círculo tracejado 
trituram-se os ingredientes 
por impulsos. Solte o círculo 
tracejado para parar de 
triturar.
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9	Rode o copo no sentido 
contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio para o desbloquear 
e remova-o da base do 
motor. Quando o copo se 
desbloqueia, ouve-se um 
“clique”. Aproveite o seu 
batido!

AVISO! NÃO triture 
ingredientes ou líquidos 
quentes, mornos ou 
gaseificados no copo 
nutribullet®! Isso poderá 
criar uma pressão excessiva 
no interior do copo que, se 
removido ou aberto, poderá 
soltar-se violentamente da 
base do motor, com o risco 
de lesões pessoais devido 
à expulsão do conteúdo 
quente ou às lâminas 
expostas. 

NÃO tente separar o copo da 
lâmina de extração rápida 
forçando-o, aplicando calor 
ou usando os componentes 
como alavanca. Desta 
forma, corre-se o risco de 
partir ou estilhaçar o copo, 

com consequentes lesões 
físicas graves. Deixe o 
conteúdo do copo repousar 
durante pelo menos 30 
minutos antes de tentar 
abri-lo novamente. Se 
mesmo assim não conseguir 
abri-lo, contacte o serviço 
de apoio ao cliente.

Resolução de problemas
PROBLEMA:

A unidade não liga ou o painel 
de controlo não aparece.

SOLUÇÃO:

•	 Certifique-se de que o cabo 
de alimentação está ligado 
a uma tomada e que tem 
energia.

•	 Certifique-se de que o 
conjunto lâmina/copo está 
firmemente fixado à base 
do motor. Um “clique” avisa 
quando os dois componentes 
estão fixos de forma segura.

PROBLEMA:

O painel de controlo pisca 
continuamente.

SOLUÇÃO:

•	 Foram ultrapassados 6 ciclos 
de mistura consecutivos num 
período de 6 minutos OU 
a unidade sobreaqueceu. 
Neste caso, desligue a 
unidade e deixe-a arrefecer 
durante pelo menos 15 
minutos antes de a utilizar 
novamente.

PROBLEMA:

A unidade tornou-se muito 
ruidosa durante o ciclo de 
mistura. 

SOLUÇÃO:

•	 Certifique-se de que os 
ingredientes não excedem a 
indicação do nível MAX no 
copo. O enchimento excessivo 
do copo pode sobrecarregar 
o motor, resultando num 
aumento do nível de ruído.

PROBLEMA:

Quando em funcionamento, a 
base do motor liberta cheiro.

SOLUÇÃO:

•	 É possível que a base do 
motor liberte cheiro nas 
primeiras vezes que a 
unidade é usada. Isto é 
normal e não deve ser motivo 
para alarme.

•	 Se o cheiro for sentido depois 
de usar o produto várias 
vezes, certifique-se de que 
a linha MAX de enchimento 
do copo não foi excedida. 
O enchimento excessivo do 
copo pode sobrecarregar o 
motor, resultando na emissão 
de um odor desagradável.



Manutenção

TENHA SEMPRE EM 
MENTE ESTES AVISOS DE 
SEGURANÇA QUANDO 
UTILIZAR O APARELHO:

•	 Desligue e desconecte 
sempre o nutribullet Ultra® da 
tomada elétrica quando não 
estiver a ser utilizado e antes 
de o montar, desmontar, 
trocar de acessórios ou 
limpar.

•	 Aguarde até que o motor 
pare completamente antes 
de remover o copo ou 
manusear a unidade.

•	 Os copos e as tampas para 
levar não são adequados 
para o micro-ondas.

•	 Não guarde a unidade com a 
lâmina de extração exposta. 
Proteja-a fixando um copo à 
base do motor.

•	 Para a limpeza, NÃO coloque 
a lâmina de extração rápida, 
os copos ou as tampas para 
levar no cesto inferior da 
máquina de lavar loiça nem 
utilize o programa quente ou 
de higienização. Pode causar 

deformações e possíveis 
riscos de segurança.  

•	 Não limpe a base do motor 
mergulhando-a em água ou 
outros líquidos de limpeza. 
Limpe e seque suavemente 
com um pano limpo.

•	 Não coloque os componentes 
e acessórios num micro-
ondas, num forno 
convencional, numa air fryer 
ou numa panela em cima de 
uma placa, nem os mergulhe 
em água a ferver para os 
limpar ou higienizar, pois 
podem danificar-se.

•	 Certifique-se de que as 
aberturas de ventilação da 
base do motor não estão 
entupidas e estão limpas.

•	 Inspecione periodicamente 
os componentes do 
nutribullet® Ultra para ver 
se há eventuais danos ou 
sinais de desgaste que 
possam prejudicar o seu 
bom funcionamento ou 
representar um risco para 
a segurança. Não utilize o 
nutribullet® Ultra com peças 
ou componentes danificados.

194 195

-	 Interrompa a utilização do 
aparelho se notar rachas, 
opacidade, deformações 
ou danos nos copos.

-	 Interrompa a utilização 
se a lâmina de extração 
rápida não rodar 
livremente ou se a 
junta estiver em falta 
ou danificada. O uso 
continuado de uma lâmina 
danificada ou o uso não 
de acordo com estas 
instruções pode causar 
ferimentos, danos ou 
danificar a unidade.

•	 NÃO tente utilizar o 
nutribullet® Ultra se ele não 
funcionar corretamente 
ou se estiver danificado ou 
comprometido de alguma 
forma.

•	 Dependendo do uso, 
recomenda-se substituir a 
lâmina de extração rápida 
pelo menos a cada 5 anos.

•	 NÃO utilize peças 
sobresselentes não genuínas 
para o seu nutribullet® Ultra. 
As peças sobresselentes 
não originais não cumprem 

as especificações da 
nutribullet® e podem 
danificar o aparelho ou 
causar lesões graves. 
Utilize apenas acessórios 
nutribullet® específicos para 
o liquidificador nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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LÂMINA DE EXTRAÇÃO:

•	 Lave a lâmina de extração 
rápida com água morna e 
sabão.

•	 Utilize uma pequena escova 
ou esponja humedecida 
com água e sabão para 
remover eventuais resíduos 
da lâmina. 

IMPORTANTE: É aconselhável 
limpar a lâmina imediatamente 
após a utilização para evitar 
incrustações.

BASE DO MOTOR: 

•	 Para limpar a superfície 
da base do motor, utilize 
uma esponja ou pano 
humedecido com água e 
sabão.

•	 Utilize uma pequena escova 
para limpar o sistema de 
acionamento da base do 
motor.

COPOS E TAMPAS PARA 
LEVAR: 

•	 Os copos e as tampas 
para levar são laváveis na 
máquina de lavar loiça. 
Enxague ou escove primeiro 
para remover eventuais 
resíduos.

AVISO! NÃO coloque a 
lâmina de extração rápida, 
os copos ou as tampas para 
levar no cesto inferior da 

1	 Uma vez terminada a 
mistura, certifique-se de 
que a base do motor do 
seu nutribullet® Ultra está 
desligada e desconectada da 
tomada.

2	Retire o copo e a lâmina de 
extração rápida da base do 
motor.

3	Limpe os componentes 
individuais da seguinte 
forma:

máquina de lavar loiça nem 
utilize o programa quente 
ou de higienização: isso 
pode causar deformações 
e possíveis riscos para a 
segurança. 

SUJIDADE DIFÍCIL: 

•	 Para remover incrustações 
dos copos ou da lâmina 
de extração rápida, 
encha o copo com água à 
temperatura ambiente até à 
linha MAX e adicione 1 ou 2 
gotas de detergente da loiça.

•	 Enrosque a lâmina de 
extração rápida e triture 
durante 20-30 segundos 
para dissolver e remover as 
incrustações.

CONSERVAÇÃO:

•	 Arrume o nutribullet® Ultra 
na vertical, sem pousar nada 
sobre a unidade. Guarde 
os acessórios num local 
seguro até ao momento da 
utilização.

Peças de substituição

Para solicitar peças e outros 
acessórios, visite o site 
nutribullet.com ou contacte o 
Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.
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PT/ Explicação das marcações

PT/ Este símbolo indica que, na União Europeia, o produto 
não pode ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos. Para evitar eventuais danos ao ambiente ou à 
saúde humana decorrentes da eliminação descontrolada de 

resíduos, recicle-o de forma responsável para promover a 
reutilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu 
dispositivo usado, utilize os sistemas de devolução e recolha ou 
contacte o vendedor onde o produto foi adquirido. O produto poderá 
ser levado para uma reciclagem segura do ponto de vista ambiental.

PT/ Este aparelho está em conformidade com a diretiva CEE 
1935/2004 relativa aos materiais e objetos destinados a entrar 
em contacto com produtos alimentares.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Todos os direitos reservados. 

nutribullet® e o logótipo nutribullet ® são marcas comerciais da CapBran Holdings, 
LLC registadas nos Estados Unidos e em todo o mundo.

As ilustrações podem diferir do produto real. Esforçamo-nos constantemente por 
melhorar os nossos produtos, portanto, as especificações aqui contidas estão sujeitas a 
alterações sem aviso prévio. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Οδηγίες χρήσης
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού 
τραυματισμού, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το nutribullet® Ultra. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
όποιος χρησιμοποιεί το nutribullet® γνωρίζει τους κανόνες ασφαλείας.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών 
χρήσης του nutribullet® 
Ultra μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρά ή θανατηφόρα 
ατυχήματα και υλικές 
ζημιές. Προσοχή στους 
ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους 
όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ή 
αποθηκεύετε το μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® Ultra.

Π
ΡΟ

ΕΙ
ΔΟ

Π
Ο

ΙΗ
ΣΗ

!

Σημαντικές προφυλάξεις.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το nutribullet® Ultra, να θυμάστε:  
Η ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΑΝΩ ΑΠΟ ΟΛΑ.

Προειδοποίηση! Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού ή 
θανατηφόρου τραυματισμού, υλικών ζημιών ή βλαβών στη συσκευή, 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το nutribullet® Ultra. Κατά τη χρήση οποιασδήποτε ηλεκτρικής 
συσκευής, εκτός από τα στοιχειώδη μέτρα ασφαλείας, θα πρέπει 
να τηρούνται και οι ακόλουθες προειδοποιήσεις. ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ 
ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΛΕΧΩΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ.

Αν επιτρέπετε σε τρίτους να χρησιμοποιούν το μπλέντερ nutribullet® 
Ultra, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν κατανοήσει τις πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
την υγεία και την ασφάλεια που παρέχονται με τις οδηγίες χρήσης, 
καθώς και όλες τις οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής. 
Όποιος χρησιμοποιεί τη συσκευή οφείλει να έχει διαβάσει 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης, προκειμένου να έχει εξοικειωθεί με 
την ασφαλή λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης!  
ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΟΙΚΙΑΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

•	 Μην χτυπάτε στο 
μπλέντερ  ζεστά, χλιαρά 
ή ανθρακούχα ποτά. 
Αυτό μπορεί να αυξήσει 
την πίεση στο εσωτερικό 
του κυπέλλου και να 
προκαλέσει την αποβολή 
του περιεχομένου κατά 
το άνοιγμα, με κίνδυνο 
σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή 
υλικών ζημιών.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
μπλέντερ για σκοπούς 
διαφορετικούς από τους 
προβλεπόμενους.
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•	 Αν η συσκευή 
χρησιμοποιείται από 
παιδιά ή παρουσία 
παιδιών, απαιτείται 
αυστηρή επίβλεψη έτσι 
ώστε να μην παίζουν με 
τη συσκευή. Τα παιδιά δεν 
πρέπει να έχουν πρόσβαση 
στο καλώδιο. 

•	 Η συσκευή αυτή 
δεν προορίζεται για 
χρήση από άτομα 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
των παιδιών) με μειωμένες 
φυσικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
διανοητικές ικανότητες ή 
χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώσεις, 
εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται 
στενά και έχουν λάβει 
οδηγίες για τη χρήση της 
συσκευής από το άτομο το 
οποίο είναι υπεύθυνο για 
την ακεραιότητά τους.

•	 ΜΗΝ ΑΦΗΝΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΤΟ 
NUTRIBULLET® ΧΩΡΙΣ 
ΕΠΙΒΛΕΨΗ ΟΤΑΝ ΤΟ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε το 
μπλέντερ σε ανώμαλες ή 
ασταθείς επιφάνειες.  

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη συσκευή αν η βάση 
μοτέρ, το κύπελλο ή οι 
λεπίδες έχουν υποστεί 
οποιαδήποτε βλάβη.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ειδικά 

εξαρτήματα nutribullet® για 
το μπλέντερ nutribullet® 
Ultra. Οι απομιμήσεις δεν 
πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές 
nutribullet® και μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν βλάβες στη 
συσκευή ή τραυματισμούς.

•	 Τα προληπτικά μέτρα που 
ακολουθούν μπορούν 
να μειώσουν τον κίνδυνο 
πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας 
ή τραυματισμού κατά τον 
καθαρισμό της συσκευής:

-	Πριν προχωρήσετε στον 
καθαρισμό, αποσυνδέστε 
και απενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή.

-	Καθαρίζετε μόνο την 
εξωτερική επιφάνεια του 
μπλέντερ.

-	Καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με 
ένα υγρό πανί.

•	 Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή 
σε νερό ή σε άλλα υγρά 
καθαρισμού. Καθαρίστε τη 
και σκουπίστε τη απαλά με 
καθαρό πανί.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε 
τα εξαρτήματα του 
nutribullet® Ultra σε 
φούρνο μικροκυμάτων, 
σε συμβατικό φούρνο, 
σε φριτέζα αέρος ή σε 
μαγειρικά σκεύη πάνω στις 
εστίες μαγειρέματος και 
μην τα βυθίζετε σε βραστό 

νερό, καθώς μπορεί να 
προκληθεί ζημιά.  

•	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το 
θερμό πρόγραμμα ή το 
πρόγραμμα απολύμανσης 
στα εξαρτήματα και στα 
αξεσουάρ του nutribullet® . 
Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
παραμορφώσεις και 
καταστάσεις κινδύνου.

•	 ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το 
κύπελλο nutribullet® 
στον καταψύκτη και μην 
το χρησιμοποιείτε ως 
δοχείο για διατήρηση 
του περιεχομένου στον 
καταψύκτη.  

•	 Πριν μετακινήσετε ή 
καθαρίσετε το nutribullet® 
Ultra, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι η συσκευή είναι 
απενεργοποιημένη και ότι 
το μοτέρ και οι λεπίδες δεν 
περιστρέφονται.  

•	 ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ 
ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΣΕ 
ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΥΣ ΧΩΡΟΥΣ.

•	 ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΕΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ 
ΤΟ NUTRIBULLET® ΑΠΟ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΡΙΖΑ ΟΤΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΤΟ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ.

 ΑΠΟΦΕΥΓΕΤΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΗ 
ΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ 
ΤΗ ΣΥΜΠΙΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟΥ:

ΜΗΝ χτυπάτε ζεστά, 
χλιαρά ή ανθρακούχα 
ποτά και υλικά στο κύπελλο 
nutribullet®! Αυτό μπορεί 
να αυξήσει υπερβολικά 
την πίεση στο εσωτερικό 
του κυπέλλου, το οποίο, 
αν μετακινηθεί ή ανοίξει, 
μπορεί να αποσπαστεί 
βίαια από τη βάση μοτέρ 
με κίνδυνο τραυματισμού 
από την εκτόξευση του 
ζεστού περιεχομένου 
ή από τις εκτεθειμένες 
λεπίδες.

•	 ΜΗΝ αναμιγνύετε ζεστά ή 
ανθρακούχα συστατικά!

-	Η χρήση ζεστών ή 
χλιαρών υλικών, αυξάνει 
τη θερμότητα και την 
πίεση στο εσωτερικό του 
κυπέλλου αυξάνονται 
κατά την ανάμειξη. Αυτό 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
την απόσπαση του 
κυπέλλου με αποτέλεσμα 
την έξοδο του ζεστού 
περιεχομένου ή την 
έκθεση στις λεπίδες με 
κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.
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-	Χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο συστατικά σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
ή πιο κρύα (21°C ή πιο 
κρύα). 

•	 ΜΗΝ χτυπάτε τα 
συστατικά στο μπλέντερ 
περισσότερο από ένα 
λεπτό.

-	Η ανάμειξη προκαλεί 
τη θέρμανση των 
συστατικών, με 
αποτέλεσμα την 
αύξηση της πίεσης στο 
κύπελλο. Αν η ανάμειξη 
συνεχιστεί περισσότερο 
από ένα λεπτό, 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
την απόσπαση του 
κυπέλλου, αφήνοντας τις 
λεπίδες εκτεθειμένες ή 
προκαλώντας εκτόξευση 
του ζεστού περιεχομένου, 
με αποτέλεσμα τον 
τραυματισμό.

-	Για να αποφύγετε 
την υπερθέρμανση 
του περιεχομένου, 
ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη συσκευή για 
περισσότερο από 6 
διαδοχικούς κύκλους 
των 30 δευτερολέπτων. 
Μετά από διαδοχικούς 
κύκλους ανάμειξης, 
αφήστε το περιεχόμενο 
να καθίσει τουλάχιστο 

για 10-15 λεπτά. ΜΗΝ 
ανοίγετε το κύπελλο αν 
είναι ζεστό ή χλιαρό στην 
αφή. Για περισσότερες 
λεπτομέρειες, 
συμβουλευτείτε την 
ενότητα Προσοχή στο 
κύπελλο.

•	 ΜΗΝ αναμειγνύετε 
ανθρακούχα ή 
αναβράζοντα υλικά - 
αποφύγετε τις φυσαλίδες! 

-	Τα ανθρακούχα και τα 
αναβράζοντα υλικά 
(όπως η σόδα, η μαγιά 
σε σκόνη, η μαγειρική 
σόδα, η μαγιά, ορισμένες 
ζύμες, τα μείγματα για 
γλυκά, ο ξηρός πάγος ή 
άλλα αφρώδη προϊόντα) 
απελευθερώνουν αέρια 
που αυξάνουν την πίεση. 
Η πίεση από τα αέρια 
που απελευθερώνονται 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ρήξη του ερμητικά 
κλεισμένου κυπέλλου 
nutribullet®, με κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού ή/και 
υλικών ζημιών. 
Σημαντικό: Ορισμένες 
πρωτεΐνες σε σκόνη 
περιέχουν αναβράζοντα 
συστατικά.  
Ελέγχετε πάντα τη 
σύνθεση όλων των 
συμπληρωμάτων πριν τα 

χρησιμοποιήσετε.  

•	 ΜΗΝ γεμίζετε υπερβολικά 
το κύπελλο.

-	Η πλήρωση πάνω από τη 
γραμμή MAX μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει έξοδο υγρών. 
Για αποτελεσματική 
ανάμειξη, η περιδίνηση 
του nutribullet® απαιτεί 
κάποιον διαθέσιμο 
όγκο. Αν ξεπεράσετε 
την ένδειξη μέγιστης 
στάθμης MAX, είναι 
πιθανόν να υπάρξει 
διαρροή υγρού και να 
αυξηθεί επικίνδυνα 
η εσωτερική πίεση, 
προκαλώντας απόσπαση 
του κυπέλλου από τη 
λεπίδα.

•	 ΜΗΝ αφήνετε χτυπημένα 
τρόφιμα στο ερμητικά 
κλεισμένο κύπελλο.

-	Αν παραμείνουν μέσα 
στο κύπελλο, τα προϊόντα 
μπορούν να αλλοιωθούν 
και να υποστούν ζύμωση, 
αυξάνοντας την πίεση.

-	Χρησιμοποιήστε το 
καπάκι μεταφοράς ή 
αδειάστε το περιεχόμενο 
σε άλλο δοχείο για να 
το φυλάξετε μετά την 
ανάμειξη. 

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΣΤΟ 
ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ:

ΜΗΝ ανοίγετε το 
ερμητικά κλειστό κύπελλο 
nutribullet® αν είναι 
ζεστό ή χλιαρό στην αφή. 
Το περιεχόμενο μπορεί 
να είναι ζεστό και υπό 
πίεση και αυτό μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει βίαιη 
απόσπαση του κυπέλλου 
τη στιγμή του ανοίγματος, 
με κίνδυνο τραυματισμού. 
Αν το κύπελλο είναι ζεστό ή 
χλιαρό στην αφή: 

1.	 ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ! Αφήστε 
το κύπελλο στη θέση 
του χωρίς να το αγγίζετε 
και μην επιτρέπετε σε 
άλλους να το αγγίζουν. 
ΜΗΝ επιχειρείτε να 
αφαιρέσετε το κύπελλο 
από τη βάση μοτέρ ή να 
το αποσυνδέσετε από 
τη λεπίδα τραβώντας με 
δύναμη, ζεσταίνοντας ή 
πιέζοντας τα εξαρτήματα. 
Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ρωγμές ή ρήξη του 
κυπέλλου με κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού.  

2.	Μην συνεχίζετε την 
ανάμειξη.

3.	Αφήστε το κύπελλο να 
κρυώσει τουλάχιστον επί 
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30 λεπτά.

4.	Μετά από 30 λεπτά, 
ελέγξτε αν το κύπελλο έχει 
κρυώσει εντελώς. Αν είναι 
ακόμη ζεστό, αφήστε το να 
κρυώσει περισσότερο.

5.	Αν είναι κρύο στην αφή, 
αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά 
το κύπελλο από τη βάση 
μοτέρ.

6.	Με το κύπελλο στραμμένο 
μακριά από το πρόσωπο 
και το σώμα σας και με τη 
βοήθεια μιας πετσέτας, 
ξεβιδώστε αργά το 
κύπελλο από τη λεπίδα για 
να απελευθερώσετε τυχόν 
υπολειπόμενη πίεση.

Αν δεν μπορείτε 
να αφαιρέσετε το 
κύπελλο από τη λεπίδα, 
επικοινωνήστε με την 
Υπηρεσία Εξυπηρέτησης 
Πελατών. Αν δεν μπορείτε 
να αποσυνδέσετε το 
κύπελλο από τη λεπίδα, 
ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το 
περιεχόμενο σφραγισμένο 
στο κύπελλο για μεγάλο 
χρονικό διάστημα. Το 
περιεχόμενο μπορεί 
να υποστεί ζυμώσεις 
προκαλώντας τη βίαιη 
απόσπαση του κυπέλλου 
με κίνδυνο τραυματισμού 
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ή πρόκλησης υλικών 
ζημιών. Σε περίπτωση που 
η ζύμωση προκαλέσει την 
απόσπαση του κυπέλλου, 
απορρίψτε το κύπελλο και 
το περιεχόμενό του σωστά, 
προκειμένου να αποφύγετε 
τους τραυματισμούς.  

ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ: ΜΕΤΡΑ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Πριν την ανάμειξη, να 
βεβαιώνεστε ΠΑΝΤΑ ότι 
το κύπελλο είναι σταθερά 
ασφαλισμένο στη βάση 
μοτέρ. Αν το κύπελλο 
δεν έχει ασφαλίσει στη 
θέση του, το μοτέρ δεν 
λειτουργεί.  

•	 Μην υπερβαίνετε τη 
γραμμή MAX (Μέγιστο). 
Η πλήρωση πάνω από τη 
γραμμή MAX μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει έξοδο υγρών.

•	 ΜΗΝ αφαιρείτε το 
κύπελλο με τη συσκευή σε 
λειτουργία.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το 
μπλέντερ nutribullet® 
Ultra για ενδεχόμενες 
βλάβες ή ίχνη φθοράς 
που θα μπορούσαν να 
επηρεάσουν τη σωστή 
λειτουργία του ή να 
αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο για 
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την ασφάλεια.

•	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το 
μπλέντερ nutribullet® Ultra 
με το κύπελλο άδειο.

•	 Μην γεμίζετε υπερβολικά 
το κύπελλο με πάγο. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
επαρκή ποσότητα υγρών 
συστατικών.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε 
το κύπελλο και τα 
καπάκι μεταφοράς 
στο κάτω καλάθι του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων και 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
θερμό πρόγραμμα ή το 
πρόγραμμα απολύμανσης.

•	 Τα κύπελλα και τα καπάκι 
μεταφοράς ΔΕΝ μπαίνουν 
σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
κύπελλο αν παρατηρούνται 
ρωγμές, θολά σημεία ή 
άλλες ζημιές. Μπορείτε 
να αγοράσετε καινούργια 
κύπελλα από την 
ιστοσελίδα nutribullet.com 
ή επικοινωνώντας με την 
υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης 
πελατών.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής ως 
καπάκι για τη διατήρηση 
του περιεχομένου, 
καθώς σε περίπτωση 
ζύμωσης αυξάνεται η 

πίεση στο εσωτερικό του 
κυπέλλου προκαλώντας 
την απόσπαση του 
κυπέλλου από τη λεπίδα 
με κίνδυνο να προκληθούν 
τραυματισμοί και υλικές 
ζημίες. Για τον σκοπό αυτό, 
χρησιμοποιήστε το καπάκι 
μεταφοράς ή μεταφέρετε 
το περιεχόμενο σε μη 
ερμητικό δοχείο για να 
φυλάξετε το περιεχόμενο 
μετά την ανάμειξη. 

ΛΕΠΙΔΑ - ΜΕΤΡΑ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΟΙ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ 
ΚΟΦΤΕΡΕΣ! ΓΙΑ 
ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΩΝ, Ο 
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥΣ 
ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΟΛΥ 
ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ. Προϊόντα 
που δεν είναι τρόφιμα 
ή τα πιο σκληρά στερεά 
συστατικά μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν βλάβες 
στις λεπίδες. Ελέγχετε 
τακτικά τις λεπίδες και 
διακόψτε τη χρήση αν 
είναι ελαττωματικές. Η 
συνέχιση της χρήσης 
μιας ελαττωματικής 
λεπίδας ή η χρήση που 
δεν συμμορφώνεται με 
τις παρούσες οδηγίες 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
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τραυματισμούς, υλικές 
ζημίες ή βλάβες στη 
συσκευή.

•	 Μην αγγίζετε τα αιχμηρά 
άκρα των λεπίδων. Για να 
αποφύγετε τραυματισμό 
από κόψιμο, να μην 
χειρίζεστε ή αγγίζετε το 
άκρο της λεπίδας.

•	 ΜΗΝ αποθηκεύετε τη 
συσκευή με τη λεπίδα 
εκτεθειμένη στη βάση 
μοτέρ, αν δεν είναι 
στερεωμένη στο κύπελλο 
nutribullet®. Η εκτεθειμένη 
λεπίδα συνιστά κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού.

•	 Σφίγγετε ΠΑΝΤΑ σταθερά 
τη λεπίδα στο κύπελλο για 
να αποφύγετε την έξοδο 
υγρών.  

•	 Αν το κύπελλο αρχίσει 
να εμφανίζει διαρροές 
κατά την ανάμειξη, 
μην επιχειρήσετε να το 
μετακινήσετε από τη βάση 
μοτέρ. Πριν αφαιρέσετε 
το κύπελλο, περιμένετε 
να σταματήσει να 
περιστρέφεται πλήρως το 
μοτέρ.     

•	 Μην τρίβετε πάγο. Το 
Nutribullet® Ultra δεν 
έχει σχεδιαστεί για να 
χρησιμοποιείται ως 
παγοθραύστης.

•	 Μην αφήνετε μη βρώσιμα 
προϊόντα στο κύπελλο κατά 
την ανάμειξη. Αφαιρέστε 
τυχόν εργαλεία από το 
κύπελλο. 

•	 Μην χτυπάτε πυρηνόκαρπα 
φρούτα, χωρίς να έχετε 
αφαιρέσει τους πυρήνες 
και τα κουκούτσια. Τα 
κουκούτσια των φρούτων 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
ζημιές ή ρήξη στο κύπελλο 
με κίνδυνο τραυματισμού. 
Επίσης, τα κουκούτσια 
μήλων, κερασιών, 
δαμάσκηνων, ροδάκινων 
και βερίκοκων περιέχουν 
μια χημική ουσία η οποία, 
σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, 
απελευθερώνει κυάνιο στον 
οργανισμό.

•	 ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ 
τη λεπίδα για το άλεσμα 
ξηρών συστατικών όπως 
σπόροι, δημητριακά ή 
καφές, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά στο μοτέρ και στη 
λεπίδα.

•	 Μην αφαιρείτε το κύπελλο 
πριν σταματήσει τελείως η 
περιστροφή των λεπίδων. 
Η αφαίρεση του κυπέλλου 
πριν σταματήσει τελείως η 
περιστροφή των λεπίδων 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά στο σημείο σύνδεσης 

των λεπίδων ή στο γρανάζι 
του μοτέρ.

•	 ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ και  
ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΕΤΕ πάντα τη 
συσκευή από την πρίζα 
του ρεύματος πριν τη 
συναρμολόγηση, την 
αποσυναρμολόγηση, 
την αντικατάσταση 
των εξαρτημάτων ή τον 
καθαρισμό.

•	 Μην γεμίζετε το κύπελλο 
πάνω από τη γραμμή 
MAX. Αν το κύπελλο 
είναι υπερβολικά γεμάτο, 
οι λεπίδες μπορούν 
να μπλοκάρουν. Στην 
περίπτωση αυτή, 
απενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή, αδειάστε το 
κύπελλο ως τη γραμμή 
Max, συνδέστε το πάλι και 
ξεκινήστε την ανάμειξη.

•	 ΑΠΟΦΕΥΓΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΦΗ 
ΜΕ ΤΑ ΚΙΝΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΜΕΡΗ! 
Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο 
σοβαρού τραυματισμού 
ή βλάβης στη συσκευή, 
διατηρείτε χέρια και 
μαχαιροπίρουνα μακριά 
από τη λεπίδα κατά την 
ανάμειξη.

•	 Για τον καθαρισμό, ΜΗΝ 
τοποθετείτε τη λεπίδα 
εξαγωγής στο κάτω καλάθι 
του πλυντηρίου πιάτων 

και μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
θερμό πρόγραμμα ή το 
πρόγραμμα απολύμανσης.  

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά την 
κατάσταση των λεπίδων. 
ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη μονάδα εξαγωγής 
αν οι λεπίδες δεν 
περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα, 
καθώς και αν λείπει ή έχει 
φθαρεί το λάστιχο.

ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
•	 Οι μετατροπές, η 

ακατάλληλη χρήση και η 
μη τήρηση των οδηγιών 
για την ορθή ρύθμιση, 
χρήση και φροντίδα του 
μπλέντερ nutribullet® 
Ultra, μπορούν να 
αυξήσουν τον κίνδυνο για 
σοβαρούς ή θανάσιμους 
τραυματισμούς και υλικές 
ζημίες.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό 
το προϊόν σε τοποθεσίες με 
διαφορετικές ηλεκτρικές 
προδιαγραφές ή τύπους 
πρίζας. 

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή με συσκευές 
μετατροπής τάσης 
για να αποφύγετε 
βραχυκυκλώματα, 
πυρκαγιές ή 
ηλεκτροπληξίες με κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού ή βλάβης 
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της συσκευής.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή σε υγρές περιοχές 
ή σε σημεία στα οποία 
μπορεί να βραχεί. 

•	 Μην συνδέετε τη συσκευή 
σε πρίζα του ρεύματος με 
τα χέρια βρεγμένα.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή, το φις ή τη βάση 
μοτέρ αν έχουν βραχεί με 
νερό ή άλλα υγρά.

•	 Μην κάνετε καμία 
μετατροπή στο ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο. 

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο ή το 
φις αν έχουν φθορές. 
Το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο 
και το φις δεν μπορούν 
να αντικατασταθούν. Σε 
περίπτωση βλάβης, πρέπει 
να αντικαταστήσετε τη 
συσκευή.

•	 Μην αφήνετε ή μην 
τοποθετείτε το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο κοντά ή σε επαφή 
με θερμές επιφάνειες, 
πηγές θερμότητας ή 
φλόγες, όπως οι εστίες 
μαγειρέματος.  

•	 Μην αφήνετε το καλώδιο 
να κρέμεται από την άκρη 
του τραπεζιού ή από τον 
πάγκο εργασίας. 

•	 Μην τραβάτε, 
περιστρέφετε ή προκαλείτε 
ζημιά στο καλώδιο 
ρεύματος. 

•	 Μην γεμίζετε υπερβολικά 
το κύπελλο με πάγο ή με 
σκληρά στερεά συστατικά 
και μην το χρησιμοποιείτε 
χωρίς επαρκή ποσότητα 
υγρών, καθώς μπορεί να 
υπερθερμανθεί το μοτέρ 
και να επέμβει η θερμική 
ασφάλεια.  Αν η εσωτερική 
θερμική ασφάλεια θέσει 
εκτός λειτουργίας το μοτέρ, 
αποσυνδέστε τη βάση 
μοτέρ από την πρίζα και 
αφήστε τη να κρυώσει για 
μία ώρα πριν επιχειρήσετε 
να την χρησιμοποιήσετε 
πάλι. Η θερμική 
ασφάλεια επανέρχεται σε 
κατάσταση λειτουργίας 
όταν η συσκευή δεν είναι 
συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα 
και κρυώσει.

•	 ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΕΤΕ πάντα 
το nutribullet® Ultra 
από την πρίζα του 
ρεύματος όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται και πριν 
από τη συναρμολόγηση, 
την αποσυναρμολόγηση, 
την αντικατάσταση 
των εξαρτημάτων ή τον 
καθαρισμό. 

•	 Η χρήση μη συμβατών ή 

μη γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
βλάβες στο nutribullet® 
Ultra ή κινδύνους 
για την ασφάλεια με 
ενδεχόμενο τραυματισμό 
ή υλικές ζημίες. Για 
την αντικατάσταση 
των εξαρτημάτων, να 
παραγγέλνετε πάντα 
γνήσια ανταλλακτικά και 
εξαρτήματα nutribullet®.

ΑΕΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
•	 ΜΗΝ κλείνετε τα 

ανοίγματα αερισμού στο 
κάτω μέρος της βάσης 
μοτέρ του nutribullet® 
Ultra. Τα ανοίγματα στο 
κάτω μέρος της βάσης 
μοτέρ πρέπει να είναι 
καθαρά από σκόνη ή 
ίνες και δεν πρέπει να 
είναι ποτέ βουλωμένα. Το 
κλείσιμο των ανοιγμάτων 
αερισμού μπορεί να 
υπερθερμάνει το μοτέρ και 
να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, 
αυξάνοντας τον κίνδυνο 
σοβαρού ή θανάσιμου 
τραυματισμού και 
πρόκλησης υλικών ζημιών.

•	 Τοποθετείτε ΠΑΝΤΑ το 
nutribullet® σε επίπεδη 
επιφάνεια, αφήνοντας 
ελεύθερο χώρο κάτω και 
γύρω από τη βάση μοτέρ, 
ώστε να επιτρέπεται η 

καλή κυκλοφορία του 
αέρα. Οι οπές αερισμού 
στον πυθμένα του 
προϊόντος χρησιμεύουν 
για τον αερισμό που 
είναι αναγκαίος για την 
αξιόπιστη λειτουργία 
του μοτέρ και για 
να αποφεύγεται η 
υπερθέρμανσή του.

•	 ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το 
nutribullet® Ultra πάνω 
σε εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα 
όπως εφημερίδες, 
τραπεζομάντιλα, 
χαρτοπετσέτες, πετσέτες 
κουζίνας, σουπλά ή άλλα 
παρόμοια.

ΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ:

Για απορίες και συμβουλές 
σχετικά με την υγεία και τη 
διατροφή να ζητάτε πάντα 
τη συμβουλή του γιατρού 
σας. Οι πληροφορίες που 
περιέχουν οι οδηγίες αυτές 
ή/και οι συνταγές online, 
είναι γενικές συστάσεις 
και ιδέες και δεν μπορούν 
να αντικαταστήσουν τη 
συμβουλή του γιατρού. 

ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ 
ΜΕ ΦΑΡΜΑΚΑ
•	 Αν λαμβάνετε 

φαρμακευτική αγωγή, 

Π
ΡΟ

ΕΙ
ΔΟ

Π
Ο

ΙΗ
ΣΗ

!



213212

ειδικότερα φαρμακευτική 
αγωγή για τη μείωση της 
χοληστερίνης, αντιπηκτικά, 
αντιυπερτασικά 
φάρμακα, ηρεμιστικά, 
ή αντικαταθλιπτικά, 
συμβουλευθείτε τον ιατρό 
σας πριν δοκιμάσετε 
κάποια από τις συνταγές 
που περιέχονται στον 
οδηγό συνταγών ή στις 
συνταγές online.  

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το 
τα εξαρτήματα του 
nutribullet® Ultra για 
ενδεχόμενες βλάβες 
ή ίχνη φθοράς που 
θα μπορούσαν να 
επηρεάσουν τη σωστή 
λειτουργία του ή να 
αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο για 
την ασφάλεια. Διακόψτε 
τη χρήση της συσκευής 
αν διαπιστώσετε ρωγμές, 
θολά σημεία ή άλλες 
ζημιές στα κύπελλα ή 
σε άλλα εξαρτήματα. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η λεπίδα 
περιστρέφεται ελεύθερα 
και ότι το λάστιχο είναι 
στη θέση του και δεν έχει 
φθορές.  Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι η βάση μοτέρ δεν 
εμποδίζεται και είναι 
καθαρή. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
συντήρησης στις σελίδες 
222-225 του οδηγού. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 

nutribullet® Ultra αν κάποια 
εξάρτημα παρουσιάζει 
βλάβη. Αν το nutribullet® 
Ultra δεν λειτουργεί σωστά 
ή παρουσιάζει οποιοδήποτε 
ελάττωμα, διακόψτε 
αμέσως τη χρήση του.

Φυλάξτε αυτές 
τις οδηγίες!

Περιεχόμενα
	201	 Σημαντικές προφυλάξεις

	215	 Οδηγός συναρμολόγησης

	216	 Πίνακας χειριστηρίων

	217	 Χρήση του nutribullet® Ultra

	221	 Επίλυση προβλημάτων

	222	 Συντήρηση
225	 Ανταλλακτικά

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε το nutribullet® Ultra.
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Οδηγός συναρμολόγησης

κύπελλο nutribullet®

λεπίδα εξαγωγής

βάση μοτέρ

βεντούζα
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Πίνακας χειριστηρίων 

OFF

Ο πίνακας χειριστηρίων δεν 
είναι φωτισμένος.

PULSE (ΠΑΛΜΟΣ)

Αφού βιδώσετε το σύστημα 
λεπίδα/κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ, 
εμφανίζεται ο πίνακας χειριστη-
ρίων. Κρατήστε πατημένο το σύμ-
βολο με τη διακεκομμένη κυκλική 
γραμμή στον πίνακα χειριστηρίων 
για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη διακε-
κομμένη λειτουργία. Για σύντομες 
επαναλαμβανόμενες ενεργοποι-
ήσεις, αγγίξτε το σύμβολο Pulse. 
Για ενεργοποιήσεις μεγαλύτερης 
διάρκειας, αγγίξτε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το σύμβολο Pulse έως 
ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή υφή.

ΓΙΑ ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗ

Αφού βιδώσετε το σύστημα 
λεπίδα/κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ, 
εμφανίζεται ο πίνακας χειριστη-
ρίων. Αγγίξτε το σύμβολο με τη 
συνεχόμενη κυκλική γραμμή που 
φωτίζεται στον πίνακα χειριστη-
ρίων για να ενεργοποιήσετε το 
πρόγραμμα αυτόματης ανάμει-
ξης 30 δευτερολέπτων.

ΝΑ ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΟΤΑΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ:

Χρήση του 
nutribullet® Ultra

Η αύξηση της πίεσης μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει την έκρηξη 
του κυπέλλου nutribullet®  με 
κίνδυνο τραυματισμού από 
το ζεστό περιεχόμενο, την 
εκτόξευση θραυσμάτων ή την 
έκθεση στις λεπίδες. 

•	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το 
μπλέντερ με ζεστά, χλιαρά, 
αεριούχα ή αναβράζοντα 
υλικά. 

•	 Μην γεμίζετε υπερβολικά το 
κύπελλο.

•	 ΜΗΝ χτυπάτε τα συστατικά 
στο μπλέντερ περισσότερο 
από ένα λεπτό.

•	 ΜΗΝ αφήνετε χτυπημένα 
τρόφιμα στο ερμητικά 
κλεισμένο κύπελλο.

•	 Για περισσότερες 
λεπτομέρειες, συμβουλευτείτε 
την παράγραφο Αποφύγετε 
την υπερβολική θέρμανση 
και τη συμπίεση του 
κυπέλλου (σελ. 203).

•	 ΜΗΝ ανοίγετε το ερμητικά 
κλειστό κύπελλο nutribullet® 
αν είναι ζεστό ή χλιαρό στην 
αφή. Το περιεχόμενο μπορεί 
να είναι ζεστό και υπό πίεση 
και να προκαλέσει βίαιη 
απόσπαση του κυπέλλου τη 
στιγμή του ανοίγματος, με 
κίνδυνο τραυματισμού. Για 
περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες, 
συμβουλευτείτε τη 
παράγραφο Προσοχή στο 
κύπελλο (σελ. 205). 

•	 Οι λεπίδες είναι κοφτερές!  
Για την αποφυγή 
τραυματισμών, ο χειρισμός 
του πρέπει να γίνεται 
πολύ προσεκτικά. ΜΗΝ 
αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή με 
τη λεπίδα εκτεθειμένη στη 
βάση μοτέρ, αν δεν είναι 
στερεωμένη στο κύπελλο 
nutribullet®.

217
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1	 Πριν προχωρήσετε στο 
Βήμα 2, διαβάστε όλες τις 
προειδοποιήσεις και τις 
οδηγίες στην παράγραφο 
Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας 
(σελ. 201-212) και στην 
προηγούμενη σελίδα.

2	Τοποθετήστε τη βάση μοτέρ 
σε καθαρή, στεγνή, επίπεδη 
επιφάνεια, όπως πάγκος ή 
τραπέζι.

3	Προσθέστε τα υλικά και 
το υγρό στο κύπελλο 
nutribullet®.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για να 
αποφύγετε την υπερβολική 
αύξηση της πίεσης στο 
κύπελλο και τη διαρροή 
υγρού, μην υπερβαίνετε τη 
γραμμή στάθμης MAX.

4	Βιδώστε τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής 
στο κύπελλο nutribullet® 
και σφίξτε για να κλείσει 
ερμητικά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Η λεπίδα 
εξαγωγής είναι κοφτερή. Ο 
χειρισμός πρέπει να γίνεται 
με προσοχή.

6	Γυρίστε ανάποδα το κύπελλο 
και τοποθετήστε το στη βάση 
μοτέρ.

5	Συνδέστε το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο της βάσης μοτέρ σε 
πρίζα ρεύματος.

7	Περιστρέψτε το κύπελλο 
δεξιόστροφα στη βάση μοτέρ 
για να ασφαλίσει. (Ένα "κλικ" 
υποδηλώνει ότι το κύπελλο 
έχει ασφαλίσει) Ανάβει ο 
πίνακας χειριστηρίων.

8	Πιέζοντας τον κύκλο με τη 
συνεχόμενη γραμμή ξεκινάει 
ο αυτόματος κύκλος ανάμει-
ξης. Μετά την ενεργοποίηση, 
ο κύκλος ανάμειξης διακό-
πτεται αυτόματα μετά από 
30 δευτερόλεπτα. Κρατώντας 
πατημένο το σύμβολο του 
διακεκομμένου κύκλου 
εκτελείται η διακοπτόμενη 
λειτουργία ανάμειξης. Για 
να διακόψετε την ανάμειξη, 
αφήστε το σύμβολο του διε-
κεκομμένου κύκλου.
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9	Περιστρέψτε το κύπελλο 
αριστερόστροφα για 
να απελευθερωθεί και 
αφαιρέστε το από τη βάση 
μοτέρ. Όταν το κύπελλο 
απελευθερωθεί, ακούγεται 
ένα "κλικ". Απολαύστε το 
smoothie σας!

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
χτυπάτε ζεστά, χλιαρά ή 
ανθρακούχα ποτά και υλικά 
στο κύπελλο nutribullet®! 
Αυτό μπορεί να αυξήσει 
υπερβολικά την πίεση στο 
εσωτερικό του κυπέλλου, 
το οποίο, αν μετακινηθεί 
ή ανοίξει, μπορεί να 
αποσπαστεί βίαια από τη 
βάση μοτέρ με κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού από την 
εκτόξευση του ζεστού 
περιεχομένου ή από τις 
εκτεθειμένες λεπίδες. 

ΜΗΝ επιχειρείτε να 
αποσυνδέστε το κύπελλο 
από τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής 
τραβώντας με δύναμη, 
ζεσταίνοντας ή πιέζοντας τα 
εξαρτήματα. Αυτό μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει ρωγμές ή ρήξη 
του κυπέλλου με κίνδυνο 
σοβαρού τραυματισμού. 
Αφήστε να ξεκουραστεί 
το περιεχόμενο για 30 
τουλάχιστον λεπτά, πριν 
επιχειρήσετε να το ανοίξετε 
πάλι. Αν δεν μπορείτε να το 
ανοίξετε πάλι, επικοινωνήστε 
με την Υπηρεσία 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών.

Επίλυση προβλημάτων
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ:

Η συσκευή δεν ενεργοποιείτε 
ή ο πίνακας χειριστηρίων δεν 
ανάβει.

ΛΥΣΗ:

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο είναι συνδεδεμένο σε 
πρίζα που λειτουργεί σωστά.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύστημα 
λεπίδα/κύπελλο είναι 
σταθερά στερεωμένο στη 
βάση μοτέρ. Όταν τα δύο 
εξαρτήματα ασφαλίζουν, 
ακούγεται ένα "κλικ”.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ:

Ο πίνακας χειριστηρίων 
αναβοσβήνει συνεχώς.

ΛΥΣΗ:

•	 Έχετε ξεπεράσει του 6 
διαδοχικούς κύκλους 
ανάμειξης σε διάστημα 
6 λεπτών ή η συσκευή 
έχει υπερθερμανθεί. 
Στην περίπτωση αυτή, 
αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή 
και αφήστε την να κρυώσει 
τουλάχιστον επί 15 λεπτά πριν 
τη χρησιμοποιήσετε πάλι.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ:

Η συσκευή είναι πολύ 
θορυβώδης κατά τον κύκλο 
ανάμειξης. 

ΛΥΣΗ:

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα συστατικά 
δεν υπερβαίνουν τη γραμμή 
MAX (ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ) στο κύπελλο. 
Η υπερβολική πλήρωση του 
κυπέλλου μπορεί να υπερ-
φορτώσει το μοτέρ αυξάνο-
ντας τη στάθμη του θορύβου.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ:

Οσμή από τη βάση μοτέρ, όταν 
λειτουργεί.

ΛΥΣΗ:

•	 Τις πρώτες φορές που χρη-
σιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, είναι 
πιθανόν να απελευθερώνονται 
οσμές από τη βάση μοτέρ. 
Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και 
δεν πρέπει να σας ανησυχεί.

•	 Αν η οσμή γίνεται αντιληπτή 
μετά από πολλές χρήσεις της 
συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
έχετε ξεπεράσει τη γραμμή 
MAX στο κύπελλο. Η υπερβολι-
κή πλήρωση του κυπέλλου μπο-
ρεί να υπερφορτώσει το μοτέρ 
με συνέπεια να απελευθερώνε-
ται μια δυσάρεστη οσμή.



Φροντίδα και συντήρηση

ΝΑ ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ 
ΠΑΝΤΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΟΤΑΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ:

•	 Πάντα να απενεργοποιείτε 
και να βγάζετε από την πρίζα 
το nutribullet Ultra® όταν 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται και πριν 
από τη συναρμολόγηση, την 
αποσυναρμολόγηση, την 
αλλαγή εξαρτημάτων ή τον 
καθαρισμό.

•	 Πριν αφαιρέσετε το κύπελλο 
και πριν από οποιαδήποτε 
επέμβαση στη συσκευή, 
περιμένετε να σταματήσει 
πλήρως η περιστροφή του 
μοτέρ.

•	 Τα κύπελλα και τα καπάκια 
μεταφοράς δεν είναι 
κατάλληλα για φούρνους 
μικροκυμάτων.

•	 Μην αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή 
με τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής 
εκτεθειμένη. Προστατέψτε 
την στερεώνοντας ένα 
κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ.

•	 Για τον καθαρισμό, ΜΗΝ 

τοποθετείτε τη λεπίδα 
εξαγωγής, τα κύπελλα ή 
τα καπάκια μεταφοράς 
στο κάτω καλάθι του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων και μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε το θερμό 
πρόγραμμα ή το πρόγραμμα 
απολύμανσης. Μπορεί να 
προκληθεί παραμόρφωση 
με πιθανό κίνδυνο για την 
ασφάλεια.  

•	 Μην βυθίζετε τη βάση 
μοτέρ σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά 
καθαρισμού. Καθαρίστε τη 
και σκουπίστε τη απαλά με 
καθαρό πανί.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε εξαρτήματα 
και αξεσουάρ σε φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων, σε συμβατικό 
φούρνο, σε φριτέζα αέρος ή 
σε μαγειρικά σκεύη πάνω στις 
εστίες μαγειρέματος και μην 
τα βυθίζετε σε βραστό νερό 
για να τα καθαρίσετε ή να τα 
απολυμάνετε, καθώς μπορεί 
να προκληθεί ζημιά.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ανοίγματα 
αερισμού στη βάση μοτέρ 
δεν είναι βουλωμένα και είναι 
καθαρά.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το τα 
εξαρτήματα του nutribullet® 
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Ultra για ενδεχόμενες βλάβες 
ή ίχνη φθοράς που θα 
μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν 
τη σωστή λειτουργία του 
ή να αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο 
για την ασφάλεια. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε το nutribullet® 
Ultra με ελαττωματικά 
στοιχεία ή εξαρτήματα.

-	Διακόψτε τη χρήση της 
συσκευής αν διαπιστώσετε 
ρωγμές, θολά σημεία, 
παραμορφώσεις ή άλλες 
ζημιές στα κύπελλα.

-	Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν 
η λεπίδα εξαγωγής δεν 
περιστρέφεται ελεύθερα 
ή αν το λάστιχο έχει φύγει 
από τη θέση του ή έχει 
φθαρεί. Η συνέχιση της 
χρήσης μιας ελαττωματικής 
λεπίδας ή η χρήση που 
δεν συμμορφώνεται με 
τις παρούσες οδηγίες 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμούς, υλικές 
ζημίες ή βλάβες στη 
συσκευή.

•	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το 
nutribullet® Ultra αν δεν 
λειτουργεί σωστά, αν είναι 
ελαττωματικό ή έχει υποστεί 
οποιαδήποτε βλάβη.

•	 Ανάλογα με τη χρήση, 
συνιστάται να αντικαθιστάτε 
τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής 
τουλάχιστον κάθε 5 χρόνια.

•	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε μη 
γνήσια ανταλλακτικά για 
το nutribullet® Ultra. Οι 
απομιμήσεις δεν πληρούν 
τις προδιαγραφές 
nutribullet® και μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν βλάβες στη 
συσκευή ή τραυματισμούς. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ειδικά 
εξαρτήματα nutribullet® για 
το μπλέντερ nutribullet® Ultra.
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ΛΕΠΙΔΑ ΕΞΑΓΩΓΗΣ:

•	 Ξεπλύνετε τη λεπίδα 
εξαγωγής με ζεστό νερό και 
απορρυπαντικό.

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε μια μικρή 
βούρτσα ή ένα βρεγμένο 
σφουγγαράκι με νερό 
και απορρυπαντικό για 
να καθαρίσετε τυχόν 
υπολείμματα από τη λεπίδα. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Συνιστάται να 
καθαρίζετε τη λεπίδα αμέσως 
μετά τη χρήση, έτσι ώστε να μην 
σχηματίζονται ξερά υπολείμματα.

ΒΑΣΗ ΜΟΤΕΡ: 

•	 Για να καθαρίσετε την 
επιφάνεια της βάσης 
μοτέρ, χρησιμοποιήστε 
σφουγγαράκι ή υγρό πανί με 
νερό και απορρυπαντικό.

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε μια μικρή 
βούρτσα για να καθαρίσετε 
το σύστημα κίνησης της 
βάσης μοτέρ.

ΚΥΠΕΛΛΑ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΠΑΚΙΑ 
ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ: 

•	 Τα κύπελλα και τα καπάκια 
μεταφοράς πλένονται σε 
πλυντήριο πιάτων. Ξεβγάλτε 
ή βουρτσίστε για να 
απομακρυνθούν ενδεχόμενα 
υπολείμματα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
τοποθετείτε τη λεπίδα 
εξαγωγής, τα κύπελλα ή 

1	 Μετά την ανάμειξη, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βάση 
μοτέρ του nutribullet® Ultra 
έχει απενεργοποιηθεί και 
αποσυνδέστε τη από την 
πρίζα του ρεύματος.

2	Αφαιρέστε το κύπελλο και 
τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής από τη 
βάση μοτέρ.

3	Καθαρίστε τα μεμονωμένα 
εξαρτήματα ως εξής:

τα καπάκια μεταφοράς 
στο κάτω καλάθι του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων και 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
θερμό πρόγραμμα ή το 
πρόγραμμα απολύμανσης: 
αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
παραμόρφωση και πιθανούς 
κινδύνους για την ασφάλεια 

ΔΥΣΚΟΛΗ ΒΡΩΜΙΑ: 

•	 Για να καθαρίσετε ξερά 
υπολείμματα από τα κύπελλα 
ή από τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής, 
γεμίστε το κύπελλο με νερό σε 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 
ως τη γραμμή MAX και 
προσθέστε 1 ή 2 σταγόνες 
απορρυπαντικού πιάτων.

•	 Βιδώστε τη λεπίδα εξαγωγής 
και χτυπήστε επί 20-30 
δευτερόλεπτα για να 
διαλυθούν και να καθαρίσουν 
τα υπολείμματα.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:

•	 Τοποθετήστε το nutribullet® 
Ultra σε κατακόρυφη θέση, 
χωρίς να βάζετε βάρη 
πάνω από τη συσκευή. 
Φυλάξτε τα εξαρτήματα σε 
ασφαλές σημείο έως ότου τα 
χρησιμοποιήσετε.

Ανταλλακτικά

Για να παραγγείλετε 
ανταλλακτικά και άλλα 
εξαρτήματα, επισκεφθείτε 
την ιστοσελίδα 
nutribullet.com ή επικοινωνήστε 
με την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών.



226

GR/ Επεξήγηση των σημάνσεων

GR/ Η σήμανση αυτή υποδεικνύει ότι σε ολόκληρη την ΕΕ το 
προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται με τα υπόλοιπα οικιακά 
απόβλητα. Για την αποφυγή πιθανής βλάβης στο περιβάλλον 
ή την ανθρώπινη υγεία από τη μη ελεγχόμενη διάθεση 

αποβλήτων, ανακυκλώστε με υπευθυνότητα για την προώθηση της 
αειφόρου επαναχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών πόρων. Για την 
επιστροφή της χρησιμοποιημένης συσκευής σας, χρησιμοποιήστε τα 
συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε με έμπορο 
λιανικής από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Μπορούν να παραλάβουν το 
προϊόν για περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση.

GR/ Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφούται με την οδηγία ΕΟΚ 
1935/2004 σχετικά με τα υλικά και αντικείμενα που 
προορίζονται να έρθουν σε επαφή με τρόφιμα.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Με την επιφύλαξη κάθε δικαιώματος.

Το nutribullet® και το λογότυπο nutribullet ® αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα της CapBran 
Holdings, LLC που έχουν καταχωριστεί στις Η.Π.Α. και παγκοσμίως.

Το πραγματικό προϊόν μπορεί να είναι διαφορετικό από αυτό που απεικονίζεται στις 
εικόνες. Καταβάλλουμε συνεχείς προσπάθειες για τη βελτίωση των προϊόντων μας, 
συνεπώς οι προδιαγραφές που περιέχονται στο παρόν υπόκεινται σε αλλαγές χωρίς 
προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Instrukcja obsługi
OSTRZEŻENIE! Aby zminimalizować ryzyko poważnych obrażeń 
ciała, przed rozpoczęciem używania blendera nutribullet® Ultra 
należy uważnie przeczytać całą instrukcję. Zachowaj tę instrukcję. 
Każdy, kto chce używać blendera nutribullet®, powinien wiedzieć, 
jak robić to w bezpieczny sposób.

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE 
O BEZPIECZEŃSTWIE I 
UŻYTKOWANIU:

Zlekceważenie 
jakichkolwiek zaleceń 
dotyczących blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra 
grozi poważnymi lub 
śmiertelnymi obrażeniami 
ciała, a także szkodami 
materialnymi. 
Podczas używania 
i przechowywania 
blendera nutribullet® Ultra 

O
ST

RZ
EŻ

EN
IE

!

Ważne środki ostrożności
Podczas obsługi blendera nutribullet® Ultra pamiętaj, że  
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO JEST NAJWAŻNIEJSZE.

Ostrzeżenie! Aby uniknąć ryzyka odniesienia poważnych obrażeń 
ciała lub uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy uważnie przeczytać całą 
instrukcję, przed rozpoczęciem używania nutribullet® Ultra. Podczas 
korzystania z dowolnego urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze 
przestrzegać podstawowych środków ostrożności, w tym poniższych 
ważnych informacji. PRZED PRZYSTĄPIENIEM DO OBSŁUGI 
URZĄDZENIA PRZECZYTAJ DOKŁADNIE TĘ INSTRUKCJĘ.

Jeżeli z blendera nutribullet® Ultra korzystają inne osoby, należy 
upewnić się, że znają one informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
i higieny podane w niniejszej instrukcji oraz we wszelkich innych 
dodatkowych zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa lub 
użytkowania. Wszystkie osoby używające blendera powinny 
przeczytać całą niniejszą instrukcję, z której dowiedzą się, jak 
korzystać z niego w sposób bezpieczny.

Zachowaj tę instrukcję!  
TYLKO DO UŻYTKU DOMOWEGO

pamiętaj o możliwych 
zagrożeniach.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
blendować gorących, 
ciepłych lub gazowanych 
płynów. Blendowanie ich 
grozi wzrostem ciśnienia 
w naczyniu i wyrzuceniem 
jego zawartości podczas 
otwierania, co może 
doprowadzić do ciężkiego 
wypadku na zdrowiu i 
szkód materialnych.

•	 Używaj blendera 
wyłącznie w sposób 
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zgodny z jego 
przeznaczeniem.

•	 Jeżeli urządzenie to jest 
używane przez dzieci 
lub w ich pobliżu, należy 
bardzo uważnie ich 
pilnować – dzieciom 
nie wolno bawić się tym 
urządzeniem. Trzymaj 
przewód zasilający poza 
zasięgiem dzieci. 

•	 Z urządzenia nie mogą 
korzystać osoby (także 
dzieci) o ograniczonych 
zdolnościach fizycznych, 
sensorycznych lub 
umysłowych, albo którym 
brakuje odpowiedniej 
wiedzy i doświadczenia, 
chyba że są ściśle 
nadzorowane i zostały 
właściwie nauczone 
sposobu korzystania 
z urządzenia przez osoby 
odpowiedzialne za ich 
bezpieczeństwo.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
POZOSTAWIAĆ 
WŁĄCZONEGO 
BLENDERA NUTRIBULLET® 
BEZ NADZORU.

•	 Nie stawiaj blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra 
na nierównych 
lub niestabilnych 
powierzchniach.  

•	 Nie wolno używać 

urządzenia, jeśli podstawa 
z silnikiem, kielich/kubek 
albo ostrze są w jakikolwiek 
sposób uszkodzone.

•	 Używaj wyłącznie 
oryginalnych przystawek/
akcesoriów nutribullet® 
przeznaczonych dla 
blendera nutribullet® Ultra. 
Części innych producentów 
nie są wykonane 
zgodnie z wymaganiami 
technicznymi blendera 
nutribullet® i mogą 
uszkodzić urządzenie lub 
doprowadzić do ciężkiego 
wypadku na zdrowiu.

•	 Czyszczenie blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra 
może grozić pożarem, 
porażeniem prądem 
elektrycznym lub 
uszkodzeniem samego 
urządzenia – dlatego 
należy przestrzegać 
poniższych środków 
ostrożności:

-	Odłącz urządzenie od 
gniazdka elektrycznego 
i wyłącz je, zanim 
zaczniesz je czyścić.

-	Czyść wyłącznie 
powierzchnie zewnętrzne 
urządzenia.

-	Czyść urządzenie suchą 
ścierką.

•	 Nie myj urządzenia 

zanurzając je w wodzie 
lub innych płynach 
do mycia. Można je 
wyłącznie wycierać 
ostrożnie i sucho, 
używając czystej szmatki.

•	 Nie wolno wkładać 
żadnej części blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra do 
kuchenki mikrofalowej, 
piekarnika ani garnka 
na kuchence, a także nie 
wolno zanurzać ich we 
wrzątku – grozi to ich 
uszkodzeniem.  

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
wyparzać ani 
odkażać części i 
akcesoriów blendera 
nutribullet® w wysokiej 
temperaturze. Grozi to ich 
odkształceniem, czyniąc 
obsługę urządzenia 
niebezpieczną.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
wstawiać kubków/
kielichów nutribullet® do 
zamrażarki ani zamrażać 
w nich czegokolwiek.  

•	 Przed odłączeniem 
kubka/kielicha od 
podstawy z silnikiem 
upewnij się, że blender 
nutribullet® Ultra jest 
wyłączony i jego ostrza 
zatrzymały się całkowicie.  

•	 NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ 

NA ZEWNĄTRZ 
POMIESZCZEŃ.

•	 ZAWSZE ODŁĄCZAJ 
URZĄDZENIE 
NUTRIBULLET® OD 
ZASILANIA, GDY NIE JEST 
UŻYWANE.

NIE WOLNO 
PODGRZEWAĆ 
KUBKA/KIELICHA 
BLENDERA ANI 
DOPUŚCIĆ DO 
WZROSTU CIŚNIENIA 
W NACZYNIU:

NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
blendować gorących, 
ciepłych ani gazowanych 
płynów i składników 
w kubkach/kielichach 
nutribullet®! Grozi to 
wzrostem ciśnienia 
wewnątrz kubka/kielicha 
nutribullet®, które może 
gwałtownie otworzyć lub 
oderwać kubek/kielich 
podczas odłączania go 
od podstawy z silnikiem, 
powodując obrażenia 
ciała od oblania gorącą 
zawartością kubka/
kielicha lub zranienia 
ostrzami blendera.

•	 NIE WOLNO blendować 
gorących lub ciepłych 
składników.

O
ST

RZ
EŻ

EN
IE

!
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-	Blendowanie składników 
gorących lub ciepłych 
powoduje większy 
wzrost temperatury 
i ciśnienia wewnątrz 
kubka/kielicha. Grozi to 
wyrzuceniem gorącej 
zawartości z kubka/
kielicha, powodując 
poparzenia lub 
zranienie ostrzami 
blendera.

-	Blenduj tylko składniki 
przechowywane 
w temperaturze 
pokojowej lub 
w lodówce (o temp. 21°C 
lub zimniejsze). 

•	 NIE WOLNO blendować 
składników dłużej niż 
przez minutę.

-	Blendowanie zwiększa 
temperaturę zawartości 
kubka/kielicha, 
skutkując wzrostem jej 
ciśnienia. Blendowanie 
dłużej niż minutę 
bez przerwy grozi 
oderwaniem się kubka/
kielicha od podstawy z 
silnikiem, odsłonięciem 
ostrza i rozlaniem 
podgrzanej zawartości, 
prowadząc do obrażeń 
ciała.

-	NIE WOLNO uruchamiać 
blendera na 30 sekund 
więcej niż 6 razy pod 

rząd, aby nie doszło do 
wzrostu temperatury i 
ciśnienia blendowanych 
składników. Po kilku 
cyklach ekstrakcji 
pozostaw zawartość 
blendera na 10-15 
minut, aby uspokoiła się. 
NIE WOLNO otwierać 
kubka/kielicha, jeśli jest 
gorący lub nawet tylko 
ciepły w dotyku. Dalsze 
informacje podano w 
punkcie Ostrzeżenia 
dotyczące kubka/
kielicha.

•	 NIE WOLNO blendować 
składników gazowanych 
ani musujących – nie 
blenduj niczego, co 
wydziela bąbelki. 

-	Składniki gazowane 
i musujące (takie jak 
napoje gazowane, 
proszek do pieczenia, 
soda oczyszczona, 
drożdże, niektóre 
ciasta wyrabiane, 
ciasta w proszku, suchy 
lód lub inne składniki 
zawierające bąbelki) 
wydzielają gazy, które 
zwiększają ciśnienie 
w kubku/kielichu. 
Ciśnienie wzrastające 
od uwalniających się 
gazów może rozerwać 
zamknięty kubek/kielich 
nutribullet®, prowadząc 

do obrażeń ciała i/lub 
uszkodzenia mienia. 

Uwaga: Niektóre białka 
w proszku zawierają 
składniki musujące.  
Przed rozpoczęciem 
blendowania 
zawsze sprawdź 
składniki wszystkich 
suplementów.  

•	 NIE WOLNO przepełniać 
naczynia.

-	Jeśli naczynie blendera 
napełniono powyżej 
linii „MAX”, składniki 
mogą wylać się. 
Wewnątrz kubka/
kielicha nutribullet® 
należy pozostawić 
dość miejsca, aby ruch 
wirowy składników 
umożliwił ich 
skuteczną ekstrakcję. 
Przekroczenie tej 
linii grozi wyciekiem 
zawartości, a także 
niebezpiecznym 
wzrostem ciśnienia, 
które może gwałtownie 
oderwać naczynie od 
ostrza.

•	 NIE WOLNO pozostawiać 
zblendowanej żywności 
w zamkniętym kubku/
kielichu.

-	Pozostawione 
zblendowane składniki 

mogą się zepsuć 
i sfermentować, 
zwiększając ciśnienie 
w kubku/kielichu.

-	Zamknij kubek/
kielich pokrywką lub 
przelej zawartość do 
innego naczynia po 
blendowaniu. 

OSTRZEŻENIA 
DOTYCZĄCE KUBKA/
KIELICHA

NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
otwierać kubka/kielicha, 
jeśli jest gorący lub 
nawet tylko ciepły w 
dotyku. Zawartość 
może być rozgrzana 
lub pod ciśnieniem – 
grozi to gwałtownym 
oddzieleniem się części 
otwieranego naczynia, 
co może doprowadzić do 
obrażeń ciała. Jeśli kubek/
kielich jest ciepły lub 
gorący w dotyku: 

1.	 ZOSTAW KUBEK/KIELICH 
I NIE OTWIERAJ GO. Nie 
ruszaj kubka/kielicha 
z miejsca – nie dotykaj 
go i nie pozwalaj, aby 
dotykały go inne osoby. 
NIE WOLNO odłączać 
kubka/kielicha od 
podstawy z silnikiem 
ani oddzielać kubka/
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kielicha od ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid 
na siłę, podgrzewając 
elementy, lub próbując 
je rozdzielić na siłę – 
grozi to pęknięciem lub 
zepsuciem kubka/kielicha 
i obrażeniami ciała.  

2.	Nie blenduj zawartości.

3.	Zaczekaj co najmniej 30 
minut, żeby kubek/kielich 
ostygł.

4.	Po 30 minutach upewnij 
się, że kubek/kielich 
ostygł. Jeżeli nadal jest 
ciepły, zaczekaj, aż 
ostygnie.

5.	Jeśli naczynie jest chłodne 
w dotyku, powoli odłącz je 
od podstawy z silnikiem.

6.	Skieruj kubek/kielich z 
dala od twojej twarzy i 
reszty ciała. Powoli odkręć 
ostrze ekstrakcyjne Rapid 
od kubka/kielicha i mocno 
trzymając obie części 
zaczekaj, aż ujdzie z nich 
ciśnienie.

Jeśli nadal nie da się 
oddzielić kubka/kielicha 
od ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 
Rapid, skontaktuj się z 
działem obsługi klienta. 
Jeżeli nie możesz odkręcić 
kubka/kielicha od ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid, 
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NIGDY nie pozostawiaj 
ich z zawartością na 
długi czas. Zawartość 
może ulec fermentacji, 
co grozi gwałtownym 
oddzieleniem się 
kubka/kielicha, 
mogąc doprowadzić 
do obrażeń ciała lub 
szkód materialnych. 
Obchodź się z kubkiem/
kielichem z zawartością 
w sposób ostrożny, aby 
ten nie oddzielił się pod 
ciśnieniem od fermentacji, 
powodując obrażenia u 
ciebie i innych osób.  

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
UŻYWANIA KUBKA/
KIELICHA:

Przed rozpoczęciem 
blendowania zawsze 
upewnij się, że kubek/
kielich jest starannie 
przymocowany do 
podstawy z silnikiem. 
Silnik nie włączy się, 
dopóki kubek/kielich nie 
znajdzie się w pozycji 
zablokowanej.  

•	 Nie napełniaj kubka/
kielicha powyżej linii 
oznaczającej poziom 
maksymalny. Jeśli 
naczynie blendera 
napełniono powyżej linii 
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„MAX”, składniki mogą 
wylać się.

•	 Nie odłączaj kubka/
kielicha, gdy blender 
pracuje.

•	 Co pewien czas 
sprawdzaj, czy elementy 
blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra nie są zużyte ani 
uszkodzone – zużycie 
i uszkodzenia mogą 
uniemożliwić prawidłową 
pracę urządzenia lub 
być niebezpieczne w 
obsłudze.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
włączać blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra z pustym 
kubkiem/kielichem.

•	 Nie wolno napełniać 
kubka/kielicha nadmierną 
ilością lodu. Zawsze 
blenduj wystarczającą 
ilość składników płynnych.

•	 Nie wstawiaj kubka/
kielicha ani pokrywek 
na kubki do dolnego 
kosza zmywarki, ani 
nie myj ich programem 
wyparzającym/
odkażającym.

•	 Pokrywki na kubki oraz 
kubek/blender NIE 
nadają się do kuchenek 
mikrofalowych.

•	 Nie używaj kubka/kielicha, 
jeżeli jest pęknięty, 

stracił przezroczystość 
lub został uszkodzony 
w inny sposób. Nowe 
kubki/kielichy i ostrza 
ekstrakcyjne do blendera 
są dostępne na stronie 
nutribullet.com lub za 
pośrednictwem działu 
obsługi klienta.

•	 Nie wolno używać ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid do 
zamykania kubka/kielicha 
na czas przechowywania 
w nim zawartości – 
zblendowane składniki 
mogą ulec fermentacji, 
zwiększając ciśnienie w 
naczyniu na tyle, że ostrze 
może się gwałtownie 
od niego oddzielić, co 
może grozić obrażeniami 
ciała i szkodami 
materialnymi. Zamknij 
kubek/kielich pokrywką 
lub przelej zawartość po 
blendowaniu do innego 
naczynia, które ma 
odpowietrzenie. 



237236

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
UŻYWANIA OSTRZY 
EKSTRAKCYJNYCH 
RAPID:

OSTRZA SĄ OSTRE! 
OBCHODŹ SIĘ Z NIMI 
OSTROŻNIE, ABY NIE 
ZRANIĆ SIĘ. Przedmioty 
inne niż żywność oraz 
twarde składniki mogą 
uszkodzić ostrza. 
Sprawdzaj regularnie 
ostrza i jeśli są 
uszkodzone, nie używaj 
ich dalej. Korzystanie 
z ostrzy uszkodzonych 
lub w sposób niezgodny 
z niniejszą instrukcją 
grozi obrażeniami ciała, 
szkodami materialnymi 
lub uszkodzeniem 
urządzenia.

•	 Nie dotykaj ostrych 
krawędzi ostrzy. Nie 
chwytaj żadnego ostrza 
za krawędź ani nie 
dotykać samej krawędzi, 
aby uniknąć skaleczenia.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
przechowywać żadnego 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 
Rapid w podstawie z 
silnikiem, jeśli nie jest 
przymocowane do kubka/
kielicha nutribullet®. 
Odsłonięte ostrze grozi 
skaleczeniem.
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•	 BEZWZGLĘDNIE starannie 

przykręcaj ostrze 
ekstrakcyjne Rapid do 
kubka/kielicha, aby jego 
zawartość nie wyciekła.  

•	 Nie odłączaj kubka/
kielicha od podstawy z 
silnikiem, jeśli zawartość 
zacznie wyciekać podczas 
blendowania. Zaczekaj, 
aż silnik zatrzyma się – 
dopiero wówczas można 
odłączyć kubek/kielich.     

•	 Nie wolno kruszyć lodu w 
tym urządzeniu. Blender 
nutribullet® Ultra nie 
nadaje się do kruszenia 
lodu.

•	 Nie wkładaj do kubka/
kielicha żadnych 
przedmiotów innych niż 
produkty spożywcze, 
które chcesz zblendować. 
Wyjmij wszystkie utensylia 
kuchenne z kubka/kielicha. 

•	 Owoce pestkowe można 
blendować wyłącznie 
po uprzednim wyjęciu 
z nich pestek/nasion. 
Pestki i nasiona grożą 
uszkodzeniem kubka/
kielicha, co grozi jego 
pęknięciem i obrażeniami 
ciała. Nasiona jabłek 
oraz pestki wiśni, śliwek, 
brzoskwiń i moreli 
zawierają związek 
chemiczny, który po 

spożyciu wydziela cyjanek 
w układzie pokarmowym.

•	 NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 
Rapid do mielenia 
suchych składników, 
takich jak ziarna, płatki 
lub kawa, ponieważ 
może to spowodować 
uszkodzenie silnika i/lub 
ostrza.

•	 Nie odczepiaj kubka/
kielicha, zanim ostrze 
zatrzyma się zupełnie. 
Jeśli ostrze ekstrakcyjne 
Rapid jest w ruchu, zdjęcie 
kubka/kielicha grozi 
ich uszkodzeniem lub 
uszkodzeniem przekładni 
silnika.

•	 Zawsze WYŁĄCZAJ 
ZASILANIE i ODŁĄCZ 
WTYCZKĘ blendera od 
gniazdka elektrycznego 
przed montażem, 
demontażem, wymianą 
akcesoriów czy myciem 
urządzenia.

•	 Nie napełniaj kubka/
kielicha powyżej linii 
oznaczającej poziom 
maksymalny (MAX). 
Jeśli kubek/kielich jest 
przepełniony ostrza 
mogą utknąć. Jeśli 
tak się stanie, wyłącz 
urządzenie, odlej nadmiar 
zawartości do linii „MAX”, 

przymocuj kubek/kielich 
do podstawy z silnikiem 
i wówczas możesz 
blendować dalej.

•	 UNIKAJ KONTAKTU Z 
RUCHOMYMI CZĘŚCIAMI! 
Nie zbliżaj rąk ani 
żadnych utensyliów do 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 
podczas blendowania 
żywności – pozwoli to 
uniknąć obrażeń ciała i 
uszkodzenia urządzenia.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
wstawiać ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid 
do dolnego kosza 
zmywarki, ani nie 
myj ich programem 
wyparzającym/
odkażającym.  

•	 Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy 
ostrza nie są uszkodzone. 
NIE WOLNO używać 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 
Rapid, jeśli nie obraca się 
swobodnie lub jeśli jego 
uszczelka jest uszkodzona 
albo nie ma jej w ogóle.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
ELEKTRYCZNE:
•	 Przeróbki, nieprawidłowe 

użytkowanie urządzenia, 
a także zlekceważenie 
instrukcji prawidłowego 
przygotowania, 
użytkowania i pielęgnacji 
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blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra grozi poważnymi lub 
śmiertelnymi obrażeniami 
ciała, a nawet śmiercią, 
a także szkodami 
materialnymi.

•	 Nie wolno podłączać 
urządzenia do źródeł 
zasilania o parametrach 
innych niż dozwolone lub 
gdy gniazdka nie pasują 
do wtyczki urządzenia. 

•	 Nie wolno podłączać 
urządzenia do zasilania 
poprzez transformator 
zmieniający napięcie 
– grozi to zwarciem 
elektrycznym, pożarem, 
porażeniem prądem, a 
tym samym obrażeniami 
ciała i uszkodzeniem 
urządzenia.

•	 Nie wolno używać 
urządzenia na mokrych 
powierzchniach ani gdy 
grozi mu zalanie. 

•	 Nie podłączaj wtyczki 
urządzenia do gniazdka 
elektrycznego mokrymi 
rękami.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia 
jeśli jego przewód 
zasilającego, wtyczka 
lub podstaw z silnikiem 
znalazły się w wodzie lub 
innej cieczy.

•	 Nie wolno w żaden 
sposób przerabiać wtyczki 
przewodu zasilającego. 

•	 Nie wolno używać 
urządzenia, jeśli przewód 
zasilający lub wtyczka 
są uszkodzone. Przewód 
zasilający lub wtyczka nie 
nadają się do wymiany. 
Jeśli zostały uszkodzone, 
należy wymienić 
urządzenie.

•	 Nie wolno zbliżać 
urządzenia do gorących 
powierzchni, źródeł ciepła 
ani otwartego ognia, m.in. 
kuchenek, ani stawiać go 
na nich.  

•	 Przewód zasilający 
nie może zwisać przez 
krawędź stołu ani blatu 
kuchennego. 

•	 Nie wolno ciągnąć, 
skręcać ani dopuścić do 
uszkodzenia przewodu 
zasilającego. 

•	 Nadmiar lodu lub innych 
twardych składników, 
a także za mała ilość 
składników płynnych 
grozi przegrzaniem 
silnika i zadziałaniem 
jego bezpiecznika 
termicznego.  Jeśli 
bezpiecznik termiczny 
wyłączy silnik, odłącz 
podstawę z silnikiem od 

zasilania elektrycznego 
i pozostaw ją na 
godzinę, aż ostygnie, 
aby móc dalej używać 
urządzenia. Bezpiecznik 
termiczny wyzeruje się, 
gdy urządzenie ostygnie 
wystarczająco po 
odłączeniu od zasilania 
elektrycznego.

•	 Zawsze ODŁĄCZAJ 
WTYCZKĘ blendera 
NutriBullet® Ultra, jeśli nie 
używasz go oraz zawsze 
przed jego montażem, 
demontażem, wymianą 
akcesoriów lub myciem. 

•	 Części niepasujące do 
modelu urządzenia lub 
pochodzące od innych 
producentów grożą 
uszkodzeniem blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra lub 
mogą doprowadzić do 
wypadków z obrażeniami 
ciała i szkodami 
materialnymi. Zamawiaj 
wyłącznie oryginalne 
części i akcesoria 
zamienne nutribullet®.

WENTYLACJA:
•	 NIGDY nie zasłaniaj 

otworów wentylacyjnych 
pod spodem podstawy 
z silnikiem blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra. Otwory 
na dole podstawy z 
silnikiem należy czyścić, 

usuwając kurz i kłaczki 
– muszą być zawsze 
drożne. Niedrożne otwory 
wentylacyjne grożą 
przegrzaniem silnika, co 
prowadzi do pożaru, a 
tym samym obrażeniami 
ciała, szkodami 
materialnymi, a nawet 
śmiercią.

•	 BEZWZGLĘDNIE używaj 
blendera nutribullet® na 
równej powierzchni, z 
wolnym odstępem pod 
podstawą z silnikiem i 
wokół niej, co umożliwi 
właściwe chłodzenie 
powietrzem. Szczeliny 
na dole podstawy z 
silnikiem służą do jego 
wentylacji, umożliwiającej 
prawidłową pracę 
i ochronę przed 
przegrzaniem.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
nie stawiać blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra 
na przedmiotach 
łatwopalnych, takich jak 
gazety, obrusy, serwetki, 
ścierki, maty i tym 
podobne materiały.
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BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
MEDYCZNE:

W sprawach związanych 
ze zdrowiem i 
odżywianiem należy 
zawsze zasięgnąć porady 
lekarza. Informacje 
przedstawione w 
niniejszej instrukcji 
obsługi oraz przepisy 
dostępne w Internecie 
są sugestiami natury 
ogólnej i wskazówkami 
– nie zastępują porad 
lekarskich. 

INTERAKCJE 
MEDYCZNE
•	 Jeżeli przyjmujesz 

jakiekolwiek leki, 
zwłaszcza obniżające 
cholesterol, rozrzedzające 
krew, leki na ciśnienie, 
środki uspokajające 
lub antydepresanty, 
zasięgnij opinii lekarza, 
zanim wypróbujesz 
przepisy na koktajle 
podane w przewodniku 
po przepisach lub w 
Internecie.  

•	 Co pewien czas 
sprawdzaj, czy elementy 
blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra nie są zużyte ani 
uszkodzone – zużycie 
i uszkodzenia mogą 

O
ST

RZ
EŻ

EN
IE

!
uniemożliwić prawidłową 
pracę urządzenia lub być 
niebezpieczne w obsłudze. 
Nie używaj kubka/kielicha, 
jeżeli jest pęknięty, stracił 
przezroczystość lub 
został uszkodzony w inny 
sposób lub uszkodzone są 
inne części urządzenia. 
Sprawdzaj, czy ostrze 
ekstrakcyjne Rapid 
obraca się swobodnie 
oraz że jego uszczelka 
jest na miejscu i nie jest 
uszkodzona.  Sprawdzaj, 
czy podstawa z silnikiem 
i jej otwory wentylacyjne 
są czyste. Postępuj 
zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
dotyczącymi konserwacji, 
które zamieszczono 
na stronach 250–253 
niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. 
Nigdy nie wolno używać 
blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra z uszkodzonymi 
elementami i częściami. 
Jeśli blender nutribullet® 
Ultra przestanie działać 
prawidłowo, jest 
uszkodzony lub jego stan 
budzi podejrzenia z innych 
przyczyn, natychmiast 
przestań go używać.

Zachowaj tę 
instrukcję!

Spis treści
	292	 Ważne środki ostrożności

	243	 Montaż

	244	 Panel sterowania

	245	 Jak używać blendera nutribullet® Ultra

	249	 Rozwiązywanie problemów

	250	 Pielęgnacja i konserwacja
253	 Części zamienne

Dziękujemy za zakup blendera nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Instrukcja montażu

Kubek nutribullet®

Ostrze ekstrakcyjne 
Rapid

Podstawa z silnikiem

Nóżki z przyssawkami
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Panel sterowania 

WYŁĄCZONY

Panel sterowania nie jest 
podświetlony.

TRYB PULSACYJNY

Po przykręceniu kubka połączo-
nego z ostrzem do podstawy z 
silnikiem, podświetlą się przy-
ciski panelu sterowania. Dotnij 
i przytrzymaj przerywanego 
okręgu na panelu sterowania, 
aby włączyć blendowanie pul-
sacyjne. Krótkie impulsy blende-
ra wymagają dotknięcia ikony 
trybu pulsacyjnego. Dłuższe 
impulsy wymagają przytrzyma-
nia ikony trybu pulsacyjnego, aż 
składniki zostaną zblendowane 
do oczekiwanej konsystencji.

BLENDOWANIE

Po przykręceniu kubka połączo-
nego z ostrzem do podstawy z 
silnikiem, podświetlą się przy-
ciski panelu sterowania. Dotknij 
podświetlonego pełnego koła 
na panelu sterowania, aby włą-
czyć automatyczne blendowa-
nie, które trwa 30 sekund.

PAMIĘTAJ O PONIŻSZYCH 
WAŻNYCH ŚRODKACH 
OSTROŻNOŚCI ILEKROĆ 
UŻYWASZ BLENDERA 
nutribullet®:

Jak używać blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra

Nadmierne ciśnienie w 
kubku nutribullet® grozi 
obrażeniami ciała od oblania 
gorącą zawartością kubka, 
wyrzuceniem zawartości lub 
części urządzenia na zewnątrz i 
odsłonięciem ostrza. 

•	 NIE WOLNO blendować 
gorących, ciepłych, 
gazowanych ani musujących 
składników. 

•	 Nie wolno przepełniać kubka.

•	 NIE WOLNO blendować 
składników dłużej niż przez 
minutę.

•	 Nie przechowuj 
zblendowanej żywności w 
zamkniętym kubku.

•	 Szczegóły, patrz Nie wolno 
podgrzewać kubka/kielicha 
blendera ani dopuścić do 
wzrostu ciśnienia w naczyniu 
(str. 231).

•	 NIE WOLNO otwierać 
zamkniętego kubka 
nutribullet®, jeśli jest gorący 
lub nawet tylko ciepły w 
dotyku. Zawartość może być 
rozgrzana lub pod ciśnieniem 
– grozi to gwałtownym 
oddzieleniem się części 
otwieranego naczynia, 
co może doprowadzić 
do obrażeń ciała. Patrz 
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące 
kubka/kielicha (str. 233). 

•	 Ostrza są ostre!  

Obchodź się z nimi 
ostrożnie, aby nie zranić 
się. NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
przechowywać żadnego 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego Rapid 
w podstawie z silnikiem, jeśli 
nie jest przymocowane do 
kubka/kielicha nutribullet®.

245
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1	 Zapoznaj się ze wszystkimi 
ostrzeżeniami i środkami 
ostrożności w punkcie Ważne 
środki ostrożności (str. 229-
240) i na poprzedniej stronie, 
zanim przejdziesz do kroku 2.

2	Postaw podstawę z silnikiem 
na czystej, suchej i równej 
powierzchni, takiej jak blat 
lub stół.

3	Dodaj składniki i płyn do 
kubka nutribullet®.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie napełniaj 
zawartością powyżej linii 
„MAX”, aby zawartość nie 
wyciekła i aby ciśnienie 
w naczyniu nie wzrosło 
nadmiernie.

4	Przykręć starannie ostrze 
ekstrakcyjne Rapid do kubka 
nutribullet®.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Ostrze 
ekstrakcyjne Rapid jest ostre. 
Obchodź się z nim ostrożnie.

6	Obróć kubek do góry dnem 
i załóż go na podstawę z 
silnikiem.

5	Podłącz wtyczkę przewodu 
zasilającego od postawy 
z silnikiem do gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

7	Przykręć kubek do podstawy 
z silnikiem, obracając go 
do oporu w prawo. (Jeśli 
rozlegnie się kliknięcie, 
to kubek jest prawidłowo 
przymocowany.) Wówczas 
podświetli się panel 
sterowania.

8	Dotknięcie pełnego koła 
włączy automatyczny 
cykl blendowania. Cykl 
blendowania trwa 30 sekund 
i kończy się automatycznie. 
Dotknięcie i przytrzymanie 
przerywanego okręgu 
włącza tryb impulsowego 
blendowania składników. 
Puść przerywany okrąg, aby 
przerwać blendowanie.
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9	Obróć kubek w lewo, aby go 
odblokować, po czym zdejmij 
go z podstawy z silnikiem. 
Gdy rozlegnie się kliknięcie, 
kubek będzie odblokowany. 
Smacznego!

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIGDY 
NIE WOLNO blendować 
gorących, ciepłych ani 
gazowanych płynów i 
składników w kubkach/
kielichach nutribullet®! 
Grozi to wzrostem ciśnienia 
wewnątrz kubka/kielicha 
nutribullet®, które może 
gwałtownie otworzyć lub 
oderwać kubek/kielich 
podczas odłączania go 
od podstawy z silnikiem, 
powodując obrażenia 
ciała od oblania gorącą 
zawartością kubka/kielicha 
lub zranienia ostrzami 
blendera. 

NIGDY NIE WOLNO oddzielać 
kubka/kielicha od ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid na siłę 
ani podgrzewając naczynie. 
Grozi to pęknięciem lub 
zepsuciem kubka/kielicha 

i ciężkimi obrażeniami 
ciała. Pozostaw zawartość 
w kubku na co najmniej 15 
minut do ostygnięcia przed 
ponownym użyciem. Jeśli 
nadal nie da się otworzyć 
kubka, skontaktuj się z 
działem obsługi klienta.

Rozwiązywanie 
problemów
PROBLEM:
Urządzenie nie włącza się 
LUB panel sterowania nie 
podświetla się.

ROZWIĄZANIE:
•	 Sprawdź, czy przewód 

zasilania jest podłączony do 
gniazdka i czy gniazdko jest 
pod napięciem.

•	 Sprawdź, czy kubek z 
zamontowanym ostrzem 
jest solidnie podłączony 
do podstawy z silnikiem. 
Naczynie jest solidnie 
przymocowane, jeśli rozległo 
się kliknięcie.

PROBLEM:
Panel sterowania ciągle miga.

ROZWIĄZANIE:
•	 Blendowano 6 cykli pod 

rząd w czasie 6 minut LUB 
urządzenie przegrzało się. W 
takim przypadku odłącz je od 
źródła zasilania i pozostaw 
na co najmniej 15 minut do 
ostygnięcia, zanim użyjesz go 
ponownie.

PROBLEM:
Urządzenie zaczęło głośno 
hałasować podczas 
blendowania. 

ROZWIĄZANIE:
•	 Sprawdź, czy nie dodano 

składników powyżej linii 
„MAX” na kubku. Kubek 
przepełniony zawartością 
może przeciążyć silnik, co 
objawia się głośniejszym 
hałasem.

PROBLEM:
Podczas pracy urządzenia 
podstawa z silnikiem dziwnie 
pachnie.

ROZWIĄZANIE:
•	 Podczas kilku pierwszych 

cykli blendowania fabrycznie 
nowym urządzeniem, 
podstawa z silnikiem może 
faktycznie pachnieć – jest 
to zjawisko normalne i nie 
należy niepokoić się nim.

•	 Jeśli jednak zapach utrzymuje 
się pomimo wielokrotnego 
używania produktu, sprawdź, 
czy nie dodano składników 
powyżej linii „MAX” na 
kubku. Kubek przepełniony 
zawartością może przeciążyć 
silnik, co objawia się 
zapachem.



Pielęgnacja i konserwacja

PAMIĘTAJ O 
PONIŻSZYCH 
WAŻNYCH ŚRODKACH 
OSTROŻNOŚCI ILEKROĆ 
UŻYWASZ BLENDERA 
nutribullet®:

•	 Zawsze wyłączaj zasilanie 
i odłączaj wtyczkę blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra, gdy nie jest 
on używany oraz przed jego 
montażem, demontażem, 
czyszczeniem lub wymianą 
akcesoriów.

•	 Zawsze trzeba zaczekać, aż 
silnik całkowicie się zatrzyma, 
zanim wolno będzie 
odłączyć kubek lub przenieść 
urządzenie.

•	 Nie wstawiaj kubków ani 
ich pokrywek do kuchenki 
mikrofalowej – nie są 
odporne na mikrofale.

•	 Nie przechowuj ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid w 
podstawie z silnikiem, jeśli nie 
jest przymocowane do kubka.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO wstawiać 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego 

Rapid, kubków/kielichów ani 
pokrywek do dolnego kosza 
zmywarki, ani nie myj ich 
programem wyparzającym/
odkażającym. Grozi to ich 
odkształceniem, przez 
co mogą być później 
niebezpieczne w użyciu.  

•	 Nie myj podstawy z silnikiem 
zanurzając ją w wodzie lub 
innych płynach do mycia. 
Można ją wyłącznie wycierać 
ostrożnie i sucho, używając 
czystej szmatki.

•	 Nie wolno wkładać żadnych 
części ani akcesoriów 
urządzenia do kuchenki 
mikrofalowej, piekarnika 
ani garnka na kuchence, a 
także nie wolno wyparzać ich 
zanurzając wrzątku – grozi to 
ich uszkodzeniem.

•	 Sprawdzaj, czy otwory 
wentylacyjne w podstawie z 
silnikiem są czyste.

•	 Co pewien czas sprawdzaj, 
czy elementy blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra nie są 
zużyte ani uszkodzone – 
zużycie i uszkodzenia mogą 
uniemożliwić prawidłową 
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pracę urządzenia lub być 
niebezpieczne w obsłudze. 
Nigdy nie wolno używać 
blendera nutribullet® Ultra z 
uszkodzonymi elementami i 
częściami:

-	Nie używaj kubka/kielicha, 
jeżeli jest pęknięty, stracił 
przezroczystość, jest 
odkształcony lub został 
uszkodzony w inny sposób.

-	Nie używaj więcej ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid, jeśli 
nie obraca się swobodnie 
lub jeśli jego uszczelka jest 
uszkodzona albo nie ma 
jej w ogóle. Korzystanie 
z ostrzy uszkodzonych 
lub w sposób niezgodny 
z niniejszą instrukcją 
grozi obrażeniami ciała, 
szkodami materialnymi lub 
uszkodzeniem urządzenia.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO używać 
blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra, jeśli jest niesprawny, 
uszkodzony lub jego stan 
budzi podejrzenia z innych 
powodów.

•	 Zaleca się wymianę ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid nie 

rzadziej niż raz na 5 lat, 
albo częściej, co zależy od 
warunków użytkowania 
urządzenia.

•	 NIGDY NIE WOLNO używać 
nieoryginalnych części 
zamiennych z blenderem 
nutribullet® Ultra. Części 
innych producentów nie 
są wykonane zgodnie z 
wymaganiami technicznymi 
blendera nutribullet® i mogą 
uszkodzić urządzenie lub 
doprowadzić do ciężkiego 
wypadku na zdrowiu. Używaj 
wyłącznie oryginalnych 
przystawek/akcesoriów 
nutribullet® przeznaczonych 
dla blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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OSTRZA EKSTRAKCYJNE:

•	 Wypłucz ostrze ekstrakcyjne 
Rapid do czysta w ciepłej 
wodzie z mydłem.

•	 Usuń wszystkie resztki z 
ostrza ekstrakcyjnego Rapid 
za pomocą niewielkiej 
szczotki lub gąbki zwilżonej 
wodą z myłem. 

UWAGA: Najlepiej jest wyczyścić 
ostrze ekstrakcyjne Rapid od 
razu po użyciu, aby nie zarastało 
resztkami żywności.

PODSTAWA Z SILNIKIEM: 

•	 Wyczyść obudowę podstawy 
z silnikiem za pomocą 
gąbki lub ścierki kuchennej, 
nasączonej wodą z mydłem.

•	 Za pomocą małej szczotki 
wyszoruj końcówkę 
napędową na podstawie z 
silnikiem.

KUBKI I POKRYWKI NA 
DROGĘ: 

•	 Pokrywki na kubki oraz 
kubek nadają się do 
mycia w zmywarce. 
Najpierw wyszoruj je lub 
wypłucz, aby usunąć stałe 
zanieczyszczenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIGDY NIE 
WOLNO wstawiać ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid, 
kubków/kielichów ani 

1	 Po zakończeniu blendowania 
wyłącz i odłącz podstawę z 
silnikiem nutribullet® Ultra 
od gniazdka elektrycznego.

2	Odłącz kubek nutribullet® i 
ostrze ekstrakcyjne Rapid od 
podstawy z silnikiem.

3	Wyczyść poszczególne 
elementy w następujący 
sposób:

pokrywek do dolnego kosza 
zmywarki, ani nie myj ich 
programem wyparzającym/
odkażającym – grozi to 
ich odkształceniem, przez 
co mogą być później 
niebezpieczne w użyciu. 

UPORCZYWE RESZTKI 
ŻYWNOŚCI: 

•	 Jeżeli do kubka lub ostrza 
ekstrakcyjnego Rapid 
przywarły resztki żywności, 
napełnij kubek wodą o 
temperaturze pokojowej, po 
linię „MAX” i dodaj 1-2 krople 
płynu do zmywania.

•	 Przykręć ostrze ekstrakcyjne 
Rapid do kubka, po czym 
włącz blender na 20-30 
sekund, aby wzruszyć 
przyschnięte resztki żywności. 
Wówczas powinny dać się 
usunąć szorując wodą z 
mydłem.

PRZECHOWYWANIE:

•	 Zawsze przechowuj blender 
nutribullet® Ultra pionowo i 
nie stawiaj na nim niczego. 
Przechowuj akcesoria 
w bezpiecznym dla nich 
miejscu.

Części zamienne

Dodatkowe części i akcesoria 
można zamówić odwiedzając 
naszą stronę internetową 
nutribullet.com lub kontaktując 
się z działem obsługi klienta.
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PL/objaśnienie oznaczeń

PL/ To oznaczenie wskazuje, że na terenie UE nie wolno 
wyrzucać produktu z odpadami zmieszanymi/domowymi. 
Produkt należy przekazać do recyklingu, aby chronić 
środowisko i zdrowie człowieka przed skutkami 

niekontrolowanej utylizacji odpadów, a także przyczynić się do 
ekologicznego, ponownego wykorzystania surowców materialnych. 
Zużyte urządzenie można przekazać do systemu zwrotu i zbiórki 
odpadów lub do sprzedawcy, u którego zakupiono ten produkt. Może 
on odebrać go i przekazać do recyklingu bezpiecznego dla 
środowiska.

PL/ Ten produkt spełnia wymagania rozporządzenia unijnego 
nr 1935/2004 w sprawie materiałów i wyrobów 
przeznaczonych do kontaktu z żywnością.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. 

nutribullet® i logo nutribullet® są znakami towarowymi firmy CapBran Holdings, LLC, 
zastrzeżonymi w Stanach Zjednoczonych i na całym świecie.

Ilustracje mogą różnić się od rzeczywistego produktu. Nieustannie staramy się ulepszać 
nasze produkty, dlatego specyfikacja przedstawiona w niniejszym dokumencie może 
ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia odbiorcy. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Felhasználói útmutató
FIGYELEM! A súlyos sérülés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében 
a nutribullet® Ultra készülék használata előtt olvassa el a 
felhasználói útmutatót. Őrizze meg ezt a felhasználói útmutatót! 
Győződjön meg róla, hogy mindenki, aki a nutribullet® készüléket 
használja, tudja, hogyan kell biztonságosan használni.

ÁLTALÁNOS 
HASZNÁLAT ÉS 
BIZTONSÁG:

A nutribullet® Ultra 
használatával 
kapcsolatos utasítások 
be nem tartása súlyos 
személyi sérüléseket, 
halált, illetve anyagi kárt 
okozhat. A nutribullet® 
Ultra használata és 
tárolása közben legyen 
tisztában az esetleges 
veszélyekkel.
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Fontos biztonsági útmutató
A nutribullet® Ultra használata közben ne feledje:  
A BIZTONSÁG AZ ELSŐ.

Figyelem! A súlyos sérülések, halálos balesetek, anyagi károk 
vagy egyéb károk elkerülése érdekében használat előtt 
figyelmesen olvassa el a nutribullet® Ultra használati útmutatóját. 
Elektromos berendezés használata közben az alapvető biztonsági 
intézkedéseket minden esetben be kell tartani, többek között a 
következő fontos információkat. A BERENDEZÉS HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT 
FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL.

Ha más használja a nutribullet® Ultra berendezést, győződjön 
meg róla, hogy megértette a jelen használati útmutatóban foglalt 
biztonsági előírásokat, illetve az egyéb biztonsági és használattal 
kapcsolatos utasításokat. A berendezést használó minden 
személynek teljes egészében el kell olvasnia a használati útmutatót 
és ismernie kell a berendezés biztonságos használatát.

Őrizze meg ezt a használati útmutatót! 
CSAK HÁZTARTÁSI HASZNÁLATRA

•	 SOHA ne keverjen forró, 
meleg vagy szénsavas 
italokat. Ettől az edény 
tartalma nyomás alá 
kerülhet, ami kinyitáskor 
kiömölhet, súlyos 
sérülést vagy anyagi 
kárt okozva.

•	 A berendezést kizárólag 
rendeltetésének 
megfelelően használja.

•	 Fokozott figyelem 
szükséges, ha 
a berendezést 
gyermekek, vagy 
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gyermekek közelében 
használják, hogy a 
gyerekek ne játszanak 
a berendezéssel. Az 
elektromos vezetéket 
tartsa gyermektől távol. 

•	 A berendezést csökkent 
fizikai, érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi képességgel 
élő, tapasztalattal 
vagy megfelelő 
ismeretekkel nem 
rendelkező személyek 
(beleértve a gyerekeket 
is) nem használhatják, 
kivéve felügyelet 
alatt, illetve ha a 
készülék biztonságos 
használatával 
kapcsolatban megfelelő 
utasításokat kaptak és 
az ezzel járó veszélyeket 
megértették.

•	 HASZNÁLAT KÖZBEN 
SOHA NE HAGYJA 
A NUTRIBULLET® 
KÉSZÜLÉKET 
FELÜGYELET NÉLKÜL.

•	 Ne helyezze a 
nutribullet® keverőt 
egyenetlen vagy éppen 
instabil felületre.  

•	 Ne használja, ha 
a motoros alap, a 
fedél vagy a penge 

valamilyen módon sérült.

•	 Csak a nutribullet® Ultra 
keverőhöz tervezett 
eredeti nutribullet® 
eszközöket/kiegészítőket 
használjon. Az 
utángyártott alkatrészek 
nem a nutribullet® 
specifikációinak 
megfelelően készülnek, 
és károsíthatják a 
készüléket, vagy súlyos 
sérülést okozhatnak.

•	 A tűz, áramütés vagy 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
károsodásának veszélye 
a tisztítás során az 
alábbi óvintézkedések 
betartásával 
csökkenthető:

-	A tisztítás előtt húzza 
ki és kapcsolja ki a 
készüléket.

-	Csak az eszköz külső 
felületét tisztítsa.

-	Tisztítsa meg az eszközt 
egy száraz ruhával.

•	 Ne próbálja meg úgy 
tisztítani az eszközt, 
hogy vízbe vagy egyéb 
tisztítófolyadékba meríti. 
Finoman törölje át, majd 
egy száraz ruhával 
tisztítsa meg.

•	 A nutribullet® Ultra 
semmilyen elemét ne 
tegye mikrohullámú 
sütőbe, hagyományos 
sütőbe vagy főzőlapra, 
ne merítse forrásban 
lévő vízbe, mivel ez az 
alkatrészek károsodását 
eredményezheti.  

•	 SOHA ne használja a 
fertőtlenítő vagy fűtő 
ciklust a nutribullet® 
berendezésen vagy 
kiegészítőin. Ez 
vetemedést és esetleg 
veszélyes állapotokat 
okozhat.

•	 SOHA ne használja a 
nutribullet® poharat a 
fagyasztóban, illetve 
ne használja a poharat 
tárolóedényként a 
fagyasztóban.  

•	 Győződjön meg róla, 
hogy a nutribullet® 
Ultra áramtalanítva van 
és a motoros, illetve a 
penge teljesen megállt, 
mielőtt eltávolítaná 
vagy megtisztítaná az 
egységet.  

•	 NE HASZNÁLJA 
KÜLTÉREN.

•	 HA NEM HASZNÁLJA, 
MINDIG HÚZZA KI 

A NUTRIBULLET® 
KÉSZÜLÉKET.

NE MELEGÍTSE VAGY 
HELYEZZE NYOMÁS 
ALÁ A POHARAT:

SOHA ne keverjen 
forró, meleg vagy 
szénsavas hozzávalókat, 
folyadékokat 
a nutribullet® 
pohárban! Ilyen 
esetben a nutribullet® 
pohárban túlnyomás 
keletkezhet, ami miatt 
a motoros alapról 
történő leválasztás 
során kinyílhat, és a 
forró tartalom vagy 
a szabadon lévő 
pengék testi sérülést 
okozhatnak.

•	 NE keverjen forró 
vagy szénsavas 
hozzávalókat!

-	A forró vagy 
meleg hozzávalók 
keverésével hő és 
nyomás alakul ki a 
pohár belsejében 
keverés közben. Emiatt 
a pohár leválhat, 
a forró tartalom 
kiömölhet, vagy a 
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pengék szabaddá 
válhatnak, ami sérülést 
okozhat.

-	Csak 
szobahőmérsékletű 
vagy hűtött (21°C 
vagy hidegebb) 
alkotóelemeket 
keverjen. 

•	 Az összetevőket NE 
keverje egy percnél 
tovább.

-	A keveréstől 
az összetevők 
felmelegednek, ami 
miatt nyomás alakul 
ki a pohárban. Ha a 
keverés egy percnél 
tovább tart, a pohár 
leválhat, a penge így 
szabaddá válik, a 
forró tartalom kiömlik, 
sérülést okoz.

-	NE használja a gépet 
6 egymást követő 
alkalommal 30 
percnél hosszabban, 
hogy megelőzze a 
gépben lévő tartalom 
felmelegedését és a 
nyomás kialakulását. 
Több egymást követő 
keverési ciklust 
követően 10 ... 15 
percig hagyja, hogy a 

tartalom leülepedjen. 
NE próbálja meg 
felnyitni a poharat, 
ha érzésre forró vagy 
meleg. A részletekkel 
kapcsolatban lásd: 
Pohárral kapcsolatos 
óvintézkedések.

•	 NE keverjen 
szénsavas vagy habzó 
összetevőket — nincs 
buborék. 

-	A szénsavas és 
pezsgő összetevők 
(pl. szóda, sütőpor, 
szódabikarbóna, 
élesztő, egyes 
tészták, tortakeverék, 
szárazjég vagy 
más, buborékossá 
váló dolgok) olyan 
gázokat bocsátanak 
ki, amelyek keverés 
közben növelik a 
nyomást. A gázok miatt 
megemelkedő nyomás 
a lezárt nutribulllet® 
poharat felrepesztheti, 
amely így személyi 
sérüléseket és/
vagy anyagi károkat 
okozhat. 
Megjegyzés: Egyes 
fehérjeporok 
összetevői között is 
találhatók pezsgő 

összetevők.  Az 
adagolás előtt minden 
esetben ellenőrizze 
a táplálékkiegészítők 
összetevőit.  

•	 NE töltse túl!

-	Ha a MAX vonal fölé 
tölti az összetevőket, 
szivárgás keletkezhet. 
A nutribullet® 
ciklonszerű 
működéséhez helyre 
van szükség, hogy 
hatékony legyen. A 
MAX szinten felüli 
töltés szivárgást, illetve 
veszélyes nyomást 
hozhat létre, amitől 
a pohár és a penge 
leválhat egymásról.

•	 NE hagyja a bekevert 
élelmiszert a lezárt 
pohárban.

-	A keverékek 
megromolhatnak, 
megerjedhetnek, 
amely miatt 
megnövekszik a 
nyomás a pohár 
belsejében.

-	Használja a To-Go 
fedelet, vagy keverés 
után töltse át egy 
tárolásra alkalmas 
edénybe. 

POHÁRRAL 
KAPCSOLATOS 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:

SOHA NE próbálja 
meg felnyitni a lezárt 
nutribullet® poharat, 
ha érzésre forró vagy 
meleg. A tartalom forró 
vagy nyomás alatt lehet, 
amitől a pohár kinyitás 
során szétnyílhat, 
esetlegesen személyi 
sérülést okozva. Ha a 
pohár meleg vagy forró, 
a következőket tegye: 

1.	 HAGYJA, NE NYISSA 
KI. Hagyja a poharat, 
ahol van, ne érintse 
meg és ne hagyja, hogy 
mások megérintsék. 
NE próbálja meg 
leválasztani a poharat 
a motoros alapról, 
illetve ne próbálja 
meg leválasztani a 
poharat a pengéről 
hő segítségével, 
erő kifejtésével 
vagy az alkatrészek 
szétfeszítésével, amitől 
a pohár megrepedhet, 
széttörhet és személyi 
sérülést okozhat.  

2.	Ne folytassa a keverést.
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3.	Legalább 30 percig 
hagyja a poharat hűlni.

4.	30 perc elteltével 
ellenőrizze, hogy a 
pohár teljesen lehűlt-e. 
Ha még mindig meleg, 
hagyja tovább hűlni.

5.	Ha érintésre már hideg, 
lassan válassza le a 
poharat a motoros 
alapról.

6.	Tartsa a poharat úgy, 
hogy az ne az arca és 
a teste felé nézzen, 
majd egy konyharuhát 
használva lassan 
csavarja le a poharat 
a pengéről, hogy a 
maradék nyomást 
is elengedhesse az 
edényből.

Ha még mindig nem 
tudja eltávolítani a 
poharat a pengéről, 
vegy fel a kapcsolatot 
az ügyfélszolgálattal. Ha 
nem tudja lecsavarni 
a poharat a pengéről, 
SOHA ne hagyja elöl a 
lezárt edényt hosszabb 
ideig. A pohár tartalma 
megerjedhet, a pohár 
szétnyílhat, amely 
személyi sérülésekhez 
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vagy anyagi kárhoz 
vezethet. Semmisítse 
meg a poharat és annak 
tartalmát, így senki nem 
sérülhet meg, ha az 
erjedés miatt a pohár 
szétnyílik.  

POHÁRRAL 
KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG:

Minden esetben 
győződjön meg 
róla, hogy a pohár 
megfelelően rögzítve 
van a motoros alaphoz 
a keverést megelőzően. 
A motor nem forog, ha a 
pohár nincs megfelelően 
rögzítve.  

•	 Ne töltse a MAX szinten 
felül. Ha a MAX vonal 
fölé tölti az összetevőket, 
szivárgás keletkezhet.

•	 Ne távolítsa el a 
poharat vagy a fedelet, 
miközben az egység 
működésben van.

•	 Rendszeres 
időközönként ellenőrizze 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
Blender alkatrészeit, 
hogy nem sérültek, 
kopottak oly módon, 
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hogy az akadályozná 
a megfelelő működést, 
illetve nem jelentenek 
kockázatot áramütés 
szempontjából.

•	 SOHA ne működtesse 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
Blender-t, ha a pohár 
üres.

•	 Ne töltse túl a poharat 
jéggel. Keverés közben 
mindig használjon 
elegendő folyadékot.

•	 A poharat vagy a To-
Go fedelet ne helyezze 
az alsó rekeszbe, illetve 
ne használja a fűtés/
fertőtlenítés ciklust a 
mosogatógépben.

•	 A poharak és a To-
Go fedelek NEM 
használhatók a 
mikrohullámú sütőben.

•	 Ne használja a 
poharat, ha repedést, 
homályos felület vagy 
más sérülést lát. A 
nutribullet.com oldalon 
vagy az ügyfélszolgálatnál 
vásárolhat új poharakat.

•	 A pengét ne használja 
tárolófedélként, mivel a 
keverék megerjedhet, 
a pohárban 

megnövekedhet a 
nyomást, amitől a pohár 
és a penge leválhat 
egymásról, személyi 
sérülést és anyagi kárt 
okozva. Használja a To-
Go fedelet, vagy keverés 
után töltse át egy másik, 
szellőztetett edénybe a 
tároláshoz. 

PENGÉVEL 
KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG:

A PENGÉK ÉLESEK! 
ÓVATOSAN JÁRJON EL 
A TESTI SÉRÜLÉSEK 
ELKERÜLÉSE 
ÉRDEKÉBEN. A nem 
élelmiszer, illetve a 
kemény összetevők 
miatt a penge 
sérülhet. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a pengéket, 
ha sérültek, ne használja 
őket tovább. A sérült 
pengék használata, 
illetve a pohár 
nem utasításoknak 
megfelelően használata 
testi sérülést okozhat, 
vagyoni kár keletkezhet, 
vagy az egység 
károsodhat.

•	 Ne érintse meg a penge 
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éles éleit. A vágási 
sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében ne érintse 
meg a pengék élét.

•	 SOHA ne tárolja a 
pengét a motoros 
alappal együtt, ha a 
nutribullet® pohár le van 
véve. A szabadon álló 
penge vágásveszélyt 
jelenthet.

•	 MINDIG biztonságosan 
húzza meg a pengét a 
poháron, hogy elkerülje 
a szivárgást.  

•	 Ne próbálja meg 
leválasztani a poharat 
a motoros alapról, ha a 
pohár keverés közben 
szivárogni kezd. A 
pohár leválasztása előtt 
hagyja, hogy a motor 
teljesen megálljon.     

•	 Ne törjön jeget az 
egységgel. A nutribullet® 
Ultra rendeltetése 
szerint nem jégtörő.

•	 Nem élelmiszereket ne 
hagyjon a pohárban 
keveréskor. Távolítsa el 
az összes evőeszközt a 
pohárból. 

•	 Ne keverje a csonthéjas 
gyümölcsöket ebben 

a készülékben, kivéve, 
ha a magokat/
magvakat eltávolították. 
A gyümölcsmagok 
károsíthatják a poharat, 
amely széttörhet és 
személyi sérülést 
okozhat. Ezen felül az 
almamag, a cseresznye, 
a szilva, az őszibarack 
és a sárgabarack magja 
olyan vegyületeket 
tartalmaz, amelyek 
lenyelés esetén cianidot 
juttatnak a szervezetbe.

•	 NE HASZNÁLJA a 
pengét olyan száraz 
összetevők darálására, 
mint gabonák, 
gabonapelyhek vagy 
kávé, mivel ettől a 
motor és/vagy a penge 
sérülhet.

•	 Ne távolítsa el a 
poharat, amíg a penge 
teljesen meg nem 
állt. Ha a pengéket 
olyankor próbálja meg 
eltávolítani, amikor azok 
még nem álltak meg 
teljesen, a pengerögzítő 
vagy a motor hajtása 
károsodhat.

•	 Minden esetben 
KAPCSOLJA KI és 
HÚZZA KI az egységet 

összeszereléskor, 
szétszereléskor, 
kiegészítők cseréjekor 
vagy tisztításkor.

•	 Ne töltse a poharat 
a MAX vonal fölé. 
Előfordulhat, hogy a 
penge nem működik, 
ha a pohár túl van 
töltve. Ha ez előfordul, 
kapcsolja ki az egységet, 
távolítson el annyit a 
pohár tartalmából, 
hogy a MAX vonal 
alá kerüljön, majd 
csatlakoztassa vissza a 
poharat és folytassa a 
keverést.

•	 NE ÉRJEN A MOZGÓ 
ALKATRÉSZEKHEZ! 
A súlyos személyi 
sérülések vagy az 
anyagi károk elkerülése 
érdekében a kezeit, 
illetve az evőeszközöket 
az étel készítése közben 
tartsa a pengéktől távol.

•	 SOHA ne helyezze 
a pengét az alsó 
rekeszbe, illetve a tisztás 
során ne használja a 
mosogatógép fűtés/
fertőtlenítés funkcióját.  

•	 Rendszeres 
időközönként 

ellenőrizze, hogy a 
pengék nem sérültek. 
NE használja a pengét, 
ha a penge nem forog 
szabadon, vagy ha a 
tömítés hiányzik vagy 
sérült.

ELEKTROMOS 
BIZTONSÁG:
•	 Módosítás, nem 

megfelelő használat, 
az megfelelő 
beállításra vonatkozó 
utasítások be nem 
tartása, a nutribullet® 
Ultra blender 
karbantartásának 
elmaradása súlyos 
személyi sérülésekhez, 
akár halálhoz, illetve 
anyagi károkhoz 
vezethet.

•	 Ne használja az 
egységet olyan 
helyeken, ahol az 
elektromos hálózat, 
vagy a dugvilla típusa 
eltérő. 

•	 Ne használja 
az egységet 
feszültségátalakítóval, 
mivel az rövidzárlatot, 
tüzet vagy áramütést 
okozhat, ami személyi 
sérüléssel vagy a termék 
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károsodásával jár.

•	 Ne használja az 
egységet nedves 
területen, illetve olyan 
helyen, ahol nedvessé 
válhat. 

•	 Ne próbálja meg nedves 
kézzel csatlakoztatni az 
egységes elektromos 
aljzatba.

•	 Ne használja, ha a 
vezeték, a dugvilla vagy 
a motoros alap vízbe 
vagy egyéb folyadékba 
merült.

•	 Az elektromos vezetéket 
semmilyen módon ne 
módosítsa. 

•	 Ne működtesse sérült 
elektromos vezetékkel 
vagy dugvillával. Az 
elektromos vezeték és a 
dugvilla nem cserélhető. 
Sérülés esetén a 
készüléket kell kicserélni.

•	 Az elektromos 
vezetéket ne helyezze, 
illetve ne érintse 
forró felületekhez, 
hőforráshoz, lánghoz, 
beleértve a sütőt is.  

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy az 
elektromos vezeték ne 
lógjon le az asztal vagy 

a munkapult széléről. 

•	 Ne húzza, csavarja meg 
a tápvezetéket, a kábel 
ne sérüljön. 

•	 Ha a poharat 
teletölti jéggel vagy 
egyéb kemény 
hozzávalókkal megfelelő 
folyadékmennyiség 
nélkül, a motor 
túlmelegedhet és 
működésbe léphet a 
hőkioldó.  Ha a hőkioldó 
lekapcsolja a motort, 
húzza ki a motoros 
alapot, hagyja hűlni 
kb. egy órán keresztül, 
mielőtt újra használná. 
A hőkioldó működése 
helyreáll, ha kihúzza az 
egységet, és lehűl.

•	 Minden esetben HÚZZA 
KI a nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezést, ha nem 
használja, illetve 
amikor összeszerelné, 
szétszerelné, 
módosítaná a 
kiegészítőket vagy 
megtisztítaná az 
egységet. 

•	 Nem kompatibilis 
alkatrészek vagy 
utángyártott alkatrészek 
használata károsíthatja 

a nutribullet® Ultra 
egységet, vagy olyan 
biztonsági kockázatot 
jelenthet, amely 
személyi sérülést 
vagy kárt okozhat. 
Taralékalkatrészek 
rendelésekor 
minden esetben 
eredeti nutribullet® 
alkatrészeket és 
kiegészítőket rendeljen.

VENTILLÁCIÓ:
•	 SOHA ne zárja le a 

szellőzőnyílásokat 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezés motoros 
alapjának alján. A 
motoros alap alján 
található nyílásoknak 
por- és szöszmentesnek 
kell lenniük, nem 
lehetnek eltömődve. 
Ha a szellőzőnyílások 
eltömődtek, a motor 
túlmelegedhet és 
meggyulladhat, amely 
növeli a személyi 
sérülések, a halál 
vagy az anyagi kár 
kockázatát.

•	 A nutribulllet® 
berendezést MINDEN 
esetben sík felületen 
használja, a motoros 

alap alatt és körül 
hagyjon elegendő 
helyet a megfelelő 
szellőzéshez. A motoros 
alap alsó részén 
található nyílások 
biztosítják a szellőzést, 
a megbízható működést 
és megakadályozzák a 
motor túlmelegedését.

•	 SOHA ne helyezze 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
készüléket gyúlékony 
anyagokra, pl. 
újságpapír, konyharuha, 
szalvéta, tányéralátét 
vagy hasonló anyagból 
készült tárgyak.

ORVOSI UTASÍTÁSOK:

Az egészséget 
és a táplálkozást 
érintő kérdéseket és 
tanácsokat minden 
esetben vitassa meg 
orvosával. A jelen 
használati útmutatóban 
és/vagy az online 
receptekben található 
információk általános 
javaslatok és ötletek, és 
nem helyettesítik orvosa 
tanácsait. 
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GYÓGYSZERREL 
KAPCSOLATOS 
INFORMÁCIÓK
•	 Ha koleszterincsökkentő, 

vérhígító, 
vérnyomáscsökkentő, 
nyugtató és 
antidepresszáns 
gyógyszereket 
szed, konzultáljon 
orvosával, mielőtt 
a Receptkalauzban 
található smoothie 
recepteket kipróbálná.  

•	 Rendszeres 
időközönként ellenőrizze 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
alkatrészeit, hogy nem 
sérültek, kopottak 
oly módon, hogy 
az akadályozná a 
megfelelő működést, 
illetve nem jelentenek 
veszélyt vagy 
biztonsági kockázatot. 
Ha repedéseket, 
homályos részeket 
vagy sérüléseket 
lát a poháron vagy 
egyéb alkatrészeken, 
ne használja őket. 
Győződjön meg 
róla, hogy a pengék 
szabadon forognak, a 
tömítés nem hiányzik 
vagy sérült.  Ellenőrizze, 

hogy a motoros alap 
működését semmi 
nem akadályozza, az 
egység tiszta. Kövesse 
a karbantartási 
utasításokat, amelyek 
az útmutató 278-281 
oldalán találhatók. 
Soha ne működtesse 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezést sérült 
alkatrészekkel. Ha 
a nutribullet® Ultra 
működésében hiba lépett 
fel vagy az eszköz sérült, 
azonnal szakítsa meg a 
használatát.

Őrizze meg ezt a 
használati útmutatót!

Tartalom
	256	 Fontos biztonsági útmutató

	271	 Összeszerelés

	272	 Vezérlőpanel

273	 A nutribullet® Ultra használata

277	 Hibaelhárítás

	278	 Ápolás és karbantartás
281	 Cserealkatrészek

Köszönjük, hogy a nutribullet® Ultra terméket választotta. 
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Összeszerelési 
útmutató

nutribullet® pohár

forgókés

motoros alap

tapadókorongos lábak
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Vezérlőpanel 

OFF

A vezérlőpanel nem világít.

PULSE

Azt követően, hogy a pengét/
poharat rögzítette a motoros 
alapon, a vezérlőpanel meg-
jelenik. Nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a szaggatott vonallal 
jelölt kört a vezérlőpanelen, 
hogy aktiválhassa az impul-
zus funkciót. A rövid, szakaszos 
impulzusokhoz érintse meg 
az impulzus ikont. A hosszabb 
impulzusokhoz érintse meg és 
tartsa lenyomva az impulzus 
ikont, amíg a kívánt állagot el 
nem éri.

KEVERÉS

Azt követően, hogy a pengét/
poharat rögzítette a motoros 
alapon, a vezérlőpanel 
megjelenik. Érintse meg a 
megvilágított teljes kör ikont 
a vezérlőpanelen, hogy 
aktiválhassa a 30 másodperces 
keverőprogramot.

A nutribullet® 
HASZNÁLATA 
SORÁN EZEKET A 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEKET 
TARTSA SZEM ELŐTT:

A nutribullet® 
Ultra használata

A megnövekedett nyomás 
a nutribullet® pohár 
szétrobbanását okozhatja, 
ami sérülést okozhat a forró 
tartalom, a szilánkok kilövellése 
vagy a pengék felrobbanása 
miatt. 

•	 NE keverjen forró vagy meleg 
összetevőket, szénsavas 
folyadékokat vagy pezsgő 
hozzávalókat! 

•	 Ne töltse túl a poharat.

•	 Az összetevőket NE keverje 
egy percnél tovább.

•	 Ne hagyja a bekevert 
élelmiszert a lezárt 
pohárban.

•	 Lásd a Ne melegítse 
vagy helyezze nyomás 
alá a poharat (oldal 259) a 
részletekkel kapcsolatban.

•	 NE próbálja meg felnyitni a 
lezárt nutribullet® poharat, ha 
érzésre forró vagy meleg. A 
tartalom forró vagy nyomás 
alatt lehet, amitől a pohár 
kinyitás során szétnyílhat, 
esetlegesen személyi sérülést 
okozva. Lásd a Pohárral 
kapcsolatos óvintézkedések 
(oldal 261) a részletekkel 
kapcsolatban. 

•	 A pengék élesek!  
Óvatosan járjon el a 
testi sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében. SOHA ne tárolja 
a pengét a motoros alappal 
együtt, ha a nutribullet® 
pohár le van véve.
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1	 Tekintse át az összes 
figyelmeztetést a Fontos 
biztonsági útmutató c. 
részben ( 227-238), illetve a 
megelőző oldalakon, mielőtt 
továbblépne a 2. lépésre.

2	Helyezze a motoros 
alapot egy tiszta, száraz 
és sík felületre, például 
a konyhapultra vagy az 
asztalra.

3	Töltse be a hozzávalókat és 
a folyadékot a nutribullet® 
pohárba.

FIGYELEM! A szivárgás 
és a túlnyomás elkerülése 
érdekében ne töltse a MAX 
vonalon felül.

4	Csavarja a pengét a 
nutribullet® pohárba, amíg 
szorosan nem rögzül.

FIGYELEM! A penge éles. 
Körültekintően járjon el.

6	Fordítsa a poharat lefelé 
és helyezze fel a motoros 
alapra.

5	Csatlakoztassa a motoros 
alap tápvezetékét egy 
elektromos aljzatba.

7	Az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően csavarja fel a 
poharat a motoros alapra, 
hogy rögzíthesse a helyén. 
(Egy „kattanás” jelzi, hogy a 
pohár rögzítve van.) Ekkor a 
vezérlőpanel is felvillan.

8	A megvilágított kör 
megnyomásával elindíthatja 
az automatikus keverési 
ciklust. Ha a keverési ciklus 
aktiválva van, 30 másodperc 
elteltével automatikusan 
leáll. Ha a szaggatott kört 
lenyomja és nyomva tartja, 
a berendezés szakaszosan 
keveri az összetevőket. A 
keverés leállításához engedje 
el a szaggatott kör.
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9	Forgassa el a poharat 
az óramutató járásával 
ellentétesen, hogy kioldhassa 
és eltávolíthassa a motoros 
alapról. Amikor a pohár 
kioldása megtörténik, egy 
„kattanást” fog hallani. 
Egészségére!

FIGYELEM! SOHA ne 
keverjen forró, meleg vagy 
szénsavas hozzávalókat, 
folyadékokat a nutribullet® 
pohárban! Ilyen esetben 
a nutribullet® pohárban 
túlnyomás keletkezhet, 
ami miatt a motoros 
alapról történő leválasztás 
során kinyílhat, és a forró 
tartalom vagy a szabadon 
lévő pengék testi sérülést 
okozhatnak. 

SOHA ne alkalmazzon hőt 
vagy erőt, ne próbálja meg 
szétfeszíteni a poharat és a 
pengét. Ha mégis így tesz, 
a pohár megrepedhet vagy 
összetörhet, ami súlyos 
testi sérülést okozhat. 
Hagyja, hogy a pohár 

tartalma legalább 30 percig 
ülepedjen, mielőtt újra 
megpróbálná kinyitni. Ha 
továbbra sem tudja kinyitni, 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot az 
ügyfélszolgálattal.

Hibaelhárítás
PROBLÉMA:

Az egység nem kapcsol be 
VAGY a vezérlőpanel nem 
jelenik meg.

MEGOLDÁS:

•	 Győződjön meg róla, hogy 
a tápvezeték csatlakoztatva 
van az elektromos aljzatba, 
illetve az aljzat áram alatt 
van.

•	 Győződjön róla, hogy a 
pohár/penge biztonságosan 
csatlakoztatva van a motoros 
alaphoz. Ha biztonságosan 
csatlakoztatva vannak, egy 
„kattanást” hall.

PROBLÉMA:

A vezérlőpanel folyamatosan 
villog.

MEGOLDÁS:

•	 Túllépte a 6 egymást követő 6 
perces keverési ciklust, VAGY 
a készülék túlmelegedett. 
Ha ez probléma merült 
fel, húzza ki az egységet, 
hagyja hűlni legalább 15 
percen keresztül, mielőtt újra 
használná.

PROBLÉMA:

Az egység nagyon hangos a 
keverési ciklus során. 

MEGOLDÁS:

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy nem lépte 
túl a MAX vonalat a poháron, 
amikor a hozzávalókat 
töltötte be. A túltöltött 
poharak leterhelhetik 
a motort, ami miatt 
megemelkedhet a zajszint.

PROBLÉMA:

Használat során a motorból 
kellemetlen szag észlelhető.

MEGOLDÁS:

•	 Az első néhány használat 
alkalmával tapasztalhat 
kellemetlen szagokat a 
motoros alap felől, de ez 
normális a termék első 
használata során, nem 
okozhat problémát.

•	 Ha néhány használat után 
még mindig tapasztalható 
a szag, ellenőrizze, hogy a 
hozzávalókat nem töltötte a 
MAX vonalon felül. A túltöltött 
poharak leterhelhetik a 
motort, ami miatt kellemetlen 
szagokat érezhet.



Ápolás és karbantartás

A nutribullet® 
HASZNÁLATA 
SORÁN EZEKET A 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEKET 
TARTSA SZEM ELŐTT:

•	 Minden esetben 
áramtalanítsa és húzza 
ki a nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezést, ha nem 
használja, illetve mielőtt 
összeszerelné, szétszerelné, 
módosítaná a kiegészítőket 
vagy megtisztítaná az 
egységet.

•	 A pohár eltávolítása vagy az 
egység kezelés előtt minden 
esetben várjon, amíg a motor 
teljesen megáll.

•	 A poharat és a To-Go fedelet 
ne helyezze mikrohullámú 
sütőbe, ott nem használható.

•	 Ne tárolja a pengét a 
motoros alappal együtt, ha a 
pohár le van véve.

•	 SOHA ne helyezze a pengét, 
a poharat és a To-Go fedelet 
az alsó rekeszbe, illetve a 
tisztás során ne használja 

a mosogatógép fűtés/
fertőtlenítés funkcióját. 
Ez vetemedést és esetleg 
biztonsági kockázatokat 
eredményezhet.  

•	 Ne próbálja meg úgy 
tisztítani a motoros alapot, 
hogy vízbe vagy egyéb 
tisztítófolyadékba meríti. 
Finoman törölje át, majd egy 
száraz ruhával tisztítsa meg.

•	 Semmilyen elemet vagy 
kiegészítőt ne tegyen 
mikrohullámú sütőbe, 
hagyományos sütőbe 
vagy főzőlapra, ne merítse 
forrásban lévő vízbe, mivel ez 
az alkatrészek károsodását 
eredményezheti.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a motoros 
alap szellőzését semmi nem 
akadályozza, az egység 
tiszta.

•	 Rendszeres időközönként 
ellenőrizze a nutribullet® 
Ultra alkatrészeit, hogy nem 
sérültek, kopottak oly módon, 
hogy az akadályozná a 
megfelelő működést, illetve 
nem jelentenek veszélyt vagy 
biztonsági kockázatot. Soha 
ne működtesse a nutribullet® 
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Ultra berendezést sérült 
alkatrészekkel:

-	Ha repedéseket, homályos 
részeket vagy sérüléseket 
lát a poháron, ne használja.

-	Ne használja a pengét, 
ha a penge nem forog 
szabadon, vagy ha a 
tömítés hiányzik vagy sérült. 
A sérült pengék használata, 
illetve a pohár nem 
utasításoknak megfelelően 
használata testi sérülést 
okozhat, vagyoni kár 
keletkezhet, vagy az egység 
károsodhat.

•	 SOHA ne próbálja meg úgy 
használni a nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezést, hogy az hibás, 
sérül, vagy egyéb problémája 
van.

•	 Használattól függően 
javasolt a pengét legalább 5 
évente kicserélni.

•	 A nutribullet® Ultra 
berendezéshez SOHA ne 
használjon utángyártott 
alkatrészeket. Az utángyártott 
alkatrészek nem a 
nutribullet® specifikációinak 
megfelelően készülnek, és 

károsíthatják a készüléket, 
vagy súlyos sérülést 
okozhatnak. Csak a 
nutribullet® Ultra keverőhöz 
tervezett eredeti nutribullet® 
eszközöket/kiegészítőket 
használjon.
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FORGÓKÉS:

•	 Öblítse le a pengét meleg, 
szappanos vízzel.

•	 Szappanos vízben 
megáztatott kis kefét vagy 
szivacsot használva távolítsa 
el a szennyeződéseket a 
pengéről. 

MEGJEGYZÉS: Javasolt a pengét 
használat után azonnal elmosni, 
így megelőzhető a lerakódások 
kialakulása.

MOTOROS ALAP: 

•	 Szappanos vízben 
megáztatott szivacsot vagy 
mosogatóruhát használva 
tisztítsa meg a motoros alap 
felületét.

•	 Egy kis kefével súrolja 
le a motoros alap 
mozgatórendszerét.

POHARAK ÉS TO-GO 
FEDELEK: 

•	 A poharak és a To-Go 
fedelek mosogatógépben 
moshatók. A nagyobb 
szennyeződéseket előtte 
öblítse vagy dörzsölje le.

FIGYELEM! SOHA ne 
helyezze a pengét, a 
poharat és a To-Go 
fedelet az alsó rekeszbe, 
illetve a tisztás során ne 
használja a mosogatógép 
fűtés/fertőtlenítés 

1	 Ha a keverés kész, győződjön 
meg róla, hogy a nutribullet® 
Ultra motoros alapot 
áramtalanította és kihúzta az 
aljzatból.

2	Válassza le a nutribullet® 
poharat és a pengét a 
motoros alapról.

3	Tisztítsa meg az egyes 
alkatrészeket a következők 
szerint:

funkcióját, mivel ez 
vetemedést és esetleg 
biztonsági kockázatokat 
eredményezhet. 

FELRAGADT ÖSSZETEVŐK: 

•	 Ha az összetevők a pohárra 
vagy a pengékre ragadtak, 
töltse fel a poharat 
szobahőmérsékletű vízzel a 
MAX vonalig és adjon hozzá 
1-2 csepp mosogatószert.

•	 Csavarja fel a pengét és 20-
30 másodpercig működtesse, 
hogy fellazíthassa a 
szennyeződéseket, majd 
súrolja le mosogatószerrel és 
vízzel.

TÁROLÁS:

•	 Minden esetben állítva 
tárolja a nutribullet® Ultra 
egységet úgy, hogy semmit 
nem helyez a tetejére. A 
kiegészítőket a használat 
megkezdéséig tárolja 
biztonságos helyen.

Alkatrészek cseréje

Ha szeretne további 
alkatrészeket és kiegészítőket 
rendelni, látogasson 
el weboldalunkra, 
nutribullet.com, vagy keresse 
ügyfélszolgálatunkat.
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HU/ Jelölések magyarázata

HU/ Ez a jelölés azt jelzi, hogy az EU területén a termék nem 
semmisíthető meg a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. A nem 
ellenőrzött hulladékártalmatlanítás következtében a 
környezetre vagy az emberi egészségre gyakorolt esetleges 

károk megelőzéséhez felelősségteljesen hasznosítsa újra a terméket 
az anyagi erőforrások, valamint a fenntartható újrafelhasználás 
elősegítése érdekében. Az eszköz leadásához használja a 
visszavételi- és gyűjtőrendszereket, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
kereskedővel, ahol a terméket vásárolta. Ők biztosítják a termék 
környezetbarát módon történő újrahasznosítását.

HU/ Ez a termék megfelel az EU élelmiszerekkel 
rendeltetésszerűen érintkezésbe kerülő anyagokról és 
tárgyakról szóló 1935/2004 rendeletének előírásaival.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Minden jog fenntartva. 

nutribullet® és a nutribullet® logó a CapBran Holdings, LLC regisztrált védjegye az 
Egyesült Államokban és a világon..

Az illusztrációk eltérhetnek a tényleges terméktől. Folyamatosan fejlesztjük 
termékeinket, ezért az itt közölt specifikációk előzetes értesítés nélkül változhatnak. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Uživatelská příručka
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Abyste předešli riziku vážného zranění, pečlivě 
si před použitím spotřebiče nutribullet® Ultra přečtěte všechny 
pokyny. Tyto pokyny uschovejte. Ujistěte se, aby každý, kdo používá 
nutribullet® Ultra věděl, jak to má bezpečně dělat.

OBECNÉ POUŽITÍ 
A BEZPEČNOST:

Nedodržení všech 
pokynů týkajících se 
vašeho spotřebiče 
nutribullet® Ultra může 
mít za následek vážné 
poranění osoby, úmrtí 
nebo poškození majetku. 
Buďte si vědomi 
možného nebezpečí 
při nabíjení, používání 
nebo skladování vašeho 
spotřebiče nutribullet®.

U
PO

ZO
RN

ĚN
Í!

Důležité pokyny k bezpečnosti
Při obsluhování vašeho spotřebiče nutribullet® Ultra pamatujte na to, že:  
BEZPEČNOST JE NA PRVNÍM MÍSTĚ.

Pozor! Abyste předešli riziku vážného zranění, pečlivě si před použitím 
spotřebiče nutribullet® Ultra přečtěte všechny pokyny. Při používání 
jakéhokoliv elektrického spotřebiče je třeba vždy dodržovat základní 
bezpečnostní opatření, včetně následujících důležitých informací. PŘED 
OBSLUHOVÁNÍM SI PEČLIVĚ A DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČTĚ.

Pokud váš spotřebič nutribullet® Ultra používá někdo jiný, ujistěte se, že 
chápe zdravotní a bezpečnostní informace v této Uživatelské příručce 
a všechny dodatečné pokyny týkající se bezpečnosti nebo použití. Každá 
osoba používající tento spotřebič by si měla přečíst celou Uživatelskou 
příručku, aby se seznámila s bezpečnou obsluhou spotřebiče.

Tyto pokyny si uložte!  
POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI

•	 NIKDY nemixujte 
teplé, horké nebo 
sycené nápoje. Může 
to přetlakovat obsah, 
způsobit, že při otevření 
vystřelí, což může mít za 
následek vážné tělesné 
zranění nebo poškození 
majetku.

•	 Nepoužívejte tento mixér 
k jinému než určenému 
účelu.

•	 Když je jakýkoliv 
spotřebič používán 
dětmi, je nutný blízký 
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dohled, aby bylo 
zajištěno, že si se 
spotřebičem nehrají. 
Šňůru uchovávejte mimo 
dosah dětí. 

•	 Tento spotřebič není 
určen k používání 
osobami (včetně 
dětí) s omezenými 
fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo duševními 
schopnostmi, nebo bez 
patřičných zkušeností 
a znalostí, pokud jim 
nebyl poskytnut dohled 
nebo pokyny ohledně 
bezpečného používání 
přístroje osobou 
zodpovědnou za jejich 
bezpečnost.

•	 SPOTŘEBIČ 
NUTRIBULLET® NIKDY 
NENECHÁVEJTE BEZ 
DOZORU, POKUD JE 
V PROVOZU.

•	 Nepokládejte váš mixér 
nutribullet® ne nerovné 
nebo nestabilní povrchy.  

•	 Pokud jsou základna 
motoru, nádobka nebo 
nůž nějakým způsobem 
poškozeny, neobsluhujte 
ji.

•	 Používejte pouze doplňky 
nebo příslušenství 
nutribullet® navržené 
konkrétně pro mixér 
nutribullet®. Náhradní díly 
nejsou vyrobeny podle 
specifikací nutriBullet® 
a mohou poškodit přístroj 
nebo způsobit vážné 
zranění.

•	 Nebezpečí požáru, 
úrazu elektrickým 
proudem nebo poškození 
nutribullet® Ultra 
během čištění můžete 
snížit dodržováním 
následujících 
bezpečnostních opatření:

-	Před čištěním vás 
spotřebič vytáhněte ze 
zásuvky a vypněte ho.

-	Čistěte pouze vnější 
plochy vašeho 
spotřebiče.

-	Váš spotřebič čistěte 
suchým hadříkem.

•	 Nepokoušejte se čistit 
ponořením do vody nebo 
jiných čisticích kapalin. 
Pouze jemně otřete 
a osušte čistým hadříkem.

•	 Žádnou z částí 
nutribullet® Ultra 

nevkládejte do 
mikrovlnné trouby, 
trouby ani neponořujte 
do vroucí vody, 
protože by mohlo dojít 
k poškození.  

•	 NIKDY nepoužívejte 
dezinfekční nebo tepelný 
cyklus na žádnou část 
spotřebiče nutribullet®. 
Může to způsobit 
deformaci teplem 
a možný nebezpečný 
stav.

•	 NIKDY nedávejte 
nádobku nutribullet® 
do mrazničky 
a nepoužívejte nádobku 
jako nádobu pro 
uskladnění v mrazničce.  

•	 Před vyjímáním nebo 
čištěním jednotky 
se jistěte, že je vás 
spotřebič nutribullet® 
Ultra vypnutý a motor 
a nože jsou zcela 
zastavené.  

•	 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
VE VENKOVNÍM 
PROSTŘEDÍ.

•	 KDYŽ SPOTŘEBIČ 
NUTRIBULLET® 
NEPOUŽÍVÁTE, VŽDY JEJ 
ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY.

ZABRAŇTE OHŘÁTÍ 
A PŘETLAKOVÁNÍ 
NÁDOBKY:

NIKDY do nádobky 
nutribullet® nemíchejte 
horké, teplé nebo 
nasycení složky nebo 
tekutinu! Takovéto 
použití může nádobku 
nutribullet® přetlakovat 
a může to způsobit, že 
se nádobka při otevření 
od základny motoru 
oddělí, což může mít 
za následek tělesné 
zranění vypuzením 
horkého obsahu nebo 
odhalených nožů.

•	 Nemixujte horké ani 
teplé přísady!

-	Spuštění s horkými 
nebo teplými složkami 
umožňuje, aby se 
při mixování uvnitř 
nádobky vytvořilo 
více tepla a tlaku. 
Může to způsobit, že 
se nádobky oddělí 
a vypudí horký obsah 
nebo obnaží nože, což 
obojí může způsobit 
zranění.

U
PO

ZO
RN

ĚN
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-	Mixujte pouze přísady 
o pokojové teplotě 
nebo zchlazené (21 °C 
nebo chladnější). 

•	 NEMIXUJTE obsah déle 
než 1 minutu.

-	Mixování způsobuje, 
že se složky zahřejí, 
což vytváří v nádobce 
časem tlak. Trvalé 
mixování po dobu 
delší, než 1 minutu, 
může způsobit, že se 
nádobka oddělí, odhalí 
se nože neb vystříkne 
horký obsah, což 
způsobí úraz.

-	NEMIXUJTE déle než 
6 po sobě jdoucí 30-ti 
sekundové cykly, aby 
nedošlo k přehřátí 
a natlakování obsahu. 
Po spuštění několika 
následných extrakčních 
cyklů nechejte obsah 
alespoň 10 až 15 
minut, aby se usadil. 
NEPOKOUŠEJTE SE 
nádobku otevřít, pokud 
je na dotyk horká nebo 
teplá. Podrobnosti viz 
část Upozornění pro 
nádobku .

•	 NEMÍCHEJTE  nic 
nasyceného nebo 
šumivého - bez bublin. 

-	Perlivé a pěnivé složky 
(např. soda, prášek 
do pečiva, kvasnice, 
některá těsta, dortové 
těsto, suchý led nebo 
jiné věci, které začínají 
bublat) uvolňují 
plyny, které zvyšují 
tlak. Tlak uvolněných 
plynů může způsobit 
prasknutí uzavřené 
mixovací nádobky 
nutribullet®, což může 
vést ke zranění a/nebo 
věcným škodám. 
Poznámka: Některé 
proteinové prášky 
zahrnují pěnivé složky.  
Před přidáním vždy 
zkontrolujte složky 
všech doplňků.  

•	 NEPŘEPLŃUJTE.

-	Plnění nad čáru MAX 
může mít za následek 
únik tekutin. Cyklónová 
práce spotřebiče  
nutribullet® vyžaduje 
prostor, aby účinně 
extrahoval. Překročení 
hranice MAX může 
vést k úniku tekutin 

a nebezpečnému 
zvýšení tlaku, který 
může způsobit 
oddělení nádobky 
od nožové jednotky 
extraktoru.

•	 NENECHÁVEJTE 
mixované potraviny 
uvnitř uzavřené 
nádobky.

-	Namixované směsi se 
mohou zkazit a zkvasit 
a tím zvýšit tlak, 
když zůstanou uvnitř 
nádobky.

-	Použijte víčko To 
Go nebo přeneste 
do druhé nádobky 
pro skladování po 
mixování. 

POZOR PŘI PRÁCI 
S NÁDOBKOU:

NIKDY SE 
NEPOKOUŠEJTE 
nádobku otevřít, pokud 
je na dotyk horká nebo 
teplá. Obsah může být 
ohřátý a natlakovaný, 
což může způsobit, že 
se nádobka násilně 
při otevření násilně 
oddělí, což může vést 
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k tělesnému zranění. 
Pokud je nádobky na 
dotyk horká nebo teplá, 
proveďte následující: 

1.	 NECHEJTE JI STÁT, 
NEOTVÍREJTE JI 
Nechejte nádobku tam, 
kde je, a nedotýkejte 
se jí ani nedovolte 
ostatním, aby jí dotýkali. 
NEPOKOUŠEJTE SE 
odpojit nádobku od 
základny motoru ani 
oddělit nádobku od 
extrakčního nože 
použitím tepla, síly nebo 
odpáčením součástek, 
které mohou prasknout 
nebo rozbít nádobku 
a mít za následek 
tělesné zranění.  

2.	Nepokračujte 
v mixování.

3.	Nechejte nádobku 
vychladnout po dobu 
alespoň 30 minut.

4.	Po 30 minutách 
zkontrolujte, zda 
je nádobka úplně 
vychladlá. Pokud je 
ještě horká, nechejte na 
vychladnutí více času.

5.	Pokud je na dotyk 
chladná, pomalu 
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uvolněním nádobku ze 
základny motoru.

6.	Nádobku nutribullet® 
nasměrujte od tváře 
a těla a pomalu 
s pomocí ručníku 
odšroubujte extrakční 
nůž, čímž opatrně 
uvolníte zbytkový tlak.

Pokud stále nedokážete 
nádobku odstranit 
z extrakčního 
nože, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis. 
Pokud nedokážete 
odšroubovat nádobku 
od nože extraktoru, 
NIKDY nechávejte 
usazený obsah po delší 
dobu. Obsah může 
zfermentovat a způsobit, 
že se nádobka násilně 
oddělí, což může mít za 
následek tělesné zranění 
nebo poškození majetku. 
Nádobku a obsah 
likvidujte správně tak, 
abyste se vy ani druzí 
nezranili fermentací, 
která způsobuje, že se 
nádobka oddělí.  
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BEZPEČNÁ PRÁCE 
S NÁDOBKOU

Před mixováním vždy  
zajistěte, aby byla 
nádobka bezpečně 
uzamčená  na základně 
motoru. Motor se 
nezapne, dokud není 
nádobka umístěna 
v uzamknuté poloze.  

•	 Nepřekračujte čáru 
MAX. Plnění nad čáru 
MAX může mít za 
následek únik tekutin.

•	 NEODSTRAŃUJTE 
nádobku nebo víko, když 
je spotřebič v provozu.

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte 
všechny součásti 
mixéru nutribullet®, 
zda nejsou poškozené 
nebo opotřebované, 
což by mohlo narušit 
správnou funkci nebo 
představovat ohrožení 
bezpečnosti.

•	 NIKDY neobsluhujte 
váš mixér nutribullet® 
Ultra, pokud je nádobka 
prázdná.

•	 Nepřeplňujte nádobku 
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ledem. Při mixování 
vždy používejte dostatek 
tekutých složek.

•	 Neumisťujte na horní 
polici ani nepoužívejte 
horký nebo dezinfekční 
cyklus vaší myčky k mytí 
nádobky nebo víček 
To-Go.

•	 Nádobky a víčka To-
Go NEJSOU určené do 
mikrovlnné trouby.

•	 Nádobku nepoužívejte, 
pokud jste zjistili 
prasknutí, zakalení 
nebo jiné poškození. 
Nové nádobky můžete 
zakoupit na webu 
nutribullet.com nebo 
kontaktovat zákaznický 
servis.

•	 Nepoužívejte nůž 
extraktoru jako 
skladovací víko, protože 
mixovaná směs může 
zfermentovat a zvýšený 
tlak v nádobce může 
způsobit, že nádobka  
a nůž se oddělí, což 
může mít potenciálně 
za následek tělesné 
zranění  a poškození 
majetku. Použijte víčko 

To Go nebo přeneste 
po mixování do druhé 
nádobky s odvětráním 
pro skladování. 

BEZPEČNOST 
EXTRAKČNÍHO NOŽE:

NOŽE JSOU OSTRÉ! 
ZACHÁZEJTE S NIMI 
OPATRNĚ, ABYSTE 
SE NEPOŘEZALI. 
Nepotravinářské položky 
nebo složky mohou 
poškodit nože. Pokud 
jdou poškozeny, běžně 
nože prohlédněte 
a dále je nepoužívejte. 
Používání nádobky, 
které není v souladu 
s těmito pokyny, může 
mít za následek tělesné 
poranění, poškození 
majetku nebo poškození 
vašeho spotřebiče.

•	 Nedotýkejte se ostrých 
hran nožů. Abyste 
předešli poranění, 
zamezte kontaktu 
a manipulaci s břity 
nože.

•	 NIKDY do základny 
motoru neukládejte 
extrakční nůž, 
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není-li k noži připojena 
nádobka nutribullet®. 
Odkryté ostří může 
představovat nebezpečí 
poranění.

•	 VŽDY bezpečně 
utáhněte nůž extraktoru 
k nádobce, abyste 
zabránili prosakování.  

•	 Nepokoušejte se odpojit 
nádobku od základny 
motoru, pokud během 
mixování nádobka 
začne prosakovat. Než 
odstraníte nádobku, 
nechejte motor, aby se 
úplně zastavil,     

•	 Nedrťte led. Přístroj 
nutribullet® Ultra není 
určen k drcení ledu.

•	 Při mixování 
nenechávejte v nádobce 
žádné nepotravinové 
položky. Všechny 
nástroje z nádobky 
vyjměte. 

•	 V tomto spotřebiči 
nemixujte peckové 
ovoce bez odstranění 
pecek nebo semen. 
Pecky z ovoce mohou 
nádobku poškodit 
a mohou mít za 

následek rozdrcení 
a zranění osob. Navíc 
semínka z jablek a pecky 
z třešní, švestek, broskví 
a meruněk obsahují 
chemikálie, o kterých 
je známo, že při požití 
uvolňují do těla kyanid.

•	 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE extrakční 
nůž k mixování suchých 
přísad, jako jsou zrna, 
obiloviny nebo káva, 
protože by mohlo dojít 
k poškození motoru a/
nebo extrakčního nože.

•	 Neodstraňujte nádobku, 
dokud se nože zcela 
nezastavily. Odstranění 
nožů předtím, než se 
nože úplně zastaví, 
může způsobit poškození 
příruby extrakčního nože 
nebo převod motoru.

•	 Před jeho sestavováním, 
demontáží, výměnou 
příslušenství nebo 
čištěním spotřebič vždy 
VYPNĚTE a ODPOJTE ZE 
ZÁSUVKY.

•	 Nepřeplňujte nádobku 
příliš tím, že překročíte 
čáru MAX. Pokud je 
nádobka přeplněna, 
nože se mohou přestat 

otáčet. Pokud k tomu 
dojde, spotřebič 
vypněte, vyprázdněte 
obsah po čáru Max, 
nádobku znovu 
připevněte a pokračuje 
v mixován.

•	 ZABRAŇTE KONTAKTU 
S POHYBLIVÝMI 
SOUČÁSTMI! Během 
mixování potravin 
udržujte ruce a pomůcky 
mimo dosah extrakčního 
nože, abyste snížili riziko 
vážného poranění nebo 
poškození spotřebiče.

•	 NIKDY při mytí 
nepokládejte extrakční 
nůž na spodní regál 
a nepoužívejte cyklus 
ohřevu/dezinfekce vaší 
myčky.  

•	 Pravidelně nože 
kontrolujte, zda 
nejsou poškozené. 
NEPOUŽÍEJTE extrakční 
nůž, pokud se nože 
neotáčejí volně nebo 
pokud těsnění chybí 
nebo je poškozeno.

ELEKTRICKÁ 
BEZPEČNOST:
•	 Změna, nesprávné 

použití a nedodržování 
těchto pokynů pro 
správné seřízení, 
používání a péči o váš 
mixér nutribullet® Ultra 
může zvýšit nebezpečí 
vážného osobního 
zranění nebo poškození 
majetku.

•	 Nepoužívejte tento 
spotřebič v místech 
s odlišnými elektrickými 
specifikacemi nebo typy 
zástrček. 

•	 Nepoužívejte tento 
spotřebič s převodníkem 
napětí, protože by 
to mohlo způsobit 
elektrický zkrat, požár 
nebo úraz elektrickým 
proudem, co by mohlo 
mít za následek zranění 
osoby nebo poškození 
majetku.

•	 Nepoužívejte tento 
spotřebič v oblasti, která 
je mokrá nebo někde, 
kde by mohl zvlhnout. 

•	 Nepokoušejte se 
zapojit tento spotřebič 
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do elektrické zásuvky 
rukama.

•	 Nikdy neponořujte kabel, 
zástrčku ani základnu 
motoru do vody ani 
jiných kapalin.

•	 Elektrický kabel nijak 
neupravujte. 

•	 Neprovozujte 
s poškozeným 
elektrickým kabelem 
nebo zástrčkou. 
Elektrický kabel 
a zástrčka nejsou 
vhodné pro výměnu. 
V případě poškození 
by měl být spotřebič 
vyměněn.

•	 Nedovolujte ani 
neumisťujte elektrický 
kabel blízko nebo 
tak, aby se dotýkal 
jakýchkoliv horkých 
povrchů, zdroje tepla 
nebo ohně, včetně 
kamen.  

•	 Nedovolte, aby napájecí 
kabel visel přes okraj 
stolu nebo pultu. 

•	 Netahejte za napájecí 
kabel ani s ním nekruťte 
a zabraňte jeho 
poškození. 

•	 Přeplnění nádobky 
ledem nebo tvrdými 
ingrediencemi nebo 
použití bez dostatečných 
tekutin může přehřát 
motor a zapojit tepelnou 
pojistku.  Pokud interní 
tepelný jistič motor 
vypne, odpojte základnu 
motoru a nechte ji 
vychladnout po dobu 
jedné hodiny, než 
se ji pokusíte znovu 
použít. Tepelný jistič 
se resetuje, jakmile 
je jednotka odpojena 
od sítě a tepelný jistič 
vychladne.

•	 Spotřebič nutribullet® 
Ultra vždy ODPOJTE 
, když se nepoužívá 
nebo před montáží, 
demontáží, výměnou 
příslušenství nebo 
čištěním. 

•	 Používání 
nekompatibilních nebo 
neoriginálních dílů 
můžete váš nutribullet® 
Ultra poškodit nebo 
vytvořit bezpečnostní 
nebezpečí, které může 
způsobit zranění 
osoby nebo škodu. 
Při objednávání 

náhradních dílů vždy 
používejte originální 
díly a příslušenství 
nutribullet®.

VENTILACE:
•	 NIKDY nezakrývejte 

ventilační otvory na 
spodní straně základny 
motoru vašeho 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Otvory na spodní straně 
základny motoru by 
měly být bez prachu 
nebo žmolků a nikdy 
by neměly být zakryty. 
Zakrytí ventilačních 
otvorů může přehřát 
motor a mít za následek 
požár, zvýšení rizika 
vážného zranění osob, 
úmrtí nebo poškození 
majetku.

•	 nutribullet®VŽDY 
používejte na rovném 
povrchu, přičemž pod 
základnou motoru 
a kolem ní ponechte 
volný prostor pro řádnou 
cirkulaci vzduchu. 
Otvory na spodní straně 
základny motoru slouží 
k odvětrávání, aby 
byl zajištěn spolehlivý 
provoz a aby se 

zabránilo jeho přehřátí.

•	 NIKDY nepokládejte 
spotřebič nutribullet® 
Ultra na hořlavé 
materiály, jako jsou 
noviny, ubrusy, ubrousky, 
utěrky, prostírání nebo 
jiné podobné materiály.

ZDRAVOTNÍ 
BEZPEČNOST:

Zdravotní a výživové 
záležitosti vždy 
konzultujte se svým 
lékařem. Informace 
obsažené v tomto 
návodu pro uživatele 
doprovázením návodem 
s recepty a/nebo online 
recepty jsou obecná 
doporučení a jsou 
ideální a nejsou míněny 
tak, aby nahradily radu 
vašeho lékaře. 

INTERAKCE S LÉKY
•	 Užíváte-li nějaké léky, 

zejména léky na snížení 
hladiny cholesterolu, 
léky na ředění krve, 
léky na krevní tlak, 
léky na uklidnění nebo 
antidepresiva, poraďte 
se se svým lékařem, 
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než vyzkoušíte některý 
z receptů na smoothie, 
které jsou uvedeny 
v návodu k použití nebo 
v seznamu receptů.  

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte 
všechny součásti mixéru 
nutribullet® Ultra, zda 
nejsou poškozené 
nebo opotřebované, 
což by mohlo narušit 
správnou funkci 
nebo představovat 
ohrožení bezpečnosti. 
Nepokračujte 
v používání, pokud 
zjistíte prasknutí, 
zakalení nebo 
poškození nádobek 
nebo jiných dílů. 
Zajistěte, aby se nože 
k noži extraktoru volně 
otáčely a aby těsnění 
nechybělo nebo nebylo 
poškozené.  Ujistěte 
se, že je základna 
motoru čistá a bez 
překážek. Postupujte 
podle pokynů k údržbě 
uvedených v této 
uživatelské příručce 
na stranách 306-309. 
Nikdy nepoužívejte 
spotřebič nutribullet® 
Ultra s poškozenými 

součástmi. Pokud 
přístroj nutribullet® Ultra 
jakýmkoliv způsobem 
selže, okamžitě jej 
přestaňte používat.

Tyto pokyny 
uschovejte!

Obsah
	285	 Důležitá ochranná opatření

	299	 Montáž

	300	 Ovládací panel

	301	 Používání vašeho nutribullet® Ultra

	305	 Odstraňování závad:

	306	 Péče a údržba.
309	 Náhradní díly

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili přenosný mixér nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Návod k montáží

nádobka nutribullet®

extrakční nůž

základna motoru

přísavné nožičky
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Ovládací panel 

VYP

Ovládací panel není osvětlený

PULZNÍ REŽIM (PULSE)

Po nasunutí závitu sestavy 
nože a nádobky na základnu 
motoru se objeví ovládací 
panel. Stiskněte a podržte 
přerušovaný kruh na ovládacím 
panelu pro aktivování pulzní 
funkce. Pro krátké přerušovaní 
pulzy klepněte na ikonu Pulse. 
Pro delší impulzy klepněte 
a podržte ikonu Pulse, dokud 
nedosáhnete vaší požadované 
konzistence.

MIXOVAT

Po nasunutí závitu sestavy nože 
a nádobky na základnu motoru 
se objeví ovládací panel. 
Dotkněte se ikony osvětleného 
pevného kruhu na ovládacím 
panelu pro aktivování 
automatického 30 sekundového 
mixovacího programu.

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
SPOTŘEBIČE nutribullet® 
POSTUPUJTE PODLE 
TĚCHTO BEZPEČNOSTNÍCH 
OPATŘENÍ:

Používání vašeho 
nutribullet® Ultra

Vytvoření příliš velkého tlaku 
v nádobce nutribullet® může 
mít za následek zranění horkým 
obsahem, vystřikujícími látkami 
nebo odhalením nože. 

•	 NEMIXUJTE horké, sycené ani 
pěnivé přísady. 

•	 Nádobku nepřeplňujte.

•	 NEMIXUJTE obsah déle než 1 
minutu.

•	 Nenechávejte mixované 
potraviny uvnitř uzavřené 
nádobky.

•	 Podrobnosti viz Zabraňte 
přehřátí a přetlakování 
nádobky (str. 287).

•	 NIKDY SE NEPOKOUŠEJTE 
nádobku otevřít, pokud je 
na dotyk horká nebo teplá. 
Obsah může být ohřátý 
a natlakovaný, což může 
způsobit, že se nádobka 
násilně při otevření násilně 
oddělí, což může vést 
k tělesnému zranění. Viz 
Upozornění pro nádobku 
(str. 289). 

•	 Nože jsou ostré!  
Zacházejte s nimi opatrně, 
abyste se nepořezali. 
NIKDY do základny motoru 
neukládejte extrakční nůž, 
není-li k noži připojena 
nádobka nutribullet®.

301



303302

1	 Přečtěte si všechna varování 
a upozornění v části Důležitá 
bezpečnostní opatření (str. 
285-296) a na předcházející 
straně před pokračováním ke 
kroku 2.

2	Umístěte základnu motoru na 
čistý, suchý a rovný povrch, 
například na pult nebo stůl.

3	Vložte ingredience do 
nádobky nutribullet®.

UPOZORNĚNÍ! Abyste 
zabránili prosakování 
a natlakování, nepřeplňujte 
nad čáru MAX.

4	 Extrakční nůž umístěte 
na nádobku nutribullet® 
a otáčejte jí, dokud se pevně 
neuzavře.

UPOZORNĚNÍ! Extrakční nůž 
je ostrý Manipulujte s ním 
opatrně.

6	Obraťte nádobku směrem 
dolů a nasaďte ji na 
základnu motoru.

5	Zapojte napájecí kabel 
základny motoru do 
elektrické zásuvky.

7	Nasaďte nádobku po směru 
hodinových ručiček na 
základnu motoru , abyste ji 
uzamkli na místě. (“Kliknutí” 
signalizuje, že nádobka 
je uzamčená.) To rozsvítí 
ovládací panel.

8	Stisknutím plného kruhu 
se spustí automatický 
mixovací cyklus. Když se 
mixovací cyklus aktivuje, 
automaticky se zastaví po 
30 sekundách. Stisknutí 
a podržení přerušovaného 
kruhu bude mixovat vaše 
ingredience po pulzech. 
Uvolněte přerušovaný kruh 
pro zastavení mixování.
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9	Otáčejte nádobkou proti 
směru hodinových ručiček, 
abyste ji odemkli a odstraňte 
ji ze základny motoru. 
Uslyšíte “kliknutí”, když se 
nádobka odemkne. Hotovo!

UPOZORNĚNÍ! NIKDY 
do nádobky nutribullet® 
nemíchejte horké, teplé 
nebo nasycení složky nebo 
tekutinu! Takovéto použití 
může nádobku nutribullet® 
přetlakovat a může to 
způsobit, že se nádobka 
při otevření od základny 
motoru oddělí, což může mít 
za následek tělesné zranění 
vypuzením horkého obsahu 
nebo odhalených nožů. 

NIKDY nepoužívejte teplo 
ani sílou ani se nepokoušejte 
vypáčit silou nádobku od 
nože extraktoru. Když to 
budete dělat, může nádobka 
prasknout nebo se rozbít 
a způsobit vážné tělesné 
zranění. Nechejte obsah 
nádobky, aby se usadila 
alespoň 30 minut, než se 
pokusíte ji znovu otevřít. 

Pokud stále nejde otevřít, 
kontaktujte zákaznický 
servis.

Odstraňování závad
PROBLÉM:

Spotřebič se nezapne  NEBO se 
neobjeví ovládací panel.

ŘEŠENÍ:

•	 Ujistěte se, že je elektrický 
kabel zasunutá do elektrické 
zásuvky a že má zásuvka 
elektřinu.

•	 Ujistěte se, že je sestava 
nádobky a nože bezpečně 
připevněná k základně 
motoru. Když jsou bezpečně 
připojeny, uslyšíte kliknutí.

PROBLÉM:

Ovládací panel nepřetržitě 
bliká.

ŘEŠENÍ:

•	 Překročili jste 6 po sobě 
jdoucích mixovacích cyklů 
v 6 minutovém časovém 
rámci NEBO se spotřebič 
přehřál. Pokud k to mu došlo, 
vytáhněte jej ze zásuvky 
a před dalším použitím jej 
nechte alespoň 15 minut 
vychladnout.

PROBLÉM:

Spotřebič je během mixovacího 
cyklu velmi hlasitý. 

ŘEŠENÍ:

•	 Zkontrolujte, že jste př plnění 
ingrediencemi nepřekročili 
čáru MAX na nádobce. 
Přeplněná nádobka může 
způsobit přetížení na motoru, 
což může mít za následek 
zvýšenou hlučnost.

PROBLÉM:

Při používání vychází ze 
základny motoru zápach.

ŘEŠENÍ:

•	 Během prvních několika 
použití může ze základny 
motoru vycházet zápach, 
ale to je u prvního použití 
produktu normální a nemělo 
by vás to vylekat.

•	 Pokud zjistíte zápach po 
několikerém použití produktu, 
zkontrolujte, abyste zajistili, 
že jste ingrediencemi  
nepřekročili plnicí čáru MAX 
na nádobce  Přeplněná 
nádobka může způsobit 
přetížení na motoru, což 
může mít za následek 
zápach.



Péče a údržba

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
SPOTŘEBIČE nutribullet® 
POSTUPUJTE 
PODLE TĚCHTO 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍCH 
OPATŘENÍ:

•	 Pokud spotřebič nutribullet® 
Ultra nepoužíváte, vždy 
jej vypněte a odpojte ze 
zásuvky. Stejně tak jej 
odpojte také PŘED jeho 
sestavováním, demontáží, 
výměnou příslušenství nebo 
čištěním.

•	 Vždy počkejte, až se motor 
zcela zastaví, než odstraníte 
nádobku nebo budete se 
spotřebičem manipulovat.

•	 Nedávejte nádobku a víka 
To-Go do mikrovlnné trouby, 
nejsou pro ni bezpečné.

•	 Do základny motoru 
neukládejte extrakční nůž, 
není-li k noži připojena 
nádobka.

•	 NIKDY při mytí nepokládejte 
extrakční nůž na spodní regál 
a nepoužívejte cyklus ohřevu/
dezinfekce vaší myčky. Může 

to způsobit deformaci teplem 
a možný nebezpečný stav.  

•	 Nepokoušejte se čistit 
základnu motoru ponořením 
do vody nebo jiných čisticích 
kapalin. Pouze jemně otřete 
a osušte čistým hadříkem.

•	 Žádnou z částí nebo 
příslušenství nevkládejte do 
mikrovlnné trouby, trouby 
ani neponořujte do vroucí 
vody, protože by mohlo dojít 
k poškození dílu.

•	 Ujistěte se, že je základna 
motoru čistá a bez překážek.

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte 
všechny součásti mixéru 
nutribullet® Ultra, zda 
nejsou poškozené nebo 
opotřebované, což by 
mohlo narušit správnou 
funkci nebo představovat 
ohrožení bezpečnosti. 
Nikdy nepoužívejte 
spotřebič nutribullet® Ultra 
s poškozenými součástkami.

-	Nepokračujte v používání, 
pokud zjistíte prasknutí, 
zakalení nebo poškození 
nádobek.
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-	Nepoužívejte extrakční nůž, 
pokud se nože neotáčejí 
volně nebo pokud těsnění 
chybí nebo je poškozeno. 
Používání nádobky, které 
není v souladu s těmito 
pokyny, může mít za 
následek tělesné poranění, 
poškození majetku 
nebo poškození vašeho 
spotřebiče.

•	 Nikdy se nepokoušejte 
používat váš nutribullet® 
Ultra, pokud má vadu nebo 
je poškozený nebo nějakým 
způsobem znehodnocený.

•	 Podle používán 
doporučujeme, aby byl nůž 
extraktoru vyměněn každých 
5 let. 

•	 Pro váš nutribullet® Ultra 
NIKDY nepoužívejte 
neoriginální náhradní 
díly. Náhradní díly nejsou 
vyrobeny podle specifikací 
nutriBullet® a mohou poškodit 
přístroj nebo způsobit vážné 
zranění. Používejte pouze 
doplňky nebo příslušenství 
nutribullet® navržené 
konkrétně pro mixér 
nutribullet®.
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EXTRAKČNÍ NOŽE:

•	 Extrakční nůž oplachujte 
teplou saponátovou vodou.

•	 K odstranění jakýchkoliv 
zbytků na extrakčním noži 
použijte malý kartáček 
nebo houbu namočenou 
v saponátové vodě. 

POZNÁMKA: Nože je nejlepší čistit 
ihned po použití, aby se na nich 
netvořily zbytky.

ZÁKLADNA MOTORU: 

•	 K čištění povrchu základny 
motoru použijte houbu 
nebo utěrku namočenou 
v saponátové vodě.

•	 Použijte malá kartáček 
k seškrábání systému 
aktuátoru základny motoru.

NÁDOBKY A VÍČKA 
TO-GO : 

•	 Nádobky a víčka To-Go jsou 
bezpečné pro mytí v myčce. 
Opláchněte nebo otřete, 
abyste odstranili veškeré 
nánosy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ! NIKDY 
při mytí nepokládejte 
extrakční nůž na spodní 
regál a nepoužívejte cyklus 
ohřevu/dezinfekce vaší 
myčky, mohlo by to způsobit 
deformování a možné 
bezpečnostní nebezpečí. 

1	 Po dokončení mixování 
se ujistěte, že je základna 
motoru vašeho spotřebiče 
nutribullet® Ultra vypnuta 
a vytažena ze zásuvky.

2	Odpojte nádobku nutribullet®  
a nůž extraktoru od základny 
motoru.

3	Jednotlivé součásti čistěte 
následujícím způsobem:

UCHYCENÉ INGREDIENCE 

•	 V případě uchycených 
ingrediencí na nádobce 
a extrakčním noži naplňte 
nádobku vodou o pokojové 
teplotě po čáru MAX 
a přidejte 1-2 kapky 
saponátu.

•	 Našroubujte extrakční nůž  
a míchejte po dobu 20-
30 sekund, abyste uvolnili 
nánosy dostatečně k tomu, 
abyste je mohli sloupnout 
saponátem a vodou.

SKLADOVÁNÍ:

•	 Váš nutribullet® Ultra vždy 
skladujte vzpřímeně bez 
jakýchkoliv předmětů 
umístěných na něm. Do 
použití ukládejte příslušenství 
na bezpečném místě.

Náhradní díly

Chcete-li si objednat další díly 
a příslušenství, navštivte naše 
webové stránky na adrese 
nutribullet.com nebo se obraťte 
na zákaznický servis.
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CS/ Vysvětlení značení

CZ/ Toto označení znamená, že by tento výrobek neměl být 
v celé EU likvidován společně s ostatním domácím odpadem. 
Zabraňte možným ekologickým škodám nebo poškození 
zdraví osob v důsledku nekontrolované likvidace odpadu; 

zodpovědně odpad recyklujte, a podporujte tak udržitelné opětovné 
využívání materiálových zdrojů. Chcete-li vrátit použité zařízení, 
použijte systém pro vrácení a sběr nebo se obraťte na prodejce, 
u kterého byl výrobek zakoupen. Prodejce může tento výrobek odvézt 
k ekologické recyklaci.

CZ/ Tento výrobek je v souladu s evropským nařízením č. 
1935/2004 o materiálech a předmětech určených pro styk 
s potravinami.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  www.nutribullet.com  |  Veškerá práva vyhrazena. 

Loga nutribullet® a nutribullet® jsou obchodními značkami společnosti CapBran 
Holdings, LLC zaregistrované v USA a po celém světě

Ilustrace se mohou lišit od skutečného výrobku. Neustále se snažíme zdokonalovat 
naše výrobky, a proto se zde uvedené specifikace mohou změnit bez předchozího 
upozornění. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Manualul utilizatorului
AVERTIZARE! Pentru a reduce riscul de accidente grave, citiți 
Instrucțiunile de utilizare înainte de a folosi nutribullet® Ultra. 
Păstrați aceste instrucțiuni. Asigurați-vă că oricine folosește 
nutribullet® știe cum să-l utilizeze în condiții de siguranță.

GENERALITĂȚI 
UTILIZARE ȘI 
SIGURANȚĂ:

Nerespectarea tuturor 
instrucțiunilor privind 
blenderul portabil 
nutribullet® Ultra poate 
duce la accidente grave, 
deces sau pagube 
materiale. Țineți seama 
de posibilele pericole 
la utilizarea sau 
depozitarea blenderului 
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Măsuri de siguranță 
importante
La utilizarea blenderului portabil nutribullet® Ultra, vă rugăm să 
rețineți: SIGURANȚA ESTE PE PRIMUL LOC.

Avertizare! Pentru a evita riscul de rănire gravă sau deteriorare, 
citiți cu atenție toate instrucțiunile înainte de a utiliza blenderul 
portabil nutribullet® Ultra. Când folosiți orice aparat electric, trebuie 
respectate întotdeauna măsurile de siguranță de bază, inclusiv 
următoarele informații importante. CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE ÎNAINTE DE 
UTILIZARE.

În cazul în care lăsați pe altcineva să folosească blenderul portabil 
nutribullet® Ultra, asigurați-vă că a înțeles informațiile de sănătate 
și siguranță din aceste Instrucțiuni de utilizare precum și orice alte 
instrucțiuni de siguranță sau utilizare. Orice persoană care folosește 
un echipament trebuie să citească integral Instrucțiunile de utilizare 
pentru a se familiariza cu utilizarea în siguranță a unității.

Păstrați aceste instrucțiuni!  
NUMAI PENTRU UZ CASNIC

portabil nutribullet® 
Ultra.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu 
amestecați băuturi 
fierbinți, calde sau 
carbogazoase. Prin 
aceasta se poate 
presuriza conținutul, 
făcându-l să erupă 
la deschidere, ceea 
ce poate duce la 
accidentare gravă sau 
pagube materiale.

•	 Nu utilizați acest 
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blender pentru altceva 
decât pentru utilizarea 
intenționată.

•	 Este necesar o 
supraveghere atentă 
atunci când un aparat 
este folosit de sau în 
apropiere de copii, 
pentru a asigura că ei 
nu se joacă cu aparatul. 
Nu lăsați cablul la 
îndemâna copiilor. 

•	 Acest aparat nu este 
destinat utilizării de 
către persoane (inclusiv 
copii) cu capacități 
fizice, senzoriale sau 
mentale reduse sau cu 
lipsă de experiență și 
cunoștințe, cu excepția 
cazului în care acestea 
sunt supravegheate 
îndeaproape și instruite 
cu privire la utilizarea 
aparatului de către o 
persoană responsabilă 
pentru siguranța lor.

•	 NU LĂSAȚI NICIODATĂ  
NUTRIBULLET® 
NESUPRAVEGHEAT ÎN 
TIMP CE ESTE UTILIZAT.

•	 Nu așezați blenderul 
nutribullet® pe suprafețe 
neregulate sau instabile.  

•	 Nu folosiți aparatul dacă 

baza motorului, cupa sau 
lama sunt deteriorate în 
vreun fel.

•	 Folosiți doar accesoriile 
nutribullet® anume 
prevăzute pentru 
blenderul portabil 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Piesele aftermarket nu 
sunt fabricate conform 
specificațiilor nutribullet® 
și vă pot deteriora 
aparatul sau vă pot 
provoca răni grave.

•	 Riscul de incendiu, 
șoc sau deteriorare a 
blenderului nutribullet® 
Ultra în timpul curățării 
poate fi redus luând 
următoarele măsuri:

-	Scoateți din priză și 
opriți dispozitivul înainte 
de curățare.

-	Curățați doar exteriorul 
dispozitivului.

-	Curățați dispozitivul cu 
o lavetă uscată.

•	 Nu încercați să curățați 
prin cufundarea în 
apă sau alte lichide de 
curățare. Ștergeți doar 
ușor și uscați cu o lavetă 
curată.

•	 Nu plasați niciuna dintre 

piesele nutribullet® 
Ultra într-un cuptor cu 
microunde, cuptor sau 
aragaz sau oala de 
plită sau nu puneți în 
apă clocotită, deoarece 
aceasta duce la 
deteriorarea piesei.  

•	 NICIODATĂ nu folosiți 
ciclul de igienizare 
sau încălzire la nicio 
piesă sau accesoriu 
nutribullet®. Aceasta 
poate duce la 
deformare și situații 
potențial periculoase.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu puneți 
o cupă nutribullet® în 
congelator și nu folosiți 
cupa ca vas de stocare 
în congelator.  

•	 Asigurați-vă că 
nutribullet® Ultra este 
oprit și motorul și lamele 
sunt oprite complet 
înainte de scoaterea sau 
curățarea unității.  

•	 A NU SE UTILIZA ÎN AER 
LIBER.

•	 DECONECTAȚI 
ÎNTOTDEAUNA 
NUTRIBULLET® CÂND 
NU ÎL FOLOSIȚI.

 EVITAȚI ÎNCĂLZIREA Și 
SUPRAPRESIUNEA ÎN 
CUPĂ:

NICIODATĂ nu 
amestecați ingrediente 
fierbinți, calde sau 
carbogazoase în cupa 
nutribullet®! Asemenea 
utilizare poate duce la 
suprapresiune în cupa 
nutribullet® făcând 
cupa să se desprindă 
violent la detașarea 
de baza motorului sau 
la deschidere, ceea ce 
poate duce la accidente 
cauzate din cauza 
conținutului fierbinte sau 
a lamelor expuse.

•	 NU amestecați 
ingrediente fierbinți sau 
calde.

-	Pornirea cu 
ingrediente fierbinți 
sau calde duce la 
creșterea temperaturii 
și presiunii în interiorul 
cupei la amestecare. 
Aceasta poate duce la 
desprinderea cupei, 
împroșcând conținutul 
fierbinte sau expunând 
lama, ambele situații 
putând provoca 
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accidente.

-	Amestecați doar 
ingrediente la 
temperatura camerei 
sau refrigerate 
(21°C/70°F sau mai 
reci). 

•	 NU amestecați mai mult 
de un minut.

-	Amestecarea 
duce la încălzirea 
ingredientelor, ceea 
ce duce la creșterea 
presiunii în cupă, cu 
timpul. Amestecarea 
continuă timp de peste 
un minut poate duce 
la desprinderea cupei, 
expunând lama sau 
împroșcând conținutul 
fierbinte, provocând 
accidente.

-	NU porniți mai mult de 
6 intervale consecutive 
de 30 secunde 
pentru a preveni 
supraîncălzirea și 
suprapresiunea. 
Lăsați conținutul să 
se răcească cel puțin 
10 până la 15 minute 
după mai multe 
cicluri consecutive de 
extracție. NU încercați 
să deschideți cupa 

dacă se simte fierbinte 
sau caldă la atingere. 
A se vedea secțiunea 
Atenție privind cupa 
pentru detalii.

•	 NU amestecați 
ingrediente 
carbogazoase sau 
efervescente – fără bule. 

-	Ingredientele 
carbogazoase și 
efervescente (de 
exemplu sifon, praf 
de copt, bicarbonat, 
drojdie, unele 
aluaturi, amestec 
pentru prăjituri, 
gheața uscată sau 
alte ingrediente 
care produc bule) 
eliberează gaze care 
cresc presiunea în 
interiorul cupei la 
amestecare. Presiunea 
cauzată de gazele 
eliberate poate 
provoca spargerea 
unei cupe sigilate 
nutribullet®, care 
poate duce la posibile 
vătămări și/sau daune 
materiale. 
Notă: Unele 
pulberi proteice 
conțin ingrediente 
efervescente.  

Verificați întotdeauna 
ingredientele tuturor 
suplimentelor înainte 
de adăugare.  

•	 NU supraîncărcați.

-	Umplerea peste linia 
MAX poate duce la 
scurgere. Acțiunea 
ciclonică a nutribullet® 
necesită spațiu pentru 
extracție eficientă. 
Depășirea liniei 
MAX poate duce 
la scurgeri și poate 
crea o presurizare 
periculoasă care poate 
determina separarea 
ansamblului vasului și 
a ansamblului  lamei 
extractorului.

•	 NU lăsați alimente 
blendate în interiorul 
cupei sigilate.

-	Alimentele amestecate 
se pot altera și 
fermenta, crescând 
presiunea dacă sunt 
lăsate în interiorul 
cupei.

-	Folosiți capacul 
cu acțiune rapidă 
sau transferați în 
alt recipient pentru 
depozitare după 
amestecare. 

ATENȚIE PRIVIND 
CUPA:

NICIODATĂ NU încercați 
să deschideți cupa 
nutribullet® dacă se 
simte fierbinte sau caldă 
la atingere. Conținutul 
poate fi fierbinte și sub 
presiune, ceea ce poate 
duce la desprinderea 
violentă a cupei la 
deschidere, putând duce 
la accidente. În cazul în 
care cupa este fierbinte 
sau caldă, urmați pașii 
de mai jos: 

1.	 LĂSAȚI CUPA ACOLO, 
NU O DESCHIDEȚI. 
Lăsați cupa acolo unde 
este, nu o atingeți și nu 
lăsați pe alte persoane 
să o atingă. NU încercați 
să desprindeți cupa de 
baza motorului sau să 
separaţi cupa de lama 
extractorului  aplicînd 
căldură, forță sau 
trăgând componentele, 
deoarece cupa se poate 
crăpa sau sparge, 
provocând accidente.  

2.	Nu continuați 
amestecarea.

3.	Lăsați cupa să se 
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răcească timp de minim 
30 de minute.

4.	După 30 de minute, 
verificați dacă cupa s-a 
răcit complet. Dacă tot 
este caldă, lăsați mai 
mult să se răcească.

5.	Dacă este rece la 
atingere, desprindeți 
încet paharul de la baza 
motorului.

6.	Cu cupa îndreptată 
astfel încât să nu fie spre 
față și corp, deșurubați 
încet cupa de pe lama 
extractorului pentru 
a elibera ușor orice 
presiune reziduală.

Dacă tot nu puteți 
desprinde cupa de pe 
lama extractorului, 
contactați Serviciul 
Clienți. Dacă nu puteți 
deșuruba cupa de pe 
lama extractorului,  
NICIODATĂ nu lăsați 
conținutul sigilat 
afară pe o perioadă 
îndelungată. Conținutul 
poate fermenta, ducând 
la desprinderea violentă 
a cupei, ceea ce poate 
duce la accidente și 
pagube materiale. 
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Eliminați cupa și 
conținutul corespunzător 
astfel încât să nu 
fiți accidentați 
dumneavoastră sau alte 
persoane în cazul în 
care fermentația duce la 
desprinderea cupei.  

SIGURANȚA CUPEI:

Întotdeauna asigurați-
vă că cupa este fixată 
bine la baza motorului, 
înainte de amestecare. 
Motorul nu se va roti 
decât dacă cupa este în 
poziția blocată.  

•	 Nu depășiți linia MAX. 
Depășirea liniei MAX 
poate duce la scurgere.

•	 Nu scoateți cupa în 
timp ce aparatul este în 
funcțiune.

•	 Inspectați periodic 
toate componentele 
blenderului nutribullet® 
Ultra să nu prezinte 
deteriorări sau uzură 
care pot afecta 
funcționarea corectă 
sau prezintă un pericol 
pentru siguranță.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu folosiți 
blenderul portabil 
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nutribullet® Ultra dacă 
cupa sa este goală.

•	 Nu supraumpleți cupa 
cu gheață. Folosiți 
întotdeauna suficiente 
ingrediente lichide la 
amestecare.

•	 Nu puneți pe raftul de 
jos și nu folosiți ciclul de 
încălzire/igienizare în 
mașina de spălat vase 
pentru a spăla cupa și 
capacele rapide.

•	 Cupele și capacele 
cu acțiune rapidă NU 
rezistă în cuptorul cu 
microunde.

•	 Nu folosiți cupa dacă 
observați că prezintă 
crăpături, opacizare sau 
alte deteriorări. Puteți 
achiziționa cupe noi 
la nutribullet.com sau 
contactând Serviciul 
Clienți.

•	 Nu folosiți lama 
extractorului drept 
capac pentru depozitare 
deoarece amestecul 
poate fermenta, 
crescând presiunea în 
cupă, ceea ce poate 
provoca desprinderea 
cupei și lamei, cu risc de 
accidentare și pagube 

materiale. Folosiți 
capacul cu acțiune 
rapidă sau transferați în 
alt recipient cu aerisire 
pentru depozitare după 
amestecare. 

SIGURANȚA LAMEI 
EXTRACTORULUI:

LAMELE SUNT 
ASCUȚITE! 
MANIPULAȚI-LE CU 
ATENȚIE PENTRU A 
EVITA ACCIDENTAREA. 
Produsele nealimentare 
sau ingredientele dure 
pot deteriora lamele. 
Verificați regulat lamele 
și nu le mai folosiți 
dacă sunt deteriorate. 
Utilizarea în continuare 
cu o lamă deteriorată 
sau utilizarea altfel 
decât în conformitate cu 
aceste instrucțiuni poate 
duce la accidentare, 
distrugerea de bunuri 
sau deteriorarea 
aparatului.

•	 Nu atingeți muchiile 
ascuțite ale lamelor. 
Pentru a evita rănirea 
prin lacerare, nu 
manipulați și nu atingeți 
nici o margine a lamei.
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•	 NICIODATĂ nu 
depozitați lama 
extractorului în baza 
motorului neatașată 
la o cupă nutribullet®. 
O lamă expusă poate 
prezenta un pericol de 
lacerație.

•	 ÎNTOTDEAUNA strângeți 
ferm lama extractorului 
pe cupă pentru a 
preveni scurgerea.  

•	 Nu încercați să 
desprindeți cupa de 
baza motorului dacă 
cupa începe să prezinte 
scurgeri în timpul 
amestecării. Lăsați 
motorul să se oprească 
complet înainte de 
îndepărtarea cupei.     

•	 Nu sfărâmați gheață. 
nutribullet® Ultra  nu 
este destinată utilizării 
la sfărâmarea gheții.

•	 Nu lăsați produse 
nealimentare în cupă 
în timpul amestecării. 
Îndepărtați toate 
ustensilele din cupă. 

•	 Nu blendați fructe 
cu sâmburi în 
acest aparat decât 
după îndepărtarea 
sâmburilor. Sâmburii 

de fructe pot deteriora 
cupa, putând duce 
la spargerea sa și 
accidente. În plus, 
semințele de mere și 
sâmburii de cireși, prune, 
piersici și caise conțin o 
substanță cunoscută că 
degajă cianură în corp la 
ingerare.

•	 NU FOLOSIȚI lama 
extractorului pentru 
măcinarea ingredientelor 
uscate, cum ar fi boabe, 
cereale sau cafea, 
deoarece aceasta poate 
deteriora motorul și/sau 
lama.

•	 Nu îndepărtați cupa 
înainte de oprirea 
completă a lamelor. 
Îndepărtarea sa înainte 
de oprirea completă a 
lamelor poate duce la 
deteriorarea cuplajului 
lamei extractorului sau a 
angrenajului motorului.

•	 Întotdeauna OPRIȚI și 
DECONECTAȚI  unitatea 
când nu este utilizat, și  la 
asamblare, demontare, 
schimbarea accesoriilor 
sau curățare.

•	 Nu supraîncărcați cupa 
depășind linia MAX. 

Lamele se pot opri 
din rotație în cazul 
în care cupa este 
supraîncărcată. Dacă se 
întâmplă aceasta, opriți 
unitatea, goliți conținutul 
până la linia MAX, 
reatașați cupa și reluați 
amestecarea.

•	 EVITAȚI CONTACTUL 
CU PIESE ÎN MIȘCARE! 
Țineți mâinile și 
ustensilele departe 
de lamă în timp ce 
amestecați pentru 
a reduce riscul de 
vătămare corporală 
gravă sau de 
deteriorare a unității.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu puneți 
lama extractorului pe 
raftul de jos și nu folosiți 
ciclul de încălzire/
igienizare al mașinii de 
spălat vase la curățare.  

•	 Inspectați periodic 
lamele să nu prezinte 
deteriorări. NU folosiți 
lama extractorului în 
cazul în care lamele nu 
se rotesc liber sau dacă 
garnitura lipsește sau 
este deteriorată.

SIGURANȚA 
ELECTRICĂ:
•	 Modificarea, utilizarea 

necorespunzătoare 
și nerespectarea 
instrucțiunilor pentru 
setarea corectă, 
utilizare și întreținerea 
blenderului nutribullet® 
Ultra poate crește riscul 
de accidente grave, 
deces sau pagube 
materiale.

•	 Nu utilizați unitatea în 
locații cu specificații 
electrice sau tipuri de 
prize diferite. 

•	 Nu folosiți unitatea cu 
un dispozitiv convertizor 
de tensiune, deoarece 
aceasta poate duce la 
scurtcircuitare, incendiu 
sau electrocutare, 
ducând la accidente sau 
deteriorarea produsului.

•	 Nu folosiți unitatea 
într-o zonă umedă sau 
oriunde aceasta s-ar 
putea uda. 

•	 Nu încercați să 
introduceți unitatea în 
priză având mâinile 
ude.

•	 Nu folosiți în cazul în 
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care cablul, ștecherul 
sau baza motorului au 
fost cufundate în apă 
sau alte lichide.

•	 Nu modificați în niciun 
fel cablul electric. 

•	 Nu folosiți cu cablu 
electric sau ștecher 
defecte. Cablul electric 
și ștecherul nu pot fi 
înlocuite. Dacă este 
deteriorat, aparatul va fi 
înlocuit.

•	 Nu lăsați sau puneți 
cablul electric în 
apropiere sau în contact 
cu suprafețe fierbinți, 
surse de încălzire sau 
flacără, inclusiv aragaz.  

•	 Nu lăsați cablul electric 
să atârne peste 
marginea mesei sau a 
blatului. 

•	 Nu trageți, răsuciți sau 
deteriorați cablul de 
alimentare. 

•	 Supraîncărcarea 
cupei cu gheață sau 
alte ingrediente dure 
sau utilizarea fără 
suficient lichid poate 
duce la supraîncălzirea 
motorului și la 
declanșarea 

întrerupătorului termic.  
Dacă întrerupătorul 
termic intern oprește 
motorul, deconectați 
motorul, deconectați 
baza motorului și 
lăsați-o să se răcească 
timp de o oră înainte de 
a încerca să o folosiți 
din nou. Întrerupătorul 
termic se va reseta 
atunci când unitatea 
este deconectată și 
întrerupătorul termic se 
răcește.

•	 Întotdeauna 
DECONECTAȚI 
nutribullet® Ultra atunci 
când nu este utilizat 
sau la asamblare, 
dezasamblare, 
schimbare de accesorii 
sau curățare. 

•	 Utilizarea unor piese 
incompatibile sau din 
aftermarket poate 
duce la deteriorarea 
blenderului portabil 
nutribullet® Ultra sau 
genera pericole care 
duc la accidente sau 
pagube materiale. La 
comandarea pieselor 
de schimb, folosiți 
întotdeauna piese și 
accesorii originale 

nutribullet®.

AERISIRE:
•	 NICIODATĂ nu 

obstrucționați orificiile 
de ventilație de pe 
fundul bazei motorului 
de la nutribullet® Ultra. 
Orificiile din baza 
motorului trebuie să fie 
fără praf sau scame 
și neobstrucționate. 
Obstrucționarea 
orificiilor de ventilație 
poate duce la 
supraîncălzirea 
motorului și la incendiu, 
crescând riscul de 
accidente grave, deces 
sau pagube materiale.

•	 Acționați ÎNTOTDEAUNA 
nutribullet® pe o 
suprafață plană, lăsând 
spațiu neobstrucționat 
sub și în jurul bazei 
motorului pentru a 
permite o circulație 
adecvată a aerului. 
Fantele de pe partea 
de jos a bazei motorului 
sunt prevăzute pentru 
ventilație pentru a 
asigura o funcționare 
fiabilă și pentru a 
preveni supraîncălzirea 
motorului.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu așezați 
nutribullet® Ultra 
deasupra obiectelor 
inflamabile, cum ar fi 
ziare, fețe de masă, 
șervețele, prosoape 
de vase, covorașe de 
masă sau alte materiale 
similare.

SIGURANȚĂ 
MEDICALĂ:

Consultați 
întotdeauna medicul 
dumneavoastră cu 
privire la recomandări 
în problemele de 
sănătate și nutriție. 
Informațiile din 
aceste Instrucțiuni de 
utilizare și/sau rețetele 
online sunt sugestii 
și idei generale și nu 
trebuie să înlocuiască 
indicațiile medicului 
dumneavoastră. 

INTERACȚIUNI CU 
MEDICAMENTELE:
•	 Dacă luați orice 

medicament, în special 
medicamente pentru 
scăderea colesterolului, 
anticoagulante, 
medicamente pentru 
tensiunea arterială, 
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tranchilizante sau 
antidepresive, vă rugăm 
să consultați medicul 
înainte de a încerca 
oricare dintre rețetele 
de smoothie conținute în 
Ghidul de rețete sau în 
rețetele online.  

•	 Inspectați periodic 
toate componentele 
nutribullet® Ultra 
deteriorări sau uzură 
care pot afecta 
funcționarea corectă 
sau prezintă un pericol 
sau un risc de siguranță. 
Opriți utilizarea în 
cazul în care sesizați 
fisuri, opacizare sau 
deteriorarea cupelor 
sau a altor componente. 
Asigurați-vă că lamele 
extractorului se rotesc 
liber și că garnitura 
nu lipsește și nu este 
deteriorată.  Asigurați-
vă că baza motorului 
este neobstrucționată 
și curată. Urmați 
instrucțiunile de 
întreținere din acest 
ghid de utilizare de 
la paginile 234-237. 
Nu folosiți niciodată 
nutribullet® Ultra cu 
piese sau componente 
deteriorate. Dacă 

nutribullet® Ultra nu 
funcționează sau este 
deteriorat sau afectat 
în vreun fel, întrerupeți 
imediat utilizarea.

Păstrați aceste 
instrucțiuni!

Cuprins
	313	 Măsuri de Siguranță importante

	327	 Montaj

	328	 Panou de control

	329	 Utilizarea nutribullet® Ultra

	333	 Depanare

	334	 Îngrijire & întreținere
337	 Piese de schimb

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat nutribullet® Ultra. 



327326

Ghid de asamblare

Cupă nutribullet®

lama extractorului

baza motorului

picioare cu ventuză
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Panou de control 

OFF

Panoul de control nu este 
iluminat.

IMPULS

După înșurubarea ansamblului 
Lamă/Cupă pe Baza motorului, 
apare Panoul de control. 
Apăsați și țineți apăsat 
Cercul hașurat de pe Panoul 
de control pentru a activa 
funcția puls. Pentru impulsuri 
scurte, intermitente, atingeți 
pictograma Pulse. Pentru 
impulsuri mai lungi, atingeți și 
țineți apăsată pictograma Pulse 
până ce atingeți consistența 
dorită.

BLENDARE

După înșurubarea ansamblului 
Lamă/Cupă pe Baza motorului, 
apare Panoul de control. 
Atingeți pictograma Cerc plin 
de pe Panoul de control pentru 
a activa programul automat de 
blendare de 30 de secunde.

VĂ RUGĂM SĂ ȚINEȚI 
CONT DE ACESTE 
PRECAUȚII IMPORTANTE 
ÎN CÂND FOLOSIȚI 
nutribullet®:

Utilizarea 
nutribullet® Ultra

Crearea unei presiuni prea 
mari în cupa nutribullet® 
poate duce la accidentare din 
cauza conținutului fierbinte, a 
componentelor proiectate sau a 
expunerii lamei. 

•	 NU amestecați 
ingrediente fierbinți, 
lichide carbogazoase sau 
ingrediente efervescente. 

•	 Nu umpleți excesiv Cupa.

•	 NU amestecați conținutul mai 
mult de un minut.

•	 NU lăsați alimente blendate 
în cupa sigilată.

•	 A se vedea secțiunea Evitați 
încălzirea și suprapresiunea 
în cupă (pag. 315) pentru 
detalii.

•	 NU încercați să deschideți 
cupa nutribullet® dacă se 
simte fierbinte sau caldă la 
atingere. Conținutul poate 
fi fierbinte și sub presiune, 
ducând la desprinderea 
violentă a cupei la 
deschidere, putând duce 
la accidente. A se vedea 
secțiunea Atenție privind 
cupa (pag. 317) pentru detalii. 

•	 Lamele sunt ascuțite!  
Manipulați-le cu atenție 
pentru a evita accidentarea. 
NICIODATĂ nu depozitați 
lama extractorului în baza 
motorului neatașată la o 
cupă nutribullet®.

329
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1	 Consultați toate declarațiile 
de avertizare și precauție din 
secțiunea Măsuri importante 
de siguranță (pag. 313-324) și 
pagina precedentă înainte de 
a trece la Etapa 2.

2	Așezați baza motorului pe o 
suprafață curată, uscată și 
plană, cum ar fi un blat sau o 
masă.

3	Adăugați ingrediente și lichid 
în  
cupa nutribullet®.

AVERTIZARE! Pentru a evita 
scurgerea și suprapresiunea, 
nu umpleți peste linia MAX.

4	RotițiLama extractor în cupa 
nutribullet®  până când este 
etanșată bine.

AVERTIZARE! Lama 
extractorului este ascuțită. 
Manevrați cu atenție.

6	Întoarceți Cupa în jos și 
așezați-o în Baza motorului.

5	Conectați cablul de 
alimentare al bazei 
motorului la o priză electrică.

7	Răsuciți Cupa în sensul 
acelor de ceasornic în Baza 
motorului pentru blocare 
pe poziție. (Un “click” 
semnalează că Cupa este 
blocată.) Prin aceasta se va 
ilumina Panoul de control.

8	Prin apăsarea Cercului 
plin se va iniția un ciclu de 
amestec automat. Când este 
activat ciclul de amestec, 
acesta se va opri automat 
după 30 de secunde. 
Prin apăsarea și ținerea 
apăsată a Cercului hașurat 
ingredientele vor fi blendate 
prin pulsații. Eliberați Cercul 
hașurat pentru a opri 
blendarea.
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9	Răsuciți Cupa în sens invers 
acelor de ceasornic pentru 
a o debloca și desprinde 
din Baza motorului. Veți 
auzi un „click” când Cupa se 
deblochează. Bucurați-vă!

AVERTIZARE! NICIODATĂ 
nu amestecați ingrediente 
fierbinți, calde sau 
carbogazoase în cupa 
nutribullet®! Asemenea 
utilizare poate duce la 
suprapresiune în cupa 
nutribullet® făcând cupa 
să se desprindă violent 
la detașarea de baza 
motorului sau la deschidere, 
ceea ce poate duce la 
accidente cauzate din cauza 
conținutului fierbinte sau a 
lamelor expuse. 

NICIODATĂ nu aplicați 
căldură sau forță și nu 
încercați să separați Cupa 
de Lama extractorului. 
Făcând aceasta, se poate 
fisura sau sparge Cupa, 
ducând la accidente grave. 
Lăsați conținutul Cupei să 

de așeze timp de minim 
30 de minute înainte de a 
încerca să o redeschideți. 
Dacă tot nu puteți deschide, 
contactați Serviciul clienți.

Depanare
PROBLEMĂ:

Unitatea nu pornește SAU 
Panoul de control nu apare.

SOLUȚII:

•	 Asigurați-vă că Cablul de 
alimentare este introdus în 
priză și că priza este sub 
tensiune.

•	 Asigurați-vă că ansamblul 
Cupă/Lamă este atașat sigur 
la Baza motorului. Veți auzi 
un „Click” când este atașat 
sigur.

PROBLEMĂ:

Panoul de control clipește 
continuu.

SOLUȚII:

•	 Ați depășit 6 cicluri de 
blendare consecutive într-
un interval de 6 minute SAU 
unitatea s-a supraîncălzit. 
Dacă se întâmplă aceasta, 
scoateți aparatul din priză și 
lăsați-l să se răcească timp 
de cel puțin 15 minute înainte 
de a încerca să îl folosiți din 
nou.

PROBLEMĂ:

Unitatea face foarte mult zgomot 
în timpul ciclului de blendare. 

SOLUȚII:

•	 Verificați că nu ați depășit linia 
de umplere MAX de pe Cupă 
la umplerea cu ingrediente. 
Cupele umplute excesiv pot 
suprasolicita motorul, ducând 
la un nivel de zgomot crescut.

PROBLEMĂ:

Baza motorului degajă un miros 
când nu este în funcțiune.

SOLUȚII:

•	 În timpul primelor utilizări 
ale unității, este posibil ca 
Baza motorului să degaje 
un miros dar acest lucru este 
normal la prima utilizare a 
produsului și nu este un motiv 
de îngrijorare.

•	 Dacă observați un miros 
după utilizarea produsului 
de mai multe ori, verificați 
că nu ați depășit linia de 
umplere MAX de pe Cupă 
la umplerea ingredientelor. 
Cupele umplute excesiv pot 
suprasolicita motorul, ducând 
la degajarea unui miros.



Îngrijire & întreținere

VĂ RUGĂM SĂ ȚINEȚI 
CONT DE ACESTE 
PRECAUȚII IMPORTANTE 
ÎN CÂND FOLOSIȚI 
nutribullet®:

•	 Întotdeauna opriți  și 
deconectați  nutribullet® 
Ultra când nu este utilizat, 
și înainte de asamblare, 
demontare, schimbarea 
accesoriilor sau curățare.

•	 Așteptați întotdeauna 
până ce motorul se oprește 
complet înainte de a scoate 
Cupa sau a manipula 
unitatea.

•	 Nu puneți Cupele și capacele 
To-Go în cuptorul cu 
microunde, ele nu rezistă la 
microunde.

•	 Nu depozitați lama 
extractorului în baza 
motorului fără a o atașa la o 
cupă.

•	 NICIODATĂ nu puneți lama 
extractorului, cupele sau 
capacele rapide pe raftul 
de jos și nu folosiți ciclul de 
încălzire/igienizare al mașinii 

de spălat vase la curățare. 
Aceasta poate duce la 
deformare și situații potențial 
periculoase.  

•	 Nu încercați să curățați baza 
motorului prin cufundarea 
ei în apă sau alte lichide de 
curățare. Ștergeți doar ușor și 
uscați cu o lavetă curată.

•	 Nu plasați niciuna dintre 
piese și accesorii într-un 
cuptor cu microunde, cuptor 
sau aragaz sau oala de 
plită sau nu puneți în apă 
clocotită pentru curățare sau 
igienizare, deoarece aceasta 
duce la deteriorarea piesei.

•	 Asigurați-vă că zona 
de ventilație de la 
baza motorului este 
neobstrucționată și curată.

•	 Inspectați periodic toate 
componentele nutribullet® 
Ultra deteriorări sau 
uzură care pot afecta 
funcționarea corectă sau 
prezintă un pericol sau un 
risc de siguranță. Nu folosiți 
niciodată nutribullet® Ultra 
cu piese sau componente 
deteriorate:
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-	Opriți utilizarea în cazul 
în care sesizați fisuri, 
opacizare, deformare sau 
deteriorarea cupelor.

-	Nu mai folosiți lama 
extractorului în cazul în 
care nu se rotește liber sau 
dacă garnitura lipsește sau 
este deteriorată. Utilizarea 
în continuare cu o lamă 
deteriorată sau utilizarea 
altfel decât în conformitate 
cu aceste instrucțiuni 
poate duce la accidentare, 
distrugerea de bunuri sau 
deteriorarea aparatului.

•	 NICIODATĂ NU încercați 
să folosiți nutribullet® 
Ultra dacă funcționează 
necorespunzător sau este 
deteriorat în vreun fel.

•	 În funcție de utilizare, 
se recomandă ca Lama 
extractorului să fie înlocuită 
cel puțin o dată la 5 ani.

•	 NICIODATĂ NUfolosiți  piese 
de schimb after-market 
pentru nutribullet® Ultra. 
Piesele aftermarket nu 
sunt fabricate conform 
specificațiilor nutribullet® și 
vă pot deteriora aparatul sau 

vă pot provoca răni grave. 
Folosiți doar accesoriile 
nutribullet® anume prevăzute 
pentru blenderul portabil 
nutribullet® Ultra.
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LAMELE EXTRACTORULUI:

•	 Spălați Lama extractorului cu 
apă caldă cu detergent.

•	 Folosiți o perie mică sau 
un burete muiat în apă cu 
detergent pentru a îndepărta 
toate reziduurile de pe Lama 
extractorului. 

NOTĂ: Cel mai bine este să curățați 
lama extractorului imediat după 
utilizare pentru a reduce acumularea 
de reziduuri.

BAZA MOTORULUI: 

•	 Folosiți un burete sau o lavetă 
muiată în apă cu detergent 
pentru a curăța suprafața 
Baza motorului.

•	 Folosiți o perie mică pentru a 
curăța sistemul de acționare 
de pe Baza motorului.

CUPE ȘI CAPACE TO GO: 

•	 Cupele și capacele To-Go se 
pot spăla în mașina de spălat 
vase. Clătiți sau spălați înainte 
pentru a îndepărta orice 
resturi.

AVERTIZARE! NICIODATĂ nu 
puneți lama extractorului, 
cupele sau capacele rapide pe 
raftul de jos și nu folosiți ciclul 
de încălzire/igienizare al ma-
șinii de spălat vase la curățare 
deoarece aceasta poate duce 
la deformare și posibile perico-
le privind siguranța. 

1	 După terminarea 
amestecării, asigurați-vă că 
Baza motorului nutribullet® 
Ultra  este scoasă de sub 
tensiune și scoasă din priză.

2	Desprindeți cupa NutriBullet® 
și lama extractoare de la 
baza motorului.

3	Curățați componentele 
individuale după cum 
urmează:

INGREDIENTE LIPITE: 

•	 În cazul ingredientelor 
lipite pe cupe sau lamele 
extractorului, umpleți cu 
apă la temperatura camerei 
până la linia MAX și adăugați 
1-2 picături de detergent de 
vase.

•	 Răsuciți Lama extractorului 
și blendați timp de 20-30 de 
secunde pentru a desprinde 
resturile suficient încât să 
fie îndepărtate cu apă și 
detergent.

DEPOZITARE:

•	 Păstrați întotdeauna aparatul 
nutribullet® Ultra fără obiecte 
așezate deasupra. Păstrați 
accesoriile într-un loc sigur 
până la utilizare.

Pentru piese de schimb

Pentru a comanda piese și 
accesorii suplimentare, vă 
rugăm să vizitați site-ul nostru 
nutribullet.com sau nu ezitați să 
contactați Serviciul Clienți.
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RO/ Explicația marcajelor

RO/ Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie 
aruncat împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere în întreaga UE. 
Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau 
sănătății umane prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor; 

reciclează-l în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea 
durabilă a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul folosit, 
vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele de returnare și colectare sau 
contactați distribuitorul de la care a fost achiziționat produsul. Aceștia 
pot lua acest produs pentru reciclare sigură pentru mediu.

RO/ Acest produs este conform cu reglementarea europeană 
nr. 1935/2004 privind materialele și articolele destinate să vină 
în contact cu produsele alimentare.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Toate drepturile rezervate. 

nutribullet® și sigla nutribullet® sunt mărci comerciale ale CapBran Holdings, LLC 
înregistrate în S.U.A. și în întreaga lume.

Ilustrațiile pot diferi de produsul real. Ne străduim constant să ne îmbunătățim 
produsele, deci specificațiile conținute aici 
pot fi modificate fără notificare prealabilă. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lai mazinātu smagu fizisku traumu risku, pirms 
nutribullet® Ultra lietošanas izlasiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatu. 
Saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas. Nodrošiniet, lai ikviens, kurš izmanto 
nutribullet®, zina, kā to darīt droši.

VISPĀRĒJI 
NORĀDĪJUMI PAR 
LIETOŠANU UN 
DROŠĪBU

Ja šie norādījumi 
attiecībā uz nutribullet® 
Ultra lietojumu 
netiek ievēroti, 
iespējamas smagas 
fiziskas traumas, 
nāves iestāšanās vai 
materiāli zaudējumi. 
Lietojot vai uzglabājot 
nutribullet® Ultra, 
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Svarīgi drošības pasākumi
Darbinot savu nutribullet® Ultra, atcerieties:  
GALVENAIS IR DROŠĪBA.

Brīdinājums! Lai izvairītos no smagu fizisku traumu, nāves, 
materiālo zaudējumu vai ierīces sabojāšanas riska, pirms 
nutribullet® Ultra darbināšanas uzmanīgi izlasiet visas instrukcijas. 
Lietojot jebkuru elektroierīci, vienmēr jāievēro drošības 
pamatpasākumi, tostarp turpmākā svarīgā informācija. PIRMS 
LIETOŠANAS UZMANĪGI UN RŪPĪGI IZLASIET.

Ja ļaujat kādam citam lietot savu nutribullet® Ultra, pārliecinieties, 
vai viņš/viņa saprot šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegto informāciju 
par veselību un drošību un visus papildu norādījumus par drošību 
vai lietošanu. Jebkuram cilvēkam, kurš lieto ierīci, pilnībā jāizlasa 
lietotāja rokasgrāmata un jāapgūst ierīces droša darbināšana.

Saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas!  
LIETOŠANAI TIKAI MĀJSAIMNIECĪBĀ

ņemiet vērā iespējamos 
apdraudējumus.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neblendējiet karstus, 
siltus vai gāzētus 
dzērienus. Tas var 
paaugstināt spiedienu 
saturā, kas, atverot 
tvertni, var izraisīt tā 
izvirdumu un attiecīgi 
radīt smagas fiziskās 
traumas vai materiālus 
zaudējumus.

•	 Neizmantojiet šo 
blenderi citā nolūkā, 
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izņemot paredzēto 
lietojumu.

•	 Ja jebkādu ierīci lieto 
bērni vai uzturas tās 
tuvumā, ir nepieciešama 
cieša uzraudzība, lai 
nodrošinātu, ka bērni 
ar ierīci nespēlēsies. 
Uzglabājiet barošanas 
vadu bērniem 
neaizsniedzamā vietā. 

•	 Šo ierīci nevar izmantot 
personas (tostarp 
bērni) ar ierobežotām 
fiziskajām, maņu vai 
garīgajām spējām, kā 
arī bez pieredzes vai 
zināšanām, izņemot 
gadījumus, ja par 
viņu drošību atbildīgā 
persona viņus rūpīgi 
uzrauga un sniedz 
norādījumus par ierīces 
lietošanu.

•	 LIETOŠANAS LAIKĀ 
NEKAD NEATSTĀJIET 
NUTRIBULLET® BEZ 
UZRAUDZĪBAS.

•	 Nenovietojiet nutribullet® 
Ultra uz nelīdzenām vai 
nestabilām virsmām.  

•	 Nedarbiniet ierīci, ja 
motora pamatne, krūze 
vai asmens ir jebkādā 
veidā bojāts;

•	 Izmantojiet tikai 
autentiskas nutribullet® 
pierīces/piederumus, 
kas īpaši paredzēti 
jūsu nutribullet® Ultra. 
Citu ražotāju daļas 
nav izgatavotas 
atbilstoši nutribullet® 
specifikācijām un var 
sabojāt ierīci vai būt 
smagu fizisku traumu 
cēlonis.

•	 Ugunsgrēka, trieciena 
vai nutribullet® Ultra 
sabojāšanas risku 
tīrīšanas laikā var 
mazināt, veicot šādus 
piesardzības pasākumus.

-	Pirms tīrīšanas 
atvienojiet ierīci no 
elektrotīkla un izslēdziet.

-	Tīriet tikai ierīces ārpusi.

-	Tīriet ierīci ar sausu 
drānu.

•	 Nemēģiniet tīrīt, 
iegremdējot ūdenī vai 
citos tīrīšanas šķidrumos. 
Tikai saudzīgi noslaukiet 
un nosusiniet ar tīru 
drānu.

•	 Nelieciet nevienu no 
nutribullet® Ultra detaļām 
mikroviļņu krāsnī, 
parastajā cepeškrāsnī, 

AirFryer vai plīts katlā, 
kā arī neiegremdējiet 
verdošā ūdenī, jo tas 
šādu detaļu sabojās.  

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neizmantojiet 
dezinficēšanas vai 
karsēšanas ciklu 
nevienas nutribullet® 
detaļas vai piederuma 
apstrādē. Tas var 
izraisīt deformēšanos 
un, iespējams, radīt 
bīstamus apstākļus.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neievietojiet nutribullet® 
krūzi saldētavā vai 
neizmantojiet krūzi kā 
uzglabāšanas trauku 
saldētavā.  

•	 Pirms ierīces 
noņemšanas vai 
tīrīšanas jūsu nutribullet® 
Ultra noteikti jābūt 
izslēgtai un motoram 
un asmeņiem – pilnībā 
apturētiem.  

•	 NELIETOJIET IERĪCI 
ĀRPUS TELPĀM.

•	 VIENMĒR ATVIENOJIET 
NUTRIBULLET® NO 
ELEKTROTĪKLA, KAD 
IERĪCI NELIETOJAT.

 IZVAIRĪŠANĀS NO 
KRŪZES KARSĒŠANAS 
UN PĀRMĒRĪGA 
SPIEDIENA

NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nutribullet® krūzē 
neblendējiet karstas, 
siltas vai gāzētas 
sastāvdaļas vai 
šķidrumus! Tāds 
lietojums var radīt 
pārlieku lielu spiedienu 
nutribullet® krūzē, kā 
rezultātā tā, noņemot 
no motora pamatnes 
vai atverot, var strauji 
sadalīties un attiecīgi 
karstais saturs vai 
atsegtie asmeņi var 
radīt fiziskas traumas.

•	 NEBLENDĒJIET karstas 
vai siltas sastāvdaļas.

-	Sākot ar karstām vai 
siltām sastāvdaļām, 
krūzes iekšpusē 
veidojas lielāks 
karstums un spiediens 
blendēšanas laikā. 
Tas var izraisīt krūzes 
sadalīšanos, izgrūžot 
karsto saturu vai 
atsedzot asmeni, un kā 
viena, tā otra parādība 
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var izraisīt fiziskas 
traumas.

-	Blendējiet tikai tādas 
sastāvdaļas, kas ir 
istabas temperatūrā 
vai atdzesētas (21°C 
vai vēsākas). 

•	 NEBLENDĒJIET ilgāk par 
vienu minūti.

-	Blendēšanas laikā 
sastāvdaļas sakarst, 
un tas laika gaitā 
rada spiedienu 
krūzē. Nepārtraukta 
blendēšana ilgāk par 
vienu minūti var izraisīt 
krūzes sadalīšanos, 
atklājot asmeni vai 
izgrūžot sakarsētu 
saturu un tādējādi 
radot fiziskas traumas.

-	NEDARBINIET ilgāk 
par 6 secīgiem 30 
sekunžu intervāliem, 
lai nepieļautu 
satura pārkaršanu 
un spiediena 
paaugstināšanos. 
Pēc vairāku secīgu 
ekstrakcijas ciklu 
veikšanas ļaujiet 
saturam vismaz 10–15 
minūtes nostabilizēties. 
NEMĒĢINIET 
atvērt krūzi, ja tā 

pieskārienam ir karsta 
vai silta. Papildu 
informāciju skatiet 
sadaļā Piesardzības 
pasākumi saistībā ar 
krūzi.

•	 NEBLENDĒJIET neko 
gāzētu vai putojošu – 
nekādu burbuļu! 

-	Gāzētas un putojošas 
sastāvdaļas (piem., 
soda, cepamais 
pulveris, cepamā 
soda, raugs, dažas 
mīklas, kūku maisījums, 
sausais ledus vai citi 
produkti, kas veido 
burbuļus) izdala 
gāzes, kas palielina 
spiedienu krūzē. 
Atbrīvoto gāzu radītais 
spiediens var izraisīt 
noslēgtas nutribullet® 
krūzes plīšanu, kā 
rezultātā var tikt gūtas 
fiziskas traumas un/vai 
materiāli zaudējumi. 
Piezīme. Daži 
olbaltumvielu pulveri 
satur putojošas 
sastāvdaļas.  Pirms 
papildināšanas 
vienmēr novērtējiet 
visu piedevu 
sastāvdaļas.  

•	 NEPĀRPILDIET.

-	Piepildīšana virs 
līnijas MAX var izraisīt 
noplūdi. Nutribullet® 
cikloniskajai darbībai 
ir nepieciešama 
telpa, lai efektīvi 
veiktu ekstrakciju. 
Pārsniedzot līniju MAX, 
var rasties noplūde un 
bīstams spiediens, kas 
var izraisīt krūzes un 
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens bloka 
sadalīšanos.

•	 NEATSTĀJIET 
sablendētus pārtikas 
produktus noslēgtā 
krūzē.

-	Blendētie maisījumi 
var bojāties un rūgt, 
palielinot spiedienu 
krūzes iekšpusē.

-	Pēc blendēšanas 
izmantojiet 
pārnēsāšanai 
paredzēto vāku vai 
pārlieciet saturu citā 
traukā uzglabāšanai. 

 PIESARDZĪBAS 
PASĀKUMI SAISTĪBĀ 
KRŪZI

NEMĒĢINIET atvērt 
slēgtu nutribullet® krūzi, 
ja tā pieskārienam ir 
karsta vai silta. Saturs 
var būt sakarsēts, un 
tā spiediens var būt 
paaugstināts, kas var 
izraisīt krūzes patvaļīgu 
sadalīšanos, kad tā tiek 
atvērta, un tas savukārt 
var radīt fiziskas 
traumas. Ja krūze 
skārienam ir karsta 
vai silta, veiciet šādus 
pasākumus: 

1.	 NEAIZTIECIET, 
NEATVERIET Atstājiet 
krūzi, kur tā ir, 
nepieskarieties tai 
un neļaujiet to darīt 
citiem. NEMĒĢINIET 
atvienot krūzi no 
motora pamatnes 
vai atdalīt krūzi no 
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens, pielietojot 
karstumu, spēku vai 
izjaucot sastāvdaļas, jo 
tas var izraisīt krūzes 
saplaisāšanu vai 
sadrupšanu un attiecīgi 
– fiziskas traumas.  
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2.	Neturpiniet blendēšanu.

3.	Ļaujiet krūzei atdzist 
vismaz 30 minūtes.

4.	Pēc 30 minūtēm 
pārliecinieties, vai krūze 
ir pilnībā atdzisusi. Ja tā 
joprojām ir silta, ļaujiet 
tai dzist ilgāk.

5.	Ja krūze skārienam ir 
vēsa, lēnām atvienojiet 
to no motora pamatnes.

6.	Vēršot krūzi prom no 
sejas un ķermeņa, ar 
dvieli lēnām noskrūvējiet 
krūzi no straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmens 
un uzmanīgi izlaidiet 
atlikušo spiedienu.

Ja joprojām nespējat 
noņemt krūzi no straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmens, 
sazinieties ar klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu. 
Ja nevarat noskrūvēt 
krūzi no straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmens, 
NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neatstājiet noslēgto 
saturu ārā uz ilgāku 
laiku. Saturs var sākt 
rūgt, izraisot krūzes 
strauju sadalīšanos, 
kas var radīt fiziskas 
traumas vai materiālus 
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zaudējumus. Rīkojieties 
ar krūzi un tās saturu 
pareizi, lai jūs vai citi 
negūtu fiziskas traumas, 
ja fermentācijas 
rezultātā krūze sadalās.  

DROŠĪBAS 
NORĀDĪJUMI SAISTĪBĀ 
AR KRŪZI

Vienmēr pirms 
blendēšanas 
pārliecinieties, vai 
krūze ir droši nofiksēta 
uz motora pamatnes. 
Motors neiedarbosies, 
ja krūze nebūs fiksētā 
pozīcijā.  

•	 Nepārsniedziet līniju 
MAX. Līnijas MAX 
pārsniegšanas rezultātā 
var notikt noplūde.

•	 Neņemiet nost krūzi, 
kamēr ierīce darbojas.

•	 Periodiski pārbaudiet, 
vai nutribullet® Ultra 
komponenti nav bojāti 
vai nodiluši, kas var 
traucēt pareizu darbību 
vai apdraudēt drošību.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nedarbiniet nutribullet® 
Ultra, ja krūze ir tukša.
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•	 Nepārpildiet krūzi 
ar ledu. Blendēšanā 
vienmēr izmantojiet 
pietiekamu daudzumu 
šķidro sastāvdaļu.

•	 Krūzi vai pārnēsāšanai 
paredzētos vākus 
nedrīkst novietot uz 
apakšējā plaukta 
vai mazgāt trauku 
mazgāšanas mašīnā 
karstuma/sanitārās 
apstrādes ciklā.

•	 Krūzes un pārnēsāšanai 
paredzētie vāki NAV 
droši mikroviļņu krāsnī.

•	 Nelietojiet krūzi, ja 
konstatējat plaisas, 
saduļķojumu vai citus 
bojājumus. Jaunas 
krūzes var iegādāties 
vietnē nutribullet.com 
vai sazinoties ar klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu.

•	 Neizmantojiet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni kā 
uzglabāšanas vāku, jo 
sablendētais maisījums 
var rūgt, kāpinot 
spiedienu krūzē, kas 
var izraisīt krūzes un 
asmens sadalīšanos un 
attiecīgi radīt fiziskas 
traumas un materiālus 
zaudējumus. Pēc 

blendēšanas izmantojiet 
pārnēsāšanai paredzēto 
vāku vai pārlieciet 
saturu ventilētā traukā 
uzglabāšanai. 

DROŠĪBA SAISTĪBĀ 
AR STRAUJĀS 
EKSTRAKCIJAS 
ASMENI

ASMEŅI IR ASI! 
RĪKOJIETIES 
PIESARDZĪGI, LAI 
NEPIEĻAUTU FIZISKAS 
TRAUMAS. Nepārtikas 
preces vai cietas 
sastāvdaļas asmeņus 
var sabojāt. Regulāri 
pārbaudiet asmeņus 
un pārtrauciet to 
lietošanu, ja tie ir bojāti. 
Turpinot lietojumu 
ar bojātu asmeni vai 
lietojot neatbilstoši šiem 
norādījumiem, var tikt 
gūtas fiziskas traumas, 
materiāli zaudējumi vai 
sabojāta ierīce.

•	 Nepieskarieties asmeņu 
asajām malām. Lai 
izvairītos no plēstām 
traumām, nerīkojieties 
ne ar vienu asmens 
malu un nepieskarieties 
tai.
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•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neuzglabājiet 
atsegtu straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni 
motora pamatnē, 
nepiestiprinātu pie 
nutribullet® krūzes. 
Atsegts asmens var radīt 
plēstu brūču risku

•	 VIENMĒR stingri 
nostipriniet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni pie 
krūzes, lai nepieļautu 
noplūdi.  

•	 Nemēģiniet atvienot 
krūzi no motora 
pamatnes, ja 
blendēšanas laikā krūze 
sāk tecēt. Pirms krūzes 
noņemšanas ļaujiet 
motora darbībai pilnībā 
apstāties.     

•	 Nesmalciniet ledu. Jūsu 
nutribullet® Ultra nav 
paredzēts izmantot kā 
ledus smalcinātāju.

•	 Blendēšanas laikā 
neatstājiet krūzē 
nekādus priekšmetus, 
kas nav pārtikas 
produkti. Izņemiet no 
krūzes visus piederumus. 

•	 Neblendējiet šajā ierīcē 
augļus ar kauliņiem, 
ja kauliņi/sēklas nav 

izņemtas. Augļu kauliņi 
var sabojāt krūzi, kā 
rezultātā tā var saplīst 
un būt fizisku traumu 
iemesls. Turklāt ābolu 
sēklas un ķiršu, plūmju, 
persiku un aprikožu 
kauliņi satur ķīmisku 
vielu, par kuru ir zināms, 
ka, to norijot, organismā 
izdalās cianīds.

•	 NELIETOJIET straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni 
sausu sastāvdaļu, tādu 
kā graudi, pārslas vai 
kafija, malšanai, jo tas 
var sabojāt motoru un/
vai asmeni.

•	 Neņemiet nost krūzi, 
kamēr asmeņu kustība 
nav pilnībā apstājusies. 
Noņemšana, pirms 
asmeņu kustība ir pilnībā 
apstājusies, var sabojāt 
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeņu savienojumu vai 
motora pārnesumu.

•	 Uzstādot, noņemot, 
mainot piederumus vai 
tīrot, vienmēr IZSLĒDZIET 
un ATVIENOJIET ierīci no 
elektrotīkla.

•	 Nepārslogojiet krūzi, 
pārsniedzot līniju MAX. 
Ja krūze ir pārslogota, 

asmeņi var pārstāt 
griezties. Ja tā notiek, 
izslēdziet ierīci, 
iztukšojiet saturu 
līdz līnijai MAX, atkal 
pievienojiet krūzi un 
atsāciet blendēšanu.

•	 IZVAIRIETIES NO 
SASKARES AR 
KUSTĪGAJĀM DAĻĀM! 
Lai samazinātu smagu 
fizisku traumu gūšanas 
vai ierīces sabojāšanas 
risku, blendēšanas 
laikā turiet rokas un 
piederumus ārpus 
krūzes un atstatu no 
asmens.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nenovietojiet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni uz 
apakšējā plaukta vai 
neizmantojiet tīrīšanā 
trauku mazgāšanas 
mašīnas karsēšanas/
sanitārās apstrādes 
ciklu.  

•	 Periodiski pārbaudiet, 
vai asmeņi nav bojāti. 
NELIETOJIET straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni, ja 
asmeņi negriežas brīvi 
vai ja trūkst blīves vai tā 
ir bojāta.

ELEKTRODROŠĪBA
•	 Modificēšana, nepareizs 

lietojums un norādījumu 
neievērošana attiecībā 
uz pareizu blendera 
Nutribullet® Ultra 
iestatīšanu, lietošanu un 
kopšanu var palielināt 
smagu fizisku traumu, 
nāves vai materiālu 
zaudējumu risku.

•	 Nelietojiet ierīci 
vietās, kur ir atšķirīgas 
elektriskās specifikācijas 
vai kontaktdakšu tipi. 

•	 Nelietojiet ierīci 
kopā ar sprieguma 
pārveidošanas ierīci, jo 
tas var izraisīt elektrības 
īsslēgumu, ugunsgrēku 
vai elektriskās strāvas 
triecienu, kā rezultātā 
var tikt gūtas fiziskas 
traumas vai sabojāts 
produkts.

•	 Nelietojiet ierīci mitrā 
vietā vai vietā, kur tā var 
saslapt. 

•	 Nemēģiniet spraust 
ierīces kontaktdakšu 
elektrotīkla 
kontaktligzdā ar slapjām 
rokām.

•	 Nelietojiet, ja barošanas 
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vads, kontaktdakša vai 
motora pamatne bijusi 
iegremdēta ūdenī vai 
citos šķidrumos.

•	 Nekādā veidā 
nemodificējiet 
barošanas vadu. 

•	 Nedarbiniet ierīci ar 
bojātu barošanas 
vadu vai kontaktdakšu. 
Barošanas vads un 
kontaktdakša nav 
piemēroti nomaiņai. 
Ja tie ir bojāti, jāmaina 
ierīce.

•	 Nepieļaujiet barošanas 
vada atrašanos karstu 
virsmu, karstuma avotu 
vai liesmas, tostarp 
plīts, tuvumā, nelieciet 
barošanas vadu 
uz šādām virsmām 
vai nepieļaujiet 
pieskaršanos.  

•	 Nepieļaujiet, lai 
barošanas vads karātos 
pāri galda vai letes 
malai. 

•	 Nevelciet, netiniet un 
nebojājiet elektrības 
vadu. 

•	 Pārslogojot krūzi ar 
ledu vai citām cietām 
sastāvdaļām, vai 

lietojot bez pietiekama 
šķidruma daudzuma, 
motors var pārkarst, 
un var ieslēgties 
termoslēdzis.  Ja 
iekšējais termoslēdzis 
izslēdz motoru, 
atvienojiet motora 
pamatni no elektrotīkla 
un ļaujiet tai vienu 
stundu atdzist, pirms 
mēģināt to atkal lietot. 
Termoslēdža atiestate 
notiks, kad ierīce būs 
atvienota no elektrotīkla 
un termoslēdzis atdzisīs.

•	 Vienmēr ATVIENOJIET no 
elektrotīkla nutribullet® 
Ultra, kad to nelietojat, 
kā arī pirms salikšanas, 
izjaukšanas, piederumu 
maiņas vai tīrīšanas. 

•	 Nesaderīgu detaļu vai 
citu ražotāju detaļu 
izmantošana var 
sabojāt nutribullet® 
Ultra vai radīt drošības 
apdraudējumu, kas 
var izraisīt fiziskas 
traumas vai materiālus 
bojājumus. Pasūtot 
maiņas detaļas, vienmēr 
lietojiet autentiskas 
nutribullet® detaļas un 
piederumus.

VENTILĀCIJA
•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 

neaizsprostojiet 
ventilācijas atvērumus 
sava nutribullet® Ultra 
motora pamatnes 
apakšā. Atvērumos 
motora pamatnes 
apakšā nedrīkst būt 
putekļu vai plūksnu, un 
tie nekādā gadījumā 
nedrīkst būt aizsprostoti. 
Aizsprostojot ventilācijas 
atvērumus, var pārkarst 
motors un izcelties 
ugunsgrēks, palielinot 
smagu fizisku traumu, 
nāves vai materiālu 
zaudējumu risku.

•	 VIENMĒR darbiniet 
nutribullet® uz līdzenas 
virsmas, atstājot brīvu 
telpu zem motora 
pamatnes un ap to, lai 
nodrošinātu pareizu 
gaisa cirkulāciju. 
Spraugas motora 
pamatnes apakšā ir 
paredzētas ventilācijai, 
lai nodrošinātu uzticamu 
darbību un nepieļautu 
motora pārkaršanu.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nenovietojiet nutribullet® 
Ultra uz uzliesmojošiem 

materiāliem, tādiem 
kā laikraksti, galdauti, 
salvetes, trauku dvieļi, 
šķīvju paliktņi vai citi 
līdzīgi materiāli.

MEDICĪNISKĀ 
DROŠĪBA

Vienmēr konsultējieties 
ar savu ārstu veselības 
un uztura jautājumos, 
lūdziet ieteikumus. Šajā 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā 
un/vai tiešsaistes 
receptēs ietvertā 
informācija ir vispārīgi 
ieteikumi un idejas; 
tā nav paredzēta, lai 
aizstātu ārsta padomu. 

ZĀĻU MIJIEDARBĪBA
•	 Ja lietojat jebkādas 

zāles, jo īpaši 
holesterīna līmeni 
pazeminošas zāles, 
asinis šķidrinošas 
zāles, asinsspiedienam 
paredzētas zāles, 
trankvilizatorus vai 
antidepresantus, pirms 
izmēģināt kādu no 
recepšu ceļvedī vai 
tiešsaistes receptēs 
iekļautajām smūtiju 
receptēm, konsultējieties 
ar savu ārstu.  
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•	 Periodiski pārbaudiet, 
vai nutribullet® Ultra 
komponenti nav bojāti 
vai nodiluši, kas var 
traucēt pareizu darbību, 
radīt bīstamību vai 
apdraudēt drošību. 
Pārtrauciet lietošanu, 
ja krūzēs vai citās 
detaļās ir parādījušās 
plaisas, duļķainums vai 
bojājumi. Pārliecinieties, 
vai straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens bloka asmeņi 
griežas brīvi, vai 
netrūkst blīves vai tā 
nav bojāta.  Motora 
pamatnei noteikti jābūt 
neaizsprostotai un tīrai. 
Izpildiet šīs lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatas 362.–
365. lappusē sniegtās 
tehniskās apkopes 
instrukcijas. Nekādā 
gadījumā nedarbiniet 
nutribullet® Ultra ar 
bojātām detaļām 
vai komponentiem. 
Ja nutribullet® Ultra 
darbojas nepareizi, 
ir bojāts vai jebkādā 
veidā apdraudēts, 
nekavējoties pārtrauciet 
lietošanu.

Saglabājiet šīs 
instrukcijas! Saturs

	341	 Svarīgi drošības pasākumi

	355	 Salikšana

	356	 Vadības panelis

	357	 nutribullet® Ultra lietošana

	361	 Traucējummeklēšana

	362	 Kopšana un apkope
365	 Rezerves daļas

Paldies, ka iegādājāties nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Salikšanas pamācība

nutribullet® krūze

straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens

motora pamatne

piesūcekņu kājiņas
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Vadības panelis 

IZSLĒGTS

Vadības panelim nav fona 
apgaismojuma.

PULSĒŠANAS REŽĪMS

Pēc asmens/krūzes bloka 
uzskrūvēšanas uz motora 
pamatnes parādīsies vadības 
panelis. Lai ieslēgtu pulsēšanas 
režīmu, nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu pārtrauktās līnijas apli 
vadības panelī. Lai pulsēšana 
būtu īsa un neregulāra, 
pulsēšanas ikonai tikai 
jāpieskaras. Ilgākas pulsēšanas 
nolūkā pieskarieties pulsēšanas 
ikonai un turiet to, līdz panākta 
vajadzīgā konsistence.

BLENDĒŠANAS REŽĪMS

Pēc asmens/krūzes bloka 
uzskrūvēšanas uz motora 
pamatnes parādīsies 
vadības panelis. Lai ieslēgtu 
automātisko 30 sekunžu 
blendēšanas programmu, 
pieskarieties iegaismotajai 
nepārtrauktās līnijas apļa ikonai 
vadības panelī.

STRĀDĀJOT AR 
nutribullet®, LŪDZU, 
PATURIET PRĀTĀ ŠOS 
SVARĪGOS DROŠĪBAS 
PASĀKUMUS.

nutribullet® Ultra 
lietošana

Pārāk liela spiediena radīšana 
nutribullet® krūzē var būt karsta 
satura, lidojošu komponentu 
vai asmeņu iedarbības radītu 
fizisku traumu cēlonis. 

•	 NEDRĪKST blendēt karstas, 
siltas, gāzētas vai putojošas 
sastāvdaļas. 

•	 Nedrīkst krūzi pārpildīt.

•	 NEDRĪKST blendēt 
sastāvdaļas ilgāk par vienu 
minūti.

•	 Neatstājiet sablendētus 
pārtikas produktus noslēgtā 
krūzē.

•	 Papildu informāciju skatiet 
Izvairīšanās no krūzes 
karsēšanas un pārmērīga 
spiediena (xx. 343lpp.).

•	 NEMĒĢINIET atvērt slēgtu 
nutribullet® krūzi, ja tā 
pieskārienam ir karsta vai 
silta. Saturs var būt sakarsēts, 
un tā spiediens var būt 
paaugstināts, kas var izraisīt 
krūzes patvaļīgu sadalīšanos, 
kad tā tiek atvērta, un tas 
savukārt var radīt fiziskas 
traumas. Papildu informāciju 
skatiet Piesardzības 
pasākumi saistībā ar krūzi 
(xx. 345lpp.). 

•	 Asmeņi ir asi!  
Rīkojieties piesardzīgi, lai 
izvairītos no savainojumiem. 
NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neuzglabājiet atsegtu 
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeni motora pamatnē, 
nepiestiprinātu pie 
nutribullet® krūzes.

357
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1	 Pārskatiet visus brīdinājuma 
un piesardzības paziņojumus 
sadaļā Svarīgi drošības 
pasākumi (341.–352. lpp.) un 
iepriekšējā lappusē, un tikai 
tad pārejiet pie 2. darbības.

2	Uzlieciet motora pamatni 
uz tīras, sausas, līdzenas 
virsmas, piemēram, uz letes 
vai galda.

3	Iepildiet nutribullet® krūzē 
sastāvdaļas un šķidrumu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lai nepieļautu 
tecēšanu un pārmērīgu 
spiedienu, nepārpildiet 
augstāk par līniju ar atzīmi 
MAX.

4	Ieskrūvējiet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni 
nutribullet® krūzē, līdz tā ir 
cieši noslēgta.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmens ir ass. 
Rīkojieties ar to uzmanīgi.

6	Apvērsiet krūzi otrādi 
un uzstādiet uz motora 
pamatnes.

5	Pievienojiet motora 
pamatnes barošanas vadu 
elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai.

7	Grieziet krūzi 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības 
virzienā uz motora 
pamatnes, lai nofiksētu to 
vietā. (“Klikšķis” liecina par 
to, ka krūze ir nofiksēta.) 
Attiecīgi iegaismosies 
vadības panelis.

8	Nospiežot nepārtrauktās 
līnijas apli, tiks iedarbināts 
automātisks blendēšanas 
cikls. Kad blendēšanas 
cikls ir ieslēgts, pēc 30 
sekundēm tas tiks pārtraukts 
automātiski. Nospiežot un 
turot pārtrauktās līnijas apli, 
sastāvdaļas tiks blendētas 
pulsēšanas režīmā. Lai 
pārtrauktu blendēšanu, 
pārtrauktās līnijas aplis 
jāatlaiž.
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9	Grieziet krūzi pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības 
virzienam un noņemiet to no 
motora pamatnes. Kad krūze 
atbloķēsies, būs dzirdams 
“klikšķis”. Baudiet dzērienu!

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEKĀDĀ 
GADĪJUMĀ nutribullet® krūzē 
neblendējiet karstas, siltas 
vai gāzētas sastāvdaļas vai 
šķidrumus! Tāds lietojums 
var radīt pārlieku lielu 
spiedienu nutribullet® krūzē, 
kā rezultātā tā, noņemot 
no motora pamatnes vai 
atverot, var strauji sadalīties 
un attiecīgi karstais saturs 
vai atsegtie asmeņi var radīt 
fiziskas traumas. 

NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nelietojiet karstumu 
vai spēku vai kā citādi 
nemēģiniet atdalīt krūzi 
no straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens. Tā rīkojoties, krūze 
var saplaisāt vai saplīst, 
kā rezultātā var tikt gūtas 
smagas fiziskas traumas. 
Pirms atkārtota atvēršanas 

mēģinājuma ļaujiet 
krūzes saturam vismaz 30 
minūtes norimt. Ja joprojām 
neizdodas atvērt, sazinieties 
ar klientu apkalpošanas 
dienestu.

Traucējummeklēšana
PROBLĒMA

Ierīce neieslēdzas VAI vadības 
panelis neparādās.

RISINĀJUMI

•	 Pārliecinieties, vai barošanas 
vada kontaktdakša ir 
iesprausta elektrotīkla 
kontaktligzdā un vai 
kontaktligzdā ir spriegums.

•	 Pārliecinieties, vai krūzes/
asmens bloks ir stingri 
nostiprināts pie motora 
pamatnes. Kad tie būs 
piestiprināti stingri, būs 
dzirdams "klikšķis".

PROBLĒMA

Vadības panelis nepārtraukti 
mirgo.

RISINĀJUMI

•	 6 minūšu laikā ir pārsniegti 
6 secīgi blendēšanas cikli 
VAI ierīce ir pārkarsusi. Ja 
tā noticis, atvienojiet ierīci 
no elektrotīkla un ļaujiet tai 
vismaz 15 minūtes atdzist, 
pirms mēģināt to atkal 
izmantot.

PROBLĒMA

Blendēšanas cikla laikā ierīce ir 
kļuvusi ļoti skaļa. 

RISINĀJUMI

•	 Piepildot krūzi ar 
sastāvdaļām, ievērojiet 
piesardzību, lai nepārsniegtu 
uz krūzes norādīto uzpildes 
līnijas atzīmi MAX. Pārpildītas 
krūzes var pārslogot motoru, 
un attiecīgi paaugstināsies 
trokšņa līmenis.

PROBLĒMA

Lietošanas laikā no motora 
pamatnes plūst nepatīkama 
smaka.

RISINĀJUMI

•	 Dažu pirmo ierīces lietošanas 
reižu laikā no motora pamat-
nes var izdalīties smaka, taču 
tas ir normāli, ja ierīce tiek 
lietota pirmo reizi, un tam ne-
vajadzētu izraisīt satraukumu.

•	 Ja smaku manāt pēc vairāk-
kārtējas ierīces lietošanas, 
pārbaudiet, vai sastāvdaļas 
nepārsniedz uz krūzes norādī-
to uzpildes līnijas atzīmi MAX. 
Pārpildītas krūzes var pārs-
logot motoru, un attiecīgi var 
rasties smaka.



Kopšana un apkope

STRĀDĀJOT AR 
nutribullet®, LŪDZU, 
PATURIET PRĀTĀ ŠOS 
SVARĪGOS DROŠĪBAS 
PASĀKUMUS.

•	 Vienmēr izslēdziet un 
atvienojiet no elektrotīkla 
nutribullet® Ultra, kad 
to nelietojat vai pirms 
salikšanas, izjaukšanas, 
piederumu maiņas vai 
tīrīšanas.

•	 Pirms krūzes noņemšanas vai 
rīkošanās ar ierīci vienmēr 
nogaidiet, līdz motora 
darbība ir pilnībā apstājusies.

•	 Nelieciet krūzes un 
pārnēsāšanai paredzētos 
vākus mikroviļņu krāsnī, jo 
tie mikroviļņu krāsnij nav 
piemēroti.

•	 Neuzglabājiet atsegtu 
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeni motora pamatnē, 
nepiestiprinātu pie krūzes.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nenovietojiet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni, krūzes 
vai pārnēsāšanai paredzētos 

vākus uz apakšējā plaukta 
vai neizmantojiet tīrīšanā 
trauku mazgāšanas mašīnas 
karsēšanas/sanitārās 
apstrādes ciklu. Tas var 
izraisīt deformēšanos un 
iespējamus drošības 
apdraudējumus.  

•	 Nemēģiniet tīrīt motora 
pamatni, iegremdējot to 
ūdenī vai citos tīrīšanas 
šķidrumos. Saudzīgi 
noslaukiet un nosusiniet ar 
tīru drānu.

•	 Nelieciet nevienu detaļu 
vai piederumu mikroviļņu 
krāsnī, parastajā cepeškrāsnī, 
AirFryer vai plīts katlā, kā 
arī neiegremdējiet verdošā 
ūdenī, lai notīrītu vai 
dezinficētu, jo tas šādu detaļu 
sabojās.

•	 Motora pamatnes ventilācijas 
zonām noteikti jābūt 
neaizsprostotām un tīrām.

•	 Periodiski pārbaudiet, vai 
nutribullet® Ultra komponenti 
nav bojāti vai nodiluši, 
kas var traucēt pareizu 
darbību, radīt bīstamību vai 
apdraudēt drošību. Nekādā 
gadījumā nedarbiniet 
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nutribullet® Ultra ar bojātām 
detaļām vai komponentiem.

-	Pārtrauciet lietošanu, 
ja krūzēs ir parādījušās 
plaisas, duļķainums, 
deformācijas vai bojājumi.

-	Pārtrauciet lietošanu, 
ja straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens negriežas brīvi 
vai ja trūkst blīves vai tā ir 
bojāta. Turpinot lietojumu 
ar bojātu asmeni vai 
lietojot neatbilstoši šiem 
norādījumiem, var tikt 
gūtas fiziskas traumas, 
materiāli zaudējumi vai 
sabojāta ierīce.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nemēģiniet lietot nutribullet® 
Ultra, ja tas nedarbojas 
pareizi vai ir bojāts vai 
jebkādā veidā apdraudēts.

•	 Atkarībā no lietošanas 
straujās ekstrakcijas asmeni 
ieteicams mainīt vismaz reizi 
5 gados.

•	 NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neizmantojiet nutribullet® 
Ultra citu ražotāju rezerves 
daļas. Citu ražotāju daļas 
nav izgatavotas atbilstoši 

nutribullet® specifikācijām 
un var sabojāt ierīci vai būt 
smagu fizisku traumu cēlonis. 
Izmantojiet tikai autentiskas 
nutribullet® pierīces/
piederumus, kas īpaši 
paredzēti jūsu nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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EKSTRAKCIJAS ASMEŅI

•	 Skalojiet straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeni ar siltu ziepjūdeni.

•	 Ar ziepjūdenī samitrinātu 
nelielu suku vai sūkli 
noņemiet jebkādas atliekas 
no straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmens. 

PIEZĪME. Lai nepieļautu atlieku 
uzkrāšanos, vislabāk ir notīrīt 
straujās ekstrakcijas asmeni uzreiz 
pēc lietošanas.

MOTORA PAMATNE 

•	 Motora pamatnes virsmu 
tīriet ar ziepjūdenī 
samitrinātu sūkli vai trauku 
lupatiņu.

•	 Motora pamatnes 
palaidējmehānismu sistēmu 
noberziet ar nelielu suku.

KRŪZES UN 
PĀRNĒSĀŠANAI 
PAREDZĒTIE VĀKI 

•	 Krūzes un pārnēsāšanai 
paredzētos vākus var 
mazgāt trauku mazgāšanas 
mašīnā. Pirms tam izskalojiet 
vai izskrāpējiet visas atliekas.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEKĀDĀ 
GADĪJUMĀ nenovietojiet  
straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeni, krūzes vai 
pārnēsāšanai paredzētos 
vākus uz apakšējā plaukta 
vai neizmantojiet tīrīšanā 

1	 Kolīdz blendēšana ir 
pabeigta, nutribullet® Ultra 
motora pamatne noteikti 
jāizslēdz un jāatvieno no 
elektrotīkla kontaktligzdas.

2	Atvienojiet nutribullet® krūzi 
un straujās ekstrakcijas 
asmeni no motora pamatnes.

3	Atsevišķos komponentus 
tīriet šādi.

trauku mazgāšanas mašīnas 
karsēšanas/sanitārās 
apstrādes ciklu, jo tas 
var kļūt par deformācijas 
un iespējamu drošības 
apdraudējumu cēloni. 

IESĒRĒJUŠAS 
SASTĀVDAĻAS 

•	 Ja krūzēs vai uz straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeņiem 
iesērējušas kādas 
sastāvdaļas, ielejiet istabas 
temperatūras ūdeni līdz līnijai 
ar atzīmi MAX un pievienojiet 
1–2 pilienus trauku 
mazgāšanas līdzekļa.

•	 Uzskrūvējiet straujās 
ekstrakcijas asmeni un 
blendējiet 20–30 sekundes, 
lai nogulsnes pietiekami 
atmiekšķētu un varētu 
noberzt ar ziepēm un ūdeni.

UZGLABĀŠANA

•	 Vienmēr uzglabājiet 
nutribullet® Ultra stateniski 
un nelieciet uz tā nekādus 
priekšmetus. Piederumus 
uzglabājiet drošā vietā līdz 
nākamajai lietošanas reizei.

Par rezerves daļām

Lai pasūtītu papildu daļas un 
piederumus, apmeklējiet mūsu 
tīmekļa vietni nutribullet.com 
vai sazinieties ar klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu.
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LV/ Marķējumu skaidrojums

LV/ Šis marķējums informē, ka šo ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar 
mājsaimniecības atkritumiem visā ES teritorijā. Lai novērstu 
iespējamo kaitējumu videi vai cilvēku veselībai, ko rada 
nekontrolēta atkritumu izmešana, nododiet to otrreizējai 

pārstrādei, lai veicinātu ilgtspējīgu materiālu resursu atkārtotu 
izmantošanu. Lai atgrieztu izmantoto ierīci, lūdzu, izmantojiet 
nodrošinātās atgriešanas un savākšanas sistēmas vai sazinieties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, pie kura iegādājāties ierīci. Mazumtirgotājs var 
nogādāt ierīci videi saudzīgai otrreizējai pārstrādei.

LV/ Šis produkts atbilst Eiropas regulai Nr. 1935/2004 par 
materiāliem un piederumiem, kas paredzēti saskarei ar 
pārtiku.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Visas tiesības paturētas. 

nutribullet® un nutribullet® logotips ir CapBran Holdings, LLC, preču zīmes, reģistrētas 
ASV un visā pasaulē.

Attēli var atšķirties no faktiskā izstrādājuma. Mēs pastāvīgi cenšamies uzlabot savus 
izstrādājumus, tāpēc šeit ietvertās specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja 
brīdinājuma. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Naudotojo vadovas
ĮSPĖJIMAS! Norėdami sumažinti sunkių sužalojimų pavojų, 
prieš naudodamiesi „nutribullet® Ultra“ perskaitykite naudotojo 
vadovą. Šias instrukcijas išsaugokite. Įsitikinkite, kad visi asmenys, 
naudojantys „nutribullet®“, žino, kaip tai daryti saugiai.

BENDRAS 
NAUDOJIMAS IR 
SAUGA:

Jei nesilaikysite visų 
su „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
naudojimu susijusių 
instrukcijų, galite 
sunkiai susižaloti, 
mirti arba sugadinti 
turtą. Naudodami 
arba saugodami 
„nutribullet® Ultra“, 
atkreipkite dėmesį į 
galimus pavojus.

ĮS
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Svarbios saugos priemonės
Naudodami savo „nutribullet® Ultra“ nepamirškite:  
SVARBIAUSIA YRA SAUGUMAS.

Įspėjimas! Norėdami išvengti sunkaus susižalojimo, mirties, žalos 
turtui ar savo prietaisui pavojaus, atidžiai perskaitykite visas 
instrukcijas prieš pradėdami naudotis savo „nutribullet® Ultra“. 
Naudojantis bet kokiu elektros prietaisu būtina visada vadovautis 
pagrindinėmis saugumo priemonėmis, įskaitant šia svarbia 
informacija. PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI, ATIDŽIAI IR KRUOPŠČIAI 
PERSKAITYKITE.

Jei savo „nutribullet® Ultra“ leisite naudotis kitam asmeniui, 
įsitikinkite, kad jis suprato šiame naudotojo vadove pateiktą 
informaciją apie sveikatą ir saugą bei visas papildomas saugos ar 
naudojimo instrukcijas. Kiekvienas prietaisą naudojantis asmuo 
turi perskaityti visą naudotojo vadovą, kad susipažintų su saugiu 
prietaiso naudojimu.

Išsaugokite šias instrukcijas!  
SKIRTA NAUDOTI TIK BUITINĖMS REIKMĖMS

•	 NIEKADA netrinkite 
karštų, šiltų ar gazuotų 
ingredientų. Priešingu 
atveju viduje gali 
susidaryti slėgis, dėl 
to atidarius indą, 
turinys gali išsiveržti 
ir sukelti sunkius kūno 
sužalojimus arba 
sugadinti turtą.

•	 Naudokite šį trintuvą tik 
pagal jo paskirtį.

•	 Kai prietaisas 
naudojamas vaikų arba 
šalia jų, būtina atidžiai 
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prižiūrėti, kad vaikai 
nežaistų su prietaisu. 
Laikykite laidą vaikams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 

•	 Asmenys (įskaitant 
vaikus), turintys fizinę, 
jutimo ar protinę 
negalią ar neturintys 
patirties ir žinių, gali 
naudotis šiuo prietaisu 
tik prižiūrimi už jų 
saugumą atsakingo 
asmens, pateikusio 
instrukcijas, kaip 
saugiai naudotis 
prietaisu.

•	 NIEKADA NEPALIKITE 
NENAUDOJAMO 
„NUTRIBULLET®“ BE 
PRIEŽIŪROS.

•	 Nedėkite „nutribullet®“ 
trintuvo ant nelygių ar 
nestabilių paviršių.  

•	 Nesinaudokite 
prietaisu, jei variklio 
korpusas, dangtelis ar 
peiliai yra kaip nors 
pažeisti.

•	 Naudokite tik 
originalius „nutribullet®“ 
priedus / aksesuarus, 
specialiai sukurtus jūsų 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ 
trintuvui. Antrinėje 

rinkoje parduodamos 
dalys nėra pagamintos 
pagal „nutribullet®“ 
specifikacijas ir gali 
sugadinti prietaisą arba 
sunkiai sužaloti.

•	 Atliekant valymo 
darbus gaisro, smūgio 
ar „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
sugadinimo pavojų 
galima sumažinti 
laikantis šių atsargumo 
priemonių:

-	Prieš valydami, 
išjunkite prietaisą ir 
atjunkite jį nuo elektros 
tinklo.

-	Valykite tik išorinę 
prietaiso dalį.

-	Valykite prietaisą sausa 
šluoste.

•	 Nebandykite valyti 
prietaiso panardindami 
jį į vandenį ar kitus 
valymo skysčius. Užteks 
jį švelniai nušluostyti ir 
nusausinti švaria šluoste.

•	 Nedėkite jokių 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ 
dalių į mikrobangų 
krosnelę, orkaitę, karšto 
oro gruzdintuvę ar į 
kaitlentei skirtą puodą 

ir nenardinkite jų į 
verdantį vandenį, nes 
galite sugadinti dalį.  

•	 NIEKADA nenaudokite 
dezinfekavimo arba 
kaitinimo ciklo bet 
kuriai „nutribullet®“ 
daliai ar priedui. 
Dėl to gali atsirasti 
deformacijų ir 
susidaryti pavojingos 
sąlygos.

•	 NIEKADA nedėkite 
„nutribullet®“ indo į 
šaldiklį ir nenaudokite 
jo kaip produktų 
talpyklos šaldiklyje.  

•	 Prieš nuimdami arba 
valydami prietaisą, 
įsitikinkite, kad jūsų 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ yra 
išjungtas, o variklis ir 
peiliai visiškai sustoję.  

•	 NENAUDOKITE LAUKE.

•	 VISADA ATJUNKITE 
NENAUDOJAMĄ 
„NUTRIBULLET®“ NUO 
MAITINIMO ŠALTINIO.

 STENKITĖS, KAD 
INDAS NEĮKAISTŲ IR 
JAME NESUSIDARYTŲ 
PER DIDELIS SLĖGIS:

NIEKADA netrinkite 
karštų, šiltų ar gazuotų 
ingredientų ar 
skysčių „nutribullet®“ 
inde! Naudojant 
„nutribullet®“ indą 
tokiu būdu jame gali 
susidaryti per didelis 
slėgis, todėl nuimamas 
nuo variklio korpuso 
ar atidaromas indas 
gali staigiai atsiskirti, 
o tai gali sukelti kūno 
sužalojimus karšto 
turinio purslais arba 
atidengtais peiliais.

•	 NETRINKITE karštų ar 
šiltų ingredientų!

-	Kai pradedama 
nuo karštų ar šiltų 
ingredientų, inde 
susidaro daugiau 
šilumos ir slėgio. 
Dėl to indas gali 
atsiskirti ir sukelti 
sužalojimus išmetamu 
karštu turiniu arba 
atidengtais peiliais.

ĮS
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JIM
AS

!
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-	Trinkite tik kambario 
temperatūros arba 
šaldytuve laikomus 
(21 °C ar žemesnėje 
temperatūroje) 
ingredientus. 

•	 NETRINKITE ilgiau nei 
vieną minutę.

-	Trinami ingredientai 
įkaista, todėl inde 
laikui bėgant 
didėja slėgis. 
Nepertraukiamai 
trinant ilgiau nei vieną 
minutę, indas gali 
atsiskirti, atidengti 
peilius arba iš jo 
gali išsiveržti įkaitęs 
turinys, galintis sukelti 
sužalojimus.

-	NETRINKITE ilgiau 
nei šešiais 3 sek. 
intervalais iš eilės, kad 
turinys neperkaistų 
ir inde nesusidarytų 
per didelis slėgis. 
Po kelių ekstrakcijos 
ciklų iš eilės leiskite 
turiniui nusistovėti 
bent 10–15 minučių. 
NEBANDYKITE 
atidaryti indo, 
jei jis yra karštas 
arba šiltas liesti. 

Daugiau informacijos 
pateikiama 
skyriuje Atsargumo 
priemones 
naudojantis indu.

•	 NETRINKITE jokių 
gazuotų ar putojančių 
ingredientų – jokių 
burbuliukų. 

-	Gazuoti ir dujas 
išskiriantys 
ingredientai (pvz., 
soda, kepimo milteliai, 
kepimo soda, mielės, 
kai kurių rūšių tešla, 
pyrago mišiniai, 
sausas ledas ar 
kiti ingredientai, 
kurie gali išskirti 
burbulus) išskiria 
dujas, kurios padidina 
slėgį. Dėl dujų 
išleidžiamo slėgio 
sandariai uždarytas 
„nutribullet®“ indas 
gali sprogti ir sužaloti 
ir (arba) sugadinti 
turtą. 
Pastaba: Kai kurių 
baltymų miltelių 
sudėtyje yra 
dujas išskiriančių 
ingredientų.  Prieš 
dėdami į indą 
ingredientus, visada 

patikrinkite jų 
sudedamąsias dalis.  

•	 NEPERPILDYKITE!

-	Pripildžius aukščiau 
MAX linijos, iš 
indo gali pradėti 
sunktis turinys. 
Kad „nutribullet®“ 
cikloninis veikimas 
būtų veiksmingas, 
būtina užtikrinti 
pakankamai laisvos 
vietos. Viršijus MAX 
liniją, gali pradėti 
sunktis turinys ir 
susidaryti pavojingas 
slėgis, dėl kurio 
gali atsiskirti indo ir 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgas.

•	 NIEKADA nepalikite 
sutrintų maisto 
produktų uždarytame 
inde.

-	Sutrinti mišiniai, palikti 
inde, gali sugesti ir 
pradėti rūgti, todėl 
inde gali padidėti 
slėgis.

-	Naudokite išsinešimui 
skirtą dangtelį arba 
perpilkite sutrintą 
turinį į kitą saugojimo 
indą. 

ATSARGUMO 
PRIEMONĖS 
NAUDOJANTIS INDU:

NEBANDYKITE atidaryti 
sandariai uždaryto 
„nutribullet®“ indo, jei 
jis yra karštas arba 
šiltas liesti. Turinys gali 
būti įkaitęs ir suslėgtas, 
todėl atidaromas indas 
gali staigiai atsiskirti ir 
sužaloti. Jei indas yra 
karštas arba šiltas liesti, 
imkitės šių veiksmų: 

1.	 PALIKITE RAMYBĖJE, 
NEATIDARYKITE. 
Palikite indą ten, kur 
jis yra, nelieskite jos 
patys ir neleiskite liesti 
kitiems. NEMĖGINKITE 
atjungti indo nuo 
variklio korpuso arba 
atskirti indą nuo 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo 
naudodami karštį, jėgą 
arba atplėšdami dalis, 
nes indas gali sulūžti 
arba sudužti ir sužaloti.  

2.	Netrinkite toliau.

3.	Leiskite indui atvėsti 
bent 30 minučių.
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4.	Po 30 minučių 
patikrinkite, ar indas 
yra visiškai atvėsęs. Jei 
jis vis dar šiltas, leiskite 
jam atvėsti ilgiau.

5.	Jei indas yra vėsus liesti, 
lėtai nuimkite jį nuo 
variklio korpuso.

6.	Nukreipę indą 
nuo veido ir kūno, 
rankšluosčiu lėtai 
atsukite indą nuo 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo ir švelniai 
išleiskite likusį slėgį.

Jei vis dar nepavyksta 
nuimti indo nuo greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo, kreipkitės į 
klientų aptarnavimo 
skyrių. Jei jums 
nepavyksta atsukti 
indo nuo greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo, NIEKADA 
nepalikite sandariai 
uždaryto turinio ne 
šaldytuve ilgesniam 
laikui. Turinys gali 
pradėti rūgti, todėl 
indas gali staigiai 
atsiskirti, o tai gali 
sukelti kūno sužalojimus 
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arba žalą turtui. 
Tinkamai išmeskite 
indą ir jo turinį, kad 
nesusižeistumėte nei 
jūs, nei kiti asmenys, 
jei dėl rūgimo proceso 
indas atsiskirtų.  

INDO SAUGUMAS:

Prieš trindami, 
visada įsitikinkite, kad 
indas yra patikimai 
užfiksuotas ant variklio 
korpuso. Variklis 
neįsijungs, kol indas 
nebus užrakintas.  

•	 NEVIRŠYKITE MAX 
linijos. Viršijus MAX 
liniją, iš indo gali 
pradėti sunktis skysčiai.

•	 Nenuimkite indo, kol 
prietaisas veikia.

•	 Tam, kad prietaisas 
tinkamai veiktų ir 
nekeltų pavojaus 
saugai, reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar nesugedo 
ir nesusidėvėjo visos 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ 
trintuvo dalys.

•	 NIEKADA nenaudokite 
savo „nutribullet® Ultra“, 
jei indas yra tuščias.
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•	 Neperpildykite indo 
ledu. Trindami visada 
naudokite pakankamai 
skystų ingredientų.

•	 Nedėkite indo ar 
išsinešimui skirto 
dangtelio ant apatinės 
indaplovės lentynos 
ir neplaukite jų 
naudodami kaitinimo / 
dezinfekavimo ciklą.

•	 Indai ir išsinešimui skirti 
dangteliai NĖRA skirti 
naudoti mikrobangų 
krosnelėje.

•	 Nenaudokite indo, jei 
pastebėjote įtrūkimus, 
drumstumą ar kitus 
pažeidimus. Naujų 
indų galite įsigyti 
interneto svetainėje 
nutribullet.com arba 
susisiekę su klientų 
aptarnavimo skyriumi.

•	 Nenaudokite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo kaip dangčio, 
nes sutrintas turinys 
gali pradėti rūgti. 
Dėl rūgimo proceso 
padidėjus slėgiui, 
indas ir peiliai gali 
atsiskirti bei sukelti 
kūno sužalojimus 

ar sugadinti turtą. 
Naudokite išsinešimui 
skirtą dangtelį arba 
perpilkite sutrintą turinį 
į saugojimo indą su 
vėdinimui skirtomis 
angomis. 

GREITOJO 
EKSTRAKTORIAUS 
PEILIŲ MAZGO 
SAUGUMAS:

PEILIAI YRA AŠTRŪS! 
ELKITĖS SU JAIS 
ATSARGIAI, KAD 
IŠVENGTUMĖTE 
KŪNO SUŽALOJIMŲ. 
Ne maisto produktai 
arba kieti ingredientai 
gali pažeisti peilius. 
Reguliariai tikrinkite 
peilius ir, jei jie yra 
pažeisti, nebenaudokite 
jų. Naudodami savo 
trintuvą su pažeistais 
peiliais arba ne pagal 
šias instrukcijas, galite 
susižaloti, sugadinti 
turtą arba prietaisą.

•	 Nelieskite aštrių peilių 
briaunų. Tam, kad 
nesusipjaustytumėte, 
nelieskite jokios 
ašmenų briaunos.
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•	 NIEKADA nelaikykite 
jokių atidengtų greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus pelių 
variklio korpuse, 
nepritvirtintame prie 
„nutribullet®“ indo. 
Dėl atidengtų ašmenų 
galite susipjaustyti.

•	 VISADA tvirtai užsukite 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgą prie indo, 
kad iš jo nesisunktų 
turinys.  

•	 Nebandykite atjungti 
indo nuo variklio 
korpuso, jei trinant iš 
indo pradeda sunktis 
turinys. Prieš nuimdami 
indą, leiskite varikliui 
visiškai sustoti.     

•	 Nesusmulkinkite ledo. 
Jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
nėra skirtas naudoti 
kaip ledo smulkintuvas.

•	 Trindami nepalikite 
inde jokių ne maisto 
produktų. Iš indo 
išimkite visus įrankius. 

•	 Šiuo prietaisu 
netrinkite kaulavaisių, 
kol nepašalinsite 
kauliukų / sėklų. Vaisių 
kauliukai gali pažeisti 
indą, todėl jis gali 

sudužti ir sužaloti. Be 
to, obuolių sėklose ir 
vyšnių, slyvų, persikų ir 
abrikosų kauliukuose 
yra cheminių medžiagų, 
kurias nurijus išsiskiria 
cianidas.

•	 NENAUDOKITE 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo tokiems 
biriems ingredientams, 
kaip grūdai, sausieji 
pusryčiai ar kava, trinti, 
nes galite sugadinti 
variklį ir (arba) peilius.

•	 Nenuimkite indo, kol 
peiliai visiškai nesustojo. 
Nuimdami indą prieš 
peiliams visiškai 
sustojant, galite pažeisti 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo movą 
arba variklio pavarą.

•	 VisadaIŠJUNKITE 
prietaisą ir ATJUNKITE 
jį nuo maitinimo tinklo 
atlikdami surinkimo, 
išrinkimo, priedų keitimo 
ar valymo darbus.

•	 Neperpildykite indo 
viršydami MAX liniją. Jei 
indas bus perpildytas, 
peiliai gali nustoti suktis. 
Tokiu atveju išjunkite 

prietaisą, ištuštinkite 
turinį iki MAX linijos, vėl 
uždėkite indą ir trinkite 
toliau.

•	 NELIESKITE JUDANČIŲ 
DALIŲ! Trindami 
maistą laikykite rankas 
ir įrankius toliau nuo 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo, kad 
išvengtumėte sunkaus 
susižalojimo ar 
nesugadintumėte 
prietaiso.

•	 NIEKADA nedėkite 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo ant 
apatinės indaplovės 
lentynos ir neplaukite jų 
naudodami kaitinimo / 
dezinfekavimo ciklą.  

•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite, 
ar peiliai nėra pažeisti. 
NENAUDOKITE greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo, jei peiliai 
nesisuka laisvai arba jei 
nėra tarpinės ar ji yra 
sugadinta.

ELEKTROS SAUGA:
•	 Modifikavimas, 

netinkamas naudojimas 
ir tinkamo „nutribullet® 
Ultra“ trintuvo 
surinkimo, naudojimo 
ir priežiūros instrukcijų 
nesilaikymas gali 
padidinti sunkių kūno 
sužalojimų, mirties 
ar turto sugadinimo 
pavojų.

•	 Nenaudokite šio 
prietaiso vietovėse, 
kuriose taikomos 
skirtingos elektros 
specifikacijos ar 
naudojami skirtingų 
tipų kištukai. 

•	 Nenaudokite į prietaiso 
su įtampos keitikliu, nes 
gali įvykti trumpasis 
elektros jungimas, 
gaisras arba elektros 
smūgis, galintys sukelti 
kūno sužalojimus arba 
sugadinti kūną.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso 
drėgnoje vietoje arba 
ten, kur jis gali sušlapti. 

•	 Nebandykite įjungti 
prietaiso į elektros lizdą 
šlapiomis rankomis.
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•	 Nenaudokite, jei 
laidas, kištukas ar 
variklio korpusas buvo 
panardinti į vandenį ar 
kitus skysčius.

•	 Jokiu būdu 
nemodifikuokite 
elektros laido. 

•	 Nenaudokite su 
pažeistu elektros laidu 
arba kištuku. Elektros 
laidas ir kištukas nėra 
skirti keisti. Jei jie yra 
pažeisti, prietaisą reikia 
keisti.

•	 Neleiskite ir nelaikykite 
elektros laido šalia 
karštų paviršių, šilumos 
šaltinių ar liepsnos, 
įskaitant viryklę.  

•	 Neleiskite elektros 
laidui kabėti 
nukarusiam nuo stalo 
ar stalviršio krašto. 

•	 Netraukite, nesukite ir 
nepažeiskite maitinimo 
laido. 

•	 Perpildžius indą 
ledu ar kitais kietais 
ingredientais 
arba naudojant 
nepakankamai 
skysčių, variklis gali 

perkaisti ir įsijungti 
šilumos pertraukiklis.  
Jei vidinis šilumos 
pertraukiklis išjungia 
variklį, atjunkite variklio 
korpusą ir leiskite jam 
atvėsti vieną valandą 
prieš bandydami 
naudotis juo vėl. 
Šilumos pertraukiklis 
sugrįš į pradinę padėtį 
atjungus prietaisą ir 
šilumos pertraukikliui 
atvėsus.

•	 Visada ATJUNKITE 
„nutriBullet® Ultra“, 
kai juo nesinaudojate, 
taip pat surinkdami, 
išrinkdami, keisdami 
priedus ar valydami jį. 

•	 Naudojant 
nesuderinamas dalis 
arba antrinėje rinkoje 
įsigytas dalis jūsų 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ 
trintuvas gali sugesti 
arba gali kilti saugos 
pavojus, dėl kurio galite 
susižeisti arba patirti 
žalą. Užsakydami 
atsargines dalis visada 
naudokite originalias 
„nutribullet®“ dalis ir 
priedus.

VĖDINIMAS:
•	 NIEKADA neuždenkite 

ventiliacijos angų, 
esančių „nutribullet® 
Ultra“ variklio korpuso 
apačioje. Variklio 
korpuso apačioje 
esančiose angose 
neturi būti dulkių ar 
pūkų, jos neturi būti 
užkimštos. Uždengus 
ventiliacijos angas, 
variklis gali perkaisti 
ir kilti gaisras, todėl 
padidėja sunkių kūno 
sužalojimų, mirties 
ar turto sugadinimo 
pavojus.

•	 VISADA naudokite 
„nutribullet®“ ant lygaus 
paviršiaus, palikdami 
laisvos vietos po variklio 
korpusu ir aplink jį, 
kad galėtų laisvai 
cirkuliuoti oras. Variklio 
korpuso apačioje 
esančios angos skirtos 
vėdinti ir užtikrinti 
patikimą variklio darbą 
bei apsaugoti jį nuo 
perkaitimo.

•	 NIEKADA nestatykite 
savo „nutribullet Ultra“ 
ant degių medžiagų, 

tokių kaip laikraščiai, 
staltiesės, servetėlės, 
rankšluosčiai, padėklai, 
ir kitų panašių 
medžiagų.

SVEIKATOS SAUGA:

Visada pasitarkite su 
savo gydytoju sveikatos 
ir mitybos klausimais. 
Šiame vartotojo 
vadove ir (arba) 
internete skelbiamuose 
receptuose pateikta 
informacija yra bendro 
pobūdžio patarimai 
ir idėjos bei negali 
pakeisti gydytojo 
patarimo. 

SĄVEIKA SU VAISTAIS
•	 Jei vartojate bet 

kokius vaistus, 
ypač cholesterolį 
mažinančius, 
kraują skystinančius 
vaistus, vaistus nuo 
kraujo spaudimo, 
raminamuosius ar 
antidepresantus, 
pasitarkite su savo 
gydytoju prieš 
išbandydami bet kokius 
glotnučių receptus, 
pateiktus receptų 
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vadove ar receptuose 
internete.  

•	 Tam, kad prietaisas 
tinkamai veiktų ir 
nekeltų pavojaus 
saugai, reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar nesugedo 
ir nesusidėvėjo visos 
jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
dalys. Jei pastebėjote, 
kad indai ar kitos 
dalys yra įtrūkusios, 
drumstos ar pažeistos, 
prietaiso nenaudokite. 
Įsitikinkite, kad greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo peiliai sukasi 
laisvai, taip pat kad yra 
ir nepažeistas tarpiklis.  
Įsitikinkite, kad 
pagrindas su varikliu 
yra neuždengtas ir 
švarus. Vadovaukitės 
techninės priežiūros 
instrukcijomis, 
pateiktomis šio 
naudotojo vadovo 
390–393 puslapiuose. 
Niekada nenaudokite 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ su 
pažeistomis dalimis 
ar komponentais. 
Pastebėję bet kokį 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ 
gedimą ar triktį, 

nedelsdami nustokite 
juo naudotis.

Išsaugokite šias 
instrukcijas!

Turinys
369	 Svarbios saugos priemonės

	383	 Surinkimas

	384	 Valdymo skydelis

	385	 Jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ naudojimas

	389	 Gedimų šalinimas

	390	 Techninė priežiūra
393	 Atsarginės dalys

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
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Surinkimo vadovas

„nutribullet®“ indas

greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgas

variklio korpusas

prisisiurbiančios 
indo kojelės
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Valdymo skydelis 

IŠJUNGTAS

Valdymo skydelis nešviečia.

IMPULSINIS REŽIMAS

Ant variklio korpuso užsukus 
peilių mazgą / indą, pasirodys 
valdymo skydelis. Paspauskite ir 
palaikykite punktyrinio apskriti-
mo piktogramą valdymo skyde-
lyje, kad įjungtumėte impulsinį 
režimą. Jei norite trinti trum-
pais, pertraukiamais impulsais, 
bakstelėkite impulsinio režimo 
piktogramą. Jei norite trinti 
ilgesniais impulsais, bakstelėkite 
ir palaikykite impulsinio režimo 
piktogramą, kol bus pasiekta 
norima konsistencija.

TRYNIMAS

Ant variklio korpuso užsukus 
peilių mazgą / indą, pasirodys 
valdymo skydelis. Valdymo 
skydelyje palieskite šviečiančią 
apskritimo piktogramą, kad 
įjungtumėte automatinę 30 
sekundžių trukmės trynimo 
programą.

NAUDODAMIESI 
„nutribullet®“ 
VADOVAUKITĖS ŠIOMIS 
SVARBIOMIS ATSARGUMO 
PRIEMONĖMIS:

Jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
naudojimas

Jei „nutribullet®“ inde susidarys 
per didelis slėgis, jūs galite 
susižaloti karšto turinio purslais, 
taip pat dėl atsiskyrusių dalių ar 
peilių. 

•	 NETRINKITE karštų arba šiltų, 
gazuotų ar dujas išskiriančių 
ingredientų. 

•	 Neperpildykite indo.

•	 NETRINKITE ingredientų 
ilgiau nei vieną minutę.

•	 Nepalikite sutrintų maisto 
produktų uždarytame inde.

•	 Žr. punktą „Stenkitės, 
kad indas neįkaistų ir 
jame nesusidarytų per 
didelis slėgis“ ( 371psl.), kad 
sužinotumėte daugiau.

•	 NEBANDYKITE atidaryti 
sandariai uždaryto 
„nutribullet®“ indo, jei jis 
yra karštas arba šiltas liesti. 
Turinys gali būti įkaitęs ir 
suslėgtas, todėl atidaromas 
indas gali staigiai atsiskirti 
ir sužaloti. Žr. punktą 
„Atsargumo priemonės 
naudojantis indu“ ( 373psl.), 
kad sužinotumėte daugiau. 

•	 Peiliai yra aštrūs!  
Elkitės su jais atsargiai, 
kad išvengtumėte kūno 
sužalojimų. NIEKADA 
nelaikykite jokių atidengtų 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
pelių variklio korpuse, 
nepritvirtintame prie 
„nutribullet®“ indo.

385
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1	 Peržiūrėkite visus 
įspėjamuosius ir 
perspėjamuosius pareiškimus 
skyriuje „Svarbios saugos 
priemonės“ (369–380 psl.) ir 
ankstesniame puslapyje, prieš 
pereidami prie 2 žingsnio.

2	Padėkite variklio korpusą 
ant švaraus, sauso ir lygaus 
paviršiaus, pavyzdžiui, 
stalviršio ar stalo.

3	Sudėkite ingredientus 
ir supilkite skysčius į 
„nutribullet®“ indą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Tam, kad iš indo 
nepradėtų sunktis skystis 
ar jame nesusidarytų per 
didelis slėgis, neviršykite 
MAX linijos.

4	Užsukite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgą 
ant „nutribullet®“ indo, kol jis 
bus sandariai uždarytas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peiliai 
yra aštrūs. Elkitės su jais 
atsargiai.

6	Apverskite indą ir uždėkite 
ant variklio korpuso.

5	Įjunkite variklio korpuso 
elektros laidą į elektros lizdą.

7	Pasukite indą palei laikrodžio 
rodyklę ant variklio 
korpuso, kad jis užsifiksuotų 
(„spragtelėjimas“ reiškia, kad 
indas užfiksuotas). Tuomet 
užsidegs valdymo skydelis.

8	Nuspaudus vientiso 
apskritimo piktogramą, 
įsijungs automatinis trynimo 
ciklas. Įjungus automatinį 
trynimo ciklą, jis automatiškai 
sustos po 30 sekundžių. 
Nuspaudus ir laikant 
punktyrinio apskritimo 
piktogramą ingredientai 
trinami impulsiniu režimu. 
Atleiskite punktyrinio 
apskritimo piktogramą 
trynimo veiksmui baigti.
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9	Pasukite indą prieš laikrodžio 
rodyklę, kad galėtumėte jį 
atskirti ir nuimti nuo variklio 
korpuso. Kai indas atsiskiria, 
pasigirsta „spragtelėjimas“. 
Skanaus!

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NIEKADA 
netrinkite karštų, šiltų ar 
gazuotų ingredientų ar 
skysčių „nutribullet®“ inde! 
Naudojant „nutribullet®“ 
indą tokiu būdu jame gali 
susidaryti per didelis slėgis, 
todėl nuimamas nuo variklio 
korpuso ar atidaromas indas 
gali staigiai atsiskirti, o tai 
gali sukelti kūno sužalojimus 
karšto turinio purslais arba 
atidengtais peiliais. 

NIEKADA nenaudokite 
karščio ar jėgos ir 
nebandykite atskirti indo nuo 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo. Tokiu būdu indas 
gali įtrūkti arba sudužti, 
o tai gali sukelti sunkius 
kūno sužalojimus. Prieš 
mėgindami vėl atidaryti 
indą, leiskite jo turiniui 

nusistovėti bent 30 minučių. 
Jei vis tiek nepavyksta 
atidaryti, kreipkitės į klientų 
aptarnavimo skyrių.

Gedimų šalinimas
TRIKTIS:

Įrenginys neįsijungia ARBA 
nerodomas valdymo skydelis.

SPRENDIMAI:

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo 
laidas yra įjungtas į elektros 
lizdą, o lizdui tiekiamas 
maitinimas.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad indo / 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgas 
tinkamai pritvirtintas prie 
variklio korpuso. Kai jis 
tinkamai užsifiksuos, pasigirs 
„spragtelėjimas“.

TRIKTIS:

Valdymo skydelis nuolat mirksi.

SPRENDIMAI:

•	 Per 6 minutes atlikote 6 iš 
eilės trynimo ciklus ARBA 
įrenginys perkaito. Jei taip 
atsitiko, atjunkite įrenginį nuo 
elektros tinklo ir leiskite jam 
atvėsti bent 15 minučių prieš 
bandydami naudoti vėl.

TRIKTIS:

Trynimo metu įrenginys pradėjo 
labai garsiai veikti. 

SPRENDIMAI:

•	 Pildydami indą įsitikinkite, 
kad neviršijate ant indo 
esančios MAX linijos. Jei indai 
perpildyti, variklis per stipriai 
apkraunamas, todėl įrenginys 
ima veikti garsiau.

TRIKTIS:

Naudojimo metu iš variklio 
korpuso sklinda kvapas.

SPRENDIMAI:

•	 Naudojant įrenginį pirmuosius 
kelis kartus iš variklio korpuso 
gali sklisti kvapas, tačiau 
tai yra normalu naudojant 
gaminį pirmą kartą ir 
neturėtų kelti nerimo.

•	 Jei kelis kartus panaudoję 
įrenginį pajutote kvapą, 
patikrinkite, ar neviršijote ant 
puodelio esančios MAX linijos. 
Jei indai perpildyti, variklis per 
stipriai apkraunamas, todėl 
gali sklisti kvapas.



Priežiūra ir techninė 
priežiūra

NAUDODAMIESI 
„nutribullet®“ 
VADOVAUKITĖS ŠIOMIS 
SVARBIOMIS ATSARGUMO 
PRIEMONĖMIS:

•	 Visada išjunkite „nutribullet® 
Ultra“ ir atjunkite jį nuo 
elektros tinklo, kai juo 
nesinaudojate, taip pat 
prieš surinkdami, išrinkdami, 
valydami jį ar keisdami jo 
priedus.

•	 Prieš nuimdami indą arba 
tvarkydami įrenginį, visada 
palaukite, kol variklis visiškai 
sustos.

•	 Nedėkite indų ir išsinešimui 
skirtų dangtelių į mikrobangų 
krosnelę, nes jie nėra 
saugūs naudoti mikrobangų 
krosnelėse.

•	 Nelaikykite atidengtų greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgo 
variklio korpuse nepritvirtinę 
indo.

•	 NIEKADA nedėkite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgo, 

indų arba išsinešimui skirtų 
dangtelių ant apatinės 
indaplovės lentynos ir 
neplaukite jų naudodami 
kaitinimo / dezinfekavimo 
ciklą. Dėl to gali atsirasti 
deformacijų ir susidaryti 
pavojingos sąlygos.  

•	 Nebandykite valyti variklio 
korpuso panardindami 
jį į vandenį ar kitus 
valymo skysčius. Švelniai 
nušluostykite ir nusausinkite 
švaria šluoste.

•	 Nedėkite jokių priedų į 
mikrobangų krosnelę, orkaitę, 
karšto oro gruzdintuvę ar 
į kaitlentei skirtą puodą ir 
nenardinkite jų į verdantį 
vandenį, kad išvalytumėte ar 
dezinfekuotumėte juos, nes 
galite sugadinti dalį.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad variklio 
korpuso vėdinimo angos yra 
neuždengtos ir švarios.

•	 Tam, kad prietaisas tinkamai 
veiktų ir nekeltų pavojaus 
saugai, reguliariai tikrinkite, 
ar nesugedo ir nesusidėvėjo 
visos jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
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dalys. Niekada nenaudokite 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ su 
pažeistomis dalimis ar 
komponentais:

-	 Jei pastebėjote, kad indai 
yra įtrūkę, deformuoti 
ar pažeisti, įrenginio 
nenaudokite.

-	Nenaudokite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgo, jei peiliai nesisuka 
laisvai arba jei nėra 
tarpinės ar ji yra sugadinta. 
Naudodami savo trintuvą 
su pažeistais peiliais arba 
ne pagal šias instrukcijas, 
galite susižaloti, sugadinti 
turtą arba įrenginį.

•	 NIEKADA nebandykite 
naudoti savo „nutribullet® 
Ultra“, jei jis veikia netinkamai 
arba yra pažeistas ar kaip 
nors sugadintas.

•	 Priklausomai nuo naudojimo, 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus peilį 
rekomenduojama keisti ne 
rečiau kaip kas 5 metus.

•	 NIEKADA nekeiskite 
savo „nutribullet® 

Ultra“ dalių antrinėje 
rinkoje parduodamomis 
atsarginėmis dalimis. 
Antrinėje rinkoje 
parduodamos dalys 
nėra pagamintos pagal 
„nutribullet®“ specifikacijas ir 
gali sugadinti prietaisą arba 
sunkiai sužaloti. Naudokite 
tik originalius „nutribullet®“ 
priedus / aksesuarus, 
specialiai sukurtus jūsų 
„nutribullet® Ultra“ trintuvui.
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EKSTRAKTORIAUS 
PEILIAI:

•	 Nuplaukite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgą 
šiltu muiluotu vandeniu.

•	 Nedideliu šepetėliu 
arba kempine, suvilgyta 
muiluotame vandenyje, 
pašalinkite bet kokius likučius 
nuo greitojo ekstraktoriaus 
peilių mazgo. 

PASTABA: Geriausia valyti greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgą iškart 
juo pasinaudojus, kad nesikauptų 
likučiai.

VARIKLIS SU KORPUSU: 

•	 Variklio korpuso paviršių 
valykite muiluotu vandeniu 
sudrėkinta kempine arba 
šluoste.

•	 Nedideliu šepetėliu 
nušveiskite variklio korpuso 
pavaros sistemą.

INDAI IR IŠSINEŠIMUI 
SKIRTI DANGTELIAI: 

•	 Indus ir išsinešimui 
skirtus dangtelius galima 
plauti indaplovėje. 
Prieš tai praskalaukite 
arba nušveiskite, kad 
pašalintumėte visus 
nešvarumus.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NIEKADA 
nedėkite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgo, 

1	 Baigę trinti, įsitikinkite, kad 
jūsų „nutribullet® Ultra“ 
variklio korpusas yra 
išjungtas ir atjungtas nuo 
elektros lizdo.

2	Atjunkite „nutribullet®“ indą ir 
greitojo ekstraktoriaus peilių 
mazgą nuo variklio korpuso.

3	Atskiras dalis valykite tokia 
tvarka:

indo arba išsinešimui skirtų 
dangtelių ant apatinės 
indaplovės lentynos ir 
neplaukite jų naudodami 
kaitinimo / dezinfekavimo 
ciklą, nes dėl to gali atsirasti 
deformacijų ir susidaryti 
pavojingos sąlygos. 

ĮSTRIGĘ INGREDIENTAI: 

•	 Jei inde ar greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazge 
yra įstrigusių ingredientų, 
pripilkite kambario 
temperatūros vandens iki 
MAX linijos ir įlašinkite 1–2 
lašus indų ploviklio.

•	 Užsukite greitojo 
ekstraktoriaus peilių mazgą 
ir trinkite 20–30 sekundžių, 
kad nešvarumai suminkštėtų 
ir juos galėtumėte nušveisti 
muilu ir vandeniu.

SAUGOJIMAS:

•	 Visada laikykite „nutribullet® 
Ultra“ vertikalioje padėtyje 
be jokių daiktų ant viršaus. 
Nenaudojamus priedus 
laikykite saugioje vietoje.

Atsarginės dalys

Norėdami užsakyti papildomų 
dalių ar priedų, apsilankykite 
mūsų interneto svetainėje 
nutribullet.com arba susisiekite 
su klientų aptarnavimo skyriumi.
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LT/ Žymių paaiškinimas

LT/ Ši žymė nurodo, kad šio gaminio negalima utilizuoti su 
kitomis namų ūkio atliekomis visoje ES. Siekiant išvengti 
galimos žalos aplinkai arba žmogaus sveikatai, sukeliamos 
nekontroliuojamo atliekų utilizavimo, perdirbkite atsakingai, 

kad prisidėtumėte prie tvaraus materialių išteklių pakartotino 
panaudojimo. Norėdami grąžinti panaudotą gaminį, pasinaudokite 
nurodytais gražinimo ir surinkimo punktais arba susisiekite su 
pardavėju, iš kurio įsigijote gaminį. Jis gali perduoti gaminį, kad šis 
perdirbtas aplinkai saugiu būdu.

LT/ Šis gaminys atitinka Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos 
reglamentą (EB) Nr. 1935/2004 dėl žaliavų ir gaminių, skirtų 
liestis su maistu.

„Capital Brands Distribution, LLC“ | www.nutribullet.com | Visos teisės saugomos. 

„nutribullet®“ ir „nutribullet®“ logotipas yra „CapBran Holdings, LLC“ prekių ženklai, 
įregistruoti JAV ir visame pasaulyje.

Iliustracijos gali skirtis nuo faktinio produkto. Mes nuolat siekiame patobulinti savo 
produktus, todėl čia pateiktos specifikacijos gali būti pakeistos be įspėjimo. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Uporabniški priročnik
OPOZORILO! Za zmanjšanje tveganja resnih poškodb preberite 
uporabniški priročnik, preden začnete uporabljati napravo 
nutribullet® Ultra. Shranite ta navodila. Prepričajte se, da vsak 
uporabnik naprave nutribullet® dobro ve, kako jo uporabljati.

SPLOŠNA UPORABA IN 
VARNOST:

Če ne upoštevate 
vseh navodil v 
zvezi z mešalnikom 
nutribullet® Ultra, 
lahko pride do hudih 
telesnih poškodb, 
smrti ali materialne 
škode. Zavedati se je 
treba tudi nevarnosti 
pri uporabi ali 
shranjevanju mešalnika 

O
PO

ZO
RI
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!

Pomembna varnostna 
opozorila
Pri uporabi mešalnika nutribullet® Ultra si zapomnite naslednje:  
VARNOST JE VEDNO NA PRVEM MESTU.

Opozorilo! Pred uporabo mešalnika nutribullet® Ultra natančno 
preberite vsa navodila, da se izognete hudim telesnim poškodbam, 
smrti, škodi lastnine ali škodi na napravi. Pri uporabi vsakega 
električnega aparata je treba vedno upoštevati osnovne varnostne 
ukrepe, vključno z naslednjimi pomembnimi informacijami. PRED 
UPORABO NATANČNO IN TEMELJITO PREBERITE NAVODILA.

Če dovolite drugim osebam, da uporabljajo vaš mešalnik 
nutribullet® Ultra, poskrbite, da informacije v zvezi z zdravjem in 
varnostjo v tem uporabniškem priročniku ter vsa dodatna varnostna 
navodila ali navodila za uporabo. Vsaka oseba, ki uporablja 
napravo, mora v celoti prebrati uporabniški priročnik in se seznaniti 
z varno uporabo enote.

Shranite ta navodila!  
SAMO ZA UPORABO V GOSPODINJSTVU

nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 NIKOLI ne mešajte 
vročih, toplih ali 
gaziranih napitkov. 
Nastane lahko pritisk, 
ki povzroči, da ob 
odpiranju vsebina 
izbruhne, kar lahko 
povzroči resne telesne 
poškodbe ali materialno 
škodo.

•	 Mešalnik uporabljajte 
le skladno s predvideno 
uporabo in ne v druge 
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namene.

•	 Če napravo uporabljajo 
otroci, ali pa se nahajajo 
v njeni bližini, je treba 
napravo pazljivo 
nadzirati in zagotoviti, 
da se otroci z napravo 
ne igrajo. Kabel hranite 
izven dosega otrok. 

•	 Osebe (vključno z otroki) 
z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, 
senzoričnimi ali 
duševnimi sposobnostmi 
ali s premalo izkušnjami 
in znanja smejo 
uporabljati ta aparat 
samo, če jih oseba, ki je 
odgovorna za njihovo 
varnost, skrbno nadzira 
in pouči o uporabi 
aparata.

•	 NAPRAVE 
NUTRIBULLET® MED 
UPORABO NIKOLI 
NE PUŠČAJTE BREZ 
NADZORA.

•	 Mešalnika nutribullet® 
ne postavljajte na 
neravne ali nestabilne 
površine.  

•	 Ne uporabljajte 
naprave, če je motorni 
podstavek, posoda 
ali rezilo kakor koli 

poškodovan.

•	 Uporabljajte le 
originalne nastavke/
dodatke nutribullet®, ki 
so posebej zasnovani 
za vaš mešalnik 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Poprodajni deli niso 
izdelani po specifikacijah 
znamke nutribullet® in 
lahko poškodujejo enoto 
ali povzročijo hude 
telesne poškodbe.

•	 Tveganje požara, 
električnega udara 
ali poškodbe naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra 
med čiščenjem 
lahko zmanjšate z 
upoštevanjem naslednjih 
varnostnih ukrepov:

-	Napravo pred 
čiščenjem vedno 
izklopite in izvlecite vtič.

-	Čistite le zunanje 
površine naprave.

-	Napravo čistite s suho 
krpo.

•	 Ne poskušajte očistiti 
naprave tako, da jo 
potopite v vodo ali druge 
čistilne tekočine. Samo 
nežno obrišite in posušite 

s čisto krpo.

•	 Nobenega dela naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra ne 
dajajte v mikrovalovno 
pečico, navadno 
pečico, cvrtnik, lonec 
na štedilniku in ga ne 
potapljajte v vrelo vodo, 
ker lahko poškodujete 
dele naprave.  

•	 NIKOLI ne uporabljajte 
cikla segrevanja 
ali sterilizacije na 
nobenem delu naprave 
nutribullet®. Pride lahko 
do deformacije delov 
in morebitnih nevarnih 
razmer.

•	 Posode naprave 
nutribullet® NIKOLI ne 
dajajte v zamrzovalnik in 
posode ne uporabljajte 
za shranjevanje v 
zamrzovalniku.  

•	 Preden odstranite 
ali očistite enoto, 
se prepričajte, 
da je naprava 
nutribullet® Ultra 
izklopljena in da so 
motor in rezila naprave 
popolnoma ustavljeni.  

•	 NAPRAVE NE 
UPORABLJAJTE NA 

PROSTEM.

•	 KO NE UPORABLJATE 
NAPRAVE 
NUTRIBULLET®, JO 
VEDNO ODKLOPITE.

IZOGIBAJTE SE 
SEGREVANJU IN 
USTVARJANJU 
VISOKEGA TLAKA NA 
POSODI:

V posodi naprave 
nutribullet® NIKOLI ne 
mešajte vročih, toplih 
ali gaziranih napitkov. 
Takšna uporaba lahko 
povzroči prevelik pritisk 
v posodi naprave 
nutribullet®, zaradi česar 
lahko pri odstranjevanju 
z motornega podstavka 
ali odpiranju pride do 
izbruha tekočine, ki 
lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe zaradi 
vroče vsebine ali 
izpostavljenosti rezilom.

•	 NE mešajte vroče ali 
tople vsebine.

-	Če mešate vročo ali 
toplo vsebino, se med 
mešanjem v posodi 
ustvari več toplote in 
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tlaka. To lahko povzroči 
hitro ločitev sklede 
od naprave, iztekanje 
vroče vsebine ali 
izpostavljanje rezilom, 
ki lahko povzročijo 
poškodbe.

-	Mešajte le sestavine, 
ki imajo sobno 
temperaturo ali so 
ohlajene (največ 21 °C). 

•	 NE mešajte več kot eno 
minuto.

-	Mešanje povzroči 
segrevanje sestavin, 
kar sčasoma poveča 
tlak v posodi. 
Neprekinjeno mešanje, 
ki traja več kot eno 
minuto, lahko povzroči 
hitro ločitev posode, 
zaradi česar lahko 
pride do izpostavitve 
rezilom ali iztekanja 
vroče vsebine, ki lahko 
povzroči poškodbe.

-	Naprave NE ne 
uporabljajte več 
kot 6 zaporednih 
30-sekundnih 
intervalov, da 
preprečite pregrevanje 
vsebine in ustvarjanje 
tlaka. Po več 

zaporednih ciklih 
mešanja počakajte 
vsaj od 10 do 15 minut, 
da se vsebina ohladi. 
NE odpirajte posode, 
če je ta vroča ali 
topla na dotik. Za 
podrobnosti glejte 
Opozorila glede 
posode.

•	 NE mešajte ničesar 
gaziranega ali 
penečega – brez 
mehurčkov. 

-	Gazirane in peneče 
sestavine (npr. soda, 
pecilni prašek, soda 
bikarbona, kvas, 
določene vrste testa, 
mešanica za torto, 
suhi led ali druge 
stvari, ki postanejo 
mehurčkaste) 
sproščajo pline, ki 
povečajo tlak. Tlak 
izpuščenih plinov lahko 
povzroči, da zaprta 
posoda naprave 
nutribullet® poči, 
kar lahko povzroči 
poškodbe in/ali 
materialno škodo. 
Opomba: Nekateri 
beljakovinski praški 
vsebujejo šumeče 

sestavine.  Pred 
dodajanjem vedno 
preverite sestavine 
vseh dodatkov.  

•	 NE prekoračite 
dovoljene količine.

-	Polnjenje nad črto 
»MAX« lahko povzroči 
puščanje. Ciklonsko 
delovanje naprave 
nutribullet® zahteva 
prostor za učinkovito 
ekstrakcijo. Polnjenje 
nad črto »MAX« lahko 
povzroči puščanje in 
povzroči nevaren tlak, 
ki lahko povzroči hitro 
ločitev posode in rezila 
za mešanje.

•	 NE puščajte mešanih 
živil v zaprti posodi.

-	Zmešana hrana, 
ki ostane v posodi, 
se lahko pokvari in 
fermentira, zaradi 
česar se poveča tlak.

-	Za shranjevanje po 
mešanju uporabite 
pokrov za na pot ali pa 
vsebino prestavite v 
drugo posodo. 

 OPOZORILA GLEDE 
POSODE:

NIKOLI ne odpirajte 
posode naprave 
nutribullet®, če je ta 
vroča ali topla na dotik. 
Vsebina je lahko segreta 
in pod tlakom, zaradi 
česar se lahko posoda 
ob odprtju hitro loči, kar 
lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe. Če je posoda 
na dotik topla ali vroča, 
sledite naslednjim 
korakom: 

1.	 PUSTITE POSODO 
NA MIRU IN JE NE 
ODPIRAJTE. Pustite 
posodo na mestu in 
se je ne dotikajte ter 
ne dovolite drugim 
posameznikom, da 
se je dotikajo. NE 
poskušajte odviti posode 
z motornega podstavka 
ali posode ločiti od 
rezila z uporabo toplote, 
sile ali razstavljanjem 
sestavnih delov, saj 
lahko posoda poči ali se 
razbije in tako povzroči 
telesne poškodbe.  

2.	Ne nadaljujte z 
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mešanjem.

3.	Pustite posodo, da se 
hladi vsaj 30 minut.

4.	Po 30 minutah 
preverite, ali je posoda 
popolnoma ohlajena. 
Če je še vedno topla, 
počakajte nekoliko dlje, 
da se ohladi.

5.	Če je na dotik hladna, 
počasi odstranite 
posodo z motornega 
podstavka.

6.	Medtem ko je posoda 
obrnjena stran od 
vašega obraza in telesa, 
uporabite krpo ter 
počasi odvijte posodo z 
rezila in nežno sprostite 
morebitni preostali tlak.

Če še vedno ne morete 
ločiti posode in rezila, 
se za pomoč obrnite 
na službo za stranke. 
Če posode ne morete 
odviti z rezila, NIKOLI 
ne puščajte zaprte 
vsebine dlje časa na 
prostem. Vsebina lahko 
fermentira, zaradi 
česar lahko pride do 
hitre ločitve posode, ki 
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lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe ali materialno 
škodo. Skodelico 
in vsebino pravilno 
odložite, da se vi ali 
drugi ne poškodujete, če 
fermentacija povzroči 
hitro ločitev skodelice.  

VARNOSTNE 
INFORMACIJE V ZVEZI 
S POSODO:

Vedno se pred 
mešanjem prepričajte, 
da je posoda varno 
pritrjena na motorni 
podstavek. Če posoda ni 
v zaklenjenem položaju, 
se motor ne bo vklopil.  

•	 Ne prekoračite črte 
»MAX«. Preseganje črte 
»MAX« lahko povzroči 
puščanje.

•	 Ne odstranjujte posode 
med delovanjem enote.

•	 Redno pregledujte 
sestavne dele mešalnika 
nutribullet® Ultra za 
poškodbe ali obrabo, 
ki bi lahko povzročila 
nepravilno delovanje ali 
nevarnost za zdravje.

•	 NIKOLI ne uporabljajte 
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mešalnika 
nutribullet® Ultra, če je 
posoda prazna.

•	 Posode ne napolnite s 
preveč ledu. Pri mešanju 
vedno uporabite dovolj 
tekočih sestavin.

•	 Naprave ne dajajte 
na spodnjo polico 
pomivalnega stroja 
in ne uporabljajte 
cikla segrevanja/
razkuževanja za 
pomivanje posode ali 
pokrovov za na pot.

•	 Posode in pokrovi za na 
pot NISO NAMENJENI 
uporabi v mikrovalovni 
pečici.

•	 Ne uporabljajte posode, 
če opazite razpoke, 
motnost materiala ali 
druge poškodbe. Nove 
posode lahko kupite na 
spletišču nutribullet.com 
ali tako, da stopite v stik 
s službo za stranke.

•	 Dela z rezilom ne 
uporabljajte kot pokrov 
za shranjevanje, saj 
lahko vsebina fermentira 
in poveča tlak v posodi, 
kar lahko povzroči 
hitro ločitev posode 

in rezila, zaradi česar 
lahko pride do telesnih 
poškodb ali materialne 
škode. Za shranjevanje 
po mešanju uporabite 
pokrov za na pot ali pa 
vsebino prestavite v 
posodo, ki ni hermetično 
zaprta. 

VARNOST V ZVEZI Z 
REZILOM:

REZILA SO OSTRA! 
Z NJIMI RAVNAJTE 
PREVIDNO, DA SE 
IZOGNETE TELESNIM 
POŠKODBAM. Neživilski 
izdelki ali trda živila 
lahko poškodujejo rezila. 
Redno pregledujte 
rezila in jih prenehajte 
uporabljati, če so 
poškodovana. Nadaljnja 
uporaba poškodovanih 
rezil ali uporaba, ki ni 
skladna s temi navodili, 
lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe, materialno 
škodo ali škodo na 
vaši enoti.

•	 Ne dotikajte se ostrih 
robov rezil. Da bi se 
izognili poškodbam 
zaradi ureznin, ne 
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prijemajte in se ne 
dotikajte robov rezil.

•	 NIKOLI ne shranjujte 
rezila na motornem 
podstavku, ki ni 
pritrjen na posodo 
mešalnika nutribullet®. 
Izpostavljeno rezilo 
lahko predstavlja 
nevarnost za poškodbe 
zaradi ureznin.

•	 VEDNO dobro privijte 
rezilo na posodo, da 
preprečite uhajanje 
vsebine.  

•	 Ne poskušajte ločiti 
posode in motornega 
podstavka, če začne 
posoda med mešanjem 
puščati. Preden 
odstranite posodo, 
počakajte, da se motor 
popolnoma ustavi.     

•	 Ne drobite 
ledu. Naprava 
nutribullet® Ultra ni 
namenjena drobljenju 
ledu.

•	 Med mešanjem v posodi 
ne puščajte neživilskih 
izdelkov. Iz posode 
odstranite kakršen koli 
pribor ali pripomočke. 

•	 V tem aparatu ne 
mešajte koščičastega 
sadja, razen če ste 
odstranili koščice/
semena. Sadne koščice 
lahko poškodujejo 
posodo, kar lahko 
povzroči razbitje posode 
in telesne poškodbe. 
Poleg tega semena 
jabolk, koščice češenj, 
sliv, breskev in marelic 
vsebujejo kemikalijo, za 
katero je znano, da ob 
zaužitju v telo sprošča 
cianid.

•	 Rezil NE UPORABLJAJTE 
za mletje suhih sestavin, 
kot so zrna, žita in kava, 
saj lahko poškodujete 
motor in/ali rezila.

•	 Ne odstranjujte 
posode, dokler se rezila 
popolnoma ne ustavijo. 
Odstranjevanje, preden 
se rezila popolnoma 
ustavijo, lahko poškoduje 
sklop rezila ali zobnike 
motorja.

•	 Vedno IZKLOPITE 
NAPRAVO in IZVLECITE 
VTIČ, ko sestavljate, 
razstavljate, čistite ali 
menjujete dele naprave.

•	 Posode ne polnite tako, 
da presegate črto 
»MAX«. Če je posoda 
preveč polna, se lahko 
rezila nehajo vrteti. Če 
pride do tega, izklopite 
enoto, izpraznite 
vsebino posode pod 
črto »MAX«, ponovno 
namestite posodo in 
nadaljujte mešanje.

•	 IZOGIBAJTE SE STIKU 
S PREMIKAJOČIMI SE 
DELI! Med mešanjem 
držite roke in pribor/
pripomočke stran od 
rezila, da zmanjšate 
tveganje za hude 
telesne poškodbe ali 
poškodbe enote.

•	 Med čiščenjem rezila 
NIKOLI ne dajajte 
na spodnjo polico 
pomivalnega stroja 
in ne uporabljajte 
cikla segrevanja/
razkuževanja.  

•	 Redno pregledujte rezila 
za znake poškodb. NE 
UPORABLJAJTE rezil, če 
se rezila ne vrtijo prosto 
ali če manjka ali je 
poškodovano tesnilo.

ELEKTRIČNA 
VARNOST:
•	 Spreminjanje, 

nepravilna uporaba 
in neupoštevanje 
navodil za pravilno 
nastavitev, uporabo 
in nego mešalnika 
nutribullet® Ultra lahko 
povečajo tveganje za 
resne telesne poškodbe, 
smrt ali materialno 
škodo.

•	 Enote ne uporabljajte 
na lokacijah z 
drugačnimi električnimi 
specifikacijami ali 
vrstami vtičev. 

•	 Enote ne uporabljajte z 
napravo za pretvarjanje 
napetosti, ker lahko 
pride do kratkega stika, 
požara ali električnega 
udara, ki lahko povzroči 
telesne poškodbe ali 
škodo na izdelku.

•	 Enote ne uporabljajte na 
mokrem mestu ali kjer bi 
se lahko zmočila. 

•	 Ne poskušajte priključiti 
enote v električno 
vtičnico, če so vaše roke 
mokre.
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•	 Ne uporabljajte, če je bil 
kabel, vtič ali motorni 
podstavek potopljen v 
vodo ali druge tekočine.

•	 Na noben način 
ne spreminjajte 
električnega kabla. 

•	 Ne uporabljajte, če je 
električni kabel ali vtič 
poškodovan. Električni 
kabel in vtič nista 
primerna za zamenjavo. 
Če sta poškodovana, 
je treba zamenjati 
napravo.

•	 Ne dovolite postavljati 
in ne postavljajte 
električnega kabla v 
bližino ali v stik z vročimi 
površinami, viri toplote 
ali plamenom, vključno s 
štedilnikom.  

•	 Električni kabel ne sme 
viseti prek roba mize ali 
pulta. 

•	 Ne vlecite, zvijajte ali 
poškodujte napajalnega 
kabla. 

•	 Preobremenitev posode 
z ledom ali drugo trdo 
vsebino ali uporaba 
brez zadostne količine 
tekočine lahko povzroči 

pregrevanje motorja 
in sprožitev toplotnega 
izklopnega stikala.  
Če notranje toplotno 
izklopno stikalo izklopi 
motor, odstranite 
motorni podstavek in 
ga pustite ohladiti eno 
uro, preden ga poskusite 
znova uporabiti. 
Toplotno izklopno stikalo 
se bo ponastavilo, ko je 
enota odklopljena in se 
izklopno stikalo ohladi.

•	 Vedno ODKLOPITE 
napravo 
nutribullet® Ultra, ko 
je ne uporabljate, pa 
tudi, ko jo sestavljate, 
razstavljate, čistite ali 
menjujete dele. 

•	 Uporaba nezdružljivih 
ali neoriginalnih 
delov lahko 
poškoduje mešalnik 
nutribullet® Ultra ali 
privede do varnostnih 
tveganj, ki lahko 
povzročijo telesne 
poškodbe ali škodo. Ko 
naročate nadomestne 
dele, vedno uporabite 
originalne dele in 
pripomočke naprave 
nutribullet®.

PREZRAČEVANJE:
•	 NIKOLI ne prekrivajte 

prezračevalnih odprtin 
na dnu motornega 
podstavka naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Odprtine na dnu 
motornega podstavlja 
ne smejo vsebovati 
prahu ali vlaken in 
nikoli ne smejo biti 
popolnoma zamašene. 
Če so prezračevalne 
odprtine zamašene, se 
lahko pregreje motor 
in pride do požara, kar 
poveča tveganje resnih 
telesnih poškodb, smrti 
ali materialne škode.

•	 Napravo nutribullet® 
VEDNO uporabljajte 
na ravni površini, pri 
čemer pod in okoli 
motornega podstavka 
pustite prostor za 
pravilno kroženje 
zraka. Odprtine na dnu 
motornega podstavka 
so predvidene za 
prezračevanje, ki 
zagotavlja zanesljivo 
delovanje in preprečuje 
pregrevanje motorja.

•	 Naprave 

nutribullet® Ultra NIKOLI 
ne postavljajte na 
vnetljive materiale, kot 
so časopisi, namizni 
prti, prtički, kuhinjske 
krpe, pogrinjki ali drugi 
podobni materiali.

ZDRAVSTVENA 
VARNOST:

Glede skrbi in nasvetov 
v zvezi z zdravjem in 
prehrano se vedno 
posvetujte s svojim 
zdravnikom. Informacije 
v tem uporabniškem 
priročniku so splošni 
predlogi in ideali ter 
niso namenjeni, da bi 
nadomestili nasvetov 
zdravnika. 

INTERAKCIJE Z 
ZDRAVILI
•	 Če jemljete kakršna 

koli zdravila, še 
posebej zdravila za 
zniževanje holesterola, 
sredstva za redčenje 
krvi, zdravila za krvni 
tlak, pomirjevala ali 
antidepresive, se 
posvetujte s svojim 
zdravnikom, preden 
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poskusite katerega od 
receptov za smutije, 
ki jih vsebuje vodnik 
po receptih ali spletni 
recepti.  

•	 Redno pregledujte 
sestavne dele naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra za 
poškodbe ali obrabo, ki 
bi lahko predstavljala 
nepravilno delovanje ali 
nevarnost za zdravje. 
Napravo prenehajte 
uporabljati, če zaznate 
razpoke, motnost ali 
poškodbe posode ali 
drugih delov. Prepričajte 
se, da se rezila prostor 
vrtijo in da ne manjka 
ali ni poškodovano 
tesnilo.  Prepričajte 
se, da je motorni 
podstavek brez ovir in 
čist. Sledite navodilom 
za vzdrževanje v 
tem uporabniškem 
priročniku na straneh 
418–421. Nikoli ne 
uporabljajte naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra s 
poškodovanimi deli 
ali komponentami. 
Če vaša naprava 
nutribullet® Ultra ne 
deluje pravilno, je kakor 

koli poškodovana ali 
ogroža uporabo, jo takoj 
prenehajte uporabljati.

Shranite ta 

navodila!

Vsebina
397	 Pomembna varnostna opozorila

	411	 Sestavljanje

	412	 Upravljalna plošča

413	 Uporaba naprave nutribullet® Ultra

	417	 Odpravljanje težav

	418	 Nega in vzdrževanje
421	 Nadomestni deli

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Navodila za sestavljanje

Posoda naprave 
nutribullet®

Rezilo

Motorni podstavek

Nogice s priseskom
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Upravljalna plošča 

IZKLOPLJENO

Upravljalna plošča ni osvetljena.

PULZNO MEŠANJE

Ko privijete rezilo/posodo na 
motorni podstavek, se prikaže 
upravljalna plošča. Pritisnite 
in pridržite črtkani krog na 
upravljalni plošči, da aktivirate 
pulzno mešanje. Za kratka, 
prekinitvena pulzna mešanja 
tapnite ikono za pulzno 
mešanje. Za daljša pulzna 
mešanja pritisnite in pridržite 
ikono za pulzno mešanje, dokler 
ne dosežete želene konsistence.

MEŠANJE

Ko privijete rezilo/posodo 
na motorni podstavek, se 
prikaže upravljalna plošča. 
Dotaknite se osvetljene ikone 
polnega kroga na upravljalni 
plošči, da aktivirate samodejni 
30-sekundni program za 
mešanje.

MED UPORABO NAPRAVE 
nutribullet® UPOŠTEVAJTE 
POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE 
UKREPE:

Uporaba naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra

Ustvarjanje prevelikega pritiska 
na posodi naprave nutribullet® 
lahko povzroči poškodbe zaradi 
vroče vsebine, letečih delov ali 
izpostavljenosti rezila. 

•	 NE mešajte vročih ali toplih, 
gaziranih ali šumečih 
sestavin. 

•	 Posode ne polnite 
prekomerno.

•	 Sestavin NE mešajte več kot 
eno minuto.

•	 Ne shranjujte zmešane hrane 
v zaprti posodi.

•	 Za podrobnosti glejte 
razdelek Izogibajte se 
segrevanju in ustvarjanju 
visokega tlaka na posodi 
(str. 399).

•	 NE odpirajte posode naprave 
nutribullet®, če je ta vroča 
ali topla na dotik. Vsebina 
je lahko segreta in pod 
tlakom, zaradi česar se lahko 
posoda ob odprtju hitro loči, 
kar lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe. Za podrobnosti 
glejte Opozorila glede 
posode (str. 401). 

•	 Rezila so ostra!  
Z njimi ravnajte previdno, 
da se izognete telesnim 
poškodbam. NIKOLI 
ne shranjujte rezila na 
motornem podstavku, ki ni 
pritrjen na posodo mešalnika 
nutribullet®.

413
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1	 Preglejte vsa opozorila 
in previdnostne izjave 
v razdelku Pomembna 
varnostna opozorila (str. 
397–408) in na prejšnji 
strani, preden nadaljujete na 
2. korak.

2	Motorni podstavek postavite 
na čisto, suho in ravno 
površino, kot je pult ali miza.

3	V posodo naprave 
nutribullet® dodajte sestavine 
in tekočino.

OPOZORILO! Da preprečite 
puščanje ali previsok tlak, 
posode ne napolnite nad 
črto »MAX«.

4	Zasukajte rezilo na posodo 
naprave nutribullet®, dokler 
ni tesno zaprta.

OPOZORILO! Rezilo je ostro. 
Ravnajte previdno.

6	Obrnite posodo na glavo 
in jo pritrdite na motorni 
podstavek.

5	Priključite napajalni kabel 
motornega podstavka v 
električno vtičnico.

7	Obrnite posodo v smeri 
urnega kazalca na 
motornem podstavku, da se 
zaskoči na mesto. (Ko zaslišite 
klik, je posoda zaklenjena.) 
Upravljalna plošča bo 
zasvetila.

8	Če pritisnete ikono polnega 
kroga, se začne samodejni 
cikel mešanja. Cikel mešanja 
se po aktivaciji samodejno 
ustavi po 30 sekundah. Če 
pritisnete in pridržite črtkani 
krog, boste pulzno mešali 
svoje sestavine. Spustite 
črtkani krog, da ustavite 
mešanje.
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9	Obrnite posodo v nasprotni 
smeri urnega kazalca, da 
jo odstranite z motornega 
podstavka. Zaslišali boste 
klik, ko se posoda odklene. 
Uživajte!

OPOZORILO! V posodi 
naprave nutribullet® NIKOLI 
ne mešajte vročih, toplih 
ali gaziranih napitkov. 
Takšna uporaba lahko 
povzroči prevelik pritisk v 
posodi naprave nutribullet®, 
zaradi česar lahko pri 
odstranjevanju z motornega 
podstavka ali odpiranju 
pride do izbruha tekočine, 
ki lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe zaradi vroče 
vsebine ali izpostavljenosti 
rezilom. 

NIKOLI ne uporabljajte 
toplote ali sile ali poskušajte 
posodo na silo ločiti od 
rezila. S tem lahko posoda 
poči ali se razbije, kar lahko 
povzroči hude telesne 
poškodbe. Pustite, da 
vsebina v posodi miruje 

vsaj 30 minut, preden jo 
poskušate znova odpreti. 
Če je še vedno ne morete 
odpreti, se obrnite na 
podporo.

Odpravljanje težav
TEŽAVA:

Enote se ne vklopi ALI 
upravljalna plošča se ne 
prikaže.

REŠITVE:

•	 Prepričajte se, da je 
napajalni kabel priključen v 
električno vtičnico in da je 
vtičnica pod napetostjo.

•	 Prepričajte se, da je posoda/
rezilo varno pritrjena na 
motorni podstavek. Ko jo 
varno pritrdite, boste zaslišali 
klik.

TEŽAVA:

Upravljalna plošča neprekinjeno 
utripa.

REŠITVE:

•	 Presegli ste 6 zaporednih 
ciklov mešanja v 6-minutnem 
časovnem okviru ALI pa se 
je naprava pregrela. Če je 
prišlo do tega, odklopite 
napravo in jo pustite ohladiti 
vsaj 15 minut, preden jo 
poskusite ponovno uporabiti.

TEŽAVA:

Med mešanjem je naprava 
postala zelo glasna. 

REŠITVE:

•	 Preverite, da niste prekoračili 
črte »MAX« na posodi pri nje-
nem polnjenju s sestavinami. 
Preveč napolnjena posoda 
lahko povzroči obremenitev 
motorja, kar povzroči pove-
čano raven hrupa.

TEŽAVA:

Med uporabo naprave iz 
motornega podstavka prihaja 
neprijeten vonj.

REŠITVE:

•	 Med prvimi uporabami 
naprave lahko iz motornega 
podstavka prihaja neprijeten 
vonj, vendar je to normalno 
pri prvi uporabi izdelka in ne 
bi smelo biti razloga za skrb.

•	 Če po večkratni uporabi 
naprave zaznate vonj, 
preverite, da s sestavinami 
niste presegli črte »MAX« 
napolnjenosti posode. 
Preveč napolnjena posoda 
lahko povzroči obremenitev 
motorja, kar lahko povzroči 
neprijeten vonj.



Nega in vzdrževanje

MED UPORABO 
NAPRAVE nutribullet® 
UPOŠTEVAJTE 
POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE 
UKREPE:

•	 Vedno izklopite in 
odklopite napravo 
nutribullet® Ultra, ko ni v 
uporabi in ned sestavljanjem, 
razstavljanjem, menjavo 
dodatkov ali čiščenjem.

•	 Vedno počakajte, da se motor 
popolnoma ustavi, preden 
odstranite posodo ali se 
rokujete z napravo.

•	 Posod in pokrovov za na pot 
ne dajajte v mikrovalovno 
pečico, saj niso primerni za 
mikrovalovno pečico.

•	 Nikoli ne shranjujte rezila na 
motornem podstavku, ne da 
bi pritrdili posodo.

•	 Med čiščenjem rezila, posod 
ali pokrovov za na pot jih 
NIKOLI ne dajajte na spodnjo 
polico pomivalnega stroja 
in ne uporabljajte cikla 
segrevanja/razkuževanja. 
Pride lahko do deformacije 

delov in morebitnih 
varnostnih tveganj.  

•	 Ne poskušajte očistiti 
motornega podstavka s 
potapljanjem v vodo ali 
druge čistilne tekočine. Nežno 
obrišite in posušite s čisto 
krpo.

•	 Nobenega dela ne dajajte 
v mikrovalovno pečico, 
navadno pečico, cvrtnik, 
lonec na štedilniku, ter ga 
ne potapljajte v vrelo vodo, 
da bi ga očistili ali razkužili, 
ker lahko poškodujete del 
naprave.

•	 Prepričajte se, da je predel za 
prezračevanje na motornem 
podstavku brez ovir in čist.

•	 Redno pregledujte 
sestavne dele naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra za 
poškodbe ali obrabo, ki 
bi lahko predstavljala 
nepravilno delovanje ali 
nevarnost za zdravje. 
Nikoli ne uporabljajte 
naprave nutribullet® Ultra 
s poškodovanimi deli ali 
komponentami:

-	Napravo prenehajte 
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uporabljati, če zaznate 
razpoke, motnost, 
spremembo oblike ali 
poškodbe posode.

-	Prenehajte uporabljati, 
če se rezila ne vrtijo 
prosto ali če manjka ali 
je poškodovano tesnilo. 
Nadaljnja uporaba 
poškodovanih rezil ali 
uporaba, ki ni skladna 
s temi navodili, lahko 
povzroči telesne poškodbe, 
materialno škodo ali škodo 
na vaši enoti.

•	 NIKOLI ne poskušajte 
uporabiti naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra, če ne deluje 
pravilno ali je kakor koli 
poškodovana ali ogrožena.

•	 Odvisno od uporabe 
priporočamo, da rezilo 
zamenjate vsaj vsakih 5 let.

•	 Z napravo nutribullet® Ultra 
NIKOLI ne uporabljajte 
neoriginalnih nadomestnih 
delov. Poprodajni deli niso 
izdelani po specifikacijah 
znamke nutribullet® in 
lahko poškodujejo enoto 
ali povzročijo hude telesne 
poškodbe. Uporabljajte le 

originalne nastavke/dodatke 
nutribullet®, ki so posebej 
zasnovani za vaš mešalnik 
nutribullet® Ultra.
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REZILO:

•	 Rezilo sperite pod toplo vodo 
z milnico.

•	 Z majhno krtačo ali gobico, 
navlaženo v milnici, 
odstranite vse ostanke na 
rezilu. 

OPOMBA: Najbolje je, da rezilo 
očistite takoj po uporabi, da 
preprečite nabiranje ostankov.

MOTORNI PODSTAVEK: 

•	 Za čiščenje površine 
motornega podstavka 
uporabite gobico ali 
pomivalno krpo, navlaženo z 
milnico.

•	 Z majhno krtačo očistite 
pogonski sistem motornega 
podstavka.

POSODE IN POKROVI ZA 
NA POT: 

•	 Posode in pokrove za na 
pot je mogoče čistiti v 
pomivalnem stroju. Pred tem 
jih sperite ali skrtačite, da 
odstranite morebitne ostanke 
živil.

OPOZORILO! Med 
čiščenjem rezila, posod 
ali pokrovov za na pot 
jih NIKOLI ne dajajte na 
spodnjo polico pomivalnega 
stroja in ne uporabljajte 
cikla segrevanja/
razkuževanja, saj lahko 

1	 Ko je mešanje končano, se 
prepričajte, da je motorni 
podstavek naprave 
nutribullet® Ultra izklopljen in 
odklopljen iz vtičnice.

2	Odstranite posodo naprave 
nutribullet® in rezilo z 
motornega podstavka.

3	Očistite posamezne dele na 
naslednji način:

pride do deformacije delov 
in morebitnih varnostnih 
tveganj. 

OSTANKI SESTAVIN: 

•	 Za ostanke sestavin na 
posodi ali rezilu napolnite 
posodo z mlačno vodo 
do črte »MAX« in dodajte 
1–2 kapljici detergenta za 
posodo.

•	 Zavrtite in pritrdite rezilo in 
mešajte 20–30 sekund, da 
odstopijo ostanki sestavin, da 
jih lahko nato očistite z milom 
in vodo.

SHRANJEVANJE:

•	 Nutribullet® Ultra vedno 
shranjujte pokonci brez 
kakršnih koli predmetov na 
vrhu. Dodatke shranite na 
varno, dokler jih ne želite 
uporabiti.

Nadomestni deli

Če želite naročiti dodatne 
dele in dodatke, obiščite naše 
spletišče nutribullet.com ali pa 
se obrnite na službo za stranke.
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SL/Razlaga oznak

SL/ Oznaka pomeni, da tega izdelka po vsej EU ni dovoljeno 
zavreči z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Za preprečitev 
morebitnega škodovanja okolju ali človeškemu zdravju zaradi 
nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov ta izdelek odgovorno 

reciklirajte, da bi spodbudili trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih 
virov. Če želite vrniti rabljeno napravo, uporabite sisteme za vračilo in 
zbiranje ali pa se obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. 
Prodajalec lahko ta izdelek odda v okolju prijazno recikliranje.

SL/ Ta izdelek je skladen z evropsko uredbo št. 1935/2004 o 
materialih in izdelkih, namenjenih za stik z živili.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Vse pravice pridržane. 

nutribullet® in logotip nutribullet® sta blagovni znamki podjetja CapBran Holdings, LLC, 
registrirani v ZDA in po vsem svetu.

Slike se lahko razlikujejo od dejanskega izdelka. Nenehno si prizadevamo izboljševati 
naše izdelke, zato se lahko specifikacije v tem dokumentu spremenijo brez 
predhodnega obvestila. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Upute za upotrebu
UPOZORENJE! Kako biste smanjili rizik od ozbiljnih ozljeda, 
prije rukovanja uređajem nutribullet® Ultra pročitajte upute za 
upotrebu. Sačuvajte ove upute. Pripazite da svatko tko upotrebljava 
nutribullet® zna kako to učiniti na siguran način.

OPĆA UPORABA I 
SIGURNOST

Nepridržavanje uputa 
za upotrebu blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra može 
dovesti do ozbiljnih 
osobnih ozljeda, smrti 
ili oštećenja imovine. 
Budite svjesni mogućih 
opasnosti kada koristite 
ili skladištite blender 
nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 NIKADA ne miješajte 

U
PO

ZO
RE

N
JE
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Važne sigurnosne mjere
Kada upotrebljavate uređaj nutribullet® Ultra, imajte na umu:  
SIGURNOST JE NA PRVOM MJESTU.

Upozorenje! Kako biste izbjegli rizik od ozbiljnih ozljeda, smrti ili 
oštećenja uređaja, pažljivo pročitajte sve upute prije upotrebe 
uređaja nutribullet® Ultra. Pri upotrebi bilo kojeg električnog uređaja 
treba se uvijek pridržavati osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera i voditi 
računa o sljedećim važnim informacijama. PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE 
UPUTE PRIJE UPOTREBE UREĐAJA.

Ako dopustite bilo kome da se koristi vašim blenderom nutribullet®, 
uvjerite se da razumije zdravstvene i sigurnosne informacije iz 
ovog korisničkog priručnika te sve dodatne upute u vezi sigurnosti 
ili upotrebe. Svaka osoba koja se koristi uređajem treba pročitati 
cijeli korisnički priručnik kako bi se upoznala s njegovim sigurnim 
rukovanjem.

Sačuvajte ove upute!  
SAMO ZA UPOTREBU U KUĆANSTVU

topla, vruća ili gazirana 
pića. Ona mogu stvoriti 
tlak iznutra i uzrokovati 
prskanje sadržaja 
nakon otvaranja, 
što može dovesti do 
ozbiljnih tjelesnih 
ozljeda ili materijalne 
štete.

•	 Upotrebljavajte ovaj 
blender samo za ono 
za što je namijenjen.

•	 Potreban je strogi 
nadzor kada bilo koji 
uređaj koriste djeca ili 
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se koristi u blizini djece 
kako biste spriječili da 
se djeca igraju njime. 
Držite kabel izvan 
dohvata djece. 

•	 Uređaj nije namijenjen 
osobama (uključujući 
djecu) sa smanjenim 
tjelesnim, osjetilnim 
ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima, 
nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja, osim ako ih 
nadzire i poučava 
osoba odgovorna za 
njihovu sigurnost.

•	 UREĐAJ NUTRIBULLET® 
NIKAD NE OSTAVLJAJTE 
BEZ NADZORA DOK SE 
KORISTI.

•	 Nemojte stavljati 
blender nutribullet® na 
neravne ili nestabilne 
površine.  

•	 Nemojte raditi ako su 
baza motora ili šalica 
na bilo koji način 
oštećeni.

•	 Koristite samo 
originalne nastavke/
dodatke tvrtke 
nutribullet® koji su 
posebno dizajnirani za 

vaši blender nutribullet® 
Ultra. Polovni dijelovi 
koji nisu izrađeni prema 
specifikacijama tvrtke 
nutribullet® mogu oštetiti 
vaš uređaj ili uzrokovati 
ozbiljne ozljede.

•	 Rizik od požara, udara 
ili oštećenja uređaja 
nutribullet® Ultra tijekom 
čišćenja može se 
smanjiti poduzimanjem 
sljedećih mjera opreza:

-	Iskopčajte i isključite 
uređaj prije čišćenja.

-	Čistite samo vanjski dio 
vašeg uređaja.

-	Očistite uređaj suhom 
krpom.

•	 Ne pokušavajte čistiti 
uređaj uranjanjem u 
vodu ili druge tekućine 
za čišćenje. Samo 
nježno obrišite i osušite 
čistom krpom.

•	 Nijedan dio uređaja 
nutribullet® Ultra 
nemojte stavljati u 
mikrovalnu pećnicu, 
običnu pećnicu ili friteza 
na vrući zrak niti uranjati 
u kipuću vodu jer može 
doći do oštećenja.  

•	 NIKADA ne koristite 
ciklus dezinfekcije ili 
zagrijavanja na bilo 
kojem dijelu nutribullet® 
dijelu ili dodatku. 
To može dovesti do 
savijanja i mogućih 
opasnih uvjeta rada.

•	 NIKADA ne stavljajte 
nutribullet® šalicu u 
zamrzivač i ne koristite 
je kao spremnik za 
pohranu u zamrzivaču.  

•	 Provjerite je li uređaj 
nutribullet® Ultra 
isključen iz napona i 
jesu li motor i oštrice 
potpuno zaustavljeni 
prije vađenja ili 
čišćenja jedinice.  

•	 NE UPOTREBLJAVAJTE 
NA OTVORENOM.

•	 Uvijek iskopčajte 
NutriBullet® iz 
napona kada se ne 
upotrebljava.

 IZBJEGAVAJTE 
ZAGRIJAVANJE I 
PREJAKO PRITISKANJE 
ŠALICE:

NIKADA ne miješajte 
vruće, zagrijane ili 
gazirane sastojke ili 
tekućine u nutribullet® 
šalici! Takva uporaba 
može dovesti do 
pretjeranog pritiska 
u šalici nutribullet® 
i uzrokovati nasilno 
odvajanje šalice kada 
se izvadi iz baze 
motora ili otvori, što 
može dovesti do 
tjelesnih ozljeda vrućim 
sadržajem ili oštricama.

•	 NEMOJTE miješati 
vruće ili tople sastojke!

-	Rad s vrućim ili 
toplim sastojcima 
omogućuje stvaranje 
više topline i pritiska 
unutar šalice tijekom 
miješanja. To može 
uzrokovati odvajanje 
šalice, izbacivanje 
vrućeg sadržaja ili 
otkrivanje oštrica 
noža što potencijalno 
može dovesti do 

U
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!
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ozlijeda.

-	Miješajte samo 
sastojke koji su 
sobne temperature 
ili hladniji (21 °C ili 
hladnije). 

•	 NEMOJTE miješati 
sadržaj dulje od jedne 
minute.

-	Miješanje uzrokuje 
zagrijavanje 
sastojaka, što s 
vremenom stvara 
pritisak u šalici. 
Kontinuirano 
miješanje dulje 
od jedne minute 
može uzrokovati 
odvajanje šalice, 
otkrivanje oštrica 
noža ili izbacivanje 
zagrijanog sadržaja, 
uzrokujući ozljede.

-	NEMOJTE raditi 
uređajem uzastopno 
više od 6 intervala od 
30 sekundi kako biste 
spriječili pregrijavanje 
sadržaja i stvaranje 
pritiska. Ostavite 
sadržaj da se slegne 
najmanje 10 do 
15 minuta nakon 
izvođenja više 

uzastopnih ciklusa 
cijeđenja. NEMOJTE 
pokušavati otvoriti 
šalicu ako vam se 
čini vruća ili topla na 
dodir. Više detalja 
potražite u odjeljku 
Oprez pri rukovanju 
šalicom.

•	 NEMOJTE miješati 
ništa što je gazirano 
ili pjenušavo – bez 
mjehurića. 

-	Gazirani i pjenušavi 
sastojci (npr. soda, 
prašak za pecivo, 
soda bikarbona, 
kvasac, neka tijesta, 
smjesa za kolače, suhi 
led ili druge tvari koje 
postaju pjenušave) 
oslobađaju plinove 
koji povećavaju 
tlak. Tlak koji stvore 
otpušteni plinovi 
može prouzročiti 
pucanje zatvorene 
šalice NutriBullet®, 
što može dovesti do 
tjelesnih ozljeda i/ili 
materijalne štete. 
Napomena: Neki 
proteinski prašci 
uključuju pjenušave 
sastojke.  Uvijek 

provjerite sastojke 
svih dodataka prije 
umetanja.  

•	 NEMOJTE prepuniti.

-	Punjenje iznad 
linije MAX može 
dovesti do curenja. 
Ciklonsko djelovanje 
uređaja nutribullet® 
zahtijeva prostor za 
učinkovitu ekstrakciju. 
Prekoračenje linije 
MAX može dovesti do 
curenja i može stvoriti 
opasan tlak koji može 
uzrokovati odvajanje 
sklopa šalice i oštrice 
brzog ekstraktora.

•	 NEMOJTE ostavljati 
izmiksanu hranu u 
zatvorenoj šalici.

-	Izmiješane smjese 
mogu se pokvariti 
i fermentirati 
povećavajući pritisak 
ako ostanu u čaši.

-	Upotrijebite poklopac 
za nošenje ili 
prebacite sadržaj 
nakon miješanja u 
drugu posudu za 
pohranu. 

 MJERE OPREZA PRI 
RUKOVANJU ŠALICOM:

NIKADA ne pokušavajte 
otvoriti zatvorenu 
šalicu nutribullet® dok 
je vruća ili topla na 
dodir. Kad se sadržaj 
zagrije, poraste tlak koji 
može naprasno izbaciti 
šalicu kada se otvori, 
što može dovesti do 
tjelesnih ozljeda. Ako 
je šalica vruća ili topla, 
poduzmite sljedeće 
korake: 

1.	 OSTAVITE ČAŠU I 
NEMOJTE JE OTVARATI. 
Ostavite šalicu gdje 
jest i ne dirajte je 
niti dopustite drugoj 
osobi da je dodiruje. 
NEMOJTE pokušavati 
odvajati šalicu od baze 
motora ili šalicu od 
noža brzog ekstraktora 
primjenom topline, 
sile ili razdvajanjem 
dijelova jer šalica tako 
može napuknuti ili se 
razbiti i dovesti do 
tjelesnih ozlijeda.  

2.	Nemojte nastaviti s 
miješanjem.
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3.	Pustite da se čaša hladi 
najmanje 30 minuta.

4.	Nakon 30 minuta 
provjerite je li šalica 
potpuno ohlađena. Ako 
je i dalje vruća, pustite 
da se još hladi.

5.	Kad šalica postane 
hladna na dodir, polako 
je odvojite od baze 
motora.

6.	Okrenite šalicu od 
vašeg lica i tijela, 
krpom polako odvrnite 
šalicu od noža brzog 
ekstraktora i lagano 
otpustite preostali tlak.

Ako i dalje ne možete 
odvojiti šalicu od noža 
brzog ekstraktora, 
obratite se službi 
za korisnike. Ako ne 
možete odvrnuti 
šalicu od noža brzog 
ekstraktora, NIKADA 
ne ostavljajte sadržaj 
zatvoren na duže 
vrijeme. Sadržaj može 
fermentirati uzrokujući 
naprasno odvajanje 
šalice, što može dovesti 
do tjelesnih ozljeda 
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ili materijalne štete. 
Pravilno odložite 
šalicu i sadržaj kako 
se vi ili netko drugi 
ne biste ozlijedili ako 
fermentacija dovede 
do odvajanja šalice.  

SIGURNOST PRI 
RUKOVANJU ŠALICOM:

Prije miješanja 
OBVEZNO provjerite 
je li šalica čvrsto 
pričvršćena na bazu 
motora. Motor se neće 
uključiti ako se šalica 
nalazi u zaključanom 
položaju.  

•	 Nemojte prelaziti crtu 
označenu s MAX. 
Punjenje iznad linije 
MAX može dovesti do 
curenja.

•	 Nemojte uklanjati šalicu 
dok uređaj radi.

•	 Redovito pregledavajte 
sve dijelove blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra kako 
biste provjerili jesu li 
oštećeni ili istrošeni na 
način koji onemogućuje 
pravilno funkcioniranje 
ili predstavlja opasnost 
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od strujnog udara.

•	 NIPOŠTO ne koristite 
prijenosni blender 
nutribullet® Ultra ako je 
šalica prazna.

•	 Nemojte prepuniti 
šalicu ledom. Prilikom 
miješanja uvijek 
dodajte dovoljno 
tekućih sastojaka.

•	 Prilikom pranja u 
perilici posuđa nemojte 
stavljati šalicu ili 
poklopac za nošenje na 
donju policu ili koristiti 
ciklus zagrijavanja/
dezinfekcije perilice.

•	 Šalice i poklopci za 
nošenje NISU sigurni za 
mikrovalnu pećnicu.

•	 Nemojte upotrebljavati 
čašu ako uočite da je 
napukla ili zamućena 
ili da ima neka druga 
oštećenja. Nove šalice 
možete kupiti na 
stranici nutribullet.com 
ili tako da se obratite 
Službi za korisnike.

•	 Nemojte koristiti nož 
brzog ekstraktora 
kao poklopac za 
skladištenje jer 

izmiješana smjesa 
može fermentirati, 
povećavajući pritisak 
unutar šalice što može 
uzrokovati odvajanje 
šalice od noža i može 
dovesti do tjelesnih 
ozljeda i materijalne 
štete. Upotrijebite 
poklopac za nošenje 
ili prebacite sadržaj 
nakon miješanja u 
posudu s otvorom za 
pohranu. 

SIGURNOST 
PRI RUKOVANJU 
NOŽEM ZA BRZU 
EKSTRAKCIJU:

NOŽEVI SU OŠTRI! 
RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO 
KAKO BISTE IZBJEGLI 
TJELESNE OZLJEDE. 
Neprehrambeni 
proizvodi ili tvrdi 
sastojci mogu oštetiti 
oštrice. Redovito 
provjeravajte oštrice 
i prestanite ih koristiti 
ako su oštećene. 
Upotreba uređaja s 
oštećenom oštricom 
ili uporaba koja nije u 
skladu s ovim uputama 
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može rezultirati 
tjelesnim ozljedama, 
oštećenjem imovine 
ili oštećenjem samog 
uređaja.

•	 Nemojte dodirivati 
oštre rubove oštrica. 
Kako ne bi došlo 
do porezotina, 
izbjegavajte rukovanje 
ili dodirivanje bilo kojeg 
ruba oštrice.

•	 NIPOŠTO ne ostavljajte 
nož za brzu ekstrakciju 
u bazi s motorom, a 
da nije pričvršćen za 
šalicu nutribullet®. 
Nepokrivena oštrica 
može predstavljati 
opasnost od 
posjekotina.

•	 OBVEZNO čvrsto 
zategnite nož brzog 
ekstraktora na šalicu 
kako biste spriječili 
curenje.  

•	 Ne pokušavajte odvojiti 
šalicu od baze motora 
ako počne curiti tijekom 
miješanja. Pustite da se 
motor potpuno zaustavi 
prije uklanjanja šalice.     

•	 Nemojte drobiti led. 

Uređaj nutribullet® 
Ultra nije namijenjen za 
drobljenje leda.

•	 Ne ostavljajte nikakve 
neprehrambene 
namirnice u šalici 
tijekom miješanja. 
Uklonite sav pribor iz 
šalice. 

•	 U ovom uređaju 
nemojte miješati 
koštuničavo voće osim 
ako su koštice/sjemenke 
uklonjene. Koštice voća 
mogu oštetiti šalicu, 
što može dovesti do 
pucanja šalice i ozljeda. 
Osim toga, sjemenke 
jabuke i koštice trešanja, 
šljiva, bresaka i marelica 
sadrže kemijsku tvar 
za koju je poznato da 
u organizmu oslobađa 
cijanid kada se proguta.

•	 NE UPOTREBLJAVAJTE 
nož za ekstrakciju 
za mljevenje suhih 
sastojaka kao što su 
zrnje, žitarice ili kava 
jer bi to moglo oštetiti 
motor i/ili nož za 
ekstrakciju.

•	 Nemojte uklanjati šalicu 
dok se oštrice potpuno 

ne zaustave. Uklanjanje 
šalice prije nego što 
se oštrice potpuno 
zaustave može 
uzrokovati oštećenje 
spojke noža za 
ekstrakciju ili zupčanika 
motora.

•	 Obvezno ISKLJUČITE 
i ISKOPČAJTE uređaj 
prilikom sastavljanja, 
rastavljanja, zamjene 
pribora ili čišćenja.

•	 Nemojte preopteretiti 
šalicu prekoračenjem 
linije MAX. Oštrice 
se mogu prestati 
okretati ako je posuda 
preopterećena. Ako 
se to dogodi, isključite 
uređaj, ispraznite 
sadržaj do linije Max, 
ponovno pričvrstite 
šalicu i nastavite s 
miješanjem.

•	 NE DODIRUJTE 
POKRETNE DIJELOVE! 
Držite ruke i kuhinjski 
pribor izvan posude 
i dalje od noža za 
ekstrakciju za vrijeme 
upotrebe kako ne 
bi došlo do ozbiljnih 
tjelesnih ozljeda ili 

oštećenja uređaja.

•	 Prilikom pranja 
u perilici posuđa 
NIPOŠTO ne 
stavljajte nož za brzu 
ekstrakciju na donju 
policu i ne koristite 
ciklus zagrijavanja/
dezinfekcije perilice.  

•	 Povremeno provjerite 
jesu li oštrice oštećene. 
NEMOJTE koristiti noža 
brzog ekstraktora ako 
se oštrice ne okreću 
slobodno ili ako 
brtva nedostaje ili je 
oštećena.

ELEKTROTEHNIČKA 
SIGURNOST:
•	 Preinake, nepravilna 

uporaba i nepoštivanje 
uputa za pravilno 
postavljanje, upotrebu 
i održavanje blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra 
može povećati rizik 
od ozbiljnih osobnih 
ozljeda, smrti ili 
oštećenja imovine.

•	 Ne upotrebljavajte 
ovaj proizvod u 
područjima s različitim 
elektrotehničkim 
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značajkama ili vrstama 
utičnica. 

•	 Nemojte koristiti 
ovaj uređaj zajedno 
s uređajem za 
pretvaranje napona 
jer to može uzrokovati 
kratki spoj, požar ili 
strujni udar, što može 
dovesti do ozlijeda ili 
oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj 
u vlažnom prostoru ili 
na mjestu na kojem bi 
se mogao smočiti. 

•	 Nemojte pokušavati 
uključiti uređaj u 
električnu utičnicu 
mokrim rukama.

•	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj 
ako su kabel, utikač 
ili baza motora bili 
uronjeni u vodu ili 
druge tekućine.

•	 Nemojte ni na koji 
način modificirati 
električni kabel. 

•	 Nemojte raditi s 
oštećenim električnim 
kabelom ili utikačem. 
Električni kabel i utikač 
nisu prikladni za 
zamjenu. Ako je uređaj 

oštećen, treba ga 
zamijeniti.

•	 Ne dopustite da 
električni kabel dođe 
blizu ili u doticaj s 
vrućim površinama, 
izvorom topline ili 
plamenom, uključujući 
štednjak.  

•	 Pazite da električni 
kabel ne visi preko 
ruba stola ili kuhinjskog 
elementa. 

•	 Kabel se ne smije vući, 
okretati niti oštetiti. 

•	 Pretrpavanje šalice 
ledom ili drugim tvrdim 
sastojcima ili korištenje 
bez dovoljno tekućine 
može pregrijati motor 
i uključiti toplinski 
prekidač.  Ako 
unutarnji toplinski 
prekidač isključi motor, 
iskopčajte bazu motora 
i ostavite da se hladi 
sat vremena prije 
nego što je pokušate 
ponovno upotrijebiti. 
Toplinski prekidač 
resetirat će se kad 
se uređaj iskopča iz 
struje i kad se prekidač 
dovoljno ohladi.

•	 Uređaj NutriBullet® 
Ultra uvijek 
ISKOPČAJTE iz 
napona kad ga ne 
upotrebljavate ili 
prije sastavljanja, 
rastavljanja, zamjene 
dodatne opreme ili 
čišćenja. 

•	 Korištenje 
nekompatibilnih ili 
polovnih dijelova 
može oštetiti blender 
nutribullet® Ultra ili 
izazvati sigurnosne 
opasnosti koje bi 
mogle dovesti do 
osobnih ozljeda ili 
oštećenja. Prilikom 
naručivanja zamjenskih 
dijelova uvijek koristite 
originalne dijelove i 
pribor nutribullet®.

PROZRAČIVANJE:
•	 NIPOŠTO ne blokirajte 

ventilacijske otvore 
pri dnu baze motora 
uređaja nutribullet® 
Ultra. Otvori na dnu 
baze motora moraju 
biti bez prašine ili 
dlačica i ne smiju biti 
začepljeni. Začepljenje 
ventilacijskih otvora 

može pregrijati motor 
i uzrokovati požar, 
povećavajući rizik 
od ozbiljnih osobnih 
ozljeda, smrti ili 
oštećenja imovine.

•	 OBVEZNO 
upotrebljavajte 
nutribullet® na ravnoj 
podlozi i osigurajte 
slobodan prostor ispod 
i oko baze s motorom 
kako biste omogućili 
odgovarajuće strujanje 
zraka. Otvori na dnu 
baze s motorom služe 
za prozračivanje, kojim 
se osigurava pouzdan 
rad motora i sprečava 
njegovo pregrijavanje.

•	 NIPOŠTO ne stavljajte 
nutribullet® Ultra na 
zapaljive materijale 
kao što su novine, 
stolnjaci, ubrusi, 
kuhinjske krpe, 
podmetači za jelo 
ili druge slične vrste 
materijala.
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ZDRAVSTVENA 
SIGURNOST:

Uvijek se savjetujte s 
liječnikom u pogledu 
zdravlja i prehrane. 
Informacije sadržane 
u ovom korisničkom 
priručniku i/ili online 
receptima samo su 
općeniti prijedlozi 
i ideje i ne mogu 
zamijeniti savjete vašeg 
liječnika. 

INTERAKCIJE S 
LIJEKOVIMA
•	 Ako uzimate bilo 

kakve lijekove, a 
posebno lijekove za 
smanjenje kolesterola, 
antikoagulanse, 
lijekove za krvni tlak, 
lijekove za smirenje 
ili antidepresive, 
savjetujte se s 
liječnikom prije nego 
što isprobate neki od 
recepata iz vodiča s 
receptima.  

•	 Povremeno pregledajte 
dijelove blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra kako 
biste provjerili jesu li 
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oštećeni ili istrošeni na 
način koji onemogućuje 
pravilno funkcioniranje 
ili predstavlja opasnost 
za sigurnost. Prestanite 
s uporabom ako 
primijetite pukotine, 
zamućenje ili oštećenje 
šalica ili drugih dijelova. 
Provjerite okreću li se 
oštrice noža brzog 
ekstraktora slobodno i 
je li brtva neoštećena i 
na svom mjestu.  Baza 
s motorom mora moći 
neometano raditi 
i biti čista. Slijedite 
upute za održavanje 
iz ovog dokumenta 
na stranicama 
446 – 449. Nipošto 
ne upotrebljavajte 
nutribullet® Ultra s 
oštećenim dijelovima. 
Ako uređaj nutribullet® 
Ultra ne radi ispravno 
ili je na bilo koji način 
oštećen, odmah 
prekinite korištenje.

Sačuvajte 
ove upute!

Sadržaj
425  	Važne sigurnosne mjere

	439	 Sastavljanje

	440	 Upravljačka ploča

	441	 Upotreba uređaja nutribullet® Ultra

	445	 Rješavanje problema

	446	 Održavanje
449	 Zamjenski dijelovi

Hvala Vam što ste se odlučili za kupnju blendera nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Upute za sastavljanje

šalica nutribullet®

nož za brzu ekstrakciju

baza s motorom

nožice usisne šalice
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Upravljačka ploča 

ISKLJUČENO

Upravljačka ploča ne svijetli.

VIBRIRANJE

Nakon što sklop noža/čaše 
zavrnete na bazu s motorom, 
pojavit će se upravljačka ploča. 
Pritisnite i držite isprekidani 
krug na upravljačkoj ploči 
kako biste aktivirali funkciju 
vibriranja. Za kratko i 
isprekidano vibriranje dodirnite 
ikonu za vibriranje. Za duže 
vibriranje dodirnite i držite 
ikonu za vibriranje dok ne 
postignete željenu konzistenciju.

MIJEŠANJE

Nakon što sklop noža/čaše 
zavrnete na bazu s motorom, 
pojavit će se upravljačka ploča. 
Dodirnite osvijetljenu ikonu 
punog kruga na upravljačkoj 
ploči kako biste aktivirali 
automatski program miješanja 
od 30 sekundi.

PRI UPOTREBI UREĐAJA 
nutribullet® IMAJTE 
NA UMU OVE VAŽNE 
SIGURNOSNE MJERE:

Upotreba uređaja 
nutribullet® Ultra

Stvaranje prevelikog pritiska 
u šalici nutribullet® može 
dovesti do ozljeda uslijed 
vrućeg sadržaja, izbacivanja 
fragmenata ili nezaštićenih 
noževa. 

•	 NEMOJTE miješati vruće, 
tople, gazirane ili pjenušave 
sastojke. 

•	 Nemojte prepuniti šalicu.

•	 NEMOJTE miješati sadržaj 
dulje od jedne minute.

•	 Nemojte ostavljati izmiksanu 
hranu u zatvorenoj šalici.

•	 Pogledajte IZBJEGAVAJTE 
ZAGRIJAVANJE I PREJAKO 
PRITISKANJE ŠALICE (str. 427) 
za pojedinosti.

•	 NEMOJTE pokušavati otvoriti 
zatvorenu šalicu nutribullet® 
dok je vruća ili topla na 
dodir. Kad se sadržaj zagrije, 
poraste tlak koji može 
naprasno izbaciti šalicu kada 
se otvori, što može dovesti do 
tjelesnih ozljeda. Pogledajte 
Mjere opreza pri rukovanju 
šalicom (str. 429) za pojedinosti. 

•	 Noževi su oštri!  
Rukujte pažljivo kako biste 
izbjegli tjelesne ozljede. 
NIPOŠTO ne ostavljajte nož 
za brzu ekstrakciju u bazi s 
motorom, a da nije pričvršćen 
za šalicu nutribullet®.

441
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1	 Pregledajte sva upozorenja 
i mjere opreza u odjeljku 
Važne sigurnosne mjere 
(str. 425 – 436) i na 
prethodnoj stranici prije nego 
što nastavite s korakom 2.

2	Stavite bazu s motorom na 
čistu, suhu i ravnu površinu, 
primjerice kuhinjski element 
ili stol.

3	Dodajte sastojke i tekućinu u 
čašu nutribullet®.

UPOZORENJE! Kako 
biste izbjegli curenje i 
preveliki pritisak, nemojte 
prepunjavati preko oznake 
MAX.

4	Okrenite nož za brzu 
ekstrakciju na šalicu 
nutribullet® dok ne bude 
čvrsto zatvorena.

UPOZORENJE! Nož za brzu 
ekstrakciju je oštar. Rukujte 
oprezno.

6	Okrenite šalicu prema dolje i 
stavite je na bazu s motorom.

5	Ukopčajte kabel za 
napajanje baze s motorom u 
električnu utičnicu.

7	Okrenite šalicu na bazu s 
motorom u smjeru kazaljke 
na satu kako biste je blokirali 
na mjesto. (Klik označava da 
je šalica blokirana.) Tada će 
zasvijetliti upravljačka ploča.

8	Pritiskom na puni krug 
započinje automatizirani 
ciklus miješanja. Kada se 
aktivira ciklus miješanja, 
automatski se zaustavlja 
nakon 30 sekundi. Kada 
pritisnete i držite isprekidani 
krug, sastojci će se miješati 
vibriranjem. Otpustite pritisak 
na isprekidani krug kako 
biste zaustavili miješanje.
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9	Okrenite šalicu u smjeru 
suprotnom od kazaljke na 
satu da je odblokirate i 
uklonite je s baze s motorom. 
Kada se šalica odblokira, 
začut ćete „klik”. Uživajte!

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA ne 
miješajte vruće, zagrijane 
ili gazirane sastojke ili 
tekućine u nutribullet® 
šalici! Takva uporaba može 
dovesti do pretjeranog 
pritiska u šalici nutribullet® i 
uzrokovati nasilno odvajanje 
šalice kada se izvadi iz 
baze motora ili otvori, što 
može dovesti do tjelesnih 
ozljeda vrućim sadržajem ili 
oštricama. 

NIKADA nemojte 
primenjivati toplinu ili silu, 
niti pokušavajte odvojiti 
šalicu od noža za brzu 
ekstrakciju. Na taj način 
može doći do pucanja ili 
razbijanja šalice, što može 
rezultirati teškim tjelesnim 
ozljedama. Ostavite da 
se sadržaj u šalici slegne 
najmanje 30 minuta prije 

nego što je pokušate ponovo 
otvoriti. Ako je i dalje ne 
možete otvoriti, obratite se 
korisničkoj službi.

Rješavanje problema
PROBLEM:

Uređaj se ne uključuje ILI se ne 
pojavljuje upravljačka ploča.

RJEŠENJE:

•	 Provjerite je li kabel za 
napajanje uključen u 
električnu utičnicu i ima li u 
njoj napona.

•	 Provjerite je li sklop šalice/
noža čvrsto pričvršćen na 
bazu motora. Začut ćete „klik” 
kada su dobro pričvršćeni.

PROBLEM:

Upravljačka ploča neprekidno 
treperi.

RJEŠENJE:

•	 Prešli ste 6 uzastopnih ciklusa 
miješanja u vremenskom 
okviru od 6 minuta ILI se 
uređaj pregrijao. Ako do 
toga dođe, iskopčajte bazu s 
motorom iz utičnice i pustite 
da se hladi najmanje 15 
minuta prije nego što uređaj 
ponovno upotrijebite.

PROBLEM:

Tijekom ciklusa miješanja uređaj 
stvara veliku buku. 

RJEŠENJE:

•	 Provjerite jeste li prekoračili 
crtu za maksimalno punjenje 
(MAX) na šalici prilikom 
stavljanja sastojaka. 
Prepunjene šalice mogu 
uzrokovati opterećenje 
motora što će dovesti do 
povećane razine buke.

PROBLEM:

Dok je u upotrebi, iz baze 
motora dolazi miris.

RJEŠENJE:

•	 Tijekom prvih nekoliko 
uporaba uređaja može se 
osjetiti miris iz baze motora, 
ali to je normalno kod prve 
uporabe proizvoda i ne bi vas 
trebalo brinuti.

•	 Ako primijetite miris nakon što 
ste nekoliko puta upotrijebili 
proizvod, provjerite jeste 
li sa sastojcima prekoračili 
crtu MAX. Prepunjene šalice 
mogu uzrokovati naprezanje 
motora što može rezultirati 
pojavom mirisa.



Održavanje

PRI UPOTREBI UREĐAJA 
nutribullet® IMAJTE 
NA UMU OVE VAŽNE 
SIGURNOSNE MJERE:

•	 Uvijek isključite i iskopčajte 
uređaj nutribullet® Ultra 
iz napona kada ga ne 
upotrebljavate, kada ga 
sastavljate, rastavljate, 
mijenjate dodatni pribor ili ga 
čistite.

•	 Uvijek pričekajte da se motor 
potpuno zaustavi prije 
uklanjanja šalice ili rukovanja 
uređajem.

•	 Nemojte stavljati šalice 
i poklopce za nošenje u 
mikrovalnu pećnicu jer nisu 
prikladni za nju.

•	 Nož za brzu ekstrakciju 
nemojte pohranjivati 
nezaštićen u bazi s motorom i 
da nije pričvršćen za šalicu.

•	 Prilikom pranja u perilici 
posuđa NIPOŠTO ne 
stavljajte nož za brzu 
ekstrakciju, šalice ili 
poklopac za nošenje na 

donju policu perilice posuđa 
i ne primjenjujte ciklus 
zagrijavanja/dezinfekcije. To 
može dovesti do savijanja i 
mogućih opasnosti.  

•	 Ne pokušavajte očistiti bazu 
motora uranjanjem u vodu ili 
druge tekućine za čišćenje. 
Samo je pažljivo obrišite i 
osušite čistom krpom.

•	 Nijedan dio ili dodatni 
pribor nemojte stavljati u 
mikrovalnu pećnicu, običnu 
pećnicu, fritezu na vrući zrak 
ili lonac na štednjaku niti 
uranjati u kipuću vodu radi 
čišćenja ili dezinfekcije jer će 
doći do njihovog oštećenja.

•	 Provjerite je li ventilacijski 
otvor na bazi s motorom bez 
prepreka i čist.

•	 Povremeno pregledajte 
dijelove blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra kako biste provjerili 
jesu li oštećeni ili istrošeni 
na način koji onemogućuje 
pravilno funkcioniranje 
ili predstavlja opasnost 
za sigurnost. Nipošto ne 
upotrebljavajte nutribullet® 
Ultra s oštećenim dijelovima.
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-	Prestanite s uporabom 
ako primijetite pukotine, 
zamućenje, savijenost ili 
oštećenje šalica.

-	Prestanite s upotrebom 
noža za brzu ekstrakciju 
ako se oštrice ne okreću 
nesmetano ili ako brtva 
nedostaje ili je oštećena. 
Upotreba uređaja s 
oštećenim nožem ili 
uporaba koja nije u 
skladu s ovim uputama 
može rezultirati tjelesnim 
ozljedama, oštećenjem 
imovine ili oštećenjem 
samog uređaja.

•	 NIKADA nemojte pokušavati 
raditi s uređajem nutribullet® 
Ultra ako je neispravan, 
oštećen ili ugrožen na bilo 
koji način.

•	 Ovisno o upotrebi, 
preporučuje se zamjena noža 
za brzu ekstrakciju barem 
svakih 5 godina.

•	 NIKADA nemojte 
upotrebljavati polovne 
zamjenske dijelove za uređaj 
nutribullet® Ultra. Polovni 
dijelovi koji nisu izrađeni 
prema specifikacijama tvrtke 

nutribullet® mogu oštetiti vaš 
uređaj ili uzrokovati ozbiljne 
ozljede. Koristite samo 
originalne nastavke/dodatke 
tvrtke nutribullet® koji su 
posebno dizajnirani za vaši 
blender nutribullet® Ultra.
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NOŽEVI ZA EKSTRAKCIJU:

•	 Nož za brzu ekstrakciju 
isperite toplom vodom s 
deterdžentom.

•	 Upotrijebite četkicu ili 
spužvu namočenu vodom 
s deterdžentom kako biste 
uklonili sve ostatke s noža za 
brzu ekstrakciju. 

NAPOMENA: Nož za brzu ekstrakciju 
najbolje je očistiti odmah nakon 
upotrebe kako biste izbjegli 
nakupljanje ostataka.

BAZA S MOTOROM: 

•	 Za čišćenje površine baze 
motora upotrijebite spužvu 
ili krpu navlaženu vodom s 
deterdžentom.

•	 Upotrijebite četkicu za 
čišćenje sustava pokretača 
baze motora.

ŠALICE I POKLOPCI ZA 
VAN: 

•	 Šalice i poklopci za van 
mogu se prati u perilici 
posuđa. Prethodno ih isperite 
ili izribajte kako biste uklonili 
sve ostatke.

UPOZORENJE! Prilikom 
pranja u perilici posuđa 
NIPOŠTO ne stavljajte nož 
za brzu ekstrakciju, šalice 
ili poklopac za nošenje na 
donju policu perilice posuđa 

1	 Nakon završetka miješanja, 
provjerite je li baza motora 
nutribullet® Ultra isključena i 
iskopčana iz utičnice.

2	Odvojite šalicu nutribullet® 
i nož za brzu ekstrakciju s 
baze motora.

3	Očistite pojedinačne dijelove 
na sljedeći način:

i ne primjenjujte ciklus 
zagrijavanja/dezinfekcije jer 
to može uzrokovati savijanje 
i dovesti do opasnosti. 

OSTACI SASTOJAKA: 

•	 Za uklanjanje ostataka od 
sastojaka na šalicama ili 
noževima za brzu ekstrakciju, 
šalicu napunite vodom sobne 
temperature do crte MAX i 
dodajte 1 – 2 kapi sredstva za 
pranje posuđa.

•	 Okrenite nož za brzu 
ekstrakciju  
i miješajte 20 – 30 sekundi 
kako bi se ostaci otpustili 
dovoljno da ih možete očistiti 
vodom i deterdžentom.

POHRANA:

•	 Uređaj nutribullet® Ultra 
uvijek čuvajte uspravno bez 
ikakvih predmeta na njemu. 
Spremite dodatni pribor na 
sigurno mjesto do upotrebe.

Zamjenski dijelovi

Kako biste naručili dodatne ili 
zamjenske dijelove uređaja, 
posjetite našu stranicu 
nutribullet.com ili kontaktirajte 
službu za korisnike.
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HR/ Objašnjenje oznaka

HR/ Ova oznaka znači da se proizvod ne smije odlagati s 
drugim otpadom iz kućanstva na području cijele EU. U cilju 
sprečavanja moguće štete po okoliš ili ljudsko zdravlje 
nekontroliranim odlaganjem otpada, reciklirajte proizvod na 

odgovoran način da biste promicali održivo ponovno korištenje 
materijalnih resursa. Za vraćanje rabljenog uređaja koristite sustave 
povrata i prikupljanja ili se obratite prodavaču kod kojeg ste kupili 
proizvod. Trgovina se može pobrinuti za ekološki sigurno recikliranje 
proizvoda.

HR/ Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s europskom Uredbom br. 
1935/2004 o materijalima i proizvodima koji dolaze u doticaj s 
hranom.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Sva prava pridržana. 

nutribullet® i logotip nutribullet® zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke CapBran Holdings, LLC 
registrirani u SAD-u i diljem svijeta.

Proizvod se može razlikovati od ilustracija u ovom dokumentu. Stalno radimo na 
poboljšanju svojih proizvoda te se značajke iz ovog dokumenta mogu promijeniti bez 
obavijesti. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Uputstvo za upotrebu
UPOZORENJE! Da biste smanjili rizik od ozbiljnih povreda, 
pročitajte Uputstvo za upotrebu pre upotrebe vašeg blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra. Sačuvajte ovo uputstvo. Budite sigurni da svako 
ko koristi nutribullet® zna kako da to učini na bezbedan način.

OPŠTA UPOTREBA I 
BEZBEDNOST:

Nepoštovanje svih 
uputstava u vezi sa 
korišćenjem vašeg 
uređaja nutribullet® 
Ultra može dovesti do 
ozbiljnih povreda, smrti 
ili oštećenja imovine. 
Budite svesni mogućih 
opasnosti kada koristite 
ili skladištite svoj 
nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 NIKADA ne mešajte 
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Važne mere zaštite
Kada koristite vaš nutribullet® Ultra, zapamtite:  
BEZBEDNOST JE NA PRVOM MESTU.

Upozorenje! Da biste izbegli rizik od nastanka teških telesnih 
povreda ili oštećenja, pre korišćenja uređaja nutribullet® Ultra 
pažljivo pročitajte sva uputstva. Prilikom korišćenja bilo kog 
električnog uređaja uvek treba voditi računa o osnovnim merama 
opreza, uključujući i sledeće važne informacije. PROČITAJTE 
PAŽLJIVO I TEMELJNO PRE UPOTREBE.

Ako dozvolite nekom drugom da koristi vaš nutribullet® Ultra, uverite 
se da razume zdravstvene i bezbednosne informacije u ovom 
Uputstvu za upotrebu, kao i sva dodatna uputstva koja se odnose 
na bezbednost ili upotrebu. Svaka osoba koja koristi neki uređaj 
treba da pročita kompletno Uputstvo za upotrebu i da se upozna sa 
bezbednim načinom korišćenja uređaja.

Sačuvajte ovo uputstvo!  
SAMO ZA UPOTREBU U DOMAĆINSTVU

vruća, topla ili gazirana 
pića. To može stvoriti 
pritisak na sadržaj, 
uzrokujući njegovog 
naglo izbacivanje nakon 
otvaranja, što može 
dovesti do ozbiljnih 
telesnih povreda ili 
materijalne štete.

•	 Ovaj blender nemojte 
koristiti ni za šta drugo 
osim u svrhu za koju je 
namenjen.

•	 Neophodan je pažljiv 
nadzor kada bilo koji 



455454

uređaj koriste deca ili 
se koristi u blizini dece, 
kako bi se osiguralo 
da se ne igraju sa 
uređajem. Držite kabl 
van domašaja dece. 

•	 Ovaj uređaj nije 
namenjen za korišćenje 
od strane osoba 
(uključujući decu) sa 
smanjenim fizičkim, 
čulnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima, ili 
nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja osim ako ih 
osoba odgovorna za 
njihovu sigurnost pomno 
nadgleda i uputi u 
korišćenje uređaja.

•	 UREĐAJ NUTRIBULLET® 
NIKADA NE OSTAVLJAJTE 
BEZ NADZORA DOK JE U 
UPOTREBI.

•	 Ne postavljajte svoj 
nutribullet® blender na 
neravne ili nestabilne 
površine.  

•	 Ne koristite uređaj ako 
su motorsko postolje, 
šolja ili sečiva na bilo 
koji način oštećeni.

•	 Koristite isključivo 
originalnu nutribullet® 
dodatnu opremu/
pribor koji su posebno 

dizajnirani za vaš 
blender nutribullet® 
Ultra. Zamenski delovi 
nisu napravljeni 
prema nutribullet® 
specifikacijama i mogu 
da oštete vašu uređaj 
ili da izazovu ozbiljne 
povrede.

•	 Rizik od požara, udara 
ili oštećenja blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra tokom 
čišćenja može se smanjiti 
ako se preduzmu sledeće 
mere predostrožnosti:

-	Izvucite napojni kabl 
i isključite uređaj pre 
čišćenja.

-	Očistite samo 
spoljašnjost uređaja.

-	Očistite uređaj suvom 
krpom.

•	 Ne pokušavajte da ga 
očistite uranjanjem u 
vodu ili druge tečnosti 
za čišćenje. Samo nežno 
obrišite i osušite čistom 
krpom.

•	 Sastavne delove uređaja 
nutribullet® Ultra nemojte 
stavljati u mikrotalasnu 
pećnicu, klasičnu rernu, 
fritezu na vruć vazduh ili 
na ringlu, niti ih potapati 

u kipuću vodu, jer u 
suprotnom mogu da se 
oštete.  

•	 NIKADA ne koristite 
ciklus dezinfekcije ili 
zagrevanja na bilo 
kom nutribullet® delu 
ili priboru. To može 
uzrokovati savijanje i 
moguće opasne uslove.

•	 NIKADA ne stavljajte 
nutribullet® šolju u 
zamrzivač, niti je 
koristite kao posudu 
za skladištenje u 
zamrzivaču.  

•	 Uverite se da je vaš 
nutribullet® Ultra 
isključen i da su motor 
i sečiva potpuno 
zaustavljeni pre 
uklanjanja ili čišćenja 
uređaja.  

•	 UREĐAJ NEMOJTE 
KORISTITI NA 
OTVORENOM.

•	 KADA NUTRIBULLET® 
NE KORISTITE, 
KABL ZA NAPAJANJE 
OBAVEZNO IZVUCITE IZ 
ELEKTRIČNE UTIČNICE.

 IZBEGAVAJTE 
ZAGREVANJE 
I STVARANJE 
PREVELIKOG PRITISKA 
U ŠOLJI:

NIKADA nemojte mešati 
vruće, tople ili gazirane 
sastojke ili tečnosti 
u nutribullet® šolji! 
Ovo može dovesti do 
stvaranja prevelikog 
pritiska u nutribullet® 
šolji, uzrokujući njeno 
naglo odvajanje kada 
se skine sa motorskog 
postolja ili otvori, 
što može dovesti do 
telesnih povreda usled 
izbacivanja vrelog 
sadržaja ili izloženih 
sečiva.

•	 NEMOJTE mešati vruće 
ili tople sastojke.

-	Započinjanje sa vrućim 
ili toplim sastojcima 
omogućava da dođe 
do stvaranja više 
toplote i pritiska unutar 
šolje tokom mešanja. 
To može uzrokovati 
odvajanje šolje, 
izbacivanje vrućeg 
sadržaja ili izlaganje 
sečiva, što može 
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izazvati povrede.

-	Mešajte samo 
sastojke koji su na 
sobnoj temperaturi 
ili ohlađeni (21 °C ili 
hladniji). 

•	 NEMOJTE mešati duže 
od jednog minuta.

-	Mešanje uzrokuje 
zagrevanje sastojaka, 
što vremenom 
povećava pritisak 
u šolji. Neprekidno 
mešanje u trajanju 
dužem od jednog 
minuta može dovesti 
do odvajanja šolje, 
izlaganje sečiva 
ili izbacivanja 
zagrejanog sadržaja, 
uzrokujući povrede.

-	NEMOJTE 
koristiti uređaj u 
trajanju dužem 
od 6 uzastopnih 
30-minutnih intervala, 
kako ne bi došlo do 
pregrevanja sastojaka 
i stvaranja pritiska. 
Ostavite sadržaj da 
se slegne najmanje 
10 do 15 minuta 
nakon izvođenja 
više uzastopnih 
ciklusa ekstrakcije. 

NE pokušavajte da 
otvorite šolju ako je 
vruća ili topla na dodir. 
Za više informacija, 
pogledajte odeljak 
Oprez pri korišćenju 
šolje.

•	 NEMOJTE mešati ništa 
gazirano ili šumeće 
– ništa što ispušta 
mehuriće. 

-	Gazirani ili sastojci koji 
ispuštaju mehuriće 
(npr. soda, prašak 
za pecivo, soda 
bikarbona, kvasac, 
neka testa, mešavina 
za kolače, suvi led 
ili druge stvari koje 
postaju penušave) 
oslobađaju gasove koji 
povećavaju pritisak. 
Pritisak oslobođenih 
gasova može izazvati 
rasprskavanje 
hermetički zatvorene 
nutribullet® šolje, što 
može prouzrokovati 
telesne povrede i/ili 
materijalnu štetu. 
Napomena: Neki 
proteinski praškovi 
sadrže sastojke koji 
ispuštaju mehuriće.  
Uvek proverite 
sastojke svih dodataka 

pre nego što ih 
dodate.  

•	 NEMOJTE prepuniti 
posudu.

-	Punjenje preko 
MAX nivoa može da 
dovede do curenja. 
Ciklonsko dejstvo 
nutribullet® blendera 
zahteva prostor za 
efikasno izvlačenje. 
Prekoračenje MAX 
nivoa može da dovede 
do curenja ili opasnog 
povećanja pritiska i 
posledičnog odvajanja 
šolje od sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju.

•	 NE ostavljajte izmešanu 
hranu u hermetički 
zatvorenoj šolji.

-	Izmešani sastojci 
mogu da se pokvare 
i fermentišu, 
povećavajući pritisak 
kada ostanu u šolji.

-	Koristite poklopac za 
nošenje ili prebacite 
u drugu posudu za 
skladištenje nakon 
mešanja. 

 OPREZ PRI 
KORIŠĆENJU ŠOLJE:

NIKADA ne pokušavajte 
da otvorite hermetički 
zatvorenu nutribullet® 
šolju ako je vruća ili 
topla na dodir. Sadržaj 
može biti zagrejan 
i pod pritiskom, što 
može uzrokovati 
naglo odvajanje šolje 
prilikom otvaranja, 
što može dovesti do 
telesnih povreda. Ako 
je šolja vruća ili topla, 
preduzmite sledeće 
korake: 

1.	 OSTAVITE, NE 
OTVARAJTE. Ostavite 
šolju tamo gde je i ne 
dirajte je i ne dozvolite 
drugim osobama da 
je dodiruju. NEMOJTE 
pokušavati da odvojite 
šolju od motorskog 
postolja ili od sečiva 
za brzu ekstrakciju 
primenom toplote, 
sile ili razdvajanjem 
komponenti, usled 
čega šolja može da 
napukne ili se razbije, i 
time dovede do telesnih 
povreda.  
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2.	Ne nastavljajte s 
mešanjem.

3.	Ostavite šolju da se 
ohladi najmanje 30 
minuta.

4.	Posle 30 minuta 
proverite da li je šolja 
potpuno ohlađena. Ako 
je i dalje topla, ostavite 
je da se još ohladi.

5.	Ako je hladna na dodir, 
polako odvojite šolju od 
motorskog postolja.

6.	Šolju okrenite od lica i 
tela i, koristeći peškir, 
polako odvojite šolju 
od sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju i tako pažljivo 
oslobodite preostali 
pritisak.

Ako i dalje ne možete da 
skinete šolju sa sečiva 
za brzu ekstrakciju, 
kontaktirajte Službu za 
podršku korisnika. Ako 
ne možete da odvojite 
šolju od sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju, NIKADA ne 
ostavljajte hermetički 
zatvoren sadržaj tokom 
dužeg vremenskog 
perioda. Sadržaj može 
da fermentiše i izazove 
naglo odvajanje šolje, 
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što može dovesti do 
telesnih povreda ili 
oštećenja imovine. 
Odložite šolju i sadržaj 
na odgovarajući način 
kako vi ili drugi ne biste 
bili povređeni ako usled 
fermentacije dođe do 
odvajanja šolje.  

BEZBEDNOST PRI 
KORIŠĆENJU ŠOLJE:

UVEK proverite da li je 
šolja dobro pričvršćena 
na motorsko postolje pre 
mešanja. Motor se neće 
uključiti ako se šolja ne 
nalazi u zaključanom 
položaju.  

•	 Ne prekoračujte liniju 
MAX. Ako se prekorači 
MAX nivo može doći do 
curenja.

•	 Ne skidajte šolju dok je 
jedinica u funkciji.

•	 Povremeno pregledajte 
sve komponente 
nutribullet® Ultra 
blendera kako biste 
uočili eventualna 
oštećenja ili habanja 
koja bi mogla da naruše 
pravilno funkcionisanje 
ili da predstavljaju 
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pretnju po bezbednost.

•	 NIKADA nemojte da 
koristite svoj nutribullet® 
Ultra ako je šolja prazna.

•	 Ne prepunjavajte šolju 
ledom. Prilikom mešanja 
uvek koristite dovoljno 
tečnih sastojaka.

•	 Nemojte stavljati na 
donju rešetku niti koristiti 
ciklus zagrevanja/
dezinfekcije u mašini 
za pranje sudova da 
operete šolje ili poklopce 
za nošenje.

•	 Šolje i poklopci za 
nošenje NISU bezbedni 
za korišćenje u 
mikrotalasnoj pećnici.

•	 Nemojte koristiti šolju 
ako primetite pukotine, 
zamućenje ili druga 
oštećenja. Nove šolje 
možete nabaviti na 
sajtu nutribullet.com ili 
preko službe za podršku 
korisnika.

•	 Nemojte koristiti sečivo 
za brzu ekstrakciju kao 
poklopac za skladištenje 
jer izmešana smeša 
može da fermentiše, 
povećavajući pritisak 
u šolji što može dovesti 

do odvajanja šolje od 
sečiva, a posledično 
i do telesnih povreda 
i oštećenja imovine. 
Koristite poklopac za 
nošenje ili ga prebacite 
u posudu sa oduškom 
za skladištenje nakon 
mešanja. 

BEZBEDNOST 
PRI KORIŠĆENJU 
SEČIVA ZA BRZU 
EKSTRAKCIJU:

SEČIVA SU OŠTRA! 
RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO 
KAKO BISTE IZBEGLI 
TELESNE POVREDE. 
Neprehrambeni 
predmeti ili tvrdi sastojci 
mogu oštetiti sečiva. 
Redovno pregledajte 
sečiva i prestanite 
da ih koristite ako 
su oštećena. Dalja 
upotreba sa oštećenim 
sečivom ili upotreba 
koja nije u skladu sa 
ovim uputstvima može 
dovesti do telesnih 
povreda, oštećenja 
imovine ili oštećenja 
vašeg uređaja.

•	 Ne dodirujte oštre ivice 
sečiva. Da biste izbegli 
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posekotine, nemojte 
dodirivati ivice sečiva.

•	 Izložena sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju NIKADA 
nemojte čuvati u 
motorskom postolju 
koje nije pričvršćeno 
za nutribullet® šolju. 
Izloženo sečivo može 
predstavljati rizik od 
nastanka posekotina.

•	 UVEK čvrsto pritegnite 
sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju na šolju kako 
biste sprečili curenje.  

•	 Ako šolja počne da 
curi tokom mešanja 
ne pokušavajte da je 
odvojite od motorskog 
postolja. Pre skidanja 
šolje, sačekajte da se 
motor potpuno zaustavi.     

•	 Ne drobite led. Vaš 
nutribullet® Ultra nije 
namenjen da se koristi 
za drobljenje leda.

•	 Prilikom mešanja, 
ne ostavljajte 
neprehrambene artikle 
u šolji. Uklonite sav 
pribor za jelo iz šolje. 

•	 Nemojte mešati 
koštičavo voće u ovom 
uređaju osim ako 

su koštice/semenke 
uklonjene. Koštice iz 
voća mogu da oštete 
šolju, što može dovesti 
do njenog razbijanja i 
telesnih povreda. Osim 
toga, semenke jabuke i 
koštice trešanja, šljiva, 
breskve i kajsije sadrže 
hemikaliju za koju se zna 
da oslobađa cijanid u 
telo kada se proguta.

•	 NEMOJTE KORISTITI  
sečivo za brzu ekstrakciju 
za mlevenje suvih 
sastojaka, poput žitarica, 
cerealija ili kafe, jer u 
suprotnom može doći 
do oštećenja motora i/ili 
sečiva.

•	 Ne skidajte šolju dok 
se sečiva potpuno ne 
zaustave. Skidanje šolje 
pre nego što se sečiva 
potpuno zaustave može 
prouzrokovati oštećenje 
spojnice ili zupčanika 
motora sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju.

•	 Uvek ISKLJUČITE i 
IZVUCITE NAPOJNI 
KABL uređaja prilikom 
sklapanja, rasklapanja, 
zamene pribora ili 
čišćenja.

•	 Ne prepunjavajte 
šolju tako što ćete 
prekoračiti liniju MAX. 
Sečiva mogu prestati 
da se okreću ako je 
šolja prepunjena. Ako 
se to dogodi, isključite 
jedinicu, ispraznite 
sadržaj do linije Max, 
ponovno pričvrstite šolju 
i nastavite s mešanjem.

•	 IZBEGAVAJTE 
DODIRIVANJE 
POKRETNIH DELOVA! 
Ruke i posuđe držite 
podalje od sečiva 
ekstraktora tokom 
mešanja kako biste 
smanjili rizik od 
nastanka teških telesnih 
povreda ili oštećenja 
uređaja.

•	 Prilikom čišćenja, 
NIKADA ne stavljajte 
sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju na donju 
rešetku i ne koristite 
ciklus zagrevanja/
dezinfekcije u mašini za 
pranje sudova.  

•	 Periodično proveravajte 
ima li oštećenja na 
sečivima. NE koristite 
sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju ako se sečiva 
ne okreću slobodno ili 

ako zaptivka nedostaje 
ili je oštećena.

BEZBEDNOST OD 
ELEKTRIČNE STRUJE:
•	 Modifikacije, nepravilna 

upotreba i nepoštovanje 
uputstava za pravilno 
podešavanje, upotrebu i 
negu vašeg nutribullet® 
Ultra blendera mogu 
povećati rizik od 
ozbiljnih telesnih 
povreda, smrti ili 
oštećenja imovine.

•	 Ovaj uređaj nemojte 
koristiti na mestima sa 
različitim električnim 
specifikacijama ili 
tipovima utikača. 

•	 Nemojte koristiti jedinicu 
sa pretvaračem napona 
jer to može izazvati 
kratak spoj, požar ili 
strujni udar, što može 
dovesti do telesnih 
povreda ili oštećenja 
proizvoda.

•	 Nemojte koristiti jedinicu 
u vlažnom prostoru ili 
tamo gde bi mogla da 
se pokvasi. 

•	 Ne pokušavajte da 
uključite jedinicu u 
električnu utičnicu 
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mokrim rukama.

•	 Nemojte koristiti ako su 
kabl, utikač ili motorsko 
postolje bili potopljeni u 
vodu ili druge tečnosti.

•	 Ne modifikujte električni 
kabl ni na koji način. 

•	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj 
ako su električni kabl 
ili utikač oštećeni. 
Električni kabl i utikač 
nisu pogodni za 
zamenu. Ako se oštete, 
treba zameniti uređaj.

•	 Ne postavljajte i ne 
dozvolite da električni 
kabl dođe blizu, niti da 
dodiruje vruće površine, 
izvor toplote ili plamen, 
uključujući rernu.  

•	 Nemojte da dozvolite da 
kabl visi preko ivice stola 
ili pulta. 

•	 Nemojte povlačiti, 
uvrtati ili oštećivati kabl 
za napajanje. 

•	 Prepunjavanje šolje 
ledom ili drugim tvrdim 
sastojcima ili korišćenje 
bez dovoljno tečnosti 
može da dovede do 
pregrevanja motora i 
aktiviranja termičkog 
osigurača.  Ako 

unutrašnji termički 
osigurač isključi motor, 
izvadite napojni kabl 
motorskog postolja i 
sačekajte jedan sat 
da se motor ohladi 
pre nego što ponovo 
pokušate da ga 
uključite. Ovaj termički 
osigurač će se resetovati 
kada se uređaj odvoji od 
električnog napajanja, a 
osigurač se ohladi.

•	 Uvek IZVUCITE NAPOJNI 
KABL nutribullet® Ultra 
blendera kada uređaj ne 
koristite, kao i prilikom 
sklapanja, rasklapanja, 
zamene pribora ili 
čišćenja. 

•	 Upotreba 
nekompatibilnih delova 
ili zamenskih delova 
može da ošteti vaš 
nutribullet® prenosivi 
blender ili da stvori 
pretnju po bezbednost, 
što može izazvati 
telesne povrede ili 
materijalnu štetu. 
Prilikom naručivanja 
rezervnih delova uvek 
koristite originalne 
nutribullet® delove i 
pribor.

VENTILACIJA:
•	 NEVER ne blokirajte 

ventilacione otvore na 
dnu motorskog postolja 
vašeg nutribullet® 
Ultra blendera. Otvori 
na dnu motorskog 
postolja ne bi smeli 
da budu puni prašine 
ili dlačica i nikada ne 
bi trebalo da budu 
začepljeni. Začepljivanje 
ventilacionih otvora 
može dovesti do 
pregrevanja motora i do 
požara, što povećava 
rizik od ozbiljnih telesnih 
povreda, smrti ili 
oštećenja imovine.

•	 Prilikom korišćenja, 
nutribullet® UVEK treba 
da stoji na ravnoj 
površini, kako bi ispod i 
oko motorskog postolja 
bilo dovoljno slobodnog 
prostora za neometano 
kruženje vazduha. Sa 
donje strane motorskog 
postolja ostavljeni su 
prorezi za ventilaciju, 
koji obezbeđuju 
pouzdan rad uređaja i 
sprečavaju pregrevanje 
motora.

•	 Vaš nutribullet® Ultra 

NIKADA nemojte 
stavljati na zapaljive 
materijale, poput 
novina, stolnjaka, 
papirnih ubrusa, krpa 
za sudove, podmetača i 
sličnih predmeta.

ZDRAVSTVENA 
BEZBEDNOST:

Obavezno se konsultujte 
sa svojim lekarom oko 
svih pitanja i saveta 
u vezi sa zdravljem i 
ishranom. Informacije 
sadržane u ovom 
Uputstvu za upotrebu i/
ili u onlajn receptima su 
opšti predlozi i ideje i ne 
mogu da zamene savet 
vašeg lekara. 

INTERAKCIJE LEKOVA
•	 Ako uzimate bilo koje 

lekove, a posebno 
lekove za snižavanje 
holesterola, razređivače 
krvi, lekove za krvni 
pritisak, sredstva 
za smirenje ili 
antidepresive, molimo 
vas da se posavetujete 
sa svojim lekarom pre 
nego što isprobate bilo 
koji od recepata za 
smuti napitke, koji su 
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dati u Vodiču za recepte 
ili onlajn receptima.  

•	 Povremeno pregledajte 
sve komponente 
nutribullet® Ultra 
blendera kako biste 
uočili eventualna 
oštećenja ili habanja 
koja bi mogla da naruše 
pravilno funkcionisanje 
ili da predstavljaju 
pretnju po bezbednost. 
Prestanite s korišćenjem 
ako primetite pucanje, 
zamućenje ili oštećenje 
šolja ili drugih delova. 
Uverite se da se sečiva 
za brzu ekstrakciju 
slobodno okreću 
i da zaptivka ne 
nedostaje i da nije 
oštećena.  Uverite 
se da na motorskom 
postolju nema nikakvih 
začepljenja i da je 
postolje čisto. Sledite 
instrukcije u pogledu 
održavanja, koje su 
u ovom uputstvu za 
upotrebu date na 
stranama 474 – 477. 
Nikada nemojte koristiti 
nutribullet® Ultra na 
kojem ima oštećenih 
delova. Ako vaš 
nutribullet® Ultra ne 
funkcioniše ispravno 

ili je oštećen ili u bilo 
kom smislu neispravan, 
odmah prekinite s 
njegovim korišćenjem.

Sačuvajte 
ovo uputstvo!

Sadržaj
	453	 Važne mere zaštite

	467	 Sklapanje

	468	 Kontrolna tabla

	469	 Korišćenje vašeg nutribullet® Ultra

473	 Rešavanje problema

	474	 Nega i održavanje
477	 Rezervni delovi

Hvala što ste kupili uređaj nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Uputstvo za sklapanje

nutribullet® šolja

sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju

motorsko postolje

vakuumske nožice šolje
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Kontrolna tabla 

ISKLJUČENO

Kontrolna tabla nije osvetljena.

IMPULSNO

Nakon uvrtanja sklopa sečiva/
šolje na motorsko postolje, 
pojaviće se kontrolna tabla. 
Pritisnite i zadržite isprekidani 
krug na kontrolnoj tabli da biste 
aktivirali funkciju impulsnog 
mešanja. Za kratke, isprekidane 
impulse, dodirnite ikonu 
Impulsno. Za duže impulse, 
dodirnite i držite ikonu Impulsno 
dok ne postignete željenu 
konzistenciju.

MEŠANJE

Nakon uvrtanja sklopa sečiva/
šolje na motorsko postolje, 
pojaviće se kontrolna tabla. 
Dodirnite osvetljenu ikonu 
punog kruga na kontrolnoj tabli 
da biste aktivirali automatski 
program mešanja od 30 
sekundi.

MOLIMO VAS DA 
PRILIKOM KORIŠĆENJA 
UREĐAJA nutribullet® 
IMATE NA UMU OVE 
VAŽNE MERE ZAŠTITE:

Korišćenje vašeg 
nutribullet® Ultra

Stvaranje prevelikog pritiska 
u nutribullet® šolji može da 
dovede do povreda usled 
izbacivanja vrelog sadržaja, 
delova koji se razlete ili 
izloženih sečiva. 

•	 NEMOJTE mešati vruće ili 
tople sastojke, gazirane 
tečnosti ili sastojke koji 
ispuštaju mehuriće. 

•	 Ne prepunjavajte šolju.

•	 NEMOJTE mešati sadržaj 
duže od jednog minuta.

•	 Nemojte čuvati izmešanu 
hranu u hermetički 
zatvorenoj šolji.

•	 Za više pojedinosti, 
pogledajte odeljak 
Izbegavajte zagrevanje i 
stvaranje prevelikog pritiska 
u šolji (str. 455).

•	 NE pokušavajte da otvorite 
hermetički zatvorenu 
nutribullet® šolju ako je 
vruća ili topla na dodir. 
Sadržaj može biti zagrejan 
i pod pritiskom, a to može 
prouzrokovati naglo 
odvajanje šolje prilikom 
otvaranja, što može dovesti 
do telesnih povreda. Za 
više pojedinosti, pogledajte 
odeljak Oprez pri korišćenju 
šolje (str. 457). 

•	 Sečiva su oštra!  
Rukujte pažljivo kako biste 
izbegli telesne povrede. 
Izložena sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju NIKADA nemojte 
čuvati u motorskom postolju 
koje nije pričvršćeno za 
nutribullet® šolju.

469
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1	 Pregledajte sva upozorenja 
i izjave o oprezu u odeljku 
Važne mere zaštite (str. 453 
– 464) i na prethodnoj strani 
pre nego što pređete na 
korak 2.

2	Motorsko postolje stavite na 
čistu, suvu i ravnu površinu, 
kao što je sto ili kuhinjski pult.

3	nutribullet® šolju napunite 
sastojcima i tečnošću.

UPOZORENJE! Da biste 
sprečili curenje i stvaranje 
prevelikog pritiska, nemojte 
prepunjavati preko linije 
MAX.

4	Pritežite sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju na nutribullet® 
šolju dok čvrsto ne nalegne 
na svoje mesto.

UPOZORENJE! Sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju je oštro. Rukujte 
pažljivo.

6	Okrenite šolju nadole i 
postavite je na motorsko 
postolje.

5	Uključite kabl za napajanje 
motorskog postolja u 
električnu utičnicu.

7	Pritežite šolju u smeru 
kretanja kazaljki na satu 
na motorsko postolje dok 
ne nalegne na svoje mesto. 
(Kada se začuje „klik“ to znači 
da je šolja zaključana.) Ovo 
će osvetliti kontrolnu tablu.

8	Pritiskom na pun krug 
započeće automatski 
ciklus mešanja. Kada je 
ciklus mešanja aktiviran, 
automatski će se zaustaviti 
nakon 30 sekundi. Ako 
pritisnete i zadržite 
isprekidani krug funkcija 
impulsnog mešanja će 
izmešati vaše sastojke. Da 
biste prekinuli mešanje, 
pritisnite isprekidani krug.
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9	Okrećite šolju u smeru 
suprotnom od kretanja 
kazaljki na satu da biste 
je otključali i odvojili od 
motorskog postolja. Kada se 
šolja otključa, čućete „klik“. 
Uživajte!

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA 
nemojte mešati vruće, 
tople ili gazirane sastojke 
ili tečnosti u nutribullet® 
šolji! Ovo može dovesti do 
stvaranja prevelikog pritiska 
u nutribullet® šolji, uzrokujući 
njeno naglo odvajanje 
kada se skine sa motorskog 
postolja ili otvori, što može 
dovesti do telesnih povreda 
usled izbacivanja vrelog 
sadržaja ili izloženih sečiva. 

NIKADA nemojte da 
primenjujete toplotu ili 
silu, niti da pokušavate da 
odvojite šolju od sečiva za 
brzu ekstrakciju. Na taj način 
šolja može da pukne ili da 
se razbije, što može dovesti 
do teških telesnih povreda. 
Sačekajte barem 30 minuta 

da se sadržaj u šolji slegne 
pre nego što pokušate da je 
ponovo otvorite. Ako i dalje 
ne možete da je otvorite, 
obratite se Službi za podršku 
korisnika.

Rešavanje problema
PROBLEM:

Uređaj se ne uključuje ILI se 
kontrolna tabla ne pojavljuje.

REŠENJA:

•	 Proverite da li je kabl 
za napajanje uključen u 
električnu utičnicu i da li ta 
utičnica ima napajanje.

•	 Proverite da li je sklop šolje/
sečiva dobro pričvršćen na 
motorsko postolje. Kada su 
dobro pričvršćeni čućete 'klik'.

PROBLEM:

Kontrolna tabla neprekidno 
trepće.

REŠENJA:

•	 Prekoračili ste 6 uzastopnih 
ciklusa mešanja u 
vremenskom okviru od 
6 minuta, ILI se jedinica 
pregrejala. Ako se to 
dogodilo, izvucite kabl 
za napajanje iz utičnice i 
ostavite uređaj da se ohladi 
najmanje 15 minuta pre nego 
što pokušate da ga ponovo 
koristite.

PROBLEM:

Uređaj je postao veoma bučan 
tokom ciklusa mešanja. 

REŠENJA:

•	 Proverite da niste prekoračili 
liniju punjenja MAX na šolji 
prilikom dodavanja sastojaka. 
Prepunjene šolje mogu 
izazvati opterećenje motora 
što će rezultirati povećanim 
nivoom buke.

PROBLEM:

Tokom korišćenja, iz motorskog 
postolja se širi miris.

REŠENJA:

•	 Tokom prvih nekoliko 
korišćenja uređaja, može doći 
do pojave mirisa koji se oseća 
iz motorskog postolja, ali to 
je normalno prilikom prve 
upotrebe proizvoda i ne bi 
trebalo da izaziva uzbunu.

•	 Ako primetite da se miris 
oseća i nakon nekoliko 
korišćenja uređaja, proverite 
da niste prekoračili MAX 
liniju punjenja na šolji sa 
sastojcima. Prepunjene šolje 
mogu izazvati opterećenje 
motora što će rezultirati 
pojavom neobičnog mirisa.



Nega i održavanje

MOLIMO VAS DA 
PRILIKOM KORIŠĆENJA 
UREĐAJA nutribullet® 
IMATE NA UMU OVE 
VAŽNE MERE ZAŠTITE:

•	 Uvek isključite i izvadite 
utikač blendera nutribullet® 
Ultra kada ga ne koristite, 
kao i prilikom sklapanja, 
rasklapanja, zamene pribora 
ili čišćenja uređaja.

•	 Uvek sačekajte da se motor 
potpuno zaustavi pre nego 
što uklonite šolju ili pre 
rukovanja uređajem.

•	 Poklopce za nošenje ne 
stavljajte u mikrotalasnu 
pećnicu, jer oni nisu bezbedni 
za korišćenje u mikrotalasnoj 
pećnici.

•	 Izložena sečiva za brzu 
ekstrakciju nemojte čuvati 
na motorskom postolju ako 
prethodno niste za njega 
pričvrstili šolju.

•	 Prilikom čišćenja, NIKADA 
ne stavljajte sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju, šolje ili poklopce 
za nošenje na donju rešetku i 

ne koristite ciklus zagrevanja/
dezinfekcije u mašini za 
pranje sudova. To može 
uzrokovati savijanje i moguće 
pretnje po bezbednost.  

•	 Ne pokušavajte da očistite 
motorsko postolje uranjanjem 
u vodu ili druge tečnosti za 
čišćenje. Nežno obrišite i 
osušite čistom krpom.

•	 Ne stavljajte nikakve delove 
ili pribor u mikrotalasnu 
pećnicu, klasičnu rernu, 
fritezu na vruć vazduh ili 
na ringlu, i ne potapajte u 
kipuću vodu radi čišćenja ili 
dezinfekcije, jer delovi tako 
mogu da se oštete.

•	 Uverite se da na 
ventilacionim područjima 
motorskog postolja nema 
nikakvih začepljenja i da je 
postolje čisto.

•	 Povremeno pregledajte sve 
komponente nutribullet® 
Ultra blendera kako 
biste uočili eventualna 
oštećenja ili habanja 
koja bi mogla da naruše 
pravilno funkcionisanje ili 
da predstavljaju pretnju po 
bezbednost. Nikada nemojte 
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koristiti nutribullet® Ultra na 
kome ima oštećenih delova:

-	Prestanite s korišćenjem 
ako primetite pucanje, 
savijanje, zamućenje ili 
oštećenje šolja.

-	Prekinite da koristite sečivo 
za brzu ekstrakciju ako se 
ne okreće slobodno ili ako 
zaptivka nedostaje ili je 
oštećena. Dalja upotreba 
sa oštećenim sečivom 
ili upotreba koja nije u 
skladu sa ovim uputstvima 
može dovesti do telesnih 
povreda, oštećenja imovine 
ili oštećenja vašeg uređaja.

•	 NIKADA ne pokušavajte da 
koristite vaš nutribullet® Ultra 
ako ne funkcioniše ispravno ili 
je oštećen ili u bilo kom smislu 
neispravan.

•	 U zavisnosti od upotrebe, 
preporučuje se da se sečivo 
za brzu ekstrakciju menja 
barem na svakih 5 godina.

•	 NIKADA ne koristite 
zamenske rezervne 
delove za vaš nutribullet® 
Ultra. Zamenski delovi 
nisu napravljeni prema 

nutribullet® specifikacijama 
i mogu da oštete vašu 
uređaj ili da izazovu ozbiljne 
povrede. Koristite isključivo 
originalnu nutribullet® 
dodatnu opremu/pribor koji 
su posebno dizajnirani za vaš 
blender nutribullet® Ultra.
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SEČIVA EKSTRAKTORA:

•	 Isperite sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju toplom, 
sapunjavom vodom.

•	 Da biste uklonili ostatke sa 
sečiva za brzu ekstrakciju 
koristite malu četku ili sunđer 
nakvašen sapunicom. 

NAPOMENA: Sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju najbolje je očistiti odmah 
nakon upotrebe kako bi se izbeglo 
nakupljanje ostataka.

MOTORSKO POSTOLJE: 

•	 Za čišćenje površine 
motorskog postolja koristite 
sunđer ili krpu za posuđe 
navlaženu sapunjavom 
vodom.

•	 Za čišćenje aktivatorskog 
sistema motorskog postolja 
koristite malu četku.

ŠOLJE I POKLOPCI ZA 
NOŠENJE: 

•	 Šolje i poklopce za nošenje 
možete bezbedno prati u 
mašini za sudove. Prethodno 
ih isperite ili izribajte kako 
biste uklonili sve ostatke.

UPOZORENJE! Prilikom 
čišćenja, NIKADA ne 
stavljajte sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju, šolje ili poklopce 
za nošenje na donju 
rešetku i ne koristite ciklus 
zagrevanja/dezinfekcije 

1	 Kada se mešanje završi, 
uverite se da je motorsko 
postolje blendera 
nutribullet® Ultra isključeno i 
kabl za napajanje izvučen iz 
utičnice.

2	Odvojite nutribullet® šolju i 
sečivo za brzu ekstrakciju od 
motorskog postolja.

3	Pojedinačne komponente 
očistite na sledeći način:

u mašini za pranje sudova 
jer to može uzrokovati 
savijanje i moguće pretnje 
po bezbednost. 

ZAGLAVLJENI SASTOJCI: 

•	 Za zaglavljene sastojke na 
šoljama ili sečivima za brzu 
ekstrakciju, napunite šolju 
vodom sobne temperature 
do linije MAX linije i dodajte 
1-2 kapi tečnosti za pranje 
posuđa.

•	 Zavrnite sečivo za brzu 
ekstrakciju  
i mešajte tokom 20 – 30 
sekundi kako bi se ostaci 
dovoljno odvojili da možete 
da ih očistite sapunom i 
vodom.

SKLADIŠTENJE:

•	 Vaš nutribullet® Ultra uvek 
skladištite u uspravnom 
položaju i ne stavljajte 
nikakve predmete preko 
njega. Pribor čuvajte na 
bezbednom mestu do 
naredne upotrebe.

Za rezervne delove

Da biste naručili rezervne 
delove i dodatni pribor, 
pozivamo vas da posetite naš 
veb-sajt nutribullet.com ili da 
kontaktirate službu za podršku 
korisnika.
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SR/ Objašnjenje oznaka

SR/ Ova oznaka ukazuje na to da se ovaj proizvod na čitavoj 
teritoriji EU ne sme odlagati zajedno sa drugim otpadom iz 
domaćinstva. Radi sprečavanja mogućeg štetnog delovanja 
na životnu sredinu ili zdravlje ljudi usled nekontrolisanog 

odlaganja otpada; recikliranje obavljajte odgovorno kako biste 
promovisali održivo višekratno korišćenje materijalnih resursa. Ako 
želite da svoj korišćeni uređaj vratite, u tu svrhu koristite sisteme za 
prikupljanje i vraćanje ili kontaktirajte prodavnicu u kojoj je proizvod 
kupljen. Oni će se dalje pobrinuti za ekološki bezbedno recikliranje 
ovog proizvoda.

SR/ Ovaj proizvod je usklađen sa Evropskim propisom br. 
1935/2004 koji se odnosi na materijale i predmete koji dolaze u 
dodir sa hranom.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Sva prava zadržana. 

nutribullet® i nutribullet® logotip su zaštitni znaci kompanije CapBran Holdings, LLC 
koja je registrovana na teritoriji SAD i ostatka sveta.

Crteži se mogu razlikovati u odnosu na stvarni proizvod. Neprestano nastojimo da 
poboljšamo naše proizvode, te su stoga specifikacije sadržane u ovom dokumentu 
podložne promenama bez prethodne najave. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Ръководство за употреба
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! За да намалите риска от сериозни наранявания, 
прочете ръководството за употреба, преди да използвате nutribullet® 
Ultra. Запазете тези инструкции. Уверете се, че всеки които използва 
nutribullet®, знае как да го прави безопасно.

ОБЩИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Неспазването на 
инструкциите за 
употреба на nutribullet® 
Ultra може да доведе 
до сериозни или 
фатални инциденти 
и материални щети. 
Обърнете внимание на 
възможните опасности, 
когато или прибирате 
блендера nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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Предупреждения за 
безопасност
Когато използвате nutribullet® Ultra, помнете:  
БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА Е ПРЕДИ ВСИЧКО.

Предупреждение! За да избегнете риска от сериозни наранявания, смърт, 
материални щети или повреди на уреда, прочетете внимателно всички 
инструкции, преди да използвате nutribullet® Ultra. При използване на 
електрически уред, освен най-елементарните мерки за безопасност, 
трябва да се спазват следните предупреждения. ПРОЧЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО И 
ЗАДЪЛБОЧЕНО ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА.

Ако разрешите на други лица да използва блендера nutribullet® 
Ultra, уверете се, че те разбират информацията относно здравето 
и безопасността, съдържаща се в това ръководство и всички други 
инструкции за безопасна употреба на уреда. Всеки, който използва 
уреда, трябва да прочете внимателно ръководството за употреба, за да се 
запознае с безопасната работа на уреда.

Запазете тези инструкции!  
ТОЗИ УРЕД Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН 
ЕДИНСТВЕНО ЗА БИТОВА УПОТРЕБА

•	 Не смесвайте  горещи, 
топли или газирани 
напитки. Това може да 
доведе до повишаване 
налягането в чашата и 
да причини изхвърляне 
на съдържанието в 
момента на отваряне, 
с риск от сериозно 
нараняване на хора или 
материални щети.

•	 Не използвайте 
блендера за 
цели, различни от 
предвидените.
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•	 Ако уредът се използва 
от или в присъствието 
на деца, те трябва да 
бъдат наблюдавани 
внимателно, за да сте 
сигурни, че не си играят 
с уреда. Дръжте кабела 
на места, недостъпни за 
деца. 

•	 Уредът не може да 
се използва от хора 
(включително деца) с 
ограничени физически, 
сетивни или умствени 
способности или без 
опит и познания, освен 
ако не са внимателно 
наблюдавани и 
инструктирани за 
безопасна употреба на 
уреда от отговорно за 
безопасността им лице.

•	 НЕ ОСТАВЯЙТЕ 
NUTRIBULLET® БЕЗ 
НАДЗОР ПО ВРЕМЕ НА 
РАБОТА.

•	 Не поставяйте блендера 
върху неравни 
или нестабилни 
повърхности.  

•	 Не използвайте уреда, 
ако моторната основата, 
чашата или острието 
има някаква повреда.

•	 Използвайте само 
принадлежности 
nutribullet®, специфични 

за блендера nutribullet® 
Ultra. Неоригиналните 
резервните части 
не отговарят на 
спецификациите на 
nutribullet® и могат да 
повредят уреда или 
да причинят сериозно 
нараняване.

•	 Следните предпазни 
мерки могат да намалят 
риска от пожар, токов 
удар или повреди при 
почистване на уреда:

-	Преди да пристъпите 
към почистване, 
извадете щепсела от 
контакта и изключете 
уреда.

-	Почиствайте само 
външната страна на 
блендера.

-	Почиствайте уреда с 
влажна кърпа.

•	 Не се опитвайте да 
го почиствате, като 
го потапяте във вода 
или други почистващи 
течности. Внимателно 
почистете и подсушете с 
чиста кърпа.

•	 Не поставяйте 
компонентите на 
nutribullet® Ultra в 
микровълнова фурна, 
обикновена фурна, 
фритюрник с въздух 

или в тенджера и не ги 
потапяйте във вряща 
вода, тъй като могат да 
се повредят.  

•	 НЕ използвайте 
високотемпературна 
или дезинфекцираща 
програма за който и 
да е от компонентите 
или принадлежностите 
nutribullet® . Това 
може да доведе до 
деформации и опасни 
ситуации.

•	 НЕ поставяйте 
чашата на nutribullet® 
във фризера и не я 
използвайте като съд за 
съхранение на смутита 
във фризера.  

•	 Преди да премествате 
или почиствате 
nutribullet® Ultra, се 
уверете, че уредът е 
изключен и че моторът 
и остриетата са спрели 
напълно.  

•	 ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА НА 
ОТКРИТО.

•	 КОГАТО НЕ СЕ 
ИЗПОЛЗВА, ВИНАГИ 
ИЗКЛЮЧВАЙТЕ 
NUTRIBULLET® ОТ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЯ 
КОНТАКТ.

 ИЗБЯГВАЙТЕ 
ПРЕГРЯВАНЕ И 
СВРЪХНАЛЯГАНЕ НА 
ЧАШАТА:

НЕ смесвайте горещи, 
топли или газирани 
съставки или течности 
в чашата nutribullet®! 
Това може да създаде 
прекомерно налягане 
в чашата, която при 
изваждане или отваряне 
може рязко да се отдели 
от моторната основа, 
с последващ риск от 
нараняване поради 
изхвърляне на горещо 
съдържание или открити 
остриета.

•	 НЕ смесвайте горещи 
или газирани съставки.

-	Използването 
на горещи или 
топли съставки 
повишава топлината 
и налягането в 
чашата по време на 
смесването. Това 
може да доведе до 
отделяне на чашата 
с последващо 
изтичане на горещото 
съдържание или 
излагане на острието – 
фактори, като и двете 
могат да причинят 
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наранявания.

-	Смесвайте само 
съставки със стайна 
температура или 
охладени (21°C или 
по-ниска). 

•	 НЕ смесвайте 
съставките повече от 
една минута.

-	Смесването води 
до нагряване 
на съставките 
с последващо 
повишаване на 
налягането в чашата. 
Непрекъснатото 
смесване за повече 
от една минута 
може да доведе до 
отделяне на чашата с 
излагане на  острието 
или до изтичане на 
горещото съдържание 
и последващи 
наранявания.

-	За да избегнете 
прегряване на 
съставките, НЕ 
смесвайте повече от 
6 последователни 
цикъла по 30 секунди. 
След извършване 
на няколко 
последователни 
цикъла на 
смесване оставете 
съдържанието да се 
утаи за най-малко 

10-15 минути. НЕ се 
опитвайте да отворите 
чашата, ако е гореща 
или топла на допир. За 
повече подробности 
направете справка в 
раздел Внимавайте с 
чашата.

•	 НЕ смесвайте газирани 
или ефервесцентни 
съставки - никакви 
мехурчета! 

-	Газираните и 
ефервесцентни 
съставки (като сода, 
бакпулвер, сода за 
хляб, мая, някои 
смеси за тесто и 
сладкиши, сух лед 
или други продукти, 
които стават газирани) 
отделят газове, които 
повишават налягането. 
Налягането, 
създаденото от 
отделяните газове, 
може да доведе 
до счупване на 
херметичната чашата 
nutribullet® с опасност 
от нараняване на хора 
и/или материални 
щети. 
Важно: Някои 
протеини на 
прах съдържат 
ефервесцентни 
съставки.  Винаги 
проверявайте 

съдържанието на 
всички хранителни 
добавки, преди да ги 
добавите.  

•	 НЕ препълвайте чашата!

-	Напълването над 
линията MAX може да 
доведе до изтичане 
на течност. За едно 
ефективно смесване 
циклонното действие 
на nutribullet® изисква 
определен обем; ако 
обозначението за 
ниво MAX се превиши, 
течността може да 
изтече и вътрешното 
налягане да се повиши 
опасно, което да 
доведе до отделяне на 
чашата от острието за 
бърза екстракция.

•	 НЕ оставяйте смесени 
храни в херметичната 
чаша.

-	Ако оставите смутитата 
в чашата, те могат 
да се влошат и да 
ферментират, което ще 
доведе до повишаване 
на налягането.

-	Използвайте капака 
за носене или ги 
прехвърлете в друг 
съд, за да ги съхраните 
след смесването. 

 ВНИМАВАЙТЕ С 
ЧАШАТА:

НЕ се опитвайте да 
отворите херметичната 
чаша nutribullet®, ако 
е гореща или топла на 
допир. Съдържанието 
може да е горещо и под 
налягане, което може 
да доведе до рязко 
отделяне на чашата 
при отваряне, с риск от 
нараняване. Ако чашата 
е гореща или топла на 
допир, процедирайте, 
както следва: 

1.	 НЕ ОТВАРЯЙТЕ! 
Оставете чашата където 
е, без да я докосвате 
и не позволявайте на 
други да я докосват. 
НЕ се опитвайте да 
откачите чашата от 
моторната основа 
или да я отделите от 
острието за бърза 
екстракция чрез сила, 
затопляне или натиск 
върху компонентите; 
това може да спука 
или счупи чашата и да 
причини нараняване.  

2.	Не продължавайте да 
смесвате.

3.	Оставете чашата да се 
изстине за не по-малко 
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от 30 минути.

4.	След 30 минути 
проверете дали чашата 
е изстинала напълно. 
Ако все още е гореща, 
оставете я да се охлади 
равномерно.

5.	Ако е студена на допир, 
извадете внимателно 
чашата от моторната 
основа.

6.	С чашата насочена 
встрани от лицето и 
тялото, бавно развийте 
с помощта на кърпа 
чашата от острието за 
бърза екстракция, за да 
освободите остатъчното 
налягане.

Ако все още чашата 
не може да се извади 
от острието за бърза 
екстракция, свържете се 
с отдела за обслужване 
на клиенти. Ако 
чашата не може да се 
отдели от острието за 
бърза екстракция, НЕ 
оставяйте смутито в 
херметизираната чаша 
за продължително 
време. Съдържанието 
може да ферментира 
и да причини рязко 
отделяне на чашата, 
с риск от нараняване 
или материални 
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щети. Изхвърляйте 
чашата и нейното 
съдържание правилно, 
за да избегнете 
нараняване, в случай че 
ферментацията доведе 
до отделяне на чашата.  

ЧАША: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Преди да започнете 
смесването, винаги се 
уверявайте, че чашата 
е здраво закрепена към 
моторната основа. Ако 
чашата не е затегната 
на мястото ѝ, моторът не 
се включва.  

•	 Не превишавайте  знака 
MAX за максимално 
ниво. Напълването над 
линията MAX може да 
доведе до изтичане на 
течност.

•	 НЕ сваляйте чашата или 
капака, когато уредът 
работи.

•	 Периодично 
проверявайте 
блендера nutribullet® 
Ultra за наличие на 
повреди или следи от 
износване, които могат 
да компрометират 
правилното му 
функциониране или 
да създадат риск за 
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безопасността.

•	 NON пускайте блендера 
nutribullet® Ultra с 
празна чаша.

•	 Не препълвайте чашата 
с лед. Използвайте 
винаги достатъчно 
количество течни 
съставки.

•	 Не поставяйте чашата 
и капаците за носене 
в долната кошница на 
съдомиялната машина 
и не използвайте 
високотемпературна 
програма или програма 
за дезинфекция.

•	 Чашите и капаците за 
носене НЕ се подходящи 
за микровълнова фурна.

•	 Не използвайте чашата, 
ако забележите 
пукнатини, помътняване 
или други повреди. 
Нови чаши може да 
закупите чрез сайта 
nutribullet.com или като 
се свържете с отдела за 
обслужване на клиенти.

•	 Не използвайте 
острието за бърза 
екстракция като капак 
за съхранение на 
смутитата, тъй като те 
могат да ферментират 
и да повишат 
налягането в чашата с 

последващо отделяне 
на чашата от острието 
и риск от нараняване 
и материални щети. 
За целта използвайте 
капака за носене или 
прехвърлете смутито в 
нехерметичен съд, за 
да ги съхраните след 
смесването. 

ОСТРИЕ ЗА БЪРЗО 
ИЗВЛИЧАНЕ - МЕРКИ 
ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ОСТРИЕТАТА СА 
ЗАТОЧЕНИ! РАБОТЕТЕ 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО, 
ЗА ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ 
НАРАНЯВАНЕ. 
Нехранителни продукти 
или по-твърди 
съставки могат да 
повредят остриетата. 
Проверявайте 
периодично остриетата 
и преустановете 
употребата им, 
ако са повредени. 
Продължителната 
употреба на 
повредено острие, 
както и употреба, 
несъответстваща на тези 
инструкции, може да 
доведе до нараняване, 
материални щети или 
повреда на уреда.
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•	 Не докосвайте острите 
ръбове на остриетата. 
За да избегнете 
нараняване, не дръжте и 
не докосвайте ръбовете 
на остриетата.

•	 НЕ прибирайте уреда с 
открито острието върху 
моторната основа, ако 
тя не е закрепена към 
чашата nutribullet®. 
Откритото острие е 
източник на опасност от 
нараняване.

•	 ВИНАГИ затягайте 
здраво острието за 
бърза екстракция 
към чашата, за 
да предотвратите 
изтичането на течност.  

•	 Ако чашата започне 
да протича по време 
на смесване, не се 
опитвайте да я извадите 
от моторната основа. 
Изчакайте мотора да 
спре напълно, преди да 
извадите чашата.     

•	 Не използвайте за 
трошене на лед. 
Nutribullet® Ultra не е 
проектиран за употреба 
като трошачка за лед.

•	 Не оставяйте 
нехранителни продукти 
в чашата по време на 
смесване. Извадете 

всякакви прибори от 
чашата. 

•	 Не смилайте 
костилкови плодове, 
без предварително да 
отстраните костилките 
и семките. Костилките 
на плодовете могат да 
повредят или счупят 
чашата с риск от 
нараняване. Освен 
това ябълковите семки 
и костилките от череши, 
сливи, праскови и кайсии 
съдържат химическо 
вещество, което при 
поглъщане освобождава 
цианид в организма.

•	 НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ 
острието за бърза 
екстракция за смилане 
на сухи съставки като 
кафе, зърна или люспи: 
моторът и острието могат 
да се повредят.

•	 Не сваляйте чашата, 
докато остриетата не 
спрат напълно. Ако 
извадите чашата преди 
пълното спиране на 
остриетата, рискувате да 
повредите съединението 
на блока с остриета или 
трансмисията на мотора.

•	 Винаги ИЗКЛЮЧВАЙТЕ 
и  ИЗВАЖДАЙТЕ от 
контакта уреда по 
време на сглобяване, 

разглобяване, смяна на 
принадлежности или 
почистване.

•	 Не пълнете чашата 
над линията MAX. Ако 
чашата е препълнена, 
остриетата могат да 
блокират. Ако това се 
случи, изключете уреда, 
изпразнете чашата до 
линията Max, след което 
го сглобете отново и 
продължете смесването.

•	 ИЗБЯГВАЙТЕ КОНТАКТ 
С ДВИЖЕЩИ СЕ ЧАСТИ! 
За да намалите риска от 
сериозни наранявания 
или повреди на уреда, 
дръжте ръцете и 
приборите далеч от 
острието по време на 
смилане.

•	 При почистване НЕ 
поставяйте острието 
за бърза екстракция 
в долната кошница 
на съдомиялната 
и не използвайте 
високотемпературна 
програма или програма 
за дезинфекция.  

•	 Проверявайте 
периодично дали 
остриетата не 
са повредени. 
НЕ използвайте 
екстракторния блок, 
ако остриетата не се 

въртят свободно, ако 
уплътнението липсва 
или е повредено.

ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
•	 Модифицирането, 

неправилната употреба 
и неспазването на 
инструкциите за 
правилна настройка, 
употреба и поддръжка 
на блендера  nutribullet® 
Ultra могат да увеличат 
риска от сериозно 
нараняване, фатални 
инциденти или 
материални щети.

•	 Не свързвайте уреда 
към електрически 
инсталации,чийто 
спецификации или 
контакти са различни от 
посочените. 

•	 Не използвайте уреда 
с преобразувател 
на напрежението, 
за да избегнете късо 
съединение, пожар 
или токов удар, които 
могат да доведат 
до нараняване или 
повреда на продукта.

•	 Не използвайте уреда 
на влажни места или на 
места, където може да 
се намокри. 
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•	 Не се опитвайте да 
свързвате уреда към 
електрически контакт с 
мокри ръце.

•	 Не използвайте уреда, 
ако кабелът, щепселът 
или моторната основа 
са били потапяни във 
вода или други течности.

•	 В никакъв случай 
не модифицирайте 
електрическия кабел. 

•	 Не използвайте 
повреден електрически 
кабел или щепсел. 
Електрическият кабел и 
щепселът не могат да се 
подменят. В случай на 
повреда уредът трябва 
да се подмени.

•	 Не оставяйте и 
не поставяйте 
електрическия кабел в 
близост или в контакт 
с горещи повърхности, 
източници на топлина 
или пламъци, като 
например котлони.  

•	 Не оставяйте кабела да 
виси от края на масата 
или кухненския плот. 

•	 Не дърпайте, усуквайте 
или повреждайте 
захранващия кабел. 

•	 Прекомерното 
напълване на чашата с 
лед или други по-твърди 

съставки, както и 
използването без 
достатъчно количество 
течности може да 
доведе до прегряване 
на мотора и сработване 
на термозащитата.  
Ако вътрешната 
термозащита изключи 
мотора, изключете 
щепсела и го оставете 
да се охлади за 
един час, преди да 
използвате уреда 
отново. Термозащита се 
деактивира, след като 
изключите уреда от 
контакта и го оставите 
да се охлади.

•	 Винаги ИЗКЛЮЧВАЙТЕ 
nutribullet® Ultra от 
електрическия контакт, 
когато не се използва и 
по време на сглобяване, 
разглобяване, смяна на 
принадлежности или 
почистване. 

•	 Използването на 
несъвместими или 
различни резервни 
части може да 
повреди nutribullet® 
Ultra или да застраши 
безопасността с 
възможни наранявания 
или материални щети. 
При необходимост от 
подмяна на компоненти 
винаги поръчвайте 

оригинални части 
и принадлежности 
nutribullet®.

ВЕНТИЛАЦИЯ:
•	 НЕ запушвайте 

вентилационните отвори 
на дъното на моторната 
основа на nutribullet® 
Ultra. Отворите на 
дъното на моторната 
основа трябва да са 
почистени от прах 
или мъх и никога не 
трябва да се запушват. 
Запушването на 
вентилационните отвори 
може да доведе до 
прегряване на мотора 
и да причини пожар и 
повишаване на риска от 
сериозни наранявания, 
фатални инциденти или 
материални щети.

•	 ВИНАГИ поставяйте 
nutribullet® върху 
равна повърхност, като 
оставяте достатъчно 
свободно място под 
и около моторната 
основа, за да осигурите 
правилна циркулация 
на въздуха. Отворите 
в долната част на 
моторната основа 
служат за осигуряване 
на вентилацията, 
необходима 
за надеждна 

работа на уреда и 
предотвратяване 
на прегряването на 
мотора.

•	 НЕ поставяйте 
nutribullet® Ultra върху 
запалими материали 
като вестници, 
покривки, салфетки, 
кухненски кърпи, 
подложки или подобни 
материали.

МЕДИЦИНСКА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ:

За всякакви въпроси 
и съвети, свързани 
със здравето и 
храненето, винаги се 
съветвайте с Вашия 
лекар. Информацията, 
съдържаща се в това 
ръководство и/или в 
онлайн рецептите, са 
общи предложения и 
идеи и нямат за цел да 
заменят медицинските 
съвети. 

ВЗАИМОДЕЙСТВИЕ С 
ЛЕКАРСТВА
•	 Ако приемате 

лекарства, особено 
антихолестеролови 
препарати, 
антикоагуланти, 
лекарства за контрол 
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на кръвното налягане, 
транквиланти или 
антидепресанти, 
консултирайте се 
с лекар, преди да 
пробвате рецептите, 
предложени в книгата с 
рецепти и/или онлайн 
рецептите.  

•	 Периодично 
проверявайте 
компонентите на 
nutribullet® Ultra за 
наличие на повреди 
или следи от износване, 
които могат да 
компрометират 
правилното му 
функциониране или 
да създадат риск 
за безопасността. 
Преустановете 
употребата на уреда, 
ако забележите 
пукнатини, помътняване 
или други повреди 
по чашите или други 
компоненти. Уверете 
се, че острието за 
бърза екстракция се 
върти свободно и че 
уплътнението е налице и 
не е повредено.  Уверете 
се, че моторната 
основа е чиста и 
няма запушвания. 
Следвайте инструкциите 
за поддръжка на 
страници 502-505 от 

това ръководство. Не 
използвайте nutribullet® 
Ultra, ако някой 
компонент е повреден. 
Ако nutribullet® Ultra не 
работи или е повреден 
по някакъв начин, 
незабавно прекратете 
употребата.

Запазете тези 
инструкции!

Съдържание
	481	 Предупреждения за безопасност

	495	 Ръководство за сглобяване

	496	 Панел за управление

	497	 Използване на nutribullet® Ultra

	501	 Отстраняване на неизправности

	502	 Поддръжка
505	 Резервни части

Благодарим Ви, че избрахте nutribullet® Ultra 
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Ръководство за 
сглобяване

чаша nutribullet®

острие за бърза 
екстракция

моторна основа

крачета с вендуза
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Панел за управление 

ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО

Панелът за управление не 
свети.

РАБОТА НА ИМПУЛСИ

След като завиете блока 
острие/чаша към моторната 
основа, се показва панелът 
за управление. Натиснете и 
задръжте пунктирания кръг 
върху панела за управление, 
за да активирате функцията 
за работа на импулси. За 
кратки и прекъсващи импулси 
докоснете иконата Pulse. За 
по-продължителни импулси  
докоснете и задръжте 
иконата Pulse до достигане на 
желаната консистенция.

СМЕСВАНЕ

След като завиете блока 
острие/чаша към моторната 
основа, се показва панелът 
за управление. Докоснете 
иконата със светещия 
плътен кръг на панела за 
управление, за да активирате 
30-секундната програма за 
автоматично смесване.

ВИНАГИ ПОМНЕТЕ ТЕЗИ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ПРИ 
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА УРЕДА:

Използване на 
nutribullet® Ultra

Натрупването на налягане 
може да причини спукване 
на чашата nutribullet®, което 
да доведе до нараняване 
от горещото съдържание, 
изхвърлени частици или 
излагане на откритите 
остриета. 

•	 НЕ смесвайте горещи, 
топли, газирани или 
ефервесцентни съставки. 

•	 Не препълвайте чашата!

•	 НЕ смесвайте съставките 
повече от една минута.

•	 Не съхранявайте смесени 
храни в херметичната 
чаша.

•	 За повече подробности вж. 
Избягвайте  прегряване и 
свръхналягане в чашата 
(стр. 483).

•	 НЕ се опитвайте да 
отворите херметичната 
чаша nutribullet®, ако 
е гореща или топла на 
допир. Съдържанието 
може да е горещо и под 
налягане, което може да 
доведе до рязко отделяне 
на чашата при отваряне, 
с риск от нараняване. За 
повече подробности вж. 
Внимавайте с чашата 
(стр. 485). 

•	 Остриетата са заточени!  
Боравете внимателно, 
за да не се нараните. 
НЕ прибирайте уреда с 
открито острието върху 
моторната основа, ако тя 
не е закрепена към чашата 
nutribullet®.

497
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1	 Преди да преминете към 
точка 2, прочетете отново 
всички предупреждения и 
предпазни мерки, посочени 
в раздел Предупреждения 
за безопасност (стр. 481-
492) и на предишната 
страница.

2	Поставете моторната 
основа върху чиста, суха 
и равна повърхност, 
например кухненски плот 
или маса.

3	Поставете съставките 
и течността в чашата 
nutribullet®.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! За 
да избегнете прекомерно 
налягане в чашата и 
изтичане на течност, не 
превишавайте линията 
MAX.

4	Завийте острието за бърза 
екстракция към чашата 
nutribullet® и затегнете до 
херметично затваряне.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
Острието за бърза 
екстракция е заточено. 
Работете внимателно.

6	Обърнете чашата с дъното 
нагоре и я поставете върху 
моторната основа.

5	Свържете захранващия 
кабел на моторната основа 
към електрически контакт.

7	Завъртете чашата по 
посока на часовниковата 
стрелка върху моторната 
основа, за да я затегнете 
на мястото ѝ. (Щракване 
показва, че чашата е 
затегната) Светва панелът 
за управление.

8	С натискане на плътния 
кръг стартира автоматичен 
цикъл на смесване. 
След като се активира, 
автоматичният цикъл 
на смесване спира 
автоматично след 30 
секунди. С натискане и 
задържане на пунктирания 
кръг съставките се смесват 
на импулси. Отпуснете 
пунктирания кръг, за да 
прекратите смесването.
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9	Завъртете чашата обратно 
на часовниковата стрелка 
и я извадете от моторната 
основа. Когато чашата 
се освободи, се чува 
щракване. Насладете се на 
Вашето смути!

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
смесвайте горещи, топли 
или газирани съставки 
или течности в чашата 
nutribullet®! Това може 
да създаде прекомерно 
налягане в чашата, която 
при изваждане или 
отваряне може рязко да 
се отдели от моторната 
основа, с последващ риск 
от нараняване поради 
изхвърляне на горещо 
съдържание или открити 
остриета. 

НЕ се опитвайте да 
отделите чашата от 
острието за бърза 
екстракция с пригане на 
сила, топлина или с натиск 
върху компоненти. По този 
начин може да спукате 

или счупите чашата, което 
да доведе до сериозно 
нараняване. Оставете 
съдържанието на чашата 
да престои най-малко 
30 минути, преди да се 
опитате да я отворите 
отново. Ако все още не 
можете да я отворите, 
свържете се с отдела за 
обслужване на клиенти.

Отстраняване на 
неизправности
НЕИЗПРАВНОСТ:
Уредът не се включва или 
панелът за управление не се 
появява.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ:
•	 Уверете се, че 

захранващият кабел е 
свързан към електрически 
контакт и че контактът има 
захранване.

•	 Уверете се, че блокът чаша/
острие е закрепен здраво 
към моторната основа. 
Чува се щракване, когато 
двата компонента са 
здраво закрепени.

НЕИЗПРАВНОСТ:
Панелът за управление мига 
непрекъснато.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ:
•	 Направени са повече 

от 6 последователни 
цикъла на смесване в 
рамките на 6 минути ИЛИ 
уредът е прегрял. В такъв 
случай изключете уреда 
от контакта и го оставете 
да изстине за най-малко 
15 минути, преди да го 
използвате отново.

НЕИЗПРАВНОСТ:
Уредът е много шумен по 
време на цикъла на смесване. 

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ:
•	 Уверете се, че съставките не 

надвишават обозначението 
за максимално ниво MAX на 
чашата. Препълването на 
чашата може да претовари 
мотора, което да доведе до 
повишено ниво на шум.

НЕИЗПРАВНОСТ:
По време на работа 
моторната основа отделя 
миризма.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ:
•	 Моторната основа може 

да отделя миризма при 
първите изплъзвания на 
уреда. Това е нормално и по 
никакъв начин не трябва да 
ви тревожи.

•	 Ако миризмата се усеща 
след неколкократно 
използване на продукта, 
проверете дали линията 
за напълване на чашата 
MAX не е превишена. 
Препълването на чашата 
може да претовари мотора, 
което да доведе до отделяне 
на неприятна миризма.



Поддръжка

ВИНАГИ ПОМНЕТЕ ТЕЗИ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ 
ПРИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА 
УРЕДА:

•	 Винаги изключвайте и  
изваждайте от контакта 
nutribullet Ultra®, когато 
не го използвате и преди 
сглобяване, разглобяване, 
смяна на принадлежности 
или почистване.

•	 Изчакайте мотора да спре 
напълно, преди да извадите 
чашата или да боравите с 
уреда.

•	 Чашите и капаците за 
носене не са подходящи за 
микровълнова фурна.

•	 Не прибирайте уреда с 
открито екстракторно 
острие. Защитете го, като 
закрепите чашата към 
моторната основа.

•	 При почистване НЕ 
поставяйте острието 
за бърза екстракция, 
чашите или капаците 
за носене в долната 

кошница на съдомиялната 
и не използвайте 
високотемпературна 
програма или програма за 
дезинфекция. Това може да 
причини деформация и да 
застраши безопасността.  

•	 Не почиствайте моторната 
основа, като я потапяте във 
вода или други почистващи 
течности. Внимателно 
почистете и подсушете с 
чиста кърпа.

•	 Не поставяйте 
компонентите и 
принадлежностите в 
микровълнова фурна, 
обикновена фурна, 
фритюрник с въздух 
или в тенджера на 
готварския плот и не ги 
потапяйте във вряща вода 
с цел почистване или 
дезинфекция, тъй като 
могат да се повредят.

•	 Уверете се, че 
вентилационните отвори 
на моторната основа 
са почистени и не са 
запушени.

•	 Периодично проверявайте 
компонентите на nutribullet® 
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Ultra за наличие на 
повреди или следи от 
износване, които могат да 
компрометират правилното 
му функциониране 
или да създадат риск 
за безопасността. Не 
използвайте nutribullet® 
Ultra с повредени части или 
компоненти.

-	Преустановете 
употребата на уреда, 
ако забележите 
пукнатини, помътняване, 
деформации или повреди 
по чашите.

-	Прекратете употребата, 
ако острието за бърза 
екстракция не се върти 
свободно или ако 
уплътнението липсва 
или е повредено. 
Продължителната 
употреба на повредено 
острие, както и употреба, 
несъответстваща на тези 
инструкции, може да 
доведе до нараняване, 
щети или повреда на 
уреда.

•	 НЕ се опитвайте да 
използвате nutribullet® 
Ultra, ако уредът не работи 

изправно или е повреден 
или компрометиран по 
някакъв начин.

•	 В зависимост от употребата 
се препоръчва подмяна 
на острието за бърза 
екстракция поне на всеки 5 
години.

•	 НЕ използвайте 
неоригинални резервни 
части за вашия nutribullet® 
Ultra Неоригиналните 
резервните части 
не отговарят на 
спецификациите на 
nutribullet® и могат да 
повредят уреда или 
да причинят сериозно 
нараняване. Използвайте 
само принадлежности 
nutribullet®, специфични за 
блендера nutribullet® Ultra.
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ЕКСТРАКТОРНО 
ОСТРИЕ:

•	 Изплакнете острието за 
бърза екстракция с топла 
вода и сапун.

•	 Използвайте малка четка 
или гъба, навлажнена 
със сапунена вода, за 
да отстраните всички 
остатъци от острието. 

ВАЖНО: Препоръчително е да 
почиствате острието веднага 
след употреба, за да се избегне 
образуването на отлагания.

МОТОРНА ОСНОВА: 

•	 За да почистите моторната 
основа, използвайте гъба 
или кърпа, навлажнена със 
сапунена вода.

•	 Използвайте малка четка, 
за да почистите системата 
за задвижване на 
моторната основа.

ЧАШИ И КАПАЦИ ЗА 
НОСЕНЕ: 

•	 Чашите и капаците за 
носене могат да се мият 
в съдомиялна. Първо 
изплакнете или почистете 
с четка, за да отстраните 
всички остатъци.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
поставяйте острието 
за бърза екстракция, 
чашите или капаците 

1	 След като смесването 
приключи, уверете се, 
че моторната основа на 
вашия nutribullet® Ultra е 
изключена и щепселът е 
изключен от контакта.

2	Отстранете чашата 
и острието за бърза 
екстракция от моторната 
основа.

3	Почистете отделните 
компоненти, както следва:

за носене в долната 
кошница на съдомиялната 
и не използвайте 
високотемпературна 
програма или програма за 
дезинфекция: това може да 
причини деформация и да 
застраши безопасността. 

УПОРИТИ 
ЗАМЪРСЯВАНИЯ: 

•	 За да отстраните отлагания 
от чашите или острието 
за бърза екстракция, 
напълнете чашата с вода 
със стайна температура до 
линията MAX и добавете 
1 или 2 капки препарат за 
съдове.

•	 Завийте острието за бърза 
екстракция и смесвайте 
за 20-30 секунди, така 
че отлаганията да се 
разтворят и отстранят.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:

•	 Съхранявайте nutribullet® 
Ultra във вертикално 
положение, без да 
поставяте нищо върху 
уреда. Съхранявайте 
принадлежностите на 
безопасно място до 
момента на употреба.

Резервни части

За заявка на резервни части 
и други принадлежности 
посетете уебсайта 
nutribullet.com или се 
свържете с „Обслужване на 
клиенти“.
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BG/ Обяснение на символите

BG/ Този символ показва, че в Европейския съюз този 
продукт не може да се изхвърля с битовите отпадъци. За 
да се предотвратят възможни щети за околната среда или 
здравето в резултат на неконтролирано изхвърляне на 

отпадъци, рециклирайте ги отговорно, за да съдействате за 
устойчивата повторна употреба на материалните ресурси. За да 
върнете използван уред, използвайте обичайните канали за 
връщане и събиране или се свържете с магазина, от който сте 
закупили продукта. След това продуктът може да бъде 
рециклиран по начин, безопасен за околната среда.

BG/ Този уред е в съответствие с директива (ЕО) № 
1935/2004 относно материалите и предметите, 
предназначени за контакт с хранителни продукти.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Всички права запазени. 

nutribullet® и логото nutribullet ® са търговски марки на CapBran Holdings, LLC, 
регистрирани в САЩ и в целия свят.

Изображенията може да се различават от действителния продукт. Ние 
се ангажираме постоянно да подобряваме нашите продукти, затова 
посочените тук спецификации подлежат на промяна без предизвестие. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Príručka používateľa
VAROVANIE! Aby ste zabránili riziku vážneho zranenia, pred 
používaním svojho nutribullet® Ultra si prečítajte príručku 
používateľa. Príručku si odložte. Uistite sa, že každý, kto používa 
nutribullet®, vie ako ho používať bezpečným spôsobom.

VŠEOBECNÉ POKYNY 
NA POUŽITIE A 
BEZPEČNOSŤ:

Nedodržanie niektorého 
z pokynov pre 
nutribullet® Ultra môže 
spôsobiť vážne osobné 
alebo aj smrteľné 
zranenie, alebo 
poškodenie majetku. 
Nezabudnite na možné 
nebezpečenstvá 
hroziace pri nabíjaní, 
používaní alebo 

VA
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Dôležité bezpečnostné 
opatrenia
Pri používaní svojho nutribullet® Ultra nezabudnite:  
NAJDÔLEŽITEJŠIA JE BEZPEČNOSŤ.

Varovanie! Aby ste zabránili riziku vážneho alebo smrteľného 
zranenia alebo poškodeniu svojho spotrebiča, pred používaním svojho 
nutribullet® Ultra si pozorne prečítajte všetky pokyny. Pri používaní 
akéhokoľvek elektrického spotrebiča je nevyhnutné vždy dodržiavať 
základné bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane nasledujúcich dôležitých 
informácií. PRED POUŽÍVANÍM A OBSLUHOU SI POZORNE A DÔKLADNE 
PREČÍTAJTE POKYNY.

Ak dovolíte používať svoj nutribullet® Ultra komukoľvek inému, overte, či 
daná osoba pochopila informácie v tejto príručke pre používateľa, ako aj 
všetky ďalšie poskytnuté bezpečnostné predpisy a pokyny na používanie. 
Každá osoba používajúca spotrebič si musí prečítať celú príručku 
používateľa, aby sa zoznámila s bezpečnou prevádzkou jednotky.

Túto príručku si odložte!  
NA POUŽITIE IBA V DOMÁCNOSTI

skladovaní svojho 
nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 NIKDY nemixujte horúce, 
teplé suroviny ani 
suroviny sýtené oxidom 
uhličitým. Môže sa tým 
zvýšiť tlak obsahu, čo 
by spôsobilo otvorenie 
nádoby a mohlo by 
spôsobiť osobný úraz 
alebo poškodenie 
majetku.

•	 Mixér nepoužívajte na 
iné než určené použitie.



511510

•	 Pri používaní 
akéhokoľvek spotrebiča 
zo strany detí alebo v 
ich blízkosti treba dávať 
veľký pozor, aby sa 
zaistilo, že sa deti so 
spotrebičom nebudú 
hrať. Elektrický napájací 
kábel uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu detí. 

•	 Spotrebič nie je určený, 
aby ho používali 
osoby (vrátane 
detí) so zníženými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými 
alebo rozumovými 
schopnosťami alebo 
s nedostatkom 
skúseností a znalostí, 
pokiaľ nie sú pod 
starostlivým dohľadom 
a neboli poučené 
o používaní spotrebiča 
osobou zodpovednou za 
ich bezpečnosť.

•	 NUTRIBULLET® 
NENECHÁVAJTE POČAS 
POUŽÍVANIA NIKDY BEZ 
DOZORU.

•	 Neklaďte svoj mixér 
nutribullet® na nerovné 
alebo nestabilné plochy.  

•	 Ak je základňa 
s motorom, pohár 
alebo nože akokoľvek 

poškodené, nepoužívajte 
ich.

•	 Používajte výhradne 
nadstavce/príslušenstvo 
značky nutribullet® 
špeciálne navrhnuté pre 
váš mixér nutribullet® 
Ultra. Bežné diely 
dostupné na trhu nie 
sú vyrobené podľa 
špecifikácií značky 
nutribullet® a mohli by 
poškodiť váš spotrebič 
alebo spôsobiť zranenie.

•	 Riziko požiaru, úrazu 
elektrickým prúdom 
alebo poškodenia 
spotrebiča nutribullet® 
Ultra počas čistenia 
sa dá obmedziť 
uplatnením nasledujúcich 
preventívnych opatrení:

-	Pred čistením spotrebič 
vypnite a odpojte od 
elektrickej siete.

-	Čistite iba vonkajšok 
svojho spotrebiča.

-	Spotrebič čistite suchou 
utierkou.

•	 Nepokúšajte sa ho čistiť 
ponorením do vody 
ani iných kvapalín na 
čistenie. Iba ju opatrne 
utrite a osušte čistou 

utierkou.

•	 Žiadny diel spotrebiča 
nutribullet® Ultra 
nevkladajte do 
mikrovlnnej rúry, 
tradičnej rúry, 
teplovzdušnej rúry ani 
ho neklaďte na sporák, 
na varnú dosku ani 
neponárajte do vriacej 
vody, pretože by sa 
mohol diel poškodiť.  

•	 NIKDY nepoužívajte 
dezinfekčný ani 
ohrevný cyklus, keď je v 
umývačke niektorý diel 
nutribullet® alebo jeho 
príslušenstvo. Mohlo by 
to spôsobiť deformáciu 
a nebezpečné situácie.

•	 NIKDY nevkladajte 
pohár nutribullet® 
do mrazničky ani 
nepoužívajte pohár na 
skladovanie potravín v 
mrazničke.  

•	 Pred vybratím alebo 
čistením jednotky sa 
uistite, že je nutribullet® 
Ultra vypnutý a motor 
a nože sú úplne 
zastavené.  

•	 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKU.

•	 KEĎ SA NUTRIBULLET® 

NEPOUŽÍVA, VŽDY 
HO ODPOJTE OD 
ELEKTRICKÉHO 
NAPÁJANIA.

PRECHÁDZAJTE 
ZAHRIATIU A 
NATLAKOVANIU 
POHÁRA:

V pohári nutribullet® 
NIKDY nemixujte horúce, 
teplé ani sýtené suroviny 
ani kvapaliny! Mohlo by 
to spôsobiť nadmerné 
zvýšenie tlaku v pohári 
nutribullet® a jeho 
prudké odpojenie pri 
oddelení od základne 
s motorom alebo 
otvorení, následkom 
čoho môže dôjsť 
k osobnému zraneniu 
vystreknutím obsahu 
alebo odkrytými nožmi.

•	 NEMIXUJTE horúce ani 
teplé suroviny.

-	Začatie mixovania 
s horúcimi alebo 
teplými surovinami 
spôsobí prehriatie a 
natlakovanie pohára 
počas mixovania. 
To môže spôsobiť 
oddelenie pohára, 
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vystreknutie horúceho 
obsahu alebo odkrytie 
nožov, pričom v oboch 
prípadoch môže dôjsť 
k osobnému úrazu.

-	Mixujte iba suroviny pri 
izbovej alebo suroviny 
z chladničky (teplota 
21 °C alebo nižšia). 

•	 NEMIXUJTE dlhšie než 
jednu minútu.

-	Mixovanie spôsobuje 
zohriatie surovín, 
čo časom spôsobí 
zvýšenie tlaku v 
pohári. Nepretržité 
mixovanie dlhšie než 
jednu minútu môže 
spôsobiť odpojenie 
pohára, odkrytie nožov 
alebo vystreknutie 
horúceho obsahu a 
následné zranenie.

-	NEZAPÍPAJTE viac 
než 6 po sebe 
nasledujúcich 
30-minútových 
intervalov, aby ste 
predišli ohriatiu a 
zvýšeniu tlaku obsahu. 
Po vykonaní niekoľkých 
po sebe nasledujúcich 
cyklov odstreďovania 
nechajte obsah usadiť 
aspoň 10 až 15 minút. 

NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa 
otvárať pohár, pokiaľ 
cítite, že je na dotyk 
horúci alebo teplý. 
Detaily nájdete v časti 
Upozornenia pre 
pohár.

•	 NEMIXUJTE nič sýtené 
oxidom uhličitým ani 
perlivé nápoje — žiadne 
bublinky. 

-	Sýtené a šumivé 
prísady (napr. sóda, 
prášok do pečiva, sóda 
bikarbóna, droždie, 
niektoré cestá, zmes 
na koláče, suchý ľad 
alebo iné suroviny, 
z ktorých unikajú 
bublinky) uvoľňujú 
plyny, ktoré zvyšujú 
tlak. Tlak generovaný 
uvoľňovanými plynmi 
môže spôsobiť 
prasknutie utesneného 
pohára nutribulllet® 
a následné zranenie 
osoby alebo 
materiálne škody. 
Poznámka: Niektoré 
proteínové prášky 
obsahujú šumivé 
zložky.  Pred pridaním 
vždy skontrolujte 
zložky všetkých 
surovín.  

•	 Pohár NEPREPĹŇAJTE!

-	Naplnenie nad líniu 
MAX môže spôsobiť 
úniky. Funkcia cyclonic 
action spotrebiča 
nutribullet® vyžaduje 
na dokonalé 
rozmixovanie 
dostatočný priestor. 
Prekročenie značky 
MAX môže spôsobiť 
únik kvapaliny 
a nebezpečné zvýšenie 
tlaku, ktoré môže 
spôsobiť oddelenie 
zostavy pohára a 
rýchleho mixovacieho 
noža.

•	 NENECHÁVAJTE 
mixované potraviny 
vnútri zatvoreného 
pohára.

-	Mixované zmesi 
sa môžu pokaziť 
a fermentovať, čím 
sa zvyšuje tlak vnútri 
pohára.

-	Používajte viečko To-
Go alebo preneste 
zmes po mixovaní 
do inej nádoby na 
uskladnenie. 

 UPOZORNENIA PRE 
POHÁR:

NIKDY sa nepokúšajte 
otvárať pohár 
nutribullet®, pokiaľ cítite, 
že je na dotyk horúci 
alebo teplý. Obsah sa 
môže zahriať alebo sa 
môže zvýšiť jeho tlak, 
čo môže spôsobiť veľmi 
prudké odpojenie pri 
otvorení, dôsledkom 
čoho môže byť osobné 
zranenie. Ak je pohár na 
dotyk horúci alebo teplý, 
dodržte nasledujúce 
kroky: 

1.	 NECHAJTE NA MIESTE, 
NEOTVÁRAJTE. Pohár 
nechajte na jeho mieste 
a nedotýkajte sa ho, 
ani nedovoľte iným 
osobám, aby sa ho 
dotýkali. NEPOKÚŠAJTE 
sa odpojiť pohár od 
základne s motorom 
ani pohár od rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža 
pôsobením tepla, silou 
ani vypáčením použitím 
iného nástroja, pretože 
by to mohlo spôsobiť 
prasknutie, zlomenie 
pohára alebo osobné 
zranenie.  
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2.	Nepokračujte v 
mixovaní.

3.	Nechajte pohár chladnúť 
aspoň 30 minút.

4.	Po 30 minútach 
skontrolujte, či sa pohár 
úplne ochladil. Ak je ešte 
horúci, nechajte ho ešte 
chladnúť.

5.	Ak je už na dotyk 
chladný, pohár opatrne 
uvoľnite zo základne 
s motorom.

6.	Pohár nasmerujte preč 
od svojej tváre a tela, 
použite utierku a pomaly 
odskrutkujte pohár od 
rýchleho mixovacieho 
noža, aby sa pomaly 
uvoľnil zostávajúci tlak.

Ak sa pohár nedá 
ani tak oddeliť od 
rýchleho mixovacieho 
noža, kontaktujte 
servis pre zákazníkov. 
Ak pohár nemôžete 
oddeliť od rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža, 
NIKDY nenechávajte 
obsah uzatvorený 
príliš dlho. Obsah by 
mohol fermentovať, čo 
by spôsobilo prudké 
odpojenie pohára, 
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a následné osobné 
zranenie alebo 
poškodenie majetku. 
Pohár a jeho obsah 
zlikvidujte bezpečne, 
aby ste sa vy ani iné 
osoby nemohli zraniť 
pri oddelení pohára pri 
fermentácii obsahu.  

BEZPEČNOSŤ 
SÚVISIACA 
S POHÁROM:

Pred mixovaním sa 
vždy uistite, že pohár je 
bezpečne zablokovaný 
na základni s motorom. 
Ak pohár nebude 
v zablokovanej polohe, 
motor sa nenaštartuje.  

•	 Nepresahuje značku 
MAX. Prekročenie línie 
MAX môže spôsobiť 
úniky.

•	 Pohár neodstraňujte, 
kým je jednotka 
zapnutá.

•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte 
komponenty mixéra 
nutribullet® Ultra, či 
nie sú poškodené 
alebo opotrebované, 
pretože to môže 
spôsobiť ich nesprávnu 
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funkčnosť alebo ohroziť 
bezpečnosť.

•	 Svoj mixér nutribullet® 
Ultra NIKDY nezapínajte, 
keď je pohár prázdny.

•	 Pohár neprepĺňajte 
ľadom. Pri mixovaní 
vždy používajte 
dostatočné množstvo 
kvapalných surovín.

•	 Nevkladajte do 
spodného koša a pri 
umývaní pohára alebo 
cestovného viečka 
nepoužívajte horúci/
dezinfekčný cyklus 
umývačky riadu.

•	 Poháre ani cestovné 
viečka NIE sú vhodné na 
umývanie v umývačke 
riadu.

•	 Pohár nepoužívajte, 
ak spozorujete, že je 
prasknutý, zahmlený 
alebo ináč poškodený. 
Nové poháre si môžete 
kúpiť na stránke 
nutribullet.com alebo 
si ich objednajte 
prostredníctvom služieb 
pre zákazníkov.

•	 Rýchly mixovací nôž 
nepoužívajte ako viečko 
na skladovanie, pretože 

rozmixovaná zmes môže 
fermentovať, zvýšiť 
tlak v pohári, čo môže 
spôsobiť oddelenie 
pohára od noža, a 
tým spôsobiť úraz a 
poškodenie majetku. 
Používajte cestovné 
viečko alebo preneste 
zmes po mixovaní do 
inej nádoby s vetraním 
na uskladnenie. 

BEZPEČNOSŤ 
SÚVISIACA 
S RÝCHLYM 
MIXOVACÍM NOŽOM

NOŽE SÚ OSTRÉ! 
MANIPULUJTE S NIMI 
OPATRNE, ABY STE 
ZABRÁNILI OSOBNÉMU 
ZRANENIU. Suroviny 
iné ako potraviny 
alebo tvrdé suroviny 
môžu poškodiť nože. 
Pravidelne kontrolujte 
nože, ak sú poškodené 
prestaňte ich používať. 
Ak budete naďalej 
používať poškodený 
nôž alebo nebudete 
dodržiavať tieto pokyny, 
môže to spôsobiť osobné 
zranenie, poškodenie 
majetku alebo 
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poškodenie jednotky.

•	 Nedotýkajte sa ostrých 
hrán nožov. Aby ste 
zabránili porezaniu, 
nechytajte ani sa 
nedotýkajte ostria noža.

•	 NIKDY neskladujte 
rýchly mixovací nôž 
pripojený v základni 
motora, pokiaľ 
nie je pripojený k 
poháru nutribulllet®. 
Odkrytý mixovací nôž 
predstavuje riziko 
porezania.

•	 VŽDY bezpečne 
utiahnite rýchly mixovací 
nôž k poháru, aby ste 
predišli úniku tekutín.  

•	 Nepokúšajte sa odpojiť 
pohár od základne s 
motorom, ak z pohára 
počas mixovania začne 
unikať mixovaná zmes. 
Pred odobratím pohára 
nechajte, aby sa motor 
úplne zastavil.     

•	 Nedrvte ľad. Spotrebič 
nutribullet® Ultra nie je 
určený na drvenie ľadu.

•	 Počas mixovania 
nenechávajte v pohári 
žiadne iné predmety 
okrem potravín. Z 

pohára vyberte všetky 
pomôcky. 

•	 V tomto spotrebiči 
nemixujte kôstkoviny, 
pokiaľ z ovocia 
neodstránite kôstky/
semienka. Kôstky ovocia 
môžu poškodiť pohár, čo 
by mohlo spôsobiť jeho 
rozbitie a zranenie osôb. 
Okrem toho semená 
jabĺk a kôstky čerešní, 
sliviek, broskýň a marhúľ 
obsahujú chemickú látku, 
o ktorej je známe, že pri 
požití uvoľňuje do tela 
kyanid.

•	 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE rýchly 
mixovací nôž na mletie 
suchých surovín, ako 
sú zrná, cereálie alebo 
káva, pretože by to 
mohlo poškodiť motor 
alebo mixovací nôž.

•	 Pohár neodoberajte, kým 
sa nôž úplne nezastavil. 
Odobratie pred úplným 
zastavením nožov môže 
spôsobiť poškodenie 
spojky rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža alebo 
prevodovky motora.

•	 Spotrebič vždy 
VYPNITE a VYTIAHNITE 
ZÁSTRČKU ZO SIEŤOVEJ 

ZÁSUVKY pred jeho 
montážou, demontážou, 
výmenou príslušenstva 
alebo čistením.

•	 Pohár neprepĺňajte, 
neprekračujte líniu 
MAX. Ak bude pohár 
preplnený, môže to 
spôsobiť zastavenie 
otáčania nožov. V 
takom prípade jednotku 
vypnite, odoberte obsah, 
aby nepresahoval líniu 
Max, znovu pripojte 
pohár a pokračujte v 
mixovaní.

•	 VYHÝBAJTE 
SA KONTAKTU 
S POHYBUJÚCIMI 
SA DIELMI! Počas 
mixovania sa rukami ani 
pomôckami nepribližujte 
k nožu, aby sa znížilo 
riziko osobného 
zranenia.

•	 NIKDY nevkladajte 
rýchly mixovací nôž 
do spodného koša ani 
nepoužívajte horúci/
dezinfekčný cyklus 
umývačky riadu pri 
umývaní.  

•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte 
nože, či nie sú 
poškodené. Rýchly 

mixovací nôž 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, ak sa 
nôž nemôže otáčať 
voľne, alebo ak chýba 
alebo je poškodené 
tesnenie.

ELEKTRICKÁ 
BEZPEČNOSŤ:
•	 Úpravy, nesprávne 

používanie a 
nedodržiavanie 
pokynov na správne 
nastavenie, používanie 
a starostlivosť o mixér 
nutribullet® Ultra môže 
zvýšiť riziko vážneho 
alebo smrteľného 
zranenia, prípadne 
poškodenia majetku.

•	 Jednotku nepoužívajte 
na miestach s iným 
typom elektrického 
napájania alebo s inými 
druhmi zástrčky. 

•	 Jednotku nepoužívajte 
s meničom napätia, 
pretože to môže 
spôsobiť elektrický 
skrat, požiar alebo úraz 
elektrickým prúdom, čo 
môže mať za následok 
zranenie osôb alebo 
poškodenie produktu.

•	 Jednotku nepoužívajte 
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v mokrej oblasti ani 
nikde, kde by sa mohla 
namočiť. 

•	 Nepokúšajte sa zapojiť 
spotrebič do elektrickej 
zásuvky, ak máte mokré 
ruky.

•	 Spotrebič nepoužívajte, 
ak bol elektrický kábel, 
zástrčka alebo základňa 
s motorom ponorené 
do vody alebo iných 
kvapalín.

•	 Elektrický kábel 
žiadnym spôsobom 
nemodifikujte. 

•	 Spotrebič nepoužívajte, 
ak má poškodený 
elektrický kábel alebo 
zástrčku. Elektrická 
kábel a zástrčka sa 
nedajú vymeniť. Ak sú 
poškodené, spotrebič 
treba vymeniť.

•	 Nedovoľte, aby bol 
elektrický kábel v 
blízkosti horúcich 
povrchov, zdroja tepla 
alebo plameňa, vrátane 
sporáka, ani aby sa ich 
dotýkal.  

•	 Nedovoľte, aby 
elektrický kábel visel cez 
okraj stola alebo blízko 

nejakej hrany. 

•	 Elektrický napájací 
kábel nikdy neťahajte, 
neskrúcajte ani 
nepoškodzujte. 

•	 Preplnenie pohára 
ľadom alebo inými 
tvrdými surovinami, 
alebo použitie 
bez dostatočného 
množstva tekutín, môže 
spôsobiť prehriatie 
motora a aktivovať 
tepelnú poistku.  Ak 
vnútorný tepelný istič 
vypne motor, odpojte 
napájanie základne 
s motorom a pred 
ďalším pokusom 
o použitie ju nechajte 
niekoľko hodín chladnúť. 
Tepelná poistka sa po 
odpojení elektrického 
napájania a po 
vychladnutí tepelnej 
poistky zresetuje.

•	 Vždy VYTIAHNITE 
ZÁSTRČKU nutribullet® 
Ultra zo zásuvky 
elektrickej siete, keď 
spotrebič nepoužívate 
alebo pred montážou, 
odmontovaním dielov, 
výmenou príslušenstva 
alebo čistením. 

•	 Použitie 
nekompatibilných dielov 
alebo neoriginálnych 
dielov dostupných 
na trhu môže mixér 
nutribullet® Ultra 
poškodiť alebo ohroziť 
používateľa, spôsobiť 
osobné zranenie alebo 
poškodenie spotrebiča. 
Pri objednávaní 
náhradných dielov 
vždy používajte 
originálne náhradné 
diely nutribullet® a 
príslušenstvo.

VETRANIE:
•	 NIKDY neupchávajte 

vetracie otvory na dne 
základne s motorom 
vášho nutribullet® 
Ultra. Otvory na dne 
základne s motorom by 
mali byť bez prachu a 
vláken a nikdy nesmú 
byť upchaté. Zanesenie 
vetracích otvorov môže 
spôsobiť prehriatie 
motora a požiar, 
zvýšenie rizika osobného 
alebo smrteľného 
zranenia alebo 
poškodenia majetku.

•	 Nutribulllet® VŽDY 
používajte na rovnom 

povrchu, priestor pod 
ním a okolo základne 
s motorom nechajte 
bez prekážok, aby 
bola zaručená správna 
cirkuláciu vzduchu. 
Otvory na dne základne 
s motorom slúžia na 
vetranie, aby sa zaistila 
spoľahlivá prevádzka 
a predišlo sa prehriatiu 
motora.

•	 Svoj nutribulllet® Ultra 
NIKDY neklaďte na 
horľavé materiály, 
ako sú noviny, obrusy, 
obrúsky, utierky, 
podložky alebo iné 
podobné materiály.

ZDRAVOTNÁ 
BEZPEČNOSŤ:

O zdravotné rady 
a odporúčania o výžive 
vždy požiadajte svojho 
lekára. Informácie 
obsiahnuté v tejto 
príručke používateľa 
a/alebo receptoch 
online sú všeobecnými 
návrhmi a nápadmi, 
nie sú určené na to, aby 
nahradili rady vášho 
lekára. 
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ZDRAVOTNÉ 
INTERAKCIE
•	 Ak beriete nejaké lieky, 

predovšetkým lieky 
znižujúce cholesterol, 
lieky na riedenie 
krvi, na vysoký tlak, 
upokojujúce lieky alebo 
antidepresíva, pred 
vyskúšaním akéhokoľvek 
receptu na smoothie 
z receptára alebo z 
online receptov sa 
poraďte so svojím 
lekárom.  

•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte 
komponenty 
nutribullet® Ultra, či 
nie sú poškodené 
alebo opotrebované, 
pretože to môže 
spôsobiť ich nesprávnu 
funkčnosť alebo ohroziť 
bezpečnosť. Ak zistíte 
nejaké praskliny, 
zahmlenie alebo 
poškodenie pohára 
alebo iných dielov, 
prestaňte spotrebič 
používať. Overte, či 
sa čepele rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža 
otáčajú voľne a či 
nechýba alebo nie je 
poškodené tesnenie.  
Uistite sa, že základňa 

s motorom je bez 
prekážok a čistá. Dodržte 
pokyny na vykonávanie 
údržby v tejto príručke 
používateľa na stranách 
530-533. nutribullet® 
Ultra nikdy nepoužívajte, 
ak sú jeho komponenty 
poškodené. Pokiaľ by sa 
na spotrebiči nutribulllet® 
Ultra vyskytla nejaká 
porucha alebo bol ináč 
poškodený, okamžite ho 
prestaňte používať.

Túto príručku 
si odložte!

Obsah
	509	 Dôležité bezpečnostné opatrenia

	523	 Zostavenie

	524	 Ovládací panel

	525	 Používanie spotrebiča nutribullet® Ultra

	529	 Riešenie problémov

	530	 Starostlivosť a údržba
533	 Náhradné diely

Ďakujeme vám, že ste si kúpili nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Zostavenie spotrebiča

miska nutribullet®

rýchly mixovací nôž

základňa s motorom

prísavkové nožičky
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Ovládací panel 

OFF (Vypnuté)

Ovládací panel nie je osvetlený.

PULSE (Impulzy)

Po naskrutkovaní zostavy 
noža a pohára na základňu s 
motorom sa objaví ovládací 
panel. Stlačte a pridržte 
prerušovaný krúžok na 
ovládacom paneli, čím sa 
aktivuje impulzová funkcia. 
Krátke, prerušované impulzy sa 
dosiahnu dotykom ikony Pulse 
(Impulzy). Ak chcete dosiahnuť 
dlhšie impulzy, dotknite sa 
ikony Pulse (Impulzy) a podržte 
ju, kým nedosiahnete želanú 
konzistenciu.

BLEND (Mixovanie)

Po naskrutkovaní zostavy 
noža a pohára na základňu s 
motorom sa objaví ovládací 
panel. Dotknite sa rozsvietenej 
ikony neprerušovaného 
krúžku na ovládacom paneli, 
čím sa aktivujte automatický 
30-sekundový program 
mixovania.

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ nutribullet® NEZABUDNITE NA 
DODRŽIAVANIE NASLEDUJÚCICH DÔLEŽITÝCH 
BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH OPATRENÍ:

Používanie spotrebiča 
nutribullet® Ultra

Vytvorenie nadmerného tlaku 
v pohári nutribullet® môže 
spôsobiť zranenie horúcim 
obsahom, vystreknutými 
kúskami alebo uvoľnenými 
komponentmi alebo vystaveniu 
nožom.  

•	 NEMIXUJTE teplé, horúce 
suroviny ani kvapaliny sýtené 
oxidom uhličitým a šumivé 
suroviny! 

•	 Pohár neprepĺňajte.

•	 NEMIXUJTE suroviny dlhšie 
než jednu minútu.

•	 Nenechávajte mixované 
potraviny vnútri zatvoreného 
pohára.

•	 Detaily uvádza Prechádzajte 
zahriatiu a natlakovaniu 
pohára (str. 511).

•	 NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa otvárať 
pohár nutribullet®, pokiaľ 
cítite, že je na dotyk horúci 
alebo teplý. Obsah sa môže 
zahriať alebo sa môže zvýšiť 
jeho tlak, a spôsobiť tak 
veľmi prudké odpojenie pri 
otvorení, dôsledkom čoho 
môže byť osobné zranenie. 
Detaily uvádza Upozornenia 
pre pohár (str. 513). 

•	 Nože sú ostré!  
Manipulujte s nimi opatrne, 
aby ste zabránili osobnému 
zraneniu. NIKDY neskladujte 
rýchly mixovací nôž pripojený 
v základni motora, pokiaľ 
nie je pripojený k poháru 
nutribulllet®.

525
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1	 Pred pokračovaním 
s krokom 2 si prečítajte 
všetky varovania a ochranné 
opatrenia v časti Dôležité 
bezpečnostné opatrenia 
(str. 509-520) a na 
predchádzajúcej strane.

2	Položte základňu s motorom 
na čistý, suchý, rovný povrch, 
ako je kuchynská linka alebo 
stôl.

3	Do pohára nutribullet® vložte 
všetky suroviny a prilejte 
kvapalinu.

VAROVANIE! Aby ste 
predišli úniku kvapalín a 
nadmernému zvýšeniu tlaku, 
pohár neprepĺňajte nad líniu 
MAX.

4	Naskrutkujte rýchly mixovací 
nôž na pohár nutribullet®, 
kým sa neutesní.

VAROVANIE! Rýchly mixovací 
nôž je ostrý. Manipulujte s 
ním opatrne.

6	Sklopte pohár nadol a 
nasaďte ho na základňu s 
motorom.

5	Zapojte zástrčku 
napájacieho elektrického 
kábla základne s motorom 
do elektrickej zásuvky.

7	Zaskrutkujte pohár v 
smere hodinových ručičiek 
na základňu s motorom, 
aby sa zaistil na miesto. 
(Zaistenie pohára signalizuje 
„kliknutie“.) Tým sa rozsvieti 
ovládací panel.

8	Stlačením neprerušovaného 
krúžku sa spustí 
automatizovaný cyklus 
mixovania. Po aktivácii cyklu 
mixovania sa cyklus zastaví 
po 30 sekundách. Stlačením 
a podržaním prerušovaného 
krúžku sa budú suroviny 
mixovať v intervaloch. 
Uvoľnením prerušovaného 
krúžku mixovanie zastavíte.
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9	Skrutkovaním pohára proti 
smeru otáčania hodinových 
ručičiek ho odblokujte a 
odstráňte zo základne s 
motorom. Odblokovanie 
pohára signalizuje „kliknutie“. 
Vychutnajte si svoju zmes!

VAROVANIE! V pohári 
nutribullet® NIKDY nemixujte 
horúce, teplé ani sýtené 
suroviny ani kvapaliny! 
Mohlo by to spôsobiť 
nadmerné zvýšenie tlaku 
v pohári nutribullet® a 
jeho prudké odpojenie 
pri oddelení od základne 
s motorom alebo otvorení, 
následkom čoho môže 
dôjsť k osobnému zraneniu 
vystreknutím obsahu alebo 
odkrytými nožmi. 

NIKDY nepôsobte teplom 
ani silou, ani sa nepokúšajte 
pohár vypáčiť a vybrať tak 
rýchly mixovací nôž. Mohlo 
by to spôsobiť prasknutie 
alebo zlomenie pohára, čo 
by spôsobilo vážne osobné 
zranenie. Pred opätovným 

pokusom o otvorenie 
počkajte aspoň 30 minút, 
aby sa obsah pohára usadil. 
Ak sa ešte stále nedá otvoriť, 
kontaktujte servis pre 
zákazníkov.

Riešenie problémov
PROBLÉM:

Jednotka sa elektricky nenapája 
ALEBO sa neobjaví ovládací 
panel.

RIEŠENIA:

•	 Overte, že je zástrčka 
elektrického kábla vsunutá 
do zásuvky elektrickej siete a 
zásuvka je pod napätím.

•	 Uistite sa, že zostava 
pohára a noža je bezpečne 
pripevnená k základni s 
motorom. Pri bezpečnom 
zaistení sa ozve „kliknutie“.

PROBLÉM:

Ovládací panel bude 
nepretržite blikať.

RIEŠENIA:

•	 Vykonali ste viac než 6 po 
sebe nasledujúcich cyklov 
mixovania v časovom 
intervale 6 minút ALEBO 
je jednotka prehriata. V 
takom prípade ho odpojte 
od elektrického napájania 
a pred ďalším pokusom 
o použitie ho nechajte aspoň 
15 minút chladnúť.

PROBLÉM:

Jednotka je počas cyklu 
mixovania príliš hlučná. 

RIEŠENIA:

•	 Skontrolujte, či ste pri 
plnení pohára surovinami 
nepresiahli líniu plnenia 
MAX na pohári. Preplnenie 
pohárov môže spôsobiť 
namáhanie motora, čo môže 
spôsobiť zvýšenie hlučnosti 
motora.

PROBLÉM:

Počas používania sa zo 
základne s motorom šíri zápach.

RIEŠENIA:

•	 Počas niekoľkých prvých 
použití jednotky sa môže 
zo základne s motorom 
šíriť zápach, ktorý je však 
normálny pri prvých 
použitiach produktu, nemali 
by ste sa zľaknúť.

•	 Ak zaznamenáte zápach 
aj po niekoľkých použitia 
spotrebiča, skontrolujte, či ste 
pri plnení pohára surovinami 
neprekročili líniu MAX. 
Preplnenie pohárov môže 
spôsobiť namáhanie motora, 
čo môže spôsobiť zápach.



Starostlivosť a údržba

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ 
nutribullet® 
NEZABUDNITE NA 
DODRŽIAVANIE 
NASLEDUJÚCICH 
DÔLEŽITÝCH 
BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH 
OPATRENÍ:

•	 Spotrebič vždy vypnite a 
vytiahnite elektrickú zástrčku, 
keď nutribullet® Ultra 
nepoužívate, pred montážou, 
demontážou, výmenou 
príslušenstva alebo čistením.

•	 Pred odpojením pohára 
alebo manipuláciou s 
jednotkou vždy počkajte na 
úplné zastavenie motora.

•	 Poháre ani cestovné viečka 
nevkladajte do mikrovlnnej 
rúry, pretože nie sú vhodné 
na použitie v mikrovlnke.

•	 Nikdy neskladujte rýchly 
mixovací nôž pripojený 
v základni motora, pokiaľ nie 
je pripojený k poháru.

•	 NIKDY nevkladajte rýchly 
mixovací nôž, poháre ani 
cestovné viečka do spodného 

koša ani nepoužívajte horúci/
dezinfekčný cyklus umývačky 
riadu pri umývaní. Mohlo 
by to spôsobiť deformáciu a 
ohroziť bezpečnosť.  

•	 Základňu s motorom sa 
nepokúšajte čistiť ponorením 
do vody ani iných kvapalín 
na čistenie. Opatrne ju utrite 
a osušte čistou utierkou.

•	 Žiadny diel spotrebiča ani 
príslušenstvo nevkladajte 
do mikrovlnnej rúry, 
tradičnej rúry, teplovzdušnej 
rúry ani ho neklaďte na 
sporák, na varnú dosku ani 
neponárajte do vriacej vody, 
nedezinfikujte pretože by sa 
mohol diel poškodiť.

•	 Uistite sa, že oblasť vetrania 
základne s motorom je bez 
prekážok a čistá.

•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte 
komponenty nutribullet® 
Ultra, či nie sú poškodené 
alebo opotrebované, 
pretože to môže spôsobiť 
ich nesprávnu funkčnosť 
alebo ohroziť bezpečnosť. 
Nutribullet® Ultra nikdy 
nepoužívajte, ak sú jeho 
komponenty poškodené:
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-	ak zistíte nejaké praskliny, 
zahmlenie, deformáciu 
alebo poškodenie pohára, 
prestaňte spotrebič 
používať.

-	Rýchly mixovací nôž 
prestaňte používať, ak 
sa rýchly mixovací nôž 
nemôže otáčať voľne, 
alebo ak chýba alebo je 
poškodené tesnenie. Ak 
budete naďalej používať 
poškodený nôž alebo 
nebudete dodržiavať 
tieto pokyny, môže to 
spôsobiť osobné zranenie, 
poškodenie majetku alebo 
poškodenie jednotky.

•	 NIKDY sa nepokúšajte 
používať nutribullet® Ultra, ak 
je na ňom nejaká porucha, 
ak je poškodený alebo ináč 
nefunkčný.

•	 V závislosti od použitia sa 
odporúča vymieňať rýchly 
mixovací nôž aspoň každých 
5 rokov.

•	 Pre svoj spotrebič nutribullet® 
Ultra NIKDY nepoužívajte 
neznačkové náhradné diely 
dostupné na trhu. Bežné 
diely dostupné na trhu nie sú 

vyrobené podľa špecifikácií 
značky nutribullet® a mohli 
by poškodiť váš spotrebič 
alebo spôsobiť zranenie. 
Používajte výhradne 
nadstavce/príslušenstvo 
značky nutribullet® špeciálne 
navrhnuté pre váš mixér 
nutribullet® Ultra.
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MIXOVACIE NOŽE:

•	 Rýchly mixovací nôž 
opláchnite teplou vodou so 
saponátom.

•	 Na odstránenie všetkých 
zvyškov z rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža použite 
malú kefku alebo špongiu 
navlhčenú vo vode so 
saponátom. 

POZNÁMKA: Rýchly mixovací nôž je 
najlepšie vyčistiť ihneď po použití, 
aby sa zvyšky mixovanej zmesi 
nezasušili.

ZÁKLADŇA S MOTOROM: 

•	 Na vyčistenie povrchu 
základne s motorom použite 
špongiu alebo handričku 
navlhčenú vo vode so 
saponátom.

•	 Na vydrhnutie základne s 
motorom použite malú kefku.

POHÁRE A CESTOVNÉ 
VIEČKA: 

•	 Poháre a cestovné viečka sa 
môžu umývať v umývačke 
riadu. Pred vložením do 
umývačky opláchnite alebo 
odstráňte všetky zvyšky.

VAROVANIE! NIKDY 
nevkladajte rýchly mixovací 
nôž, poháre ani cestovné 
viečka do spodného koša 
ani nepoužívajte horúci/
dezinfekčný cyklus 

1	 Po dokončení mixovania 
sa uistite, že základňa 
s motorom nutribullet® 
Ultra je vypnutá a zástrčka 
vytiahnutá zo zásuvky 
elektrickej siete.

2	Odpojte pohár nutribullet® 
a rýchle mixovacie nože od 
základne s motorom.

3	Jednotlivé komponenty 
vyčistite nasledujúcim 
spôsobom:

umývačky riadu pri umývaní, 
pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť 
zdeformovanie a ohrozenie 
bezpečnosti. 

ZASCHNUTÉ SUROVINY: 

•	 AK chcete uvoľniť zaschnuté 
suroviny z pohára a rýchleho 
mixovacieho noža, naplňte 
pohár vodou pri teplote 
prostredia po líniu MAX 
a pridajte 1 – 2 kvapky 
saponátu na umývanie riadu.

•	 Naskrutkujte rýchly mixovací 
nôž a mixujte 20 – 30 sekúnd, 
aby sa nečistoty uvoľnili 
a dali sa odstrániť vodou so 
saponátom.

SKLADOVANIE:

•	 Svoj spotrebič nutribullet® 
Ultra vždy skladujte vo 
vertikálnej polohe bez toho, 
že by na ňom bolo niečo 
položené. Po použití odložte 
príslušenstvo na bezpečnom 
mieste.

Náhradné diely

Ak si chcete objednať 
ďalšie diely a príslušenstvo, 
navštívte naše webové 
stránky nutribullet.com 
alebo kontaktujte servis pre 
zákazníkov.
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SK/ Vysvetlenie označení

SK/ Toto označenie znamená, že sa spotrebič v celej EÚ 
nesmie likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom. Aby sa 
zabránilo škodám na životnom prostredí alebo ohrozeniu 
ľudského zdravia, spotrebič zodpovedne recyklujte, aby bolo 

možné zhodnotiť druhotné suroviny. Pri recyklácii spotrebiča využite 
služby zberných stredísk alebo kontaktujte predajcu v obchode, kde 
ste spotrebič kúpili. Predajca môže výrobok prevziať a zaistiť 
bezpečnú recykláciu.

SK/ Tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky európskeho Nariadenia č. 
1935/2004 o materiáloch a predmetoch určených na styk 
s potravinami.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Všetky práva vyhradené. 

nutribullet® a logo nutribullet® sú obchodné známky spoločnosti CapBran Holdings, 
LLC zaregistrovanej v USA a vo svete.

Ilustrácie sa môžu líšiť od skutočného produktu. Naše výrobky sa snažíme neustále 
zlepšovať, preto sa uvedené špecifikácie môžu zmeniť aj bez predchádzajúceho 
oznámenia. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Корисничко упатство
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! За да се избегне ризикот од сериозна 
повреда, внимателно прочитајте гo корисничкото упатство 
пред да работите со вашиот nutribullet® Ултра. Зачувајте ги 
овие упатства. Уверете се дека секој што го користи nutribullet® 
знае како тоа да го направи на безбеден начин.
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ОПШТО КОРИСТЕЊЕ 
И БЕЗБЕДНОСТ:

Неследењето на сите 
упатства во врска со 
користењето на вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра може 
да предизвика сериозна 
лична повреда, смрт 
или оштетување на 
имот. Бидете свесни 
за можните опасности 
кога го користите или 
складирате вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра.

•	 НИКОГАШ не блендирајте 
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Важни мерки за заштита
Кога работите со вашиот nutribullet® Ултра, запаметете:  
БЕЗБЕДНОСТА Е НАЈВАЖНА.

Предупредување! За да се избегне ризикот од сериозна повреда, 
смрт, оштетување на имот или оштетување на вашиот уред, 
внимателно прочитајте ги сите упатства пред да работите со вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра. Кога користите кој било електричен апарат, секогаш 
треба да се следат основните безбедносни мерки за претпазливост, 
вклучувајќи ги следниве важни информации. ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО И ТЕМЕЛНО ПРЕД ДА РАБОТИТЕ СО ИСТИОТ.

Ако му дозволите на некој друг да го користи вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра, уверете се дека тој ги разбрал здравствените и безбедносните 
информации во ова Корисничко упатство и сите обезбедени 
дополнителни безбедносни или упатства за користење. Секое лице кое 
го користи уредот треба целосно да го прочита Корисничкото упатство и 
да се запознае со безбедното работење на единицата.

Зачувајте ги овие упатства!  
САМО ЗА УПОТРЕБА ВО ДОМАЌИНСТВО

жешки, топли, или 
газирани пијалаци. 
Тоа може да создаде 
притисок на содржината, 
предизвикувајќи таа да 
излее по отворањето, 
што може да предизвика 
сериозна телесна 
повреда или оштетување 
на имот.

•	 Не употребувајте го овој 
блендер за што и да е 
друго освен за неговата 
наменета употреба.

•	 Потребен е непосреден 
надзор кога се користи 
каков било апарат од 

или во близина на деца 
за да се осигури дека тие 
не играат со апаратот. 
Чувајте го кабелот 
понастрана од дофат на 
деца. 

•	 Овој апарат не е 
наменет за користење од 
лица (вклучувајќи деца) 
со намалени физички, 
сензорни или ментални 
способности, или 
недостаток на искуство 
и знаење, освен ако не 
се под надзор или не 
им се даваат упатства 
во врска со употребата 
на апаратот од лице 
одговорно за нивната 
безбедност.

•	 НИКОГАШ НЕ ОСТАВАЈТЕ 
ГО NUTRIBULLET® БЕЗ 
НАДЗОР ДОДЕКА СЕ 
КОРИСТИ.

•	 Не ставајте го вашиот 
nutribullet® блендер на 
нерамни или нестабилни 
површини.  

•	 Не работете ако 
основата на моторот, 
чашата, или сечилото 
се оштетени на кој било 
начин.

•	 Користете само 
оригинални nutribullet® 
прибор/додатоци 
конкретно дизајнирани 
за вашиот nutribullet® 

Ултра блендер. Некои 
делови кои се нудат 
во продажба не се 
направени според 
спецификациите на 
nutribullet® и може да ја 
оштетат вашата единица 
или да предизвикаат 
сериозна повреда.

•	 Ризикот од пожар, струен 
удар или оштетување 
на nutribullet® Ултра во 
текот на чистењето може 
да биде намален со 
преземање на следните 
мерки на претпазливост:

-	Извадете го од 
напојување и исклучете 
го вашиот уред пред 
чистење.

-	Чистете ја само 
надворешноста на 
вашиот уред.

-	Чистете го уредот со 
сува крпа.

•	 Не обидувајте се да го 
чистите со потопување во 
вода или други течности 
за чистење. Само нежно 
избришете го и исушете го 
со чиста крпа.

•	 Не ставајте ниту еден од 
деловите на nutribullet® 
Ултра во микробранова 
печка, обична рерна, 
фритеза на жежок воздух 
или во сад за готвење на 
шпорет и не потопувајте 
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двата случаи може да 
предизвикаат повреда.

-	Блендирајте само 
состојки на собна 
температура или од 
фрижидер (21°C или 
поладни). 

•	 НЕ блендирајте повеќе 
од една минута.

-	Блендирањето 
предизвикува 
состојките да се 
загреат, што создава 
притисок во чашата 
со тек на време. 
Продолженото 
блендирање подолго 
од една минута 
може да предизвика 
чашата да се одвои, 
изложувајќи го 
сечилото, или да излее 
загреана содржина, 
предизвикувајќи 
повреда.

-	НЕ правете повеќе 
од 6 последователни 
интервали од 30 
секунди за да спречите 
содржината да се 
прегрее и да се 
создаде притисок во 
истата. Дозволете 
содржината да се 
смири најмалку 10 до 
15 минути по правење 
повеќе последователни 
циклуси на екстракција. 

НЕ обидувајте се да ја 
отворите чашата ако 
е жешка или топла 
на допир. Видете дел 
Претпазливост со чаша 
за поединости.

•	 НЕ блендирајте ништо 
газирано или што пени - 
без меурчиња. 

-	Газирани или пенливи 
состојки (пр. газирани 
пијалаци, пециво, 
сода бикарбона, 
квасец, некои ретки 
теста, смеса за 
колачи, сув мраз 
или други нешта што 
создаваат меурчиња) 
испуштаат гасови 
кои го зголемуваат 
притисокот. Притисокот 
од ослободените гасови 
може да предизвика 
затворената nutribullet® 
чаша да излета, што 
може да предизвика 
можна повреда и/или 
оштетување на имот. 
Напомена: Некои 
протеински прашоци 
вклучуваат пенливи 
состојки.  Секогаш 
проверувајте ги 
состојките на сите 
додатоци пред 
додавањето.  

•	 НЕ преполнувајте!

-	Полнењето над 

ги во вода што врие 
бидејќи тоа може да го 
оштети делот.  

•	 НИКОГАШ не користете 
циклус за дезинфекција 
или жежок циклус на кој 
било дел или прибор на 
nutribullet®. Ова може да 
предизвика извиткување 
и можни ризични услови 
за работа.

•	 НИКОГАШ не ставајте 
ја nutribullet® чашата 
во замрзнувач и не 
користете ја чашата како 
сад за складирање во 
замрзнувач.  

•	 Уверете се дека 
nutribullet® Ултра е 
исклучен и дека моторот 
и сечилата се целосно 
запрени пред да ја 
вадите или чистите 
единицата.  

•	 НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ ГО 
НАДВОР.

•	 СЕКОГАШ ИСКЛУЧУВАЈТЕ 
ГО NUTRIBULLET® КОГА 
НЕ СЕ КОРИСТИ.

 ИЗБЕГНУВАЈТЕ 
ЗАГРЕВАЊЕ И ЧАША 
ПОД ПРЕКУМЕРЕН 
ПРИТИСОК:

НИКОГАШ не 
блендирајте жешки, 
топли или газирани 
состојки или течност 
во nutribullet® чашата! 
Таквото користење 
може да предизвика 
прекумерен притисок 
во nutribullet® чашата, 
предизвикувајќи чашата 
грубо да се одвои кога 
же се извади од основата 
на моторот или ќе се 
отвори, што може да 
предизвика телесна 
повреда од жешки 
содржини или изложени 
сечила.

•	 НЕ блендирајте жешки 
или топли состојки!

-	Започнување со жешки 
или топли состојки 
овозможува повеќе 
топлина и притисок 
да се насоберат 
во внатрешноста 
на чашата кога се 
блендира. Ова може 
да предизвика чашата 
да се одвои, излевајќи 
жешка содржина 
или изложувајќи го 
сечилото, при што 
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повреда.  

2.	Не продолжувајте со 
блендирање.

3.	Дозволете чашата да 
се излади најмалку 30 
минути.

4.	По 30 минути, проверете 
дали чашата целосно се 
изладила. Ако е сè уште 
топла, дозволете повеќе 
да се излади.

5.	Ако е ладна на допир, 
полека извадете ја 
чашата од основата на 
моторот.

6.	Со чашата, поставена 
подалеку од вашето лице 
и тело, користете крпа 
бавно да ја одвртите 
чашата од сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор 
и  нежно ослободете 
секаков преостанат 
притисок.

Ако сè уште не можете 
да ја извадите чашата 
од сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор, 
контактирајте ја 
Службата за корисници. 
Ако не можете да ја 
одвртите чашата од 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор, НИКОГАШ 
НЕ оставајте ги 
затворените содржини 
подолг временски 
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период. Содржината 
може да ферментира 
предизвикувајќи чашата 
грубо да се одвои, што 
може да доведе до 
телесна повреда или 
оштетување на имот. 
Соодветно одложете 
ја чашата и состојките 
за вие или другите да 
не бидете повредени 
ако ферментацијата 
предизвика чашата да се 
одвои.  

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА 
ЧАШАТА:

Секогаш уверете се 
дека чашата е безбедно 
заклучена на основата 
на моторот пред 
блендирањето. Моторот 
нема да се вклучи 
освен ако чашата не е 
поставена во заклучена 
положба.  

•	 Не надминувајте 
ја линијата MAX. 
Надминувањето над 
линијата MAX може да 
доведе до истекување.

•	 Не вадете ја чашата 
додека единицата 
работи.

•	 Периодично 
проверувајте ги 
компонентите на 
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линијата MAX може да 
доведе до истекување. 
Циклонското дејство 
на nutribullet® бара 
простор за ефективна 
екстракција. 
Надминувањето на 
линијата MAX може да 
доведе до истекување 
и може да создаде 
опасен притисок кој 
може да предизвика 
чашата и склопот на 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор да се 
одвојат.

•	 НЕ оставајте ја 
блендираната храна во 
затворена чаша.

-	Блендираните 
мешавини може 
да се расипат и 
да ферментираат 
зголемувајќи го 
притисокот кога се 
оставени внатре во 
чашата.

-	Користете го капакот 
за носење или 
префрлете ја во друг 
сад за складирање по 
блендирањето. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ ПРИ 
РАБОТЕЊЕ СО 
ЧАШАТА:

НИКОГАШ не обидувајте 
се да ја отворите 
затворената nutribullet® 
чаша ако е жешка 
или топла на допир. 
Содржината може да 
биде загреана и под 
притисок, што може 
да предизвика чашата 
грубо да се одвои кога ќе 
се отвори, потенцијално 
доведувајќи до телесна 
повреда. Ако чашата 
е жешка или топла, 
преземете ги следните 
чекори: 

1.	 ОСТАВЕТЕ ЈА, НЕ 
ОТВОРАЈТЕ ЈА. Оставете 
ја чашата каде што 
е и не допирајте ја и 
не дозволувајте друг 
поединец да ја допре. 
НЕ обидувајте се да ја 
извадите чашата од 
основата на моторот 
или да ја одвоите 
чашата од сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор со 
применување топлина, 
сила или со одвојување 
на компонентите, што 
може да предизвика 
напукнување или 
оштетување на чашата 
и да доведе до телесна 
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оштетување на вашата 
единица.

•	 Не допирајте ги острите 
рабови на сечилата. За 
да избегнете повреда 
со расекување, не 
ракувајте со и не 
допирајте никаков раб 
на сечилото.

•	 НИКОГАШ НЕ 
складирајте никакво 
изложено сечило за 
рапиден екстрактор во 
основата на моторот 
неприкачено на 
nutribullet® чашата. 
Изложено сечило може 
да претставува опасност 
од расекување.

•	 СЕКОГАШ цврсто 
затегнете го сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор на 
чашата за да спречите 
истекување.  

•	 Не обидувајте се да 
ја одвоите чашата од 
основата на моторот 
ако чашата започне 
да тече во текот 
на блендирањето. 
Дозволете моторот 
целосно да застане пред 
да ја извадите чашата.     

•	 Не кршете мраз. Вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра не е 
наменет да се користи 
како кршач на мраз.

•	 Не оставајте никакви 

предмети што не се 
храна во чашата додека 
блендирате. Извадете го 
сиот кујнски прибор од 
чашата. 

•	 Не блендирајте овошја 
со семки во овој апарат 
освен ако семките/
голушките не се 
отстранети. Семките од 
овошје може да ја оштетат 
чашата, потенционално 
доведувајќи до кршење 
и лична повреда. 
Дополнително, семките 
од јаболка и голушките 
од цреши, сливи, праски 
и кајсии содржат 
хемикалија за која се 
знае дека ослободува 
цијанид во телото кога ќе 
се конзумира.

•	 НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ ГО 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор за мелење 
суви состојки како што се 
зрна, житарки или кафе 
бидејќи тоа може да го 
оштети моторот и/или 
сечилото.

•	 Не вадете ја чашата 
додека сечилата целосно 
не застанат. Вадењето 
пред сечилата целосно 
да застанат може да 
предизвика оштетување 
на спојката на сечилото 
на рапидниот екстрактор 
или погонскиот дел на 
моторот.

вашиот nutribullet® Ултра 
блендер за оштетување 
или истрошеност кои 
може да го нарушат 
правилното работење 
или да претставуваат 
опасност по безбедноста.

•	 НИКОГАШ НЕ користете 
го вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра ако чашата е 
празна.

•	 Не преполнувајте ја 
чашата со мраз. Секогаш 
користете доволно 
течни состојки кога 
блендирате.

•	 Не ставајте го на долната 
полица и не користете го 
циклусот за загревање/
дезинфекција на вашата 
машина за садови за да 
ја измиете чашата или 
капаците за носење.

•	 Чашите и капаците за 
носење НЕ СЕ безбедни 
за во микробранова 
печка.

•	 Не користете ја 
чашата ако откриете 
пукнатини, заматеност 
или друга штета. Може 
да купите нови чаши 
на nutribullet.com или 
со контактирање на 
Службата за корисници.

•	 Не користете го 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор како капак 

за складирање бидејќи 
блендираната мешавина 
може да ферментира, 
зголемувајќи го 
притисокот во чашата 
што може да предизвика 
чашата и сечилото да се 
одвојат, потенцијално 
доведувајќи до телесна 
повреда и оштетување 
на имот. Користете го 
капакот за носење или 
префрлете во сад со 
отвори за складирање по 
блендирањето. 

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ 
НА СЕЧИЛАТА 
НА РАПИДНИОТ 
ЕКСТРАКТОР:

СЕЧИЛАТА СЕ 
ОСТРИ! РАКУВАЈТЕ 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО ЗА ДА 
ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ ТЕЛЕСНИ 
ПОВРЕДИ. Ставки што 
не се храна или тврди 
состојки може да ги 
оштетат сечилата. 
Рутински проверувајте 
ги сечилата и прекинете 
со користење ако се 
оштетени. Продолженото 
користење со оштетени 
сечила или користење 
во спротивност со овие 
упатства, може да доведе 
до телесна повреда, 
оштетување на имот или 
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единицата во подрачје 
што е влажно или секаде 
каде што може да стане 
влажно. 

•	 Не обидувајте се да ја 
вклучите единицата 
во приклучница за 
електрично напојување 
со влажни раце.

•	 Не користете ако 
кабелот, приклучокот, 
или основата на мотор 
биле потопени во вода 
или други течности.

•	 Не модификувајте го 
електричниот кабел на 
каков било начин. 

•	 Не работете со оштетен 
електричен кабел или 
приклучок. Електричниот 
кабел и приклучокот не 
се соодветни за замена. 
Ако се оштетат, апаратот 
треба да се замени.

•	 Не дозволувајте да 
и не поставувајте го 
електричниот кабел 
блиску до или да допира 
какви било жешки 
содржини, извор на 
топлина, или оган, 
вклучувајќи шпорет.  

•	 Не дозволувајте 
електричниот кабел да 
виси преку работ на 
масата или пултот. 

•	 Не влечете го, не виткајте 

го и не оштетувајте го 
електричниот кабел. 

•	 Преполнувањето на 
чашата со мраз или 
други тврди состојки, или 
користење без доволно 
течности може да го 
прегрее моторот и да го 
активира термалниот 
прекинувач.  Ако 
внатрешниот термален 
прекинувач го исклучи 
моторот, извадете ја од 
напојување основата 
на моторот и дозволете 
да се излади еден час 
пред повторно да се 
обидете да го користите. 
Термалниот прекинувач 
ќе се ресетира кога 
единицата е исклучена 
од штекер и термалниот 
прекинувач ќе се излади.

•	 Секогаш ИСКЛУЧУВАЈТЕ 
го nutribullet® Ултра од 
напојување, кога не 
се користи, и кога се 
склопува, расклопува, се 
менуваат додатоци или 
се чисти. 

•	 Користење на 
некомпатибилни 
делови или делови 
купени на пазарот 
може да предизвика 
оштетување на вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра или да 
создадат опасности по 
безбедноста кои може 

•	 Секогаш ИСКЛУЧУВАЈТЕ 
ЈА и ВАДЕТЕ ЈА ОД 
НАПОЈУВАЊЕ единицата 
кога се склопува, 
рассклопува, се 
менуваат додатоци или 
се чисти.

•	 Не преполнувајте ја 
чашата со надминување 
на линијата MAX. 
Сечилата може да 
престанат да се 
вртат ако чашата е 
преполнета. Ако ова 
се случи, исклучете ја 
единицата, испразнете ја 
содржината до линијата 
Max, повторно ставете ја 
чашата и продолжете со 
блендирање.

•	 ИЗБЕГНУВАЈТЕ КОНТАКТ 
СО ПОДВИЖНИТЕ 
ДЕЛОВИ! Чувајте ги 
рацете и кујнскиот 
прибор подалеку и 
настрана од сечилото  
додека блендирате за 
да се намали ризикот од 
сериозна лична повреда 
или оштетување на 
единицата.

•	 НИКОГАШ не ставајте го 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор на долната 
полица и не користете го 
циклусот за загревање/
дезинфекција на вашата 
машина за садови кога 
го чистите.  

•	 Периодично 
проверувајте ги сечилата 
за оштетување. НЕ 
користете го сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор 
ако сечилата не се 
вртат слободно или ако 
дихтунгот недостасува 
или е оштетен.

ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА 
БЕЗБЕДНОСТ:
•	 Модификација, 

несоодветно користење, 
и неуспех да се следат 
упатствата за соодветно 
поставување, користење 
и грижа за вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра блендер 
може да го зголеми 
ризикот од сериозна 
лична повреда, смрт или 
оштетување на имот.

•	 Не употребувајте ја 
единицата на локации 
со различни електрични 
спецификации или 
типови на приклучоци. 

•	 Не употребувајте ја 
единицата со уред со 
конвертер на напон 
бидејќи може да 
предизвика струен 
краток спој, пожар, или 
струен удар, доведувајќи 
до лична повреда или 
оштетување на производ.

•	 Не употребувајте ја 
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лекар пред да пробате 
кое било од рецептите 
со смутија во Упатството 
со рецепти или во онлајн 
рецептите.  

•	 Периодично 
проверувајте ги 
компонентите на 
вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра за оштетување 
или истрошеност кои 
може да го нарушат 
правилното работење 
или да претставуваат 
опасност или ризик 
по безбедноста. 
Прекинете со користење 
ако забележите 
напукнување, 
замагленост, или 
оштетување на чашите 
или други делови. 
Уверете се дека 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор слободно се 
вртат и дека дихтунгот 
не недостасува и не е 
оштетен.  Уверете се дека 
основата на моторот е 
непопречена и чиста. 
Следете ги упатствата 
за одржување во ова 
корисничко упатство 
на страниците 23-26. 
Никогаш не користете 
го вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра со оштетени 
делови или компоненти. 
Ако вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра неправилно 

функционира или 
е оштетен или 
компромитиран на 
каков било начин, 
веднаш престанете со 
користењето.

Зачувајте ги 
овие упатства!

да предизвикаат лична 
повреда или штета. Кога 
нарачувате резервни 
делови, секогаш 
користете оригинални 
nutribullet® делови и 
додатоци.

ВЕНТИЛАЦИЈА:
•	 НИКОГАШ не 

попречувајте ги отворите 
за вентилација на 
долниот дел на основата 
на моторот на вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра. 
Отворите на долниот дел 
од основата на моторот 
треба да бидат без прав 
или влакненца и никогаш 
да не се попречени. 
Попречувањето на 
отворите за вентилација 
може да го прегрее 
моторот и да доведе до 
пожар, зголемувајќи го 
ризикот од сериозна 
лична повреда, смрт, или 
оштетување на имот.

•	 СЕКОГАШ работете 
со nutribullet® на 
рамна површина, 
оставајќи непопречен 
простор помеѓу и 
околу основата на 
моторот да овозможите 
соодветна циркулација 
на воздух. Отворите на 
дното на основата на 
моторот се обезбедени 
за вентилација да 

се осигури сигурно 
работење и да се спречи 
прегревање на моторот.

•	 НИКОГАШ не ставајте 
го вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра над запаливи 
материјали како што се 
весници, чаршави за на 
маса, салфетки, крпи за 
садови, прекривки или 
други слични типови на 
материјали.

МЕДИЦИНСКА 
БЕЗБЕДНОСТ:

Секогаш консултирајте го 
вашиот лекар во врска со 
грижи и совети поврзани 
со здравјето и исхраната. 
Информациите што 
се содржат во ова 
Корисничко упатство и/
или онлајн рецепти се 
општи предлози и идеали 
и не имаат за цел да 
го заменат советот на 
вашиот лекар. 

МЕДИЦИНСКИ 
ИНТЕРАКЦИИ
•	 Ако земате какви било 

лекови, особено лекови 
за намалување на 
холестерол, разредувачи 
на крв, лекови за крвен 
притисок, седативи 
или антидепресиви, 
проверете со вашиот 
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Ви благодариме што го купивте nutribullet® Ултра. 
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Контролна табла 

ИСКЛУЧЕНО

Контролната табла не е 
осветлена.

ПУЛСИРАЊЕ

По завртување на склопот 
сечило/чаша на основата 
на моторот, ќе се појави 
контролната табла. Притиснете 
го и задржете го Испрекинатиот 
круг на контролната табла за 
да ја активирате функцијата 
пулсирање. За кратки, 
наизменични пулсирања, 
допрете ја иконата Пулсирање. 
За подолги пулсирања, 
допрете ја и држете ја иконата 
Пулсирање додека не се постигне 
посакуваната конзистентност.

БЛЕНДИРАЊЕ

По завртување на склопот 
сечило/чаша на основата 
на моторот, ќе се појави 
контролната табла. Допрете ја 
осветлената икона Непрекинат 
круг на контролната табла за 
да ја активирате автоматската 
програма за блендирање од 
30 секунди.

Упатство за склопување

nutribullet® чаша

сечила на рапиден 
екстрактор

основа на мотор

подлога на чаша 
за вшмукување
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1	 Погледнете ги сите преду
предувања и укажувања 
за внимателност во делот 
Важни мерки за заштита 
(стр. 2-13) и на претходната 
страница пред да 
продолжите со Чекор 2.

2	Ставете ја основата на 
моторот на чиста, сува, 
рамна површина како што е 
пулт или маса.

3	Додадете состојки и течност 
во nutribullet® чашата.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! За да 
се избегне истекување 
и прекумерен притисок, 
не преполнувајте над 
линијата МАХ.

4	Завртете ги Сечилата на 
рапидниот екстрактор врз 
nutribullet® чашата додека 
не е цврсто затегнато.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
Сечилато на рапидниот 
екстрактор се остри 
Ракувајте внимателно.
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ИМАЈТЕ ГИ ПРЕДВИД 
ОВИЕ ВАЖНИ МЕРКИ 
ЗА ЗАШТИТА КОГА ГО 
КОРИСТИТЕ nutribullet®:

Користење на вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра

Создавањето премногу 
притисок во nutribullet® 
Чашата може да доведе 
до повреда од жешката 
содржина, разлетани делови 
или изложеност на сечилата. 

•	 НЕ мешајте жешки или 
топли состојки, газирани 
течности или пенливи 
состојки. 

•	 Не преполнувајте ја 
чашата.

•	 НЕ блендирајте состојки 
повеќе од една минута.

•	 Не чувајте блендирана 
храна во затворена чаша.

•	 Видете Избегнувајте 
загревање и Чаша под 
прекумерен притисок 
(стр. 540) за поединости.

•	 НЕ обидувајте се да ја 
отворите затворената 
nutribullet® чаша ако е 
жешка или топла на допир. 
Содржината може да биде 
загреана и под притисок, 
предизвикувајќи чашата 
грубо да се одвои кога ќе се 
отвори, и потенцијално да 
доведе до телесна повреда. 
Видете Внимание при 
работење со чашата (стр. 542) 
за поединости. 

•	 Сечилата се остри!  
Ракувајте внимателно за да 
избегнете телесни повреди. 
НИКОГАШ НЕ складирајте 
никакво изложено сечило 
за рапиден екстрактор 
во основата на моторот 
неприкачено на nutribullet® 
чашата.
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9	Завртете ја чашата налево 
за да ја отклучите и да 
ја извадите од основата 
на моторот. Ќе слушнете 
„кликнување“ кога чашата 
ќе се отклучи. Уживајте!

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НИКОГАШ не блендирајте 
жешки, топли или газирани 
состојки или течност 
во nutribullet® чашата! 
Таквото користење може 
да предизвика прекумерен 
притисок во nutribullet® 
чашата, предизвикувајќи 
чашата грубо да се одвои 
кога же се извади од 
основата на моторот или 
ќе се отвори, што може 
да предизвика телесна 
повреда од жешки 
содржини или изложени 
сечила. 

НИКОГАШ не применувајте 
жештина или сила, и не 
обидувајте се да ја одвоите 
чашата од сечилата на 
рапидниот екстрактор. 
Правењето така може 
да ја пукне или скрши 

чашата што доведува до 
тешка телесна повреда. 
Дозволете содржината 
на чашата да се смири 
најмалку 30 минути пред 
повторно да ја отворите. 
Ако сѐ уште не можете да ја 
отворите, контактирајте ја 
Службата за корисници.

6	Превртете ја чашата надолу 
и ставете ја на основата на 
моторот.

5	Вклучете го електричниот 
кабел на основата на 
моторот во електрична 
приклучница.

7	Завртете ја чашата надесно 
на основата на моторот за 
да ја прицврстите на своето 
место. („Кликнување“ 
укажува дека чашата 
е заклучена.) Ова ќе ја 
осветли контролната табла.

8	Притискањето на 
Непрекинатиот круг ќе 
го започне циклусот на 
автоматско блендирање. Кога 
ќе се активира циклусот на 
блендирање, тој автоматски 
ќе запре по 30 секунди. 
Притискањето и држењето 
на Испрекинатиот круг ќе 
ги блендира со пулсирање 
вашите состојки. Пуштете 
го Испрекинатиот круг за 
блендирањето да престане.
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Грижа и одржување

ИМАЈТЕ ГИ ПРЕДВИД 
ОВИЕ ВАЖНИ МЕРКИ 
ЗА ЗАШТИТА КОГА ГО 
КОРИСТИТЕ nutribullet®:

•	 Секогаш исклучувајте го и 
вадете го од напојување 
nutribullet® Ултра кога не 
се користи или кога се 
склопува, расклопува, се 
менуваат додатоци или при 
чистење.

•	 Секогаш чекајте додека 
моторот не запре потполно 
пред да ја вадите чашата 
или да ракувате со 
единицата.

•	 Не ставајте чаши и 
капаци за носење во 
микробранова печка, 
тие не се безбедни за 
микробранова печка.

•	 Не складирајте изложени 
сечила на рапиден 
екстрактор на основата на 
моторот без да ја прикачите 
чашата.

•	 НИКОГАШ не ставајте ги 
сечилата на рапидниот 
екстрактор, чашите, или 

капаците за носење на 
долната полица и не 
користете го циклусот за 
загревање/дезинфекција 
на вашата машина за 
садови кога го чистите. 
Ова може да предизвика 
извиткување и можни 
безбедносни ризици.  

•	 Не обидувајте се да ја 
чистите основата на 
моторот со потопување во 
вода или други течности за 
чистење. Нежно избришете 
го и исушете со чиста крпа.

•	 Не ставајте никакви 
делови или додатоци во 
микробранова печка, 
обична рерна, фритеза на 
жежок воздух или во сад 
за готвење на шпорет и не 
потопувајте ги во вода што 
врие за да ги исчистите или 
дезинфицирате бидејќи тоа 
ќе го оштети делот.

•	 Уверете се дека подрачјата 
за вентилација на основата 
на моторот се непопречени 
и чисти.

•	 Периодично проверувајте 
ги компонентите на 
вашиот nutribullet® Ултра 
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Решавање проблеми
ПРОБЛЕМ:
Единицата не се напојува 
ИЛИ контролната табла не се 
појавува.

РЕШЕНИЈА:
•	 Уверете се дека електричниот 

кабел е приклучен во 
електрична приклучница 
и дека приклучницата има 
напојување.

•	 Уверете се дека склопувањето 
чаша/сечила е безбедно 
прицврстено на основата 
на моторот. Ќе слушнете 
„кликнување“ кога тие се 
безбедно прицврстени.

ПРОБЛЕМ:
Контролната табла постојано 
трепка.

РЕШЕНИЈА:
•	 Сте надминале 6 

последователни циклуси на 
блендирање во временска 
рамка од 6 минути, ИЛИ 
единицата се прегреала. Ако 
се случило ова, исклучете ја 
единицата т и дозволете да 
се излади најмалку 15 минути 
пред повторно да се обидете 
да ја користите.

ПРОБЛЕМ:
Единицата станува многу 
гласна во текот на циклусот на 
блендирање. 

РЕШЕНИЈА:
•	 Проверете да не сте ја 

надминале линијата за 
полнење МАХ на чашата 
кога ја полните со состојки. 
Преполнетите чаши може да 
предизвикаат оптоварување 
на моторот кое ќе доведе до 
зголемено ниво на бучава.

ПРОБЛЕМ:
Има непријатна миризба 
која излегува од основата на 
моторот кога се користи.

РЕШЕНИЈА:
•	 Во текот на првите неколку 

користења на единицата, 
може да има миризба која 
излегува од основата на 
моторот, но ова е нормално 
при првото користење на 
производот и не треба да 
предизвика вознемиреност.

•	 Ако забележите миризба по 
користење на производот 
неколку пати, проверете 
да се уверите дека не сте 
ја надминале линијата за 
полнење МАХ на чашата 
со состојки. Преполнетите 
чаши може да предизвикаат 
оптоварување на моторот 
што може да доведе до 
непријатна миризба.
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СЕЧИЛА НА 
ЕКСТРАКТОР:

•	 Исплакнете го сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор со 
топла, сапунлива вода.

•	 Користете мала четка 
или сунѓер натопен во 
сапунлива вода за да 
извадите секакви остатоци 
на сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор. 

НАПОМЕНА: Најдобро е да се 
чисти сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор веднаш по 
користењето за да се избегне 
насобирање на остатоци.

ОСНОВА НА МОТОР: 

•	 Користете сунѓер или крпа 
за садови натопена во 
сапунлива вода за да ја 
исчистите површината на 
основата на моторот.

•	 Користете мала четка за да 
го исчистите системот за 
активирање на основата 
на моторот.

ЧАШИ И КАПАЦИ ЗА 
НОСЕЊЕ: 

•	 Чашите и капаците за 
носење се безбедни за 
во машина за садови. 
Исплакнете или истријте 
однапред за да отстраните 
заостанат материјал.

1	 Штом блендирањето ќе 
заврши, уверете се дека 
основата на моторот 
на nutribullet® Ултра е 
исклучена и извадена 
од напојување од 
приклучницата.

2	Извадете ја nutribullet® 
чашата и сечилата на 
рапидниот екстрактор од 
основата на моторот.

3	Исчистете ги поединечните 
компоненти како што 
следи:
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за оштетување или 
истрошеност кои може да 
го нарушат правилното 
работење или да 
претставуваат опасност 
или ризик по безбедноста. 
Никогаш не користете го 
вашиот nutribullet® Ултра 
со оштетени делови или 
компоненти.

-	Прекинете со користење 
ако забележите 
напукнување, 
замагленост, извиткување 
или оштетување на 
чашите.

-	Прекинете со користење 
ако сечилата на 
рапидниот екстрактор  
не се вртат слободно 
или ако дихтунгот 
недостасува или е 
оштетен. Продолженото 
користење со оштетени 
сечила или користење 
во спротивност со овие 
упатства, може да доведе 
до телесна повреда, 
оштетување на имот или 
оштетување на вашата 
единица.

•	 НИКОГАШ не обидувајте 
се да го користите вашиот 

nutribullet® Ultra ако не 
функционира правилно 
или е оштетен или е 
компромитиран на кој било 
начин.

•	 Во зависност од 
користењето, се 
препорачува сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор да 
се менува најмалку секои 5 
години

•	 НИКОГАШ не користете 
неоригинални резервни 
делови во продажба 
за вашиот nutribullet® 
Ултра. Некои делови кои 
се нудат во продажба 
не се направени според 
спецификациите на 
nutribullet® и може да ја 
оштетат вашата единица 
или да предизвикаат 
сериозна повреда. 
Користете само оригинални 
nutribullet® прибор/
додатоци конкретно 
дизајнирани за вашиот 
nutribullet® Ултра блендер.
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МК/ Објаснување на ознаките

МК/ Оваа ознака укажува дека овој производ не треба да 
биде фрлен со друг отпад од домаќинството низ ЕУ. За да 
се спречи можна штета врз животната средина или 
човековото здравје од неконтролирано одложување 

отпад; рециклирајте одговорно за да промовирате одржливо 
повторно користење на материјални ресурси. За да го вратите 
вашиот користен уред, користете ги системите за враќање и 
собирање или контактирајте го продавачот каде што е купен 
производот. Тие може да го предадат овој производ за 
рециклирање безбедно за животната средина.

МК/ Овој производ е во согласност со европската 
регулатива бр. 1935/2004 за материјали и производи 
наменети за контакт со храна.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НИКОГАШ не ставајте го 
сечилото на рапидниот 
екстрактор, чашите, или 
капаците за носење на 
долната полица и не 
користете го циклусот за 
загревање/дезинфекција 
на вашата машина за 
садови кога го чистите, 
бидејќи тоа може да 
предизвика извиткување 
и можни безбедносни 
ризици. 

ЗАГЛАВЕНИ СОСТОЈКИ: 

•	 За заглавени состојки на 
чашите или сечилата на 
рапидниот екстрактор, 
наполнете со вода на собна 
температура до линијата 
МАХ и додадете 1-2 капки 
на детергент за садови.

•	 Завртете го сечилото на 
рапидниот екстрактор и 
блендирајте 20-30 секунди 
за да ги ослободите 
остатоците доволно за да ги 
измиете со сапун и вода.

СКЛАДИРАЊЕ:

•	 Секогаш складирајте го 
вашиот nutribullet® Ултра 
исправен без никакви 
предмети ставени врз него. 
Чувајте ги додатоците на 
безбедно место додека не 
ги користите.

За резервни делови

За да нарачате дополнителни 
делови и додатоци, посетете 
ја нашата веб-страница на 
nutribullet.com или слободно 
контактирајте со Службата за 
корисници.
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Сите права се задржани. 

nutribullet® и логото на nutribullet® се заштитни знаци на CapBran Holdings, LLC 
регистрирани во САД и ширум светот.

Илустрациите може да се разликуваат од конкретниот производ. Ние постојано 
настојуваме да ги подобриме нашите производи, затоа спецификациите кои се 
содржани тука се предмет на промена без известување. 
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Brugervejledning
ADVARSEL! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig skade bør du læse 
brugervejledningen, inden du tager din nutribullet® Ultra i brug. 
Gem disse instruktioner. Sørg for, at alle, der bruger din nutribullet®, 
ved, hvordan den skal håndteres på sikker vis.
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GENEREL BRUG OG 
SIKKERHED:

Mangel på at følge 
alle anvisninger for 
din nutribullet® Ultra 
kan medføre alvorlig 
personskade, død 
eller tingskade. Vær 
opmærksom på 
eventuelle farer, når du 
bruger eller opbevarer 
din nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 Blend ALDRIG varme, 
meget varme eller 

A
D

VA
RS
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!

Vigtige kontrolforanstaltninger
Når du betjener din nutribullet® Ultra, skal du huske følgende:  
SIKKERHEDEN KOMMER FØRST!

Advarsel! Før du betjener din nutribullet® Ultra skal du læse 
alle anvisninger nøje igennem for at undgå risiko for alvorlig 
personskade, død, tingskade og beskadigelser. Når du bruger 
et elektrisk apparat, skal du altid overholde de grundlæggende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, herunder følgende vigtige oplysninger. 
LÆS ALLE ANVISNINGER NØJE IGENNEM INDEN APPARATET TAGES I 
BRUG.

Hvis du tillader, at andre bruger din nutribullet® Ultra, skal du 
sikre, at de forstår sundheds- og sikkerhedsinformationen i denne 
brugermanual og evt. i alle andre sikkerheds- og brugsanvisninger. 
En person, der skal bruge apparatet, skal læse brugermanualen 
grundigt igennem, så vedkommende forstår, hvordan enheden 
betjenes på sikker vis.

Gem disse instruktioner!  
KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUG

kulsyreholdige drikke. 
Det kan sætte indholdet 
under tryk, så det 
sprøjter ud ved åbning, 
som kan forårsage fysisk 
skade eller tingskade.

•	 Brug ikke blenderen til 
andet end den tilsigtede 
anvendelse.

•	 Det er vigtigt at 
holde godt øje med 
apparater, der bruges 
i nærheden af børn for 
at sikre, at de ikke leger 
med apparatet. Hold 

ledningen uden for 
børns rækkevidde. 

•	 Dette apparat må ikke 
bruges af personer 
(herunder børn) 
med nedsat fysisk, 
sensorisk eller psykisk 
funktionsevne, eller som 
mangler erfaring og 
viden i brugen heraf, 
medmindre de er blevet 
overvåget eller har fået 
instruktioner i sikker 
brug af apparatet af en 
person, som er ansvarlig 
for deres sikkerhed

•	 NUTRIBULLET® MÅ 
ALDRIG EFTERLADES 
UDEN OPSYN, MENS 
DEN ER I BRUG.

•	 Anbring ikke din 
nutribullet® blender på 
ujævne eller ustabile 
overflader.  

•	 Blenderen må 
ikke betjenes, hvis 
motorenheden, koppen 
eller klingen på nogen 
måde er beskadiget.

•	 Brug kun originalt 
tilbehør til nutribullet®, 
der er designet 
og udviklet til din 
nutribullet® Ultra 

blender. Uoriginale dele, 
der ikke er fremstillet i 
henhold til nutribullet®’s 
anvisninger, kan 
beskadige din enhed 
eller forårsage alvorlig 
personskade.

•	 Nedsæt risikoen for 
brand, stød eller beska-
digelse af nutribullet® 
Ultra under rengøring 
ved at følge disse sikker-
hedsforanstaltninger:

-	Tag ledningen ud og 
sluk din enhed inden 
rengøring.

-	Rengør kun enheden 
udvendigt.

-	Rengør den med en tør 
klud.

•	 Forsøg ikke at rengøre 
den ved at nedsænke 
den i vand eller andre 
rengøringsmidler. Den 
skal blot tørres forsigtigt 
af med en tør klud.

•	 Du må aldrig anbringe 
nogen af nutribullet® 
Ultra-delene i en 
mikrobølgeovn, i en 
ovn, en airfryer eller en 
gryde på komfuret, da 
det kan forårsage en 
beskadigelse.  
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•	 Brug ALDRIG 
desinfektionscyklussen 
eller 
opvarmningscyklussen 
til nutribullet®-dele eller 
-tilbehør. Dette kan 
medføre misdannelser 
og eventuelle farlige 
situationer.

•	 Anbring ALDRIG en 
nutribullet® kop i 
fryseren, og brug aldrig 
koppen som opbevaring 
i fryseren.  

•	 Sørg for, at din 
nutribullet® Ultra er 
slukket, og at motoren 
og klingerne er helt 
standset, inden du 
fjerner eller rengør 
enheden.  

•	 IKKE TIL UDENDØRS 
BRUG.

•	 TAG ALTID 
LEDNINGEN UD AF DIN 
NUTRIBULLET®, NÅR 
DEN IKKE ER I BRUG.

UNDGÅ OPVARMNING 
AF OG OVERTRYK I 
KOPPEN:

Blend ALDRIG 
varme, meget varme 
eller kulsyreholdige 
ingredienser eller 
væsker i nutribullet® 
koppen! Det kan betyde, 
at nutribullet® koppen 
får et overtryk, så 
koppen rykker voldsomt, 
når den fjernes fra 
motorenheden eller 
åbnes, og det kan 
forårsage fysisk skade 
fra det varme indhold 
eller de eksponerede 
klinger.

•	 Blend ALDRIG varme 
eller meget varme 
ingredienser.

-	Hvis du starter med 
varme eller meget 
varme ingredienser, 
kan der opbygges 
mere varme og tryk 
i selve koppen under 
blendningen. Det kan 
betyde, at koppen 
falder ud, så det varme 
indhold udsprøjtes, 
eller klingen 
eksponeres, som 
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begge kan forårsage 
alvorlig skade.

-	Blend kun ingredienser 
ved stuetemperatur 
(21°C eller lavere) eller 
fra køleskabet. 

•	 Blend ALDRIG længere 
end i ét minut.

-	Blendning betyder, 
at ingredienserne 
opvarmes, og der 
opbygges et tryk 
i koppen under 
blendningen. Hvis du 
fortsætter blendningen 
i mere end ét minut, 
kan koppen risikere at 
falde ud, klingen kan 
blive eksponeret, eller 
det varme indhold kan 
udsprøjtes. Det kan 
forårsage skade.

-	Kør IKKE i længere tid 
end 6 på hinanden 
følgende 30-minuts 
intervaller for at 
forhindre, at indholdet 
overopheder kommer 
under tryk. Lad 
indholdet være i 
mindst 10-15 minutter, 
hvis du har kørt flere 
på hinanden følgende 
ekstraktionscyklusser. 
Forsøg IKKE på at 

åbne koppen, hvis den 
føles varm eller meget 
varm, når du tager 
fat i den. Se afsnittet 
Forsigtig brug af 
koppen for yderligere 
oplysninger.

•	 Blend IKKE noget 
kulsyreholdigt eller 
brusende – ikke noget 
med bobler i. 

-	Kulsyreholdige og 
brusende ingredienser 
(f.eks. sodavand, 
bagepulver, natron, 
gær, visse deje, 
kageblandinger, 
tøris eller andre 
ingredienser, der bliver 
brusende) frigiver 
gasser, som øger 
trykket i koppen. Et 
tryk fra frigivne gasser 
kan medføre, at en 
forseglet nutribullet® 
kop eksploderer, og 
det kan forårsage en 
eventuel personskade 
og/eller tingskade. 
Bemærk: Visse 
proteinpulvere 
indeholder brusende 
ingredienser.  Tjek 
altid ingredienserne i 
alle kosttilskud, inden 
de tilsættes.  
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•	 Må IKKE overfyldes.

-	Påfyldning oven over 
MAX-stregen kan 
medføre utætheder. 
Centrifugalkraften 
for nutribullet® 
kræver plads for 
at opnå en e�ektiv 
ekstraktionsproces. 
Hvis du overskrider 
MAX-stregen kan det 
medføre utætheder, 
og det kan føre til en 
farlig opbygning af 
tryk, som kan medføre, 
at beholderen og 
den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge går 
fra hinanden.

•	 Du må IKKE efterlade 
blendede fødevarer i en 
forseglet kop.

-	Blendede blandinger 
kan gå i forrådnelse 
og gære, og det øger 
trykket i koppen, hvis 
de gemmes i koppen.

-	Brug det aftagelige 
låg, eller hæld 
indholdet over i en 
anden beholder til 
opbevaring efter 
blendningen. 

FORSIGTIG BRUG AF 
KOPPEN:

Forsøg ALDRIG at åbne 
en forseglet nutribullet® 
kop, hvis den er varm 
eller meget varm, når 
du tager fat om den. 
Indholdet kan blive 
meget varmt og komme 
under tryk, som kan 
medføre, at koppen 
rykker voldsomt, når 
den åbnes, og det kan 
forårsage fysisk skade. 
Hvis koppen føles for 
varm, skal du gøre 
følgende: 

1.	 LAD KOPPEN VÆRE, OG 
ÅBN IKKE KOPPEN. Lad 
koppen være, og rør den 
ikke, og tillad ikke, at 
andre rører den. Forsøg 
IKKE at tage koppen ud 
fra motorenheden eller 
tage den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge op af 
koppen ved at bruge 
varme, overdrevne 
kræfter eller ved at 
lirke komponenterne 
fra hinanden. De kan 
revne, eller koppen kan 
gå i stykker, og det kan 
forårsage fysisk skade.  
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2.	Forsæt ikke blendningen.

3.	Lad koppen afkøle i 
mindst 30 minutter.

4.	Efter 30 minutter kan du 
se, om koppen er helt 
afkølet. Hvis den stadig 
er varm, skal du lade 
den afkøle i længere tid.

5.	Lad indholdet afkøle, 
før du langsomt 
tager koppen af 
motorenheden.

6.	Koppen skal pege 
væk fra dit ansigt og 
kroppen, inden du 
skruer den udtagelige 
klinge langsomt af 
med et viskestykke, så 
et evt. resttryk udløses 
forsigtigt.

Hvis du stadig ikke kan 
tage den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge ud 
af koppen, skal du 
kontakte kundeservice. 
Hvis du ikke kan 
vride koppen væk fra 
under den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge, må 
du  ALDRIG efterlade 
forseglet indhold ude i 
længere tid. Indholdet 
kan gære, og det 
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betyder, at koppen kan 
rykke voldsomt, som 
kan forårsage fysisk 
skade eller tingskade. 
Bortskaf koppen og 
indholdet korrekt, så du 
eller andre ikke kommer 
til skade, hvis gæringen 
har betydet, at koppen 
er gået voldsomt af.  

SIKKERHED 
VEDRØRENDE 
KOPPEN:

Sørg altid for, at koppen 
er fastlåst korrekt på 
motorenheden inden 
blendning. Motoren 
kører ikke, medmindre 
koppen sidder i låst 
position.  

•	 Overskrid ikke MAX-
stregen. En overskridelse 
af MAX-stregen kan 
medføre utætheder.

•	 Fjern ikke koppen, mens 
enheden er i gang.

•	 Se alle komponenter 
til din nutribullet® Ultra 
efter regelmæssigt 
for beskadigelse eller 
slitage, da det kan 
forhindre blenderens 
korrekte funktion 
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eller udvise en 
sikkerhedsfare.

•	 Betjen ALDRIG din 
nutribullet® Ultra, hvis 
koppen er tom.

•	 Overfyld ikke koppen 
med isterninger. Brug 
altid en tilstrækkelig 
mængde af væske, når 
du blender.

•	 Anbring ikke i den 
nederste bakke i 
opvaskemaskinen, 
og brug aldrig 
opvaskemaskinens 
opvarmnings- eller 
desinfektionscyklus 
til koppen eller de 
aftagelige låg.

•	 Kopper og aftagelige 
låg kan IKKE sættes i 
mikrobølgeovn.

•	 Brug ikke koppen, hvis 
du opdager en revne, 
uklarhed eller anden 
beskadigelse. Du 
kan købe nye kopper 
hos nutribullet.com 
eller ved at kontakte 
kundeservice.

•	 Brug ikke den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge som 
opbevaringslåg, da 
den blendede blanding 

kan gære, og det vil 
øge trykket i koppen, 
som kan medføre at 
koppen og klingen går 
fra hinanden. Det kan 
forårsage fysisk skade 
og tingskade. Brug det 
aftagelige låg, eller 
hæld indholdet over 
i en beholder med 
ventilation til opbevaring 
efter blendningen. 

SIKKERHED 
VEDRØRENDE 
DEN UDTAGELIGE 
PRÆCISIONSKLINGE:

KLINGER ER SKARPE! 
HÅNDTER DEM 
FORSIGTIGT FOR AT 
UNDGÅ FYSISK SKADE. 
Nonfoodgenstande og 
hårde ingredienser kan 
ødelægge klingerne. 
Undersøg klingerne 
regelmæssigt, og stop 
med at bruge dem, 
hvis de er beskadigede. 
Fortsat brug med en 
ødelagt klinge eller 
en anvendelse, der 
ikke overholder disse 
anvisninger, kan 
forårsage fysisk skade, 
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tingskade eller skade til 
din enhed.

•	 Rør ikke klingernes 
skarpe kanter. Rør ikke 
klingernes kanter for 
at undgå flænsning af 
huden.

•	 Opbevar ALDRIG en 
eksponeret udtagelig 
præcisionsklinge i 
motorenheden, hvis 
den ikke er fastgjort til 
en nutribullet® kop. En 
eksponeret klinge kan 
udvise fare for flæsning 
af huden.

•	 Fastgør ALTID 
den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge på 
koppen for at undgå 
utætheder.  

•	 Forsøg ikke på at 
tage koppen ud af 
motorenheden, hvis 
koppen bliver utæt 
under blendningen. Lad 
motoren standse helt, 
før du fjerner koppen.     

•	 Må ikke bruges til at 
knuse isterninger. Din 
nutribullet® Ultra er ikke 
beregnet til brug som 
isknuser.

•	 Du må ikke efterlade 
nonfoodgenstande 
i koppen under 
blendningen. Fjern alle 
redskaber fra koppen. 

•	 Blend ikke stenfrugter 
i dette apparat, 
medmindre sten/
kerner er blevet fjernet. 
Sten og kerner fra 
frugt kan beskadige 
koppen, og det kan 
medføre, at koppen går 
i stykker og forårsage 
personskade. Desuden 
indeholder æblekerner 
og kirsebærsten, 
blommesten, ferskensten 
og abrikoskerner et 
naturligt stof, der kan 
udløse cyanid i kroppen, 
når de indtages.

•	 BRUG IKKE 
den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge 
til maling af tørre 
ingredienser som f.eks. 
korn eller ka�e, da det 
kan ødelægge motoren 
og/eller klingen.

•	 Fjern ikke koppen, 
før klingerne er helt 
standset. Hvis du fjerner 
koppen, inden klingerne 
er helt standset, kan du 
beskadige koblingen 



574573

eller tandhjulsmotoren 
til den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge.

•	 SLUK ALTID for enheden, 
og TAG LEDNINGEN 
UD af enheden inden 
montering, afmontering, 
skift af tilbehør eller 
rengøring.

•	 Koppen må aldrig 
overfyldes ud over MAX-
stregen. Klingerne kan 
stoppe med at dreje, 
hvis koppen er overfyldt. 
Hvis dette sker, skal du 
slukke enheden, tømme 
indholdet ned til MAX-
stregen, sætte koppen 
på igen og genoptage 
blendningen.

•	 UNDGÅ BERØRING 
MED BEVÆGELIGE 
DELE! Hold hænderne 
og redskaber væk 
fra klingen, når du 
blender mad. Det 
nedsætter risikoen for 
alvorlig personskade 
og beskadigelser på 
enheden.

•	 Anbring ALDRIG 
den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge i 
den nederste bakke 

i opvaskemaskinen 
og brug aldrig 
opvaskemaskinens 
opvarmnings-/
desinfektionscyklus 
under rengøring.  

•	 Undersøg klingerne 
regelmæssigt for 
at se, om de er 
beskadigede. Anvend 
IKKE den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge, hvis 
klingerne ikke drejer 
frit rundt, eller hvis 
pakningen mangler eller 
er beskadiget.

ELEKTRISK 
SIKKERHED:
•	 Tilpasning, forkert brug 

og undladelse at følge 
anvisningerne for den 
korrekte opsætning og 
pleje af din nutribullet® 
Ultra blender kan øge 
risikoen for alvorlig 
personskade, død eller 
tingskade.

•	 Denne enhed må 
ikke bruges på steder 
med andre elektriske 
specifikationer eller 
stiktyper. 

•	 Enheden må ikke 
bruges med en 

spændingsomformer, da 
den kan forårsage en 
kortslutning, brand eller 
elektrisk stød, og det kan 
medføre personskade 
eller produktskade.

•	 Enheden må ikke bruges 
i et vådt område eller et 
sted, hvor den kan blive 
våd. 

•	 Forsøg ikke at tilslutte 
enheden med en 
stikdåse med våde 
hænder.

•	 Må ikke bruges, hvis 
ledningen, stikket eller 
motorenheden er 
nedsænket i vand eller 
andre væsker.

•	 Den elektriske ledning 
må ikke tilpasses på 
nogen måde. 

•	 Enheden må ikke 
anvendes med en 
beskadiget elektrisk 
ledning eller kontakt. 
Den elektriske ledning 
og kontakten er ikke 
velegnet for udskiftning. 
Hvis ledningen er 
beskadiget, skal 
apparatet udskiftes.

•	 Den elektriske ledning 
må ikke anbringes 

i nærheden af 
eller berøre varme 
overflader, varmekilder 
eller åben ild, inklusive 
komfuret.  

•	 Ledningen må ikke 
hænge ud over 
bordkanten eller 
køkkenbordet. 

•	 Træk ikke i eller vrid ikke 
strømledningen, og pas 
på ikke at beskadige 
den. 

•	 Hvis du overfylder 
koppen med isterninger 
eller andre hårde 
ingredienser, eller du 
ikke bruger nok væske, 
kan motoren blive 
overophedet, og den 
termiske strømafbryder 
udløses.  Hvis den 
interne termiske 
strømafbryder slukker 
for motoren, skal du 
tage ledningen ud af 
motorenheden og lade 
motoren køle ned i en 
time, inden du prøver 
at tage den i brug 
igen. Den termiske 
strømafbryder nulstilles, 
når ledningen tages 
ud af enheden, og den 
termiske strømafbryder 
er nedkølet.
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•	 TAG ALTID LEDNINGEN 
UD AF din nutribullet® 
Ultra, hvis den ikke 
er i brug eller ved 
montering, afmontering, 
udskiftning af tilbehør 
eller rengøring. 

•	 Brug af ikke-kompatible 
dele eller uoriginale 
dele kan beskadige din 
nutribullet® Ultra eller 
skabe sikkerhedsfarer, 
som kan forårsage 
personskade eller 
beskadigelse. Når du 
bestiller reservedele, 
skal du altid bruge 
originale dele og 
tilbehør til nutribullet®.

VENTILATION:
•	 Ventilationsåbningerne 

i bunden af 
motorenheden på din 
nutribullet® Ultra må 
ALDRIG tilstoppes. 
Åbningerne i bunden 
af motorenheden skal 
desuden være fri for støv 
eller fnuller og må aldrig 
blive tilstoppede. Hvis 
ventilationsåbningerne 
tilstoppes, kan motoren 
overophede, hvilket kan 
forårsage en brand og 
øge risikoen for alvorlig 
personskade, død eller 

tingskade.

•	 Nutribullet® skal ALTID 
betjenes på en plan 
overflade med plads 
neden under og omkring 
motorenheden, så 
der er luftcirkulation. 
Der er huller i bunden 
af motorenheden 
til ventilation for at 
sikre en pålidelig 
drift og forhindre 
overophedning.

•	 Anbring ALDRIG din 
nutribullet® Ultra 
oven på brandbare 
materialer, som 
f.eks. aviser, duge, 
servietter, viskestykker, 
dækkeservietter eller 
lignende materialer.

MEDICINSK 
SIKKERHED:

Spørg altid din læge 
om problemer og 
råd vedrørende 
sundhed og ernæring. 
Informationen i denne 
brugervejledning og/
eller onlineopskrifter 
giver generelle forslag 
og ideer og erstatter 
ikke på nogen måde 
lægens råd. 
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INTERAKTIONER MED 
LÆGEMIDLER
•	 Hvis du tager 

medicin, især  
kolesterolsænkende 
medicin, 
blodfortyndende 
medicin, 
blodtrykssænkende 
medicin, beroligende 
midler eller 
antidepressive midler, 
skal du spørge lægen, 
inden du prøver at lave 
nogen af smoothie-
opskrifterne fra 
Opskriftsbogen eller 
onlineopskrifterne.  

•	 Undersøg komponen-
terne til din nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmæssigt for 
beskadigelse eller slita-
ge, da det kan forhindre 
blenderens korrekte 
funktion eller udvise en 
sikkerhedsfare. Brug 
ikke blenderen, hvis 
du opdager en revne, 
uklarhed eller anden 
beskadigelse af koppen 
eller andre dele. Sørg 
for, at klingerne på den 
aftagelige præcisions-
klinge drejer frit, og at  
pakningen ikke mangler 
eller er beskadiget.  Sørg 

for, at motorenheden 
ikke er tilstoppet og er 
ren. Følg vedligeholdel-
sesinstruktionerne i den-
ne brugervejledning på 
side 586-589. Kør aldrig 
din nutribullet® Ultra 
med ødelagte dele eller 
komponenter. Hvis din 
nutribullet® Ultra udviser 
fejl eller er beskadiget 
eller svækket på nogen 
måde, skal du straks hol-
de op med at bruge den.

Gem disse 
instruktioner!
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Monteringsvejledning

nutribullet® kop

udtagelig præcisionsklinge

motorenhed

fødder med sugekopper

Kontrolpanel 

OFF

Kontrolpanelet er slukket.

PULSE

Når du har drejet klingen/
koppen på motorenheden, 
vises kontrolpanelet. Tryk og 
hold den gennemstregede 
cirkel inden for at aktivere 
pulseringsfunktionen. Tryk 
på ikonet Pulse for korte 
intermitterende pulseringer. 
For længere pulseringer skal 
du trykke og holde ikonet 
Pulse inde, indtil den ønskede 
konsistens opnås.

BLEND

Når du har drejet klingen/
koppen på motorenheden, 
vises kontrolpanelet. Berør 
den oplyste cirkelikon på 
kontrolpanelet for at aktivere 
det automatiske 30-sekunders 
blendningsprogram.
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GEM DISSE VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER, 
OG HUSK DEM, NÅR DU BRUGER nutribullet®:

Sådan bruger du din  
nutribullet® Ultra

Hvis der opbygges for stort et 
tryk i nutribullet® koppen, kan 
det forårsage en skade fra det 
varme indhold, udslyngning 
af dele eller en eksponering af 
klingen.

•	 Blend ALDRIG varme eller 
kulsyreholdige eller brusende 
ingredienser. 

•	 Koppen må aldrig overfyldes.

•	 Blend ALDRIG ingredienser i 
mere end ét minut.

•	 Du må ikke efterlade 
blendede fødevarer i en 
forseglet kop.

•	 Se Undgå opvarmning af og 
overtryk i koppen (s. 567) 
for yderligere oplysninger.

•	 Forsøg ALDRIG at åbne en 
forseglet nutribullet® kop, 
hvis den er varm eller meget 
varm, når du tager fat om 
den. Indholdet kan blive 
meget varmt og komme 
under tryk, som kan medføre, 
at koppen rykker voldsomt, 
når den åbnes, og det kan 
forårsage fysisk skade. Se 
Forsigtig brug af koppen 
(s. 569) for yderligere 
oplysninger. 

•	 Klinger er skarpe!  
Håndter dem forsigtigt for at 
undgå fysisk skade. Opbevar 
ALDRIG en eksponeret 
udtagelig præcisionsklinge i 
motorenheden, hvis den ikke 
er fastgjort til en nutribullet® 
kop.

1	 Læs alle advarsler og 
forsigtighedsregler 
i afsnittet Vigtige 
kontrolforanstaltninger (s. 
565-576) og på forrige side, 
før du fortsætter til trin 2.

2	Anbring motorenheden på 
en ren, tør og plan overflade 
som f.eks. køkkenbordet eller 
et bord.

3	Tilsæt ingredienser og væske 
i nutribullet® koppen.

ADVARSEL! Overfyld aldrig 
ud over MAX-stregen for at 
undgå utætheder.

4	Anbring den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge på 
nutribullet® koppen, og vrid 
den, indtil den sidder fast.

ADVARSEL! Den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge er skarp. 
Håndteres forsigtigt.

581



584583

6	Vip koppen nedad, og sæt 
den fast på motorenheden.

5	Sæt motorenhedens ledning 
i en vægkontakt.

7	Vrid koppen i urets retning 
på motorenheden, indtil du 
hører et klik. (Et “klik” betyder, 
at koppen er fastlåst.) 
Derefter lyser kontrolpanelet.

8	Ved at trykke på den 
udfyldte cirkel starter en 
blendningscyklus automatisk. 
Når blendningscyklussen 
er aktiveret, stopper den 
automatisk efter 30 sekunder. 
Hvis du trykker på og holder 
den gennemstregede cirkel 
inde, pulseres og blendes 
dine ingredienser. Slip den 
gennemstregede cirkel for at 
stoppe blendningen.

9	Vrid koppen mod urets 
retning for at låse den op, 
så du kan fjerne den fra 
motorenheden. Du hører et 
“klik”, når koppen udløses. 
God appetit!

ADVARSEL! Blend ALDRIG 
varme, meget varme eller 
kulsyreholdige ingredienser 
eller væsker i nutribullet® 
koppen! Det kan betyde, at 
nutribullet® koppen får et 
overtryk, så koppen rykker 
voldsomt, når den fjernes fra 
motorenheden eller åbnes, 
og det kan forårsage fysisk 
skade fra det varme indhold 
eller de eksponerede klinger. 

Anvend ALDRIG for meget 
varme eller for mange 
kræfter, og forsøg aldrig 
af lirke koppen fra den 
aftagelige præcisionsklinge. 
Det kan nemlig medføre 
revner, eller koppen kan gå i 
stykker, og det kan forårsage 
alvorlig personskade. Lad 
indholdet i koppen hvile i 
mindst 30 minutter, før du 
forsøger at åben koppen 

igen. Kontakt kundeservice, 
hvis du stadig ikke kan åbne 
den.
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Fejlfinding
PROBLEM:

Enheden aktiveres ikke, ELLER 
kontrolpanelet vises ikke.

LØSNING:

•	 Sørg for, at strømledningen 
sidder i en vægkontakt, og at 
der er tilsluttet strøm.

•	 Sørg for, at koppen/
klingen sidder korrekt i 
motorenheden. Du hører et 
”klik”, når de sidder korrekt.

PROBLEM:

Kontrolpanelet blinker hele 
tiden.

LØSNING:

•	 Du har overskredet de tilladte 
6 på hinanden følgende 
blendningscyklusser inden for  
de tilladte 6 minutter, ELLER 
enheden er overophedet. 
Hvis dette er tilfældet, skal 
du tage ledningen ud af 
enheden og lade den køle 
ned i mindst 15 minutter, 
inden du forsøger at bruge 
den igen.

PROBLEM:

Enheden larmer meget under 
blendningscyklussen. 

LØSNING:

•	 Kontrollér, at du ikke 
overskrider MAX-stregen i 
koppen, når du fylder den 
med ingredienser. Overfyldte 
kopper kan sætte motoren 
på overarbejde, og det kan 
medføre et øget støjniveau.

PROBLEM:

Der kommer en lugt fra 
motorenheden, når den er i 
brug.

LØSNING:

•	 Under de første anvendelser 
kan der komme en luft fra 
motorenheden, men dette 
er normalt og bør ikke skabe 
bekymring.

•	 Hvis du lægger mærke til en 
lugt, efter at du har brugt 
produktet flere gange, skal 
du kontrollere, at du ikke har 
overskredet MAX-stregen i 
koppen med ingredienser. 
Overfyldte kopper kan sætte 
motoren på overarbejde, og 
det kan give en lugt.

Pleje og vedligeholdelse

•	 Sluk altid din nutribullet® 
Ultra, og tag ledningen ud, 
når den ikke er i brug og ved 
montering, afmontering, skift 
af tilbehør eller rengøring.

•	 Vent altid, indtil motoren 
er helt standset, inden 
du fjerner koppen eller 
håndterer enheden.

•	 Anbring ikke kopper og løse 
låg i mikrobølgeovnen. Det 
kan de ikke tåle.

•	 Opbevar ikke en eksponeret 
udtagelig præcisionsklinge i 
motorenheden, hvis ikke den 
er fastgjort til en kop.

•	 Anbring ALDRIG den 
aftagelige præcisionsklinge, 
kopper eller løse låg i 
den nederste bakke i 
opvaskemaskinen, og brug 
aldrig opvaskemaskinens 
opvarmnings-/
desinfektionscyklus under 
rengøring. Det kan medføre 
misdannelser og eventuelle 
sikkerhedsfarer.  

•	 Forsøg ikke at rengøre 
motorenheden ved at 
nedsænke den i vand eller 
andre rengøringsmidler. Den 
skal blot tørres forsigtigt af 
med en tør, ren klud.

•	 Du må aldrig anbringe 
dele eller tilbehør i en 
mikrobølgeovn, i en 
almindelig ovn, en airfryer 
eller en gryde på komfuret, 
eller sænke dem i kogende 
vand for at rengøre eller 
desinficere dem, da det kan 
forårsage en beskadigelse af 
den relevante del.

•	 Sørg for, at motorenhedens 
ventilationshuller ikke er 
tilstoppet og er rene.

•	 Undersøg komponenterne 
til din nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmæssigt for 
beskadigelse eller slitage, da 
det kan forhindre blenderens 
korrekte funktion eller udvise 
en sikkerhedsfare. Kør 
aldrig din nutribullet® Ultra 
med ødelagte dele eller 
komponenter.

GEM DISSE VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER, 
OG HUSK DEM, NÅR DU BRUGER nutribullet®:

586
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-	Brug ikke blenderen, hvis 
du opdager en revne, 
uklarhed eller anden 
beskadigelse af kopperne.

-	Brug ikke den aftagelige 
præcisionsklinge, hvis 
ikke klingerne drejer 
frit rundt, eller hvis 
pakningen mangler eller 
er beskadiget. Fortsat 
brug med en ødelagt 
klinge eller en anvendelse, 
der ikke overholder disse 
anvisninger, kan forårsage 
fysisk skade, tingskade eller 
skade til din enhed.

•	 Forsøg ALDRIG at bruge 
din nutribullet® Ultra, hvis 
den udviser fejl eller er 
beskadiget eller svækket på 
nogen måde,

•	 Afhængig af brugen, 
anbefales det, at den 
udtagelige præcisionsklinge 
skal udskiftes mindst hvert 5. 
år.

•	 Brug ALDRIG uoriginale 
reservedele til din nutribullet® 

Ultra. Uoriginale dele, 
der ikke er fremstillet i 
henhold til nutribullet®’s 
anvisninger, kan beskadige 
din enhed eller forårsage 
alvorlig personskade. Brug 
kun originalt tilbehør til 
nutribullet®, der er designet 
og udviklet til din nutribullet® 
Ultra blender.

AFTAGELIGE KLINGER:

•	 Skyl den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge med varmt 
vand med opvaskemiddel.

•	 Brug en lille børste eller en 
svamp vædet i vand med 
opvaskemiddel til at fjerne 
eventuelle rester på den 
udtagelige præcisionsklinge. 

BEMÆRK: Det er bedst at rengøre 
den udtagelige præcisionsklinge lige 
efter brug for undgå opbygningen 
af madrester.

MOTORENHED: 

•	 Brug en svamp eller et 
viskestykke vædet i vand 
med opvaskemiddel til at 
rengøre motorenhedens 
overflade.

•	 Brug en lille børste til at 
skrubbe motorenhedens 
aktuator.

KOPPER OG LØSE LÅG: 

•	 Kopper og låg kan sættes 
i opvaskemaskinen. Skyl 
eller vask dem af først for at 
fjerne evt. snavs eller rester.

ADVARSEL! Anbring 
ALDRIG den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge, 
kopper eller løse låg i 
den nederste bakke i 
opvaskemaskinen, og brug 
aldrig opvaskemaskinens 

1	 Når blendningen er 
afsluttet, skal du sørge for, 
at motorenheden til din 
nutribullet® Ultra slukkes, og 
at ledningen tages ud.

2	Tag nutribullet® koppen 
og den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge ud af 
motorenheden.

3	Rengør de enkelte 
komponenter som følger:
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opvarmnings-/
desinfektionscyklus under 
rengøring, da det kan 
medføre misdannelser og 
eventuelle sikkerhedsfarer. 

INGREDIENSER, DER 
SIDDER FAST: 

•	 Hvis der sidder ingredienser 
fast på kopper eller 
udtagelige præcisionsklinger, 
skal du fylde op med 
lunkent vand til MAX-
stregen og tilføre 1-2 dråber 
opvaskemiddel.

•	 Vrid den udtagelige 
præcisionsklinge på, og 
blend i 20-30 sekunder for at 
løse madresterne, så du nemt 
kan skrubbe dem af med 
vand og lidt opvaskemiddel.

OPBEVARING:

•	 Din nutribullet® Ultra skal 
altid opbevares lodret, og 
der må ikke lægges noget 
ovenpå. Gem tilbehør på 
et sikkert sted, indtil du skal 
bruge det.

Reservedele

For at bestille reservedele og 
tilbehør skal du gå til vores 
website på nutribullet.com, eller 
du kan kontakte kundeservice.

DK/ Beskrivelse af mærkninger

DK/ Denne mærkning angiver, at dette produkt ikke må 
bortskaffes sammen med restaffald i hele EU. For at forhindre 
skade på miljøet eller mennesker fra en ukontrolleret 
affaldsdeponering skal man altid genvinde ansvarligt for at 

fremme en bæredygtig genanvendelse af materielle ressourcer. For 
returnering af dit brugte apparat skal du bruge sorterings- og 
genbrugsanlæg eller kontakte forhandleren, som du købte produktet 
fra. Forhandleren tager imod dette produkt for sikker og miljømæssigt 
forsvarlig genbrug.

DK/ Dette produkt overholder Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets 
forordning 1935/2004 om materialer og genstande bestemt til 
kontakt med fødevarer.



Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. 

nutribullet® og nutribullet®-logoet er varemærker tilhørende CapBran Holdings, LLC, 
som er registreret i USA og globalt.

Illustrationer kan afvige fra det aktuelle produkt. Vi stræber os altid efter at forbedre 
vores produkter, og derfor er de medfølgende specifikationer underlagt ændringer 
uden forudgående varsel. 
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Bruksanvisning
VARNING! Läs bruksanvisningen innan du använder nutribullet® 
Ultra för att minska risken för allvarliga skador. Spara dessa 
instruktioner. Se till att alla som använder nutribullet® vet hur man 
gör det på ett säkert sätt.

ALLMÄN ANVÄNDNING 
OCH SÄKERHET:

Underlåtenhet att följa 
instruktioner som gäller 
din nutribullet® Ultra 
kan leda till allvarliga 
personskador, dödsfall 
eller materiella skador. 
Var uppmärksam på 
eventuella faror när du 
använder eller förvarar 
din nutribullet® Ultra.

•	 Blanda ALDRIG heta, 
varma eller kolsyrade 
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Viktiga skyddsåtgärder
När du använder din nutribullet® Ultra, kom ihåg att:  
SÄKERHET KOMMER FÖRST.

Varning! Läs noggrant alla instruktioner för att undvika risken för 
allvarlig personskada, dödsfall eller skada på egendom innan 
du använder din nutribullet® Ultra. När du använder en elektrisk 
apparat ska grundläggande säkerhetsföreskrifter alltid iakttas, 
bland annat följande viktiga information. LÄS IGENOM NOGGRANT 
INNAN ANVÄNDNING.

Om någon annan använder din nutribullet® Ultra, se till 
att de förstår hälso- och säkerhetsinformationen i denna 
bruksanvisning samt eventuella ytterligare säkerhets- eller 
användningsinstruktioner som tillhandahålls. Alla som använder en 
enhet bör läsa bruksanvisningen fullständigt för att bekanta sig med 
säker användning av enheten.

Spara dessa instruktioner!  
ENDAST FÖR HUSHÅLLSBRUK

drycker. Detta kan 
leda till att innehållet 
trycksätts och göra 
att det slungas ut när 
apparaten öppnas 
vilket kan leda till 
allvarliga person- eller 
egendomsskador.

•	 Använd inte denna 
blender för något 
annat än vad den är 
avsedd för.

•	 Det krävs en nära 
övervakning när en 
apparat används av 
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eller i närheten av 
barn för att säkerställa 
att de inte leker med 
apparaten. Håll 
nätsladden utom 
räckhåll för barn. 

•	 Denna apparat är inte 
avsedd att användas 
av personer (inklusive 
barn) med nedsatt 
fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga, eller 
bristande erfarenhet 
och kunskap, om de 
inte övervakas eller 
har fått instruktioner 
om användningen 
av apparaten av en 
person som ansvarar 
för deras säkerhet.

•	 LÄMNA ALDRIG 
NUTRIBULLET® UTAN 
UPPSYN NÄR DEN 
ANVÄNDS.

•	 Placera inte din 
nutribullet® blender på 
ojämna eller instabila 
ytor.  

•	 Använd inte apparaten 
om motorbasen, 
koppen eller bladet är 
skadade på något sätt.

•	 Använd endast 
originala 

nutribullet®-redskap/
tillbehör som är 
särskilt utformade 
för din nutribullet® 
Ultra blender. 
Eftermarknadsdelar 
är inte tillverkade 
enligt nutribullet®-
specifikationer och kan 
skada enheten eller 
orsaka allvarlig skada.

•	 Risken för brand, 
stötar eller skador på 
nutribullet® Ultra under 
rengöring kan minskas 
genom att vidta följande 
försiktighetsåtgärder:

-	Koppla ur och stäng 
av apparaten före 
rengöring.

-	Rengör endast utsidan 
på apparaten.

-	Använd en torr trasa 
för att göra rent.

•	 Försök inte rengöra 
apparaten genom 
att lägga den i 
vatten eller andra 
rengöringsvätskor. Torka 
försiktigt med en ren 
duk.

•	 Placera inte någon 
av nutribullet® 

Ultra -delarna i 
en mikrovågsugn, 
konventionell ugn, 
luftfritös eller gryta på 
spisen och lägg dem 
inte i kokande vatten 
eftersom detta kommer 
att skada delen.  

•	 Använd ALDRIG 
sanerings- eller 
värmecykeln för 
att diska någon 
nutribullet®-del eller 
tillbehör. Detta kan 
orsaka deformering 
och eventuellt farliga 
förhållanden.

•	 Placera ALDRIG 
en nutribullet®-
kopp i frysen eller 
använd koppen som 
förvaringsbehållare i 
frysen.  

•	 Se till att nutribullet® 
Ultra är avstängd och 
att motorn och bladen 
har stannat helt innan 
du tar bort eller rengör 
apparaten.  

•	 ANVÄND INTE 
UTOMHUS.

•	 KOPPLA ALLTID UR 
NUTRIBULLET® NÄR 
DEN INTE ANVÄNDS.

UNDVIK ATT VÄRMA 
UPP OCH SKAPA 
ÖVERTRYCK I 
KOPPEN:

Blanda ALDRIG varma, 
heta eller kolsyrade 
ingredienser eller 
vätska i nutribullet®-
koppen! Sådan 
användning kan 
leda till övertryck i 
nutribullet®-koppen. 
Koppen kan då lossna 
våldsamt när den tas 
bort från motorbasen 
eller öppnas vilket kan 
leda till kroppsskador 
på grund av hett 
innehåll eller 
exponerade blad.

•	 BLANDA INTE heta eller 
varma ingredienser.

-	Om du börjar med 
heta eller varma 
ingredienser kommer 
mer värme och tryck 
byggas upp i koppen 
under blandning. 
Detta kan leda till 
att koppen lossnar 
vilket kan leda till 
personskador på 
grund av hett innehåll 
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eller exponerade 
blad.

-	Blanda bara 
rumstempererade 
eller kylda 
ingredienser (21 °C 
eller kallare). 

•	 BLANDA INTE i mer än 
en minut.

-	Vid blandning hettas 
ingredienserna upp, 
vilket bygger upp 
tryck i koppen över 
tid. Kontinuerlig 
blandning i mer än 
en minut kan göra att 
koppen lossnar och 
exponerar bladet eller 
att uppvärmt innehåll 
väller upp och orsakar 
brännskador.

-	KÖR INTE mer 
än sex intervaller 
om 30 sekunder 
efter varandra för 
att förhindra att 
innehållet överhettas 
och trycksätts. Låt 
innehållet sjunka i 
minst 10 till 15 minuter 
efter att ha kört flera 
extrationscykler i 
följd. FÖRSÖK INTE 
att öppna koppen 

om den känns 
varm eller het. Se 
avsnittet Försiktighet 
avseende koppen för 
mer information.

•	 Blanda INTE något 
med kolsyra eller 
brusande ingredienser 
– inga bubblor. 

-	Kolsyrade 
och brusande 
ingredienser (t.ex. 
soda, bakpulver, 
natriumbikarbonat, 
jäst, vissa smetar, 
kakmix, torris eller 
andra saker som blir 
bubblande) frigör 
gaser som ökar 
trycket. Trycket från 
frigjorda gaser kan 
leda till att en tillsluten 
nutribullet®-kopp 
spricker, vilket kan 
leda till person- och/
eller egendomsskada. 
Obs! Vissa 
proteinpulver 
innehåller brusande 
ingredienser.  
Kontrollera alltid 
innehållens 
ingredienser innan 
du blandar.  

•	 FYLL INTE på för 
mycket!

-	Om MAX-linjen 
överskrids kan det 
leda till läckage. 
nutribullet® cyclonic 
action kräver 
utrymme för att 
extrahera e�ektivt. 
Om MAX-linjen 
överskrids kan det 
leda till läckage och 
skapa ett farligt tryck 
som kan leda till att 
koppen och Rapid 
extraktorbladet 
separeras.

•	 LÄMNA INTE 
blandningar i en 
tillsluten kopp.

-	Blandningar kan 
förstöras och jäsa 
med tiden och gör att 
det skapas ett tryck i 
koppen.

-	Använd to-go-
locket eller häll över 
i en annan behållare 
för förvaring efter 
blandning. 

 FÖRSIKTIGHET 
AVSEENDE KOPPEN:

Försök ALDRIG att 
öppna en tillsluten 
nutribullet®-kopp om 
den känns varm eller 
het. Innehållet kan 
vara upphettat och 
trycksatt. Koppen kan 
då lossna våldsamt när 
den öppnas, vilket kan 
leda till personskador. 
Om koppen känns 
varm eller het gör på 
följande sätt: 

1.	 LÅT KOPPEN VARA. 
ÖPPNA DEN INTE. 
Låt koppen vara, 
rör den inte och låt 
inte andra röra vid 
koppen. FÖRSÖK 
INTE lossa koppen 
från motorbasen eller 
separera koppen från 
Rapid extraktorbladet 
genom att använda 
värme, våld eller bända 
isär komponenterna. 
Koppen kan spricka 
eller krackelera och 
orsaka kroppsskada.  

2.	Fortsätt inte att blanda.

3.	Låt koppen svalna i 
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minst 30 minuter.

4.	Kontrollera efter 30 
minuter om koppen har 
svalnat helt. Om den 
fortfarande är varm, låt 
den svalna ytterligare.

5.	Om koppen känns 
sval, separera 
försiktigt koppen från 
motorbasen.

6.	Håll koppen riktad 
bort från ansiktet 
och kroppen och 
använd en handduk 
för att långsamt lossa 
koppen från Rapid 
extraktorbladet och 
lätta försiktigt på 
eventuellt kvarvarande 
tryck.

Om du fortfarande inte 
kan ta bort koppen från 
Rapid extraktorbladet, 
kontakta kundtjänsten. 
Om du inte kan lossa 
koppen från Rapid 
extraktorbladet får 
du ALDRIG lämna 
blandningar i tillsluten 
behållare ute under 
längre tid. Innehållet 
kan jäsa och göra 
att koppen lossnar 
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våldsamt, vilket kan 
leda till kroppsskada 
eller egendomsskada. 
Kasta koppen och 
innehållet på lämpligt 
sätt så att du (eller 
andra personer) inte 
skadas om jäsningen 
gör att koppen lossnar.  

SÄKERHET AVSEENDE 
KOPPEN:

Se alltid till att koppen 
är ordentligt låst på 
motorbasen innan 
du blandar. Motorn 
kommer inte att starta 
om inte koppen är i låst 
läge.  

•	 Överstig aldrig MAX-
linjen. Koppen kan 
läcka om du fyller över 
MAX-linjen.

•	 Ta inte bort koppen när 
apparaten är i drift.

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet 
delarna på din 
nutribullet® Ultra 
blender avseende 
skador eller slitage 
som kan försämra 
funktionen eller utgöra 
en fara för säkerheten.
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•	 Kör ALDRIG nutribullet® 
Ultra om koppen är 
tom.

•	 Fyll inte koppen med 
för mycket is. Använd 
alltid tillräckligt med 
flytande ingredienser 
när du blandar.

•	 Placera aldrig koppen 
eller to-go-locket i 
den undre diskkorgen 
eller använd värme/
saneringscykeln vid 
rengöring.

•	 Koppar och to-
go-lock är INTE 
mikrovågssäkra.

•	 Använd inte koppen 
om du upptäcker 
sprickor eller skador 
eller om blandningen 
är grumlig. Du kan 
köpa nya koppar på 
nutribullet.com eller 
genom att kontakta 
kundtjänsten.

•	 Använd inte Rapid 
extraktorbladet som 
förvaringslock eftersom 
blandningen kan jäsa 
vilket skapar ett tryck i 
koppen som kan leda 
till att koppen och 
bladet lossnar, vilket 

kan leda till person- 
och egendomsskador. 
Använd to-go-locket 
eller häll över i en 
välventilerad behållare 
för förvaring efter 
blandning. 

SÄKERHET FÖR RAPID 
EXTRAKTORBLAD:

BLAD ÄR VASSA! 
HANTERA MED 
FÖRSIKTIGHET 
FÖR ATT UNDVIKA 
PERSONSKADOR. 
Föremål som inte är 
livsmedelsprodukter 
eller hårda 
ingredienser kan skada 
bladen. Inspektera 
bladen regelbundet 
och sluta använda 
apparaten om bladen 
är skadade. Att 
fortsätta använda 
apparaten med ett 
skadat blad eller att 
använda apparaten 
på ett sätt som inte 
överensstämmer med 
dessa instruktioner kan 
leda till personskador, 
egendomsskador eller 
skador på apparaten.
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•	 Rör inte vid bladens 
vassa kanter. För att 
undvika skärsår får du 
inte hantera eller röra 
vid bladets egg.

•	 Lagra ALDRIG något 
exponerat Rapid 
extraktorblad i 
motorbasen som inte är 
fäst till en nutribullet®-
kopp. Ett exponerat 
blad kan utgöra en risk 
för skärsår.

•	 Dra ALLTID åt Rapid 
extraktorbladet 
ordentligt i koppen för 
att förhindra läckage.  

•	 Försök inte lossa 
koppen från 
motorbasen om 
koppen börjar läcka 
under blandning. Låt 
motorn stanna helt 
innan du tar bort 
koppen.     

•	 Använd inte för 
att krossa is. Din 
nutribullet® Ultra ska 
inte användas som en 
iskross.

•	 Lämna inga 
föremål som inte är 
livsmedelsprodukter i 

koppen när du blandar. 
Ta bort alla redskap 
från koppen. 

•	 Blanda inte stenfrukter 
i denna apparat om 
inte kärnorna/fröna 
har tagits bort först. 
Fruktkärnor kan skada 
koppen och göra så att 
den spricker vilket kan 
leda till personskador. 
Dessutom innehåller 
äppelkärnor och kärnor 
från körsbär, plommon, 
persikor och aprikoser 
en kemikalie som är 
känd för att frigöra 
cyanid i kroppen vid 
förtäring.

•	 ANVÄND INTE Rapid 
extraktorbladet för att 
mala torra ingredienser 
som korn, spannmål 
eller ka�e, eftersom 
detta kan skada motorn 
och/eller bladet.

•	 Ta inte bort koppen 
förrän bladen har 
stannat helt. Om du 
tar bort koppen innan 
bladen har stannat 
helt kan det orsaka 
skador på Rapid 
extraktorbladets 

koppling eller motorns 
kugghjul.

•	 Stäng ALLTID AV och 
KOPPLA UR apparaten 
vid montering, 
nedmontering, byte 
av tillbehör eller 
rengöring.

•	 Fyll inte på koppen över 
MAX-linjen. Bladen kan 
sluta rotera om koppen 
är överfull. Om detta 
inträ�ar stänger du av 
apparaten, tömmer 
innehållet ner till max-
linjen, sätter tillbaka 
koppen och återupptar 
blandningen.

•	 UNDVIK KONTAKT MED 
RÖRLIGA DELAR! Håll 
händer och redskap 
utanför och borta från 
bladet när du blandar 
för att minska risken för 
allvarliga personskador 
eller skador på 
enheten.

•	 Placera ALDRIG Rapid 
extraktorbladet i den 
undre diskkorgen 
eller använd värme-/
saneringscykeln i 
diskmaskinen vid 

rengöring.  

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet 
om bladen är skadade. 
ANVÄND INTE Rapid 
extraktorbladet om 
bladen inte roterar 
fritt eller packningen 
saknas eller är skadad.

ELSÄKERHET:
•	 Ändring, felaktig 

användning och 
underlåtenhet att följa 
instruktionerna för 
korrekt installation, 
användning och 
skötsel av nutribullet® 
Ultra blender kan öka 
risken för allvarlig 
personskada, dödsfall 
eller skada på 
egendom.

•	 Använd inte apparaten 
på platser med 
olika elektriska 
specifikationer eller 
typer av kontakter. 

•	 Använd inte 
apparaten med en 
spänningsomvandlare 
eftersom det kan 
orsaka kortslutning, 
brand eller elektriska 
stötar, vilket kan 
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leda till person- eller 
produktskador.

•	 Använd inte apparaten 
på en våt plats eller 
som kan bli våt. 

•	 Anslut inte apparaten 
till ett eluttag med våta 
händer.

•	 Använd inte om 
sladden, kontakten 
eller motorbasen varit 
placerade i vatten eller 
annan vätska.

•	 Ändra inte på 
elsladden på något 
sätt. 

•	 Använd inte apparaten 
med en skadad elsladd 
eller kontakt. Elsladden 
och kontakten kan 
inte bytas ut. Om 
delarna skadats måste 
apparaten bytas ut.

•	 Låt inte elsladden 
ligga nära eller vidröra 
några heta ytor, 
värmekällor eller lågor, 
inklusive spisen.  

•	 Låt inte elsladden 
hänga över kanten på 
bordet eller bänken. 

•	 Dra, vrid eller skada 

inte nätsladden. 

•	 Om koppen fylls med 
för mycket is eller andra 
hårda ingredienser, 
eller används utan 
tillräckligt med vätska, 
kan motorn överhettas 
och aktivera den 
termiska brytaren.  Om 
den termiska brytaren 
stänger av motorn, 
dra ut kontakten till 
motorbasen och låt den 
svalna i en timme innan 
du försöker använda 
den igen. Den termiska 
brytaren återställs när 
apparaten kopplas 
ur och den termiska 
brytaren svalnar.

•	 KOPPLA alltid ur 
nutribullet® Ultra när 
den inte används 
eller vid montering, 
demontering, byte 
av tillbehör eller 
rengöring. 

•	 Användning av 
inkompatibla delar eller 
eftermarknadsdelar 
kan leda till skador på 
nutribullet® Ultra eller 
skapa säkerhetsrisker 
som kan leda till 

personskador eller 
skador. Tänk på att 
alltid använda äkta 
nutribullet® reservdelar 
och tillbehör när du 
beställer reservdelar.

VENTILATION:
•	 Täpp ALDRIG till venti-

lationsöppningarna på 
botten av motorbasen 
på nutribullet® Ultra. 
Öppningarna på botten 
av motorbasen ska vara 
fria från damm och 
ludd och får aldrig vara 
igensatta. Om venti-
lationsöppningarna 
blockeras kan motorn 
överhettas och orsaka 
brand, vilket ökar risken 
för allvarliga person-
skador, dödsfall eller 
materiella skador.

•	 Använd ALLTID 
nutribullet® på en 
jämn yta och lämna 
ett fritt utrymme under 
och runt motorbasen 
för att skapa en 
korrekt luftcirkulation. 
Springorna på botten 
av motorbasen är 
avsedda för ventilation 
för att säkerställa en 

driftsäkerhet och 
förhindra överhettning 
av motorn.

•	 Placera ALDRIG din 
nutribullet® Ultra 
ovanpå brandfarliga 
material som tidningar, 
dukar, servetter, 
diskhanddukar, 
bordstabletter eller 
andra liknande typer 
av material.

MEDICINSK 
SÄKERHET:

Rådgör alltid med din 
läkare gällande hälsa 
och kost. Informationen 
i denna bruksanvisning 
och/eller online-recept 
är allmänna förslag 
och tips och är inte 
avsedda att ersätta råd 
från din läkare. 

LÄKEMEDLENS 
PÅVERKAN
•	 Om du tar 

läkemedel, särskilt 
kolesterolsänkande 
läkemedel, 
blodförtunnande 
medel, 
blodtrycksmedicin, 

VA
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lugnande medel, 
eller antidepressiva 
medel, kontakta 
din läkare innan 
du provar något av 
smoothierecepten som 
finns i receptguiden 
eller online-recepten.  

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet 
delarna på din nutri-
bullet® Ultra avseende 
skador eller slitage som 
kan försämra funk-
tionen eller utgöra en 
fara eller säkerhetsrisk. 
Avbryt användning-
en om du upptäcker 
sprickor, grumlighet 
eller skador på koppar-
na eller andra delar. 
Kontrollera att bladen 
till Rapid extraktorbla-
det roterar fritt och att 
packningen inte saknas 
eller är skadad.  Se till 
att motorbasen är fri 
och ren. Följ underhåll-
sinstruktionerna i den 
här bruksanvisningen 
på sidorna 614–617. 
Använd aldrig din 
nutribullet® Ultra med 
skadade delar eller 
komponenter. Om nut-
ribullet® Ultra fungerar 

dåligt eller är skadad på 
något sätt ska du ome-
delbart sluta använda 
den.

Spara dessa 
instruktioner!

Innehåll
	593	 Viktiga skyddsåtgärder

	607	 Montering

	608	 Kontrollpanel

	609	 Använda din nutribullet® Ultra

	613	 Felsökning

	614	 Skötsel och underhåll
617	 Reservdelar

Tack för att du köpte nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Monteringsguide

nutribullet®-kopp

rapid extraktorblad

motorbas

sugkopp
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Kontrollpanel 

OFF

Kontrollpanelen är inte tänd.

PULSE

När du har vridit fast enheten 
med kniv/kopp på motorbasen 
visas kontrollpanelen. Tryck 
och håll ned den streckade 
cirkeln på kontrollpanelen för 
att aktivera pulsfunktionen. 
Tryck på pulsikonen för korta, 
intermittenta pulser. För 
längre pulser, tryck och håll 
ned pulsikonen tills önskad 
konsistens har uppnåtts.

BLANDNING

När du har vridit fast enheten 
med kniv/kopp på motorbasen 
visas kontrollpanelen. Tryck 
på den upplysta ikonen 
med heldragen cirkel på 
kontrollpanelen för att aktivera 
det automatiska 30-sekunders 
blandningsprogrammet.

609

KOM IHÅG 
DESSA VIKTIGA 
SKYDDSÅTGÄRDER NÄR 
DU ANVÄNDER  
nutribullet®:

Använda din 
nutribullet® Ultra

Att skapa för mycket tryck i 
nutribullet®-koppen kan leda till 
personskador på grund av det 
heta innehållet, utslungande av 
fragment eller exponering av 
bladet. 

•	 Blanda INTE heta eller varma 
ingredienser, kolsyrade 
vätskor eller brusande 
ingredienser. 

•	 Fyll inte på koppen för 
mycket.

•	 Blanda INTE innehållet i mer 
än en minut.

•	 Förvara inte blandningar i en 
tillsluten kopp.

•	 Se Undvik att värma upp och 
skapa övertryck i koppen 
(sida 595) för information.

•	 Försök INTE att öppna en 
tillsluten nutribullet®-kopp 
om den känns varm eller het. 
Innehållet kan vara uppvärmt 
och trycksatt. Koppen kan 
då lossna våldsamt när den 
öppnas, vilket kan leda till 
personskador. Se Försiktighet 
avseende koppen (sida 597) för 
information. 

•	 Blad är vassa!  
Hantera med försiktighet för 
att undvika personskador. 
Lagra ALDRIG något 
exponerat Rapid 
extraktorblad i motorbasen 
som inte är fäst till en 
nutribullet®-kopp.

609
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1	 Läs igenom alla varningar 
och försiktighetsföreskrifter 
i avsnittet Viktiga 
skyddsåtgärder (sida 593-
604) och på föregående sida 
innan du går vidare till steg 2.

2	Placera motorbasen på en 
ren, torr, jämn yta som en 
bänk eller ett bord.

3	Lägg ingredienser och fyll på 
vätska i nutribullet®-koppen.

VARNING! För att undvika 
läckage och övertryck får du 
inte fylla på över MAX-linjen.

4	Vrid Rapid extraktorblad på 
nutribullet®-koppen tills det 
är väl tillslutet.

VARNING! Rapid 
extraktorblad är vasst. 
Hantera försiktigt.

6	Vänd koppen nedåt 
ochplacera det på 
motorbasen.

5	Anslut motorbasens nätsladd 
till ett eluttag.

7	Vrid koppenmedurs 
påmotorbasen för att låsa 
det på plats. (Ett “klick” 
betyder att koppen är låst 
på plats.) Detta tänder 
kontrollpanelen.

8	Genom att trycka på den 
heldragna cirkeln startas en 
automatisk blandningscykel. 
När blandningscykeln 
aktiveras stannar den 
automatiskt efter 30 
sekunder. Genom att trycka 
och hålla ner den  streckade 
cirkeln blandas dina 
ingredienser i pulser. Släpp 
den streckade cirkeln för att 
stoppa blandningen.
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9	Vrid koppen moturs för att 
låsa upp och ta bort den 
från motorbasen. Du hör ett 
"klick" när koppen låses upp. 
Smaklig måltid!

VARNING! Blanda ALDRIG 
varma, heta, kolsyrade 
ingredienser eller vätska i 
nutribullet®-koppen! Sådan 
användning kan leda till 
övertryck i nutribullet®-
koppen. Koppen kan då 
lossna våldsamt när den 
tas bort från motorbasen 
eller öppnas vilket kan 
leda till kroppsskador på 
grund av hett innehåll eller 
exponerade blad. 

Använd ALDRIG värme eller 
kraft eller försök att bända 
loss koppen från Rapid extrak-
torbladet. Om du gör det kan 
koppen spricka eller krossas, 
vilket kan leda till allvarliga 
personskador. Låt innehållet 
i koppen lägga sig i minst 30 
minuter innan du försöker 
öppna den igen. Kontakta 
kundtjänsten om den fortfa-
rande inte går att öppna.

Felsökning
PROBLEM:

Enheten slås inte på ELLER 	
kontrollpanelen visas inte.

LÖSNINGAR:

•	 Kontrollera att nätsladden är 
ansluten till ett eluttag och att 
uttaget är strömförsörjt.

•	 Se till att koppen/bladet 
är ordentligt fastsatt på 
motorbasen. Du kommer att 
höra ett "klick" när de sitter 
ordentligt på plats.

PROBLEM:

Kontrollpanelen blinkar 
kontinuerligt.

LÖSNINGAR:

•	 Du har överskridit sex 
följande blandningscykler 
inom en tidsram på sex 
minuter, ELLER så har 
enheten överhettats. Om 
detta inträffar ska du koppla 
ur enheten och låta den 
svalna i minst 15 minuter 
innan du försöker använda 
den igen.

PROBLEM:

Enheten är mycket högljudd 
under blandningscykeln. 

LÖSNINGAR:

•	 Kontrollera att du inte har 
överskridit MAX-linjen på 
koppen när du fyller på 
ingredienser. Överfyllda 
koppar kan orsaka belastning 
på motorn vilket resulterar i 
en ökad ljudnivå.

PROBLEM:

Det kommer lukt från 
motorbasen när den används.

LÖSNINGAR:

•	 Under de första 
användningarna av enheten 
kan det komma lukt från 
motorbasen, men detta 
är normalt vid den första 
användningen av produkten 
och inget att vara orolig för.

•	 Om du känner lukt efter att 
ha använt produkten flera 
gånger, kontrollera att du inte 
har överskridit MAX-linjen på 
koppen med ingredienser. 
Överfyllda koppar kan orsaka 
belastning på motorn som 
kan skapa lukt.



Skötsel och underhåll

KOM IHÅG 
DESSA VIKTIGA 
SKYDDSÅTGÄRDER NÄR 
DU ANVÄNDER  
nutribullet®:

•	 Stäng alltid av och koppla 
ur nutribullet® Ultra när den 
inte används eller när du 
monterar, demonterar, byter 
tillbehör eller rengör den.

•	 Vänta alltid tills motorn 
stannat helt innan du tar 
bort koppen eller hanterar 
enheten.

•	 Placera inte koppar och To-
Go-lock i mikrovågsugnen, 
de är inte mikrovågssäkra.

•	 Förvara inte ett exponerat 
Rapid extraktorblad på 
motorbasen utan att fästa en 
kopp.

•	 Placera ALDRIG Rapid 
extraktorbladet, koppar 
eller To-Go-lock i den undre 
diskkorgen eller använd 
värme-/saneringscykeln i 
diskmaskinen vid rengöring. 
Det kan orsaka deformering 
och möjliga säkerhetsrisker.  

•	 Försök inte rengöra 
motorbasen genom att lägga 
den i vatten eller andra 
rengöringsvätskor. Torka 
försiktigt av med en ren duk.

•	 Placera inte några delar eller 
tillbehör i en mikrovågsugn, 
konventionell ugn, luftfritös 
eller gryta på spisen och lägg 
dem inte i kokande vatten för 
att rengöra eller sterilisera 
eftersom detta kommer att 
skada delen.

•	 Se till att motorbasens 
ventilationsområden är fria 
och rena.

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet 
delarna på din nutribullet® 
Ultra avseende skador eller 
slitage som kan försämra 
funktionen eller utgöra en 
fara eller säkerhetsrisk. 
Använd aldrig din nutribullet® 
Ultra med skadade delar eller 
komponenter:

-	Sluta använda om du 
upptäcker sprickor, 
grumlighet, deformation 
eller skador på kopparna.

-	Sluta använda om Rapid 
extraktorbladet inte roterar 
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fritt, eller om packningen 
saknas eller är skadad. 
Att fortsätta använda 
apparaten med ett skadat 
blad eller att använda 
apparaten på ett sätt 
som inte överensstämmer 
med dessa instruktioner 
kan leda till personskador, 
egendomsskador eller 
skador på apparaten.

•	 Försök ALDRIG att använda 
nutribullet® Ultra om den inte 
fungerar som den ska eller 
om den är skadad på något 
sätt.

•	 Beroende på användningen 
rekommenderas att Rapid 
extraktorblad byts ut minst 
vart 5:e år.

•	 Använd ALDRIG 
eftermarknadsdelar för 
din nutribullet® Ultra. 
Eftermarknadsdelar är inte 
tillverkade enligt nutribullet®-
specifikationer och kan 
skada enheten eller orsaka 
allvarlig skada. Använd 
endast originala nutribullet®-
redskap/tillbehör som är 
särskilt utformade för din 
nutribullet® Ultra blender.
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EXTRAKTORBLAD:

•	 Skölj Rapid extraktorblad 
med varmt tvålvatten.

•	 Använd en liten borste eller 
svamp som fuktas med 
tvålvatten för att ta bort 
eventuella rester på Rapid 
extraktorblad. 

Notera: Det är bäst att rengöra 
Rapid extraktorblad omedelbart 
efter användning för att undvika 
bildning av rester.

MOTORBAS: 

•	 Använd en svamp eller 
disktrasa fuktad med 
tvålvatten för att rengöra 
motorbasens yta.

•	 Använd en liten borste för 
att skrubba motorbasens 
aktiveringssystem.

KOPPAR OCH 
TO-GO-LOCK: 

•	 Koppar och To-Go-lock 
är diskmaskinssäkra. Skölj 
eller borsta i förväg för att 
avlägsna eventuella rester.

VARNING! Placera ALDRIG 
Rapid extraktorbladet, 
koppar eller To-Go-lock i 
den undre diskkorgen eller 
använd värme-/sanerings-
cykeln i diskmaskinen vid 
rengöring eftersom detta 
kan orsaka deformering och 
eventuella säkerhetsrisker. 

1	 När blandningen är klar, 
se till att nutribullet® Ultra 
motorbas är avstängd och 
urkopplad från eluttaget.

2	Lossa nutribullet®-koppen 
och Rapid extraktorblad från 
motorbasen.

3	Rengör individuella delar på 
följande sätt:

INGREDIENSER SOM 
FASTNAT: 

•	 Om ingredienser har fastnat 
på koppar eller Rapid 
extraktorblad, fyll på med 
ljummet vatten upp till MAX-
linjen och tillsätt 1-2 droppar 
diskmedel.

•	 Vrid på Rapid extraktorblad 
och blanda i 20-30 sekunder 
för att lossa så mycket rester 
det går att skrubba bort med 
tvål och vatten.

FÖRVARING:

•	 Förvara alltid nutribullet® 
Ultra upprätt utan att placera 
några föremål ovanpå 
den. Förvara tillbehören på 
en säker plats tills de ska 
användas.

För reservdelar

För att beställa ytterligare 
delar och tillbehör, besök vår 
webbplats på nutribullet.com 
eller kontakta kundtjänst.
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SV/ Förklaring av märkningar

SV/ Denna märkning visar att produkten inte får skaffas bort 
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall i hela EU. För att 
förhindra eventuella miljöskador eller skador på människors 
hälsa till följd av okontrollerad avfallshantering bör du 

återvinna produkten på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja en hållbar 
återanvändning av materialresurser. Om du vill lämna tillbaka din 
begagnade enhet, använd återvinnings- och insamlingssystem eller 
kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. De kan ta emot 
produkten för en miljösäker återvinning.

SV/ Den här produkten överensstämmer med den europeiska 
förordningen nr 1935/2004 om material och produkter 
avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Alla rättigheter förbehållna. 

nutribullet® och nutribullet®  logo är varumärken tillhörande CapBran Holdings, LLC 
registrerad i USA och över hela världen.

Illustrationer kan skilja sig från den aktuella produkten. Vi strävar ständigt efter att 
förbättra våra produkter, därför kan specifikationerna som finns i detta dokument 
ändras utan föregående meddelande. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Kasutusjuhend
HOIATUS! Tõsiste vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks lugege enne 
nutribullet® Ultra kasutamist kasutusjuhendit. Hoidke need juhised 
edaspidiseks alles! Veenduge, et igaüks, kes nutribullet®-it kasutab, 
teaks, kuidas seda ohutult teha.

ÜLDINE KASUTAMINE 
JA OHUTUS

Kõigi seadmega 
nutribullet® Ultra 
kasutamisega seotud 
juhiste eiramine võib 
põhjustada tõsiseid 
kehavigastusi, 
surma või varalist 
kahju. Olge oma 
seadme nutribullet® 
Ultra kasutamisel ja 
hoiustamisel teadlik 
võimalikest ohtudest.

H
O

IA
TU

S!

Olulised kaitsemeetmed
Seadet nutribullet® Ultra kasutades pidage meeles:  
OHUTUS EELKÕIGE.

Hoiatus! Tõsiste vigastuste, surma, varalise kahju või seadme 
kahjustamise ohu vältimiseks lugege enne nutribullet® Ultra 
kasutamist hoolikalt läbi kõik juhised. Iga elektriseadme kasutamisel 
tuleb alati järgida põhilisi ohutusnõudeid, sealhulgas järgmist olulist 
teavet. TUTVUGE ENNE KASUTAMIST PÕHJALIKULT.

Kui lubate kellelgi teisel oma seadet nutribullet® Ultra kasutada, 
veenduge, et nad mõistaksid selles kasutusjuhendis sisalduvat 
tervise- ja ohutusteavet ning kõiki lisatud ohutus- ja kasutusjuhiseid. 
Iga seadet kasutav inimene peab kasutusjuhendi täielikult läbi 
lugema ja tutvuma seadme ohutu kasutamisega.

Hoidke need juhised edaspidiseks alles!  
AINULT KODUSEKS KASUTAMISEKS

•	 ÄRGE kunagi segage 
kuumi, sooje ega 
gaseeritud jooke. See 
võib tekitada sisu 
survet, põhjustades 
selle avamisel 
väljapurske, mis 
võib lõppeda tõsiste 
kehavigastuste või 
varalise kahjuga.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet 
muul kui ettenähtud 
otstarbel.

•	 Kui seadet kasutavad 
lapsed või lapsed on 
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läheduses, on vajalik 
hoolikas järelevalve, et 
lapsed seadmega ei 
mängiks. Hoidke juhet 
lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas. 

•	 Ärge laske vähenenud 
(füüsilise, sensoorse või 
vaimse) võimekusega 
inimestel (sh lastel) 
või ilma asjakohaste 
kogemuste ja 
teadmisteta inimestel 
seadet kasutada, välja 
arvatud juhul kui neid 
on selleks juhendatud 
nende ohutuse eest 
vastutava isiku poolt.

•	 ÄRGE KUNAGI JÄTKE 
NUTRIBULLET®-IT 
KASUTAMISE AJAL 
JÄRELEVALVETA.

•	 Ärge asetage seadet 
nutribullet® Ultra 
ebatasasele või 
ebastabiilsele pinnale.  

•	 Ärge kasutage, kui 
mootorialus, tops või 
tera on mingil viisil 
kahjustunud.

•	 Kasutage ainult 
nutribullet®-i 
originaalseid tarvikuid, 
mis on spetsiaalselt 

ette nähtud teie 
seadme nutribullet® 
Ultra jaoks. Järelturu 
osad ei ole valmistatud 
nutribullet®-i 
spetsifikatsioonide 
järgi ja võivad teie 
seadet kahjustada või 
põhjustada tõsiseid 
vigastusi.

•	 Tulekahju-, elektrilöögi- 
või nutribullet® Ultra 
kahjustamise ohtu 
puhastamise ajal saab 
vähendada alltoodud 
ettevaatusabinõude 
abil.

-	Enne puhastamist 
eemaldage seade 
vooluvõrgust ja lülitage 
see välja.

-	Puhastage ainult 
seadme välispinda.

-	Puhastage seadet 
kuiva lapiga.

•	 Ärge püüdke puhastada 
vette või muudesse 
puhastusvedelikesse 
kastes. Pühkige ja 
kuivatage ettevaatlikult 
ainult puhta lapiga.

•	 Ärge asetage 
nutribullet® Ultra 

osi mikrolaineahju, 
praeahju, õhufritüüri 
ega pliidile. Samuti 
ärge kastke seadet 
keevasse vette, kuna 
see kahjustab osi.  

•	 ÄRGE kuna kasutage 
ühegi nutribullet®-i 
osa või tarviku puhul 
desinfitseerimis- või 
kuumutamistsüklit. 
See võib põhjustada 
kõverdumist ja ohtlikke 
tingimusi.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi asetage 
nutribullet®-i topsi 
sügavkülma ega 
kasutage seda 
sügavkülmikus 
säilitusnõuna.  

•	 Enne seadme 
vooluvõrgust 
eemaldamist või 
puhastamist veenduge, 
et nutribullet® Ultra 
oleks välja lülitatud 
ning mootor ja terad 
täielikult seiskunud.  

•	 ÄRGE KASUTAGE 
VÄLITINGIMUSTES.

•	 EEMALDAGE 
NUTRIBULLET® ALATI 
VOOLUVÕRGUST, KUI 
TE SEDA EI KASUTA.

VÄLTIGE TOPSI 
KUUMUTAMIST JA 
ÜLESURVESTAMIST

ÄRGE kunagi segage 
nutribullet®-i topsis 
kuumi, sooje või 
gaseeritud koostisosi 
ega vedelikke! 
Selline kasutamine 
võib tekitada 
nutribullet®-i topsis 
ülerõhu, põhjustades 
topsi mootorialuselt 
eemaldamisel või 
avamisel jõuliselt 
eraldumise, mis võib 
lõppeda kuuma sisu või 
paljastatud terade tõttu 
kehavigastustega.

•	 ÄRGE SEGAGE 
KUUMI EGA SOOJE 
KOOSTISOSI.

-	Kuumade või soojade 
koostisosadega 
alustamine tekitab 
segamisel topsi sees 
rohkem kuumust 
ja rõhku. See võib 
põhjustada topsi 
eraldumist, kuuma 
sisu väljapaiskumist 
või tera paljastamist 
ja need mõlemad 
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võivad põhjustada 
vigastusi.

-	Segage ainult 
toatemperatuuril või 
jahutatud koostisosi 
(21 °C või jahedam). 

•	 ÄRGE segage üle 1 
minuti.

-	Segamine põhjustab 
koostisosade 
kuumenemist, mis aja 
jooksul suurendab 
topsis olevat survet. 
Pidev segamine 
üle 1 minuti võib 
põhjustada topsi 
eraldumist, tera 
paljastumist tera 
või kuumenenud 
sisu väljapaiskumist, 
põhjustades 
omakorda 
kehavigastusi.

-	ÄRGE segage rohkem 
kui 6 järjestikuse 
30-sekundilise 
intervalliga tsüklit, 
et vältida sisu 
ülekuumenemist 
ja survet. Pärast 
mitut järjestikust 
segamistsüklit laske 
sisul vähemalt 10–15 
minutit settida. 

ÄRGE proovige topsi 
avada, kui see tundub 
puudutamisel kuum 
või soe. Vaadake 
üksikasju jaotisest 
Topsiga seotud 
hoiatus.

•	 ÄRGE segage midagi 
gaseeritud ega 
kihisevat – peab olema 
mullideta. 

-	Gaseeritud ja 
kihisevad koostisosad 
(nt sooda, 
küpsetuspulber, 
sooda, pärm, mõned 
taignad, koogisegu, 
kuivjää või muud 
mullitavad asjad) 
vabastavad gaase, 
mis suurendavad 
rõhku. Vabanenud 
gaaside surve võib 
põhjustada suletud 
nutribullet®-i topsi 
lõhkemise, mis võib 
lõppeda vigastuste 
ja/või varalise 
kahjuga. 
Märkus! Mõned 
valgupulbrid 
sisaldavad 
kihisevaid koostisosi.  
Enne lisamist 
kontrollige alati 

kõigi toidulisandite 
koostisosi.  

•	 ÄRGE täitke üle!

-	Täitmine üle MAX-
joone võib põhjustada 
lekke. nutribullet®-i 
tsükliline toime vajab 
tõhusaks segamiseks 
ruumi. MAX-joone 
ületamine võib 
põhjustada leket 
ja ohtlikku survet, 
mis võib omakorda 
lõppeda topsi ja tera 
eraldumisega.

•	 ÄRGE jätke segatud 
toiduaineid suletud 
topsi sisse.

-	Segatud segud 
võivad rikneda ja 
minna käärima, 
suurendades topsi 
sisse jätmisel survet.

-	Kasutage 
kaasavõetavat 
kaant või pange 
pärast segamist 
hoiustamiseks mõnda 
teise konteinerisse. 

TOPSIGA SEOTUD 
HOIATUS

ÄRGE kunagi proovige 
nutribullet®-i topsi 
avada, kui see tundub 
puudutamisel kuum 
või soe. Sisu võib olla 
kuum ja surve all, 
mis võib põhjustada 
topsi avamisel jõulist 
eraldumist ja seetõttu 
kehavigastusi. Kui tops 
tundub kuum või soe, 
toimige järgmiselt. 

1.	 JÄTKE RAHULE, ÄRGE 
AVAGE. Jätke tops 
sinna, kus see on ja 
ärge seda puudutage 
ega laske ka teistel 
seda puudutada. 
ÄRGE proovige topsi 
mootorialuselt lahti 
ühendada ega topsi 
terast eraldada, 
rakendades kuumust 
ja jõudu või osi laiali 
kangutades, kuna 
see võib tekitada 
topsi mõrasid või 
selle purustada 
ja põhjustada 
kehavigastusi.  

2.	Ärge jätkake segamist.
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3.	Laske topsil vähemalt 
30 minutit jahtuda.

4.	30 minuti pärast 
kontrollige, kas tops 
on täielikult jahtunud. 
Kui see on endiselt 
soe, laske sellel edasi 
jahtuda.

5.	Kui tops on katsudes 
jahe, eemaldage tops 
aeglaselt mootorialuse 
küljest.

6.	Suunake tops näost ja 
kehast eemale, seejärel 
keerake tops rätikuga 
aeglaselt tera küljest 
lahti ja vabastage 
ettevaatlikult jääkrõhk.

Kui teil ei õnnestu ikka 
veel topsi tera küljest 
eemaldada, võtke 
ühendust klienditoega. 
Kui te ei saa topsi tera 
küljest lahti keerata, 
ÄRGE jätke suletud sisu 
kunagi pikemaks ajaks 
välja. Sisu võib minna 
käärima, põhjustades 
topsi äkilise 
eraldumise, mis võib 
omakorda põhjustada 
kehavigastusi või 
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varalist kahju. 
Kõrvaldage tops ja 
sisu korralikult nii, 
et ei teie ega keegi 
teine ei saaks viga, kui 
käärimine põhjustab 
topsi eraldumise.  

TOPSIGA SEOTUD 
OHUTUS

Enne segamist 
veenduge alati, et 
tops oleks korralikult 
mootorialuse külge 
lukustatud. Mootor ei 
lülitu sisse, kui tops ei 
ole lukustatud asendis.  

•	 Ärge ületage MAX-
joont. Täitmine üle 
MAX-joone võib 
põhjustada lekke.

•	 Ärge eemaldage topsi, 
kui seade töötab.

•	 Kontrollige 
perioodiliselt oma 
seadme nutribullet® 
Ultra osi kahjustuste 
või kulumise suhtes, 
mis võivad kahjustada 
nõuetekohast toimimist 
või tekitada ohtu 
turvalisusele.
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•	 ÄRGE kunagi kasutage 
seadet nutribullet® 
Ultra, kui tops on tühi.

•	 Ärge täitke topsi 
jääga üle. Kasutage 
segamisel alati 
piisavalt vedelaid 
koostisosi.

•	 Ärge asetage topsi 
ega kaasavõetavaid 
kaasi pesemiseks 
nõudepesumasina 
alumisele restile ega 
kasutage kuumutus-/
desinfitseerimistsüklit.

•	 Topse ja 
kaasavõetavaid kaasi 
EI TOHI kasutada 
mikrolaineahjus.

•	 Ärge kasutage topsi, 
kui märkate pragusid, 
hägusust või muid 
kahjustusi. Saate osta 
uusi topse veebisaidilt 
nutribullet.com või 
võttes ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

•	 Ärge kasutage tera 
säilituskaanena, 
kuna segatud segu 
võib minna käärima, 
suurendades topsis 
olevat rõhku. See võib 

omakorda põhjustada 
topsi ja tera eraldumist, 
mis võib lõppeda 
kehavigastuste 
ja varalise 
kahjuga. Kasutage 
kaasavõetavat kaant 
või pange pärast 
segamist hoiustamiseks 
õhutusavaga 
konteinerisse. 

SEGISTI TERAOHUTUS

TERAD ON TERAVAD! 
KÄSITSEGE 
KEHAVIGASTUSTE 
VÄLTIMISEKS VÄGA 
ETTEVAATLIKULT. 
Toiduks 
mittekasutatavad 
esemed või kõvad 
koostisosad võivad 
lõiketeri kahjustada. 
Kontrollige lõiketerasid 
korrapäraselt ja kui 
need on kahjustatud, 
lõpetage nende 
kasutamine. 
Kahjustatud teraga 
kasutamise jätkamine 
või kasutamine nende 
juhiste vastaselt 
võib lõppeda 
kehavigastuste, varalise 
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kahju või seadme 
kahjustumisega.

•	 Ärge puudutage 
lõiketerade teravaid 
servi. Vigastuste 
vältimiseks ärge 
käsitsege ega 
puudutage tera serva.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi hoidke 
avatud lõiketera 
mootorialuses 
nutribullet®-i topsi 
külge kinnitamata. 
Paljastatud tera võib 
teid vigastada.

•	 Kinnitage tera lekete 
vältimiseks ALATI 
kindlalt topsi külge.  

•	 Kui tops hakkab 
segamise ajal lekkima, 
siis ärge püüdke topsi 
mootorialuse küljest 
lahti ühendada. Enne 
topsi eemaldamist 
laske mootoril täielikult 
seiskuda.     

•	 Ärge purustage jääd. 
nutribullet® Ultra ei ole 
mõeldud kasutamiseks 
jääpurustajana.

•	 Ärge jätke segamise 
ajal topsi muud 
peale toiduainete. 

Eemaldage topsist kõik 
köögitarvikud. 

•	 Ärge segage selles 
seadmes kividega 
puuvilju, kui kivid/
seemned pole 
eemaldatud. 
Puuviljade kivid ja 
seemned võivad topsi 
kahjustada, põhjustades 
selle purunemist 
ja kehavigastusi. 
Lisaks sisaldavad 
õunaseemned ning 
kirsside, ploomide, 
virsikute ja aprikooside 
kivid kemikaali, mis 
teadaolevalt vabastab 
allaneelamisel kehasse 
tsüaniidi.

•	 ÄRGE KASUTAGE 
lõiketera kuivade 
koostisosade, näiteks 
teravilja, müsli või kohvi 
jahvatamiseks, kuna 
see võib kahjustada 
mootorit ja tera.

•	 Ärge eemaldage topsi 
enne, kui terad on 
täielikult seiskunud. 
Terade eemaldamine 
enne täielikku seiskumist 
võib kahjustada tera 
ühenduselementi või 

mootori hammasratast.

•	 Seadme 
kokkupanemisel, 
lahtivõtmisel, tarvikute 
vahetamisel ja 
puhastamisel LÜLITAGE 
SEADE ALATI VÄLJA 
ja EEMALDAGE 
VOOLUVÕRGUST.

•	 Ärge koormake 
topsi MAX-joone 
ületamisega üle. 
Terad võivad lõpetada 
pöörlemise, kui tops 
on ületäidetud. Kui see 
juhtub, lülitage seade 
välja, tühjendage sisu 
kuni MAX-jooneni, 
seejärel kinnitage 
tops uuesti ja jätkake 
segamist.

•	 VÄLTIGE 
KOKKUPUUDET 
LIIKUVATE OSADEGA! 
Hoidke segamisel käed 
ja köögiriistad terast 
eema, et vähendada 
tõsiste vigastuste ja 
seadme kahjustamise 
ohtu.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi asetage 
tera nõudepesumasina 
alumisele restile ega 

kasutage puhastamisel 
kuumutus-/desinfitsee-
rimistustsüklit.  

•	 Kontrollige lõiketerasid 
korrapäraselt 
kahjustuste suhtes. 
ÄRGE kasutage tera, 
kui see ei pöörle vabalt, 
kui tihend puudub või 
on kahjustunud.

ELEKTRIOHUTUS
•	 Seadme Nutribullet® 

Ultra muutmine, 
vale kasutamine 
ja seadistamine, 
ning kasutamis- ja 
hooldamisjuhiste 
mittejärgimine 
suurendab tõsiste 
kehavigastuste, surma 
või varalise kahju ohtu.

•	 Ärge kasutage 
seadet erinevates 
elektritingimustes 
või erinevate 
pistikutüüpide korral. 

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet 
koos pingemuunduriga, 
kuna see võib 
põhjustada 
elektrilühise, tulekahju 
või elektrilöögi, 
mis võib lõppeda 
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kehavigastuste või 
toote kahjustumisega.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet 
niiskes kohas või kohas, 
kus see võib märjaks 
saada. 

•	 Ärge püüdke ühendada 
seadet vooluvõrku 
märgade kätega.

•	 Ärge kasutage, kui 
juhet, pistikut või 
mootorialust on 
kastetud vette või 
muusse vedelikku.

•	 Ärge muutke toitejuhet 
mingil viisil. 

•	 Ärge kasutage 
kahjustatud toitejuhtme 
või pistiku korral. 
Toitejuhet ja pistikut 
ei saa asendada. Kui 
seade on kahjustunud, 
tuleb see välja 
vahetada.

•	 Ärge laske toitejuhtmel 
puutuda kokku 
kuumade pindade, 
soojusallika või lahtise 
leegiga, sealhulgas 
praeahi.  

•	 Ärge laske toitejuhtmel 
rippuda üle laua- või 
tööpinna serva. 

•	 Ärge tõmmake, keerake 
ega kahjustage 
toitejuhet. 

•	 Topsi ülekoormamine 
jää ja muude kõvade 
koostisosadega või 
kasutamine ilma 
piisava koguse 
vedelikuta võib mootori 
üle kuumeneda 
ja aktiveerida 
termokaitselüliti.  Kui 
sisemine termokaitse 
lülitab mootori välja, 
ühendage mootorialus 
lahti ja laske sellel tund 
aega jahtuda, enne kui 
proovite seadet uuesti 
kasutada. Termokaitse 
lähtestatakse, kui 
seade on vooluvõrgust 
lahti ühendatud ja 
termokaitse maha 
jahtunud.

•	 EEMALDAGE 
nutribullet® Ultra alati 
vooluvõrgust, kui 
seda ei kasutata ja 
enne kokkupanekut, 
lahtivõtmist, tarvikute 
vahetamist või 
puhastamist. 

•	 Sobimatute osade 
või järelturu osade 

kasutamine võib 
seadet nutribullet® 
Ultra kahjustada või 
tekitada ohutusriske, 
mis võivad põhjustada 
kehavigastusi või 
kahjustusi. Varuosade 
tellimisel kasutage 
alati nutribullet®-i 
originaalosi ja 
tarvikuid.

VENTILATSIOON
•	 ÄRGE kunagi 

katke nutribullet® 
Ultra mootorialuse 
põhjas asuvaid 
ventilatsiooniavasid. 
Mootorialuse põhjas 
olevad avad peavad 
olema tolmu- ja 
ebemevabad ning 
need peavad olema 
alati takistustevabad. 
Ventilatsiooniavade 
ummistamine 
tekitab mootori 
ülekuumenemist ja võib 
põhjustada tulekahju, 
suurendades tõsiste 
kehavigastuste, surma 
või varalise kahju ohtu.

•	 Kasutage nutribullet®-
it ALATI tasasel pinnal, 
jättes õhuringluse 

tagamiseks 
mootorialuse alla ja 
ümber vaba ruumi. 
Mootorialuse põhjas 
olevad pilud on ette 
nähtud ventilatsiooniks, 
et tagada töökindlus 
ja vältida mootori 
ülekuumenemist.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi asetage 
nutribullet®-it 
tuleohtlike materjalide 
peale, nagu ajalehed, 
laudlinad, salvrätikud, 
käterätikud, matid 
või muud sarnased 
esemed.

MEDITSIINILINE 
OHUTUS

Konsulteerige tervise 
ja toitumise küsimustes 
ning nõu saamiseks 
alati oma arstiga. 
Selles kasutusjuhendis 
ja/või veebiretseptides 
sisalduv teave on 
mõeldud üldise 
soovituse ja 
inspiratsioonina ega 
ole mõeldud asendama 
teie arsti nõuandeid. 
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RAVIMITE 
KOOSTOIMED
•	 Kui te võtate 

mingeid ravimeid, 
eriti kolesterooli 
alandavaid ravimeid, 
vere vedeldajaid, 
vererõhuravimeid, 
rahusteid või 
antidepressante, 
pidage enne 
retseptikogus või 
veebiretseptides 
sisalduvate 
smuutiretseptide 
proovimist nõu oma 
arstiga.  

•	 Kontrollige 
perioodiliselt oma 
seadme nutribullet® 
Ultra osi kahjustuste 
või kulumise suhtes, 
mis võivad kahjustada 
nõuetekohast 
toimimist või tekitada 
ohtu turvalisusele. 
Lõpetage kasutamine, 
kui avastate topsides 
või muudes osades 
pragusid, need on 
muutunud hägusaks 
või kahjustunud. 
Veenduge, et lõiketerad 
pöörleksid vabalt ja 
tihend ei oleks puudu 

ega kahjustunud.  
Veenduge, et mootori 
alus oleks takistusteta 
ja puhas. Järgige 
selle kasutusjuhendi 
hooldusjuhiseid 
lehekülgedel 642–645. 
Ärge kunagi kasutage 
seadet nutribullet® 
Ultra kahjustatud 
osade või tarvikutega. 
Kui nutribullet® Ultra 
ei tööta või on mingil 
viisil kahjustatud või 
kahjustunud, lõpetage 
kohe selle kasutamine.

Hoidke need juhised 
edaspidiseks alles!

Sisukord
	621	 Olulised kaitsemeetmed

	635	 Kokkupanek

	636	 Juhtpaneel

	637	 nutribullet® Ultra kasutamine

	641	 Tõrkeotsing

	642	 Hooldus ja korrashoid
645	 Asendusosad

Täname, et ostsite toote nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Kokkupanemise 
juhend

nutribullet®-i tops

terakoost

mootorialus

iminapp-jalad
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Juhtpaneel 

VÄLJAS

Juhtpaneel ei ole valgustatud.

PULSEERIMINE

Pärast tera/topsi-komplekti 
mootorialusele keeramist ilmub 
juhtpaneel. Pulseerimisfunktsiooni 
aktiveerimiseks vajutage ja 
hoidke juhtpaneelil katkendlikku 
ringjoont. Lühikeste katkendlike 
impulsside jaoks puudutage 
katkendlikku ringjoont. Pikemate 
impulsside jaoks puudutage ja 
hoidke katkendlikku ringjoont, 
kuni saavutate soovitud 
konsistentsi.

SEGAMINE

Pärast tera/topsi-
komplekti mootorialusele 
keeramist ilmub juhtpaneel. 
Automaatse 30-sekundilise 
segamisprogrammi 
aktiveerimiseks puudutage 
juhtpaneelil valgustatud 
täisringi.

PIDAGE NUTRIBULLET®-I 
KASUTAMISEL MEELES 
JÄRGMISI OLULISI 
KAITSEMEETMEID

nutribullet® Ultra 
kasutamine

Liiga suure rõhu tekitamine 
nutribullet®-i topsis võib 
põhjustada vigastusi kuuma 
sisu, lendavate osade või teraga 
kokkupuute tõttu. 

•	 ÄRGE segage kuumi või 
sooje koostisosi, gaseeritud 
vedelikku ega kihisevaid 
koostisosi. 

•	 Ärge täitke topsi üle.

•	 ÄRGE segage koostisosi üle 1 
minuti.

•	 Ärge hoidke segatud 
toiduaineid suletud topsis.

•	 Lisateavet vaadake jaotisest 
vältige topsi kuumutamist ja 
ülesurvestamist (lk 623).

•	 ÄRGE proovige nutribullet®-i 
topsi avada, kui see tundub 
puudutamisel kuum või 
soe. Sisu võib olla kuum ja 
surve all, mis põhjustab topsi 
avamisel jõulist eraldumist 
ja seetõttu võimalikke 
kehavigastusi. Lisateavet 
vaadake jaotisest Topsiga 
seotud hoiatus (lk 625). 

•	 Terad on teravad!  
Käsitsege kehavigastuste 
vältimiseks väga 
ettevaatlikult. ÄRGE kunagi 
hoidke avatud lõiketera 
mootorialuses nutribullet®-i 
topsi külge kinnitamata.

637
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1	 Vaadake üle kõik hoiatused 
ja hoiatuslaused jaotises 
Olulised kaitsemeetmed (lk 
621–632) ja eelmisel lehel, 
enne kui jätkate sammuga 2.

2	Asetage mootorialus puhtale, 
kuivale ja tasasele pinnale, 
näiteks tööpinnale või lauale.

3	Lisage koostisosad ja vedelik 
nutribullet®-i topsi.

HOIATUS! Lekke ja ülerõhu 
vältimiseks ärge täitke üle 
MAX-joonest kõrgemale.

4	Keerake terakoost 
nutribullet®-i topsi külge, 
kuni see on tihedalt suletud.

HOIATUS! Tera on 
väga terav. Käsitseda 
ettevaatlikult.

6	Keerake tops tagurpidi ja 
asetage see mootorialusele.

5	Ühendage mootorialuse 
toitejuhe vooluvõrku.

7	Keerake topsi päripäeva 
mootorialuse külge, et see 
oma kohale lukustada. 
(Klõpsatus annab märku, 
et tops on lukustunud.) See 
valgustab juhtpaneeli.

8	Täisringile vajutamine 
käivitab automaatse 
segamistsükli. Kui 
segamistsükkel on 
aktiveeritud, peatub see 30 
sekundi pärast automaatselt. 
Katkendliku joonega ringile 
vajutamine ja all hoidmine 
segab teie koostisained 
pulseerides. Segamise 
lõpetamiseks vabastage 
katkendliku joonega ring.
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9	Keerake topsi vastupäeva, 
et see lukust vabastada ja 
mootorialuselt eemaldada. 
Kui tops lukustusest avaneb, 
kuulete klõpsatust. Head isu!

HOIATUS! ÄRGE kunagi 
segage nutribullet®-i topsis 
kuumi, sooje või gaseeritud 
koostisosi ega vedelikke! 
Selline kasutamine võib 
tekitada nutribullet®-i 
topsis ülerõhu, põhjustades 
topsi mootorialuselt 
eemaldamisel või avamisel 
jõuliselt eraldumise, mis 
võib lõppeda kuuma sisu 
või paljastatud terade tõttu 
kehavigastustega. 

ÄRGE kunagi kasutage 
kuumust või jõudu ega 
püüdke topsi terakoostu 
küljest lahti kangutada. 
See võib teha topsi mõra 
või selle täiesti purustada, 
põhjustades raskeid 
kehavigastusi. Laske 
topsi sisul vähemalt 30 
minutit settida, enne kui 
proovite uuesti avada. 
Kui avamine ikka ei 

õnnestu, võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

Veaotsing
PROBLEEM

Seade ei lülitu sisse VÕI ei 
kuvata juhtpaneeli.

LAHENDUSED

•	 Veenduge, et toitejuhe oleks 
ühendatud pistikupessa ja et 
pistikupesas oleks voolu.

•	 Veenduge, et tops/terakoost 
oleks kindlalt mootorialuse 
külge kinnitatud. Kui need on 
kindlalt kinnitatud, kuulete 
klõpsu.

PROBLEEM

Juhtpaneel vilgub pidevalt.

LAHENDUSED

•	 Olete ületanud 6 järjestikust 
segamistsüklit 6-minutilise 
ajavahemiku jooksul VÕI 
seade on ülekuumenenud. 
Sel juhul eemaldage seade 
vooluvõrgust ja laske sellel 
vähemalt 15 minutit jahtuda, 
enne kui proovite seadet 
uuesti kasutada.

PROBLEEM

Seade on segamistsükli ajal 
muutunud väga mürarikkaks. 

LAHENDUSED

•	 Kontrollige, et koostisainetega 
täitmisel poleks topsi 
täitmisjoont MAX ületatud. 
Ületäidetud topsid võivad 
mootorit koormata, mille 
tulemuseks on suurenenud 
müratase.

PROBLEEM

Mootoralusest tuleb selle 
kasutamise ajal lõhna.

LAHENDUSED

•	 Seadme esimestel 
kasutuskordadel võib 
mootorialusest tulla imelikku 
lõhna, kuid see on toote 
esmakordsel kasutamisel 
tavapärane ja paanikaks pole 
põhjust.

•	 Kui tunnete imelikku lõhna 
pärast toote mitmekordset 
kasutamist, veenduge, 
et te poleks ületanud 
koostisainetega topsi MAX 
täitmisjoont. Ületäidetud 
topsid võivad mootorit 
koormata, mis võib omakorda 
põhjustada lõhna.



Hooldus ja korrashoid

PIDAGE NUTRIBULLET®-I 
KASUTAMISEL MEELES 
JÄRGMISI OLULISI 
KAITSEMEETMEID

•	 Lülitage nutribullet® Ultra 
alati välja ja eemaldage see 
vooluvõrgust, kui seda ei 
kasutata või kui seda kokku 
panete, lahti võtate, tarvikuid 
vahetate või puhastate.

•	 Enne topsi eemaldamist või 
seadme käsitsemist oodake 
alati, kuni mootor täielikult 
seiskub.

•	 Ärge pange topse 
ja kaasavõtmiskaasi 
mikrolaineahju, sest need 
ei ole mikrolaineahjus 
kasutatavad.

•	 Ärge hoidke avatud tera 
mootorialusel, ilma topsi 
kinnitamata.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi asetage 
terakoostu, topsi 
ega kaasavõtukaasi 
nõudepesumasina alumisele 
restile ega kasutage 
puhastamisel kuumutus-/

desinfitseerimistustsüklit. See 
võib põhjustada kõverdumist 
ja ohtlikke tingimusi.  

•	 Ärge püüdke 
mootorialust puhastada 
vette või muudesse 
puhastusvedelikesse kastes. 
Pühkige ja kuivatage 
ettevaatlikult puhta lapiga.

•	 Ärge pange osi ega tarvikuid 
mikrolaineahju, pearahju, 
fritüüri või pliidipotti ega 
kastke puhastamiseks või 
desinfitseerimiseks keevasse 
vette, kuna see kahjustab osi.

•	 Veenduge, et mootorialuse 
ventilatsioonialad oleksid 
takistustevabad ja puhtad.

•	 Kontrollige perioodiliselt oma 
seadme nutribullet® Ultra 
osi kahjustuste või kulumise 
suhtes, mis võivad kahjustada 
nõuetekohast toimimist või 
tekitada ohtu turvalisusele. 
Ärge kunagi kasutage seadet 
nutribullet® Ultra kahjustatud 
osade või tarvikutega.

-	Lõpetage kasutamine, kui 
avastate topsides pragusid, 
need on muutunud 
hägusaks või kahjustunud.
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-	Ärge kasutage terakoostu, 
kui see ei pöörle vabalt, 
kui tihend puudub või on 
kahjustunud. Kahjustatud 
teraga kasutamise 
jätkamine või kasutamine 
nende juhiste vastaselt võib 
lõppeda kehavigastuste, 
varalise kahju või seadme 
kahjustumisega.

•	 ÄRGE kunagi proovige 
seadet nutribullet® Ultra 
kasutada, kui see ei tööta või 
on mingil viisil kahjustatud või 
kahjustunud.

•	 Olenevalt kasutusest on 
soovitatav terakoostu 
vahetada vähemalt iga 5 
aasta järel.

•	 ÄRGE kasutage nutribullet® 
Ultra jaoks järelturu varuosi. 
Järelturu osad ei ole 
valmistatud nutribullet®-i 
spetsifikatsioonide järgi ja 
võivad teie seadet kahjustada 
või põhjustada tõsiseid 
vigastusi. Kasutage ainult 
nutribullet®-i originaalseid 
tarvikuid, mis on spetsiaalselt 
ette nähtud teie seadme 
nutribullet® Ultra jaoks.
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TERA

•	 Loputage terakoostu sooja 
seebiveega.

•	 Kasutage terakoostu küljest 
jääkide eemaldamiseks 
seebivees niisutatud väikest 
harja või käsna. 

MÄRKUS! Jääkide kogunemise 
vältimiseks on kõige parem 
puhastada terakoostu kohe pärast 
kasutamist.

MOOTORIALUS 

•	 Kasutage mootorialuse pinna 
puhastamiseks seebivees 
niisutatud käsna või 
nõudepesulappi.

•	 Kasutage mootorialuse 
täiturmehhanismi 
puhastamiseks väikest harja.

TOPSID JA 
KAASAVÕTUKAANED 

•	 Topsid ja kaasavõtukaaned 
on nõudepesumasinas 
pestavad. Enne jääkide 
eemaldamist loputage või 
hõõruge.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE kunagi 
asetage terakoostu, topsi 
ega kaasavõtmiskaasi 
nõudepesumasina alumisele 
restile ega kasutage 
puhastamisel kuumutus-/
desinfitseerimistustsüklit, 
kuna see võib põhjustada 

1	 Kui segamine on lõppenud, 
veenduge, et nutribullet® 
Ultra mootorialus oleks välja 
lülitatud ja pistikupesast lahti 
ühendatud.

2	Eemaldage nutribullet®-i 
tops ja terakoost 
mootorialuse küljest.

3	Puhastage üksikuid osi 
järgmiselt:

kõverdumist ja võimalikke 
ohte. 

KINNIJÄÄNUD 
KOOSTISOSAD 

•	 Topside või terakoostu külge 
kinnijäänud koostisosade 
korral täitke tops 
toasooja veega kuni MAX 
jooneni ja lisage 1–2 tilka 
nõudepesuvahendit.

•	 Keerake terakoostu külge 
ja segage 20–30 sekundit, 
et jäägid liguneks piisavalt 
lahti ning need saaks seebi ja 
veega maha pesta.

HOIUSTAMINE

•	 Hoidke seadet nutribullet® 
Ultra alati püstises asendis, 
ilma et selle peale oleks 
asetatud muid esemeid. 
Hoidke tarvikuid kuni 
kasutamiseni kindlas kohas

Asendusosad

Täiendavate osade ja tarvikute 
tellimiseks külastage meie 
veebisaiti nutribullet.com või 
võtke ühendust klienditoega.
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ET/ Sümbolite selgitus

ET/ See sümbol tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi kogu EL-is 
visata tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka. Vältige kontrollimatust 
jäätmete kõrvaldamisest tulenevat võimalikku kahju 
keskkonnale või inimeste tervisele. Taaskasutage 

vastutustundlikult, et edendada materiaalsete ressursside säästvat 
taaskasutamist. Kasutatud seadme tagastamiseks kasutage 
kaasasolevaid tagastus- ja kogumissüsteeme või võtke ühendust 
edasimüüjaga, kust toode osteti. Nad viivad selle toote 
keskkonnaohutusse taaskasutusse.

ET/ Toode vastab EÜ määrusele nr 1935/2004 (toiduga 
kokkupuuteks mõeldud materjalid ja kaubaartiklid).

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC  |  nutribullet.com  |  Kõik õigused kaitstud. 

nutribullet® ja nutribullet® logo on ettevõtte CapBran Holdings, LLC kaubamärgid, mis 
on registreeritud USA-s ja mujal maailmas.

Joonised võivad tegelikust tootest erineda. Püüame pidevalt oma tooteid täiustada ja 
seetõttu võivad siin sisalduvad tehnilised andmed ilma ette teatamata muutuda. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra



649

Manual de l’usuari
AVÍS! Per reduir el risc de lesions greus, llegiu la guia de l’usuari 
abans d’utilitzar la nutribullet® Ultra. Conserveu aquestes 
indicacions. Assegureu-vos que qualsevol persona que faci servir la 
nutribullet® sàpiga utilitzar-la amb seguretat.
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qualsevol aparell que 
utilitzi un infant, o s’utilitzi 
al seu voltant, para 
assegurar-vos que no 
el fan servir de joguina. 
Manteniu el cable 
d’alimentació fora de 
l’abast dels infants. 

•	 Aquest aparell no està 
pensat per a ús per part 
de persones (inclosos 
infants) amb discapacitat 
física, sensorial o mental, 
o falta d’experiència i 
coneixement, tret que 
estiguin sota l’estreta 
supervisió d’una persona 
responsable de la seva 
seguretat i rebin les 
indicacions necessàries 
sobre l’ús de l’aparell.

•	 NO DEIXEU MAI 
LA NUTRIBULLET® 
DESATESA MENTRE ESTÀ 
EN ÚS.

•	 No col·loqueu la 
nutribullet® sobre 
superfícies irregulars o 
inestables.  

•	 No feu servir la base 
motoritzada, el vas o 
les fulles si presenten 
qualsevol mena de dany.

•	 Feu servir accessoris 
originals específicament 

dissenyats per a la 
batedora nutribullet® 
Ultra. Les peces no 
oficials no compleixen 
les especificacions de 
la nutribullet® i poden 
danyar-lo o provocar 
lesions greus.

•	 Durant la neteja de 
l’aparell, podeu reduir el 
risc d’incendi, descàrrega 
elèctrica o danys de la 
nutribullet® seguint les 
precaucions següents:

-	Apagueu i desendolleu 
l’aparell abans d’iniciar 
la neteja.

-	Netegeu només la part 
exterior de l’aparell.

-	Netegeu l’aparell amb un 
drap sec.

•	 No proveu de netejar-lo 
submergint-lo a dins de 
l’aigua o amb altres líquids 
de neteja. Netegeu-la i 
eixugueu-la amb cura 
amb un drap net.

•	 No col·loqueu cap de les 
peces de la nutribullet® 
Ultra al forn de microones, 
forn tradicional, fregidora 
d’aire o cassoles, ni les 
submergiu en aigua bullint 
ja que es farien malbé.  

ÚS GENERAL I 
SEGURETAT:

No seguir totes les 
indicacions relacionades 
amb l’ús de la nutribullet® 
Ultra pot comportar 
lesions físiques, la mort 
o danys materials. Heu 
de ser conscients dels 
possibles perills a l’hora 
d’emmagatzemar o 
utilitzar la batedora 
nutribullet® Ultra.

AV
ÍS

!
Precaucions de seguretat
Quan utilitzeu la batedora nutribullet® Ultra recordeu que:  
LA SEGURETAT VA PRIMER.

Avís! Per evitar possibles riscos de mort, danys materials o danys a 
l’aparell, llegiu amb atenció totes les indicacions abans d’utilitzar 
la batedora nutribullet® Ultra. Seguiu sempre les recomanacions 
bàsiques de seguretat quan feu servir qualsevol aparell elèctric, 
inclosa la informació que detallem a continuació. LLEGIU AMB 
DETENIMENT AQUESTA INFORMACIÓ ABANS D’UTILITZAR 
L’APARELL.

Si permeteu l’ús de la batedora nutribullet® Ultra a una altra 
persona, assegureu-vos que coneix la informació de seguretat i 
salut que conté aquesta guia de l’usuari, així com qualsevol altra 
indicació addicional de seguretat o ús. Qualsevol persona que 
vulgui utilitzar l’aparell ha de llegir aquesta guia de l’usuari en la 
seva totalitat i familiaritzar-se amb el funcionament segur de la 
batedora.

Conserveu aquestes indicacions! 
PER A ÚS DOMÈSTIC EXCLUSIVAMENT

•	 NO bateu begudes 
que estiguin cremant, 
calentes o amb gas. 
Això pot provocar un 
augment de la pressió 
del contingut i que entri 
en erupció quan s’obri, 
cosa que podria provocar 
greus lesions corporals o 
danys materials.l

•	 No feu servir la batedora 
per a cap altre ús no 
previst.

•	 Superviseu de prop 



653652

a l’interior del vas. Si 
bateu durant més d’un 
minut, el vas se podria 
separar, exposar la fulla 
o expulsar contingut 
calent i provocar 
lesions.

-	NO bateu durant 
més de sis intervals 
consecutius de trenta 
segons per evitar 
que el contingut se 
sobreescalfi i agafi 
pressió. Deixeu reposar 
el contingut com a 
mínim 10 o 15 minuts 
després de diversos 
cicles d’extracció 
consecutius. NO 
intenteu obrir el vas si 
el noteu calent amb 
el tacte. Consulteu 
l’apartat Vas i seguretat 
per obtenir més 
informació.

•	 NO bateu cap ingredient 
amb gas o efervescent; 
sense bombolles. 

-	Els ingredients amb 
gas o efervescents (per 
exemple, gasosa, llevat 
artificial, carbonat de 
sodi, llevat, algunes 
masses, mescla per 
a pastissos, gel sec o 
altres ingredients amb 

bombolles) alliberen 
gasos que augmenten 
la pressió. La pressió 
dels gasos alliberats 
poden provocar que el 
vas de la nutribullet® 
rebenti i provocar 
possibles lesions o 
danys materials. 
Nota: Algunes 
proteïnes en pols 
contenen ingredients 
efervescents.  
Comproveu sempre 
els ingredients de 
qualsevol suplement 
abans d’incorporar-lo 
a la batedora.  

•	 NO l’empleneu en excés.

-	Emplenar el vas per 
sobre de la línia MÀX. 
pot provocar degoteig. 
L’acció ciclònica de la 
nutribullet® necessita 
espai per extreure 
d’una manera efectiva. 
Si sobrepasseu la línia 
MÀX., pot haver-hi 
un degoteig i fer que 
es creï una pressió 
perillosa que pot fer 
que el vas i la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida se 
separin.

•	 NO deixeu aliments 
batuts a l’interior del vas 
tancat.

•	 NO activeu el cicle 
d’esterilització o de 
calor per netejar cap 
peça o accessori de la 
nutribullet®. Això podria 
provocar deformacions i, 
possiblement, condicions 
perilloses.

•	 NO col·loqueu el vas de la 
nutribullet® al congelador 
ni el feu servir per a 
emmagatzemar coses al 
congelador.  

•	 Assegureu-vos que 
la nutribullet® Ultra 
està apagada i que el 
motor i les fulles s’han 
aturat totalment abans 
d’extreure o netejar 
l’aparell.  

•	 NO FEU SERVIR 
L’APARELL A L’EXTERIOR.

•	 DESENDOLLEU SEMPRE 
LA NUTRIBULLET® SI NO 
LA UTILITZEU.

EVITEU UN AUGMENT 
DE L’ESCALFOR I LA 
PRESSIÓ A L’INTERIOR 
DEL VAS:

NO bateu ingredients ni 
líquids que cremin, siguin 
calents o tinguin gas amb 
el vas de la nutribullet®! 

AV
ÍS

!
Això pot fer que augmenti 
la pressió del vas de la 
nutribullet® i comportar 
que se separi amb 
violència quan s’extregui 
de la base motoritzada 
o s’obri, la qual cosa 
pot provocar lesions 
corporals del contingut 
calent o de l’exposició a 
les fulles.

•	 NO bateu ingredients 
que cremin o siguin 
calents.

-	Començar a batre 
ingredients que cremen 
o són calents fa que 
augmenti l’escalfor i la 
pressió a l’interior del 
vas. Això pot provocar 
que el vas se separi, 
expulsi contingut calent 
o que s’exposin les 
fulles, i provocar lesions.

-	Bateu únicament 
ingredients a 
temperatura ambient 
o refrigerats (21°C o 
menys). 

•	 No bateu durant més 
d’un minut.

-	Batre fa que els 
ingredients s’escalfin 
i que, per tant, vagi 
augmentant la pressió 
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d’atenció al client. Si no 
aconseguiu desenroscar 
el vas de la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida, NO 
deixeu mai el contingut 
tancat hermèticament 
a l’interior del vas 
durant molta estona. El 
contingut pot fermentar 
i fer que el vas se separi 
amb violència i provocar 
lesions corporals o danys 
materials. Desfeu-vos 
del vas i el contingut 
d’una manera adequada 
per assegurar-vos 
que patireu lesions si 
el vas es trenca per la 
fermentació.  

VAS I SEGURETAT:

Assegureu-vos sempre 
que el vas està ben 
encaixat a la base 
motoritzada abans de 
començar a batre. El 
motor no s’activa si el vas 
no està en la posició de 
bloqueig.  

•	 No sobrepasseu la línia 
MÀX. Emplenar el vas per 
sobre de la línia MÀX. pot 
provocar degoteigs.

•	 No retireu el vas si 
l’aparell està en marxa.

AV
ÍS

!

•	 Inspeccioneu 
periòdicament els 
components de la 
nutribullet® Ultra per 
comprovar que no tingui 
cap dany que impedeixi 
un bon funcionament o 
suposi un perill per a la 
vostra seguretat.

•	 NO poseu en marxa la 
nutribullet® Ultra amb el 
vas buit.

•	 No empleneu el vas amb 
molt de gel. Feu servir 
una quantitat de líquid 
suficient per batre.

•	 No col·loqueu el vas a 
la safata inferior del 
rentaplats ni activeu els 
cicles d’esterilització o 
vapor per rentar el vas o 
les tapes de l’aparell.

•	 El vas i les tapes NO 
són aptes per al forn de 
microones.

•	 No feu servir el vas 
si observeu clivelles, 
opacitat o qualsevol 
altre dany. Podeu 
comprar vasos nous 
a nutribullet.com o 
contactant amb el servei 
d’atenció al client.

•	 No feu servir la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida com a 

-	Les mescles es poden 
fer malbé, fermentar 
i fer augmentar la 
pressió si es deixen a 
l’interior del vas.

-	Utilitzeu la tapa 
per emportar o 
traspasseu el contingut 
a un recipient per 
emmagatzemar-lo un 
cop batut. 

VAS I SEGURETAT:

NO intenteu obrir el vas 
de la nutribullet® si el 
noteu calent o cremant 
amb el tacte. El contingut 
pot ser calent o tenir 
pressió, i això pot fer que 
el vas se separi d’una 
manera violenta si s’obre, 
la qual cosa pot provocar 
possibles lesions 
corporals. Si toqueu el 
vas i noteu que crema o 
és calent, seguiu aquests 
passos: 

1.	 DEIXEU-LO SENSE 
OBRIR. Deixeu el vas 
on està i no el toqueu 
ni permeteu que ningú 
altre el toqui. NO intenteu 
desacoblar el vas de 
la base motoritzada 
ni separar el vas de la 

AV
ÍS

!
fulla d’extracció ràpida 
aplicant-hi escalfor, 
fent força o remenant 
els components, ja que 
es podria esquerdar o 
trencar el vas i provocar 
lesions corporals.  

2.	Deixeu de batre.

3.	Deixeu refredar el vas 
durant un mínim de 30 
minuts.

4.	Passats els 30 minuts, 
comproveu que el vas 
s’hagi refredat del tot. Si 
encara el noteu calent, 
deixeu-lo refredar una 
estona més.

5.	Si el noteu fred, 
desacobleu el vas de la 
base motoritzada amb 
cura.

6.	Amb el vas allunyat 
de la cara, feu servir 
un drap de cuina per 
desenroscar-lo amb cura 
de la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida i alliberar 
qualsevol pressió residual 
que pugui haver-hi 
quedat.

Si no aconseguiu 
desacoblar-lo, poseu-vos 
en contacte amb el servei 

AV
ÍS

!
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pinyol sense primer 
haver retirat els pinyols. 
Els pinyols de les fruites 
poden danyar el vas, 
esquerdar-lo i provocar 
lesions corporals. A més, 
els pinyols de poma i 
els de les cireres, les 
prunes, els préssecs i 
els albercocs contenen 
un químic que allibera 
cianur al cos si s’ingereix.

•	 NO UTILITZEU la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida per 
triturar ingredients secs 
com ara grans, cereals o 
cafè, ja que això podria 
fer malbé el motor i/o a 
la fulla.

•	 No retireu el vas fins que 
les fulles s’hagin aturat 
del tot. Si ho feu, podeu 
danyar l’acoblament de 
la fulla d’extracció ràpida 
o el motor.

•	 APAGUEU i 
DESENDOLLEU sempre 
l’aparell quan munteu, 
desmunteu, canvieu o 
netegeu els accessoris.

•	 No empleneu massa 
el vas ni sobrepasseu 
la línia MÀX. Les fulles 
poden deixar de girar 
si el vas està massa ple. 

Si això passa, apagueu 
l’aparell, buideu el 
contingut fins a la línia 
MÀX., torneu a col·locar el 
vas i continueu batent.

•	 EVITEU QUALSEVOL 
MENA DE CONTACTE 
AMB LES PECES EN 
MOVIMENT! Manteniu 
les mans i qualsevol estri 
de cuina allunyats de 
la fulla mentre estan en 
marxa per reduir el risc 
de lesions corporals o fer 
malbé l’aparell.

•	 NO col·loqueu la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida a 
la safata inferior del 
rentaplats ni activeu els 
cicles d’esterilització o 
vapor.  

•	 Comproveu l’estat de 
les fulles periòdicament. 
NO feu servir la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida si 
les fulles no giren amb 
llibertat o si la junta està 
danyada o no hi és.

SEGURETAT 
ELÈCTRICA:
•	 La modificació, l’ús 

inadequat i l’incompliment 
de les instruccions 
del muntatge, ús i 
manteniment adequats 

tapa d’emmagatzematge 
perquè el contingut batut 
pot fermentar i fer que 
augmenti la pressió de 
l’interior del vas. Això pot 
fer que el vas i la fulla 
se separin i provocar 
lesions corporals o danys 
materials. Utilitzeu la 
tapa per emportar o 
traspasseu el contingut 
ventilat a un recipient per 
emmagatzemar-lo un 
cop batut. 

FULLA D’EXTRACCIÓ 
RÀPIDA I SEGURETAT:

LES FULLES SÓN 
AFILADES! MANIPEU-
LES AMB CURA PER 
EVITAR LESIONS 
CORPORALS. Els 
productes no alimentaris 
o els ingredients durs 
poden danyar les fulles. 
Inspeccioneu les fulles 
periòdicament i deixeu-
les d’utilitzar si estan 
danyades. L’ús continuat 
de fulles danyades o 
un ús que no segueixi 
aquestes instruccions 
pot comportar lesions 
físiques, danys materials 
o danys a l’aparell.

AV
ÍS

!
•	 No toqueu la part 

esmolada de les fulles. 
Per evitar possibles talls, 
no toqueu els extrems de 
les fulles.

•	 NO emmagatzemeu cap 
full d’extracció ràpida 
a la base motoritzada 
sense fixar-la a un vas de 
la nutribullet®. L’exposició 
d’una fulla pot suposar 
risc de possibles talls.

•	 Ajusteu SEMPRE la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida al vas 
per evitar vessaments.  

•	 No intenteu desacoblar 
el vas de la base 
motoritzada si el vas 
presenta cap mena 
de degoteig mentre 
bateu. Espereu que 
el motor s’hagi aturat 
completament abans de 
retirar el vas.     

•	 No piqueu gel. La 
nutribullet® Ultra no està 
dissenyada per funcionar 
com a picadora de gel.

•	 No deixeu articles que no 
siguin aliments a l’interior 
del vas quan bateu. 
Retireu qualsevol utensili 
del vas. 

•	 No tritureu fruites amb 
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la nutribullet® Ultra si 
no la feu servir, la voleu 
netejar o voleu muntar, 
desmuntar o substituir 
accessoris. 

•	 Fer servir peces no 
compatibles o no oficials 
pot fer malbé la vostra 
nutribullet® Ultra o 
comportar perills de 
seguretat que poden 
provocar lesions o danys 
personals. Si demaneu 
recanvis, demaneu peces 
i accessoris originals de 
la nutribullet®.

VENTILACIÓ:
•	 NO obstruïu les 

obertures de ventilació 
de la part inferior de 
la base motoritzada 
de la nutribullet® 
Ultra. Les obertures 
de la part inferior de 
la base motoritzada 
no han d’acumular 
pols ni borrissol, i no 
poden estar obstruïdes. 
Si s’obstrueixen les 
obertures de ventilació, 
el motor es podria 
sobreescalfar i provocar 
un incendi, la qual cosa 
augmentaria el risc 
de patir greus lesions 

corporals, mort o danys 
materials.

•	 UTILITZEU SEMPRE la 
nutribullet® sobre una 
superfície anivellada, i 
deixeu un espai suficient 
sense obstruir per 
sota i al voltant de la 
base motoritzada per 
permetre una bona 
circulació de l’aire. Les 
ranures de la part inferior 
de la base motoritzada 
estan dissenyades 
per permetre la 
ventilació, garantir el 
funcionament fiable de 
l’aparell i prevenir el 
sobreescalfament del 
motor.

•	 NO col·loqueu la 
nutribullet® Ultra al 
damunt de materials 
inflamables, com 
ara diaris, estovalles, 
tovallons, draps de cuina, 
cobretaules o altres 
materials similars.

de la nutribullet® Ultra 
pot incrementar el risc de 
lesions corporals, mort o 
danys materials.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell en 
ubicacions amb tipus 
d’endolls o voltatge 
diferent. 

•	 No feu servir l’aparell 
amb un conversor elèctric 
ja que pot provocar un 
curtcircuit, un incendi 
o una descàrrega 
elèctrica, i provocar 
lesions corporals o danys 
materials.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell 
en una zona molla ni en 
cap altre lloc on es pugui 
mullar. 

•	 No intenteu endollar 
l’aparell a una presa de 
corrent amb les mans 
molles.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell 
si heu submergit el 
cable, l’endoll o la base 
motoritzada a dins de 
l’aigua o en altres líquids.

•	 No modifiqueu el cable 
elèctric de cap manera. 

•	 No poseu en marxa 
l’aparell si l’endoll o 
el cable d’alimentació 

estan danyats. El cable 
d’alimentació i l’endoll 
no es poden substituir. Si 
estan danyats, canvieu 
l’aparell.

•	 No col·loqueu el cable 
d’alimentació a prop 
de superfícies calentes, 
fonts de calor o flames, 
inclosos els fogons.  

•	 No deixeu que el cable 
d’alimentació pengi de 
l’extrem d’una taula o 
taulell. 

•	 No estireu, recargoleu 
ni danyeu el cable 
d’alimentació. 

•	 Emplenar el vas amb 
massa gel o altres 
ingredients durs, o sense 
líquid suficient, pot fer 
que se sobreescalfi 
el motor i activar 
l’interruptor tèrmic.l  Si 
l’interruptor tèrmic apaga 
el motor, desendolleu 
la base motoritzada i 
deixeu refredar l’aparell 
durant una hora abans 
d’intentar tornar-lo a 
utilitzar. L’interruptor 
tèrmic es restaura si es 
desendolla l’aparell i es 
refreda.

•	 DESENDOLLEU sempre 
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SEGURETAT 
SANITÀRIA:

Consulteu sempre un 
metge si teniu dubtes 
o preguntes sobre 
nutrició i salut. La 
informació d’aquesta 
guia de l’usuari i/o la 
guia de receptes són 
recomanacions generals 
i no substitueixen 
les recomanacions 
mèdiques. 

INTERACCIONS AMB 
MEDICAMENTS:
•	 Si preneu qualsevol 

medicament, sobretot 
medicament per 
controlar el colesterol, 
anticoagulants, 
medicaments per 
controlar la tensió 
arterial, ansiolítics o 
antidepressius, consulteu 
el vostre metge abans 
provar qualsevol dels 
batuts de la guia de 
receptes o del receptari 
en línia.  

•	 Inspeccioneu 
periòdicament els 
components de la 
nutribullet® Ultra per 

AV
ÍS

!
comprovar que no tingui 
cap dany que impedeixi 
un bon funcionament 
o suposi un perill per 
a la vostra seguretat. 
Deixeu d’utilitzar 
l’aparell si detecteu 
alguna esquerda, 
opacitat o dany en el 
vas o a qualsevol de 
les peces. Comproveu 
que les fulles de la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida giren 
amb llibertat i que no 
falta la junta ni està 
danyada.  Comproveu 
que la  base motoritzada 
no estigui obstruïda i 
que estigui neta. Seguiu 
les instruccions de 
manteniment d’aquesta 
guia de l’usuari a les 
pàgines 23-26. No 
utilitzeu la nutribullet® 
Ultra si hi ha components 
o peces danyats. Si 
la nutribullet® Ultra 
no funciona bé, està 
danyada o afectada 
d’alguna manera, 
deixeu d’utilitzar-la 
immediatament.

Conserveu aquestes 
instruccions!
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Gràcies per comprar la batedora portàtil nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Tauler de control 

OFF (APAGAT)

El tauler de control no està 
il·luminat.

BATRE MANUALMENT

Un cop acoblats el vas i la 
fulla a la base motoritzada, 
us apareixerà el tauler de 
control. Manteniu premut el 
cercle amb guionets del tauler 
de control per començar a 
batre manualment. Per batre 
amb espais curts i intermitents, 
toqueu la icona Pulse. Per batre 
durant més estona, manteniu 
premuda la icona Pulse fins 
que hàgiu obtingut la textura 
desitjada.

BATRE

Un cop acoblats el vas i la 
fulla a la base motoritzada, us 
apareixerà el tauler de control. 
Toqueu el cercle amb línia 
contínua del tauler de control 
per activar un programa de 30 
segons.

Guia de muntatge

Vas de la nutribullet®

Fulla d’extracció ràpida

Base motoritzada

Peu de la ventosa  
de succió
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1	 Reviseu tots els avisos i les 
advertències de l’apartat 
Precaucions de seguretat 
(pàg. 2-13) i de la pàgina 
anterior abans d’avançar al 
pas 2.

2	Col·loqueu la base 
motoritzada al damunt 
d’una superfície neta, seca i 
anivellada, per exemple, un 
taulell o una taula.

3	Afegiu els ingredients i el 
líquid al vas de la nutribullet®.

AVÍS! Per evitar fuites o 
un excés de pressió, no 
empleneu el vas per sobre 
de la línia MAX.

4	Gireu la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida en direcció al vas de 
la nutribullet® fins que quedi 
ben fixada.

AVÍS! La fulla d’extracció 
ràpida és esmolada. 
Manipuleu-la amb cura.

666

TINGUEU EN 
COMPTE AQUESTES 
INSTRUCCIONS 
QUAN FEU SERVIR LA 
nutribullet®:

Ús de la  
nutribullet® Ultra

Si hi ha massa pressió 
a l’interior del vas de la 
nutribullet®, pot haver-hi risc 
de lesions per esquitxos de 
contingut calent, l’expulsió de 
fragments o l’exposició de les 
fulles. 

•	 NO bateu ingredients que 
cremin o siguin calents, 
líquids amb gas o ingredients 
efervescents. 

•	 No empleneu massa el vas.

•	 NO bateu els ingredients 
durant més d’un minut.

•	 No deixeu els aliments batuts 
a l’interior del vas tancat.

•	 Vegeu Evitar l’excés 
d’escalfor i pressió a 
l’interior del vas (pàg. 652) per 
obtenir més informació.

•	 NO intenteu mai obrir el 
vas de la nutribullet® si el 
noteu calent o cremant amb 
el tacte. El contingut pot 
ser calent o tenir pressió, 
i això pot fer que el vas 
se separi d’una manera 
violenta si s’obre, la qual 
cosa pot provocar possibles 
lesions corporals. Vegeu 
Vas i seguretat (pàg. 654) per 
obtenir més informació. 

•	 Les fulles són afilades!  
Manipuleu-les amb cura 
per evitar lesions corporals. 
NO emmagatzemeu cap full 
d’extracció ràpida a la base 
motoritzada sense fixar-la a 
un vas de la nutribullet®.

666
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9	Gireu el vas en el sentit 
contrari a les agulles del 
rellotge per desbloquejar i 
retirar la base motoritzada. 
Sonarà un «clic» per 
indicar-vos que el vas s’ha 
desbloquejat. Gaudiu-ne!

AVÍS! NO bateu mai 
ingredients o líquids que 
cremin, siguin calents o 
tinguin gas amb el vas de la 
nutribullet®! Això pot fer que 
augmenti la pressió del vas 
de la nutribullet® i comportar 
que se separi amb violència 
quan s’extregui de la base 
motoritzada o s’obri, la qual 
cosa pot provocar lesions 
corporals del contingut 
calent o de l’exposició a les 
fulles. 

NO apliqueu mai escalfor 
o força, ni intenteu separar 
el vas de la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida. Això podria provocar 
que el vas es trenqués 
o esquerdés i us podria 
provocar lesions corporals 
greus. Deixeu reposar el 
contingut del vas durant com 

a mínim 30 minuts abans 
d’obrir-lo. Si tot i això, no 
aconseguiu obrir-lo, poseu-
vos en contacte amb el 
servei d’atenció al client.

6	Gireu el vas del revés i 
instal·leu-lo a la base 
motoritzada.

5	Endolleu el cable 
d’alimentació de la base 
motoritzada a una presa de 
corrent.

7	Gireu el vas en el sentit de la 
agulles del rellotge a la base 
motoritzada per fixar-lo al 
seu lloc. (Sonarà un «clic» 
per indicar-vos que el vas 
està bloquejat al seu lloc.) 
S’il·luminarà el tauler de 
control.

8	Premeu el cercle amb línia 
contínua per iniciar un cicle 
i començar a batre. El cicle 
s’atura automàticament 
al cap de 30 segons. Si 
manteniu premut el cercle 
de guionets es batran 
manualment els ingredients. 
Deixeu de prémer el cercles 
de guionets per deixar de 
batre.
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Cura i manteniment

TINGUEU EN 
COMPTE AQUESTES 
INSTRUCCIONS 
QUAN FEU SERVIR LA 
nutribullet®:

•	 Apagueu i desendolleu 
sempre la vostra nutribullet® 
si no la feu servir o si heu de 
muntar, desmuntar, canviar o 
netejar accessoris.

•	 Espereu sempre que el motor 
s’hagi aturat del tot abans 
d’extreure el vas o manipular 
l’aparell.

•	 No col·loqueu els vasos ni les 
tapes al forn de microones 
perquè els materials no són 
aptes.

•	 No col·loqueu la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida a la base 
motoritzada sense fixar-la 
a un vas de la nutribullet® ja 
que quedaria exposada.

•	 NO col·loqueu la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida, els vasos 
o les tapes a la safata inferior 
del rentaplats ni activeu 
els cicles d’esterilització o 
vapor. Això podria provocar 
deformacions i possibles 
riscos per a la seguretat.  

•	 No proveu de netejar la base 
motoritzada submergint-la 
a dins de l’aigua o amb cap 
líquid de neteja. Netegeu-la 
i eixugueu-la amb cura amb 
un drap net.

•	 No col·loqueu les peces o 
els accessoris de l’aparell 
al forn de microones, forn 
tradicional, fregidora d’aire 
o cassoles, ni les submergiu 
en aigua bullint per netejar-
les o esterilitzar-les ja que es 
farien malbé.

•	 Comproveu que les àrees 
de ventilació de la base 
motoritzada no estiguis 
obstruïdes i que estiguis 
netes.

•	 Inspeccioneu periòdicament 
els components de la 
nutribullet® Ultra per 
comprovar que no tingui 
cap dany que impedeixi un 
bon funcionament o suposi 
un perill per a la vostra 
seguretat. No utilitzeu la 
nutribullet® Ultra si hi ha 
components o peces danyats.

-	Deixeu d’utilitzar l’aparell si 
detecteu alguna esquerda, 
deformació, opacitat o 
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Solució de problemes
PROBLEMA:

L’aparell no s’engega O el tauler 
de control no apareix.

SOLUCIONS:

•	 Comproveu que el cable 
d’alimentació estigui endollat 
a una presa que tingui 
corrent.

•	 Comproveu que la fulla i el 
vas estiguin fixats a la base 
motoritzada amb seguretat. 
Sentireu un «clic» quan 
estiguin ben fixats.

PROBLEMA:

El tauler de control no deixa de 
parpellejar.

SOLUCIONS:

•	 Heu excedit el límit de sis 
cicles consecutius en un 
període de sis minuts o 
l’aparell s’ha sobreescalfat. 
Si us ha passat això, 
desendolleu l’aparell i 
deixeu-lo refredar durant 
com a mínim 15 minuts abans 
d’intentar-lo fer servir una 
altra vegada.

PROBLEMA:

L’aparell fa molt de soroll quan 
s’activa un cicle. 

SOLUCIONS:

•	 Comproveu que no heu 
emplenat el vas per sobre 
de la línia MAX. Si el vas és 
massa ple, el motor pot patir i 
fer més soroll de l’habitual.

PROBLEMA:

Se sent fortor de la base 
motoritzada quan l’aparell està 
en ús.

SOLUCIONS:

•	 Durant els primers usos de 
l’aparell, la base motoritzada 
pot deixar anar una olor 
forta, però això és normal si 
es tracta del primer ús i no és 
motiu d’alarma.

•	 Si noteu la fortor després 
d’haver fet servir l’aparell 
diverses vegades, comproveu 
que no hàgiu emplenat el vas 
per sobre de la línia MAX. Si 
el vas és massa ple, el motor 
pot patir i deixar anar certa 
fortor.
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FULLES D’EXTRACCIÓ:

•	 Esbandiu la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida amb aigua tèbia i 
una mica de sabó.

•	 Feu servir un raspall petit o 
una esponja amb una mica 
d’aigua i sabó per eliminar 
els residus de la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida. 

NOTA: És millor netejar la fulla 
d’extracció ràpida just després 
de fer-la servir per evitar que s'hi 
acumulin residus.

BASE MOTORITZADA 

•	 Feu servir una esponja o un 
drap de cuina amb una mica 
d’aigua i sabó per netejar 
la superfície de la base 
motoritzada.

•	 Feu servir un raspall petit 
per netejar el sistema 
de l’actuador de la base 
motoritzada.

VASOS I TAPES: 

•	 Els vasos i les tapes es 
poden rentar al rentaplats. 
Esbandiu-los i fregueu-los 
abans d’introduir-los al 
rentaplats per eliminar els 
residus.

AVÍS! NO col·loqueu  
la fulla d’extracció ràpida, 
els vasos o les tapes a la 
safata inferior del rentaplats 

1	 Un cop hàgiu acabat de 
batre, assegureu-vos que 
la base motoritzada de 
la nutribullet® Ultra està 
apagada i desendollada.

2	Desacobleu el vas de 
la nutribullet® i fulla 
d’extracció ràpida de la base 
motoritzada.

3	Netegeu cada peça 
individualment d’aquesta 
manera:
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dany en el vas.

-	Deixeu de fer servir la 
fulla d’extracció ràpida 
si no gira amb llibertat o 
si la junta està danyada 
o no hi és. L’ús continuat 
de fulles danyades o 
un ús que no segueixi 
aquestes instruccions pot 
comportar lesions físiques, 
danys materials o danys a 
l’aparell.

•	 NO intenteu utilitzar la 
nutribullet® Ultra si no 
funciona bé, està danyada o 
compresa d’alguna manera.

•	 En funció de l’ús, recomanem 
substituir la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida com a mínim cada 
cinc anys.

•	 NO utilitzeu peces de 
recanvi no oficials amb la 
nutribullet® Ultra. Les peces 
no oficials no compleixen 
les especificacions de la 
nutribullet® i poden danyar-
lo o provocar lesions greus. 
Feu servir accessoris originals 
específicament dissenyats 
per a la batedora nutribullet® 
Ultra.
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CAT/ Explicació dels símbols

CAT/ Aquest símbol indica que aquest aparell no es pot 
llançar a les escombraries amb la resta de les deixalles 
domèstiques a tot Europa. Per evitar danys al medi ambient o 
la salut de les persones a causa de l’eliminació no controlada 

de residus, recicleu l’aparell d’una manera responsable per promoure 
la reutilització dels recursos materials. Per retornar l’aparell usat, feu 
servir els sistemes de recollida i devolució o poseu-vos en contacte 
amb el minorista on vau comprar l’aparell. Us recolliran l’aparell per 
poder-lo reciclar d’una manera segura per al medi ambient.

CAT/ Aquest aparell compleix la normativa europea núm. 
1935/2004 sobre els materials i objectes destinats a entrar en 
contacte amb aliments.

ni activeu els cicles 
d’esterilització o vapor, ja 
que això podria provocar 
deformacions i possibles 
perills per a la seguretat. 

INGREDIENTS ENCALLATS: 

•	 Si hi ha aliments encallats al 
vas o a la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida, empleneu el vas 
amb aigua a temperatura 
ambient fins a la línia MAX i 
afegiu-hi una o dues gotes 
de sabó per rentar els plats.

•	 Gireu la fulla d’extracció 
ràpida i bateu durant 20-30 
segons per estovar els residus 
i poder-los eliminar amb 
aigua i sabó.

EMMAGATZEMATGE:

•	 Deseu sempre la nutribullet® 
Ultra en posició vertical 
i sense col·locar-hi cap 
objecte al damunt. Deseu els 
accessoris en un lloc segur si 
no els feu servir.

Peces de recanvi

Per demanar peces addicionals 
i accessoris, visiteu el nostre 
lloc web nutribullet.com 
o contacteu amb servei 
d’assistència al client trucant al:
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Tots els drets reservats. 

nutribullet® i el logotip de nutribullet® són marques comercials de CapBran Holdings, 
LLC registrada als EUA i a tot el món.

Les il·lustracions poden variar en comparació amb el producte real. Treballem 
constantment per millorar els nostres productes, amb la qual cosa les especificacions 
incloses aquí estan subjectes a canvis sense avís previ. 

240426_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Gebruikershandleiding
WAARSCHUWING! Om het risico op ernstig letsel te voorkomen, 
dient u alle instructies zorgvuldig door te lezen voordat u de 
nutribullet®  gaat gebruiken. Bewaar deze instructies. Zorg ervoor 
dat iedereen die de nutribullet® gebruikt, weet hoe dit veilig moet.

ALGEMEEN GEBRUIK 
EN VEILIGHEID:

Het niet opvolgen van 
alle instructies met 
betrekking tot het gebruik 
van de nutribullet® 
Ultra kan leiden tot 
ernstig persoonlijk letsel, 
overlijden of materiële 
schade. Wees u bewust 
van mogelijke gevaren 
wanneer u de nutribullet® 
Ultra gebruikt of opbergt.
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Belangrijke 
veiligheidsmaatregelen
Denk eraan wanneer u de nutribullet® Ultra gebruikt:  
VEILIGHEID KOMT OP DE EERSTE PLAATS.

Waarschuwing! Om het risico op ernstig letsel, overlijden, beschadiging 
van eigendommen of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen, dient u 
alle instructies zorgvuldig door te lezen voordat u de nutribullet® Ultra 
gebruikt. Wanneer u een elektrisch apparaat gebruikt, moet u altijd de 
basisveiligheidsmaatregelen in acht nemen, waaronder de volgende 
belangrijke informatie. ZORGVULDIG EN GRONDIG LEZEN VOORDAT U HET 
APPARAAT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

Als u de nutribullet® Ultra door iemand anders laat gebruiken, zorg 
er dan voor dat hij/zij de gezondheids- en veiligheidsinformatie in 
deze gebruikershandleiding en eventuele aanvullende veiligheids- of 
gebruiksinstructies begrijpt. Elke persoon die een apparaat gebruikt, moet 
de gebruikershandleiding volledig doorlezen om vertrouwd te raken met de 
veilige bediening van het apparaat.

Bewaar deze instructies!  
ALLEEN VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK

•	 Blend NOOIT 
hete, warme of 
koolzuurhoudende 
dranken. Hierdoor kan de 
inhoud onder druk komen 
te staan, waardoor deze 
bij het openen eruit kan 
barsten, wat kan leiden 
tot ernstig lichamelijk 
letsel of materiële 
schade.

•	 Gebruik deze blender 
niet voor iets anders dan 
waarvoor hij bedoeld is.

•	 Wanneer een apparaat 



683682

wordt gebruikt door of in 
de buurt van kinderen, 
moet er nauwlettend op 
worden toegezien dat 
ze niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Houd het snoer 
buiten bereik van 
kinderen. 

•	 Dit apparaat is niet 
bedoeld voor gebruik 
door personen 
(inclusief kinderen) met 
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of verstandelijke 
beperkingen of met een 
gebrek aan ervaring 
en kennis, tenzij ze 
onder streng toezicht 
staan en instructies 
krijgen over het gebruik 
van het apparaat 
van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor 
hun veiligheid.

•	 LAAT DE NUTRIBULLET® 
NOOIT ONBEHEERD 
ACHTER TERWIJL HIJ IN 
GEBRUIK IS.

•	 Plaats de nutribullet® 
blender niet op een 
ongelijke of onstabiele 
ondergrond.  

•	 Niet gebruiken als het 
motorblok, de beker of 
het mes op enigerlei 
wijze beschadigd is.

•	 Gebruik alleen originele 
nutribullet® hulpstukken/
accessoires die speciaal 
zijn ontworpen voor uw 
nutribullet® Ultra blender. 
Aftermarket-onderdelen 
zijn niet gemaakt volgens 
nutribullet® specificaties 
en kunnen het apparaat 
beschadigen of ernstig 
letsel veroorzaken.

•	 Het risico op brand, 
schokken of schade 
aan nutribullet® Ultra 
tijdens het reinigen kan 
worden verminderd 
door de volgende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen te 
nemen:

-	Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en schakel 
het apparaat uit voordat 
u het reinigt.

-	Reinig alleen de 
buitenkant van het 
apparaat.

-	Maak het apparaat 
schoon met een droge 
doek.

•	 Probeer niet te reinigen 
door onderdompeling 
in water of andere 
reinigingsvloeisto�en. 
Alleen voorzichtig 
afnemen en afdrogen met 

een schone doek.

•	 Plaats geen van 
de nutribullet® 
Ultra onderdelen 
in een magnetron, 
conventionele oven, 
airfryer of kookpan 
en dompel ze niet 
onder in kokend water, 
want dit kan leiden tot 
beschadiging.  

•	 Gebruik NOOIT de 
ontsmettings- of 
hittecyclus op een 
nutribullet® onderdeel 
of accessoire. Dit kan 
kromtrekken en mogelijk 
gevaarlijke situaties 
veroorzaken.

•	 Plaats een nutribullet® 
beker NOOIT in de vriezer 
en gebruik de beker 
NOOIT als bewaarbeker 
in de vriezer.  

•	 Zorg ervoor dat de 
nutribullet® Ultra is 
uitgeschakeld en dat de 
motor en messen volledig 
zijn gestopt voordat u het 
apparaat verwijdert of 
reinigt.  

•	 NIET BUITENSHUIS 
GEBRUIKEN.

•	 HAAL ALTIJD DE STEKKER 
UIT HET STOPCONTACT 
WANNEER DE 

NUTRIBULLET® NIET IN 
GEBRUIK IS.

 VERMIJD VERHITTING 
EN OVERDRUK VAN DE 
BEKER:

Meng NOOIT 
hete, warme of 
koolzuurhoudende 
ingrediënten of 
vloeisto�en in de 
nutribullet® beker! Bij 
dergelijk gebruik kan de 
Nutribullet® beker onder 
te hoge druk komen 
te staan, waardoor de 
beker met geweld kan 
loskomen wanneer deze 
van het motorblok wordt 
verwijderd of wordt 
geopend, wat kan leiden 
tot lichamelijk letsel 
door de hete inhoud of 
blootliggende messen.

•	 Blend GEEN hete of 
warme ingrediënten.

-	Als u begint met warme 
of hete ingrediënten, 
ontstaat er meer 
warmte en druk in 
de beker tijdens het 
mengen. Hierdoor kan 
de beker loskomen, 
waardoor de hete 
inhoud vrijkomt of 
het mes bloot komt 
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te liggen, wat beide 
verwondingen kan 
veroorzaken.

-	Meng alleen 
ingrediënten op 
kamertemperatuur of 
gekoeld (21°C of koeler). 

•	 Blend NIET langer dan 
een minuut.

-	Door het blenden 
warmen de 
ingrediënten op, 
waardoor na verloop 
van tijd druk wordt 
opgebouwd in de beker. 
Als u langer dan een 
minuut onafgebroken 
blendt, kan de beker 
loskomen, waardoor 
het mes bloot komt te 
liggen, of kan verhitte 
inhoud vrijkomen, wat 
letsel kan veroorzaken.

-	Laat het apparaat 
NIET langer dan 
6 opeenvolgende 
intervallen van 30 
seconden draaien 
om oververhitting 
en drukopbouw 
van de inhoud te 
voorkomen. Laat 
de inhoud minstens 
10 tot 15 minuten 
bezinken na meerdere 
opeenvolgende 

blendcycli. Probeer de 
beker NIET te openen 
als deze heet of warm 
aanvoelt. Zie het deel 
Voorzichtig beker voor 
meer informatie.

•	 Meng GEEN 
koolzuurhoudende of 
bruisende ingrediënten - 
geen bubbels. 

-	Koolzuurhoudende 
en bruisende 
ingrediënten (bijv. 
natriumbicarbonaat, 
bakpoeder, baksoda, 
gist, sommige soorten 
beslag, cakemix, droog 
ijs of andere dingen 
die gaan bruisen) laten 
gassen vrijkomen die 
de druk verhogen. Druk 
van vrijgekomen gassen 
kan een afgesloten 
nutribullet® beker doen 
barsten, wat kan leiden 
tot letsel en/of schade 
aan eigendommen. 
Opmerking: Sommige 
eiwitpoeders 
bevatten bruisende 
ingrediënten.  
Controleer altijd de 
ingrediënten van alle 
supplementen voordat 
u ze toevoegt.  

•	 NIET overvullen.

-	Vullen tot boven de 
MAX-markering kan 
leiden tot lekkage. De 
cyclonische werking 
van de nutribullet® 
heeft ruimte nodig om 
e�ectief te blenden. 
Als de MAX-markering 
wordt overschreden, 
kan er lekkage 
ontstaan en kan er 
een gevaarlijke druk 
ontstaan waardoor 
de beker en de snelle 
blendermesunit van 
elkaar kunnen scheiden.

•	 Laat geblende 
voedingsmiddelen NIET 
achter in een afgesloten 
beker.

-	Geblende mengsels 
kunnen bederven en 
gisten, waardoor de 
druk toeneemt als ze in 
de beker blijven.

-	Gebruik het To-Go-
deksel of doe het over 
in een andere recipiënt 
om het te bewaren na 
het blenden. 

 VOORZICHTIG BEKER:

Probeer NOOIT een 
afgesloten nutribullet® 
beker te openen als deze 
heet of warm aanvoelt. 
De inhoud kan verhit 
zijn en onder druk staan, 
waardoor de beker bij 
het openen heftig kan 
loskomen, wat kan leiden 
tot lichamelijk letsel. Als 
de beker warm of heet 
aanvoelt, neem dan de 
volgende stappen: 

1.	 MET RUST LATEN, NIET 
OPENEN. Laat de beker 
waar hij is en raak hem 
niet aan en sta niet 
toe dat anderen hem 
aanraken. Probeer NIET 
de beker los te maken 
van het motorblok of de 
beker te scheiden van 
het snelle blendermes 
door hitte of geweld 
te gebruiken of de 
onderdelen uit elkaar 
te wrikken, waardoor 
de beker kan barsten 
of versplinteren en er 
lichamelijk letsel kan 
ontstaan.  

2.	Ga niet verder met 
blenden.

3.	Laat de beker minstens 
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30 minuten afkoelen.

4.	Controleer na 30 minuten 
of de beker volledig is 
afgekoeld. Laat hem 
langer afkoelen als hij 
nog warm is.

5.	Als de beker koel 
aanvoelt, maak hem dan 
langzaam los van het 
motorblok.

6.	Met de beker van uw 
gezicht en lichaam 
af gericht, gebruikt u 
een handdoek om de 
beker langzaam los te 
draaien van het snelle 
blendermes en laat u 
de restdruk voorzichtig 
ontsnappen.

Als het nog steeds niet 
lukt om de beker van 
het snelle blendermes 
te verwijderen, neem 
dan contact op met de 
klantenservice. Als het 
niet lukt om de beker uit 
het snelle blendermes 
te draaien, laat de 
afgesloten inhoud dan 
NOOIT voor langere 
tijd buiten staan. De 
inhoud kan gaan gisten 
waardoor de beker met 
geweld loskomt, wat kan 
leiden tot lichamelijk 
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letsel of materiële 
schade. Gooi de beker 
en inhoud op de juiste 
manier weg, zodat u of 
anderen niet gewond 
raken als de beker door 
gisting losraakt.  

VEILIGHEID BEKER:

Zorg er altijd voor dat de 
beker goed vastzit op het 
motorblok voordat u gaat 
blenden. De motor gaat 
alleen aan als de beker 
in de vergrendelde stand 
staat.  

•	 Overschrijd de MAX-
markering niet. 
Overschrijding van de 
MAX-markering kan 
leiden tot lekkage.

•	 Verwijder de beker niet 
terwijl het apparaat in 
werking is.

•	 Controleer de onderdelen 
van de nutribullet® Ultra 
blender regelmatig 
op beschadigingen of 
slijtage die de goede 
werking in gevaar 
kunnen brengen of een 
veiligheidsrisico kunnen 
vormen.

•	 Gebruik de nutribullet® 
Ultra NOOIT als de beker 
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leeg is.

•	 Vul de beker niet te vol 
met ijs. Gebruik altijd 
voldoende vloeibare 
ingrediënten bij het 
blenden.

•	 Plaats de beker of To-
Go-deksels niet op het 
onderste rek van de 
vaatwasser en gebruik 
niet het hitte/ontsmet-
tingsprogramma om ze 
af te wassen.

•	 Bekers en To-Go-
deksels zijn NIET 
magnetronbestendig.

•	 Gebruik de beker niet als 
u barsten, troebelheid of 
andere schade ontdekt. U 
kunt nieuwe bekers kopen 
op nutribullet.com of 
door contact op te nemen 
met de klantenservice.

•	 Gebruik het snelle 
blendermes niet als 
opbergdeksel, omdat het 
geblende mengsel kan 
gaan gisten, waardoor 
de druk in de beker 
toeneemt en de beker 
en het mes van elkaar 
kunnen loskomen, wat 
kan leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel en materiële 
schade. Gebruik het 
To-Go-deksel of doe 

het over in een andere 
geventileerde recipiënt 
om het te bewaren na het 
blenden. 

VEILIGHEID SNEL 
BLENDERMES:

MESSEN ZIJN SCHERP! 
HANTEER VOORZICHTIG 
OM LICHAMELIJK LETSEL 
TE VOORKOMEN. Non-
food items of harde 
ingrediënten kunnen 
het mes beschadigen. 
Controleer het mes 
regelmatig en staak het 
gebruik als ze beschadigd 
zijn. Voortdurend gebruik 
met een beschadigd 
mes of gebruik dat niet 
in overeenstemming is 
met deze instructies kan 
leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel, materiële schade of 
schade aan uw apparaat..

•	 Raak de scherpe randen 
van de messen niet 
aan. Om snijwonden 
te voorkomen, de 
mesranden niet 
vastpakken of aanraken.

•	 Bewaar NOOIT een 
blootliggend snel 
blendermes in een 
motorblok dat niet aan 
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een nutribullet® beker 
vastzit. Een blootliggend 
mes kan gevaar voor 
snijwonden opleveren.

•	 Zet het snelle blendermes 
ALTIJD goed op de beker 
vast om lekkage te 
voorkomen.  

•	 Probeer de beker niet 
los te koppelen van 
het motorblok als de 
beker begint te lekken 
tijdens het blenden. Laat 
de motor volledig tot 
stilstand komen voordat u 
de beker verwijdert.     

•	 Vermaal geen ijs. De 
nutribullet® is niet 
bedoeld voor gebruik als 
ijscrusher.

•	 Laat geen non-food items 
in de beker achter tijdens 
het blenden. Verwijder 
al het keukengerei uit de 
beker. 

•	 Blend geen 
steenvruchten in dit 
apparaat tenzij de 
pitten/zaden verwijderd 
zijn. Fruitpitten kunnen 
de beker beschadigen, 
wat kan leiden tot breuk 
en persoonlijk letsel. 
Daarnaast bevatten 
appelpitten en de pitten 

van kersen, pruimen, 
perziken en abrikozen een 
chemische stof waarvan 
bekend is dat deze 
cyanide afgeeft aan het 
lichaam wanneer deze 
wordt ingenomen.

•	 Gebruik het snelle 
blendermes NIET voor 
het vermalen van droge 
ingrediënten zoals 
granen, cornflakes 
of ko�e, aangezien 
dit de motor en/of 
het blendermes kan 
beschadigen.

•	 Verwijder de beker pas 
als het mes volledig tot 
stilstand is gekomen. 
Verwijderen voordat 
het mes volledig tot 
stilstand is gekomen, kan 
schade veroorzaken aan 
de koppeling van het 
snelle blendermes of het 
tandwiel van de motor.

•	 Schakel het apparaat 
altijd UIT en trek de 
stekker altijd UIT het 
stopcontact voordat u 
het apparaat in elkaar 
zet, uit elkaar haalt, 
accessoires verwisselt of 
schoonmaakt.

•	 Vul de beker niet boven de 
MAX-markering. Het mes 

kan stoppen met draaien 
als de beker te vol is. Als 
dit gebeurt, schakelt u 
het apparaat uit, leegt 
u de inhoud tot aan de 
Max-markering, sluit u de 
beker weer aan en gaat u 
verder met blenden.

•	 VERMIJD CONTACT 
MET BEWEGENDE 
DELEN! Houd handen en 
keukengerei uit de buurt 
van het mes tijdens het 
blenden om het risico 
op ernstig persoonlijk 
letsel of schade aan het 
apparaat te beperken.

•	 Plaats het snelle blen-
dermes NOOIT op het 
onderste rek en gebruik 
nooit het hitte/ontsmet-
tingsprogramma van de 
vaatwasser.  

•	 Controleer het 
mes regelmatig op 
beschadigingen. Gebruik 
het snelle blendermes 
NIET als het niet vrij kan 
draaien of als de pakking 
ontbreekt of beschadigd 
is.

ELEKTRISCHE 
VEILIGHEID:
•	 Wijziging, onjuist gebruik 

en het niet opvolgen 
van de instructies voor 

de juiste instelling, 
gebruik en verzorging 
van de nutribullet® Ultra 
blender kan het risico op 
ernstig persoonlijk letsel, 
overlijden of materiële 
schade vergroten.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat 
niet op locaties met 
andere elektrische 
specificaties of 
stekkertypes. 

•	 Gebruik het apparaat 
niet in combinatie met 
een spanningsomvormer, 
aangezien dit 
kortsluiting, brand of 
elektrische schokken kan 
veroorzaken, wat kan 
leiden tot persoonlijk 
letsel of schade aan het 
product.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat 
niet in een natte 
omgeving of op een plek 
waar het nat kan worden. 

•	 Probeer de stekker van 
het apparaat niet in het 
stopcontact te steken met 
natte handen.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat 
niet als het snoer, 
de stekker of het 
motorblok in water of 
andere vloeisto�en 
ondergedompeld is 
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geweest.

•	 Breng geen wijzigingen 
aan het netsnoer aan. 

•	 Gebruik het apparaat 
niet met een beschadigd 
netsnoer of beschadigde 
stekker. Het netsnoer 
en de stekker kunnen 
niet worden vervangen. 
Indien deze beschadigd 
zijn, moet het apparaat 
worden vervangen.

•	 Plaats het netsnoer 
niet in de buurt van 
hete oppervlakken, 
warmtebronnen of 
vlammen, zoals het 
fornuis.  

•	 Laat het netsnoer niet 
over de rand van de tafel 
of het aanrecht hangen. 

•	 Trek niet aan het 
netsnoer, verdraai het 
niet en beschadig het 
niet. 

•	 Overmatig vullen 
van de beker met 
ijs of andere harde 
ingrediënten, of gebruik 
zonder voldoende 
vloeisto�en, kan de 
motor oververhitten 
en de thermische 
beveiliging inschakelen.  
Als de interne thermische 
beveiliging de motor 

uitschakelt, haal dan de 
stekker van het motorblok 
uit het stopcontact 
en laat hem een uur 
afkoelen voordat u 
hem weer probeert te 
gebruiken. De thermische 
beveiliging wordt gereset 
wanneer het apparaat 
wordt losgekoppeld en 
de thermische beveiliging 
is afgekoeld.

•	 Haal de stekker van de 
nutribullet® Ultra altijd 
UIT HET STOPCONTACT 
wanneer het apparaat 
niet wordt gebruikt en 
voordat u het in elkaar 
zet, uit elkaar haalt, 
accessoires verwisselt of 
schoonmaakt. 

•	 Het gebruik van 
niet-compatibele 
onderdelen of 
aftermarket-onderdelen 
kan de nutribullet® 
Ultra beschadigen 
of veiligheidsrisico's 
veroorzaken met 
persoonlijk letsel 
of schade tot 
gevolg. Gebruik bij 
het bestellen van 
vervangingsonderdelen 
altijd originele 
nutribullet® onderdelen 
en accessoires.

VENTILATIE:
•	 Blokkeer NOOIT de 

ventilatieopeningen 
aan de onderkant van 
het motorblok van 
de nutribullet® Ultra. 
De openingen aan 
de onderkant van het 
motorblok moeten 
vrij zijn van stof of 
pluizen en mogen nooit 
verstopt zijn. Als de 
ventilatieopeningen 
verstopt zijn, kan de 
motor oververhit raken 
en brand veroorzaken, 
waardoor het risico op 
ernstig persoonlijk letsel, 
overlijden of materiële 
schade toeneemt.

•	 Gebruik de nutribullet® 
ALTIJD op een vlakke 
ondergrond, met 
voldoende vrije ruimte 
onder en rond het 
motorblok voor een 
goede luchtcirculatie. 
Sleuven aan de 
onderkant van het 
motorblok zorgen 
voor ventilatie om een 
betrouwbare werking 
te garanderen en 
oververhitting van de 
motor te voorkomen.

•	 Plaats de nutribullet® 
Ultra NOOIT bovenop 

brandbare materialen 
zoals kranten, 
tafelkleden, servetten, 
theedoeken, placemats 
of andere soortgelijke 
materialen.

MEDISCHE 
VEILIGHEID:

Raadpleeg altijd uw 
arts als u vragen hebt 
over uw gezondheid en 
voeding of advies wenst. 
De informatie in deze 
gebruikershandleiding 
en/of online recepten 
zijn algemene suggesties 
en idealen en zijn niet 
bedoeld ter vervanging 
van het advies van uw 
arts. 

INTERACTIES MET 
MEDICATIE
•	 Als u medicijnen 

gebruikt, vooral 
cholesterolverlagende 
medicijnen, 
bloedverdunners, 
bloeddrukverlagers, 
kalmeringsmiddelen 
of antidepressiva, 
raadpleeg dan uw 
arts voordat u de 
smoothierecepten in de 
receptengids of online 
recepten probeert.  
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•	 Inspecteer de onderdelen 
van de nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmatig op 
beschadigingen of 
slijtage die de goede 
werking in gevaar kunnen 
brengen of een gevaar of 
veiligheidsrisico kunnen 
vormen. Stop het gebruik 
als u barsten, troebelheid 
of schade aan de bekers 
of andere onderdelen 
ontdekt. Controleer of 
het snelle blendermes 
vrij kan draaien en of de 
pakking niet ontbreekt 
of beschadigd is.  Zorg 
ervoor dat het motorblok 
vrij van verstoppingen 
en schoon is. Volg de 
onderhoudsinstructies 
in deze 
gebruikershandleiding 
op pagina 23-26. 
Gebruik de nutribullet® 
Ultra nooit met 
beschadigde onderdelen 
of componenten. Als 
de nutribullet® Ultra 
niet goed werkt of op 
een of andere manier 
beschadigd is, stop dan 
onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik.

Bewaar deze 
instructies!

Inhoudsopgave

	681	 Belangrijke veiligheidsmaatregelen

	695	 Montage

	696	 Bedieningspaneel

	697	 Gebruik van de nutribullet® Ultra

703	 Problemen oplossen

	704	 Verzorging en onderhoud
707	 Vervangingsonderdelen

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Montagehandleiding

nutribullet® beker

snel blendermes

motorblok

zuignapvoeten
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Bedieningspaneel 

UIT

Het bedieningspaneel is niet 
verlicht.

PULSEREN

Nadat u het mes/de beker op 
het motorblok hebt gedraaid, 
verschijnt het bedieningspaneel. 
Houd de stippelcirkel op het 
bedieningspaneel ingedrukt om 
de pulsfunctie te activeren. Voor 
korte, onderbroken pulsen tikt u op 
het pulspictogram. Voor langere 
pulsen houdt u het pulspictogram 
ingedrukt tot de gewenste 
consistentie is bereikt.

BLENDEN

Nadat u het mes/de beker op 
het motorblok hebt gedraaid, 
verschijnt het bedieningspaneel. 
Raak het verlichte pictogram 
met de gesloten cirkel op het 
bedieningspaneel aan om het 
automatische blendprogramma 
van 30 seconden te activeren.
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HOUD DEZE 
BELANGRIJKE VEILIG-
HEIDSMAATREGELEN 
IN GEDACHTEN BIJ 
HET GEBRUIK VAN DE 
nutribullet®:

Gebruik van de 
nutribullet® Ultra

Te veel druk in de nutribullet® 
beker kan leiden tot letsel door 
hete inhoud, rondvliegende 
onderdelen of blootstelling aan 
het mes. 

•	 Meng GEEN hete, warme, 
koolzuurhoudende of 
bruisende ingrediënten. 

•	 Vul de beker niet te vol.

•	 Blend de ingrediënten NIET 
langer dan een minuut.

•	 Bewaar geblende 
voedingsmiddelen niet in de 
afgesloten beker.

•	 Zie Vermijd verhitting en 
overdruk van de beker 
(pag. 683) voor meer informatie.

•	 Probeer NIET een afgesloten 
nutribullet® beker te openen 
als deze heet of warm 
aanvoelt. De inhoud kan verhit 
zijn en onder druk staan, 
waardoor de beker bij het 
openen heftig kan loskomen, 
wat kan leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel. Zie Voorzichtig beker 
(pag. 685) voor meer informatie. 

•	 Messen zijn scherp!  
Hanteer voorzichtig 
om lichamelijk letsel te 
voorkomen. Bewaar NOOIT 
een blootliggend snel 
blendermes in een motorblok 
dat niet aan een nutribullet® 
beker vastzit.
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1	 Lees alle waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen in het 
deel Belangrijke veiligheids-
maatregelen (pag. 2-13) en 
op de vorige pagina voordat u 
verdergaat met stap 2.

2	Plaats het motorblok op een 
schoon, droog, vlak oppervlak 
zoals een aanrecht of tafel.

3	Voeg ingrediënten en vloeistof 
toe aan de nutribullet® beker.

WAARSCHUWING! Vul niet te 
veel bij tot voorbij de MAX-
markering om lekkage en 
overdruk te voorkomen.

4	Draai het snelle blendermes op 
de nutribullet® beker tot deze 
goed afgesloten is.

WAARSCHUWING! Het snelle 
blendermes is scherp: Hanteer 
voorzichtig.

6	Draai de beker ondersteboven 
en plaats hem op het 
motorblok.

5	Steek het snoer van het 
motorblok in een stopcontact.

7	Draai de beker rechtsom op 
het motorblok om hem vast te 
zetten. (Een 'klik’ geeft aan dat 
de beker vastgezet is) Hierdoor 
wordt het bedieningspaneel 
verlicht.

8	Als u op de gesloten cirkel 
drukt, wordt een automatische 
blendcyclus gestart. Als de 
blendcyclus is geactiveerd, 
stopt deze automatisch na 30 
seconden. Als u de stippelcirkel 
ingedrukt houdt, worden 
de ingrediënten met pulsen 
geblend. Laat de stippelcirkel 
los om het blenden te stoppen.
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9	Draai de beker linksom om 
hem te ontgrendelen en van 
het motorblok te verwijderen. 
U hoort een ‘klik’ wanneer de 
beker wordt ontgrendeld. Veel 
plezier!

WAARSCHUWING! Meng 
NOOIT hete, warme 
of koolzuurhoudende 
ingrediënten of vloeisto�en 
in de nutribullet® beker! Bij 
dergelijk gebruik kan de 
Nutribullet® beker onder te 
hoge druk komen te staan, 
waardoor de beker met geweld 
kan loskomen wanneer deze 
van het motorblok wordt 
verwijderd of wordt geopend, 
wat kan leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel door de hete inhoud of 
blootliggende messen. 

Pas NOOIT warmte of kracht 
toe en probeer NOOIT de 
beker los te wrikken van het 
snelle blendermes. Als u dit 
doet, kan de beker barsten 
of versplinteren en ernstig 
lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken. 
Laat de inhoud van de beker 
minstens 30 minuten bezinken 

voordat u hem weer probeert 
te openen. Neem contact op 
met de klantenservice als de 
beker nog steeds niet kan 
worden geopend.

Problemen oplossen
PROBLEEM:

Het apparaat wordt niet 
ingeschakeld OF het 
bedieningspaneel verschijnt niet.

OPLOSSINGEN:

•	 Controleer of het netsnoer 
is aangesloten op een 
stopcontact en of dat 
stopcontact stroom heeft.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat de beker/
mesunit goed vastzit aan het 
motorblok. U hoort een 'klik' 
als ze goed vastzitten.

PROBLEEM:

Het bedieningspaneel knippert 
continu.

OPLOSSINGEN:

•	 U hebt 6 opeenvolgende 
blendcycli in een tijdsbestek 
van 6 minuten overschreden 
OF het apparaat is oververhit. 
Als dit is gebeurd, haal dan 
de stekker van het apparaat 
uit het stopcontact en laat het 
minstens 15 minuten afkoelen 
voordat u het weer probeert 
te gebruiken.

PROBLEEM:

Het apparaat maakt veel lawaai 
tijdens de blendcyclus. 

OPLOSSINGEN:

•	 Controleer of u de MAX-
markering op de beker niet 
hebt overschreden bij het 
vullen met ingrediënten. Te 
volle bekers kunnen de motor 
belasten, wat resulteert in een 
verhoogd geluidsniveau.

PROBLEEM:

Er komt een geur uit het motorblok 
wanneer dit in gebruik is.

OPLOSSINGEN:

•	 Tijdens het eerste gebruik van 
het apparaat kan er een geur 
vrijkomen uit het motorblok, 
maar dit is normaal bij 
het eerste gebruik van het 
product en is geen reden tot 
verontrusting.

•	 Als u een geur opmerkt nadat 
u het product een aantal keer 
hebt gebruikt, controleer dan 
of u de MAX-markering op 
de beker met ingrediënten 
niet hebt overschreden. Te 
volle bekers kunnen de motor 
belasten, wat kan resulteren in 
een geur.



Verzorging en onderhoud

HOUD DEZE BELANGRIJ-
KE VEILIGHEIDSMAAT-
REGELEN IN GEDACHTEN 
BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN DE 
nutribullet®:

•	 Schakel de nutribullet® Ultra 
altijd uit en trek de stekker 
altijd uit het stopcontact 
wanneer het apparaat niet 
wordt gebruikt en voordat 
u het in elkaar zet, uit elkaar 
haalt, accessoires verwisselt 
of schoonmaakt.

•	 Wacht altijd tot de motor 
volledig tot stilstand is 
gekomen voordat u de beker 
verwijdert of het apparaat 
aanraakt.

•	 Plaats de bekers en To-
Go-deksels niet in de 
magnetron, ze zijn niet 
magnetronbestendig.

•	 Bewaar een blootliggend 
snel blendermes niet in een 
motorblok zonder een beker 
te bevestigen.

•	 Plaats het snelle blendermes, 
de beker of het To-Go-deksel 
NOOIT op het onderste rek 

en gebruik nooit het hitte/
ontsmettingsprogramma 
van de vaatwasser. Dit 
kan kromtrekken en 
mogelijk veiligheidsrisico's 
veroorzaken.  

•	 Probeer het motorblok 
niet te reinigen door 
onderdompeling in water of 
andere reinigingsvloeistoffen. 
Veeg voorzichtig af en droog 
met een schone doek.

•	 Plaats geen onderdelen of 
accessoires in een magnetron, 
conventionele oven, airfryer 
of kookpan en dompel ze 
niet onder in kokend water 
om ze schoon te maken of 
te ontsmetten, want dit kan 
leiden tot beschadiging.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat de 
ventilatieopeningen van het 
motorblok vrij en schoon zijn.

•	 Inspecteer de onderdelen 
van de nutribullet® 
Ultra regelmatig op 
beschadigingen of slijtage 
die de goede werking in 
gevaar kunnen brengen of 
een gevaar of veiligheidsrisico 
kunnen vormen. Gebruik de 
nutribullet® Ultra nooit met 
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beschadigde onderdelen of 
componenten.

-	Stop het gebruik als u 
barsten, troebelheid, 
kromtrekken of schade aan 
de bekers ontdekt.

-	Staak het gebruik van 
het snelle blendermes 
als het niet vrij kan 
draaien of als de pakking 
ontbreekt of beschadigd 
is. Voortdurend gebruik 
met een beschadigd 
mes of gebruik dat niet 
in overeenstemming is 
met deze instructies kan 
leiden tot lichamelijk letsel, 
materiële schade of schade 
aan uw apparaat..

•	 Probeer NOOIT de nutribullet® 
Ultra te gebruiken als 
deze niet goed werkt of op 
enigerlei wijze beschadigd of 
aangetast is.

•	 Afhankelijk van het gebruik 
wordt aanbevolen om het 
snelle blendermes ten minste 
elke 5 jaar te vervangen.

•	 Gebruik NOOIT aftermarket-
vervangingsonderdelen 
voor de nutribullet® Ultra. 

Aftermarket-onderdelen 
zijn niet gemaakt volgens 
nutribullet® specificaties 
en kunnen het apparaat 
beschadigen of ernstig 
letsel veroorzaken. Gebruik 
alleen originele nutribullet® 
hulpstukken/accessoires die 
speciaal zijn ontworpen voor 
uw nutribullet® Ultra blender.
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BLENDERMES:

•	 Spoel het snelle blendermes 
af met warm zeepwater.

•	 Gebruik een klein borsteltje 
of sponsje bevochtigd met 
zeepwater om eventuele 
resten van het snelle 
blendermes te verwijderen. 

OPMERKING: U kunt het beste 
het snelle blendermes meteen 
na gebruik schoonmaken om 
te voorkomen dat er resten 
achterblijven.

MOTORBLOK: 

•	 Gebruik een spons of 
vaatdoek bevochtigd met 
zeepwater om het oppervlak 
van het motorblok schoon te 
maken.

•	 Gebruik een kleine borstel om 
het activeringssysteem van 
het motorblok te reinigen.

BEKER EN 
TO-GO-DEKSELS: 

•	 Bekers en To-Go-deksels zijn 
vaatwasmachinebestendig. 
Spoel of schrob van tevoren 
om eventueel vuil te 
verwijderen.

WAARSCHUWING! Plaats 
het snelle blendermes, de 
beker of het To-Go-deksel 
NOOIT op het onderste rek 
en gebruik nooit het hitte/

1	 Zorg ervoor dat het motorblok 
van de nutribullet® Ultra is 
uitgeschakeld en dat de stekker 
uit het stopcontact is.

2	Maal de nutribullet® beker en 
het snelle blendermes los van 
het motorblok.

3	Reinig de afzonderlijke 
onderdelen als volgt:

ontsmettingsprogramma 
van de vaatwasser, omdat 
dit kan leiden tot vervorming 
en mogelijk gevaar voor de 
veiligheid. 

AANGEKOEKTE 
INGREDIËNTEN: 

•	 Voor aangekoekte 
ingrediënten op bekers 
of snelle blendermessen, 
vult u met water op 
kamertemperatuur tot de 
MAX-markering en voegt u 
1-2 druppels afwasmiddel toe.

•	 Draai het snelle blendermes 
vast en mix gedurende 20-30 
seconden om vuil genoeg los 
te maken om het met water 
en zeep weg te schrobben.

OPSLAG:

•	 Bewaar de nutribullet® 
Ultra altijd rechtop zonder 
voorwerpen erop te plaatsen. 
Bewaar accessoires op een 
veilige plaats tot gebruik.

Voor 
vervangingsonderdelen

Bezoek onze website op 
nutribullet.com of neem contact 
op met de klantenservice om extra 
onderdelen en accessoires te 
bestellen.
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NL/ Uitleg van de markeringen

NL/ Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet samen met 
ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden verwijderd in de EU. Om 
mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door 
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen: recycle het op 

verantwoorde wijze om duurzaam hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen 
te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, kunt u 
gebruikmaken van de retour- en ophaalsystemen of contact opnemen met 
de winkelier waar u het product hebt gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product 
innemen voor milieuveilige recycling.

NL/ Dit product voldoet aan de Europese verordening nr. 
1935/2004 inzake materialen en voorwerpen bestemd om met 
levensmiddelen in contact te komen.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | www.nutribullet.com | Alle rechten voorbehouden. 

nutribullet® en het nutribullet® logo zijn handelsmerken van CapBran Holdings, LLC 
geregistreerd in de VS en wereldwijd.

Illustraties kunnen afwijken van het daadwerkelijke product. We streven er voortdurend 
naar om onze producten te verbeteren, daarom kunnen de specificaties hierin zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. 

240603_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Käyttöopas
VAROITUS! Lue käyttöopas ennen nutribullet® Ultran käyttöä 
vakavan loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämiseksi. Säilytä nämä 
ohjeet. Varmista, että kaikki nutribullet®-laitetta käyttävät osaavat 
tehdä sen turvallisesti.

YLEINEN KÄYTTÖ JA 
TURVALLISUUS:

Kaikkien nutribullet® 
Ultra -laitteen käyttöä 
koskevien ohjeiden 
noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi 
johtaa vakaviin 
henkilövahinkoihin, 
kuolemaan tai 
omaisuusvahinkoihin. 
Ole tietoinen 
mahdollisista vaaroista, 
kun käytät tai säilytät 
nutribullet® Ultraa.
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 Tärkeitä turvaohjeita
Kun käytät nutribullet® Ultraa, muista:  
TURVALLISUUS ON ETUSIJALLA.

Varoitus! Lue huolellisesti kaikki ohjeet ennen nutribullet® Ultra-
laitteen käyttöä, jotta vältät vakavan loukkaantumisen, kuoleman, 
omaisuus- tai laitevahingon riskin. Kaikkia sähkölaitteita 
käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusturvatoimia, mukaan 
lukien seuraavia tärkeitä tietoja. LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA KOKONAAN 
ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

Jos annat jonkun muun henkilön käyttää nutribullet® Ultraa, 
varmista, että hän ymmärtää tämän käyttöoppaan terveys- ja 
turvallisuustiedot sekä mahdolliset muut toimitetut turvallisuus- 
tai käyttöohjeet. Jokaisen laitetta käyttävän henkilön on luettava 
käyttöopas, jotta hän perehtyy laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön.

Säilytä nämä ohjeet!  
VAIN KOTITALOUSKÄYTTÖÖN

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN sekoita 
kuumia, lämpimiä tai 
hiilihapollisia juomia. Se 
voi muodostaa painetta 
sisältöön ja aiheuttaa 
sen purkautumisen 
avattaessa, mikä voi 
johtaa vakaviin henkilö- 
tai omaisuusvahinkoihin.

•	 Käytä tehosekoitinta 
ainoastaan sen 
suunniteltuun 
käyttötarkoitukseen.

•	 Huolellinen valvonta 
on tarpeen, jotta 
varmistetaan se, etteivät 
lapset leiki laitteen 
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kanssa, jos he käyttävät 
laitetta tai oleskelevat 
sen läheisyydessä. Pidä 
johto poissa lasten 
ulottuvilta. 

•	 Tätä laitetta ei ole 
tarkoitettu sellaisten 
henkilöiden (mukaan 
lukien lasten) käyttöön, 
joilla on heikentyneet 
fyysiset, sensoriset tai 
henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei 
ole riittävästi kokemusta 
tai tietoa, ellei heidän 
turvallisuudestaan 
vastaava henkilö valvo 
heitä tarkasti ja opasta 
heitä laitteen käytössä.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN JÄTÄ 
NUTRIBULLETIA® ILMAN 
VALVONTAA, KUN SE ON 
KÄYTÖSSÄ.

•	 Älä aseta nutribullet®-
tehosekoitinta 
epätasaiselle tai 
epävakaalle alustalle.  

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos 
moottorijalusta, kuppi 
tai terä on vaurioitunut 
millään tavalla.

•	 Käytä vain aitoja 
nutribullet®-lisälaitteita/
lisävarusteita, jotka on 
suunniteltu erityisesti 
nutribullet® Ultra 

-tehosekoittimelle. 
Jälkimarkkinoiden 
varaosia ei ole 
valmistettu nutribullet®-
spesifikaatioden 
mukaisesti, ja ne voivat 
vahingoittaa laitetta 
tai aiheuttaa vakavan 
loukkaantumisen.

•	 Puhdistamisen aikana 
tulipalon, sähköiskun 
tai nutribullet® Ultra 
-laitteen vaurioitumisen 
riskiä voidaan vähentää 
noudattamalla seuraavia 
varotoimenpiteitä:

-	Irrota laite pistorasiasta 
ja kytke se pois päältä 
ennen puhdistusta.

-	Puhdista vain laitteen 
ulkopuoli.

-	Puhdista laite kuivalla 
liinalla.

•	 Älä yritä puhdistaa 
upottamalla 
veteen tai muihin 
puhdistusnesteisiin. Pyyhi 
ja kuivaa vain varovasti 
puhtaalla liinalla.

•	  Älä laita mitään nutri-
bullet® Ultran osaa mi-
kroaaltouuniin, uuniin, 
kiertoilmakypsentimeen 
tai liedellä olevaan 

kattilaan äläkä upota 
sitä kiehuvaan veteen, 
sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa 
vahinkoja.  

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä 
desinfiointi- tai 
kuumennusjaksoa 
mihinkään 
nutribulletin® osaan 
tai lisävarusteeseen. 
Tämä voi aiheuttaa 
vääntymistä ja 
mahdollisesti vaarallisia 
olosuhteita.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN laita 
nutribullet® -kuppia 
pakastimeen tai käytä 
kuppia säilytysastiana 
pakastimessa.  

•	 Varmista, että 
nutribullet® Ultran virta 
on kytketty pois päältä 
ja että moottori ja terät 
ovat täysin pysähtyneet, 
ennen kuin irrotat tai 
puhdistat laitteen.  

•	 ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ ULKONA.

•	 KYTKE NUTRIBULLET® 
AINA IRTI, KUN SITÄ EI 
KÄYTETÄ.

 VÄLTÄ KUPIN 
KUUMENEMINEN 
JA YLIPAINEEN 
MUODOSTUMINEN:

ÄLÄ KOSKAAN sekoita 
kuumia, lämpimiä tai 
hiilihapollisia ainesosia 
tai nesteitä nutribullet®-
kupissa! Tällainen 
käyttö voi aiheuttaa 
nutribullet®-kupissa 
ylipainetta, jolloin 
kuppi irtoaa rajusti, 
kun se irrotetaan 
moottorijalustasta tai 
avataan. Se voi johtaa 
henkilövahinkoihin 
kuuman sisällön 
ulostulon tai paljaiden 
terien vuoksi.

•	 ÄLÄ sekoita kuumia tai 
lämpimiä ainesosia.

-	Jos aloitat lisäämällä 
kuumia tai lämpimiä 
ainesosia, kupin sisälle 
muodostuu enemmän 
lämpöä ja painetta 
sekoittamisen aikana. 
Tämä voi aiheuttaa 
kupin irtoamisen, 
jolloin kuuma sisältö 
sinkoutuu tai terä 
paljastuu, joista 
kumpikin voi aiheuttaa 
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loukkaantumisen.

-	Sekoita vain 
huoneenlämpöisiä tai 
jäähdytettyjä ainesosia 
(21 °C tai viileämpiä). 

•	 ÄLÄ sekoita yli minuutin 
ajan.

-	Sekoittaminen 
aiheuttaa ainesosien 
kuumenemista, mikä 
muodostaa ajan 
mittaan painetta 
kupissa. Jatkuva 
sekoittaminen yli 
minuutin ajan voi 
aiheuttaa kupin 
irtoamisen, jolloin 
terä voi paljastua tai 
kuumentunut sisältö 
sinkoutua aiheuttaen 
loukkaantumisen.

-	ÄLÄ suorita yli kuutta 
peräkkäistä 30 
sekunnin jaksoa, jotta 
sisältö ei ylikuumene 
eikä siihen muodostu 
painetta. Anna sisällön 
asettua vähintään 
10–15 minuuttia 
useiden peräkkäisten 
murskausjaksojen 
jälkeen. ÄLÄ yritä 
avata kuppia, jos se 
tuntuu kosketettaessa 
kuumalta tai 

lämpimältä. Katso 
lisätietoja luvusta 
Kuppia koskevat 
huomiot .

•	 ÄLÄ sekoita mitään 
hiilihapollista tai 
poreilevaa – ei kuplia. 

-	Hiilihapolliset 
ja poreilevat 
ainesosat (esim. 
sooda, leivinjauhe, 
ruokasooda, hiiva, 
jotkin taikinat, 
kakkuseos, kuivajää 
tai muut kuplivat 
aineet) vapauttavat 
kaasuja, jotka lisäävät 
painetta. Vapautuvien 
kaasujen aiheuttama 
paine voi aiheuttaa 
ilmatiiviin nutribullet®-
kupin puhkeamisen, 
mikä voi johtaa 
loukkaantumiseen 
ja/tai 
omaisuusvahinkoihin. 
Huomautus: Jotkut 
proteiinijauheet 
sisältävät poreilevia 
ainesosia.  Tarkista 
aina kaikkien 
ravintolisien ainesosat 
ennen niiden 
lisäämistä.  

•	 Älä täytä liikaa.

-	MAX-viivan yli täyttä-
minen voi aiheuttaa 
vuotoja. Nutribullet®-
laitteen sykloninen 
toiminta vaatii tilaa, 
jotta se voi toimia te-
hokkaasti. MAX-viivan 
ylittäminen voi aiheut-
taa vuotoja ja paineen 
nousun vaaralliseksi, 
mikä voi aiheuttaa 
kupin ja nopean murs-
kausteräkokoonpanon 
irtoamisen.

•	 ÄLÄ jätä sekoitettuja 
ruokia ilmatiiviiseen 
kuppiin.

-	Jos tehosekoittimessa 
sekoitetut seokset 
jätetään kuppiin, ne 
voivat pilaantua ja 
käydä, jolloin paine 
kasvaa.

-	Käytä sekoittamisen 
jälkeen säilytystä 
varten to-go-kantta 
tai siirrä seos toiseen 
astiaan. 

 KUPPIA KOSKEVAT 
HUOMIOT:

ÄLÄ KOSKAAN yritä 
avata ilmatiivistä 
nutribullet®-kuppia, VA

RO
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jos se tuntuu 
kosketettaessa kuumalta 
tai lämpimältä. Sisältö 
voi olla kuumaa ja 
paineenalaista, mikä voi 
aiheuttaa avattaessa 
kupin rajun irtoamisen 
ja henkilövahinkoja. Jos 
kuppi tuntuu kuumalta 
tai lämpimältä, toimi 
seuraavasti: 

1.	 ANNA KUPIN OLLA, ÄLÄ 
AVAA SITÄ. Jätä kuppi 
paikalleen äläkä koske 
siihen tai anna toisen 
henkilön koskea siihen. 
ÄLÄ yritä irrottaa kuppia 
moottorijalustasta 
tai nopeasta 
murskausterästä 
käyttämällä 
lämpöä, voimaa tai 
irrottamalla osia 
toisistaan, sillä tämä 
voi murtaa tai särkeä 
kupin ja aiheuttaa 
henkilövahinkoja.  

2.	Älä jatka sekoittamista.

3.	Anna kupin jäähtyä 
vähintään 30 minuuttia.

4.	Tarkista 30 minuutin 
kuluttua, onko kuppi 
jäähtynyt täysin. Jos se 
on yhä lämmin, anna 
sen jäähtyä vielä.
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5.	Jos se tuntuu viileältä 
kosketettaessa, 
irrota kuppi hitaasti 
moottorijalustasta.

6.	Kuppi poispäin 
kasvoistasi ja kehostasi 
suunnattuna kierrä 
kuppia hitaasti 
irti nopeasta 
murskausterästä 
pyyhettä käyttäen, jotta 
vapautat mahdollisen 
jäljellä olevan paineen.

Jos et edelleenkään 
saa irrotettua 
kuppia nopeasta 
murskausterästä, 
ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun. 
Jos et saa kierrettyä 
kuppia irti nopeasta 
murskausterästä, 
ÄLÄ KOSKAAN jätä 
ilmatiiviisti suljettua 
sisältöä ulos pitkäksi 
aikaa. Sisältö saattaa 
käydä ja kuppi irrota 
rajusti, mikä voi 
aiheuttaa henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja. 
Hävitä kuppi ja sen 
sisältö asianmukaisesti, 
jotta sinä tai muut 
eivät loukkaannu, jos 
kuppi irtoaa käymisen 
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KUPIN TURVALLISUUS:

Varmista aina ennen 
sekoittamista, että kuppi 
on lukittu tukevasti 
moottorijalustaan. 
Moottori ei käynnisty, 
ellei kuppia ole asetettu 
lukitusasentoon.  

•	 Älä ylitä MAX-viivaa. 
MAX-viivan ylittäminen 
voi aiheuttaa vuotoja.

•	 Älä irrota kuppia laitteen 
ollessa toiminnassa.

•	 Tarkasta säännöllisin 
väliajoin nutribullet® 
Ultra -tehosekoittimen 
osat sellaisten 
vaurioiden tai kulumisen 
varalta, jotka voivat 
heikentää kunnollista 
toimintaa tai aiheuttaa 
turvallisuusriskin.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä 
nutribullet® Ultraa, jos 
kuppi on tyhjä.

•	 Älä täytä kuppia liikaa 
jäällä. Käytä aina 
riittävästi nestemäisiä 
ainesosia, kun sekoitat.

•	 Älä laita kuppia 
tai to-go-korkkeja 
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astianpesukoneen 
alakoriin tai käytä niiden 
pesemiseen lämpö-/
desinfiointijaksoa.

•	 Kupit ja to-go-
kannet EIVÄT sovellu 
mikroaaltouuniin.

•	 Älä käytä kuppia, 
jos havaitset siinä 
halkeilua, sameutta tai 
muita vaurioita. Voit 
ostaa uusia kuppeja 
osoitteesta nutribullet.
com-verkkosivustolta 
tai ottamalla yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun.

•	 Älä käytä nopeaa 
murskausterää 
säilytyskantena, sillä 
sekoitettu seos voi käydä 
ja kasvattaa painetta 
kupissa, jolloin kuppi 
ja terä voivat irrota 
toisistaan, mikä voi 
aiheuttaa henkilö- ja 
omaisuusvahinkoja. 
Käytä sekoittamisen 
jälkeen säilytystä 
varten to-go-kantta tai 
siirrä seos tuuletettuun 
astiaan. 

NOPEAN 
MURSKAUSTERÄN 
TURVALLISUUS:

TERÄT OVAT TERÄVIÄ! 
KÄSITTELE VAROVASTI 
HENKILÖVAHINKOJEN 
VÄLTTÄMISEKSI. Muut 
kuin elintarvikkeet 
tai kovat ainesosat 
voivat vahingoittaa 
teriä. Tarkasta terät 
säännöllisesti ja 
lopeta käyttö, jos ne 
ovat vaurioituneet. 
Vahingoittuneen terän 
käytön jatkaminen 
tai näiden ohjeiden 
vastainen käyttö voi 
aiheuttaa henkilö-, 
omaisuus- tai 
laitevahinkoja.

•	 Älä koske terien teräviin 
reunoihin. Älä käsittele 
tai kosketa terän reunoja 
haavojen välttämiseksi.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN säilytä 
mitään nopeaa 
murskausterää paljaana 
moottorijalustassa siten, 
ettei sitä ole kiinnitetty 
nutribullet®-kuppiin. 
Paljas terä voi aiheuttaa 
haavojen syntymisen 
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vaaran.

•	 Kiristä nopea 
murskausterä AINA 
kunnolla kuppiin 
vuotojen estämiseksi.  

•	 Älä yritä irrottaa kuppia 
moottorijalustasta, 
jos kuppi alkaa 
vuotaa sekoittamisen 
aikana. Anna 
moottorin pysähtyä 
kokonaan ennen kupin 
irrottamista.     

•	 Älä murskaa jäätä. 
Nutribullet® Ultraa ei ole 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
jäänmurskaimena.

•	 Älä jätä muita kuin 
elintarvikkeita kupin 
sisään sekoittamisen 
aikana. Poista kaikki 
välineet kupista. 

•	 Älä sekoita tässä 
laitteessa kivellisiä 
hedelmiä, ellei kiviä/
siemeniä ole poistettu. 
Hedelmien kivet 
voivat vahingoittaa 
kuppia, mikä voi johtaa 
sen särkymiseen ja 
henkilövahinkoihin. 
Lisäksi omenan siemenet 
sekä kirsikoiden, 
luumujen, persikoiden 

ja aprikoosien kivet 
sisältävät kemikaalia, 
jonka tiedetään nieltynä 
vapauttavan elimistöön 
syanidia.

•	 ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ nopeaa 
murskausterää kuivien 
ainesosien, kuten 
jyvien, viljan tai kahvin, 
jauhamiseen, sillä 
tämä voi vahingoittaa 
moottoria ja/tai terää.

•	 Älä poista kuppia 
ennen kuin terät ovat 
pysähtyneet täysin. 
Irrottaminen ennen kuin 
terät ovat pysähtyneet 
täysin, voi vahingoittaa 
nopeaa murskausterää 
tai moottorin 
hammaspyörää.

•	 Muista aina 
SAMMUTTAA ja 
KYTKEÄ IRTI laite 
kokoamisen, purkamisen, 
lisävarusteiden 
vaihtamisen ja 
puhdistamisen aikana.

•	 Älä ylikuormita kuppia 
ylittämällä MAX-viivaa. 
Terät voivat lakata 
pyörimästä, jos kuppi on 
ylikuormitettu. Jos näin 
tapahtuu, kytke laite 
pois päältä, tyhjennä 

sisältö Max-viivaan asti, 
kiinnitä kuppi takaisin ja 
jatka sekoittamista.

•	 VÄLTÄ KOSKETUSTA 
LIIKKUVIIN OSIIN! Pidä 
kädet ja välineet poissa 
terän läheisyydestä 
sekoittamisen aikana, 
jotta vähennät vakavien 
henkilövahinkojen tai 
laitteen vaurioitumisen 
riskiä.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN laita 
nopeaa murskausterää 
astianpesukoneen 
alakoriin tai käytä 
kuumennus-/
desinfiointijaksoa 
puhdistuksen aikana.  

•	 Tarkasta terät 
säännöllisin väliajoin 
vaurioiden varalta. 
ÄLÄ käytä nopeaa 
murskausterää, jos terät 
eivät pyöri vapaasti tai 
jos tiiviste puuttuu tai on 
vaurioitunut.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS:
•	 Nutribullet® Ultra 

-tehosekoittimen 
muuttaminen, 
väärä käyttö ja 
sen asianmukaista 
käyttöönottoa, käyttöä 
ja hoitoa koskevien 
ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen voivat 
lisätä vakavien 
henkilövahinkojen, 
kuoleman tai 
omaisuusvahinkojen 
riskiä.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta 
paikoissa, joiden 
sähköiset tiedot ja 
pistoketyypit poikkeavat 
laitteen vaatimista. 

•	 Älä käytä laitetta 
jännitteenmuuntimen 
kanssa, sillä se voi 
aiheuttaa oikosulun, 
tulipalon tai sähköiskun, 
joka voi johtaa henkilö- 
tai tuotevahinkoihin.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta 
märässä tilassa tai 
paikassa, jossa se voi 
kastua. 

•	 Älä yritä kytkeä laitetta 
pistorasiaan märin 
käsin.
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•	 Älä käytä laitetta, 
jos johto, pistoke tai 
moottorijalusta on 
upotettu veteen tai 
muihin nesteisiin.

•	 Älä muokkaa 
sähköjohtoa millään 
tavalla. 

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen 
sähköjohto tai pistoke 
on viallinen. Sähköjohto 
ja pistoke eivät sovellu 
vaihdettaviksi. Jos laite 
on vaurioitunut, se on 
vaihdettava.

•	 Älä päästä tai 
aseta sähköjohtoa 
kuumien pintojen, 
lämmönlähteiden 
tai liekkien, mukaan 
lukien lieden, lähelle tai 
koskettamaan niitä.  

•	  Älä anna sähköjohdon 
roikkua pöydän tai tason 
reunan yli. 

•	 Älä vedä, kierrä tai 
vahingoita virtajohtoa. 

•	 Kupin ylikuormittaminen 
jäällä tai muilla 
kovilla ainesosilla 
tai käyttö ilman 
riittävää nestemäärää 
voi ylikuumentaa 
moottorin ja kytkeä 

lämpökatkaisimen 
päälle.  Jos sisäinen 
lämpökatkaisin 
sammuttaa moottorin, 
kytke moottorijalusta 
irti ja anna sen 
jäähtyä tunnin ajan 
ennen kuin yrität 
käyttää sitä uudelleen. 
Lämpökatkaisin 
palautuu, kun laite 
irrotetaan pistorasiasta 
ja lämpökatkaisija 
jäähtyy.

•	  KYTKE nutribullet® 
Ultra aina irti, kun sitä 
ei käytetä ja aina kun 
kokoat, purat, vaihdat 
lisävarusteita tai 
puhdistat sen. 

•	 Yhteensopimattomien 
osien tai 
jälkimarkkinoiden 
varaosien käyttö voi 
vahingoittaa nutribullet® 
Ultraa tai johtaa 
turvallisuusriskeihin, 
jotka voivat 
aiheuttaa henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja. Kun 
tilaat varaosia, käytä 
aina aitoja nutribullet®-
osia ja lisävarusteita.

TUULETUS:
•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN tuki 

nutribullet® Ultran 
mootoorijalustan 
pohjassa olevia 
tuuletusaukkoja. 
Moottorijalustan 
pohjassa olevien 
aukkojen on oltava 
pölyttömiä ja 
nukattomia, eivätkä 
ne saa koskaan 
olla tukossa. 
Tuuletusaukkojen 
tukkiminen voi 
ylikuumentaa moottorin 
ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, 
mikä lisää vakavien 
henkilövahinkojen, 
kuoleman tai 
omaisuusvahinkojen 
riskiä.

•	 Käytä nutribulletia® AINA 
vaakasuoralla alustalla 
ja jätä moottorijalustan 
alapuolelle ja 
ympärille esteetön 
tila, jotta ilma pääsee 
kiertämään kunnolla. 
Moottorijalustan 
pohjan aukot 
takaavat tuuletuksen, 
jotta varmistetaan 
luotettava toiminta ja 
estetään moottorin 
ylikuumeneminen.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN aseta 
nutribullet® Ultraa 
syttyvien materiaalien, 
kuten sanomalehtien, 
pöytäliinojen, 
lautasliinojen, 
astiapyyhkeiden, 
katealusten tai muiden 
vastaavien materiaalien 
päälle.

LÄÄKETIETEELLINEN 
TURVALLISUUS:

Ota aina yhteyttä 
lääkäriin terveyteen 
ja ravitsemukseen 
liittyviä asioita ja 
neuvoja varten. Tämän 
käyttöoppaan ja/
tai verkossa olevien 
reseptien sisältämät 
tiedot ovat yleisiä 
ehdotuksia ja esikuvia, 
eikä niiden ole tarkoitus 
korvata lääkärin 
neuvoja. 

LÄÄKKEIDEN 
YHTEISVAIKUTUKSET
•	 Jos käytät lääkkeitä, eri-

tyisesti kolesterolia alen-
tavia, verenohennus-, 
verenpaine-, rauhoitta-
via tai masennuslääk-
keitä, kysy lääkäriltäsi 
neuvoa ennen kuin 
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kokeilet reseptioppaas-
sa tai verkossa olevia 
smoothiereseptejä.  

•	 Tarkasta säännöllisin 
väliajoin nutribullet® 
Ultran osat sellaisten 
vaurioiden tai 
kulumisen varalta, 
jotka voivat heikentää 
kunnollista toimintaa 
tai aiheuttaa vaaran tai 
turvallisuusriskin. Lopeta 
käyttö, jos havaitset 
kupissa tai muissa osissa 
halkeilua, sameutta tai 
vaurioita. Varmista, että 
nopeat murskausterät 
pyörivät vapaasti ja että 
tiiviste ei puutu tai ole 
vaurioitunut.  Varmista, 
että moottorijalusta 
on esteetön ja 
puhdas. Noudata 
tämän käyttöoppaan 
sivuilla 725-733olevia 
kunnossapito-ohjeita. 
Älä koskaan käytä 
nutribullet® Ultraa 
vaurioituneiden osien tai 
komponenttien kanssa. 
Jos nutribullet® Ultrassa 
on toimintahäiriöitä tai 
se on vahingoittunut 
tai vaurioitunut millään 
tavalla, lopeta käyttö 
välittömästi.

 Säilytä nämä 
ohjeet! Sisältö

	709	 Tärkeitä turvaohjeita

	723	 Asennus

724	 Ohjauspaneeli

725	 Nutribullet® Ultran käyttö

733	 Varaosat

Kiitos, että ostit nutribullet® Ultra -laitteen. 
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Asennusohje

nutribullet®-kuppi

nopea murskausterä

moottorijalusta

imukuppijalat
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Ohjauspaneeli 

OFF

Ohjauspaneeli ei ole valaistu.

SYKÄYSTOIMINTO

Kun terä/kuppikokoonpano on 
kierretty kiinni moottorijalustaan, 
ohjauspaneeli tulee näkyviin. 
Aktivoi sykäystoiminto painamalla 
ohjauspaneelin katkoviivallista 
ympyrää ja pitämällä sitä 
painettuna pitkään. Lyhyitä, 
katkonaisia sykäyksiä varten 
napauta sykäystoiminnon 
kuvaketta. Jos haluat pidempiä 
sykäyksiä, napauta ja pidä 
sykäystoiminnon kuvaketta 
painettuna pitkään, kunnes haluttu 
koostumus on saavutettu.

SEKOITTAMINEN

Kun terä/kuppikokoonpano on 
kierretty kiinni moottorijalustaan, 
ohjauspaneeli tulee näkyviin. 
Kosketa ohjauspaneelin valaistua 
yhtenäisen ympyrän kuvaketta 
aktivoidaksesi automaattisen 30 
sekunnin sekoitusohjelman.
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PIDÄ NÄMÄ TÄRKEÄT 
TURVAOHJEET 
MIELESSÄ, KUN KÄYTÄT 
nutribulletia®:

 Nutribullet® Ultran 
käyttö

Jos nutribullet®-kuppiin muodostuu 
liikaa painetta, se voi aiheuttaa 
loukkaantumisen kuuman 
sisällön, lentävien osien tai terälle 
altistumisen seurauksena. 

•	 ÄLÄ sekoita kuumia tai 
lämpimiä ainesosia, 
hiilihapollisia nesteitä tai 
poreilevia ainesosia. 

•	 Älä täytä kuppia liikaa.

•	 ÄLÄ sekoita ainesosia yli 
minuutin ajan.

•	 Älä säilytä sekoitettuja ruokia 
ilmatiiviissä kupissa.

•	 Katso kohta Vältä kupin 
kuumeneminen ja ylipaineen 
muodostuminen (s. 711) 
lisätietoja varten.

•	 ÄLÄ yritä avata ilmatiivistä 
nutribullet®-kuppia, jos 
se tuntuu kosketettaessa 
kuumalta tai lämpimältä. 
Sisältö voi olla kuumaa 
ja paineenalaista, jolloin 
se aiheuttaa avattaessa 
kupin rajun irtoamisen ja 
henkilövahinkoja. Katso 
Kuppia koskevat huomiot 
(s. 713) lisätietoja varten. 

•	 Terät ovat teräviä!  
Käsittele varovasti 
henkilövahinkojen 
välttämiseksi. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 
säilytä mitään nopeaa 
murskausterää paljaana 
moottorijalustassa siten, 
ettei sitä ole kiinnitetty 
nutribullet®-kuppiin.

725
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1	 Tarkista kaikki varoitus- ja 
huomiolausekkeet luvussa 
Tärkeitä turvaohjeita (s. 709-720) 
ja edelliseltä sivulta, ennen kuin 
jatkat vaiheeseen 2.

2	Aseta moottorijalusta puhtaalle, 
kuivalle ja vaakasuoralle 
alustalle, kuten työtasolle tai 
pöydälle.

3	Lisää ainesosat ja neste 
nutribullet®-kuppiin.

VAROITUS! Jotta vältät vuodot ja 
ylipaineen muodostumisen, älä 
täytä MAX-viivan yli.

4	Kierrä nopea murskausterä  
nutribullet®-kuppiin, kunnes se 
on tiiviisti suljettu.

VAROITUS! Nopea murskausterä 
on terävä. Käsittele varovasti.

6	Käännä kuppi alaspäin ja aseta 
se moottorijalustaan.

5	Kytke moottorijalustan 
virtajohto pistorasiaan.

7	Kierrä kuppia myötäpäivään 
moottorijalustaan , jotta se 
lukitaan paikalleen. (Napsahdus 
osoittaa, että kuppi on lukittu.) 
Tämä sytyttää ohjauspaneelin.

8	Automaattinen sekoitusjakso 
käynnistyy painamalla 
yhtenäisen ympyrän painiketta. 
Kun sekoitusjakso on aktivoitu, 
se pysähtyy automaattisesti 30 
sekunnin kuluttua. Painamalla 
pitkään katkoviivallista ympyrää 
sekoitat ainesosat sykäyksittäin. 
Vapauta katkoviivallinen ympyrä 
, jotta lopetat sekoittamisen.
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9	Kierrä kuppia vastapäivään 
avataksesi lukituksen 
ja irrottaaksesi kupin 
moottorijalustasta. Kuulet 
"napsahduksen", kun kuppi 
avautuu. Nauti seoksesta!

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 
sekoita kuumia, lämpimiä tai 
hiilihapollisia ainesosia tai 
nesteitä nutribullet®-kupissa! 
Tällainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa 
nutribullet®-kupissa ylipainetta, 
jolloin kuppi irtoaa rajusti, kun 
se irrotetaan moottorijalustasta 
tai avataan. Se voi johtaa 
henkilövahinkoihin kuuman 
sisällön ulostulon tai paljaiden 
terien vuoksi. 

ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä lämpöä tai 
voimaa tai yritä irrottaa kuppia 
nopeasta murskausterästä. Näin 
toimittaessa kuppi voi murtua 
tai särkyä, mikä voi aiheuttaa 
vakavia henkilövahinkoja. Anna 
kupin sisällön asettua vähintään 
30 minuuttia ennen kuin yrität 
avata sen uudelleen. Jos se ei 
vieläkään avaudu, ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun.

Vianetsintä
ONGELMA:

Laite ei käynnisty TAI ohjauspaneeli 
ei tule näkyviin.

RATKAISUT:

•	 Varmista, että virtajohto on 
kytketty pistorasiaan ja että 
pistorasiassa on virtaa.

•	 Varmista, että kuppi/
teräkokoonpano on kiinnitetty 
tukevasti moottorijalustaan. 
Kuulet "napsahduksen", kun 
ne on kiinnitetty kunnolla.

ONGELMA:

Ohjauspaneeli vilkkuu jatkuvasti.

RATKAISUT:

•	 Olet ylittänyt 6 peräkkäistä 
sekoitusjaksoa 6 minuutin 
aikana TAI laite on 
ylikuumentunut. Jos näin on 
tapahtunut, kytke laite irti ja 
anna sen jäähtyä vähintään 
15 minuuttia ennen kuin yrität 
käyttää sitä uudelleen.

ONGELMA:

Laitteesta on tullut hyvin 
kovaääninen sekoitusjakson aikana. 

RATKAISUT:

•	 Tarkista, ettet ole ylittänyt 
kupin MAX-täyttöviivaa, 
kun lisäät ainesosia. Liian 
täydet kupit voivat rasittaa 
moottoria, mikä johtaa 
kohonneeseen melutasoon.

ONGELMA:

Moottorijalustasta tulee hajua, kun 
se on käytössä.

RATKAISUT:

•	 Laitteen ensimmäisten 
käyttökertojen aikana 
moottorijalustata saattaa 
tulla hajua, mutta tämä 
on normaalia tuotteen 
ensimmäisen käytön 
yhteydessä eikä sen pitäisi 
olla hälyttävää.

•	 Jos huomaat hajua käytettyäsi 
tuotetta useita kertoja, 
tarkista, ettet ole ylittänyt 
kupin MAX-täyttöviivaa 
ainesosilla. Liian täydet kupit 
voivat rasittaa moottoria, 
mikä voi aiheuttaa hajua.



Hoito ja kunnossapito

PIDÄ NÄMÄ TÄRKEÄT 
TURVAOHJEET 
MIELESSÄ, KUN KÄYTÄT 
nutribulletia®:

•	 Muista aina sammuttaa 
ja kytkeä irti nutribullet® 
Ultra-laitteesi, kun sitä 
ei käytetä tai ennen 
kokoamista, purkamista, 
lisävarusteiden vaihtamista 
tai puhdistamista.

•	 Odota aina, että moottori 
pysähtyy kokonaan, ennen 
kuin irrotat kupin tai käsittelet 
laitetta.

•	 Älä laita kuppeja ja to-go-
kansia mikroaaltouuniin, 
ne eivät sovellu 
mikroaaltouuniin.

•	 Älä säilytä nopeaa 
murskausterää terät 
paljaina moottorijalustassa 
kiinnittämättä sitä nutribullet® 
-kuppiin.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN laita 
nopeaa murskausterää, 
kuppeja tai to-go-kansia 
astianpesukoneen alakoriin 
tai käytä kuumennus-/

desinfiointijaksoa 
puhdistuksen aikana. 
Se voi aiheuttaa 
vääntymistä ja mahdollisia 
turvallisuusriskejä.  

•	 Älä yritä puhdistaa 
moottorijalustaa upottamalla 
sitä veteen tai muihin 
puhdistusnesteisiin. Pyyhi ja 
kuivaa varovasti puhtaalla 
liinalla.

•	 Älä laita mitään osia 
tai lisävarusteita 
mikroaaltouuniin, uuniin, 
kiertoilmakypsentimeen tai 
liedellä olevaan kattilaan 
äläkä upota sitä kiehuvaan 
veteen puhdistusta tai 
desinfiointia varten, sillä 
tämä vahingoittaa osaa.

•	 Varmista, että 
moottorijalustan 
tuuletusalueet ovat 
esteettömiä ja puhtaita.

•	 Tarkasta säännöllisin 
väliajoin nutribullet® Ultran 
osat sellaisten vaurioiden 
tai kulumisen varalta, jotka 
voivat heikentää kunnollista 
toimintaa tai aiheuttaa 
vaaran tai turvallisuusriskin. 
Älä koskaan käytä nutribullet® 
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Ultraa vaurioituneiden osien 
tai komponenttien kanssa:

-	Lopeta käyttö, jos havaitset 
kupissa halkeilua, 
sameutta, vääntymistä tai 
vaurioita.

-	Lopeta käyttö, jos nopea 
murskausterä ei pyöri 
vapaasti tai jos tiiviste 
puuttuu tai on vaurioitunut. 
Vahingoittuneen terän 
käytön jatkaminen 
tai näiden ohjeiden 
vastainen käyttö voi johtaa 
henkilö-, omaisuus- tai 
laitevahinkoihin.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN yritä käyttää 
nutribullet® Ultraa, jos siinä 
on toimintahäiriöitä tai jos 
se on vahingoittunut tai 
vaurioitunut millään tavalla.

•	 Käytöstä riippuen on 
suositeltavaa vaihtaa nopea 
murskausterä vähintään 5 
vuoden välein.

•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä 
nutribullet® Ultra -laitteeseen 
jälkimarkkinoiden varaosia. 
Jälkimarkkinoiden varaosia ei 
ole valmistettu nutribullet®-
spesifikaatioden mukaisesti, 

ja ne voivat vahingoittaa 
laitetta tai aiheuttaa vakavan 
loukkaantumisen. Käytä 
vain aitoja nutribullet®-
lisälaitteita/lisävarusteita, 
jotka on suunniteltu 
erityisesti nutribullet® Ultra 
-tehosekoittimelle.
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MURSKAUSTERÄT:

•	 Huuhtele nopeat 
murskausterät lämpimällä 
pesuainevedellä.

•	 Käytä pientä harjaa tai 
pesuainevedellä kostutettua 
sientä poistaaksesi 
mahdolliset jäämät nopeasta 
murskausterästä. 

HUOMAUTUS: Nopeat 
murskausterät on parasta puhdistaa 
heti käytön jälkeen, jotta vältetään 
jäämien kertymistä.

MOOTTORIJALUSTA: 

•	 Puhdista moottorijalustan 
pinta pesuainevedellä 
kostutetulla sienellä tai 
tiskirievulla.

•	 Käytä pientä harjaa 
moottorijalustan 
toimilaitejärjestelmän 
hankaamiseen.

KUPIT JA TO-GO-KANNET: 

•	 Kupit ja to-go-kannet voi 
pestä astianpesukoneessa. 
Huuhtele tai hankaa 
etukäteen mahdollisten 
jäämien poistamiseksi.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 
laita nopeaa murskausterää, 
kuppeja tai to-go-kansia 
astianpesukoneen alakoriin 
tai käytä  kuumennus-/
desinfiointijaksoa puhdistuksen 

1	 Kun sekoittaminen on päättynyt, 
varmista, että nutribullet® Ultran 
moottorijalusta on sammutettu 
ja irrotettu pistorasiasta.

2	Irrota nutribullet®-kuppi 
ja nopea murskausterä  
moottorijalustasta.

3	Puhdista yksittäiset osat 
seuraavasti:

aikana, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa 
vääntymistä ja mahdollisia 
turvallisuusriskejä. 

PINTTYNEET AINESOSAT: 

•	 Jos ainesosat ovat pinttyneet 
kuppeihin tai nopeisiin 
murskausteriin, täytä kuppi 
huoneenlämpöisellä vedellä 
MAX-viivaan asti ja lisää 1–2 
tippaa astianpesuainetta.

•	 Kierrä nopea murskausterä 
kiinni ja sekoita 20–30 
sekunnin ajan, jotta jäämät 
irtoavat tarpeeksi ja ne 
voidaan hangata pois 
pesuaineella ja vedellä.

SÄILYTYS:

•	 Säilytä nutribullet® Ultraa 
aina pystyasennossa ilman, 
että sen päälle asetetaan 
esineitä. Säilytä lisävarusteita 
turvallisessa paikassa 
käyttöön asti.

 Varaosia

Jos haluat tilata lisäosia ja 
lisävarusteita, tutustu nutribullet.
com-verkkosivustoon tai ota 
yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun.
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FI/ Merkintöjen selitykset

FI/ Tämä merkintä ilmoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää muiden 
kotitalousjätteiden joukossa koko EU:n alueella. Ehkäise 
valvomattomasta jätteiden hävittämisestä ympäristölle tai ihmisten 
terveydelle mahdollisesti aiheutuvia haittoja kierrättämällä se 

vastuullisesti. Näin edistät resurssien kestävää uudelleenkäyttöä. Palauta 
käytetty laite kierrätys- ja keräysjärjestelmään tai ota yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään, jolta tuote on ostettu. He voivat ottaa tuotteen 
ympäristöturvallista kierrätystä varten.

FI/ Tämä tuote on elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketukseen tarkoitettuja 
materiaaleja koskevan eurooppalaisen asetuksen N:o 1935/2004 
mukainen.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. 

nutribullet® ja nutribullet®-logo ovat CapBran Holdings, LLC:n tavaramerkkejä, jotka on 
rekisteröity Yhdysvalloissa ja maailmanlaajuisesti.

Kuvat saattavat poiketa todellisesta tuotteesta. Pyrimme jatkuvasti parantamaan 
tuotteitamme, joten tässä esitetyt tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman 
ennakkoilmoitusta. 

240516_nutribullet®_Ultra
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Brukerveiledning
ADVARSEL! For å redusere risikoen for alvorlig personskade må du 
lese brukerveiledningen før du bruker nutribullet® Ultra. Ta vare 
på disse instruksjonene. Sørg for at alle som bruker nutribullet®, vet 
hvordan den brukes på en sikker måte.

GENERELL BRUK OG 
SIKKERHET:

Hvis du ikke følger alle 
instruksjonene for bruk 
av nutribullet® Ultra, 
kan det føre til alvorlige 
personskader, dødsfall 
eller materielle skader. 
Vær oppmerksom på 
mulige farer når du 
bruker eller oppbevarer 
nutribullet® Ultra.
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 Viktige 
sikkerhetsforholdsregler
Husk på følgende når du bruker nutribullet® Ultra:  
SIKKERHETEN KOMMER FØRST.

Advarsel! For å unngå risiko for alvorlige personskader, dødsfall, 
materielle skader eller skader på enheten, må du lese alle 
instruksjonene nøye før du bruker nutribullet® Ultra. Når du 
bruker elektriske apparater, må du alltid følge grunnleggende 
sikkerhetsregler, inkludert følgende viktige informasjon. LES NØYE 
OG GRUNDIG FØR BRUK.

Hvis du lar noen andre bruke nutribullet® Ultra, må du forsikre 
deg om at de forstår helse- og sikkerhetsinformasjonen i denne 
brukerveiledningen, samt eventuelle ytterligere sikkerhets- 
eller bruksanvisninger. Alle som bruker enheten, bør lese 
brukerveiledningen grundig og gjøre seg kjent med sikker bruk av 
enheten.

Ta vare på disse instruksjonene! 
KUN TIL BRUK I HUSHOLDNINGEN

•	 Bland ALDRI 
kokende, varme 
eller kullsyreholdige 
drikker. Dette kan 
føre til at innholdet 
kommer under trykk 
og sprenges ut ved 
åpning, noe som kan 
resultere i alvorlige 
personskader eller 
materielle skader.

•	 Ikke bruk denne 
blenderen til andre 
formål enn dem den er 
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laget for.

•	 Det er nødvendig 
med nøye tilsyn når 
apparatet brukes 
av eller i nærheten 
av barn for å sikre 
at de ikke leker med 
apparatet. Hold 
ledningen utilgjengelig 
for barn. 

•	 Dette apparatet er ikke 
beregnet på å brukes 
av personer (inkludert 
barn) med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner, eller 
manglende erfaring 
og kunnskap, med 
mindre de er under 
nøye oppsyn og har 
fått instruksjoner om 
bruken av apparatet 
av en person som er 
ansvarlig for deres 
sikkerhet.

•	 LA ALDRI 
NUTRIBULLET® VÆRE 
UTEN TILSYN NÅR DEN 
ER I BRUK.

•	 Ikke plasser 
nutribullet®-blenderen 
på ujevnt eller ustabilt 
underlag.  

•	 Ikke bruk maskinen hvis 

motorbasen, koppen 
eller kniven er skadet på 
noen måte.

•	 Bruk kun originale 
nutribullet®-redskaper/
tilbehør som er spesielt 
utviklet for nutribullet® 
Ultra-blenderen. 
Ettermarkedsdeler er 
ikke laget i henhold 
til nutribullet®-
spesifikasjonene og 
kan skade enheten 
eller forårsake alvorlig 
personskade.

•	 Risikoen for brann, 
støt eller skade på 
nutribullet® Ultra 
under rengjøring kan 
reduseres ved å ta 
følgende forholdsregler:

-	Trekk ut støpselet og 
slå av enheten før 
rengjøring.

-	Rengjør kun utsiden av 
enheten.

-	Rengjør enheten med 
en tørr klut.

•	 Forsøk ikke å rengjøre 
apparatet ved å dyppe 
det i vann eller andre 
rengjøringsvæsker. Tørk 
forsiktig av og tørk med 

en ren klut.

•	 Ikke plasser noen 
av nutribullet® 
Ultra-delene i 
mikrobølgeovn, vanlig 
stekeovn, frityrgryte 
eller komfyrtopp, eller 
legg dem i kokende 
vann, da dette vil skade 
delene.  

•	 Bruk ALDRI 
desinfiserings- eller 
varmesyklusen på 
noen nutribullet®-del 
eller tilbehør. Dette 
kan føre til skjevheter 
og potensielt farlige 
forhold.

•	 Legg ALDRI en 
nutribullet®-kopp 
i fryseren, og bruk 
aldri koppen som 
oppbevaringsbeholder 
i fryseren.  

•	 Forsikre deg om at 
nutribullet® Ultra er 
slått av og at motoren 
og knivene er helt 
stoppet før du fjerner 
eller rengjør enheten.  

•	 MÅ IKKE BRUKES 
UTENDØRS.

•	 TREKK ALLTID UT 

STØPSELET NÅR 
NUTRIBULLET® IKKE ER 
I BRUK.

 UNNGÅ OPPVARMING 
OG OVERTRYKK I 
KOPPEN:

Bland ALDRI 
kokende, varme 
eller kullsyreholdige 
ingredienser eller 
væsker i nutribullet®-
koppen! Slik bruk kan 
føre til overtrykk i 
nutribullet®-koppen, 
slik at koppen løsner 
voldsomt når den 
fjernes fra motorbasen 
eller åpnes, noe 
som kan føre til 
personskade på grunn 
av varmt innhold eller 
eksponerte kniver.

•	 IKKE bland kokende 
eller varme 
ingredienser.

-	Hvis du starter med 
varme eller lune 
ingredienser, kan 
det bygges opp 
mer varme og trykk 
i koppen når du 
blender. Dette kan 
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føre til at koppen 
separeres, slik at 
det varme innholdet 
kommer ut eller 
kniven blottlegges, 
noe som kan føre til 
personskader.

-	Bland kun 
ingredienser som er 
romtempererte eller 
nedkjølte (21 °C eller 
lavere). 

•	 IKKE blend i mer enn 
ett minutt.

-	Blending fører til at 
ingrediensene varmes 
opp, noe som bygger 
opp trykket i koppen 
over tid. Kontinuerlig 
blending i mer enn 
ett minutt kan føre til 
at koppen skiller seg 
og eksponerer kniven, 
eller at oppvarmet 
innhold kommer 
ut og forårsaker 
personskade.

-	IKKE kjør i mer 
enn 6 påfølgende 
30-sekunders 
intervaller for å 
unngå at innholdet 
overopphetes og 
settes under trykk. La 

innholdet legge seg i 
minst 10 til 15 minutter 
etter at du har kjørt 
flere påfølgende 
ekstraksjonssykluser. 
IKKE prøv å åpne 
koppen hvis den føles 
varm eller varm å 
ta på. Se avsnittet 
Forsiktighet knyttet 
til koppen for mer 
informasjon.

•	 IKKE bland noe med 
kullsyre eller brus — 
ingen bobler. 

-	Kullsyreholdige 
og sprudlende 
ingredienser (f.eks. 
brus, bakepulver, 
natron, gjær, noen 
rører, kakemiks, tørris 
eller andre ting som 
bobler) frigjør gasser 
som øker trykket. 
Trykk fra gasser som 
frigjøres kan føre 
til at en forseglet 
nutribullet® -kopp 
sprekker, noe som kan 
føre til personskader 
og/eller materielle 
skader. 
Merk: Noen 
proteinpulver 
inneholder brusende 

ingredienser.  Sjekk 
alltid ingrediensene i 
alt du tilsetter før du 
blender.  

•	 IKKE fyll for mye.

-	Påfylling over MAX-
linjen kan føre 
til lekkasje. Den 
sykloniske virkningen 
av nutribullet® krever 
plass for å kunne 
ekstrahere e�ektivt. 
Overskridelse av 
MAX-grensen kan 
føre til lekkasje og 
skape et farlig trykk 
som kan føre til at 
koppen og Rapid 
Extractor-bladet 
løsner.

•	 IKKE la blendet mat 
være igjen i den 
forseglede koppen.

-	Blandinger kan 
ødelegges og gjære, 
noe som øker trykket 
når de blir værende 
inne i koppen.

-	Bruk To-Go-lokket 
eller overfør til en 
annen beholder for 
oppbevaring etter 
blending. 

 FORSIKTIGHET 
KNYTTET TIL KOPPEN:

Forsøk ALDRI å åpne en 
forseglet nutribullet®-
kopp hvis den føles 
varm eller varm å ta 
på. Innholdet kan bli 
oppvarmet og satt 
under trykk, noe som 
kan føre til at koppen 
løsner voldsomt når det 
åpnes, noe som kan 
føre til personskade. 
Hvis koppen føles varm, 
gjør du følgende: 

1.	 LA STÅ I FRED, IKKE 
ÅPNE. La koppen 
være der den er, og 
ikke ta på den eller la 
andre ta på den. IKKE 
forsøk å løsne koppen 
fra motorbasen eller 
skille koppen fra Rapid 
Extractor-bladet ved 
å bruke varme, kraft 
eller lirke fra hverandre 
komponentene, 
da dette kan føre 
til sprekker eller 
knusing av koppen og 
personskade.  

2.	Ikke fortsett å blande.

3.	La koppen avkjøles i 
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minst 30 minutter.

4.	Sjekk om koppen er 
helt avkjølt etter 30 
minutter. Hvis den 
fortsatt er varm, la den 
avkjøles mer.

5.	Hvis den er kald å ta 
på, løsner du koppen 
sakte fra motorbasen.

6.	Mens koppen peker 
bort fra ansiktet og 
kroppen, bruker du et 
håndkle til å vri koppen 
langsomt løs fra Rapid 
Extractor-bladet og 
slipper forsiktig ut det 
gjenværende trykket.

Hvis du fortsatt ikke 
klarer å fjerne koppen 
fra Rapid Extractor-
bladet, må du kontakte 
kundeservice. Hvis 
du ikke klarer å løsne 
koppen fra Rapid 
Extractor-bladet 
må du ALDRI la det 
forseglede innholdet 
stå ute over lengre tid. 
Innholdet kan gjære og 
forårsake en voldsom 
separasjon av koppen, 
noe som kan føre til 
personskade eller 
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skade på eiendom. Kast 
koppen og innholdet 
på riktig måte, slik at 
du eller andre ikke blir 
skadet hvis gjæringen 
får koppen til å løsne.  

KOPPSIKKERHET:

Sørg alltid for at 
koppen er forsvarlig 
låst på motorbasen før 
du blender. Motoren 
slås ikke på med 
mindre koppen er satt i 
låst posisjon.  

•	 Ikke overskrid MAX-
linjen. Overskridelse av 
MAX-linjen kan føre til 
lekkasje.

•	 Ikke fjern koppen mens 
enheten er i funksjonen.

•	 Inspiser komponentene 
i nutribullet® Ultra-
blenderen med jevne 
mellomrom for skader 
eller slitasje som kan 
påvirke funksjonen 
eller utgjøre en 
sikkerhetsrisiko.

•	 Bruk ALDRI nutribullet® 
Ultra hvis koppen er 
tom.

•	 Ikke overfyll koppen 
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med is. Bruk alltid 
tilstrekkelig med 
flytende ingredienser 
når du blander.

•	 Ikke sett koppen eller 
To-Go-lokkene i den 
nederste kurven, og 
bruk ikke varme-/des-
infiseringsprogrammet 
i oppvaskmaskinen til 
å vaske koppen eller 
To-Go-lokkene.

•	 Koppene og To-Go-
lokkene tåler IKKE 
mikrobølgeovn.

•	 Ikke bruk koppen 
hvis du oppdager 
sprekker, uklarheter 
eller andre skader. Du 
kan kjøpe nye kopper 
på nutribullet.com 
eller ved å kontakte 
kundeservice.

•	 Ikke bruk Rapid 
Extractor-bladet som 
oppbevaringslokk, 
da den blandede 
blandingen kan gjære 
og øke trykket i koppen, 
noe som kan føre til 
at koppen og bladet 
løsner, noe som kan 
føre til personskade 
og materielle skader. 

Bruk To-Go-lokket 
eller overfør til en 
ventilert beholder for 
oppbevaring etter 
blending. 

SIKKERHET FOR 
RAPID EXTRACTOR-
KNIVBLAD:

KNIVBLADENE ER 
SKARPE! HÅNDTERES 
MED FORSIKTIGHET 
FOR Å UNNGÅ 
PERSONSKADE. Ikke-
matvarer eller harde 
ingredienser kan 
skade knivene. Inspiser 
knivene regelmessig, 
og avslutt bruken hvis 
de er skadet. Fortsatt 
bruk med et skadet 
blad eller bruk som ikke 
er i samsvar med disse 
instruksjonene, kan føre 
til personskade, skade 
på eiendom eller skade 
på enheten.

•	 Ikke berør de 
skarpe kantene på 
knivbladene. For å 
unngå kuttskader må 
du ikke håndtere eller 
berøre noen av bladets 
kanter.
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•	 OppbevarALDRI 
et eksponert Rapid 
Extractor-blad i 
motorbasen uten at 
det er festet til en 
nutribullet®-kopp. Et 
eksponert knivblad 
kan utgjøre en fare for 
kuttskader.

•	 Stram ALLTID Rapid 
Extractor-bladet godt 
til koppen for å unngå 
lekkasje.  

•	 Ikke prøv å løsne 
koppen fra motorbasen 
hvis koppen begynner 
å lekke under blending. 
La motoren stoppe helt 
før du fjerner koppen.     

•	 Ikke knus is. Nutribullet® 
Ultra er ikke beregnet 
på å brukes som 
isknuser.

•	 Ikke la noe annet enn 
mat være i koppen når 
du blander. Fjern alle 
redskaper fra koppen. 

•	 Ikke bland frukt 
med kjerner i dette 
apparatet med mindre 
kjerner/frø er fjernet. 
Fruktkjerner kan skade 
koppen, noe som kan 
føre til knusing og 

personskader. I tillegg 
inneholder eplefrø og 
kjerner fra kirsebær, 
plommer, fersken og 
aprikoser et kjemikalie 
som er kjent for å 
frigjøre cyanid i kroppen 
ved inntak.

•	 IKKE BRUK Rapid 
Extractor-kniven 
til å kverne tørre 
ingredienser som korn, 
frokostblandinger eller 
ka�e, da dette kan 
skade motoren og/eller 
kniven.

•	 Ikke fjern koppen før 
knivene har stoppet 
helt opp. Hvis du fjerner 
knivene før de har 
stanset helt, kan det føre 
til skade på koblingen til 
Rapid Extractor-kniven 
eller motorgiret.

•	 SLÅ ALLTID AV og 
KOBLE FRA enheten 
når du monterer, 
demonterer, skifter 
tilbehør eller rengjør 
enheten.

•	 Ikke overbelast koppen 
ved å overskride MAX-
linjen. Knivene kan slutte 
å dreie hvis koppen 

overbelastes. Hvis 
dette skjer, må du slå 
av maskinen, tømme 
innholdet ned til Max-
linjen, sette på koppen 
igjen og fortsette å 
blende.

•	 UNNGÅ KONTAKT 
MED BEVEGELIGE 
DELER! Hold hender og 
redskaper unna kniven 
under blending for å 
redusere risikoen for 
alvorlig personskade 
eller skade på 
apparatet.

•	 Plasser ALDRI Rapid 
Extractor-knivbladet i 
den nederste kurven, 
og bruk heller ikke 
oppvaskmaskinens 
varme-/
desinfiseringssyklus ved 
rengjøring.  

•	 Inspiser bladene med 
jevne mellomrom for 
skader. IKKE bruk Rapid 
Extractor-knivbladet 
hvis bladene ikke 
roterer fritt eller hvis 
pakningen mangler 
eller er skadet.

ELEKTRISK 
SIKKERHET:
•	 Modifisering, feil bruk 

og unnlatelse av å 
følge instruksjonene 
for riktig oppsett, bruk 
og stell av nutribullet® 
Ultra-blenderen kan 
øke risikoen for alvorlig 
personskade, død eller 
skade på eiendom.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten 
på steder med 
andre elektriske 
spesifikasjoner eller 
pluggtyper. 

•	 Ikke bruk enheten 
sammen med en 
spenningsomformer, 
da dette kan føre til 
kortslutning, brann 
eller elektrisk støt og 
dermed personskade 
eller skade på 
produktet.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten i våte 
omgivelser eller på 
steder der den kan bli 
våt. 

•	 Forsøk ikke å koble 
enheten til en 
stikkontakt med våte 
hender.
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•	 Må ikke brukes hvis 
ledningen, støpselet 
eller motorbasen har 
vært nedsenket i vann 
eller andre væsker.

•	 Ikke modifiser den 
elektriske ledningen på 
noen måte. 

•	 Ikke bruk apparatet 
med skadet ledning 
eller støpsel. Den 
elektriske ledningen 
og støpselet kan 
ikke skiftes ut. Hvis 
apparatet er skadet, 
bør det skiftes ut.

•	 Ikke la strømledningen 
komme i nærheten 
av eller berøre varme 
overflater, varmekilder 
eller flammer, inkludert 
komfyren.  

•	 Ikke la strømledningen 
henge over bordkanten 
eller benken. 

•	 Ikke trekk, vri eller skad 
strømledningen. 

•	 Overfylling av koppen 
med is eller andre 
harde ingredienser, 
eller bruk uten 
tilstrekkelig væske, kan 
føre til overoppheting 

av motoren og utløse 
termobryteren.  
Hvis den interne 
termobryteren slår 
av motoren, må du 
trekke ut støpselet fra 
motorbasen og la den 
avkjøles i en time før 
du prøver å bruke den 
igjen. Termobryteren 
tilbakestilles når 
enheten trekkes ut 
av stikkontakten og 
termobryteren avkjøles.

•	 KOBLE ALLTID FRA 
nutribullet® Ultra når 
den ikke er i bruk, 
og før montering, 
demontering, bytte 
av tilbehør eller 
rengjøring. 

•	 Bruk av inkompatible 
deler eller 
ettermarkedsdeler 
kan føre til skade på 
nutribullet® Ultra eller 
skape sikkerhetsrisikoer 
som kan forårsake 
personskade eller 
skade på eiendom. 
Når du bestiller 
reservedeler, skal du 
alltid bruke originale 
nutribullet®-deler og 
tilbehør.

VENTILASJON:
•	 Steng ALDRI 

ventilasjonsåpningene 
på undersiden av 
motorbasen på 
nutribullet® Ultra. 
Åpningene i bunnen av 
motorbasen skal være 
fri for støv og lo og må 
aldri blokkeres. Hvis 
ventilasjonsåpningene 
blokkeres, kan det føre 
til overoppheting av 
motoren og brann, noe 
som øker risikoen for 
alvorlige personskader, 
dødsfall eller materielle 
skader.

•	 Bruk ALLTID nutribullet® 
på et plant underlag, 
og la det være fri 
plass under og rundt 
motorbasen for å sikre 
god luftsirkulasjon. 
Spaltene på undersiden 
av motorbasen 
sørger for ventilasjon 
for å sikre pålitelig 
drift og forhindre 
overoppheting av 
motoren.

•	 Plasser ALDRI 
nutribullet® Ultra 
på brennbare 

materialer som aviser, 
duker, servietter, 
kjøkkenhåndklær, 
dekketøy eller andre 
lignende materialer.

MEDISINSK 
SIKKERHET:

Rådfør deg alltid 
med legen din 
når det gjelder 
helse og ernæring. 
Informasjonen i denne 
brukerveiledningen 
og/eller oppskriftene 
online er generelle 
forslag og idealer og er 
ikke ment å erstatte råd 
fra legen din. 

INTERAKSJON MED 
LEGEMIDLER
•	 Hvis du tar 

medisiner, spesielt 
kolesterolsenkende, 
blodfortynnende, 
blodtrykksenkende, 
beroligende eller 
antidepressive midler, 
bør du rådføre deg 
med legen din før 
du prøver noen av 
smoothieoppskriftene 
i oppskriftsguiden eller 
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nettoppskriftene.  

•	 Inspiser nutribullet® 
Ultra-komponentene 
med jevne mellomrom 
for skader eller slitasje 
som kan påvirke funk-
sjonen eller utgjøre en 
fare eller sikkerhetsri-
siko. Avbryt bruken hvis 
du oppdager sprekker, 
uklarheter eller ska-
der på koppene eller 
andre deler. Kontroller 
at bladene til i Rapid 
Extractor-kniven rote-
rer fritt og at paknin-
gen ikke mangler eller 
er skadet.  Forsikre deg 
om at motorbasen er 
uhindret og ren. Følg 
vedlikeholdsinstruk-
sjonene i denne bru-
kerveiledningen på 
sidene 753-761. Bruk 
aldri nutribullet® Ultra 
med skadede deler 
eller komponenter. Hvis 
nutribullet® Ultra ikke 
fungerer som den skal, 
eller hvis den er skadet 
på noen måte, må du 
umiddelbart slutte å 
bruke den.

 Ta vare på disse 
instruksjonene! Innhold

	737	 Viktige sikkerhetstiltak

751	 Montering

752	 Kontrollpanel

753	 Bruke nutribullet® Ultra

757	 Feilsøking

	758	 Stell og vedlikehold
761	 Reservedeler

Takk for at du har kjøpt nutribullet® Ultra. 
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Monteringsveiledning

nutribullet®-kopp

rapid extractor knivblad

motorbase

føtter med sugekopp
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Kontrollpanel 

OFF

Kontrollpanelet lyser ikke.

PULSE

Når du har vridd kniv/kopp-
enheten på motorbasen, vises 
kontrollpanelet. Trykk og hold 
inne den stiplede sirkelen på 
kontrollpanelet for å aktivere 
pulsfunksjonen. For korte, 
periodiske pulser trykker du 
på Puls-ikonet. For lengre 
pulseringer trykker du på og 
holder inne Pulse-ikonet til 
ønsket konsistens er oppnådd.

BLEND

Når du har vridd kniv/kopp-
enheten på motorbasen, vises 
kontrollpanelet. Trykk på det 
opplyste Solid Circle-ikonet på 
kontrollpanelet for å aktivere 
det automatiske 30-sekunders 
blenderprogrammet.
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HUSK FØLGENDE VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSHENSYN NÅR 
DU BRUKER nutribullet®:

 Bruke 
nutribullet® Ultra

Hvis det skapes for mye trykk 
i nutribullet®-koppen, kan det 
føre til personskader på grunn 
av varmt innhold, flyvende 
komponenter eller eksponering 
av kniven. 

•	 IKKE bland varme, 
kullsyreholdige væsker eller 
brusende ingredienser. 

•	 Ikke overfyll koppen.

•	 IKKE blend ingrediensene i 
mer enn ett minutt.

•	 Ikke oppbevar blandede 
matvarer i forseglet kopp.

•	 Se Unngå oppvarming og 
overtrykk i koppen (s. 739) for 
mer informasjon.

•	 IKKE forsøk å åpne en 
forseglet nutribullet®-kopp 
hvis den føles varm å ta på. 
Innholdet kan bli oppvarmet 
og satt under trykk, noe som 
kan føre til at koppen skilles 
voldsomt fra hverandre når 
den åpnes, og potensielt 
føre til personskade. Se 
Forsiktighet knyttet til 
koppen (s. 741) for mer 
informasjon. 

•	 Bladene er skarpe!  
Vær forsiktig for å unngå 
skader. Oppbevar ALDRI et 
eksponert Rapid Extractor-
blad i motorbasen uten 
at det er festet til en 
nutribullet®-kopp.

753
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1	 Gå gjennom alle advarsler og 
forsiktighetsregler i avsnittet 
Viktige sikkerhetstiltak 
(s. 737-748) og på forrige side før 
du går videre til trinn 2.

2	Plasser motorbasen på en 
ren, tørr og jevn overflate, 
for eksempel en benk eller et 
bord.

3	Tilsett ingredienser og væske 
i nutribullet®-koppen.

ADVARSEL! For å unngå 
lekkasje og overtrykk må 
du ikke overfylle over 
MAX-linjen.

4	Vri Rapid Extractor-kniven 
på nutribullet®-koppen til 
den er tett forseglet.

ADVARSEL! Rapid Extractor-
bladet er skarpt. Håndteres 
med forsiktighet.

6	Snu koppen nedover og sett 
den på motorbasen.

5	Koble motorbasens 
strømledning til en 
stikkontakt.

7	Vri koppen med klokken på 
motorbasen for å låse den på 
plass. (Et "klikk" signaliserer 
at koppen er låst) Da tennes 
kontrollpanelet.

8	Hvis du trykker på den 
solide sirkelen, starter en 
automatisk blendersyklus. 
Når blendersyklusen er 
aktivert, stopper den 
automatisk etter 30 sekunder. 
Hold den stiplede sirkelen 
nede for å pulsblande 
ingrediensene. Slipp den 
stiplede sirkelen for å stoppe 
blendingen.
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9	Vri koppen mot klokken for å 
låse den opp og fjerne den 
fra motorbasen. Du vil høre 
et "klikk" når koppen låses 
opp. God fornøyelse!

ADVARSEL! Bland ALDRI 
kokende, varme eller 
kullsyreholdige ingredienser 
eller væsker i nutribullet®-
koppen! Slik bruk kan føre 
til overtrykk i nutribullet®-
koppen, slik at koppen løsner 
voldsomt når den fjernes fra 
motorbasen eller åpnes, noe 
som kan føre til personskade 
på grunn av varmt innhold 
eller eksponerte kniver. 

Bruk ALDRI varme eller makt, 
eller forsøk å lirke koppen 
fra Rapid Extractor-bladet. 
Hvis du gjør det, kan koppen 
sprekke eller knuses, noe 
som kan føre til alvorlige 
personskader. La innholdet 
i koppen sette seg i minst 
30 minutter før du prøver 
å åpne den igjen. Hvis du 
fortsatt ikke kan åpne, 
kontakt kundeservice.

Feilsøking
PROBLEM:

Enheten slås ikke på ELLER 
kontrollpanelet vises ikke.

LØSNINGER:

•	 Kontroller at strømledningen 
er koblet til en stikkontakt, 
og at det er strøm i 
stikkontakten.

•	 Kontroller at koppen/bladet 
er godt festet til motorbasen. 
Du vil høre et "klikk" når de er 
ordentlig festet.

PROBLEM:

Kontrollpanelet blinker 
kontinuerlig.

LØSNINGER:

•	 Du har overskredet 6 
påfølgende blendesykluser 
i løpet av 6 minutter, ELLER 
enheten er overopphetet. 
Hvis dette har skjedd, må 
du trekke ut støpselet og 
la enheten avkjøles i minst 
15 minutter før du prøver å 
bruke den igjen.

PROBLEM:

Enheten har blitt svært høylytt 
under blendersyklusen. 

LØSNINGER:

•	 Kontroller at du ikke har 
overskredet MAX-fyllelinjen 
på koppen når du fyller 
på ingredienser. Overfylte 
kopper kan føre til belastning 
på motoren, noe som vil 
resultere i økt støynivå.

PROBLEM:

Det kommer en lukt fra 
motorbasen når den er i bruk.

LØSNINGER:

•	 De første gangene du bruker 
enheten, kan det komme en 
lukt fra motorbasen, men 
dette er normalt ved første 
gangs bruk av produktet og 
bør ikke vekke bekymring.

•	 Hvis du merker lukt etter 
å ha brukt produktet flere 
ganger, må du kontrollere 
at du ikke har overskredet 
MAX-fyllelinjen på koppen 
med ingredienser. Overfylte 
kopper kan føre til belastning 
på motoren, noe som kan 
resultere i lukt.



Stell og vedlikehold

HUSK FØLGENDE 
VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSHENSYN 
NÅR DU BRUKER 
nutribullet®:

•	 Slå alltid av og trekk ut 
støpselet til nutribullet® Ultra 
når den ikke er i bruk eller 
når du monterer, demonterer, 
skifter tilbehør eller rengjør 
den.

•	 Vent alltid til motoren har 
stanset helt før du fjerner 
koppen eller håndterer 
enheten.

•	 Ikke sett kopper og To-Go-
lokk i mikrobølgeovnen, de er 
ikke mikrobølgesikre.

•	 Ikke oppbevar et utildekket 
Rapid Extractor-knivblad på 
motorbasen uten å feste en 
kopp.

•	 Plasser ALDRI Rapid 
Extractor-kniven, koppene 
eller To-Go-lokkene i den 
nederste kurven, og bruk 
aldri oppvaskmaskinens 
varme-/desinfiseringssyklus 
ved rengjøring. Det kan 

føre til skjevheter og mulig 
sikkerhetsrisiko.  

•	 Ikke forsøk å rengjøre 
motorbasen ved å dyppe 
den i vann eller andre 
rengjøringsvæsker. Tørk 
forsiktig av med en ren klut.

•	 Ikke legg deler eller tilbehør 
i mikrobølgeovn, vanlig 
stekeovn, frityrgryte eller 
komfyrtopp, eller senk dem 
ned i kokende vann for å 
rengjøre eller desinfisere 
dem, da dette vil skade 
delene.

•	 Sørg for at motorbasens 
ventilasjonsområder er frie 
og rene.

•	 Inspiser nutribullet® Ultra-
komponentene med jevne 
mellomrom for skader eller 
slitasje som kan påvirke 
funksjonen eller utgjøre en 
fare eller sikkerhetsrisiko. 
Bruk aldri nutribullet® Ultra 
med skadede deler eller 
komponenter:

-	Avbryt bruken hvis du 
oppdager sprekker, 
uklarheter, skjevheter eller 
skader på koppene.
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-	Slutt å bruke apparatet 
hvis Rapid Extractor-kniven 
ikke roterer fritt, eller hvis 
pakningen mangler eller er 
skadet. Fortsatt bruk med 
et skadet knivblad, eller 
bruk som ikke er i samsvar 
med disse instruksjonene, 
kan føre til personskader, 
materielle skader eller 
skader på enheten.

•	 Forsøk ALDRI å bruke 
nutribullet® Ultra hvis den 
ikke fungerer som den skal 
eller hvis den er skadet på 
noen måte.

•	 Avhengig av bruken 
anbefales det at Rapid 
Extractor-kniven skiftes ut 
minst hvert 5. år.

•	 Bruk ALDRI reservedeler fra 
ettermarkedet til nutribullet® 
Ultra. Ettermarkedsdeler 
er ikke laget i henhold til 
nutribullet®-spesifikasjonene 
og kan skade enheten 
eller forårsake alvorlig 
personskade. Bruk kun 
originale nutribullet®-
redskaper/tilbehør som 
er spesielt utviklet for 
nutribullet® Ultra-blenderen.
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AVTREKKSBLADER:

•	 Skyll Rapid Extractor-
knivbladet med varmt 
såpevann.

•	 Bruk en liten børste 
eller svamp fuktet med 
såpevann til å fjerne 
eventuelle rester på Rapid 
Extractor-knivbladet. 

MERK: Det er best å rengjøre Rapid 
Extractor-knivbladet umiddelbart 
etter bruk for å unngå at det samler 
seg rester.

MOTORBASE: 

•	 Bruk en svamp eller 
oppvaskklut fuktet med 
såpevann til å rengjøre 
overflaten på motorbasen.

•	 Bruk en liten børste til å 
skrubbe aktuatorsystemet på 
motorbasen.

KOPPER OG 
TO-GO-LOKK: 

•	 Kopper og To-Go-lokk tåler 
oppvaskmaskin. Skyll eller 
skrubb på forhånd for å 
fjerne eventuelle rester.

ADVARSEL! Plasser ALDRI 
Rapid Extractor-knivbladet, 
koppene eller To-Go-
lokkene i den nederste 
kurven, og bruk heller ikke 
oppvaskmaskinens varme-/
desinfiseringssyklus ved 

1	 Når du er ferdig med å 
blende, må du sørge for at 
nutribullet® Ultra motorbase 
er slått av og koblet fra 
stikkontakten.

2	Ta av nutribullet®-koppen og 
Rapid Extractor-kniven fra 
motorbasen.

3	Rengjør de enkelte 
komponentene på følgende 
måte:

rengjøring, da dette kan 
føre til skjevheter og mulig 
sikkerhetsrisiko. 

INGREDIENSER SOM 
SITTER FAST: 

•	 For ingredienser som sitter 
fast på koppene eller Rapid 
Extracto-knivbladene, fyll på 
romtemperert vann til MAX-
linjen og tilsett 1-2 dråper 
oppvaskmiddel.

•	 Vri på Rapid Extractor-bladet 
og blend i 20-30 sekunder for 
å løsne så mye smuss at det 
kan skrubbes bort med såpe 
og vann.

LAGRING:

•	 Oppbevar alltid nutribullet® 
Ultra stående uten 
gjenstander oppå den. 
Oppbevar tilbehøret på 
et trygt sted inntil det skal 
brukes.

 For reservedeler

Hvis du vil bestille flere 
deler og tilbehør, kan du 
besøke nettstedet vårt på 
nutribullet.com eller kontakte 
kundeservice.
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NO/ Forklaring av merkingene

NO/Denne merkingen indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. For å 
forhindre at ukontrollert avfallshåndtering skader miljøet eller 
menneskers helse, og for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av 

materialressurser. Hvis du vil returnere den brukte enheten, kan du 
bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemene eller kontakte forhandleren der 
produktet ble kjøpt. De kan ta dette produktet til miljøvennlig 
resirkulering.

NO/ Dette produktet er i samsvar med Europareguleringen nr. 
1935/2004 om materialer og artikler som skal komme i kontakt 
med næringsmidler.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Alle rettigheter forbeholdes. 

nutribullet® og nutribullet® logoen er varemerker som tilhører CapBran Holdings, LLC 
og er registrert i USA og resten av verden.

Illustrasjonene kan avvike fra det faktiske produktet. Vi arbeider kontinuerlig med å 
forbedre produktene våre, og spesifikasjonene i dette dokumentet kan derfor endres 
uten forvarsel. 
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